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through his prominent position in the judiciary 
and his travels, and that which he gathered from a 
network of geographically scattered like-minded 
acquaintances. The work is highly innovative, in 
that it groups topically related reports within a 
given annal. However it suffers from important 
flaws in dating, factual accuracies, and a lack of 
general narrative coherence, probably owing to 
its probably unfinished nature. 
Many copies of the work exist. There is an 

autograph manuscript at the Zahiriyya library in 
Damascus, ms. 241 tárikh. 
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Ibn Hayyan 
[Aba Marwan Hayyan b. Khalaf b. 

Husayn b. Hayyan] 

377-469 AH (987/88-1076 ap). Al-Andalus 
(Muslim Spain). Ibn Hayyàn was born in Cór- 

doba, where he must have received a profound 
education and. he worked for the government 
chancery at Córdoba. He wrote his works (the 
Mugqtabis and the al-Matin) at a time when Mus- 
lim Spain was split into different Taifa-kingdoms 
and which is considered as the Golden Age of His- 
toriography in al-Andalus. 

The Kitab al-Muqtabis ft tarikh al-Andalus 
(Book of Him who seeks knowledge about the 
history of Al-Andalus), a ten volume work, deals 
with the history of al-Andalus from the Arab con- 
quest until the author’s lifetime, based on earlier 

historians. The work is compilatory, with little 
which is original, but it is valuable as some of his 
sources are now lost. The manuscript is Oxford, 
Bodleian Library, Bodl. 509; there is a copy in 
Leiden, UB, or. 3032. 

The lost Kitab al-Matin (the Solid Book) 

was an original work filling a massive sixty 
volumes, which described the surroundings 
and the important events of the author’s life- 
time in great detail. The Matin is considered by 
many scholars to be the most important piece of 
Muslim historical writing in Medieval Spain, 
covering the 5th century AH (11th century ap) 

nearly completely. It is. known to us through 
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the medium of > Ibn Bassam, who used much 

of its material for his biographies of the Matin, 
and luckily he gave notice in his text when he 
was quoting from Ibn Hayyan, so that the quota- 
tions are clearly distinguishable from the rest of 

the text. 
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Ibn Hazm 

[Aba Muhammad ‘Ali ibn Ahmad 

ibn Sa'id] 

384—456 AH (994-1064 AD). Al-Andalus (Mus- 
lim Spain). An Islamic man of letters, theologian 
and historian, and one of the most outstanding 
thinkers of the Muslim world. He was born into a 
wealthy family of Córdoba and received a sound 
education in religious sciences, poetry and litera- 

ture. His most important position was that of a 

vizier under the rule of Abd al-Rahman III and 

Abdal-Rahman V, which brought him the enmity 

of the faquis (judges) and obliged him to go into 
exile where he devoted himself to writing and 
where he died in at Manta Lisham, near Seville. 

He wrote nearly 400 works of diverse content, 
including philosophy, poetry and history. His 
most famous work is the Tawg al-Hamámah (the 

Dove's Neck-Ring), on the subject of love and lov- 

ers. This work contains also great autobiographi- 
cal parts. 

Ibn Hazm wrote a number of historical works. 
The most important are: the Naqt al-‘ariis (Book 
of the stitchery of the newly-wed woman), 
which dealt with political history and the Kitab 
al-imáma wa-l-siyasa (Book of the caliphate 
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and the governance). The Kitab al-imdima treats 
the life of caliphs and of their predecessors and 
shows which obligations they have as well as the 

facts which are laudable of their reigns. The title is 

only known by  Yaqüt. The Naqt al-‘ariis has a 
catalogue character providing us with dates of the 
caliphs and kings of Orient and Spain. The author 

narrates the events in the greater part without giv- 
ing explanations of the circumstances, the causes 
and the consequences they had but despite of this 
the work enjoyed of great popularity in posterior 
historians who cited it. 

Of a rather different character is the Djam- 

harat ansáb al-‘Arab (Book of the selected col- 

lection of the arab genealogies; Berlin, SB, 3150), 

a manual of genealogies. Ibn Hazm offers us the 
diverse ramifications of the different arab tribes 

and names famous individuals of each family. 

The Risála fi fadl al-Andalus (Treatise on the 

Excellence of Al-Andalus; not extant) is a manual 

of the wise men and litterateurs of al-Andalus. 
The Fahrasa (Index of the books from which he 

learned under the direction of his masters—a ref- 
erence Ibn Hazm himself) is a manual in which 

theauthor focuses on the books and teachers with 
whom he worked. We only know from this work 
because of the testimony of Abenjair of Seville 
(d. 575 AH / 1179 AD). The Fisal (Critical His- 

tory of the religions and sects; Vienna, ÓNB, ms. 
975) is a history of religious ideas which actually 
is a comparative critique of different religions 
(mainly on Christianity, Islam and Judaism) with 
the final intention to establish the pre-eminence of 
Islam. 

In evaluating the historical works of Ibn 

Hazm we have to be aware of his political ideas, 
which lead him to treat the history he relates in 
a manner which is not completely objective. The 
absence of references to sources attest the lack of 
critical reflection with which he elaborated his 

work, 
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Ibn Hisham 
[ Abū Muhammad ‘Abd al-Malik 

Ibn Hisham] 

d. 213/8 An (828-33 AD). Egypt. A historian 

of Mesopotamian origin, famous for his edition 
of the Sira (Life of the Prophet) of > Ibn Ishaq. 

ibn Hishàms birthplace is unknown. He grew up 
in what is now Iraq, in the city of Basra but lived 
afterwards in Fustat (old Cairo) where he built a 

reputation as a grammarian and historian. 

He wrote an edited version from the original 
biography of Muhammad written by Ibn Ishaq 
with some interpolations, making additions, but 
also omitting from Ibn Ishàq's original biog- 
raphy those details he consider unimportant 
for the prophets' life. Apart from Ibn Hishàm's 
reworking, Ibn Ishàq's text is only preserved in 
passages in > al-Tabari. It is Ibn Hisham who 
made out of the original material the book which 
still today is known as the most famous Sira. 
The dry prose narration is interrupted by direct 
speeches, eyewitness reports and insertions of 
isnád. 

As a literary genre, the works on the Sira of the 
Prophet have a special position within the Arabic 
science of writing History. It is the oldest sub- 
ject of historiography and closely related to the 
Hadith. 

There is only one 14th-century manuscript, 
London, BL, Or. 3938, consisting of 106 folios, 

containing only some sections, A fragment of the 

autograph is in Vienna, ONB, PERF No. 665. 
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Ibn Tdhàri 

[Aba al-‘Abbas 'Ahmad ibn Muhammad 

ibn Tdhàri al-Marrakushi] 

ca 648-720 AH (1250-1320 ap). Al-Andalus 

(MuslimSpain) and Maghreb. Authorofan Arabic 
chronicle entitled Al-Bayan al-Mugrib fi Akhbar 
mulük al-Andalus wa al-Maghrib. Apart from 
the fact that he was ka'id of Fes (now Morocco), 

his personal life is unknown. He is famous for 
his important work on the kings of the Islamic 
West. This chronicle in Arabic, which contains 

excellent material, has come down to us frag- 
mented. It is structured in three parts running 

from 641 to 1269. The first part is about the 
conquest of North Africa and its Muslim dynas- 

ties; the second is dedicated to the history of Al- 

Andalus until 1085-6; the third, never finished, 

covers the Almoravid and Almohad periods. 
The events of each reign are usually laid out in 
three sections: biographical elements, annal- 
istic information of the facts and accounts of 
anecdotes. The manuscript is Fes, Al-Qarawiyin 
Mosque, 1885. 
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Ibn Ishaq 
['Abü ‘Abd Allah Muhammad ibn Ishaq 

ibn Yasar ibn Khiyar ibn Ishaq] 

ca 85-150 aH (704-67/68 AD). Arabia. Ibn 

Ishàq was a muslim historian and hagiographer 
famous for writing the first biography of the 
prophet Muhammad. A native of Medina, he 
studied the Hadith in Alexandria around 733. He 
returned to Medina ca 749. After the Abbasids 
had taken the power over Medina he went back to 
Baghdad, where he probably died. His work Sirat 
Rasul Allah (Life of God's Messenger) is based on 

collected oral traditions. His historical writings 
are summarized under the title al-kitab al-kabir 
(The great Book). This work is divided in three 

parts: the Mubtada’, dealing with the time from 
the creation until the appearance of the prophet 
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Muhammad; the Mab'at, where we find the mec- 
can epoch of the prophets life; and the Magazi, 

containing the medinan period and the cam- 
paigns of the prophet. The Kitab al-khulafa (Book 
of the caliphs) is sometimes also considered part 
of this “collection”. — ' 

The biography of Muhammad’s life offers all 
the facets of the evolution of Islam. It starts with a 
genealogy of the prophet and ends with his burial 
in the year 632 ap. The different stages of the 
prophet’s life are well known to all muslims and 
take on a nearly catechetical character. Ibn Ishaq's 
works do not survive in their original state, but 
came down to us by the recensions made by his 
students, like Yunus ibn Bukair (d. 807 Ap) and 

others. 
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Ibn Iyas 
[Zayn/Shihāb al-Din 'Abü al-Barakāt 
Muhammad ibn 'Ahmad ibn Iyàs 
al-Nasiri al-Jarkasi al-Hanafi] 

852-ca 930 AH (1448-1524 Ap). Egypt. Ibn 

Iyas belonged to a Mamlük military family. What 
little information we have on his life derives from 
his own writings but we do learn the important 
fact that he studied under prominent teach- 
ers including -> al-Suyüti and the Hanafi jurist 
and historian ‘Abd al-Basit ibn Khalil al-Hanafi 
(d. 920/1514). 

His major work, the Bada’i' al-zuhür fi waka' 
al-duhtir (Wondrous Flowers of the Events of 

Time), is primarily important for the author's 
personal description of the events in Egypt dur- 

ing the last decades of the Mamlük sultanate and 
the first years of Ottoman rule, being the only eye- 
witness source to the occupation and the estab- 

lishment of the Ottomans in Egypt. Ibn Iyàs was 
descended from a Mamlük family, which may 

explain his hostile view of the Ottoman conquer- 
ors. The chronicle is organized as a diary subdi- 

vided in years and months. The entry for each 
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year begins with the names and positions of the 
different rulers and other high personalities of 

the court, and the subsequent events are narrated 

chronologically. The years end often with a sum- 
mary of the most important events. He writes in 
colloquial language and gives his personal com- 
ments on the events reported. 

P. Kante mentions thirty-three manuscripts 

in his introduction to the 1931 Istanbul edition, 
but since than numerous others have been found. 
Among the most complete codices are Istanbul: 
Süleymaniye Kütüphanesi, Fatih 4197 (part 4); 
Fatih 4200 (part 5); Fatih 4198 (part 8); Fatih 

4199 (part 11); Paris: BnF, arab 1822; arab 1823; 

arab 1824; St. Petersburg, Jincruryr Bocrouubix 

pykonuceit Poccuitckoii Axapewwm Hayk, Ms. 

Rosen 46. 

Ibn Iyàs also wrote a series of other histori- 
cal and pseudo-historical works. The Bad’ al- 
halq wa-sirat al-anbiya’ (The Beginning of the 
World and the Lives of the Prophets) covers the 

history from Adam to Jesus but sets its focus of 

interest on Egypt. Manuscript: Istanbul, Sül- 
eymaniye Kütüphanesi, Damad Ibrahim Pasa, 
no. 887. The Nuzhat al-umám fi-'aja'ib wa'l- 
hikám describes the characteristics of Egypt, 

the customs of its inhabitants and the Muslim 
conquest. Manuscript: Istanbul, Süleymaniye 
Kütüphanesi, Ayasofya 3500. 

Three other historical treatises cover different 
parts of the history of Egypt. The Jawahir al-sulitk 
fi al-khulafa’ wa'l-mulik deals with the Muslim 
rulers until 1500 ap (London, BL, add. 6854). 

The Marj/Bada’i' al-zuhür covers the history of 
Egypt until 1503 ap, (Paris, BnF, arab 1554). And 

on Egypt history from 1256 to 1499, the 'Uqud 
al-jumàm fi waqa'i’ al-azman (Istanbul, Süley- 
maniye Kütüphanesi, Ayasofya 3311). 

He also wrote a cosmography focussing on 
the antiquity of Egypt and his kings called Nashq 
al-azhdr fi 'ajá'ib al-agtàr (The Perfume of the 
Flowers, Treatise about the marvels of diverse 

regions). Manuscript: Paris, BnF, arab 2207; 

Berlin, SB, ms. or. oct. 2966). 

Taken together, the works of Ibn Iyàs suggest 
that his major attempt might have been to write 
a complete history of Egypt from the Pharaonic 
rule until his own lifetime. 
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Ibn Kardabüs 

ca 545-post 591 An (1150-1195 ap). Al- 

Andalus (Muslim Spain). Alfaqui and compiler of 
the extensive Arabic chronicle Kitab al-Iktifa’ fr 
akhbàr al-khulafa’ (The Adequate Book concern- 
ing Information about the caliphs) covering the 
History since the advent of Islam until his time. 
He lived in Tozeur (Southern Tunisia) except for 

a short time spent in Alexandria studying pro- 
phetic tradition with the renowned Abu Tahir al- 
Silafi. His compilation includes a summary about 
Al-Andalus—the only edited and translated sec- 
tion so far—containing good information from 
the Taifa kings to the Almoravid periods. The 
account on the Taifa kings is also completed with 
details about certain Christian leaders, including 
Alfonso VI of Castile, El Cid and Alvar Faüez; 
while the Almoravid period part is of meager 
value. Manuscripts include Madrid, Real Aca- 
demia de Historia, Col. Gayangos, LVI and Rabat, 

Kattaniya Library, 2338. 
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Ibn Khaldūn 
[Wali al-Din ‘Abd al-Rahmān ibn 

Muhammad ibn Muhammad ibn 

Abi Bakr Muhammad ibn al-Hasan 

Ibn Khaldün] 

732-809 Au (1332-1406 AD). Maghreb. North- 
African scribe, diplomat, judge and scholar. 
Author of the Arabic Kitab al-‘Ibar (Book of 



1BN KHALDUN 

Examples) and its introduction, Muqaddima, 

which circulated as a separate text. 
Ibn Khaldün is one of the few medieval Arab 

historians whose reputation has spread beyond a 

small group of Arabists and even beyond the his- 
torical disciplines. Since his discovery in the West 
in the 19th century he has been extensively stud- 

ied, labelled the father of sociology and compared 
to almost every great thinker of Western civili- 
zation, from -> Machiavelli to Darwin. Indeed, 
these heroic descriptions and appropriations 
attest to Ibn Khaldün's versatility. However, his 

major contributions to scholarship are in the field 

of history. 
Ibn Khaldün was born in Tunis in 1332. He 

descended from a family of scholars and scribes, 

whose members had fled from Islamic Spain after 

the conquest of Seville in the 13th century. Like 
the rest of his family Ibn Khaldün chose a career 
in the service of the state. After more than 25 years 
of tempestuous experiences in Fez, Granada and 
Bougie (Béjaia), he started to resent politics and 
wished to devote his life to learning. In 1375 
he withdrew with his family to the castle of Ibn 
Salama, in the desert south-west of the present- 
day Algiers. Here Ibn Khaldün found the tran- 
quility and inspiration to write and he laid the 
foundation of his monumental history, Kitab 
al-'Ibar. After a few years of seclusion he felt the 
need for a library and returned to his birthplace 
Tunis. In 1382 the first version of his text was 
ready and he presented it to the Hafsid sultan of 
Tunis, Abū ]-'Abbàs. In the same year he left the 
Maghreb for Egypt where he spent the remain- 
ing 23 years of his life. In Cairo he was able to 
build up a successful career as teacher and judge. 
He continued to re-write parts of the Mugad- 
dima and the rest of Kitab al-‘Ibar until his death 

in 1406. 

Kitab al-‘Ibar, the title of which seems to refer 

to both moral lessons and the deeper understand- 

ing of the complex human organization, was writ- 

ten in prose and consists of three parts together 

comprising seven volumes in the standard edi- 

tion. The second part deals with the history of 
the Arabs and their contemporaries in the East, 

from pre-Islamic times until Ibn Khaldün's own 

age. Almost every detail is confirmed from older, 

more accurate or more detailed sources. For obvi- 

ous reasons, this part of Kitab al-‘Ibar has received 
little scholarly attention. Part three, on the other 
hand, deals with the Arabs and Berbers of the 

Muslim West. It is the most important historical 
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source for this period and area. Much of the mate- 

rial is based on first hand observations for which 

no other sources have survived. 

The Muqaddima, the first book of Kitab al-'Ibar 
is by far the most studied and celebrated part of the 
chronicle. It circulated already in Ibn Khaldün's 
own time asa separate text and the author himself 

refers toitassuch. There exist over 40 manuscripts 

of the Mugaddima, some of which were written 
during Ibn Khaldün's lifetime and represent vari- 
ous versions produced by the author himself. The 

manuscript Istanbul, Süleymaniye kütüphanesi, 
Atif Effendi 1936 is probably from the year 1402 
and contains an autograph note on the title page 
in which theauthor states he has "revised and cor- 

rected it". Further he writes; "No manuscript is 

more correct than this one." 

The Muqaddima consists of an introduction 

and six chapters. The introduction discusses the 
historical discipline. Ibn Khaldün complains 
about the absence of a critical attitude towards 
transmitted historical reports among his pre- 
decessors. He quotes famous historians such as 
al- Tabari (d. 923 Ap) andal-> Mas'üdi (d. 956 
D) and sums up various types of errors which 
ipped into their works. Moreover, he criticizes 

is predecessors for neglecting the importance of 
istorical change and for simply repeating what 
thershad written down. Ibn Khaldün, in his turn, 
aims to be searching for reliable historical infor- 

mation and he argues in favour of the verification 
of sources. To test the plausibility of a story the 
historian should take notice of the general nature 
and specific qualities of various types of societ- 
ies. Such knowledge could be obtained through a 
new discipline which Ibn Khaldün introduces, the 

science of human organization ('ilm al-'umrán). 

It studies patterns underlying and determining 
the historical evolution of civilizations. Study- 
ing these patterns will provide historians with a 
normative method for distinguishing trustworthy 

from unreliable transmissions. 
The remaining part of the Muqaddima is an 

elaboration of this new science. Its basic principle 

is a division in two main types of social organi- 

zation: the nomadic-agrarian (badawi) and the 

sedentary-urban (ltadari). After discussing geo- 
graphical circumstances of civilizations in the 
first chapter, Ibn Khaldün devotes the second 
chapter to the characteristics of the nomadic- 
agrarian type of social organization. The fourth 
chapter discusses the other type, the urban soci- 
ety. A third chapter on rise and fall of dynasties is 

> 

norrumo 
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deliberately placed between the two types of social 
organization. According to Ibn Khaldün, dynas- 

ties rise among nomads and find their consoli- 
dation in cities. Social cohesion determines this 
process. It is present among nomadic people, but 
gradually disappears in urban life after the ruling 
dynasty has settled down. Lack of group solidarity 
will eventually subvert the power pf the dynasty. 
Ibn Khaldün sees the course of history as a cyclical 
process in which new dynasties with strong social 
cohesion keep rising one after the other. The fifth 
and sixth chapters successively deal with typical 
urban phenomena: trades and sciences. 

Today Ibn Khaldün is mainly known for his 
theoretical discussions on the historical science 
and his ideas on the organization of human soci- 
eties. Interestingly, in his own age colleagues and 

students praised his encyclopedic erudition, but 
were silent about his new approach towards his- 
tory. His theoretical exposés were first discussed 
among Ottoman scholars in the 17th and 18th 
centuries. 
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Ibn Khayyat, Khalifa 

[Khalifa ibn Khayyat al-“Usfurai] 

ca 159-239 AH (776-854 AD). Mesopotamia. 
Born in Basra (modern Iraq), where he prob- 

ably lived and worked. Muslim traditionist and 
genealogist who composed, among other works, 
al-Ta'rikh (The History), the earliest extant com- 

plete Arabic chronicle. 
The short Ta’rikh covers 622-847 Ap annalis- 

tically according to the lunar hijri calendar (i.e. 
1-232 H.), in 168 manuscript folios. It begins 
with a discussion of ta’rikh (history, chronogra- 

phy) in Islam and among pre-Islamic peoples. 
The Prophet Muhammad's birth follows, before 
the main annalistic entries on the Medinan period 

of Muhammad’s life and the caliphs. These com- 

IBN MUYASSAR 

bine reports attributed to earlier authorities with 
laconic notes on holders of governorships, lead- 
ership of the hajj, campaigns against Byzantium, 
and the deaths of officials and traditionists. After 
the caliphate of Harun al-Rashid (d. 809), the 

chronicle consists only of very terse notes that 
reflect the official historiography of al-Ma'mun 
and subsequent caliphs. Ibn Khayyat’s many 
sources include > Ibn Ishaq and al-Mada’ini 
(d. ca 840 ap). His treatment of the succession 

to Muhammad and the Rashidun may reflect 
his possible Uthmani disposition. The Ta’rikh is 
extant in only one manuscript: Rabat, Maktabat 
al-Awqaf, ms. 199 (477 Au / 1085 AD), a recension 

by the Cordoban Baqi ibn Makhlad (d. 889), who 

had travelled in Iraq. 
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Ibn Muyassar 
[Taj al-Din Muhammad ibn Yüsuf ibn 
Jalab Raghib ibn Muyassar] 

628-77 AH (1231-78 AD). Egypt. Author of the 

Akhbar Misr (Annals of Egypt), a history of Egypt 
under the rule of the Fatimid Caliphs, which is 
also a primary source for the Muslim perspec- 

tive on the Crusades, informing the reader about 

the First Crusade and other military campaigns. 
It survives only in Paris, BnF, arab 1688, a copy 

made by > al-Magrizi covering the period from 
ca 1047 to 1159 Ap. Two other extracts cover the 

years 973 to 976 and 991 to 997, 
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IBN SAHIB AL-SALAT 

Ibn Sahib al-Salat 
['Ábà Marwan ‘Abd al-Malik ibn 

Muhammad ibn Sahib al-Salat 
al-Badji] 

6th century AH (12th century ap). Al- 
Andalus (Muslim Spain). Ibn Sahib al-Salat is 
known as the official historian of the Almo- 
had dynasty. Nothing is known of his life 
except that he seems to have been an Almohad 
hafic. Hewroteanimportanthistory ofthis dynasty 
entitled al-Mann bi ‘l-imama ‘ala "-mustad'afin 
bi-an dja'alahum Allāh al-a'imma wa-dj'alahum 
alwárithin  wa-zuhür | alimám Mahdi al- 
mu-wahhidin (Divine gift of the imamate given 
to those that have been humiliated because God 
has made them imams and has made of them 
heirs [of their oppressors]). It is obvious through 
his work, that he has been personally involved in 
the incidents he describes, No complete manu- 
script of his work has survived. 
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Ibn Sa‘id al-Gharnati 
[Nir al-Din 'Abü al-Hasan ‘Ali ibn 

Misa ibn Muhammad ibn ‘Abd 
al-Malik ibn Sa'id al-‘Ansi al-Gharnati] 

619-85 AH (1213-86 ap), Al-Andalus (Muslim 
Spain). The Granada-born Ibn Sa'id al-Gharnáti, 
known also as al-Maghribi, al-Gumari, al- 
‘Ammari or al-Andalusi was author of several 
chronicles, anthologies and works of adab and 
geography in Arabic. He died in Tunis. 

His most important works are the encyclo- 
paedic Kitab al-Mughrib fi hula '-Maghrib (The 
Extraordinary about the Jewels of the West) 
and its Eastern counterpart, Al-Mushrig fi hula 
'"-Mashriq (The Brightness of the Jewels of the 
East). The former was started in 1135 by al-Hidjari 
for al-Gharnáti's grandfather ‘Abd al-Malik ibn 
Sa'id, under the title Kitab al-Mushib fi ghará'ib 
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al-Maghrib. Subsequent generations of Ibn Sa'id's 
family continued the compilation, which com- 
bined historical and literary topics. The contents 
range from an account of the events between the 
conquest of the Iberian Peninsula and the year of 
composition, to the biographies of outstanding 
authors and characters. Al-Mushriq was written 
in the same style after the success of the first work 
in Egypt. 
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Ibn Sasra 
[Muhammad ibn Muhammad ibn 
Muhammad ibn 'Ahmad ibn Sasra] 

8th century an (late 14th century ap). Syria. 
A native of Damascus and member of one of the 
scholarly families of that city during the early 
Circassian Mamlük period (roughly, the last 
two decades of the century). Author of Al-Durra 
al-Mudi'a fi'l-Dawla al-Záhiriyya (The Shining 
Pearl in al-Zàhir Barqüq's Reign). 

Allegedly the abridgment of a Mamlük biog- 
raphy of Sultan Barqüq (1382-89, 1390-99), the 
extant sections of Al-Durra al-Mudi'a, covering 
the years 1389-97, read like the personal musing 
of Ibn Sasra about life in Damascus. The author 
diverges much from contemporary authors of 
annalistic works in that even though his narra- 
tive unfolds chronologically, there are no distinct 
sections for the presentation of events and for 
obituaries (the latter virtually non-existent), and 
non-historical material, poems, edifying stories 
and anecdotes are legion. As local history, Al- 
Durra al-Mudi'a, abounds with rich vivid eye- 
witness descriptions of the society, politics and 
topography of Damascus. 

Manuscript: Oxford, Bodleian Library, Laud 
or. ms. 112. 
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Ibn Shaddad ibn Tamim 
[Aba Muhammad ‘Abd al- Aziz ibn 

Shaddad ibn Tamim ibn al-Mu'izz 

ibn Badis / 'Abü al-Gharib ‘Tzz al-Din 

al-Sanhaji] 

d. after 582 an (1186 AD). North Africa. The 

author of a chronicle of North-African affairs 

(Kitab al-Jam' wa l-bayān fi akhbar al-Qayrawan 

wa fi man fiha wa fi sá'ir bilad al-Maghrib min 
al-mulitk wa l-a'yān) composed around 540 

(1145), which is now almost certainly lost, though 

parts of it are known to us through later chroni- 
cles. He was a nephew of Yahya ibn Tamim 
(d. 509/1115), the ruler of Ifriqiya, the eastern 

part of North Africa. The chronicle was used 
by several later historians, including Nuwayri, 
> Ibn al-Athir, and, on the basis of the latter, 

> al-Maqrizi. 
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Ibn Shaddad, Baha’ al-Din 
[Baha’ al-Din 'Abü al-Mahasin Yusuf 

ibn Rafi ibn Tamim ibn Shaddad] 

539-632 AH (1145-1234 AD). Mesopotamia. 

Author of a famous biography of Saladin (Salah 
al-Din al-Ayyübi), who was his patron from 584 

(1188) until his death in 589 (1193). 

Tbn Shaddad was born in Mosul (modern Iraq), 

where he also received his education. The rulers of 
Mosul sent him on various diplomatic missions, 
for example to the ‘Abbasid caliph in Baghdad, 

IBN SHADDAD, BAHA’ AL-DIN 

and to Saladin. On his return journey from his pil- 
grimage to Mecca and Medina in 583 (1187-88), 

Ibn Shaddad was in Damascus when Saladin 

sent for him. After the meeting Ibn Shaddad was 

able to visit Jerusalem, which had surrendered to 

Saladin only nine months earlier. When he asked 
Saladin for permission to return to Mosul, the lat- 

ter offered him the position of gadi (Islamic judge 

and administrator) of the army and of Jerusalem. 

Ibn Shaddad’s acceptance made him a close com- 
panion of Saladin, whose deathbed he attended. 
After his patron's death, Ibn Shaddád moved to 

Aleppo, where he served Saladin’s son, al-Malik 

al-Zahir and his son, al-Malik al-‘Aziz, as gadiand 
as mediator in their disputes with Saladin’s other 
heirs. Towards the end of his life, Ibn Shaddad’s 

house in Aleppo was frequented by various 
famous authors, including Ibn Khallikàn, > Aba 
Shama, and > Ibn Wasil. 

The biography is called al-Nawédir al- 
sultàniyya wa l-mahāsin al-Yüsufiyya, but is also 
known as Strat Salah al-Din, or in English as the 
Life of Saladin. It is the most authentic and reliable 
source not only about Saladin, but also Muslim- 
Christian relations in greater Palestine during the 
Crusader period. Main manuscript: Paris, BnF, 
arabe 673. 
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IBN TAGHRIBIRDI 

Ibn Taghribirdi 
[Abi al-Mahàsin Jamal al-Din Yüsuf 

ibn Taghribirdi] 

812/13-75 an (1409/10—70 AD). Egypt. Arabic- 

language scholar, courtier and historian of mixed 

Arabic and Turkish descent. 
Ibn Taghribirdi, son of the powerful Mamlük 

emir Taghribirdi, was well-connected with elite 

circles and the royal court. After his father's early 
death, he grew up in the households of a Hanafi 
and, later on, a Shafi chief qádi, who were both 
related to his family by marriage. Because of his 
parentage, Ibn Taghribirdi had a good knowledge 

of Arabic and Turkish as well as access to manilitk 

and 'ulamá' circles. Being a mamlitk’s son, he was 
barred from high-ranking military offices, but 
he became a jurist and religious scholar with an 
interest in a wide range of topics, including music 
and astronomy. As a student of influential his- 
tory-writing scholars like al-> 'Ayni and > Ibn 
Hajar al-'Asqalàni, he became an outstanding his- 
torian of the Circassian Mamlük period in Egypt 
and Syria. Ibn Taghribirdi in fact acted as a court 
historian, and certain contemporaries known for 
their acrimonious appraisal criticized his alleged 
partiality to the Mamluk élite. In his works, 
though, he used to stress the corruption and fac- 
tionalism of his own "bad times", in comparison 
with the good old days of the first Mamlük rul- 
ers, much as other contemporary observers did. 
Ibn Taghribirdi held that his personal contacts 
and his knowledge of Turkish enabled him to 
understand the Mamlük élite and their politics far 
better than monolingually arabophone scholars 
could. 

Ibn Taghribirdi's first book was a compila- 

tion of biographies named al-Manhal al-sáfi 
wa-l-mustawft [mustawfa] ba'd al-waft (The pure 
watering place and the completion of the com- 
plete; Paris, BnF, arabe 2070 and 2072; Istanbul, 

Topkapı sarayı müzesi, Ahmet IH 3018), which 

comprises more than 2800 biographies. Ibn 
Taghribirdi comments on historical personages 

ofthe Mamlük empire and dignitaries of his own 
time, covering the period from 1248 until 1458. 

Just like Ibn Taghribirdi’s chronicles, this compi- 

lation puts more emphasis on non-scholars (espe- 
cially military and courtiers) than most historians 
of the Mamlük period and also includes some 
persons outside the Mamlük realm. An appendix, 

Mawrid al-latafa fiman waliya l-saltana wa-l- 
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khilafa, contains the biographies of 143 Muslim 
rulers. 

As it was customary for Arabic chronicles of 
his time, Ibn Taghribirdi's two strictly speak- 

ing historical works combine the recollection of 
the dynastic history of islam and an annalistic 
description of contemporary events in Egypt and 
Syria with obituaries ofimportant people who had 
died each year. Al-Nujitm al-zahira fi mulitk Misr 
wa-l-Qàhira (The glowing stars above the kings of 

Egypt and Cairo) covers the history of Egypt from 
the Arab conquest (641) until the end of Sultan 

Khushqadam's reign in 1467, emphasizing the 
Circassian Mamlük period after 1382. Originally 

written for a son of Sultan Jaqmaq (1438-53), 
it was continued by the same author after the 
prince's early demise. Perhaps meant to provide 

examples in political history, al-Nujünt describes 
power struggles and political manoevering in 

detail. Several (often incomplete) manuscripts of 
al-Nujiim are known, one of the best being Istan- 
bul, Süleymaniye Kütüphanesi, Ayasofya 3498- 
3499, on which the Cairo edition of 1929-49 
was based. By contrast, the edition of 1992 relied 
on the previous print editions. The work of Ibn 
Taghribirdi that most closely resembles a chroni- 
cle of contemporary events is Hawadith al-duhür 
fi mada l-ayyám wa-l-shuhir (Happenings of the 
times; London, BL, add. 23294). It was conceived 
as a continuation of al Maqrizi's al-Sulük 
fi ma'rifat al-duwal wa-l-mulik (The Path to 

Knowledge of Dynasties and Kings) and covers 
the years between 1441 and 1469 and thus coin- 
cides with the last part of al-Nujiim, but provides 
annals and biographies of the 1440s to 1460s in 
greater detail. 

Thematically, Ibn Taghribirdi’s chronicles tend 

to concentrate on the Mamlük court and factional 
politics, but do not fail to provide rich informa- 

tion on various social and economic conditions, 
as WILLIAM Popper’s work on Ibn Taghribirdi's 
histories clearly shows. Besides his historical 
books, Ibn Taghribirdi authored several shorter 
extracts of these as well as treatises on philology, 
poetry and music. 
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Ibn Wasif Shah 
[Ibrahim Ibn Wasif Shah, or al-Wasifi] 

4th century AH (10th or early 11th century AD). 

Egypt. An enigmatic littérateur to whom one 

of the most curious books of Arabic literature 

is ascribed. The numerous manuscripts of this 

work show huge discrepancies in the informa- 

tion they give about author, title and textual lay- 

out. Several times the historian -> al-Mas'üdi is 
named as author. The oldest manuscript makes 
no mention of an author. As title we find among 
others: Kitab al-‘Adja’ib al-kabir (The Great Book 

of Marvels) (St. Petersburg, Asiatic Museum, 

9594), Mukhtasar al-‘Adja’ib (Abridgement of 

the [Book of] Marvels) (e.g. Paris, BnF, ms. arabe 

1470 and 1472) and Akhbar al-zamán (Accounts 

of the Eras), Akhbar Misr (Accounts of Egypt), 

at-Ta'rikh (The History). 

The work consists of two different parts. The 

first is a general cosmography and the second is a 

history of old Egypt and its kings, beginning with 
the earliest times before the Deluge and ending 

with the Exodus. Part two contains much pseudo- 

historical material on old Egypt, material that is 

not foundin other Arabicsources before this work, 

but in several later Arab historical works it is used 

and cited. The second part gives special attention 

to the building of the pyramids, which following 

this source were erected by a wise king named 

Sarid who had a presentiment of the coming Del- 

uge. Egypt is introduced as a land that reminds 
the European reader of the world of Mozart's 

Zauberflöte, or as the title of E. HoRNUNG'S 
monograph puts it, the "esoteric Egypt". 

The work has been interpreted in two quite 
different ways. According to the "conservative" 

view, popular since the translation of the text by 

CARRA DE VAUX and advocated recently again by 
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Ursuta SgzaiN, the work contains old, mostly 
unhistorical material, which nonetheless is full 
of valuable information on cultural history from 
late-ancient Egypt. This material was passed 

down through the centuries by the Copts, who 
then passed it over to the Arabs in Islamic times. 

The “revisionist” view, first represented by 

M. Cook, sees it as an invention of the Muslim 
period which came into existence not before 
the 11th century and which probably originates 
from Spain, a work closely related to the hermeti- 
cal Arab literature. For this reason Coox speaks 

about a "hermetic history" of Egypt, which is 
everything else except the national history of the 
Copts in early islamic Egypt. 

In particular the material concerning old Egypt 
was cited in later Arabic works. It was also known 
fairly early in Europe. The Spanish > General 

estoria cites Ibn Waif. A 13th-century Arabic 
revision was the basis of the 17th-century French 
translation entitled L'Egypte de Murtadi fils de 
Graphique. 
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Ibn Wasil, Jamal al-Din 

Muhammad 

604-97 AH (1208-98 AD). Syria and Egypt. A 

Shafi'i Syrian scholar, who held. teaching posts 
and judgeships in Egypt and his hometown 
Hama, his most famous chronicle is the Arabic 
Mufarrij al-kurub fi akhbar bani Ayyub (The 
Dissipater of Anxieties on the Reports of the 
Ayyubids). 

The Mufarrij covers the late Zengid, the Ayyu- 
bid and the early Mamluk periods in Syria and 
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Egypt. For the earlier parts of his chronicle Ibn 
Wasil relied heavily on > 'Abu Shama, but the 
work gains a more independent profile for the 
passages covering the 7th (13th) century. Of 
the four extant manuscripts none is complete, 

but together they preservé the entire text’; Paris, 
BnF, arabe 1702, copied 821/1418, covers the 
most substantial passages. Ibn Wasil finished this 
work in the late 670s (1270s) and dedicated it, in 

keeping with the text’s panegyric tendencies, to 
Hama’s Ayyubid ruler. However Ibn Wasil was 
mainly interested in showing the continuity of 

just rule irrespective of dynastic changes. He was 
a close observer of the military and non-military 
elite and entertained good relationships with 
leading figures in the Egyptian and Syrian lands. 
He acted. as Mamluk envoy to Manfred, king of 
Sicily, in 659/1261 and briefly describes his stay 
in the Mufarrij. 

He dedicated a treatise on logic to Manfred, 
whose learning he explained in the Mufarrij by the 
latter's upbringing in Sicily where “the majority 
of the people are Muslims”. The Hamawian court 
secretary ‘Ali ibn ‘Abd al-Rahim ibn Mughayzil 
(d. 701/1302) authored a supplement (see 
> dhayl) to the Mufarrij. 
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Ibn Zunbul 

[Ahmad ibn Zunbul] 

10th century AH (16th century AD). Egypt. A 
Mamlük historian, author of the Infisal al-awan 

wa ittisal dawlat Bani 'Utmàn (Separation of the 

Moments and the Advent of the Fortune of the 

Ottoman Family); the received title is taken from 

Ibn Zunbul’s encyclopedia. 
This history deals with several historical 

events, but the most important are the Ottoman- 
Mamlük war of 1516-17 ap, which ended with 

the victory of Selim I (d. 1522) and the death of 

al-Gawri in 1516, and the Ottoman conquest 

of Egypt. Ibn Zunbul seldom offers exact dates 
for the narrated events and the chronological 
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structure is not kept because the text sometimes 

jumps between past, present and future and 

incorporates legends combining history with 

fiction. The success of the work is underlined 

by the number of manuscripts, and the various 

copies of the 17th and 19th century. One good 

manuscript is Paris, BnF, arabe 1834-38. 

^ Bibliography 
Text: 'ABDULMUN'IM ‘Amir, Ahirat al-mamálik, 
1998. 

Literature: F. BABINGER, Geschichtsschreiber der 

Osmanen und ihre Werke, 1927. D. BEHRENS- 

Anouszir, Egypt's Adjustment to Ottoman Rule. 

Institutions, Wagf and Architecture in Cairo 

16-17th centuries, 1994, C. BROCKELMANN, 

Geschichte der arabischen Literatur, 1937-49, 

vol. 2, 298; Suppl. 2, 409. U. HAARMANN, Quel- 

lenstudien zur frühen Mamlukenzeit, 1970. 

B. LELLOUCR, Les Ottomans en Egypte. Historiens 

et conquérants au XVIe siècle, 2006. 

Herp R. Krauss-SANCHEZ 

Ildefons of Toledo 

ca 610-67. Hispania. Monk, then abbot of the 

monastery of Agalia in the central Iberian pen- 

insula, then bishop of Toledo from 657. Ildefons 

is the author of four short Latin theological trea- 

tises and four letters. (The attribution to him of 

14 sermons by MIGNE is now discredited.) One 

of these treatises belongs to the De viris illustribus 

tradition, which by Ildefons' time offered guides 
to who were considered significant and orthodox 

theologians. The view that Ildefons’ De viris illus- 

tribus can be considered a chronicle has a long 

pedigree. It can be found along with the Chroni- 

con of > Lucas of Tuy in a manuscript dating 

from 1540: Lisbon, BN, Fundo Geral 937. 
Ildefons work is very consciously written 

in this literary tradition; he speaks in the pro- 

logue of following in the footsteps of > Jerome, 

-> Gennadius and > Isidore, and his aim is to 

continue up to his own time from where Isidore 

stopped. However, Ildefons' ambit of interest 

is far more restricted than that of his predeces- 
sors. He only mentions twelve men (the text in 

MIGNE has fourteen). Of these all except Gregory 

the Great are connected with Spain. Four are 

earlier bishops of Toledo, and seven are monks. 

Monasticism and the see of Toledo are recurrent 

interests of Ildefons work. Unlike other authors 

of works De viris illustribus Ildefons is not inter- 
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ested in his subjects' writings. In only four cases 

does he mention that the illustrious wrote any- 

thing, and only in Isidore's case does he supply a 

book-title. 

Bibliography 
Text: C. CopoNer MERINO, El "De Viris Ilustri- 
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Illuminators 

The embellishment of chronicles may be traced 

to the formative period of the European chronicle 

tradition. Before this period, for the most part 

decorative schemes were reserved for sacred texts. 

From the outset, there was a hierarchy of decora- 

tive forms: many chronicle manuscripts received 

only modest decorations applied to initial and 

subordinate capitals; a number, often patronal or 

presentation copies, in addition received border 
decoration on opening (or otherwise significant) 

leaves; before the later Middle Ages, it was com- 

paratively rare fora chronicle text to receive a fully 

realised scheme of illuminations; such schemes 

of narrative illustration were widely produced 

in continental Europe in the century after 1350, 

but still it was a degree of decoration confined to 

codices produced on commission, for commer- 

cial purposes or for patronal presentation. 

Very little is known about the earliest illumi- 

nators. The decorative schemes of the majority of 

chronicles made between the eleventh and the mid 

thirteenth centuries were modest and it must be 

assumed that in many cases they were the work of 

the craftsmen otherwise engaged in the monastic 

scriptoria in which many of them were produced. 

It is not improbable that a number of these early 

decorators were themselves monks, since there is 

no doubt that they contributed to the scribal work 
of these codices. By contrast, the artists respon- 

sible for the handful of manuscripts of this period 

to carry full schemes of illustration were not only 

copyists who turned their hands ad hoc to the 
embellishment of the text but craftsmen of much 

practice and great skill; however their identity and 

status (clerical, lay) remain obscure. 
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The Madrid Skylites (Madrid, BNE, vitr. 26. 2), 

an early twelfth-century copy of loannes > Sky- 
itzes' Synopsis historion, a chronicle of Byzan- 
tium from 811-1057, carries almost six hundred 
illustrations of a complexity quite unprecedented 

in a secular manuscript; although their iconogra- 
hy has attracted scholarly analysis, no light has 

been shed on the artist himself. Perhaps the earli- 
est illuminator of chronicles about whom much 
can be recovered is the Benedictine Matthew 
Paris (d. ca 1259), author and artist of a succes- 
sion of chronicles narratives made at the abbey of 
St Albans in the first half of the thirteenth century 
(VauGHAN; Lewis). Matthew embellished his 
histories with the full spectrum of art, not only 
border and marginal decoration but also charts, 
tables, portraits and fully realised illustrations of 
particular scenes. The quality of his portraiture 
and narrative illustrations was high, and their 
style distinctive, and bearing something of the 
influence of contemporary continental aesthet- 
ics; Matthew appears to have been followed at St. 
Albans by at least one artist of comparable skill, 
responsible for the vivid portrait of the chronicler 
on his death bed (British Library, Royal 14 C VII, 
fal. 218"). 

The growing interest in chronicles among secu- 
lar clerical and lay patrons stimulated a demand 
for illustration and in turn for the employment 
of professional artists. From the second half of 
the thirteenth to (at least) the end of the fifteenth 
centuries, many chronicle manuscripts were 

illuminated by professional manuscript paint- 
ers. The ateliers or workshops from which these 
copies emerged (or descended) are still better 

known than the individual artists. There were 
accomplished artists contributing to the ambi- 
tious programme of book production at the court 
of the Castilian -> Alfonso X; their artistry was 
displayed not only in liturgical and devotional 
texts but also in the Crónica Troyana de Alfonso 
XI (Escorial, RMSL h.L.6); yet nothing is known of 

the person(s) responsible. 

Although it may only be a reflection of the 
contingency of manuscript survival, a number 

of ateliers appear to dominate, at least in the 
century after 1350. By the beginning of the fif- 
teenth century, the largest and best schemes of 

illustration were those executed in Flemish (par- 
ticularly, Bruges) and Parisian ateliers. The best of 

Bruges is represented by the four-volume codex 
of > Froissart's Chroniques made for Louis de 
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Bruges, Lord of Gruuthuse (d. 1492), now BnF, 
fr. 2643-6: the miniatures were a collaboration 
between the greatest manuscript painters of the 
period, Loyset Liédet (d. 1479), Philippe de Maze- 

rolles (d. 1479) and the so-called "Master of Dres- 

den" (LzGAnÉ; DE SCHRIJVER). There are only a 
handful of artists at work in this context whose 
careers can be recovered in any detail; in addition 

to the Burgundians, the craft of the French min- 

iaturists Jean Pucelle (d. 1355) and Jean Fouquet 
(d. 1481) are to be found in chronicle manu- 
scripts of this period (Gourp). André Beauneveu 

(d. 1401), the genius of the Tres riches heures of 

Jean, duc de Berry, was recognised for his skill 
by no less an authority than Froissart himself. 
"by whom so many good works were installed 

in France or in Hainault, from whence he came, 

or in the kingdom of England" (Chroniques, 

14: 197). 
Others may be known only from their stylistic 

connection to the miniatures in particular manu- 
scripts; it is a measure of the growing importance 
and value of the chronicle manuscript for patrons 
that painters sought after by contemporary 
patrons such as the Boethius (Boéce) Master, the 
Master of Rohan and the Virgil Master contrib- 
uted to a number of chronicle codices: the first 
of these masters was responsible for New York, 
Pierpont Morgan, M 804 (Froissart, Chroniques), 
the second, at least a contributor to Brussels, 
KBR, cod. iv. 251 (also Froissart) and “Virgil” has 

been identified as the painter of the deluxe copy 
of Jean > Creton's Histoire du roy d'Angleterre 
Richard H in British Library, Harley 1319 (Hanr- 
LANCER). 

In parallel with the painting of the professional 
ateliers, a succession of accomplished illustrators 

also emerged in the context of the civic chronicles 
which were compiled in many continental cen- 
tres in the last quarter of the fifteenth century. The 
best known were the German and the Swiss; here 

the artistry appears to have been a family enter- 
prise: the chronicle codices commissioned by 

the burgers of Berne, Lucerne and Zürich were 

the work of Diebold Schilling Elder (d. 1485) 
and Younger (d. 1515) and completed between 

1483 and 1515 (HAEBERLI & VON STEIGER; 

RaUscHERT). The illustrated chronicles produced 

by the first generation of printers, such as the 
celebrated Nuremburg Chronicle of Hartmann 

> Schedel, were in their design the direct descen- 

dent of these manuscripts. 
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Late Medieval England appears to stand in The tradition of the compiler-illustrator resur- 

contrast to the European mainland: chronicles facedin England in the second half ofthe fifteenth 

containing a complete sequence of illustrations century in the chronicle rolls compiled in cour tly, 

remained a rarity, except where they had been civic, seigniorial and, in a small way, monastic 

acquired from continental Europe. It was not contexts. John > Rous (d. 1491), chantry priest 

uncommon now for chronicles to be embellished of Warwick in the affinity of Earl Richard Beau- 

with decorations executed by professional artists: champ, was the best known of these compilers 

undoubtedly monastic, and other clerical and lay and his draughtsmanship was of a quality not dis- 

patrons engaged itinerants to undertake border similar to that of the best continental ateliers. His 

and capital work, and they also passed completed | roll (the so-called Rous roll, in complementary 

codices to established workshops for the same Latin and English versions, now British Library, 

purpose. Surviving codices completed either side add. ms. 48976 and College of Arms, ms. War- 

of the Black Death bear the stylistic hallmarks of wick Roll), compiled between 1477 and 1485, 

some prominent English “schools” of manuscript contains a sequence of drawings with associated 

painting: it seems monasteries in the south and armorial blazons following on the verso (Rus- 

east of the country—Bury, Ramsey, St. Albans, SELL; WRIGHT; GRANSDEN 308-25). That both 

Westminster—favoured the “East Anglian” style the illustrations and text were the work of Rous 

(SANDLER), whilst the work ofa workshop within is affirmed in the colophon of the English roll: 

the orbit of Oxford has also been identified in This rol was laburd & finishid by Master John 

successive copies of -> Higden’s Polychroni- Rows of Warrewyk (also verso); four vernacu- 

con produced in the decades either side of 1400 lar copies of the roll, bearing derivative Mus: 

(Dennison & RoaEns). It was from within this tions, survive from the early sixteenth century. 

same milieu that manuscripts containing ver- It is possible the artistic impulse also returned 

nacular chronicles were now transmitted. These to the monastic community: the second Thomas 

carried illustrations more often than their Latin -> Otterbourne’s chronicle (British Library, 

counterparts. An early example, such as British Harley 3643) was illustrated with drawings of 

Library, Royal 14 B VI (before 1308), contains monarchs and knights, although whether the 

portraits of monarchs connected by genealogi- manuscript is connected to the compiler remains 

cal trees. Nothing is known of the identity of unclear (GnawspzN 196). The Maire of Bristow Is 

the artists, although they are likely to have been Kalendare (Bristol, Record Office, ms. 04720) of 

the craftsmen connected with the workshop. the city of Bristol, the first portion of which (dat- 

Uniquely in England, the Benedictine, Thomas | ing 1479-1508) may be attributed to thecity gleri: 

> Elmham (fl. 1422) illustrated his own history of Robert Ricart, serves to underline the artistry 

St Augustine’s Abbey, Canterbury, with facsimi- possible in this period even in a provincial milieu 

les of the early charters of the monastery, and its (FLEMING). j ! 

seals (GRANSDEN 347-55). Yet there are scarcely See also > Illustration cycles, > Illustration 

any manuscripts of English origin that carry a formats; > Workshops 

complete scheme of portraits or narrative illustra- — 

tions. There was no immediate heir to Matthew Bibliography . b 

Paris. Among the few codices ofthis period to dis- Literature: L, DENNISON & N. Rocers, “A Me 4 

play paintings on scale comparable to continental eval Best Seller; Some Examples of POM 

examples are the complementary libri benefac- Copies of Higden's Polychronicon”, b M 

torum (Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 7, Barron & J. Stratford, The Church an oe 

British Library, Cotton Nero D vii) prepared ing in Later Medieval Society: Essays in Honour 

at St. Albans in and after 1380, parts of which of R.B. Dobson, 2002, 80-99. A.S.G. EDWARDS, 

were the work of the East Anglian artist, Alan "The Manuscripts and Texts of the Second ver- 

Strayler (GRANSDEN 123, 126). The presentation- sion of John Hardyng's Chronicle ,in Ud 

copy (British Library, Lansdowne ms. 204) of in the Fifteenth Century: Proceedings of the 198 

the chronicle compiled by John > Hardyng Harlaxton Symposium, 1987, 75-84. p. FLEMING, 

(d. 1465), made in about 1457 for Henry V1, car- "Making History: Culture, Politics and the Maire 

ried charts and miniatures of monarchs which ofBristoweIs Kalendar", in D. Biggs, S.D. Micha- 

have been attributed to the so-called Egerton love & A.C. Reeves, Reputation and Representa- 

Master (GRANSDEN; EDWARDS). tion in Fifteenth-Century Europe, 2004, 289-316. 
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F. AVRIL, Jean Fouquet. Peintre et enlumineur du 
XV siècle, 2003. K. GouLb, “Jean Pucelle, French 
Painter” in S. Wolbrink, Great Lives from His- l Illustrated chronicles; 2. Modes of illustration; 
tory, The Middle Ages, 477-1453, 2005, 866-69. 3- Types of chronicles; 4. Classical historical i 
A. GRANSDEN, Historical Writing in England, writing; 5. Crusader Chronicles; 6. Holy 
IL ¢.1307 to the early sixteenth century, 1982, Roman Empire (German-speaking lands) H. HAEBERLI & C. von STEIGER, Die Schweiz in With Switzerland; 7. France and the Netherlands; 
Diebold Schillings Spiezer Bilderchronik. Studien- 8- England; 9. Italy and Norman Sicily; i 
ausgabe zur Faksimile Edition der Handschrift 10. Iberia; 11. Slavia romana and Hungary; 
Mss. hist. helv. 1.16 der Burgerbibliothek Bern, 12. Byzantium and Slavia orthodoxa; 13 Jewish 
anlässlich des Jubiläums 800 Jahre Bern, 1991, and Islamic worlds da 
L. Harr-Lancer, "Image and Propaganda: the 
Illustration of Book 1 of Froissart's Chroniques" 
in D. Maddox & S. Sturm-Maddox, Froissart 
across the genres, 1998, 221-50. E. INGLIS, “Image 
and Illustration in Jean Fouquet’s Grandes Chro- The majority of medieval chronicles were never niques de France", French Historical Studies, 26 illustrated, and historical writing with illustration 
(2003), 185-224, A.-M. LEGARÉ, "Loyset Liédet, cycles or even single images are exceedingly rare 

un nouveau manuscrit elluminé", Revue de l'Art, before the twelfth century, The fact that a work 126 (1999), 36-49. A-M. LEGARÉ, "Ihe Recep- WaS illustrated is therefore indicative either of the 
tion of the Dresden Prayer Book Master in the ‘tentions of the authors or of the requirements 
Hainault”, in J.F. Hamburger & A.S. Korteweg, 204 interest of the audience. 
Tributes in Honor of James H. Marrow: Studies — Independent of the number of images, their 
in Painting and Manuscript Illumination of the technique and the quality of their execution, the 
Late Middle Ages and Northern Renaissance, !erm "illustration cycle” should be defined as aset 2006, 323-30. S. Lewis, The Art of Matthew of images relating to the text as a pictorial pro- 
Paris in the Chronica maiora, 1987. L. Tour- Bramme. This therefore excludes most diagram- 
MIN SurrH, The Maire of Bristowe is Kalendar by ™®tic chronicles, which, though they very often Robert Ricart, Town Clerk of Bristol 18 Edward Contain pictorial decoration of substantial quan- 
IV, 1872. J. RAUsCHERT, "Trust and Visualisa- tity and quality, are a synthesis of diagram, text 
tion: Illustrated Chronicles in the Late Middle 204 image, with their overall structure governed 
Ages: the Swiss Illustrated Chronicle by Die- by the diagram not by the text. It also excludes 
bold Schilling from Luzern, 1513", in P. Schulte, the maps and cityscapes which are frequently M. Mostert & I. van Renswoude, Strategies of included in world chronicles. For these see 
Writing: Studies on Text and Trust in the Middle ? Diagrammatic chronicles and > Cartography Ages, 2008, 165-82. A.G.B. RUSSELL, “The Rous Pd geographical excursus. Roll", Burlington Magazine, 30 (1917), 23-31. There are few cases where illustration cycles 
L.F. SANDLER, “The Historical Miniatures of the Were very likely conceived or intended by the 
Fourteenth-Century Ramsey Psalter”, Burlington author. Some prominent early examples are: the Magazine, 111 (1969), 605-11. A. DE SCHRIJVER, Liber Floridus by > Lambert of St.-Omer, ca 
L'oeuvre authentique de Philippe de Mazerolles 1120, an encyclopaedia which traces universal enlumineur de Charles le Téméraire”, Cinq-cen- history up to the time of its author; the contempo- 

tiéme anniversaire de la bataille de Nancy (1477); tary > Frutolf/-> Ekkehard Chronica, > Peter of 
Actes du colloque organisé par l'Institut Régionale Eboli's Liber ad Honorem Augusti from 1194/7, 
en Sciences Sociales, Humaines et Economiques and the Chronica Majora, written and illustrated de l'Université de Nancy If, 1977, 135-44, by > Matthew Paris in St. Albans in the mid- 
R. VAUGHAN, Matthew Paris, 1958. C.E. WRIGHT, thirteenth century. It is very likely that some of 
"Ihe Rous Roll: the English Version", British the German Weltchroniken were also conceived 
Museum Quarterly, 20 (1956), 77-81. with images from the beginning. 

Inother cases, illustrated copies were only made 
after (sometimes long after) the text was written, 
and therefore their pictorial programmes do not 
reflect the intentions of their authors but the 
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1. Illustrated chronicles 
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requirements of their audience. Images play an coloured inks and wash (e.g. the drawings in Mat- 

important role in the structure and layout of the thew Paris’ Chronica Majora), which corresponds 

book and facilitate the reader's orientation in the to the mode of illustration of learned texts and 

text (see > Layout). They also aid the reception non-liturgical manuscripts in general. 

of the text, and offer an interpretation of history 

through their translation of the text into visual 

images (see -> Text-image relationship). It is 

therefore regrettable that few modern editions of Certain types of chronicles were more fre- 

chronicles give any information about the physi- quently illustrated than others. Again, this is 

cal appearance of a text in the manuscript tradi- indicative of the nature of the text and how it was 
tion or its layout and illustration. Furthermore, understood, but also of the interest that mem- 

illustration cyclesand high-gradeembellishments | pers of a specific social class took in particular 

add to the representational character of the book texts and luxurious copies thereof. Chronicles 

as an object—an aspect of great importance, par- in the vernacular were illustrated far more fre- 

ticularly for the manuscripts that were made for quently than Latin ones. Also, world chronicles 

French royalty and the Burgundian court. figure very prominently among the illustrated 
The geographical region where these books chronicles. 

were produced (which is not necessarily the Monastic chronicles with illustrations are rare. 

same as the country of origin of the text) isan Chronicles of institutions and cities or regions are 
important factor. The texts chosen for illustration more commonly illustrated in Italy (from the thir- 

reflect the requirements of specific strata of soci- teenth century onwards) and in Switzerland (from 

ety in different countries: for example, the manu- the fifteenth centuryonwards) than elsewhere: that 
scripts of the German Weltchroniken were made jg in countries where self-confident communities 

for an audience of wealthy laypeople, primarily fet that their history should be written and these 
merchants and burghers of big cities, whereas texts should be given a visually appealing and rep- 

in France, illustrated chronicles were made pre- resentational form. Generally regional chronicles 

dominantly for the court and nobility. In Italy, begin to figure more prominently in the fifteenth 
examples of illustrated chronicles are relatively century, which is indicative of an increasing sense 

few, but among them is a significant number of of diversity. The royal chronicles are of particular 

city-chronicles. importance for France, as is evidenced by the long 

tradition of luxury copies of the > Grandes Chro- 

niques de France. 

Illustrated chronicles from the thirteenth to 

3 es . the fifteenth century were usually produced in 

The degree ofillustration m medieval and Early lay workshops for a lay audience. The layout and 

Modern chronicles varies greatly m quantity and the way these books were illustrated are not really 

quality. The number and size of images can be specific to chronicles but inspired by religious and 

anything from just 2n author portratt or presen-  devotional books on the one hand and the tradi- 

tation image preceding a text with only a small tion of illustrating epic and courtly literature on 
number of illustrations to full pictorial cycles of the other, 

sometimes up to several hundred miniatures or 

woodcuts. The size of images can range from full- Bibliography 

page miniatures to unframed figures set directly Literature: C.A. Meter, Chronicon pictum: von 

into the body of the text, orhistoriated initialsand den Anfängen der Chronikillustration zu den nar- 

marginal drawings. Varyingtypesofpictorialdec- rativen Bilderzyklen in den Weltchroniken des 

oration occurring in the same bookare often used hohen Mittelalters, 2005. N. MonGAN, "Chroni- 

to structure the text. Larger images often serveto cles and histories, manuscript”, Dictionary of Art, 

introduce chapters of the work and to highlight 1999, VH, 241-244. B. SMALLEY, Historians in 

the importance of certain events. the Middle Ages, 1974. A. v. Euw, “Geschichte”, 

The technical execution of illustration cycles Die Handschriften der Sammlung Ludwig, I, 

can be anything from pen-drawings to lavish 1982, 209-275. M. WALLRAFF, Welt-Zeit: christ- 

images in full gold and colour. As a rule, most liche Weltchronistik aus zwei Jahrtausenden in 

chronicles up to the mid-thirteenth century were den Beständen der Thüringer Universitäts- und 

illustrated with pen-drawings, sometimes using Landesbibliothek Jena, 2005. 

3. Types of chronicles 

2. Modes of illustration 
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4. Classical historical writing 

Works of ancient historiography were held in 
high esteem throughout the Middle Ages. How- 
ever, the most widely read authors such as Pliny, 
> Isidore, > Orosius and > Bede were seldom 
illustrated with pictorial cycles. If they have any 
decorations at all, these tend to be author images 
(e.g. Pliny, Historiae Mundi, twelfth century, Le 
Mans, Médiathéque Louis Aragon, ms. C. 263, 
fol. 19"). Paulus Orosius's Historiae adversum 
Paganos, the fifth-century model for universal 
chronicling, has been transmitted in more than 
245 codices, a small number of them illustrated 
with historiated initials, marginal drawings or 
picture cycles, most importantly a late eleventh- 
century Beneventan codex (Vatican, BAV, vat. 
lat. 3340) with pen-drawings in the outer and 
lower margins, and two late medieval French 
manuscripts with numerous illuminations from 
ca 1390/1410 (Paris, BnF, fr. 301) and from ca 
1460 (BnF, fr. 64). 

Of particular importance are the works of the 
first-century Jewish historian Flavius? Josephus, 
the Antiquitates Iudeorum and the Bellum Iudai- 
cum, which were often transmitted together. The 
enormous popularity of his works is partly due to 
the fact that they provide a world history based on 
the Biblicalaccountand prolonged to the destruc- 
tion of Jerusalem. In the twelfth century in par- 
ticular, when interest in the Bible as a historical 
book flourished and reached a peak in centres of 
learning in France and the Rhine-Meuse region, 
some manuscripts contained cycles of historiated 
initials (New York, Pierpont Morgan Library, 
M 533-534; Oxford, Merton College, ms. 317 
[Fig. 28]; Paris, BnF, lat. 16730). Another peak 
of production occurred in the fifteenth century, 
when manuscripts of great lavishness were pro- 
duced, such as the two-volume codex started by 
the Limburg brothers around 1405 and completed 
by Jean Fouquet around 1465 (Paris, BnF, fr. 247; 
nouv. acqu. fr. 21013). Another lavishly illumi- 
nated Josephus manuscript is Paris, Bibliothèque 
Mazarine, ms. 1581, made ca 1503, testifying to 

the unbroken interest in that text. 
Most other works by ancient historians such as 

Caesar, Livy, Lucan or > Suetonius were (with 
rare exceptions) not illustrated before the end 
of the fourteenth century; when illustrated ver- 
sions do appear, they are often in French trans- 
lation, mainly for the Burgundian dukes; others 
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occurred in Italy where the interest in the classical 
tradition flourished from the fourteenth century 
onwards. 
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5. Crusader Chronicles 

Crusader Chronicles were very popular in the 
twelfth and thirteenth centuries, and in some of 
the manuscripts illustrations figure prominently. 
It is worth noting that in many other chronicles 
of these times, the Crusades are given particu- 
lar attention in the images. Examples include 
? Matthew Paris’ Chronica Majora, > Paulinus 
of Venice’s Chronographia Magna or Giovanni 
> Vilani’s Cronica Figurata. 

Probably the most frequently illustrated cru- 
sader text is > William of Tyres extremely 
popular Historia rerum in partibus transmarinis 
gestarum. Numerous illustrated copies survive; 
few in Latin (Vatican, BAV, pal. lat. 1963, Anti- 
Och, ca 1250/60), many in French. The latter 
testify to the great interest that a lay audience 
took in the Crusades and the history of the Holy 
Land, not least due to the fact that most noble- 
men of Outremer were of French origin. The 
Historia remains to this day one the most impor- 
tant accounts of the Crusades; it consists of 
twenty-three books which are introduced by 
miniatures alluding to their content. Some man- 
uscripts from the late thirteenth century, among 
them St. Petersburg, Poccuitckas naumnonazbHan 

Gu6nnorexa, fr. fol. V.IV.5; Paris, Bibliotheque 
nationale de France, fr. 2628 and fr. 9084; 
Boulogne-sur-Mer, Bibliotheque municipale, 
ms. 142; Lyon, Bibliothéque municipale, ms. 828 
and Florence, BML, Plut. 61.10, were produced 

in the Crusader scriptorium at Akkon (Folda 

1976). An important account of the Fourth 
Crusade is Geoffrey de Villehardouin's La 
conquéte de Constantinople, of which illustrated 
manuscripts were made in France (Paris, BnF, fr. 
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Fig.28 Flavius Josephus, Antiquitates Iudeorum, Meuse Valley, ca 1160/1170. Punishment of Korah, 

Oxford, Merton College, ms. 317, fol. 19%. The Warden and Fellows of Merton College Oxford. 
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12203) and Italy; a very lavish copy was illumi- 
nated in the fifteenth century in Venice (Paris, 
BnF, fr. 4274). 

Another peak of interest in the Crusades arose 

in the fifteenth century, intensified by the con- 
temporary struggle against the Turks. Several 

manuscripts of William of Tyre's chronicle were 
illuminated at that time (e.g. Amiens, BM, ms. 

483; Geneva, Bibliothéque publique et universi- 

taire, fr. 85). A very unusual layout characterises 
the anonymous Chroniques de Iherusalem abre- 
gées, which presents a chronicle of the Crusader 
kingdom of Jerusalem, Antioch and Edessa from 

the First Crusade to its downfall, organised along 
genealogical stemmata in the popular tradition 
of genealogical chronicles in French and Latin; 

the manuscript was produced in 1455 in France 
or Flanders on behalf of Philip the Good, Duke 

of Burgundy. The autograph manuscript was 
destroyed in 1940 (Tournai, Bibliothéque de la 
Ville, cod. 133); the only surviving copy can be 
dated to ca 1456 at the earliest (Vienna, ÓNB, ms. 
2533). Four parallel columns give a survey of the 
history of the Crusader states. The close relation 
between the interest in past Crusades and the 
present fight against the Turks becomes particu- 
larly apparent in Sébastien > Mamerot's Les Pas- 
sages d'oultremer faits par les Francois contre les 
Turcs, written in 1473/4, forming a collection of 
all Christian expeditions to the Holy Land up to 
the year 1462; one of the most beautiful manu- 
scripts with an extremely comprehensive picture 
cycle of sixty-four miniatures was produced in 
1474/5 by the illuminator Jean Colombe (Paris, 

BnF, fr. 5594). 

The chronicles of the Spanish Reconquista are 
a particular case and will be treated below. An 
early printed example of a Crusader chronicle 
with images is Historie von der Kreuzfahrt nach 

dem heiligen Lande und dessen Eroberung durch 
Gottfried von Bouillon, printed 1482 by Johann 
Bámler in Augsburg. 

See also > Crusading chronicles. 
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6. Holy Roman Empire 
(German-speaking lands) 
with Switzerland 

Some of the earliest chronicles with pictorial 
decoration are of German origin; the majority 

of them are universal chronicles. The Chronicon 

Universale by > Frutolf von Michelsberg (1106) 
which was continued by > Ekkehard von Aura 
(several redactions 1106/25), already contained 

illustrations, though not strictly speaking an illus- 
tration cycle: it is highly significant for later devel- 
opments, however, that the illustrations focus on 
the dynastic representation of the Carolingian 
and Ottonian rulers in a stemma with the found- 
ers of the dynasty in full figure. It is also significant 
that the illustrations were apparently part of the 
original concept and that they figure in a group 
of copies of this chronicle; the one in Jena is com- 
monly regarded the autograph (Jena, Thüringer 
Universitäts- und Landesbibliothek, Bos. q. 19). 

Ekkehard's redaction adds an image showing the 
handing over of the regalia from Henry IV (1056- 
1106) to Henry V (1106-1125), promulgating the 
legitimacy of succession (Berlin, Staatsbibliothek, 

lat. fol. 295; Gotha, Forschungsbibliothek, Memb. 
I 92; Paris, BnF, lat. 4889; Stuttgart, Württem- 
bergische Landesbibliothek, cod. hist. 411). The 

Stuttgart manuscript from ca 1160/1170 has the 
obligatory set of dynastic representations but also 
a full-page miniature of Moses (fol. 5°) and a series 

ofannalistic tables furnished with marginal draw- 
ings, highlighting important persons and events. 

Belonging to the same tradition, and likewise 

imperial in its focus, is the imperial chronicle in 

Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, lat. fol. 373, 
datable to 1124/14 known as the Anonymi 

chronica imperatorum Heinrico V dedicate. The 

text is a variation and elaboration on the Frutolf/ 
Ekkehard Chronicon Universale, possibly writ- 

ten by bishop Otto of Bamberg. The picture cycle 
consists of one miniature in colour showing 

Emperor Henry V receiving the insignia from 

Archbishop Ruthart of Mainz (fol. 83") and sev- 

enteen unframed full or half-page drawings of 
emperors identified by inscriptions, placed within 
the body of the text and preceding accounts of 
their reign; the last one shows the wedding dinner 
of Henry V, who commissioned the manuscript. 

851 

Several universal chronicles in Latin are based 

on the Frutolf/Ekkehard tradition: the world 

chronicle from Cologne, Chronica Regia Colo- 

niensis, and the > Chronica Sancti Pantaleonis, 

of which two illuminated copies have been pre- 
served (Wolfenbüttel, Herzog August Bibliothek, 

Cod. Guelf. 74,3 Aug. 2*; Brussels, KBR, cod. 

467). Both, like the Chronicon Universale, contain 

stemmata of the Emperors of the Holy Roman 
Empire as well as representations of ancient rul- 

ers. While the illustrations in the Wolfenbüttel 
copy of the text—like those in all the aforemen- 
tioned chronicles—are executed as tinted draw- 

ings, the Brussels manuscript is a luxury copy 
with images in full colour which form a pictorial 
cycle of framed full-length portraits of rulers up 
to Frederick II (1194-1250), including an image 
of Hildegard of Bingen (fol. 65). Also based on 

the Frutolf/Ekkehard Chronicon was the Deutzer 
Chronik (lost after 1946) from ca 1155/65 with a 

set of four tinted drawings (olim Sigmaringen, 
Counts of Hohenzollern-Sigmaringen). 

One of the outstanding works of high medieval 
historiography and one of the most important 
examples of illustrated chronicles in the twelfth 
century is > Otto of Freising's Chronica sive His- 
toria de duabus civitatibus (1143-46) [Fig. 29]. The 

earliest manuscript with illustrations is a codex in 
Jena (Universitüts- und Landesbibliothek, Bos. q. 
6) from ca 1157, which may have been meant as 

a presentation copy for Emperor Frederick I Bar- 
barossa, Otto of Freising's nephew. An extensive 
cycle of fourteen framed full- or almost full-page 
pen-drawings, mostly organised in strips com- 
bining several scenes on one page, illustrates the 
history of the world from its creation to the year 
1146. There is a rich transmission of the text in 

manuscripts from the twelfth to the sixteenth cen- 
turies, but only two codices contain images. The 

Jena manuscript was copied into a codex in Milan 

(Biblioteca Ambrosiana, ms. F 129 sup.), and in 

Rome, where the images were never executed but 

space left blank (Biblioteca Casanatense, ms. 372). 

Biblical events but also incidents from ancient 
and late antique history such as the assassination 
of Julius Cesar or the capture of Rome by Odoacer 
are treated and depicted in the chronicle. Text 
and illustrations alike confirm the strong imperial 
impetus of the work. The images also comment 
on and interpret events of recent history, particu- 
larly on the investiture controversy: fol. 79° shows 
Henry IV and Pope Clement III enthroned, while 
Pope Gregory VII is expelled from Rome; in the 
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lower register, his burial in exile in Salerno is 
depicted. 

Apart from the Brussels manuscript of the 
Chronica Sancta Pantaleonis, all these chronicles 
were illustrated with pen-drawings only, some- 
times using wash. Also, they were all produced in 
a monastic environment. Both these characteris- 
tics changed around the mid-thirteenth century. 
Even though the vast majority of chronicles illu- 
minated in Germany in the thirteenth century 

were still universal chronicles, their impetus, 
intention and production changed, as did their 
audience: most thirteenth and fourteenth century 
chronicles with illustrations are written in the 
vernacular and often in verse. 

Some of the manuscripts of > Rudolf von Ems’ 
Weltchronik, written in the mid-thirteenth cen- 
tury as verse accounts of salvation history from the 
Creation to Solomon interspersed with descrip- 
tions of science and culture, feature extensive pic- 
torial programmes, and the relationship of text to 
image suggests that the author intended his work 
to have pictures; in some cases the picture cycles 
are marginal drawings. This is the case with the 
first complete manuscript from the late thirteenth 
century, illustrated with sixty-five unframed 
tinted drawings (Munich, BSB, cgm 8345), Most 
illustrated copies are from the first half of the four- 
teenth century, and usually, framed images are 
set within the column of the text (e.g. St. Gallen, 
Stiftsbibliothek, ms. 302 Vad; late thirteenth cen- 
tury; Munich, BSB, cgm 6406; ca 1300) [Fig. 30]. 
The most richly illustrated early fifteenth-century 
version of Rudolf of Ems’ work is known as the 
Toggenburg Chronik (Berlin, Kupferstichkabinett 
der Staatliche Museen, ms. 78 E 1) [Fig. 31]; it was 

made in 1411 for Count Frederick of Toggenburg 
and contains 142 miniatures. 

The later thirteenth century saw three further 
German vernacular world chronicles of impor- 
tance. Theanonymous > Sächsische Weltchronik, 
a prose work apart from its prologue, has been 
transmitted in forty-three manuscripts, four of 
them illustrated with unframed images in colour, 
positioned within the text-block (Gotha, For- 

schungs- und Landesbibliothek, ms. memb. I 90). 

The Weltchronik of > Jans der Enikel is, like 

Rudolf, a verse chronicle with illustration cycles 
which appear to be part of the original author's 
programme. Itis characteristic thatthe thirteenth- 
century High Middle German verse chronicles 
often appear as compilations in manuscripts. 

The anonymous > Christherre-Chronik was not 
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Fig.29 Otto of Freising, Historia. South-western Germany, ca 1157/1180. Banishment and burial of 
Gregory VII. Jena, Thüringer Universitäts- und Landesbibliothek, ms. Bos. q. 6, fol. 79". 
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Fig.30 Rudolf of Ems, Weltchronik. Southern Germany, ca 1300. Salvation of Hagar and Ismael. 

Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, Cgm 6406, fol. 17". 
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Fig. 31 Toggenburg Chronicle, South-Western Germany, 1411. Jacob moves from Cannan to Egypt. 
Berlin, Kupferstichkabinett der Staatlichen Museen Preußischer Kulturbesitz, ms. 78 E1, fol. 62°. 
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illustrated, but the compilations later based upon 

it were: the > Erweiterte Christherre-Chronik, 

and the Weltchronik associated with the name of 

> Heinrich von München. The earliest compila- 

tions are patchworks of sections from the Christ- 

herre and the Jans Enikel text, such as Munich, 

BSB, cgm 4), a codex from 1370/1375 with 327 

framed miniatures in full colour and gold, or 

Malibu, Getty Museum, ms. 3388. MP.70, dating 

from 1400/10, and one of the most richly illumi- 

nated manuscripts of its kind with 370 images, 

many of which are nearly full-page paintings. 
The Chronicon pontificum et imperatorum of 

> Martin of Opava was not usually illustrated 

with cycles, but some of the late vernacular cop- 

ies contain a great number of images, such as the 

fifteenth century codex made in the workshop of 

Diebold Lauber (Heidelberg, UB, cpg 149). 
A remarkable case is the chronicle of the Coun- 

cil of Konstanz (1414-18) by Ulrich > Richental 

(1360-1437), written ca 1420 as an eyewitness- 

account of the council. It was illustrated with a 

series of tinted drawings (Karlsruhe, Badische 

Landesbibliothek, St. Georgen 63; Konstanz, Ros- 

gartenmuseum, Inv. Hs. 1). 
Illustrated regional and city chronicles became 

popular in late fifteenth-century Germany, like 

the chronicle of Augsburg by Sigismund > 

Meisterlin. Its vernacular translation from 1457 

by Hektor  Mülich survives in three illus- 

trated manuscripts (Stuttgart, Württembergische 
Landesbibliothek, HB V 52; Augsburg, Staats- 
und Stadtbibliothek, 2° Cod. H.I. and 4? Cod. 

Aug. 1; Munich, BSB, cgm 213); there are also 

two printed editions with illustrations produced 
by Johannes Bámler in 1483 and Melchior Ram- 

minger in 1522. 

An interesting example of the sometimes com- 
plex relationship between manuscriptand printed 
book is the Schwäbische Chronik by Thomas 

> Lirer, which as a rule was combined with the 

> Gmiinder Chronik, thus forming a universal 
chronicle up to the year 1462. The chronicle was 

printed in Ulm by Konrad Dinckmut in 1485 and 

1486, illustrated with a cycle of nineteen wood- 
cuts (twenty-three in the second edition) of very 

good quality, ascribed to the Master of the Ulm 

Terence. They are remarkable, because unlike 

the illustrations in most other printed chronicles, 
they illustrate events not stereotypically but indi- 

vidually: the woodcuts are not re-iterated. Inter- 

estingly, they were copied in a manuscript from ca 

1490/1500 (Munich, BSB, cgm 436). 
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Among the incunabula with illustrations, 

diagrammatic chronicles with a universal scope 

figure prominently. Werner > Rolevinck's Fas- 

ciculus Temporum was first printed in Cologne in 

1474 and quickly became one of the most widely 
disseminated chronicles in the late Middle Ages 

and the Early Modern period (32 editions before 

1500), translated into several vernacular tongues. 
The Dutch edition (see -> Fasciculus Tempo- 

rum, Veldener edition) combines universal and 

regional history in a highly original way and is 

richly illustrated. The number and quality of illus- 
trations varies greatly in the different editions; 

the inclusion of city prospects is worth noting. 

Other examples are the anonymous > Rudimen- 

tum Novitiorum from 1475, printed in Lübeck by 

Lucas Brandis, containing genealogical tables but 

also a great number of woodcut illustrations in the 

text. More than a hundred woodcuts of genealogi- 

cal tables, city prospects, scenes from the Bible, 

portraits of important persons and maps illustrate 

this lavish chronicle which was later adapted in 
the French Mer des Hystoires. 

In 1488, Johann Koelhoffs chronicle of 
Cologne, > Cronica van der hilliger stat van 
Coellen, was printed with more than eighty wood- 

cuts of cityscapes, battle scenes and portraits of 
popes, emperors, bishops and so forth. A further 
important example of a richly illustrated printed 
regional chronicle is the Konrad > Bote's Cro- 
necken der Sassen, containing a great number of 
woodcuts showing rulers, coats of arms, and city- 

scapes by the monogrammist WB; it was printed 

in Mainz in 1492. 
The most lavish German example of an early 

printed chronicle is certainly the Nuremberg 

Chronicle of Hartmann > Schedel, first printed 

in 1493, where the illustrations come in many 
forms. Some illustrate historical scenes, both 

biblical and post-biblical events, but the illustra- 

tions also encompass maps, cityscapes, portraits 

and a genealogy of the Holy Roman Emperors. Of 

particular interest are woodcuts showing more 

recent events like the alleged ritual murder of the 

child Simon of Trent by Jews (1475). The Nurem- 

berg chronicle was printed in several editions and 

was also influential for the first Protestant world 

chronicle, Sebastian Franck's Chronica, Zeytbuch 

und geschycht bibel, first printed in Basel in 1531. 

In Switzerland, illustrated chronicles occur 

only in the fifteenth century. Their illustrations 

are artistically closely related to those from 

south-western Germany. The Swiss chronicles 
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are remarkable examples of regional historio- 

graphy, often eyewitness accounts of contempo- 
rary events, for example of the war against the 
Burgundians and the victorious battle of Murten. 
Between 1460 and 1513 several magnificent pic- 

ture chronicles were made in the towns of Zürich, 
Berne and Lucerne. The ties between these towns 
were close, since they were allies in the Swiss 
Confederacy. 

Benedict Tschachtlan and Heinrich Dittlinger, 
members of the Berne government, included 230 
coloured pen drawings in their Berner Chronik 
of 1471 (see  Tschachtlan-Dittlinger Chronik 

vou Bern; Zürich, Zentralbibliothek, ms. A 120). 

Town clerk Diebold Schilling Sr. produced an 
official chronicle of the city (Amtliche Chronik der 

Stadt Bern), a three volume work from 1483 con- 

taining 635 pictures in water colour, a large num- 
ber of them with gold and silver coating (Berne, 
Burgerbibliothek, ms. Helv. I 1-3). His contem- 
poraneous Grosse Burgunderchronik is decorated 
with 199 pictures (Zürich, Zentralbibliothek, 

ms. A. 5). 

The most impressive of the illustrated Ber- 
nese chronicles is, however, the Spiezer Schilling 
produced in 1484 for Rudolf von Erlach, former 
mayor of Berne, with 344 coloured drawings 
(Berne, Burgerbibliothek, ms. Helv. I 16). Gerold 

> Edlibach of Zürich used the Grosse Burgunder- 
chronik in developing his own Chronik, for which 
he drew the 128 pictures and a series of coats-of- 
arms (Zürich, Zentralbibliothek, ms. A. 76). In the 

first years of the sixteenth century, an unknown 
citizen of Zürich copied and continued Edlibach's 
chronicle, adding over a hundred further illustra- 
tions, notably woodcuts from the chronicle of 
Niklaus Schradin (Zürich, Zentralbibliothek, ms. 

A 77). In contrast to the other chronicles men- 

tioned above, the 443 very detailed pictures in 
the 1513 Luzerner Chronik by Schilling's nephew, 
Diebold Schilling jr., are painted with opaque 
pigment and show brilliant and lively colours 
(Lucerne, ZB, S. 23 fol.). Little is known about 

the identity of the draughtsmen and illuminators. 
The artists ofthe various Schilling chronicles were 

certainly aware of each other. The style, technique 
and individual details of the pictures differ con- 

siderably, yet also display a common dependency 
on the works of the older Schilling. 
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7. France and the Netherlands 

France and the Burgundian Netherlands are 
without doubt the regions that produced the 
highest number of illustrated chronicles in the 
Middle Ages. One of the earliest illustrated medi- 
eval chronicles. is the twelfth-century French 
> Pseudo-Turpin Chronicle, which claims to 
have been written by Turpin, the eighth-century 
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Archbishop of Reims. In the thirteenth century, 
it was translated into French. The chronicle pur- 
ports to be an eye-witness account of the Frank- 
ish Emperor Charlemagne's (768-814) exploitsin 
Spain against the Saracens. At the request of Saint 
James, patron-saint of Spain, who appears to him 
in a dream, Charlemagne undertakes a series of 

wars to liberate Iberia. The text ends with the 
Chanson de Roland material and Charlemagne's 
return to France. It is transmitted in the twelfth- 
century French manuscript known as Codex 
Calixtinus from 1139 (Santiago de Compos- 

tela, Archivo-Biblioteca de la Catedral, ACS CF 

14). The codex contains three miniatures: Saint 

James appearing to Charlemagne in a dream, 
Charlemagne setting out for Spain and a portrait 
of Turpin (fol. 162*-163'). The Pseudo-Turpin 

Chronicle was particularly popular with nobles 
in northern France and Flanders, especially in 
the vernacular version: of the thirty-two French 
manuscripts, some are lavishly illuminated (e.g. 
Florence, Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana, Ash- 

burnham 52). 

The 2 Grandes Chroniques de France, the his- 
tory of the French kings, was apparently the first 
work of national history to be illustrated. Of the 
130 manuscripts to survive from the thirteenth to 
the fifteenth century, 75 contain picture cycles, 
some of them with up to 400 images. Their deco- 
ration reflects their patrons' concerns, and thus 
varies greatly. Nonetheless, they tend to fall into 
two groups based on patron type: those for French 
royals and those for French nobles (HEDEMAN). 

‘The copies of the Grandes Chroniques instigated 
by French nobles throughout the fourteenth cen- 
tury differ substantially from the royal commis- 
sions in that they focus rather on national than on 
dynastic history, and feature visual programmes 
that serve to illustrate the text rather than make 
pointed political commentary. They exemplify 
how a single medieval chronicle was transformed 
through imagery to meet the needs of different 
groups. The first illustrated copy (Paris, Biblio- 
théque Sainte-Geneviéve, ms. 782) was commis- 

sioned around 1274 by Matthew of Vendóme 
(d. 1286), abbot of Saint-Denis, for King Philip III 

of France (1270-85). From the late thirteenth to 

the mid-fourteenth century the monks at the royal 
abbey of Saint-Denis were the French crown'soffi- 
cial historians. The decoration of the manuscript, 

which was made in a Parisian atelier that once 
worked for Louis IX, consists of 36 full-column 
miniatures and a great number of historiated ini- 
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tials. An extensive pictorial programme of great 
artistic quality accompanies the copy made for 
Charles V (1364-80) (Paris, Bibliothèque nation- 

ale de France, fr. 2813 [Fig. 32]). One of the most 

lavish codices was probably made for Charles VIT 
(1422-61) by Jean Fouquet (Paris, BnF, fr. 6465); 

51 miniatures survive, two are lost. 

Several copies of the Speculum Universale by 
> Vincent of Beauvais (1184/94-1264) were 

illustrated in the French translation by > Jean 

de Vignay, which Queen Jeanne de Bourgogne 

(1293-1348) had commissioned; the manuscripts 

of the Speculum often have several hundred 

images (e.g. Leiden, UB, VGG F 3 A; Paris, BnF, 

fr. 312; fr. 309). Also universal in its approach, but 
with a stronger focus on ancient history is the His- 

toire ancienne jusqu'a Cesar, written in 1223-30 

and frequently illustrated in the thirteenth to fif- 
teenth centuries; particularly richly illustrated 
are two manuscripts made in Paris around 1400 
(Paris, BnF, fr. 301; and London, BL, Stowe 54) 

(OLTROGGE 1989). 

In the fifteenth century a great number of his- 
torical texts were embellished with extraordinary 
picture cycles, particularly for the Burgundian 
court. The material is so vast that only a brief 
outline can be given here. The Fleur des histoires, 
written by Jean > Mansel in ca 1440 is among the 
most comprehensive medieval universal chroni- 
cles. The text has been transmitted in more than 
fifty manuscripts, which are very often illustrated. 
The copy made for Philip the Good, Duke of Bur- 
gundy, around 1455 stands out for the richness 
and quality of its pictorial decoration (Brussels, 

KBR, ms. 9231-9233). 

One of the most extensive pictorial cycles in 
French illumination is to be found in a manu- 

script of the Mare historiarum. Written in Rome 

by the Dominican Giovanni > Colonna (ca 
1300-1343/4), this work presents the history of 
the world up to the year 1250 in seven books. 1t 

exists only in five complete copies, the most lav- 
ishly illustrated of which was made in Paris in 
1447/55, possibly for Guillaume Jouvenel des 

Ursins (1400-72), chancellor to the French kings 

Charles VII and Louis XI. Its pictorial cycle con- 

sists of the enormous number of 730 miniatures 
by André d’Ypres and other illuminators. It is 
not only one of the most lavishly illustrated his- 
torical manuscripts, but also one of the most 
ambitious undertakings in the history of manu- 
script illumination (Paris, BnF, lat. 4914-15) 

[Fig. 33]. 
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Fig.32 Grandes Chroniques de France. Paris, 1364-1380. Battle between Francs and Romans. Paris, 
Bibliothèque nationale de France, ms. fr. 2813, fol. 5*. Fig.33 Giovanni Colonna, Mare historiarum. France, 1447-1455. History of David and Solomon. 

Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France, ms. lat. 4915, fol. 46°. 
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Alongside universal chronicles and works of 

genealogical or royal character, regional histories 
begin to figure more prominently in the fifteenth 

century, such as > Jacobus de Guisia's Chronicle 

of Hainaut (written in ca 1278, translated by Jean 

-> Wauquelin); the most famous copy was illumi- 
nated in Rogier van der Weyden's atelier in 1448 
(Brussels, KBR, ms. 9242-9444). 

Of particular importance are the Chroniques de 

France, d'Angleterre, d'Ecosse, d'Espagne, de Bre- 

tagne, de Gascogne,de Flandreetlieux d'alentour 
of Jean > Froissart (ca 1337-1410). The work 

is based on the personal experiences and travels 

of Froissart. He had an intimate knowledge of 

the courtly life in France and England, where he 

spent some time in the service of Edward III, and 
he also travelled to Italy, where he met Petrarch. 
The chronicle is particularly famous for its lively 
account of the first halfofthe Hundred Years War. 
Among the early illustrated copies are Paris, BnF, 
fr, 2643-2646; London, British Library, Royal 18 
E.I-II, and London, British Library, ms. Arun- 
del 67 from ca 1420/30; one of the most lavishly 
illuminated examples is the so-called Breslau- 
Froissart (formerly Breslau, now Berlin, Staats- 
bibliothek, Depot Breslau I, ms. Rehdiger 1-4), 
which (according to the colophon) was written 

in 1468 by David Aubert in Bruges, probably for 
Antoine of Burgundy, whose coat of arms occurs 
in the decoration of the manuscript; it contains 38 
miniatures of outstanding artistic quality. See also 
> Froissart illustration cycles. 

Another example of the strong interest in 
regional history at the Burgundian court is the 
Chroniques abrégées des Anciens rois et Ducs de 

Bourgogne, which have been ascribed to Oliver de 
> la Marche. A copy from ca 1485/90 made in 

Bruges and illustrated with eleven full-page min- 

iatures is preserved in London (British Library, 

Yates Thompson 32), 

Jean de Courcy, Seigneur de Bourg-Achard, 

wrote a chronicle named the Bouquechardiére 

between 1416 and 1422, with particular emphasis 
on Normandy. It was very popular at the height 
of Burgundian patronage, and a great number of 
illustrated copies exist, many of them produced 
in Rouen; among the early copies is Paris, BnF, 

fr, 62-63, from ca 1420. An illuminator, the so- 
called Bouquechardiére Master, who was active in 

Rouen ca 1460-80, produced a number of grand 

format copies with rich illustration cycles; exam- 
ples are: Paris, Bibliothéque nationale de France, 
fr. 329, 2685, 6183, 15459, 20124 and 20130 as 
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well as Chantilly, Musée Condé, fr. 312 and oth- 

ers. In the same workshop, however, numerous 
lavish Books of Hours were written and illumi- 
nated, which suggests that chronicles in the fif- 
teenth century were produced in lay workshops 

specialised to meet the needs of wealthy laypeople 
for representational books for private devotional 

use as well as chronicles, demonstrating piety 
together with an interest in study and their own 
history. 

France and Flanders are incommensurably 
rich in fifteenth-century illuminated chronicles 
for wealthy patrons, but early printed chronicles 
tend to be relatively rare. However, one of the 

most lavishly illustrated French printed books of 
all times is the French adaptation of the anony- 

mous Lübeck  Rudimentum Noviliorum. The 
Mer des Hystoires was first printed by Pierre le 
Rouge in Paris in 1488. This chronicle is one of 
the most beautiful early printed books in France 
and was dedicated to Charles VIII; several edi- 
tions followed up to the mid-sixteenth century. 
For the first five ages of the world, both works cor- 
respond; for the sixth age of the world, the Mer des 
Hystoires takes a whole volume and places a much 
stronger emphasis on French history, especially 
the French monarchy. The number of illustra- 
tions and the decoration in general is also greatly 
increased. 

In 1493, an edition of the Grandes Chroniques 
de France was printed in Paris, containing the 
enormous number of 949 woodcut-illustrations. 
In 1495 (and in a second edition around 1500), 

Jean Froissart’s Chroniques were printed in Paris 
by Antoine Vérard in a sumptuous four volume 

edition; the work was then also translated into 
English in 1525 by John Bourchier and Lord 
Berners for Henry VIII. 

The illustrated French chronicles produced 
in the Burgundian Netherlands (after 1433) 
have been treated in the section above, but there 
were also chronicles written in the Dutch ver- 
nacular. The thirteenth-century Middle Dutch 
verse chronicles of > Jacob van Maerlant (ca 

1230-post 1291) received varying levels of illus- 
tration. in fourteenth and fifteenth-century 

manuscripts. His Spiegel historiael, a history of 
the world from the Creation to the present day, 

survives in a single illustrated manuscript (The 
Hague, Koninklijke Bibliotheek, KA 20). His Sco- 
lastica (or Rijmbijbel), a Biblical history from the 

Creation to the destruction of Jerusalem under 

the Roman Emperor Titus in 70 Ap, has been 
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transmitted in ten illustrated copies, the old- 

est of which is Brussels, KBR, ms. 15.001, with 

159 miniatures. 

Worth mentioning are the illuminated man- 

uscripts of the Excellente Cronike van Vlaen- 

deren, and a copiously illustrated manuscript 

of the fourth book of the Brabantsche Yeesten 

by > Jan van Boendale in Brussels (KBR, ms. 

IV 684). Made about the mid 14405, it contains 

about fifty coloured pictures. Illustrations were 

apparently not part of Jan's original work, and 

it remained the only copy of the text with a pic- 

torial cycle. An example of a printed vernacular 

chronicle of the Netherlands is the Cronyke von 

Brabant, printed in Antwerp by Roland van den 

Dorpe in 1497, illustrated with 96 woodcuts, 

many of which appear several times; the > Excel- 

lente Cronike van Vlaenderen was printed in 

Antwerp in 1531 with numerous woodcut 

illustrations. 
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8. England 

‘The first work to represent a historical event in 

England after the Norman conquest is not to be 

found in the medium of illustrated books, but in 

embroidery: the > Bayeux tapestry of the second 

half of the eleventh century. It is surprising, in 

the light of such an extensive picture cycle rep- 
resenting a historical event, that so few English 
chronicles were illustrated with narrative cycles, 

especially given the enormous importance of 

English historical writing, particularly in the 

twelfth and thirteenth centuries. However, much 

more frequent than pictorial cycles illustrating 

narrative texts are works in the tradition of dia- 

grammatic chronicles with a stronger focus on 

the genealogy of the rulers, in many cases using 

a scroll format and frequently of very high artis- 

tic quality; they enjoyed enormous popularity in 

England throughout the Middle Ages and the 

Early Modern period, and were often lavishly 

decorated. See also -> Genealogical Chronicles 

in Anglo-Norman; > Genealogical Chronicles in 

English and Latin; > Genealogical Chronicles in 

French and Latin. 
While English manuscripts seldom have picto- 

rial cycles, the main instances of English illustrated 
chronicles are innovative in their use of marginal 
images to clarify the textual content. A good exam- 
ple is the Topographia Hiberniae of > Gerald of 

Wales (1146-1223), a description of the people, 

topography and wonders of Ireland with a large 

number of coloured marginal drawings. A great 

number of coloured marginal drawings illus- 

trate the account. The earliest known illustrated 

copy (London, British Library, Royal 13.B.viii), 

was made during Gerald's sojourn in Lincoln in 

1196/98-1207/08. The pictorial programme was 

probably formulated by Gerald himself or under 

his direct supervision; three other illustrated 

manuscripts survive (Dublin, National Library of 

Ireland, ms. 700; Oxford, Bodleian Library, Laud. 

Misc. 720; Cambridge, UL, Ff.1.27). The great 

interest of these depictions is that they show the 

customs of the people of Ireland (for example the 
ritual eating of mare’s meat). The tinted marginal 
drawings are of very good quality and artistically 

related to those of > Matthew Paris (1200-59). 

Matthew's Chronica Majora is the most nota- 
ble English manuscript with an extensive picto- 

rial program in the margins [Fig. 34]. A monk and 

historian at the Benedictine abbey of St. Albans, 
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Chronica Maiora, St. Albans, ca 1240-1253. Combat between Canute the Dane and Edmund Ironside. Cambridge, Corpus Christi 

Fig.34 Matthew Paris, College, ms. 26, p. 160. 
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Matthew based his universal Latin history on trated. The fact that in England in the fifteenth 

his predecessor > Roger of Wendover's Flores century so few illuminated chronicles were pro- 

historiarum, which he altered and amplified. His duced is very likely a result of the overwhelming 

autograph manuscript is now kept in three parts dominance of the French and Flemish book mar- 

(Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, ms. 16 and kel; high grade manuscripts—books for devotion 

26, and London, BL, Royal 14.C.VII). The illustra- such as Books of Hours as well as chronicles— 

tions consist of maps, over 130 coloured marginal tended to be imported from French and Flemish 

drawings plus a full-page drawing of William I centres of illumination such as Paris, Bruges and 

and the elephant with his keeper. The imageshave Ghent. The Chronique d'Angleterre, written in 

various functions; for instance, to index the more ca 1455 by > Jean de Wavrin, for example, was 

than 400 folios of text, to emphasize certain texts, made in Bruges (Vienna, ONB, cod. 2534). 

or to signal changes to Roger's portion. Particular Evidence for early printed books in England is 

attention is paid to the Crusades and the events sparse in the fifteenth century, in particular for 

around the Crusades. See also > Layout. illustrated chronicles. The > Fructus Temporum 

Though strictly speaking not chronicles but of the late fifteenth century was first printed at 

hagiography, two thirteenth-century works shall St. Albans around 1486. This work is a universal 

bementioned herefortheirhistoricallyinteresting chronicle based in part on Werner Rolevinck's 

pictorial cycles: the Becket leaves (on permanent widely disseminated Fasciculus Temporum, and 

loan in the British Library, London; Backhouse/ like it, it is illustrated with a number of city- 

de Hamel 1988) and the Anglo-Norman verse scapes, among them a depiction of the Tower of 

chronicle La Estoire de Seint Aeward le Rei, which London. 

was possibly written by Matthew Paris for Eleanor 

of Provence, wife of Henry III. It includes sixty- Bibliography 

four illustrations of the life of Edward and was Literature: J. BAckuousE & C. pg HAMEL, The 

probably produced at Westminster ca 1255 by at Becket Leaves, 1988. P. BiNskr & S. PANAY- 

least three artists working for the English court orova, ‘Ihe Cambridge Illuminations: Ten Cen- 

(Cambridge, University Library, ms. Ee.3.59). turies of Book Production in the Medieval West, 
Several manuscripts of the English and Anglo- 2005. M. Brown, “Marvels of the West: Giraldus 

Norman > prose Brut were illustrated, some Cambrensis and the Role of the Author in the 

of which were produced on the Continent. The Development of Marginal Illustration", in A.S.G. 

> Beauchamp Pageants is a series of 53 drawings | Edwards, Decoration and Illustration in Medieval 

in brown ink over pencil sketches, accompanied English Manuscripts, 2002, 34-59. J. COLLARD, 
by English text illustrating major events in the life "Flores Historiarum manuscripts: The Illumi- 

of Richard Beauchamp, earl of Warwick, begin- nation of a Late Thirteenth Century Chronicle 

ning with his birth and ending with his death Series", Zeitschrift fiir Kunstgeschichte, 71 (2008), 

(London, British Library, Cotton Julius E.IV). 441-66. S. Lewis, The Art of Matthew Paris 

The Roll chronicle of John > Rous, surviving in the Chronica Majora, 1987. J. Taytor, The 

in both English and Latin versions (London, BL, Universal Chronicle of Ranulf Higden, 1966. 

Add. 48976; London, College of Arms Rous [or R. VauGuan, The Illustrated Chronicles of Mat- 

Warwick] Roll), isan armorial roll chronicle with thew Paris: Observations of Thirteenth-Century 
brief biographical sketches of founders and bene- Life, 1993. 

factors of the town of Warwick and of the Earls of 
Warwick illustrated by 64 pen and ink portraits 
accompanied by painted coats ofarms. Pictures in 
both the English and Latin versions of the rolls are 

noted for details in costuming and awareness of In Italy, illustrated chronicles are generally 

changing styles, particularly in types ofarmour. not a frequent phenomenon. Two early examples 

The thirteenth-century manuscripts of Roger's come from Benedictine abbeys. The > Chronicon 

Flores Historiarum usually just contain images of. Vulturnense of the monastery of San Vincenzo al 

the kings introducing the account of their reign, Volturno from the early twelfth century (Vatican, 

and sometimes a characteristic event (e.g. Lon- BAV, barb. vat. 2724), commissioned by Abbot 

don, BL, Cotton Vitellius A. XIII; late thirteenth Epiphanius, contains a remarkable set of images, 

century), but later examples are often richly illus- executed as lively pen drawings sometimes with 

9. Italy and Norman Sicily 
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colour added, sometimes against coloured back- 
grounds. The picture cycle consists mostly of por- 
traits of abbots, and is in many ways reminiscent 
of the art of Montecassino in the late eleventh 
century (cf. the Desiderius-Lectionary in Vatican, 
BAV, vat. lat. 1202). The Chronicon Casauriense 
from San Clemente at Causaria in Abbruzzo 
was written by John  Berard and illustrated in 

1170/82 (Paris, BnF, lat. 5411). 
Of particular importance for Italy and signifi- 

cant for the political situation are the numerous 
city and regional chronicles. The chronicle of 
Genoa, the > Annales Ianuenses, ranks among 
the most richly illustrated examples: begun in 
1166, and finished in the late thirteenth century, 

the manuscript contains in different sections the 
history of Genoa from 1099 to 1287 (Paris, BnF, 
lat. 10136). Its illustrations are set in the margins 
next to the passage to which they refer. 

‘The confidence of cities and wealthy merchants 
is generally apparentin Italian chronicles, together 
with a strong interest in the classical past; exam- 
ples are the fourteenth century, I fatti dei Romani, 
illuminated in 1313 (Berlin, Staatsbibliothek, cod. 
Hamilton 67; Florence, Biblioteca Riccardiana, 
cod. 2418) and the Liber ystoriarum Romanorum 
(Historiae Romanorum), which traces Roman his- 
tory up to the time of Julian the Apostate and often 
contains extensive illustration cycles (Augsburg, 
Stadt- und Staatsbibliothek, cod. 151; Hamburg, 
Staats- und Universitütsbibliothek, In Scrin. 151; 
Florence, Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana, cod. 
Gadd. 148). This preoccupation with the classical 
tradition is also exemplified by a manuscript of 
Lucan's De Bello Civili from 1373 (Milan, Biblio- 
teca Trivulziana, ms. 691). 

One of the most important examples and prob- 
ably the most famous Italian chronicle is a manu- 
script of Giovanni -> Villani's Nuova Cronica, 
which was continued after its author's death in 
1348 by his brother Matteo and gives a compre- 
hensive account of the history and economics of 
fourteenth-century Florence. The only illustrated 
copy of the text has a picture-cycle with 253 min- 
iatures (Vatican, BAV, Chig. L/VIII/296), mostly 
framed miniatures of varying size [Fig. 35]. 
Another richly illustrated manuscript of Floren- 
tine origin is the Codex Rustici, named after its 
author Marco di Bartolomeo Rustici. It contains 
a detailed description of Tuscany and Florence 
in particular, which is of great historical interest, 
and also an account of a journey to the Holy Land 
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in 1425/50 (Florence, Seminario Arcivescovile 

Maggiore). 

The only known example of an illustrated 
chronicle from Norman Sicily is > Peter of Ebo- 
li's Liber ad Honorem Augysti (Carmen de rebus 
Siculis), a panegyric poem in honour of Emperor 
Henry VI, written in 1194/7; the only extant man- 
uscript of the text (Berne, Burgerbibliothek, ms. 
120 1I) contains fifty-three washed pen-drawings 
of high artistic standard, arranging several scenes 
on a page; the text on the verso always faces an 
image on the recto. The Liber is not only a tex- 
tual but also a pictorial source of first rank on the 
history of the Norman conquest of Sicily and the 
history of the Norman rulers [Fig. 36]. 

Printed chronicles with illustrations are less 
common in Italy; the Supplementum Chroni- 
carunt by Jacopo Filippo > Foresti, printed by 
Erhard Ratdolt from Augsburg (the first edition 
with woodcuts appeared in 1486), is remarkable 
partly because it is strongly influenced by a Ger- 
man chronicle (the Fasciculus Temporum) and 
because it had in turn a great impact on other Ger- 
man chronicles (e.g. Hartmann Schedel). 
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Fig.35 Giovanni Villani, Nuova Cronica. Florence, mid-fourteenth century. The Florentines destroy 

Poggibonsi. Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, Chig. L.V1II.295, fol. 114”. 
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Fig.36 Peter of Eboli, Liber ad Honorem Augusti, Sicily, 1194/1197. Coronation of Henry VI. Berne, 
Burgerbibliothek, cod. 120 II, fol. 105*. 
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10. Iberia 

The earliest Spanish chronicles with illumina- 
tions were apparently produced in the thirteenth 
century Castillan workshop of King Alfonso X 
(1252-84). A manuscript of the > Estoria de 

Espanna (El Escorial, RMSL, Y.I.2) was planned 
with an extensive pictorial cycle, but only the 
first six images were executed. An image of the 
king dictating the chronicle opens the book; the 
remaining images, usually located at the begin- 
ning of a chapter, illustrate the adjacent text. A 
contemporary manuscript of the > General esto- 
ria (Vatican, BAV, vat. urb. lat. 539), a universal 

chronicle in Spanish, has a similar opening image, 
but is not otherwise illustrated. 

A number of fifteenth-century Iberian his- 

torical manuscripts display extensive picture 
cycles. A Portuguese translation and expansion 

of the Estoria de Espanna, the > Crónica Geral 
de Espanha de 1344 (Lisbon, Biblioteca da Aca- 

demia das Ciéncias, ms. I Azul), is richly illumi- 

nated with large miniatures at the start of each 
chapter and ornamental marginal decoration 
throughout (a fifteenth-century example with 
twelve large coloured drawings is London, British 
Library, Egerton 289). Alonso de  Cartagena's 
Genealogía de los Reyes de España, a history of 
the Spanish royal house from 1463, survives in 
several illuminated manuscripts, such as Madrid, 

Biblioteca del Palacio Real, ms. 2.L1.2 and ms. 

I1-3.009, and Madrid, Archivo Histórico Nacio- 

nal, cód 983. 
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The Spanish interest in the Crusades is attested 
by a volume richly illustrated with marginal pen- 
drawings from the first half the fourteenth cen- 

tury, made in Catalonia, the Fleur des histories de 
la terre d'Oriente (Paris, Bibliothèque nationale 

de France, nouv. acqu. fr. 886). And finally, an 
interesting case is that ofthe Spanish manuscripts 
illustrating the > Gran Conquista de Ultramar 
made on behalf of Sancho IV the Brave (Madrid, 

BNE, ms. 1187). 
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11. Slavia romana and Hungary 

In Bohemian illumination, manuscripts with 
illustration cycles do not appear before the last 
quarter of the fourteenth century. Most chroni- 
cles just contain portraits of the ruler or bishop in 
single decorative initials, generally at the begin- 
ning of the work (e.g. Prague, Knihovna prazské 
metropolitni kapituly, ms. G 5; Jihlava, Státní 

okresní archiv, ms. 692 with figures of the last 
Piemyslidand Luxemburg kings and queens). The 
only extant illustrated copy of the originally ver- 
nacular Chronicle of > Dalimil (Prague, Národní 
knihovna, ms. XII E 17), is a fourteenth-century 

Latin translation, presumably written and illumi- 
nated in northern Italy for King John of Bohemia, 

which tells the history of the Bohemian royal 
house with 24 full-page miniatures. 

The autobiography of Charles IV is pre- 
served in Vienna, ÓNB, series nova 2618 (written 

1472) and contains a continuous series of illus- 

trations to all chapters of the king's life. The early 
sixteenth-century manuscript Vienna, ONB, 
nr. 581, is similar, but more luxurious in its 

design. 
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Illustration cycles also occur in the Bohe- 
mian Chronicle of Přibík > Pulkava of Radenín. 

The oldest illustrated manuscript of Pulkava's 

chronicle is probably Brno, Zemsky archiv, ms. 
H d 22 from the end of the fourteenth century. 

Originally there were fourteen miniatures in 
this manuscript, but only three of them have 
survived, the others having been cut out. In the 

initials there are also 28 small portraits of rulers. 

Three manuscripts of the Pulkava chronicle, with 
the continuation by > Beneš of Hořovice and the 
-> Staré letopisy české, have analogous texts and 
illuminations, in particular the chronological 
series of the rulers, all of them from the sixteenth 

and seventeenth century (Dresden, Sächsische 

Landesbibliothek, Ms. k/1; Kraków, Bibliotheka 
Jagiellonska, nr. 441; Prague, Národní archiv, 

nr. 2452). 

The > Chronicon pictum or Viennese picture 

chronicle is a magnificent illustrated chronicle 
manuscript from Hungary. It was illustrated 
under strong artistic influence from Italy—if not 
illustrated by Italian painters—in or around 1358. 
Its pictures are an important source of informa- 
tion for the contemporary Hungarian culture, 
costume, and court life. The manuscript, formerly 
kept in Vienna, is now Budapest, Országos Szé- 
chényi Könyvtár, clm 404. 

Several printed chronicles were based on the 
Cronicon Pictum. The first of these, appearing 
under the title Chronica Hungarorum is also the 
oldest extant printed book in Hungary and from 
south-eastern Europe generally. It was printed 
in Buda on 5 June 1473 by Andreas Hess. The 
dedication image is the first instance of the use 
of gold as a printing colour in a book. The chron- 

icle is written in Latin and contains the history 
of the Hungarian people up to the year 1486; 
only nine copies have survived to the present 
day. A related example is the Janos  'Thuróczy's 
Chronica Hungarorum, which was first printed 
1488 in Brünn, illustrated with 41 full-page 
woodcuts, usually portraits of rulers and counts. 

In the same year, the Augsburg printer Erhard 
Ratdolt was commissioned by the Buda book 

dealer Theobald Feger to produce another 
edition of the Buda Chronicle. Ratdolt's edition 
appeared in three variants addressed to differ- 

ent audiences, each one furnished with a cycle of 
seventy woodcuts, far superior in quality to those 
ofthe first edition. 
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12. Byzantium and Slavia 
orthodoxa 

The only surviving illustrated Byzantine chron- 
icle is a twelfth-century manuscript made in Sicily 
of the chronicle of Ioannes > Skylitzes (ca 1040- 

1101), the Synopsis of Histories (Madrid, BNE, 
cod. vitr. 26-2), which covers the history of the 
Byzantine emperors from the ninth to the elev- 
enth centuries (death of Nicephoros in 811 to the 
deposition of Michael IV in 1057). It contains 575 

miniatures, but around a hundred illustrations 
have been lost. Recent research suggests the picto- 
rial cycle should be ascribed to western influence, 
but it provides a valuable source for Byzantine 
history and culture in the Middle Ages. 

Another rare case of a chronicle with images 
from the Byzantine cultural area is the richly illus- 
trated Bulgarian translation ofthe twelfth-century 
Greek chronicle of Konstantinos > Manasses 
(ca 1130-ca 1187), a history of the world to the 
eleventh century. The Bulgarian codex was made 
1344-1345 in the reign of Tsar Ivan Alexander 

(Vatican, BAV, ms. slav. 2); it has many framed 

miniatures, beginning with the Creation, encom- 
passing biblical, Greek, Roman and early Byzan- 
tine history. 

Elsewhere in the Orthodox world, illustra- 

tion cycles are familiar enough. The > Radziwitt 
Chronicle is a fifteenth-century copy of a thir- 
teenth-century Old East Slavic history of the 
Kievan Rus’ replete with over six hundred colour 
images (St. Petersburg, bu6nuorexa Poccutickoit 

Akagemuu Hayk, 34.5.30). 
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13. Jewish and Islamic worlds 

The Jewish tradition tended to exclude images, 

as do most Islamic chronicles. In the Islamic 

world, however, there are exceptions, particularly 

in Persia. Manuscripts with > Hàfiz-i Abrü's Per- 
sian universal chronicle, the Madjma al-tawarikh, 
a compendium of Biblical, Iranian and Chinese 
history, often contained images, as evidenced by 
the numerous surviving manuscript fragments. 

In north-east Iran, > Firdawsi (935-1020) 
wrote the Shahnama (Book of Kings), a Persian 

national epic with an account of Persian history 
from its beginnings to the Arab conquest. Also 
in Iran (Tabriz), Rashid ad-Din (Wezir of the 

Ilkhane Ghazan and Olgeitu, c. 1250-1318) wrote 
the Jami‘ al-tavarikh (Collector of Chronicles) 
around 1314-1315. The work consists of three 
parts. The first part is a history of the Mongols, 
including a biography of Olgeitu; the second a 
history of the non-Mongol people of Eurasia: the 
history of the ancient Iranian kings, a history of 

the prophets and of the caliphate, and of the Ghaz- 
navides, Seldschuks, Turks, Chinese, Jews and 

Franks. The third part deals with geography. All 
illustrated copies were made during the author's 
lifetime in Tabriz, two in Persian (Istanbul, Top- 

kapi Palace), and one in Arabic, of which only 

the second volume has been preserved, which is 
divided between London (Nasser D. Khalili Col- 

lection of Islamic Art, Ms. 727) and Edinburgh 
(University Library, ms. Arab. 20). 
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ILLUSTRATION FORMATS 

See also: > Author portraits; > Cartography 
and geographical excursus; -> Diagrammatic 
chronicles; -> Genealogical rolls and charts; 

> Illuminators; > Illustration formats; > Lay- 
out; > Presentation Miniatures; > Text-image 

relationship; > Workshops. 
This article was written in co-operation with 

Paula Mae Carns (France and Spain), Regula 
Schmid (Switzerland), Edward Donald Kennedy 

(England), László Veszprémy (Slavia romana and 

Hungary), Andrea Lermer (Islamic World). 

ANDREA WORM 

Illustration formats 

1. Full-page Miniatures & Frontispieces; 

2. Single- and Double-Column Miniatures; 

3. Historiated Initials; 4. Marginalia. 
Manuscripts of medieval chronicles exhibit 

a wide range of image types and use them vari- 
ously. Generally speaking, as with books contain- 
ing other sorts of medieval texts, they feature four 
kinds of pictures: full or nearly full-page illustra- 
tions; single- or dual-column miniatures; histo- 
riated initials; and marginalia. Most books blend 
two or more types, though some privilege a single 
format. All work together to help the user visual- 
ize the text and aid in its reception. A survey of 
French manuscripts demonstrates the kinds of 
imagery that one might encounter in medieval 
illuminated chronicles. Any other tradition would 
equally serve well for this overview. 

1. Full-page Miniatures & 
Frontispieces 

The largest miniatures tend to be reserved for 
the opening of the text and may be subdivided 
into registers or compartments, a strategy bor- 

rowed from manuscripts with romance material, 

such as the Arthurian cycles. A twelfth-century 
French illustrated manuscript of the > Pseudo- 
Turpin chronicle (Santiago de Compostela, 
Archivo-Biblioteca de la Catedral, ACS CF 14), 

features a two-tiered full-page miniature (fol. 

162"), a pictorial device in use throughout the 
period, that shows Charlemagne (768-814) set- 
ting out for Spain with his army at Aachen, as 

explained in the opening text that starts on the 

ensuing page. This four-part frontispiece directly 
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followed by a rubric and the text is the most com- 
mon type of opening miniature. 

Fourteenth- and fifteenth-century French 
manuscripts of the > Grandes Chroniques de 
France as well as early fifteenth-century French 
copies of ? Froissart's Chroniques also employ 
this visual convention. For instance, manuscripts 

of the latter usually show in a four-part miniature 
Froissart (ca 1337-ca 1405) presenting his work 

o King Richard II of England (1377-1399) plus 
three key historical moments from the early part 
of the text: Queen Isabella of England (1308-1327) 

being greeted in Paris by her brother King Charles 
V of France (1322-1328); Isabella disembarking 

atthe abbey of Bury Saint Edmunds; and Flemish 
troops under Isabella’s direction attacking Bris- 
‘ol, as seen in Paris, BnF, fr. 2663, fol. 6. 

Late fifteenth-century Flemish manuscripts of 
Froissart’s history break with this tradition and 
feature only a single historical moment, often 
Isabella’s arrival in France, which fills most of the 
page. The inclusion of all four Books of the Chro- 
niques in the Flemish copies probably explains 
this departure; rather than feature a single large 
opening miniature, they display four, one for each 
book. A few show two opening scenes in a tiered 
configuration. 

Elaborate and large frontispieces perform sev- 
eral functions with regards to medieval chroni- 
cles. If they include author portraits, as do some 
of the Froissart manuscripts, then they establish 
the writer’s authorial role in the production of 
the history. Some feature an author or donor pre- 
senting the book to a patron and thus connect the 
history with specific individuals. Curiously, many 
of the scenes of book presentations are unrelated 
to the manuscripts in which they appear. For 

instance, several frontispieces in manuscripts of 

the Grandes Chroniques de France made in Paris 

for French nobles include the presentation of a 
book to King Charles VI of France (1380-1422). 

They were perhaps inserted to connect the reign- 
ing monarch with the adjacent Trojan originary 
history and promote the idea that the French 
kings were descended from Trojan ancestors. As 
the frontispieces tend to feature images drawn 
from the start of the text, they thus provide a visual 
summary of this portion of the history. They may 
also allude to key themes running throughout the 
entire chronicle. Such large, beautifully rendered 
opening miniatures, especially those with gold 
leaf, also speak to their owner’s wealth and good 

taste, 
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2. Single- and Double-Column 
Miniatures 

Illustrated medieval French chronicles exhibit 
miniatures throughout the text and these are 
usually of the double- or, more likely, single-col- 

umn type. Three factors would have determined 

the size: patron interest, historical importance, 
and cost Two-column miniatures are some- 
what common and tend to appear more than 
once in a manuscript. Charles V's (1364-1380) 

own copy of the Grandes Chroniques de France 
(Paris, BnF, fr. 2813, fol. 439) exhibits a number 

of two-column miniatures, such as one of his 
and his wife's coronations, events of particu- 
lar significance to both the royal couple and the 
kingdom of France. A very wealthy monarch, 
Charles could certainly afford large, splendid 
paintings. 

Mostly manuscripts of chronicles display sin- 
gle-column miniatures at the head of each chapter 
and are accompanied by an explanatory rubric in 
red and an historiated (with pictures) or decora- 
tive initial. Together these elements create a strik- 
ing visual ensemble that not only marks the start 
of a subsection but also visually links together a 
book's various parts to generate a unified look. 
A lavishly illustrated fifteenth-century Flem- 
ish multi-volume copy of Froissart's Chroniques 
made for Louis of Gruuthuse (BnF, fr. 2643) 

exemplifies this strategy. Chapter nine of Book 
One opens with a column-wide image (fol. 12) of 
the coronation of Edward III, the topic of this sec- 

tion of text; rubrics and chapter headings precede 
the image and a decorative initial follows. No rule 

governs the size of this category of images. Some 
manuscripts allot the same space to each image 

and thus make all events appear to be of equal 
worth. Others afford extra room to some scenes 
and hence make them more prominent and seem- 
ingly more important. Some subdivisions might 

receive additional images, which are usually 

placed in the text near the part they make visual; 

in these cases rubrics and initials are often omit- 
ted, for instance in a thirteenth-century French 
copy of the Pseudo-Turpin (Florence, Biblioteca 
Medicea Laurenziana, Ashburnham 52, fol. 1337) 

depicting the emperor Charlemagne hearing 
Roland's horn (left) and Charlemagne attending 

Roland's funeral (right). 

Because they tend to be placed at the start of 
chapters, the images in French chronicles are 
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usually separated physically by numerous pages 
of texts. Clusters of images within a section of 
text can create visual impact, but slow the flow 
of reading, as the viewer will need to pause to 
view the images, and emphasize a historical 
moment. i 

3. Historiated Initials 

Some French chronicles, especially in manu- 
scripts produced before the second half of the 

fourteenth century, include historiated initials 

in their decorative programs. On rare occasions 

the initial fills the entire page, such as in the 

Pseudo-Turpin chronicle in Santiago (fol. 163), 
where Turpin sits enthroned in a large T filled 

with vegetal forms and beasts. Generally speak- 
ing, the biggest historiated initials are several lines 
high and have enough room for simple designs 
of one or two individuals, a meager architectural 
setting and a few props. For example, Philip III's 
(1270-85) manuscript of the Grandes Chroniques 

de France (Paris, Bibliothéque Sainte-Geneiéve, 
ms. 782, ca 1274) employs large initials for less 
important books and chapters and fills them with 
royal portraits, coronation scenes and the like. The 
limited spaces and odd shapes of letters must have 
convinced artists to dispense with them in favour 
of the larger, unbroken surfaces of the single-and 
double-column miniatures. As a consequence of 
this change, pictures took on a greater role in the 
telling of history. The decorated first letter, how- 

ever, persisted as a visual device throughout the 

period. 

4. Marginalia 

Marginalia are rare in medieval chronicles but 

do exist; the commonest types are vegetal forms 

with heraldry, faces and animals in various com- 
binations. The producers of medieval French 
chronicles must have regarded narrative scenes 

in margins as disruptive to the telling of history. 
See also > Hluminators. 
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Imennik na bálgarskite chanove 
(MMeHHNK Ha G»rapckure xanoBe, 

Name list of the Bulgarian khans) 

8th century. Bulgaria. Short prose chronicle 
apparently written in Greek around 765-7 on 
a stone column, though the Greek text is lost, 
and translated into Church Slavonic (Bulgar- 

ian Recension) around the turn of the 9th-10th 

century by an author close to the Bulgarian court. 
‘This genealogical chronicle, based on older Bul- 
garian genealogical traditions, enumerates the 
Bulgarian khans in chronological order, hence 
its title Umennux Ha GparapcKmre xaHore, It is 
devoted to the formation of medieval Bulgaria 
and its early development, its main goal to show 
the raison d'étre for Bulgaria by stressing the close 
link between ruler and state, tracing the evolution 
of both. For each ruler the same information is 
presented in a fixed schema: name, descent, the 
total number of years they ruled and the year they 
entered office. Thirteen rulers are presented, from 
the mid-2nd to the 8th centuries. Dating follows 
the Proto-Bulgarian calendar. The chronicle is 
known from three Russian copies of the late-15th 
and 16th centuries, the so-called Synodal copy 

(Moscow, TocynmapcrBeuumii  ncropmueckui 

myseit, Cun. 280), the Uvarov copy (Moscow, 
Tl'ocynapcrBeunbut ucropnueckuii Myaeit, Bap. 

10/1334) and the Pogodin copy (St. Petersburg, 

RNB, Pog. 1437). 
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IOANNES ANAGNOSTES 

Ioannes Anagnostes 

early 15th century. Greece. Author of an eye- 
witness account in classicizing Greek of the final 

siege of Thessaloniki by Murad II in 1430. In the 

first part, Ioannes describes the arrival, encamp- 
ment, and siege of the Ottoman army and the 
city's defence by the Greek and Venetian popula- 
tions. The second section narrates the Ottoman 
occupation and settlement of the city and its 
repopulation by native citizens. T'sAnAS, the text's 
most recent editor, argued for multiple authors 
based on differences between the two sections; 

a position now generally rejected. A Monody on 
the city's fall is also attributed to Ioannes. Both 
texts survive in two manuscripts: Vatican, BAV, 

vat. gr. 172 (15th century) & Barber. gr. 241 (16th 

century). The editio princeps was prepared by Leo 
Allatius (Cologne, 1653) and included a Latin 

translation. 
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Ioannes Kananos 

mid-15th century. Byzantium. Author of a 
colloquial Greek account of the failed siege of 
Constantinople by Murad II in 1422. In addi- 
tion to chronological information and an eyewit- 
ness description of the siege, Ioannes provides 
details about the use and names of Ottoman siege 
engines, weaponry, and artillery. He gives a lively 
presentation of the Byzantine defence involv- 
ing the city's entire population, some of whom 
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fashioned makeshift shields and weapons from 
household objects. He attributes the failure of the 
siege to the miraculous assistance of the Virgin 
Mary, whose apparition over the city's walls (a 
familiar topos in Byzantipe historical writing) 
was witnessed by both the Byzantines and the 
Ottomans. Three manuscripts transmit the text: 

Vatican, BAV, vat. gr. 579 (15th century); Naples, 

BN, Neapolitanus 250 (III B 26) (16th century); 

and Rome, Biblioteca Vallicelliana, 181 (XCI) 19 

(17th century). Leo Allatius published the editio 

princeps of the text (Paris, 1651). 
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Ioannes Laurentius Lydus 
[John of Lydia] 

6th century. Byzantium. Administrator and 
author of works on divination and on history. 
Ioannes was born ca 490 at Philadelphia in Lydia 
(today Alasehir in Turkey). Apparently he came 
to Constantinople around 510, and there he 

began his official career as a high functionary 
of the Early Byzantine State during the reign of 
Emperors Anastasius (490-518) and Justinian I 

(527-65). He retired in 552 and, like many Roman 

nobleman, he became a writer and took particular 

pride in teaching Latin. We do not know when 
he died. 

Two of his works deal with history. The first, 
on the Persian wars of Justinian I, is lost now. The 

second, bearing the title ITepi dpy@v cic Pouoíav 

zoAizí(ac (The functionaries of the Roman State), 

was completed in 559 and informs us in three vol- 
umes about the Roman bureaucracy from Aeneas 
up to the author’s life time. In the centre of the 
third volume one can find the prefecture of the 
Praetorians, to which Ioannes belonged for much 

of his life. By the time he composed the book he 
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was in retirement, so that he felt free to criticise 
his former colleagues and his superiors, especially 
Ioannes Kappadox, who was hated by a large part 
of the inhabitants of Constantinople. Neverthe- 
less, the text seems to be credible and should be 
seen as a very important source for the develop- 

ment of the Byzantine state and bureaucracy in 
the Later Roman and. Early Byzantine time. Only 
one manuscript has been preserved: Paris, BnF, 
cod. suppl. gr. 257 (10th century). 
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Ioannes Malalas 

ca 490-after 570. Byzantium. Ioannes Malalas 

(the name is Syrian for "rhetor", "orator") grew 

up in the Greco-Syrian cultural environment 
of Antioch where he studied literature and law. 
Until 535 he was possibly employed as a civil ser- 
vant at the office of the Comes Orientis. Later he 
moved to Constantinople, where he continued in 

the same profession. Whatever we know about 
him we have to take from his own book. 

Ioannes Malalas wrote a Chronographia in 18 
books, the beginning and the end of which are 
lost. Originally it covered the period of time from 
the Creation to AD 574. Its first part, to 527, deals 

mostly with Antiochene history, while the second 
part, on the later period, is based on a lost Con- 
stantinopolitan town chronicle. With the excep- 
tion of the history of Justinian I and his direct 
antecedents, the Chronographia possesses little 
historical value. 

The chronicle was widely used for an unusu- 
ally long time. It was obviously known at an early 

IOANNES OF EPIPHANEIA 

date in England, where it was excerpted in Can- 
terbury for the > Lalerculus Malalianus, prob- 
ably by the archbishop Theodore of Canterbury, 

who was born ca 602 in Tarsus. It was exploited by 
various writers until the ninth century, and was 
also translated, in the 10th or 11th century, into 
Slavonic languages. The text of the chronicle is 
preserved in the so-called Fragmenta Tusculana, 
a part of Codex Cryptoferratensis (6th century). 
The only more or less complete manuscript is 
now the Oxford, Bodleian, cod. Baroccianus 182 
(12th century). The editio princeps was compiled 
by Edmund Chilmead in 1691. 
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STEFAN ALBRECHT 

Ioannes of Epiphaneia 

fl. ca 600. Syria. Byzantine historian, scholas- 
ticus (lawyer), and ex-prefect from Epiphaneia 
(now Hama in Syria). He served as assessor for 

Gregory, Patriarch of Antioch (570-93), and was 
related to > Evagrius. In his official role under 
Gregory he undertook an embassy to Chosroes IT 
after the latter's flight from Persia in 590 and then 

to Persia under George, Prefect of the East, prob- 

ably in 594. 
In part from these first-hand experiences, he 

composed the ‘lotopic: (Histories) in continua- 

tion of > Agathias of Myrina. Like Prokopios of 
Caesarea, Ioannes recounts in a nearly chrono- 
logical manner the war with Persia from the end 

of the truce in 572 to the restoration of Chosroes 

(Khusraw) II in 591 by the emperor Maurice 

and the cessation of the war, briefly tracing the 
causes of the breakdown of the truce. Of this 

work, only one fragment survives in Vatican, 
BAV, vat. gr. 1065, fols. 94-97" (13th century), 

which preserves the preface and the beginning 

chapters of the first book. While the work has not 
survived entirely, > Evagrius certainly knew of it 

and possibly incorporated sections of it into his 
own history. More significantly, > Theophylact 
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Simocatta, especially in Books 4 and 5 of his 

own work, used sections of Ioannes almost 

verbatim. 
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MATTHEW R. LOOTENS 

loannes VI Kantakouzenos 
[Byzantine Emperor John VI] 

ca 1292-1383 (reigned 1347-54). Byzantium. 

The reign of Ioannes VI marks the beginning of 
the gradual mortal agony which started in the 
Byzantine Empire about 1350 and would last 
about 100 years. The first half of the 14th century 
had been characterised by long civil wars, and the 
hatred between noble families and different social 
groups. loannes Kantakouzenos was born in 
Constantinople and his family was closely related 
to the ruling dynasty of the Palaeologues. Dur- 
ing the war between the Emperors Andronicus II 
(1272-1328) and Andronicus III (1322/28-1341) 

hesided with the grandson of Andronicus II, who 

at last bore the palm. In return for his services 
loannes was rewarded with the highest public 
offices. When Andronicus III died, a new period 

ofthe civil war began. At first Ioannes was forced 
to flee, but in 1347 he returned to Constantino- 
ple and was crowned Emperor. For some years 
the political situation calmed down, but in 1352 

the conflict broke out again, and Ioannes had to 
abdicate in 1356. He retired first to a monastery 
in Constantinople, but in the 1360s he moved to 

Mistras in the Peloponnese, where he died on the 

15th April 1383. During his reign he made a name 
for himself by his involvement in important doc- 
trinal conflicts in the Byzantine church. In 1351 
he implemented the theological system of Greg- 

ory Palamas, which has had a formative influence 

on the Orthodox Church ever since. 
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The ‘Jotopia: (History) of Ioannes Kantak- 

ouzenos can be seen as his personal memoirs, 

recounting his own views and his political activi- 
ties between 1328 and 1356, with some com- 
ments continuing to 1362/63. At the beginning 
of the text the reader will find a fictitious dia- 
logue between Ioannes and a certain monk on 

the Emperor’s motivation in writing the History, 
which he insists is characterised only by a desire 
for veracity. Throughout the text, the events are 

reported in a chronological order. The first book 
is about the civil war between Andronicus II and 
his grandson, the second deals with the reign 
of Andronicus HI (till 1341), followed by Book 

III which is about the new civil war up to 1347. 
Finally, Book IV gives an account of Ioannes' own 
reign and mentions the reasons for his abdication. 
Of course the author can always be found in the 
centre of the narration although his own role in 
history is not exaggerated. The text also includes 
official letters, documents or notes of theological 
disputations, so that we receive a vivid picture of 
those days, correcting or completing the History 
of  Nikephoros Gregoras. 

The most important manuscripts are: Flor- 

ence, BML, cod. Laurent. IX, 9 (a. 1368); Istanbul, 
Topkapı sarayı müzesi, cod. 28 (14th century); 

and Paris, BnF, cod. Coisl. gr. 144 (15th century). 
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Iohannes de Capella 
[Jean de la Chapelle] 

15th century. France. Author of a universal 

chronicle entitled Cronica abbreviata super gestis 

et factis dominorum et sanctorum abbatum sancti 

Richarii..., extending from the birth of Christ to 

1480. His sources were documents to*be found 
in St. Riquier—charters, acts and chronicles. 
Although he refers frequently to these chronicles 
he never identifies them. Nevertheless, despite 
PnAnOND's opinion, it seems certain that the used 
 Hariulf for the early information and Petrus 
Presbyter, Abbot of St. Riquier (died 1480), for 

the more recent history. 
After a very short account of the period up to 

the Merovingians, Iohannes concentrates on St. 

Riquier, its ponds and parks and the extensive 
building projects of Angilbert. Much of the later 
account, although organised as a succession of 
the abbots, is concerned with the Hundred Years’ 
War. He mentions the battles of Crécy and Agin- 
court, giving small numbers of dead for Crécy, 
which had a church belonging to St. Riquier, and 
giving the names of the French nobles taken into 
captivity at Agincourt. He also mentions Joan of 
Arc and the destruction of the Tour de Nesle at 
Paris during the butchers’ revolt, noting the fam- 
ines of 1293 and 1437. No manuscript is known 
to survive, the text having been edited from cop- 
ies made by previous scholars, Baluze and Dom 
Grenier of a manuscript destroyed in the fire of 
1719. 
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KEITH BATE 

Iohannes de Mussis 
[Giovanni de' Mussi] 

14th-15th century. Italy. We know nothing of 
Giovanni's profession or status. His Chronicon 
Placentinum (Chronicle of Piacenza), otherwise 

known as the Historia de nobilibus mundi (His- 

tory of the nobles of the world) or Liber Mussana, 

IOHANNES DE TULBIA 

covers the history of Piacenza and Lombardy 

from the Creation to 1402. Giovanni relies heav- 

ily on the chronicle of > Pietro da Ripalta, which 
he sometimes quotes verbatim although he often 
expands the entries; he also uses the Liber de ori- 

ginibus civitatum attributed to > Riccobaldo of 
Piacenza; after 1374 he relies largely on his own 
information. His Latin is inelegant, his tone flat 
and uniform, his narrative sometimes little more 

than a monotonous catalogue of wars and con- 
flicts (he rarely adds commentary), though he 
also pays attention to unusual meteorological and 

astronomical phenomena. Giovanni's chronicle is 

of greater historical interest in the sections based 
on personal eyewitness or recent oral tradition; 
his detailed information on famines and epidem- 
ics, their consequences and their effect on prices 

make his work an important source for the social 

and economic history of Piacenza. His work sur- 
vives in three manuscripts, Piacenza, Biblioteca 
Comunale, 43; Piacenza, Biblioteca Comunale, 
Pallastrelli 6; and Modena, Biblioteca Estense, lat. 
45; Muratori seems to have known only the first. 
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PETER DAMIAN-GRINT 

Iohannes de Tulbia 

fl, 1217-20. Italy. Iohannes was a priest; his 
name indicates that he was a native of Tolve in 
the Southern Italian province of Potenza. He 
names himself as author of the Gesta obsidionis 
Damiate (Deeds of the siege of Damietta), an 

eyewitness chronicle of the siege and capture of 
Damietta during the Fifth Crusade. 

The chronicle exhibits many of the traditional 
elements of an eyewitness crusade account, 
notably a frequent use of the first person plural, 
together with narratorial second person remarks, 

as in tribulaciones et gaudia, qui ibi passi fui- 
mus, vobis breviter exponam (the trials and joys 

which we knew there, I will briefly reveal to you, 
$1); heavy use of biblical quotes; and reference to 
the power of prayer and the saints to gain mili- 
tary success in God's service. Iohannes' Latin is 
heavily influenced by vernacular forms and his 
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repeated use of the audite topos suggests a famil- 
jarity with epic literature, although his single 
allusion to secular literature, unusquisque miles 

fuit similes Rollando (every single soldier was like 
Roland, $14) is perhaps more likely to refer to the 

> Pseudo-Turpin Chronicle than to an otherwise 
unrecorded Italian vernacular version. 

Iohannes’ narrative is attractively vivid and 

lively, and his eyewitness status is underlined by 

numerous circumstantial details not to be found 
in other accounts of the campaign, such as the 

anonymous Liber duelli Christiani in obsidi- 

one Damiate exacti, Iohannes  Codagnellus's 
Gesta obsidionis Damiatae and Albertus Milioli's 
> Liber de Temporibus. The sole manuscript is 
London, BL, Harley 108. 
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PETER DAMIAN-GRINT 

Iohannes de Utino 
[Giovanni Longo; da Udine; 

de Mortiliano] 

d. 1366. Italy. Franciscan friar from Morte- 
gliano (near Udine). Author of a Latin diagram- 

matic chronicle, later also popular in a German 
version. He apparently received a thorough theo- 
logical education, and probably entered the Fran- 
ciscan order around 1320; he was theologian and 
inquisitor in the diocese of Aquileia. 

His Compilatio nova super tota Biblia (New 
compilation about the whole Bible), also known 
as Summa de aetatibus (Comprehensive trea- 

tise on ages), Compilatio librorum historialium 
ab Adam usque ad Christum (Compilation of 
history books from Adam to Christ) provides 
a compilation of biblical and post-biblical his- 
tory. Some Latin copies contain a dedication by 
"Johannes de Utino fratrum minorum" to the 
patriarch Bertrand of Aquileia, by which the 
work is datable to 1344/49. It is an extended 
adaptation of earlier universal chronicles fol- 
owing the model of > Peter of Poitiers’ Compen- 
dium Historiae in Genealogia Christi and > Peter 
Comestor's Historia Scholastica, also using addi- 
tional sources such as > Paulinus of Venice 
from Venice and > Jacob of Voragine's wide- 
spread Legenda Aurea. 
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The first part of the Compilatio, like Peter 
of Poitiers’ Compendium, contains a diagram- 

matic survey of biblical history, the second part 
is a pope-emperor chronicle along the lines of 

Martin of Opava and of the > Flores tempo- 
rum. Both were frequently used by the Francis- 
can Friars. Furthermore, some of the Latin and 

some of the German copies of the Compilatio also 
contain as a third part a history of the Hungarian 
kings, starting with King Stephen I and ending 
in 1459 with the reign of Matthias Corvinus; this 
section was most likely added by a different, very 
probably Hungarian author. 

The Compilatio was rather popular in the 14th 
and 15th century, and has survived in a number 
of copies in rolls as well as in codices, some richly 

illuminated. Good examples of Latin manuscripts 
are Paris, BnF, lat. 3473; London, BL, Egerton 
1518 [Fig. 37]; St. Gallen, Kantonsbibliothek 

Vadiana, VadSlg ms 1000; Munich, BSB, clm 721. 
Among the German copies are Budapest, Orszá- 
gos Széchényi Kónyvtár, Bibl. cod. germ. 53 and 
Berlin, SB Preußischer Kulturbesitz, mgf 947. 
The open structure of a diagrammatic chronicle 
allowed for shorter and longer versions of the text 
in the manuscripts according to their destination 
and their respective requirements. Remarkably, 
sometimes the genealogical diagrams are sepa- 
rated from the text, and function like plates in a 
modern history book; an example is Wolfenbüt- 
tel, Herzog August Bibliothek, cod. Guelf. 1.6.5. 
Aug. 2°. The work was translated into French by 
Jean Miélot (d. 1472) as Histoire de la bible (Brus- 

sels, KBR, ms. II 239; Paris, BnF, fr. 17001). There 

is no published edition. 
See also > Diagrammatic chronicles. 
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Fig.37 Iohannes de Utino, Compilatio Nova. Italy, 1352-1362. The opening end of a genealogical 

roll. London, British Library, Egerton 1518 (roll). © The British Library Board. 
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ANDREA WORM 

Iohannes Elemosina 

[fra Elemosina] 

fl. 1328-35. Italy. A member of the Elemosina 

family of Perugia, he completed his studies before 

entering the Franciscan friary at Gualdo; he is 
probably to be identified with fra Elemosina di 

Maestro Leonardo, vicar of the friary of Gualdo 
in 1328 and later a member of the friary of Assisi, 
where he died. He may possibly have made a 
trip to the Middle East in the period 1330-35, 

although his descriptions are not incompatible 
with an intelligent use of his known sources, 
which include Marco > Polo,  Oderico da 
Pordenone, Iohannes de Montecorvino (1246- 

1328) and Andrea da Perugia. 
Fra Elemosina's work marks (along with that 

of his fellow-Umbrian, the hagiographer and 
town chronicler fra Paolo da Gualdo) a new type 
of world chronicle. His style is distinctively Fran- 
ciscan, closer to that of a preacher than a histo- 
rian; his text, which at first glance seems repetitive 
and chaotic, has in fact a relatively sophisticated 
enarratio-type structure in which a detailed nar- 
rative ofa group of events, particularly in relation 
to his native Umbria and arranged thematically 
rather than chronologically, is followed by an 
interpretation that highlights the causes and con- 
sequences of the events, and is rounded off by a 

brief note of the most striking points and a lapi- 
dary moral. Elemosina's chronicle survives in two 
autograph manuscripts (Assisi, Biblioteca comu- 
nale, ms. 341; Paris, BnF, lat. 5006); it appears to 
be unfinished. 
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Iona Chronicle 

6th to mid-8th centuries. Ireland/Scotland. 

Annals in Latin and Gaelic, to which BANNER- 

MAN gave the title Jona Chronicle in 1968. 'These 
annals have a complex Irish/Scottish textual tra- 
dition. They are not preserved in a manuscript of 
theirown but were incorporated into early entries 
in the > Annals of Ulster and > Annals of Tiger- 

nach and to a lesser extent in the > Chronicum 

Scotorum and the > Annals of Clonmacnoise, 

among others. 
Although a traditional view is that annals had 

their origin in the marginal notes of Easter tables 
(see > Annales Anglosaxonici breves, > Annals 

of Hailes), McCartuy argues that the origin of 
the Iona Chronicle can be traced to a chronicle 
based upon > Rufinus and > Sulpicius Severus 
that arrived in Ireland with monastic Christian- 
ity ca 425 and that was thereafter continued with 
Irish entries. Columba acquired a copy of the 
chronicle ca 550, expanded its scope to include 
all of Ireland and added ecclesiastical and secular 
entries each year. He took it with him to Iona ca 
562 where he and, after his death in 593, his suc- 

cessors added Scottish, Pictish, and Irish entries 

annually. From ca 687, events from world history 
were added from authors such as > Orosius and 

> Isidore. 

Some of the Irish material, including its 
account of the founding of Irish monasteries and 
the 7th-century disputes over such ecclesiastical 
matters as the dating of Easter that were at odds 
with teachings of the church at Rome, was deleted 
ca 727. The chronicle was maintained at Iona until 

ca 740 when for some reason it was removed to 

Ireland, after which the Scottish material dimin- 
ished. Thus 740 is considered the final date of the 
Iona Chronicle. It was a source for > Bede's De 

Temporibus (703) and his De Temporum ratione 
(725). 
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Irenicus, Franciscus 

[Franz Fritz] 

1495-1559/64. Germany. Humanist, born in 
Ettlingen near Karlsruhe. In 1518 he published a 
historical and topographical description of Ger- 

many arranged in twelve chapters (volumina) and 

compiled from various sources such as chronicles 
and documents. It is entitled Germania exegeseos 
volumina duodecim and is strongly influenced 
by Conrad > Celtis’ conception of Germania 
illustrata. 

By following the Humanistic tradition of 
equating the Germans with the ancient Germani, 
Irenicus presents a panorama of vetus and nova 
Germania. In particular, he is interested in the old 
German gentes and therefore begins his descrip- 
tion by giving an overview of the writers of Ger- 
man res gestae. The first six books deal with the 
reconstruction of German antiquity, Germanic 
settlement systems, the culture of the Germani 
and their glories of war. He also writes about 

mores Germanorum and the genealogy of the 
German dynasties. In the subsequent six books 
Irenicus focuses on the physical and cultural 
geography of Germania and is in particular inter- 
ested in the changes since antiquity. Although the 
work is divided into chapters, it lacks a consistent 
overall structure. Consequently, the author him- 
self assigns it to the genre commentarii. 

It is characteristic of Irenicus' Humanistic per- 

spective that in the editio princeps of his magnum 
opus printed in Hagenau by Thomas Anshelm, 
this work is combined with Irenicus' Oratio 
protreptica de amore Germaniae as well as with 

Conrad Celtis’ Norimberga. There is no modern 
edition. 
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UTA GoERLITZ 

Irste, Michael 

fl. early 15th century. Silesia. Born in Ziebice, 
priest in Osina Wielka. Author of a short Latin 
chronicle of annalistic kind (ca 1415), in which 

he depicts the Mongol invasion of Silesia in 1241 
with extensive information about the Mongols 
and their land. The work includes annalistic notes 
about the history of Poland and Silesia, and such 
general history as crusades and the Holy Land. 
Though it covers the period from 387 up to 1407, 
the records are chronologically and thematically 
mixed, The autograph survives in Wroclaw, BU, 
1Q 469. Only fragments concerning the Mongols 
have been edited. 
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WOJCIECH MROZOWICZ 

Isaaq ben Yaqob de Lattes of 

Perpignan 

14th century. Southern France or Spain. Jew- 
ish scholar and physician, perhaps in Provence. 

Author of medical texts, and also of the Qiryat 

Sefer (Borough of the Book), a casuistic and theo- 
logical work written in 1372. According to his 
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preface, Isaak divided the Qiryat Sefer into two 

parts naming the first Sha'arey Tzion (Gates of 
Zion) and the second Toldot Yitzkhaq (after him- 

self, also so that his family will remember him). 

‘The title of the whole work, Qiryat Sefer, is to be 
found in a verse between the two parts, though it 

is not mentioned by Isaak in his preface. 
The first part of the work, Sha'arey Tzion, is 

historical in nature. Deriving from a long line of 
scholars himself, Isaak relates in the first chapter 

about the Seder ha-Qabbalah (order of tradition) 

“from the day God created Adam on earth until 
us, here in the year 5132”, in order to show "who 

is worth relying on". This Gelehrtengeschichte 
describes in chronological order the works of 

scholars and their importance from biblical to 
medieval times, ending with the year 1372 ap 
and covering all medieval European Jewish cen- 
ters. Isaak used as his model the commentary 

on Massekhet Avot by > Menahem ben Solo- 
mon ha-Meiri (ending in 1300) and added to it, 

among other sources, from the introduction to 
Qiryat Sefer of > David ben Samuel of Estelle; 
without indicating his dependency, he also men- 
tions these scholars among the many he describes. 
He refers to Samson ben Isaaq of Chinon and his 

Sefer ha-Qeritut as well as to the scholars of the 

Lattes family. 
Many subsequent scholars relied on Isaak’s 

chapter, among them > Saadiah ben Maimun 
ibn Danan (second half of the 15th century, in his 

Seder ha-Dorot), Gedaliah ben Yoseph ibn Yihyah 
(1515-87, in his Shalshelet ha-Qabbalah), David 

Conforte (1617/18-ca 1690, in Qore ha-Dorot), 

and Hayyim Yoseph Atzulai (1724-1806). 

The most important manuscripts are Jerusalem, 
Jewish National and University Library, ms. heb. 

4'6780 (ca 1460), Oxford, Bodleian, ms. mich. 

602 (15th century), and Moscow, Poccuiickas 

rocynmapcrBenHas Ow6mworeka, ms. Guenzburg 

1336 (14th/15th century). 
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Isidore of Seville 

[Isodorus Hispalensis] 

ca 560-636. Hispania (Spain). Bishop of Seville 

from ca 600, succeeding his brother, Leander. His 
massive scholarly output of teaching manuals and 

exegesis, which were informed above all by pasto- 
ral concerns, established him as one of the most 

widely read authors of the Early Middle Ages. His 
historical oeuvre consists of six works: Origines 
[Etymologiae]; Chronica maiora [Chronicon]; De 
origine Gelarum, Vandalorum Sueborum; De uiris 

illustribus; and De ortu et obitu patrum. 

Isidore is often described as ‘Janus-faced’ 

in that his works look back to the classical and 
patristic past of both the Latin and, in a some- 
what different way, Greek worlds of late antiq- 
uity, while at the same time appearing to be the 
first examples of styles and approaches which we 
designate as ‘medieval’, His work as a chronicler 
is no exception. This is consciously in the tradi- 
tion of the chronicle of > Eusebius: he adopts an 
Augustinian notion of the work of the historian 
(even though he differs from > Augustine on 
the ‘legibility’ of earthly history), while elsewhere 
his work follows models developed by > Jerome. 
Likewise, he assembled and transmitted a vast 
quantity of material, making it available in a 
convenient manner, but at the same time trans- 
forming it. He produced a unified chronicle of 
world history, a single coherent account divided 
into ‘ages’ (see > Six Ages of the World), which 
would become a model for many chronicles until 
the Renaissance and after. 

This work of assembling and conveniently 

transmitting—communicating with breuitas was 
for Isidore the consummation of style—has, 
however, lead to Isidore being dismissed by many 
historians of ideas, and historians of theology in 

particular, as no more than a compiler of snippets 

from other authorities, whose works lacked origi- 
nality and theological insight. However, the case 
of his chronicle writings shows that not only did 
his new structures generate new ways of under- 
standing, but he had a well-formed theological 
position of his own which informed his choice of 

topics, his method and his writing. 
To appreciate Isidore’s writings it is impor- 

tant to remember that he was first and foremost 
a bishop, and it was the needs of this work (for 
example his need to have suitably trained clergy or 
to combat what he saw as the remnants of heresy 
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inhis region) that determined the contentofmany 
of his writings: in this Isidore is to be seen as simi- 

lar to Augustine, in contrast to Jerome or > Bede. 
‘This pastoral dimension can be seen in many ways 
which touch on the tradition of chronicles. In his 

own chronicle he wished to show that his flock 

was part of the universal plan of salvation; and he 

presided at the Fourth Council of Toledo (633) at 

which the Book of Revelation (the Apocalypse), 

whose millenarianism would influence so many 

later chronicles, was finally accepted as a work 
that could be read in the liturgy (canon 17). 

Isidore’s method in all his writings was to 
define his tasks in succinct propositions and then 
arrange the material content of his work within 
a framework that was invariably both taxonomic 

and tabular. The distinct fragments of informa- 
tion are presented in orderly sequences within 
categories that he held to reveal the fundamental 
structure of the creation. 
We see this applied historiographically in 

several ways. First, he espoused a very focussed 
notion of history asa discipline, which he derived 
from Augustine, as that which narrates the events 
that actually happened in the past, for which one 
had to rely on having access to the eyewitness 
accounts of those who were present at the events 
(see Origines I xi). This notion of history, collect- 

ing notices of past events, is ideally suited to the 
chronicle format with its sequential narration of 
event after event without concern for the causali- 
ties that linked them. Second, he brought to all 
his writings a concern that the order to be found 
within creation, and then the orderly divine gov- 
ernment of that creation which he linked with the 

notion of Providence, should be stressed. This 

can be seen in his desire for a single history of the 
world and then in his division of the history in his 
chronicles into a system of ‘ages’ (see Origines V 

xxxviii) which he derived from Augustine. Third, 

Isidore used in his writings the Chronici canones 

of Eusebius/Jerome, and knew from Augustine 
the importance of chronicles within Christian 
studies, hence he provided a formal definition 
of a “chronicle” that would influence later cen- 
turies: "chronicle (chronica) is a Greek word for 

what is referred to as ‘a sequence of times’ (ter- 
porum series) in Latin. One of these works was 

produced among the Greeks by Eusebius, bishop 
of Caesarea, and the priest Jerome has translated 

it into Latin. Chronos is Greek and time (tempus) 

is its Latin equivalent” (Origines V xxviii). Fourth, 

Isidore explicitly espoused a euhemerist position 
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on the gods worshipped by various peoples (see 

Origines VII ix), treating them as falsely deified 
historical heroes, which allowed him to use many 
mythologies to fill out gaps in times that would 
otherwise have only a record of biblical ‘events’. 
Moreover, Isidore’s theology of revelation, again 

derived from Augustine, allowed him to view 
non-biblical history as belonging to the realm of 
Providence just as much as biblical history within 
the overall plan that would bring history to com- 
pletion at the close of the sixth age. 

Of the works which can be considered within 
the chronicle genre, the most influential is cer- 
tainly the Origines. This work, often referred to, 
and invariably referenced as, the Etymologiae was 
intended as an ordered introduction to the whole 
ofhuman knowledge. Its chronicle is contained in 
the book on time (Origines V xxxix). It is a single 

history, combining biblical/Christian with non- 
biblical/Christian events and running from the 
first day of creation to Isidore’s own time. This 
chronicle was extended after Isidore’s death by 
others to make it reach ap 696 (AM 5857); and 

this post-Isidorean section displays enormous 
variation in the manuscripts. The sequence of 
events is divided into the six ages; there are five 
ages in the time before Jesus, and the sixth age 

begins with his birth and closes with his Second 
Coming. The chronicle ends with a crisp state- 
ment of Isidore’s position on millenarian calcula- 
tions: Residuum sextae aetatis tempus Deo soli est 
cognitum (the rest of the sixth age is known only 

to God). 

Over 1000 manuscripts of the Origines survive, 
the earliest being a mid-7th century fragment 
showing Irish influence (St. Gallen, Stiftsbiblio- 
thek, 1399A, 1); we can be certain that this work 

was known in Ireland by the 7th century from 
quotations in Adomnán's De locis sanctis. Rey- 
dellet has listed 37 complete manuscripts from 
before the 10th century. Pending a new edition it 
is impossible to identify any one of these as espe- 
cially significant for the text or diffusion of this 

work, 
Isidore's major work as a chronicler, the 

Chronica maiora, established a format for chron- 
icles that influenced many subsequent historians 
both directly and through Bede. Isidore stated at 
the outset that while he was following in the foot- 
steps of Eusebius, Jerome, and others, in writing 

chronicles, he did not intend to pursue this using 
several parallel lines each relating to separate 

empires. Rather, in his chronicle all the events 
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would be bound together in one sequence of 
human history from Adam. This arrangement has 
the effect of allowing him to present all actions, 
and the movements of all peoples, as being part 
of a single overarching divine providence. Thus 
in the latter part of the work where Spanish/Van- 
dal events become more and more prominent, he 
is happy for these events to be seen as belonging 
just as much to God's plan for the salvation of all 
peoples as the events relating to the Jewish people 
derived from the Old Testament. Thus we have a 
truly ecumenical chronicle: no part ofhumanity is 
wholly outside the sphere of grace. This theological 
dimension is reinforced by his division of history 
into six ages within a format that he derived from 
Augustine, However, while Augustine was agnos- 
tic about being able to see the divine hand at work 
in the human city's events when he sketched out 
his six ages, Isidore (borrowing from earlier writ- 
ings of Augustine) is able to see the chronicling of 
history as the narration of God’s work in time: it 
isa process that sees salvation spreading out to the 
whole world. Isidore concludes his chronicle by 
declaring that the future of the world, and so the 
time of the End, is unknown, and invokes Mat- 
thew 24:36 as his basis for this position. Despite its 
obvious importance, historians of theology have 
not yet given the implicit theological vision of the 
Chronica the attention it deserves. 

The Chronica maiora exists in two recensions 
both of which go back to Isidore, and it extends 
to AM 5827 (AD 617). The situation regarding the 
manuscripts has been examined in detail by Mar- 
tin. The text survives in 118 Latin manuscripts, 
one of which may date from the 7th or early 8th 
century (Paris, BnF, lat. 10910); two are from the 
8th century (Albi, BM, ms. 29; and Lucca, Biblio- 
teca Capitolare, ms. 490), two more are 8th-9th 
century (Paris, BnF, lat. 12236; St. Gallen, Stifts- 
bibliothek, 133), and there are 17 copies dating 
from the 9th century. A French translation sur- 
vives in one 14th-century manuscript (Paris, BnF, 
fr. 688). 

The Historia [regum] Gothorum Vandalorum 
Sueborum, sometimes listed by its incipit Laus 
Spaniae, is a chronicle of the deeds of the Spanish 
rulers in the late 6th and 7th century. It is the first 
chronicle that is specifically focussed on the Visig- 
oths, and is our only source for Iberian history in 
the period 589-632. It can be seen as, in part, a re- 
working of > Jordanes and extracts from earlier 
chronicles, The Historia begins with the origins of 
the nations from the sons of Noah (Genesis 10), 
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and traces the ancestry of the Goths to Japheth. 
However, having situated his subjects in world 
history and then the history of the Roman empire, 
Isidore rapidly gets to his major theme which 
takes up most of the book: the background to the 
history of Spain in his own time. The work dem- 
onstrates that the Visigoths are one of the gentes 
within God's creation, and their possession and 
rule in Spain is in accord with divine providence, 
‘The Historia Gothorum clearly did not have the 
same Europe-wide appeal as Isidore’s manuals 
and it survives in only 16 manuscripts as a dis- 
tinct work; the oldest being the 8th-9th-century 
St. Gallen, 133 (which also contains the Chronica 
maiora); and three from the 9th century: Berlin, 
SB, ms. Phill. 1885; León, Biblioteca de la Cate- 
dral, ms. 22; and St. Petersburg, RNB, Q.I. 20. 

The De uiris illustribus, following the model of 
Jerome's work as extended by > Gennadius of 
Marseille, is a guide in chronological order to 33 
Christians between the 4th century and Isidore’s 
own time, with a greater preponderance both of 
names and Spanish connections the closer one 
moves towards that time. As a “who's who” it 
moves away from Jerome’s aim, which was to list 
illustrious writers, to a broader category of influ- 
ential Christians, most of whom were influential 
through their writings. The group is made up of 27 
bishops, three other clerics, two lay men (one of 
whom is the Emperor Justinian), and one woman. 
The De uiris illustribus survives in 36 manuscripts 
and fragments, the earliest being six codices from 
the 9th century: Berne, Burgerbibliothek, cod. 
289; Hereford, Cathedral Library, 0.3.11; León, 
Catedrale, 22 (which also contains the Historia 
Gothorum); Madrid, Biblioteca de la Real Aca- 
demia, Cód. 80; and Montpellier, Bibliothèque 
Universitaire de Médecine, ms. H 406. 

De ortu et obitu patrum (On the births and 
deaths of the fathers) is a sequence of 85 short 
biographies running from Adam to Titus (under- 
stood as the last apostle) which includes every 
significant person in biblical history. Within Isi- 
dore's corpus, it can be understood as the prelimi- 
nary to the work that Jerome had produced in his 
De uiris illustribus; and for our purpose it can be 
seen as the prosopography of the biblical sections 
of world chronicles. The listing in chronological 
order of the "fathers"—a very wide category for 
Isidore—presents them as a sequence whose con- 
tinuity demonstrates the continuous presence of 
God through hishuman agents within history. The 
De ortu et obitu survives in 25 manuscripts and 
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fragments with no fewer than eleven dating from Methuselah’s Death: Proto-Chronology and the 
before the 9th century and a further twelve dating Origins of the Western Concept of lnerrancy i 
from the 9th century: this level of early copying RTAM, 62 (1995), 182-225. T. O'LOUGHLIN, 
is a witness to its importance in pre-Carolingian Teachers and Code-Breakers, 1998. M. Bund 

exegesis. Of these 23 early manuscripts, two from LET, "La diffusion des Origenes d Tidore E Sévi le 
the 8th century are worthy of note: Paris, BnF, lat. au haut moyen age”, Mélanges d'Archéologie et 
2824 is a fine example of Corbie ab-script; while | d'Histoire de l'Ecole Française de Rome, 78 (1966), 
Laon, BP, ms. 423 is a good example'of a teach- 383-437, RepFont 6, 456-60. 
ing manual which includes another of Isidore's THOMAS O'LOUGHLIN 
didactic works (the De natura rerum) and is writ- 

ten in Laon az-script. —— 7 

Isidore’s major Sada to the formation. Islamic historiography 
of chronicles is that he produced a single history 1. Islamic historical writing; 2. Forms of 

whose sequence could form a single coherent Islamic historical literature (a. Early forms; 

spine for locating every event in the history of b. Khabar; c. Hadith; d. Ta'rikli; e. Chronicles; 
creation. This served as a tool for biblical inter- f. Biographies and Tabagat; g, Dictionaries; 
pretation in such a way that many chronological h. Genealogies [Nasab]; i. Autobiography); 
difficulties became virtually invisible. In POPU- 3 Tslamic historiography 
larizing the aetates he universalised the divine 
promise, and made it possible that the history 
of any people, not least the Germanic peoples in 
Spain, could have their history interwoven with f l 
working of divine providence in time. Though the The historical literature of the Muslims of the 
manuscript situation is complicated by the popu- Middle Agesisan importantsource forthehistory, 
larity of Isidore’s writings as school texts up tothe | geography, religion and administrative structures 
end of the Carolingian period, the wide diffusion of the period. Islamic historical works are often 
of his work across the Latin west before the end of florid and lively, no doubt because the majority 
the 9th century, and the sheer volume of textual of the Muslim historians were polygraphs and 
transmission, testifies to his influence. poets. Their texts often appeared under such poet- 

See also: Cronaca volgare Isidoriana and ical titles as The Extraordinary Jewels of the West 
> Chronica Gothorum Pseudoisidoriana. (> Ibn Sa'id al Gharnati, d. 1286 AD), the Eight 

paradises (> Idris Bidlisi, d. 1520 ap), or the 

Bibliography Wondrous Flowers of the Events of time (> Ibn 
Text: W.M. Linpsay, 1911 [Origines]. S.A. BAR- Iyas, d. around 930 AH / 1524 AD). 
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1017-58]; C. RODRIGUEZ ALONSO: Las Histo: ogies, which should be understood to represent 
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the biography of the Prophet as did Ibn Ishàq b. Khabar 
(d. ca 150 Am; 767/8 AD), > ‘Urwa ibn al-Zubayr The first historical references we have from 
(d. ca 712 AD). This is the reason for the firstand Islam are discontinuous and atemporal. The spe- 
oldest genre of Islamic historiography, known cial interest of these Khabar ljes in the religio- 
as Sira or Maghdzi. Literature dealing with the political significance of events more than on the 
life of Mohammed, his campaigns (which can historical event itself. They are characterized by 
be found in chronological order in the work of notadmittingany connections between the differ- 
al-> Waqidi, d. 823 ap) and the conquest of ent events. They are written in an anecdotal style 
Mekka. It is al-Wagqidi who also first wrote about or short history type and contain poetical inser- 
the so-called Ridda Wars, but unfortunately this tions. The Khabar is the oldest form of written 
work is lost. Muslim history. Instead of analyzing the histori- 

Wars and conquest are also the main theme cal data, the authors of this type of work present 
of the next genre of early Islamic historiogra- the events as a type of short narration starting 
phy called Futūh (conquest), dealing with the with phrases like: “XY told me, that he had heard 
conquest of certain territories. These conquests from someone...” These works have more value 
were a central theme in the works of al-Wagidi, as literature than as history, and this is intensified 
al-> Balàdhuri (ninth century AD), > Ibn by the poetical insertions. These "short-stories" 
Atham al Kufi (d. ca 926), > Ibn Abd al-Hakam are often organized in dialogue form, having 
(d. 871), > Sayf ibn ‘Umar (d. ca 188 an; 786 the main participants of a particular event as 
AD) and > Ibn al-Qütiya (d. 367 AH; 786 Ap). protagonists, 
Each of these works has a different geographical 
or contextual focus. The Books of Fitna describe ; 
the inner-muslim wars in early Islam and are c. Hadith best represented by the works of > Abu Mikhnaf In the Islamic canonical tradition the hadith 
(d. 157 An / 774 AD), which is transmitted in the is of great importance. This is a short narrative 
works of laterauthors: which is easy to comprehend; it includes dates, 

Before the birth of Islam, historical narratives sayings and anecdotes concerning the life of the 
were transmitted orally on the Arabian Penin- Prop het, related by his companions. These were 
sula, as pre-Islamic Arab culture was basically fente orally by a chain of transmitters, nomadic and here the oral composition and called isnád, and constitute one of the principal 
transmission of important events predominated; ?9"!C€5 of Islamic religion. The hadith, which lit- 

akhbár (the pl. form of khabar) means reports erally means “narration” or “communication”, and the historians were called akhbari, the possesses certain formal characteristics, such as 

transmitters of reports. The factor of time was a emporality, exemplification and oral transmis- not as important as the event itself and if an 2.99: The context was always tied to the life and 
event was worthy, it entered the corpus of the deeds of the Prophet and his immediate suc- 
exemplarity. This was the source of the Ayyam cessors, Its sources were the reports of Moham- 
al-'Arab (The memorable days of the pre- med's companions, which distinguished it from 

Islamic Arabs), narrations in which the Bedouins ie Khabar, which designates different types of 
demonstrated their honour and prestige by historical narration. 
recounting their noble lineage and their achieve- The Khabar and the hadith were committed ments as warriors. ‘The communications of to writing in the ninth and tenth centuries AD. 
this type of relations demonstrate a partial Both are connected with the religious medium 
consciousness of the past which is interesting and show certain common characteristics like the 
only for the light it sheds on the present missing nexus between events, the missing tem- 

The interest in these early themes of Islamic porality of the narrative and the oral transmis- historiography never diminished but in the ^! However, they differ in their content. 

course of time new themes arose with political, 
local, dynastic or universal history focus. The 
basic forms of Muslim historical writing are 
ultimately derived from these oral antecedents. 

d. Ta'rikh 
As the repertoire of important events began to 

accumulate and increasing quantities of political, 
administrative and cultural information had to be 
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archived, it became necessary to find a system of 
organization of material which transcended the 
patterns of the khabar. The Hijra dating system 
was devised (see > Chronology and chronom- 

etry section 6e), and exact dating was imposed in 
all the spheres of the arabo-islamic culture. It was 

this new awareness of the importance of narrating 
events in chronological order which gave birth to 

the ta'rikh. 
The word ta'rikh means "date" and it defines 

a historical literature based on documentary 
sources in which the chronological order of the 
events occupies an important place. In contrast to 
the khabar, the ta'rikli is not written for an audi- 
ence of simple people but for the administrative 
classes of the state, a cultured readership close to 
the ruling dynasty. It is a well structured, dated 
and schematically political history. 

This type of work finds its master in Ahmad 
al-> Razi (d. ca 343 AH; 955 AD) in the tenth and 
eleventh centuries. Al-Razi attempted to justify 
the aspirations of Abd al Rahman III to political 
dominion and the legitimation of his dynasty. 
Later authors and courtiers who wrote important 
dynastic histories were al--> Musabbihi (d. 420 
AH; 1030 AD) and > Ibn Sahib al-Salat (12th cen- 

tury AD). Al-Musabbihi, an official of the Fatimid 
court, wrote a history of Fatimid Egypt and its rul- 
ers and Ibn Sahib al-Salat was the official historian 
of the Almohad dynasty. 

Ofall the Islamic forms, the ta’rikh comes clos- 
est to the monastic annals of Christian Europe. 

e. Chronicles 
In traditional Islamic historiography the works 

which scholars refer to as chronicles lack a sepa- 
rate designation, since they were also known 
under the term ta'rīkh. When we speak of Islamic 
chronicles, we mean works of the genre fa’rikh 
which go beyond the simple annalistic listing of 

events. 
Islamic chronicles have their roots in the ninth 

century. Here we can distinguish between uni- 
versal chronicles (al- Tabari (d. 310 an; 923 

AD), > Ibn al-Athir (d. 630 AH; 1233 ap) and 

chronicles of dynasties. These differ greatly in 
volume, focus, organization and rhetoric. The 

universal works usually start with the creation, 
narrate the life of the prophet and continue until 
the lifetime of the authors. Two examples of this 
kind of history from Persia would be the works 
of al-Dinawari (d. around 281-90 Au; 894-902 
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AD) and the universal history of > Mirkhwand 
(d. 1498 ap). Other important world chronicles 

were written by > Aba al-Fidà' (672-732 an; 

1273-1331 Ap), al-? Ya'qübi (d. 292 An; 905 AD), 

al-> Baydawi (seventh century aH; thirteenth 

AD), Ibn al- Jawzi (d. 597AH; 1200 Ap), > Sibt 

ibn al-Jawzi (d. 654 AH; 1256 AD), > Hafiz-i Abra 

(d. 833 AH; 1430 AD), al- ‘Ayni (d. 1451 AD) and 

others. See also > World chronicles. 
In the Islamic State and especially in its politi- 

cal sphere it became important to define chrono- 
logically the reign of each ruler in order to anchor 
the dynasty historically. Dynastic chronicles were 
works which recorded the acts of a ruler and of 

the class which executed his power. Each dynasty 
had its own court chronicler whose task it was 
to reflect in official form the events most com- 

mensurate with the aim of magnifying his glory. 
Like medieval Christian culture, medieval Islamic 
culture was a culture of patronage. The majority 
of chronicles of dynasties were written by court- 
iers who had access to the necessary informa- 
tion. According to ViGUERA we can distinguish 
two types of dynastic chroniclers: first the official 
court chroniclers who wrote concurrently with 

events under the patronage of a certain ruling 
dynasty and secondly the later chroniclers whose 
information on past dynasties is restricted to that 
transmitted by their sources. 

To these main groups of chronicles we can also 
add the local histories because they normally are 
a type of political chronicle of a region. Here we 
are thinking on the one hand of town histories 

which describe for example the topography and 
history of single city, like the History of Mecca by 
al- Azraqi (d. 865 Ap) and the more extensive 

work on Mecca written by al-> Fakihi (ninth 

century AD), the chronicle of Medina by > Umar 
ibn Shabba (ninth century ap), the history of 

Baghdad of al- Khatib al-Baghdadi (d. 463 an; 
1071 AD) and the histories of Damascus of > Ibn 

al-Qalànisi (d. 555 AH; 1160 AD) and Ibn'Asakir 

(d. 571 Am; 1175 AD), the history of Aleppo by 
> Ibn al-Shina (d. ca. 890 AH; 1485 ap), the local 

history of Valencia by > Ibn 'Alqámà (d. 509 an; 

1116 AD) and on the other hand of monumental 

works which describe for example Egypt, like the 
work of al--> Magrizi (d. 1442 ap) and the later 

work by al- Suyüti (d. 911 an; 1505 AD). 
The chronicles of dynasties and the local 

chronicles form a great part of the literary pro- 
duction of Muslim historians. The majority of 
the universal chronicles do not describe or even 
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mention pre-Islamic events. Among the most ruler Ahmad Ibn Tülün (d. 884 Ap) by > Ibn brilliant examples of universal chronicles we find al-Daya (third/fourth century AH; ninth/tenth al- Tabari , who wrote a voluminous chronicle AD) and al--? Balawi (tenth century AD) and the covering the Mediterranean and the Middle East- biographies on the conqueror Tamerlane (1336- ern history. On world history we have the work of 1405) by > Nizam ad-Din Shami. 
al-> Mas'üdi (d. 345 an; 956 AD). In the biographical genre we can distinguish As in the Persian tradition, Arab chronicles two different types. A biography, sine qua non, is were structured in form ofannual entries. The first called a sira, while a biography that formed part historian to write an annalistic work of history of another biographical work, like the biographi- was al Haytham ibn ‘Adi (d. 822 ap). Many caldictonaries, was called tardjama. In all but the of the first secretaries of the oriental courts in oldest biographies we have one common element, the eighth to tenth centuries, also in Al-Andalus, the date of death of the subject. Dynastic biogra- were arabized Persians, The annalistic works start phies that present the life ofthe reigning monarch with a heading of the type "in the year X" and tell put emphasis on their moral and ethical qualities the events that took place in this year. The events in administrative issues, and offer us a physical of one year are connected in most cases with the description of the monarchs. 
expression wa fihá, which means "in this same 
year". In the fourteenth century the historical pre- 
sentation of this kind of work is subdivided into g. Dictionaries 
months and days, something only sporadically One form which is of special historical interest found in earlier authors. is the biographical dictionary, where we find lists The important nucleus of the annually struc- of names of persons with their dates, arranged tured works is the contemporary part that nor- according to the tastes of the author. Normally mally consists of a very detailed diary of the these works are focussed on a local market and are author. But the annals were exposed frequently very extensive, such as the History of Damascus of to profound digressions, interpolations and cre- -> Ibn ‘Asakir (d. 571 AH; 1175 Ap) but there are ation of dates, a fact that was disliked by leading also dictionaries with a chronological periodiza- historians on numerous occasions. Over a long tion, such as the work of > Ibn Hajar al-Asqalani period this form of making history predomi- (d. 1449 AD), which is structured by the gathering nated until the historian > Ibn Khaldün (d. 1406 of personalities who died during a particular cen- AD) exposed the problems and argued for the tury. These mini-biographies are written in the necessity of “interpreting the events” against a third person and generally follow a set pattern: simple enumeration of a series of chronological complete name of person, provenance, reputa- dates. tion, brief summary of education and career, date 

of death. Major examples of biographical diction- 
aries are the works of > Ibn al-Adim (d. 660 AH; f. Biographies and Tabaqàt 1262 AD) entitled Everything Desirable of the His- Muslims were convinced that every political tory of Aleppo, the History of the learned men of event was the achievement of an individual and Al-Andalus of > Ibn al-Faradi (d. 403 AH; 1013 for that reason intelligible in the light of his per- ap), the Treasury of the Virtues of the People of the sonal qualities and experiences, Consequently Peninsula, by > Ibn Bassam (d. 542 AH; 1147/8 the biographical literature gained an enormous AD) as well as the works of al- Kutubi (d. 764 importance, whence the large numbers of biog- AH;1363 AD) and > Ibn Taghribirdi (d. 875 ax; raphies of caliphs, rulers and other dignitaries, 1470 AD). 

whose conduct was worthy of emulation. The biographical dictionaries satisfied the need The biography of ultimate prestige was of ofa Muslim society which was otherwise depen- course that of the prophet, pioneered by such dentonoraltransmission to have access to precise writers as > Ibn Ishaq, > Ibn Hisham (d. ca 213/ biographical data on famous people, particularly 8 AH; 828/33 AD), and > ‘Urwa ibn al-Zubayr. concerning their religious acceptability. This These provided a paradigm for such works as the explains the wide diffusion that this type of work biography of Saladin by > Ibn Shaddad (d. 632 had. Al-Hakam II (r. 350-66 AH; 961-76 AD) AH; 1234 AD), the biographies on the Tulunid played an important role as a patron of this type 
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of work. Under his reign in al-Andalus the bio- i. Autobiography 
graphical and genealogical sciences flourished, An autobiography is based on the persona 

producing for example > Ibn al-Qütiyas's His- observations of an individual and presents a 
tory of al Andalus). double perspective. The chronicle of one’s own 

The division in fabaqd! is unique to Muslim [ife is at the same time subject and object of the 
historiography. The term" tabagát means “cat- work, which is why the autobiography also seeks 
egories or generations” of wise and learned men, to satisfy two goals. On the one hand it epa 

physicians, judges or rulers. The form seems (o record historical developments and the x E 
to have grown directly from the hadith. In the in which the author lives, and on the other han 

tabaqát works an "incapsuled biography" is the author wants to show his brilliance in his A 
the principal narrative nucleus, written in the literary ability. This position between history an 

third person. The organization of the work is literature gives this type of worka marginal sah 
a repeating structure of: biography of the per- both sciences because for a historical work in the 
son, description of his ancestors, his condition | strict sense it is too overloaded with the subjectiv- 
and his principal qualities, the teachers under ity of the author. 
whom he studied, his main works and a refer- Autobiography should be distinguished from 

ence to the year of his birth and the year of his memoirs. These relate the life of an individual as 
death. the holder of a social office, for example a vizier. 

The autobiography describes the life of a per- 
son who is not yet integrated in society, of his 

h. Genealog: ies (nasab) personal development, his education, how he 

Genealogy arises very early in the Muslim tra- entered the specific society, up to the point where 
dition, in works like the Book of the Selected Col- the individual takes his place in the society and 
lection of the Arab Genealogies by > Ibn Hazm (d. starts to play his role. We can find an example 

456 AH; 1064 AD). For most Muslims the stature of the memoirs in the work of > Abii al-Fida 
of their well-known ancestors was very impor- (d. 732 AH; 1331 AD). 
tant. Genealogies helped the reader to position 
themselves in relation to important personalities. 
The search for these ancestors was dep bares 

iest times, and often claims could not be , . 
nodum did not diminish their interest. Historiography is oe bu tpe d 

d RM sera. DUM Kladis Rhe ORE DRM ical i nts genea- n Kha s 

d xeu MADE Te best riographers. He criticizes those und NE 

example is the work of al-> Baladhuri. Unlike who fail to reflect on historical UM shee 

the tabagat, the nasab were not narrative and not ops a philosophy of history. xe dus 
exclusively attributed to persons as we can see in that it was necessary to: eval 2 ue e Sd 

the example of the genealogy of horses, but the which dope: later historians cal 
nasab became popit for histories of the tribes bor S NR —— A 

Morro eM known under the tion we can see different approaches in histori- 

Arabic dos "ilm an-nasab was a response to the cal writing due to the xS SRM db. 

pride of having a nobel lineage. This pride was provenience of the scholars, H aeo ne 
based on the concept of the individual as part of a "historical method e y v Bum 

of a chain with ancestors and descendants. o jio e vi a = ae pon ; Bow "s 

made it obligatory to maintain the honour of AH; 1930, 8D); ne 

ily and transmit it to the future genera- Khatib (d. 776 an; 1374 AD), bn Khal 

pane highest achievement of genealogy was Sour i eres historians develop a method 

ve ancestry from the Prophet. for histor . . ud be da ii dis ans of the Abbasid Mishkawayh did not M RM P 

dynasty, which had their own law of honour and of a king and he tries to relate the events 
ib lifetime i iti i ing the philo- ir li the ch of nagib lifetime in a critical way, introducing | 

vpn S essc a sophical thought in his type of writing history. al-ashraf. 

3. Islamic historiography 
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For Mishkawayh, history is an opportunity to 
learn for the future, and so present and future can 
achieve benefits from the events experienced in 
the past. He starts by interpreting historical events 
and so lays the basis for a philosophy of history, 
analyzing the events and remaining neutral in the 
handling of his sources, thus becoming a point of 
reference for Ibn Khaldün and al-Maqrizi. 

Four centuries later, Ibn al-Khatib developed 
the historical method further, arguing that his- 
tory is the art of transferring events from the past 
to the present. He describes the places he talks 
about geographically, serving as an introduction 
for the events he relates, and respects chronology 
precisely. He names his sources and the multitude 
of different authors and books he used show us 
the broad knowledge he possessed. Nonetheless 
his works are a mix between geography, history 
and travel experiences, which explains the literary 
style of his access to history. 

For Ibn Khaldün, history is not an art but a 
philosophical science with laws that have to be fol- 
lowed by the historian. History not only analyzes 
the past, but it also has the obligation to interpret 
the reasons for the events of the past. For this rea- 
son mythological narratives have nothing to do 
with history. In his “rules of interpretation” of the 
past Ibn Khaldiin states that the historian should 
have in mind the geographical circumstances, 
the social history and the changing conditions in 
the course of time. From his sources (like Mish- 
kawayh and al-Farabi (d. 950 ap) he formed his 
philosophy of history and sociology which he 
then demonstrated in his major work, the al- 
Muqaddima. Here history is a science which has 
to analyze and interpret historical events and not 
only catalogue them. It is clearly separated from 
other sciences like literature and theology and it 
underlies certain laws which explain the different 
states of a society, giving an example of injus- 
tice as the introduction for the destruction of a 
civilization. 

Al-Magrizi continued the methodology 
developed by Ibn Khaldün He left several his- 
torical works which clearly demonstrate his 
method, which relies on objectivity, the reli- 
able analysis of his sources and the justifica- 
tion of the past. He shows himself neutral to 
the ruling dynasty and establishes connec- 
tions between the events and the economical 
factors. 
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Istoire de Bertrand du Guesclin 
[Chronique de Du Guesclin] 

14th century. France. A prose abridgement of 
the Chanson de Bertrand du Guesclin by the poet 
Jehan Cuvelier, who relied on witnesses and his- 
torical sources for his accounts of the War of the 
Breton Succession (1341-64), the French inter- 
ventionin thecivil warin Spain (1355-70), and the 
reconquest of France at the end of the first stage 
ofthe Hundred Years' War ( 1370-80), even as he 
distorted them to portray his subject as an epic 
hero. Culvier's verse text survives in eight copies, 
including Paris, BnF, fr. 850. The prose Histoire 
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was commissioned in 1387 by Jean d'Estouteville, the dates of his birth, his entry into St. Martial a 

a squire to both Charles V and Charles VI who schoolboy, his calling as monk, his election tosu à 
served with Du Guesclin as the Captain of Ver- librarian, librarian, treasurer and chanter, as we 

non (see the epilogue in Paris, BnF, fr. 4995, 154"). as mentions of his father, nephews, and ine l 

Both versions belong to the genre of the “chival- After his death his successors as araa 

ric biography” popular in'the late 14th century. extended his chronicle back to the E RE ph 
The prose text, surviving in several manuscripts forward to 1297, including details of his bro 2 
(Paris, BnF, fr. 1984, 4993) and early printings While not strictly genealogical history, pu s 

(Guillaume LeRoy, Lyon, 1488; M. Lenoir, Paris, text shows signs of this tendency. In mo lern 

1521; Hay du Chastelet, Lyon, 1529 etc.), remains times this chronicle has been called Chronicon 

the source for biographies of Du Guesclin. Lemovicense. The unique composite manuscript, 

an autograph, is now in Paris, BnF, lat. 1338. 
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Literature: J.-C. Faucon, La Chanson de Ber- tial de Limoges, 1884, 28-129. J.-L. d 
trand du Guesclin de Cuvelier, 1990-91. E. Gau- Ru “a Chronique, 1998 [with French 

E iographie Chevaleresque, 1994. M. translation]. i 
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KEITH BATE 

Itier, Bernard 
Itinerarium Burdigalense 

[Bernardus Iterius] 
4th century. Gaul (France). The Itinerarium 

1153-1223- France: Latin ene. or ns Burdigalense is the oldest Pad oe a 
Benedictine Abbey of St. Martial of Limoges. As oi riae to the Hol Land, undertaken by an 
librarian of St. Martial, Bernard annotated more Neato pilgrim tn Bordeaux in 333 AD. 
than 95 manuscripts. His own text, which he calls The first part, recording the journey from Bor- 
a chronica, is unusual in that it is written in the deaux via northern Italy, the Balkans, Asia Minor 

margins, blank pages and inside covers of manu- and Syria, is written in the form of an itinerarium, 
scripts of other works. Most of the annual entries 4 ist of horse exchanges (mutationes) and night 
are so written as to act as folio numbering, the quarters (mansiones) and the distances between 
last two figures of the year corresponding to the them. The second partis a brief description of bib- 
unnumbered folio (e.g. 1177 is in the margin of Tica] places in the Holy Land focussing on places 
the 77th folio). known from the Old Testament. For Jerusalem 

For the early part, from 741 to 1183, Bernard and its surroundings, the description is expanded 
used > ae e and M Geoiirey into a biblical travel em which Pm ED 
of Vigeois; later he wrote his own material, con- sites, including the churches recently built by 

MEE on monastic practice, changing of the constantine. RANA non-biblical places are also 

liturgy, and i s Mrs a wer n mentioned, for pee the aes id w 1 
monks receive eir shoes. Historical events ander the Great. A third part describes the route 
noted are mostly local, such as the burning down back via southern Italy and Rome. The document 

of the castle at Timoges-in. 1167, its rebuilding is transmitted in three manuscripts, but only one 
for the arrival of King D d of them, Paris, BnF, lat. 4808 (9th century), con- 
and Richard in 1172, a further fire in 1200 and tains the entire work. 
partial collapse in 1203. We learn also of conflicts 
between citizens and monks at Limoges and La Bibliography " 
Souterraine, and the price of salt in Limoges in Tex: P. Geyer, Itineraria Hier dit 
1196. Interspersed are many personal details, tana, 1898, 3-33 (= CSEL 39). P. GEYER 
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O. Cunrtz, Itineraria et alia geographica, 1965, 
1-26 (= CCSL 175). J. WILKINSON, Egeria’s Trav- 
els to the Holy Land, 1981, 153-63 [translation]. 
Literature: J. WILKINSON, Jerusalem Pilgrims 
Before the Crusades, 1977. P. Maravat, "Le 
temps du pèlerin (ive-viie s.)”, in J. M. Leroux, Le 
temps chrétien de la fin de l'Antiquité au Moyen 
Age, 1984, 479-88. 

Joser Lóssr. 

Itinerarium Egeriae 

4th century. Hispania (Spain). The Itinerarium 
Egeriae, also known as Peregrinatio Egeriae or 
Aetheriae (for it is not strictly speaking an itiner- 
arium), is the account ofa pilgrimage from Con- 
stantinople to the Holy Land and back, which 
took place shortly before the end of the 4th cen- 
tury AD. The author, Egeria (or Aetheria) was a 
woman from Aquitaine or Galicia and a member 
of a circle of holy women to whom her report is 
addressed. The work informs about Egeria's jour- 
ney from Constantinople to Jerusalem through 
Galilee and Samaria, and also includes two jour- 
neys to Egypt and the return journey through 
Syria (including Edessa and Harran). A second 
part describes the liturgy of Jerusalem, orders for 
Sundays and weekdays, the church calendar and 
the main Christian festivals. Apart from provid- 
ing information about Egeria's external journey, 
the work is also intended to inspire its readers to 
an internal journey by spiritually meditating Ege- 
ria's route. 

Only one manuscript of the work is extant, 
Arezzo, Badia delleSante Flora e Lucilla, Fraternità 
S. Maria, VI, 3 (11th century). It was discovered in 
1884 by Gian-Francesco GAMURRINI, who pub- 
lished the editio princeps in 1887. The manuscript 
originates from the monastery of Montecassino, 
where there are several other manuscripts con- 
taining additional fragmentary evidence of Ege- 
ria's journey, notably > Peter the Deacon's Liber 
de locis sanctis, extant in Montecassino, Biblioteca 
dell'Abbazia, 361 (12th century). 
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JosEr Lésst 

Itinerarium Peregrinorum et 

Gesta Regis Ricardi 
(Journey of the crusaders and deeds 

of King Richard) 

13th century. England. Latin prose account of 
the Third Crusade, covering the years 1187-92. 
Completed before 1222, probably by Richard 
de Templo, an English Augustinian canon (also 
known as Richard of Holy Trinity or Richard of 
London). The work was composed in two stages. 
The first is a collection of anecdotes describing 
Saladin’s conquest of the kingdom of Jerusalem 
in 1187, an account of the German expedition of 
1189-90, and an account of the siege of Acre writ- 
ten by a crusader (possibly English), covering the 
period August 1189 to November 1190. Probably 
complete by the end of the crusade in September 
1192, this compilation was used by the author of 
the Latin continuation of > William of Tyre. The 
second part, describing the crusade of Richard 
I, is a Latin translation of > Ambroise’s Estoire 
de la Guerre Sainte with additional information, 
assembled in the years 1217-22. The author of 
the De Expugnatione terrae santae per Saladinum 
and the Dominican Nicholas > Trevet, who both 
used the Itinerarium, ascribed it to a canon of 
Holy Trinity, London. Both William SruBBs and 
Hans Mayer concluded that this was Richard de 
Templo, prior of Holy Trinity 1222-50. 

The chronicle is particularly valuable for its 
description of miracles (Bk 1 chs 2, 5), naval 
engagements (1.34, 2.42), and detailed personal 
descriptions ofthe Emperor Frederick Barbarossa 
(1.24) and King Richard (2.5, 36). In addition to 
theauthors noted above, the Itinerarium was used 
by 15th-century chroniclers and by a late 13th- 
century writer in an Arthurian romance, De ortu 
Walwanii. Eleven manuscripts and one fragment 
survive. Four of these and the fragment contain 
only Part One of the text: Paris, BnF, lat. 10185; 
Dublin, Trinity College, E.4.21; Paris, BnF, lat. 
6044; BL, add. ms. 21088. The first three date 
from the 13th century and the latter two from the 
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16th. Seven contain the whole text: Cambridge, 

UL, Ff1.25; Brussels, KBR, ms. 14775-14776; 

Paris, BnF, lat. 17153; Vatican, BAV, regin. lat. 

690; BL, Cotton Faustina ms. A.vii; Manchester, 

John Rylands Library, lat. 214; Cambridge, Cor- 
pus Christi College, ms. 129. Four of these date 
from the 13th century, one from the 13th or 14th 
century, two from the 14th and one from the 15th. 

Three further manuscripts of Part One existed 
in the 17th century but have not survived. The 
Itinerarium was first published by Thomas Gale 
in 1687. 
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HELEN NICHOLSON 

IVANI, ANTONIO 

]vani, Antonio 

[de Sarzana] 

1430-1482. Brugnato and Pistoia, Italy. Notary, 
diplomat and chancellor in Narni, Volterra and 
Pistoia. His historical works in Latin prose reveal 

his links with the emerging political and rhetori- 
cal trends of humanistic historiography based 
on imitations of Sallust. His most important and 

best-known work is the Historia de Volaterrana 

calamitate (History of the devastation of Volt- 
erra). Probably written in the summer of 1473, it 

minutely described the sack of Volterra in 1472. 
Other works are Expugnatio Constantinopolitana 
(The fall of Constantinople, 1453-4) and Histo- 

ria de excidio Lunae (History of the destruction 
of Luni, 1454), which translates an unknown 

vernacular poetic work on the destruction of Luni 

by the Normans (860). Also of interest are the 

historical Epistles: De Nigropontis expugnatione 
(The fall of Negroponte, 1470) and De Genuen- 
sibus (The Genoese, 1476-7). The Annalia de his 

quae in Italia geruntur (Annals of events of Italy, 
1478-9) are incomplete. 
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Jacob of Edessa 

d. Ap 708. West Syria. Miaphysite scholar, and 
author of a Syriac chronicle. Jacob was one of the 

greatest polymaths of the entire Syriac tradition; 
he studied at the renowned monastery of Qen- 
neshre in northern Syria in addition to spending 
time in Alexandria where he "collected the wis- 

dom of the Greeks". Among Jacob's wide-rang- 
ing contributions to Syriac literature was a work 
entitled Maktbüth zabné d-batar hay de-wsebiwás 
qesaráyá (The Chronicle which is after that of 
> Eusebius of Caesarea). This text was meant 

to be a continuation of Eusebius; it only partially 
survives in one lacunose manuscript and in cita- 

tions by later historians. Because of its incom- 
plete state, scholars have disagreed as to the exact 
extent ofthe chronicle's coverage, though it seems 
to have begun in AD 326, the twentieth year of 
Constantine's reign, and ended in ap 710. On the 
basis of a reference in > Elia bar Shinaya, Jacob 
is thought to have stopped writing his chronicle 
in AD 692 (Aa 1003); thus it has been suggested 
that an unknown continuator—perhaps Jacob's 
friend George, Bishop of the Arab Tribes— wrote 

the final eighteen years of the text. The one extant 

manuscript of the text (London, BL, add. 14,685), 

however, ends in AD 631 (AG 942). 

Jacob begins his chronicle with a preface and 
then goes on to correct Eusebius’ chronicle, 
which, he asserts, is inaccurate by three years. 
After listing the rulers of a number of differ- 

ent kingdoms—including the Macedonians, the 
Ptolemies and the Romans, in addition to rulers 

of the Armenians and of Osrhoene—he offers a 

list of correspondences between the reigns of 
Roman Emperors and Persian Shahs. From this 
point, the chronicle takes the form of tables: a 

middle column giving Olympiads and the regnal 
years of Persian and Roman rulers (and later, of 

Arab rulers) along with a running count of years 
according to what has been termed the "era of 
Jacob". On either side of this central column are 
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short historical natices, sometimes given accord- 
ing to the Seleucid era. 

Though Jacob’s chronicle today only partially 
survives, it was used by a number of later Syriac 
historians and lost portions can be partially recon- 
structed on the basis of quotations by subsequent 
authors. Elia bar Shinaya and > Michael the Syr- 
ian are most commonly cited as having made use 
of Jacob's Chronicle, but it was also likely used 

as a source by the  Zugnin Chronicle, > Dio- 
nysios of Tel Mahre, Ignatios of Melitene, the 
anonymous > Chronicle of 1234 and > Gregory 
Bar Ebroyo. 
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Jacob of Soest 
[Iacobus de Susato] 

ca 1360-after 1438. Germany. Dominican, 

born in Schwefe near Soest (Westfalia). Jacob 

graduated Baccalaureus biblicus in 1394 in 

Prague, and Magister theologiae in 1399. Around 
1400 he became Praedicator generalis of the 

Dominicans and was head of the studium gener- 

ale of the Dominicans at Cologne and contempo- 
rarily chair at the theological faculty from 1405. 
He was Dean 1407-17, and papal inquisitor for 
the German west and north from 1409. Around 
1421 he resigned all official functions and retired 
to the monastery at Soest. He was involved in 
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the Council of Constance, where he suggested 
reform of the Dominican monasteries. He was-a 
diligent collector, reader, writer and compilator 

of books and left a large and varied theological 
oeuvre, including homilies, distinctiones, uni- 

versity lectures, treatises and canonistic writings. 

He also wrote a highly derivative chronicle of the 
Dominican order. Other chronicles have been 

wrongly attributed to him. Many of his works 
survive in autograph. 

The only historical text which can be positively 

ascribed to Jacob is a history of the Domini- 
cans from the beginnings to 1417, the year of 
writing. He later continued the chronicle to 
1426 and concluded it 1427. The most impor- 

tant source is > Henry of Herford's Chronicon. 
"Though there are no surviving manuscripts, it is 
known through the prints of Albert de Castello's 

Brevis et compendiosa Cronica, where Jacob's 
chronicle is used as a main source, but not com- 
pletely worked in: Chronicam brevem ordinis ex 
qua pro majori parte ista excerpta est (Albert, 
fol. 157). 

Jacob was formerly also thought to be the author 
ofa Chronologia comitum de Marca (before 1394) 

and a Chronicon episcoporum Coloniensium, both 
of which survive in the same autograph manu- 
script (Soest, StB, cod. 34). However, these two 

chronicles consist mainly of extracts from Henry 
of Herford and can not be considered as indepen- 
dent works. The codex contains also an anony- 
mous Chronicon ab origine mundi and some 
further short historical excerpts (De origine regni 
Francorum, Chronologia comitatus Hollandie). 
The compilation might have been used in univer- 
sity or homiletical context. 

Bibliography 
Text: J.S. SEIBERTZ, Quellen der westfälischen 

Geschichte, Y, 1857. 

Literature: J.H. BECKMANN, Studien zum Leben 

und literarischen Nachlafi Jakobs von Soest, 1929. 
R. CnEYTENS, "Les écrivains dominicains dans 

la chronique d'Albert de Castello", Archivum 

Fratrum | Praedicatorum, 30 (1960), 227-313. 

A. DE GUIMARES, "Autour de la chronique de 
Jacques de Soest et de ses éditions", Archivum 

Fratrum Praedicatorum, 7 (1937), 290-304, H.C. 

SCHEEBEN, "Jakob von Soest und seine Chronik 

des Predigerordens", Historisches Jahrbuch, 50 

(1930), 233-36. F.J. WonsrBROCK, VL? 4. Rep- 

Font 6, 132f. 

NORBERT KÓSSINGER 

896 

Jacob of Voragine 
Iacobus; Iacopo da Varazze] 

ca 1228/29-1298. Italy. Dominican preacher 
and archbishop of Genoa (from 1292). Best 

known as the author of the Legenda aurea, he also 
wrote other hagiographical works, a chronicle of 

Genoa, and several preaching handbooks and col- 
ections of sermons. 
Compiled between 1262 and 1272, the Legenda 

aurea (golden legend), originally entitled Vitae 

sanctorum a praedicatore quodain (lives of saints 

by a certain preacher, i.e. Dominican) is a col- 
ection of 177 saints' lives ordered innovatively 
according to their feasts in the Christian year. It is 
one of the most widely circulated texts of the Mid- 
dle Ages, and it strongly influenced both medieval 
and early modern historical writing. As many as 
a thousand manuscripts are known to have been 
made within Jacob’s own lifetime. The thematic 

range runs from hymnodic glorification of mar- 
tyrdom to gruesome tales of horror, from moral 
lessons to pleasant narratives. It draws on the 
Bible, the Church Fathers, contemporary ency- 
clopedias, sermons and vernacular traditions. 

As the structure according to the calendar of 
saints suggests, the Legenda aurea is primarily 
conceived as a source book for sermon prepa- 
ration. Jacob’s desire to give a distanced and 
scholarly representation of events is evident 
wherever he contrasts his sources or carefully 
evaluates them; sometimes the readers are chal- 
lenged to judge for themselves the credibility of 
a particular variant. Though not itself a chronicle 
in structure, it provided an important source of 

motifs and approaches for the late maedieval 
chronicle tradition. A random but representative 

sample of chronicles which were influenced by it 
might include the > Chronik der Stadt Zürich, 
the > Colmarer Chronik, some of the > Genea- 
logical Chronicles in English and Latin, Wigand 
> Gerstenberg, > Iohannes de Utino, > Sieg- 

fried of Ballhausen, > Johannes of Thilrode and 

the > Weihenstephaner Chronik. 
The Chronica civitatis Januensis ab origine urbis 

usque ad annum MCCXCVII (Chronicle of the 
city of Genoa from its origin to the year 1297) was 
written between 1295/96 and 1298, and counts as 
one of the earliest historical accounts of the city. 
Itopens with King "Janus", from whom local lore 

derived the name Genoa, and follows the develop- 

ment of the town from its conversion to Christi- 
anity through its rise to the status of archdiocese, 
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and on to the year 1297, The chronicle is divided 

into 12 parts. The first five recount the foundation 
and growth of the town to 1294; chapters 6-9 are 

a political tract on the various Christian forms of 

government, and on concepts of political leader- 
ship and of citizenry; the last three parts cover the 
history of Genoa as (arch-)diocese, ending in an 

account of events occurring while Jacob himself 
was archbishop. 

This thematically and stylistically heteroge- 
neous work, which mixes elements of universal 

history with tract-like passages, and moral-di- 
dactic narratives with accounts of contemporary 

local events, varies also greatly in register, from 

eulogies in the tradition of the laudes civitatum 

over annalistic summaries of important occur- 

rences to the normative discourse of the Specula. 

This stylistic plurality reflects a variety ofaims. On 
the one hand the chronicle is intended ad instruc- 

lionem et hedificationemt (thus the preface), and 
was used for sermon composition, as the indexes 
in many manuscripts attest. On the other hand, 
the depiction in the final section of active epis- 
copal involvement in municipal history is clearly 
intended to underline the power of the bishops. In 
this, Jacob follows the Augustinian understand- 

ing of history, in which only those events are of 
importance which demonstrate God's providence 
and which gain universal value against this edify- 
ing backdrop. 

Jacob's sources for the Chronica, as for his hagi- 
ographical works and sermon cycles, were the 
Bible, historical documents like the > Annales 

lanuenses, his own writings (especially the Leg- 
enda aurea), those of contemporary authors, the 
Church Fathers, and classical authors like Val- 

erius Maximus, Cicero and Ovid. 

The chronicle was widely read: 44 manuscripts 

survive. Among the best are Genoa, Archivio di 

Stato, cod. 84; Paris, BnF, lat. 4931; and Genoa, 

Biblioteca Beriana, cod. D bis 7.6.20. A partial 
editio princeps was produced in the 18th cen- 
tury by Muratori. The last part, on the Bishops 

and Archbishops of Genoa, also circulated as 

an autonomous work under the title Le vite dei 
Vescovi e Arcivescovi di Genova. An anonymous 

continuation to 1332 goes by the title > Chronica 

lanuensis. 
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Jacob van Maerlant 

ca 1230-post 1291. Low Countries. Author 

of Middle Dutch chivalric romances, strophic 
poems, a saint's life and didactic and historical 
works. Jacob was born near Bruges (Flanders, 

present-day Belgium), where he presumably 
attended the school connected to the chapter of 
St. Donaas’ church. For about ten years (1260-70) 

he lived on the island of Voorne (county of Hol- 

land), where he was sexton of the small church 

in Maerlant (the village from which he derived 
his name), in the setvice of the lords of Voorne. 

In Maerlant he wrote his first works: Alexanders 
Geesten (Deeds of Alexander, ca 1260); Historie 

van den Grale (History of the Holy Grail, ca 1261); 
Torec (ca 1262); Historie van Troyen (ca 1264) 

and Heimelijkheid der heimelijkheden (Secret of 
secrets, ca 1266), the last work being a mirror for 
princes, dedicated to count Florent V of Holland 

on the occasion of his accession. 

Circa 1270 Jacob returned to Damme (Flan- 

ders), where he probably worked as a town clerk. 
Here he wrote Der naturen bloeme (The best of 

Nature, ca 1270); Scolastica (1271); a saint’s life 

(Sinte Franciscus leven) (ca 1275) and Spiegel his- 

toriael (started ca 1282). Not precisely datable are 
ten strophic poems on various subjects. In total 
his poetic work amounts to 240,000 verses. Van 

den lande van oversee (On the country oversea), 

one of Jacob’s strophic poems and most likely his 
last work, deals with the fall of St. Jean d’Acres 

(Acre, Israel) in May 1291. For this reason his 

death is estimated ca 1291 or later. 

Jacob’s Historie van Troyen (40,000 verses) 

deals with the history of the Argonauts, with the 
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Trojan war and with Aeneas' wanderings. In the 

prologue to this work Jacob does not give any 

information on who commissioned the work. 

The major source of Historie van Troyen is the 

Old French Roman de Troie (ca 1160) written by 

Benoit de Sainte-Maure; apart from this, Jacob 
used Ovid's Methamorphosen, Statius’ Achilleis 
and Virgil’s Aeneid. The only complete manu- 
script was written in an East Middle Dutch dia- 

lect and is dated ca 1470-80: Brussels, KBR, IV 

927, olini Schloss Wissen; this was basis for the 

De Pauw & GAILLARD edition. It is not illus- 

trated. A further 12 fragments of Historie van 

Troyen survive. 

After his return to Damme, Jacob wrote a Sco- 

lastica (as he himself named the work nowadays 

usually called the Rijmbijbel). It is the only work 
that can be dated exactly to the day: in the epilogue 
the author writes that he completed the work on 

25th March (Annunciation) 1271. The Rijmbijbel 
is dedicated to a not further identified goede vri- 
ent (good friend), who is mentioned more than 
27,000 lines into the work, after the biblical his- 
tory of the Old and New Testament from Creation 
until the Descent of the Holy Spirit. The author 
states that he intended to finish the work, because 
it was rustens tijt (time to rest). On the request 
of his friend, however, Jacob continued the Sco- 
lastica with almost 8,000 lines on the Wrake van 

Jerusalem (Vengeance of Jerusalem), an account 

of the Roman-Jewish war from the beginning up 
to 70 Ap and the destruction of Jerusalem. 

The main source of the Rijmbijbel part was the 
Historia Scolastica of > Peter Comestor; for the 

Wrake van Jerusalem Jacob translated > Jose- 

phus’ De Bello Judaico. The oldest preserved com- 

plete manuscript of Scolastica and Wrake is dated 

ca 1285; it contains 159 miniatures (Brussels, KBR, 

5.001; basis for the GvssELING edition). Many 

fragments and fourteen complete manuscript 
(nine of which illuminated) have been preserved, 

dating from the 14th and 15th century. Complete 

manuscript: Berlin, 5B, Germ. fol. 622; Brussels, 

KBR, 19.545, and 720-722 (only Old Testament); 

The Hague, KB, 76 E 4, 129 A 11, KA XVII and 75 

E 20 (only Old Testament); The Hague, Museum 

Meermanno Westreenianum, 10 B 21 and 10 C 19; 

Groningen, UB, 405; Leiden, UB, BPL 14c (with- 

out Wrake van Jerusalem), and Ltk. 168; London, 
BL, Add. 10.044, and Add. 10.045. 

Jacob's most important chronicle is Spiegel 

historiael (over 90,000 lines). It is divided in so- 

called partieén (volumes), boecken (chapters) and 
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paragraphs. Jacob wrote the first, the third and the 
beginning of the fourth partie, while a contem- 

porary, Philip Utenbroeke, created the second 

partie. Jacob started the work, which he dedicated 

to Florent V, in 1282 and intended to describe 

history from Creation urttil his own times. For 
unknown reasons however, his work came to 

an end at the description of the first crusade 
(1096-9) in paragraph 34 of the third boec of the 

fourth partie, The fourth partie was completed by 
> Lodewijk van Velthem, who also added a fifth 

partie. Jacob’s main source was the Speculum his- 
toriale (completed 1255), written by > Vincent 

of Beauvais; he used several additional sources 

as well. Numerous fragments of Spiegel histori- 
ael have been preserved, together representing 
more than 60 manuscripts. The sole illuminated 
manuscript of Spiegel historiael contains only the 
parts Jacob wrote himself, and is beautifully illu- 
minated (The Hague, KB, KA XX; basis for the DE 

Vries & Verwys editions). > Jan van Boendale 
used excerpts of Spiegel historiael for his first three 
books of Brabantsche Yeesten. 
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Jacobus de Guisia 

[Jacques de Guise] 

ca 1340-99. Low Countries. Probably born 

in Chièvres (county of Hainaut), a Franciscan 

resident in Mons, and confessor of William 
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count of Ostrevant (later William IV, count of 

Hainaut). 

Jacobus was the author of the Annales histo- 

riae illustrium principum Hanoniae, composi- 

tion of which began after 1390, This chronicle 
recounts the history.of the county of Hainaut in 
three books, the first telling of the Trojan origins 
of the county and its supposed hjstory in the clas- 
sical period (a section particularly rich in origin 

legends for towns of the Low Countries); the sec- 

ond, the history of the first counts and the lives of 
local saints; the third, the period from the reign 
of Count Baldwin of Flanders (d. 1073) down to 

1254. The Annales were intended for Count Albert 
of Hainaut (d. 1404), but left unfinished, probably 

due to the author's death. 

For his sources, Jacobus ranged widely, com- 

piling his text partly from chroniclers who are 
only known thanks to his mention of them 
(Lucius of Tongeren, Hugh of Toul), but also 
from the work of better known historians such 
as > Giselbert of Mons or the > Chronique dite 
de Baudouin d'Avesnes. Only two manuscripts 
of the original Latin version survive, one incom- 
plete, but the work enjoyed far greater success 
when it was translated for Philip the Good duke 
of Burgundy (and count of Hainaut from 1428) 
by Jean -> Wauquelin. This translation, which 
Wauquelin was working on in 1447, and which 
Philip the Good received as a fine manuscript in 
1455, survives in twenty full or partial copies from 
the 15th century alone, many of them the prop- 
erty of leading Burgundian courtiers. The major 

manuscript are: Valenciennes, BM, 768-770 and 

Vienna, ÓNB, Series Nova 3440. 
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Jacobus Traiecti 

[Jacob de Voecht] 

15th century. Low Countries. Brother and 
provisor of the "Sint-Gregoriushouse", a house 

of the brothers of the Common Life in Zwolle. 
Author of the Narratio de inchoatione status nos- 
tri et deinde de fratribus huius domus, a history 
of his order, which has survived in two different 
redactions. Its main components are the biogra- 
phies, vitae, of some of the brothers, among them 

the founder of the fraternity, Geert Grote. The 
Narratio is a source of the greatest importance 
for our knowledge of the fraternity of the Com- 
mon life; generically it is an example of a form of 
historical writing that was common in the order 
of the Devotio Moderna. Surviving manuscripts 
are: Brussels, KBR, 8849-59; The Hague, KB, 70 

H 69. 
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Jacques d'Esch 
[Jaique Dex] 

1371-1455. France. A knight belonging to one 
of the leading families of Metz, who wrote a ver- 
nacular chronicle of Metz covering 1308-1431, 
to relate the deeds of the Emperors and Kings of 
the House of Luxembourg (Chronique messine 

des empereurs et des rois de la maison de Luxem- 

bourg). This text is of great importance for the 
medieval history of Metz. 

The chronicle starts with Henry VIL Count of 
Luxembourg, who became King of the Romans in 

1308, and his successful defence of his title against 

the King of Bohemia. It goes on to explain how the 
House of Luxembourg acquired the title of King 
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of Bohemia by the marriage of Henry's heir John 
to the Bohemian heiress, Elizabeth. It closes in 
1431 with the unsuccessful claims of Henri de la 
Tour against Metz. The author drew on personal 
memories, city archives and other unidentified 
written accounts. The work is notable for its keen 
interest in money and also the details of impor- 
tant ceremonies. 

There are four surviving manuscripts, but only 
one (Metz, BM, cod. 81) is complete. It is a com- 

pilation in two distinct hands, possibly written 

by a father and son, and was probably completed 
before 1439. It is in heavily dialectal prose, inter- 
spersed with lengthy poems not by Jacques d'Esch 
such as the Voeu du Paon and the > Guerre de 
Metz en 1324. 
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Jacques du Clercq 
[Jacques le Clerc] 

1420-1501. Northern France. Artesian, citizen 

of Arras. Lord of Beauvoir-en-Ternois. Son of a 
councillor of Philip the Good, Duke of Burgundy. 
Author of a chronicle in French, the Mémoires. 
Biographical information is sparse and mostly 
inferred from the Mémoires. Possibly recently 
ennobled, du Clercq moved to Arras and mar- 
ried Jeanne de la Lacherie (1446) shortly before 

beginning his chronicle (1448). The text covers 

the period 1448-67. Its language presents diffi- 
culties, perhaps due to the quality of the extant 
16th-century copy. The Mémoires are partially 
interrelated with the chronicles of > Jean de 
Wavrin and Jean > Chartier and the continu- 

ation of > Enguerrand de Monstrelet, and also 
cite official documents. Concentrating on Bur- 

gundian history, they focus mainly on the city 
and region of Arras, being particularly important 

for the local witch trials in the years 1459-60. 
The text survives in a 16th-century copy (Arras, 

BM, ms. 867) and a 17th-century copy (Amiens, 
BM, ms. 487 books 4 and 5) as well as two 18th- 

century copies (Brussels, KBR, ms. 9942/9943; 
ms. 15841). 
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KLAUS OSCHEMA 

James of Acqui 
[Iacobus Aquensis] 

early 14th century. Italy. A Dominican world 
chronicler, presumably born in Acqui (Pied- 
mont). His possible identification as Iacobinus de 
Belengeris de Aquis cited in a document drafted 
in 1289, and long given as certain, appears debat- 
able today in the light of the scarce information 
we have, all of which derives from the work Cron- 
ica ymaginis mundi to which the name of Acqui 
is linked, Consequently, if there are doubts about 

his belonging to the illustrious family of Acqui 
dei Bellingeri, there is no reason for not identify- 
ing him with the Dominican Iacobinus de Aquis, 
cited in a sales deed of 1320. We know neither the 
date nor the place of his death which might have 
occurred in 1334 or shortly afterwards in an area 
presumably under the rule of the Marquises of 
Monferrato, having cited an episode from 1334 

connected to the dynastic events of that place. 
Certainly he died before he could complete his 
work. 

The original title of the chronicle was probably 
Chronica, sive Imago mundi (BENEDETTO). The 

form Chronica libri imaginis mundi, attested in 
the prologue and from there becoming the title in 
some of the manuscripts, is unnatural, and pos- 
sibly results from an incorrect spelling in the text. 

901 

The same is true of the variant Cronica imaginis 
mundi, omit. 

Theoriginal plan ofthe work was meant to con- 
tinue to the time of Pope John XXII (1316-34), 

but itstops at 1296, though we do find fragmented 
references to later events. Conceived as a secunda 

pars of the Compendium historiae in genealogia 
Christi by -? Peter of Poitiers, a universal history 

that was very successful at the time and which 
precedes it in the Turin codex, James's Cronica 

begins where Peter's work broke off, with Caligula, 

the first Roman emperor after Christ. However, 

the importance of the Cronica lies in the attention 

it gives to the events in northern Italy—in par- 
ticular to the area known today as Lombardy and 
Piedmont—where first-hand information is pro- 
vided. The Cronica has been studied in particular 

because of the information it contains about Pier 

delle Vigne and his relationship with the Emperor 
Frederick II of Swabia. 

The chronicle is transmitted in five manu- 
scripts, of which the Turin codex (Turin, Bib- 

lioteca Nazionale Universitaria, G.I. 34) would 
appear to be a copy of the autograph, albeit with 
numerous gaps in the chronology and references 
to events that are subsequently not mentioned 
again. The remaining codices, all more coherent 
and organic, are thought to be a posthumous edi- 
tion arranged chronologically and supplemented 
with the parts missing from the Turin codex, the 
work ofa scribe or ofan erudite scholar (HOLDER- 

EGGER). 
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ROSANNA LAMBOGLIA 

James of Vitry 
[Jacques de Vitry] 

d. 1240. France. Born perhaps in Reims, studied 
in Paris, regular canon in Liége, crusade preacher, 

bishop of Acre and finally Dean of the College of 
Cardinals in Rome. James is important for letters 
and sermons relating to the recruitment to and 
progress of the Albigensian Crusade (1209-29), 
the Fifth Crusade (1217-21), and the Crusade of 

Frederick II (1227-29). He also wrote a Historia 

Iherosolimitana in three parts: the first, Historia 

Occidentalis, dealt with reforms which he felt to be 
necessary in the West to ensure the success of the 
Fifth Crusade; the second part, Historia Orienta- 
lis, surveyed past crusades and also described the 
customs and resources of eastern lands; the third, 
which would have described the Fifth Crusade, 
was never written by James, but an anonymous 
compilation, which included > Oliver of Pader- 

born's Historia Damiatina, became attached to 
the Historia Orientalis and the two works were 
popular and influential. The Historia Iherosolimi- 
tana survives in Paris, BnF, fr.17203, and received 
an editio princeps from Franciscus Moschus in 
Douai in 1579. 
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Susan B. EDGINGTON 

Jamsin, Aegidius 
[Giles] 

d. after 1492. Low Countries. Canon of St. Bar- 
tholomew’s collegiate church in Liège. Author of 
a series of personal and historical notes in Latin 
covering the years 1468-92. Jamsin recorded his 

personal recollections without the pretension of 
being a chronicler. He payed as much attention to 
the weather, to prices of grain, and to the flower 
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ing of white roses in his garden on a winter's day 
às Lo the political events in Liége. The autograph 

manuscript is lost. Only fragments survive in two 

7th-century compilations, one by canon Van den 

Berch (Liége, BU, ms. 987), the other by Herman 

de Wachtendonck (Brussels, KBR, ms. 14365-7). 

The existing edition only uses the Van den Berch 
manuscript. 
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PIETER-JAN DE GniECK 

Jan Allertszoon 

d. 1489. Low Countries. Secretary of Rotter- 
dam. Author of a town chronicle in Dutch, as 
well as poetry and other notes. The Rotterdamse 
kroniek forms part of a handbook for town sec- 

retaries. It consists of two parts: the first part 
covers the period 1315-1427; the second part 
the period 1462-88; in all probability the second 
part was written simultaneously with the events. 
The chronicle is interesting because of the often 
explicit comments on political events. It reflects 
the perspective ofa civil servant ofa modest town 
on the turbulent history of Holland and Rotter- 
dam. In the early 16th century, Jan's son Cornelis 

Janszoon, wrote a continuation. Later continua- 

tions were added to the year 1590. Manuscript: 
Rotterdam, Gemeentearchief, Oud StA inv. no 
690, fol. 254'-278". 
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ROBERT STEIN 

Jan of Komorowo 

ca 1470-1536. Poland. Franciscan chronicler 

and preacher, warden of the friaries in Vilnius, 

Warsaw and Poznaii, minister of the Polish prov- 
ince of the Observants. He was a delegate of the 

Polish province to the Chapter General in Rome 
(1517) and Lyon (1518). 

His Latin chronicle Memoriale ordinis Fratrum 

Minorum relates to the organisation and pasto- 

ral activities of the Polish province of the order 
and is one of the more interesting monuments 

of monastic historiography in Poland. It survives 
in two copies, Kraków, Biblioteka Czartoryskich, 
ms. 3793 and Krakow, Biblioteka Jagiellonska, 
ms. 3539, and a lost third manuscript from the 

Biblioteka Krasińskich in Warsaw was edited 

before it was destroyed. The Warsaw text ends in 
1503, but the others continue to 1536. 

Bibliography 
Text: K. Liske & A. LORKIEWICZ, “Breve memo- 
riale ordinis Fratrum Minorum a fratre I. de K. 
compilatum", MPH 5, 1888. H. ZEISSBERG, "Trac- 
tatus cronice Fratrum Minorum Observantium a 

tempore Constantiensis Concilii et specialiter de 
Provincia Poloniae", Archiv für Osterreichische 
Geschichte, 49 (1873), 297-425 [Warsaw MS]. 

Literature: K. KANTAK, Bernardyni polscy 1, 1933, 
279-304. K. KANTAK, Encyklopedia Katolicka 7, 
1997, 910. RepFont 6, 343f. 

MiECZYSLAW MEJOR 

Jan van Boendale 
[Jan de Clerc] 

ca 1280-1351. Low Countries. Town clerk of 

Antwerp (Brabant, Belgium); closely involved 
with the Brabantine political elites. Author of 
historical and didactic works in Middle Dutch, 
including Brabantsche Yeesten (History of Bra- 
bant) and Van den derden Eduwaert (On Edward 

III). 

The Brabantsche Yeesten are a rendering in 
vernacular verse of Brabantine dynastic history 

from its oldest progenitor, Pippin 1 (7th cen- 
tury) to Duke John III (reigned 1312-55), paying 

special attention to the ‘Brabant ancestors’ who 
were active during the crusades: Charlemagne 
and Godefroid de Bouillon. A first version, com- 
missioned by the Antwerp alderman Willem 
Bornecolve, was completed in 1316. Later Jan 
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himself continued this work in 1318, ca 1324, ca 

1335, 1347 and 1351, at the same time revising the 
previous four books. In its most elaborate form, 
the text runs to some 16,000 lines. It is arranged 

in five books, ordering the history of the Bra- 

bant dynasty according to the development of 
its status. The first three books consist mainly of 
excerpts of -> Jacob van Maerlant's Spiegel His- 
toriael; the fourth book is largely a translation of 

the > Chronica de origine ducum Brabantiae. The 
fifth is original writing by Jan himself, and is a key 
source of information for the political history of 
Brabant, Jan being an exponent of one of the main 
players, with detailed knowledge of the balance of 
power. Here, the town’s view that the duke was 
the representative of the Brabant Bonum com- 

mune finds its most elaborate expression. In 1322 

and 1332 Jan made two abridged versions of this 

chronicle, both entitled Korte kroniek van Bra- 

bant (Short chronicle of Brabant). 

With the exception of one fragment, all five 
existing manuscripts of the Brabantsche Yeesten 
date from the 15th century. Only one of these is 
illustrated. The Yeesten proved very influential in 
the 15th century. They were translated into Latin, 
or at least used as the guiding source, by > Petrus 

de Thimo, > Emond de Dynter and the anony- 
mous author of the Chronica de origine ducum 
Brabantiae. Courtier Jan van Edingen translated 
the Yeesten into French. They were also the main 
source for the anonymous > Alderexcellenste 
Cronijcke van Brabant, printed in 1497. In the 
second quarter of the 15th century an anony- 
mous poet added a sixth and a seventh book to 
the Brabantsche Yeesten, totalling around 30,000 
lines and bringing history up to the year 1430. 
The Yeesten survive in six main manuscripts. 

One of the earliest, ca 1430, is the Kluit manu- 
script, which contains autograph text by Petrus 

de Thimo (Leiden, UB, Ltk. 1019). The Affligem 

manuscript (Brussels, KBR, ms. IV 684-685, ca 

1445) contains books 4 and 5, in part beautifully 
illustrated. 

Van den derden Eduwaert is a small vernacu- 
lar rhyme-chronicle (2018 lines) of Edward III 

of England's 1338-40 campaign in France, parts 

of which were incorporated in the Brabantsche 
Yeesten. 

In addition to his historical work, Jan wrote 

several rhymed didactic treatises of historio- 
graphical importance. In Der leken Spiegel (Lay- 

man’s mirror, ca 1325-30), he inserted lengthy 

expositions of biblical and papal history. In one 
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long and remarkable chapter of this work, he 
analyzes the obligations of a poet with regard to 
historical truth. In Jans Teesteye (Jan’s testimony, 

ca 1330-34) and the Boec van der wraken (Book 

of divine vengeance, 1346, continued in 1351) he 
uses an abundance of historical examples to illus- 

trate his views about the social issues of his time. 

See also: > Brabantsche Yeesten Continuation. 
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ROBERT STEIN 

Jan van Heelu 

late 13th or early 14th century. Low Countries 
(Brabant). Author of the Yeeste van den slag van 

Woeringen. Jan came from Helen near Zoutleeuw, 
and was probably a commander of the Teutonic 
Order in Bekkevoort near Diest. 

The Yeeste van den slag van Woeringen (His- 
tory of the battle of Worringen) or Rymkronyk 
was written between 1288 and 1291. It relates in 
verse the battle between John I, duke of Lower 

Lorraine and Brabant, and among others Reynold 
I, count of Guelders, fought in 1288 to the north 
of Cologne. As victor Jahn I took control of the 

duchy of Limbourg. In the prologue a parallel is 
drawn between the events preceding the battle 
and the Biblical story of the tyrannical Pharao 
and the Jews. Apart from the prologue the text 
consists of two parts: the first relates more elabo- 
rately the life of John I and the events which took 
place in the five years preceding the battle, while 
the second and more extensive part offers an epic 
account of the battle itself. In this part Jan first 

relates the events of the battle in chronologi- 
cal order, after which he gives an account of the 
heroic deeds of a long list of individual Braban- 
tine knights. Jan dedicated this text to Margaret 

of York, daughter of Edward III and engaged to 
John II (crown-prince of Brabant) as a means for 

her to learn Dutch. 
The Yeeste survived in one 15th-century manu- 

script (The Hague, KB, 76 E 23); fragments were 

inserted in a 15th-century copy of > Jan van 
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Boendale’s Brabantsche Yeesten (Brussels, KBR, 

IV 684-685). 
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SJOERD BIJKER 

Janko of Czarnków 

[Jan, Janek, Janko z Czarnkowa] 

ca 1320-87. Poland. Son of Bogumil, the alder- 
man of Czarnków (Greater Poland), a country 
gentleman probably from Ruszków near Opatów 
(Lesser Poland). His brother Szymon and his 
nephew Henryk worked in the royal chancellery. 

Janko of Czarnków was a lawyer who held office 

as canon of Butzen in Mecklenburg until 1356 
and of Poznań, as cantor in Wrocław, as a dip- 
lomat in Avignon (1362-66), as archdeacon of 

Gniezno from 1367, and as crown deputy chan- 
cellor of the treasury during the years 1366-71. 
In 1372 he was exiled from Poland for the theft of 
the royal insignia from the tomb of Kazimierz the 
Great, and spent time in Silesia, the Czech lands 

(Prague) and Brandenburg (Lebus), returning to 

Poland by the end of 1374. 
After his return from Butzen in 1356, he began 

to gather materials with the intention of writing 
a history of Poland after 1333. Around 1360 he 
began De morte Wladislai Lokyetk regis Poloniae, 
De coronacione Kazimiris regis a chronicle of the 

years 1333-41, but he never completed it. In the 
years 1367-70 he made five chronicle notes, so- 

called Memorabilia Wladislaviensis, an annalistic 

account of the years 1345-53. After his return 
from exile he continued his work. Removed from 
political activity, he settled again in Gniezno. His 
intention was now to compile a chronicle of the 
Polish history from the earliest times up to the 
14th century. At this time he probably wrote (or 
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possibly reworked) the > Chronica Poloniae 
maioris on the history of Poland until 1273, and 
he added a note to the Calendario Wladislaviensi 
(1335-75). 

Above all, he wrote the so called Chronicle of 

Janko of Czarnkéw—a kid of a diary presenting 

a one-sided point of view, that of an opponent of 
the succession of the Angevin dynasty to the Pol- 
ish throne, on the history of the reign of Louis I 
(1370-84) in Poland. It is originally divided into 

116 chapters, but only 113 in modern editions, 
as chapters 1-2 reproduce his own chronicle of 
the years 1333-41, and chapter 3 is a fragment of 
the > Chronicon Cracoviensis (Kraków cathedral 

chronicle). This work survives in 15 medieval 

manuscripts, including Vatican, BAV, ottob. lat. 

2068, fol. 159'— 194", 

All of Janko's own works together with others 
he collected, were collated by him to form the cor- 
pus known as the > Chronica longa seu magna 
Polonorum seu Lechitarum. 
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Jans [der] Enikel 
(Jans the Grandson) 

ca 1240-post 1302. Austria. A high-ranking 
member of the Viennese patriciate. Author of 
Weltchronik (World Chronicle) and Fürstenbuch 

(Book of Princes) in Middle High German verse. 

Probably started by 1272, though an alterna- 
tive view places it in the 1280s, the Weltchronik 

recounts the history of the world from the cre- 
ation until 1250 in ca 30,000 lines of verse. Appar- 

ently modelled conceptually on the Weltchronik 
of > Rudolf von Ems and the > Christherre- 
Chronik, but not using either directly, and on the 
> Kaiserchronik, which is a major source, it pres- 

ents first Old Testament narratives (about half the 

chronicle) and then tales from Greece, Rome and 

mediaeval Europe. The view that much of the nar- 
rative is taken from > Honorius Augustodunen- 
sis has been discredited. Rather, Jans assembles 

material from a variety of sources, including oral 
traditions, which he reworks freely, preferring a 
good story to an authoritative report. There is an 
amusing account of events on Noah’s ark, a scan- 
dalous story of Charles the Great, and the first 
German tale of Pope Joan. The life of Frederick 
II is recounted fully, and the hint of his possible 
return from the dead gives the final verses an 
eschatological note: die einen jehent mit grózem 
schal, / daz er si erstorben / und in ein grap ver- 
borgen, / sô habent siimlich diesen strit, / er leb 
noch in der werlt wit, / welchez under den beiden 
si, / des meeres bin ich worden fri (Some proclaim 
loudly that he is dead and hidden in a grave, but 

others hold that he is still at large in the world. 
Which of the two is correct? I'm sure I have no 
idea! 28952-8). 

Five manuscripts contain the Weltchronik 
complete or almost complete, the earliest of 
which (Munich, BSB, cgm 11) dates from roughly 
1340. The Leipzig manuscript (UB, Rep. II.116a) 
has inserts and a continuation which may reflect a 
revision by Jans himself. Sections of this chronicle 

also appear in compilations by > Heinrich von 
München and others. Jans' concept includes a 
cycle of ca 250 framed miniatures, which can best 

be seen in the Regensburg manuscript (Thurn 
und Taxis Hofbibliothek, ms. Perg. III) [Fig. 38]. 

Written after the Weltchronik, from which it 

borrows, the Fiirstenbuch recounts the history of 
Vienna from its foundation until 1246, where it 

breaks off abruptly after 4258 lines of verse. This is 
theearliest town chronicle in German, andtheonly 
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witness to some of the events under the House of 
Babenberg. There are interesting accounts of the 
foundation of the Scots monastery in Vienna, the 

imprisonment of Richard Lionheart, and Min- 

nesang at the Viennese court. The Fiirstenbuch 

was an important source for a number of later 
Austrian chronicles, including > Ottokar von 

Steiermark and Thomas > Ebendorfer. There are 

seven surviving manuscripts, four of them in the 
National Library in Vienna: the edition follows 
ONB, cod. 2733. Editio princeps by Hieronymus 
Megiser (Linz 1618). 

Jans is important as the first urban chronicler 

in the German language. Although he shows 
the influence of both pious and courtly tradi- 
tions, he sometimes appears rather to parody 

these, and obviously enjoys scurrilous humour 
at the expense of people in positions of power. 
The patrician perspective comes across in many 

of the Biblical stories, where for example Abra- 
ham's tent becomes a house with an inner court- 
yard, Joseph's administration of Egypt is marked 
by his ruthless business instinct, and the trials of 
Job are replaced by losses which would have been 
painful to a mediaeval trader. Jans questions the 
view that the story of Noah's sons justifies the 
dominance of the nobility, arguing that we are all 
alike descended from Adam, a telling statement of 
the new urban self-awareness. His access to Jew- 

ish material, which he contrasts objectively with 
Christian equivalents, reflects urban contacts 
which would not have informed his monastic or 
courtly predecessors. 
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Jarloch of Milevsko 
[Gerlach von Mühlhausen] 

ca 1165-1221/34. Germany, then Bohemia. 
Born probably in the neighbourhood of Würz- 

burg, he was educated in Oberzell near Würz- 

burg (1174-7). About 1177 Gerlach was taken by 



JARLOCH OF MILEVSKO 906 

av MUG iQ vinemose 

Fig.38 Jans der Enikel, Weltchronik. Noah releases the animals from the ark, among them the ram 
which discovers the wine. Regensburg, Thurn und Taxis Hofbibliothek, ms. Perg HI, fol. 17". 
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Gottschalk, abbot of Zeliv, to Bohemia, where he 
naturalised, so that he used also the Czech form 
of his name, Jarloch. In 1185 he became abbot of 

the Premonstratensian monastery in Milevsko 

(southern Bohemia). 

Between 1214and 1222 he continued the unfin- 

ished Latin Annals of > Vincent of Prague in the 
form of larger annals for the years 1167-98. Even 
this continuation remained unfinished. Jarloch 

reflected the political and ecclesiastical history of 
Bohemia from the perspective of a representative 

of the internationally organised church order in 

connection with the situation in the Empire and 

with current events in European politics, includ- 

ing a narrative of the third crusade borrowed 
from > Ansbert. He also pays special attention to 
thearrival of Premonstratensians in Bohemia and 
to his benefactor Gottschalk in particular. Besides 
his own memories and the testimony of eyewit- 
nesses, his sources include the lost Latin annals of 
Strahov and various letters and documents. 

The sole manuscript is Prague, Strahovská kni- 
hovna Kláštera premonstrátů v Praze, DF III 1, ca 
16 folios, with autographical corrections, notices, 
and additions. The work was used as a source of 
material by Přibik > Pulkava of Radenín, and 
probably also by the so called > Dalimil. 
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Jaume I of Aragon 

1208-76. Aragon/Catalonia (Iberia). King of 

Aragon 1213-76. Author of the Llibre dels fets 
(Book of deeds). Written in Catalan prose, dic- 

tated by the king, probably during the last five 
years of his life. About 160,000 words in length, it 
isa history of Jaume's early life (1208-29), his suc- 

cessful military campaigns in Majorca (1229-35), 
Valencia (1232-58) and Murcia (1264-6), and 

his political relations, especially with Navarre, 

Castile, Urgell and the papacy. As the king's own 
version of'events, it was intended for the use both 
ofa general public and his successors, though the 
work had little popularity outside of the family 
circle. An eyewitness account, with little evidence 
of outside influences except possibly for a few 
poems concerning his forebears, it is one of the 
great works of medieval Catalan literature and 
one of very few medieval royal autobiographies. 
However, it can only be used with caution for the 
analysis of Jaume's reign. The work of a master 
storyteller, who manipulates the events of his life 
to suggest his every act was motivated by a singu- 
lar devotion to God, it is the history of what James 
believed he should have said, done and believed. 
"The work survives in eight medieval manuscripts. 
The earliest is of 1313, a Latin translation by the 
Dominican Pere -> Marsili of a Catalan original 
now lost. The earliest extant Catalan text is that 
of the monastery of Poblet in 1343, now in Barce- 
lona, BU, ms. 1016. The Latin version is found in 
Barcelona, UB, ms. 64 (dated 1314). 
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Jean d'Antioche 
[Harent d'Antioche] 

fl. late 13th century. Palestine. Translator into 
Old French. Jean belonged to the Hospitalers; his 
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name refers to his stay in Antioch before the con- 
quest by the Mamelukes in 1268; he then moved 

to Acre, where in 1282 (or 1272—both dates are 

in the manuscript, Chantilly, Musée Condé, 433, 
likely autograph) he translated Cicero's Rheto- 
ric as the Rettorique de Marc Tulles Cyceron at 
the request of Guillaume de Saint-Etienne. This 
translation is signed Johan d’Antioche, que l'en 
apele de Harens. He is probably identical to the 
Harent d'Antioche who signed the translation of 

> Gervase of Tilbury's Otia Imperialia, known as 
Le livre de grant delict or Le Passetemps imperial 
(Recreation for an Emperor), preserved in a sole 

manuscript (Paris, BnF, fr. 9113, 15th century) 

and based on manuscript N ofthe Latin text (Vat- 
ican, BAV, lat. 933). Jean is probably himself the 

author of four short exempla inserted to replace 

missing chapters of the source manuscript. In 
Book ILI7 he transcribes a long quotation of 
Brunetto Latini's Tresor on Frederick II and his 
son Manfred, thus updating the list of emperors 
which Gervase finished in the 1220s. 

Jean should not be confused with the sixth- 

century Byzantine historian > John of Antioch. 
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Jean d'Enghien 

15th century. Low. Countries. Flemish knight, 
who was the lord of Kestergat (West of Brussels) 

and was in the service of Philip the Good from 
1420. He wrote a French chronicle of Brabant up 
to 1288. The chronicle starts with the Flood and 

finishes with the Battle of Woeringen in 1288. 

He draws on the work of > Jan van Boendale, 

> Emond de Dynter, > Hugh of Fleury, and 
the > Pseudo-Turpin amongst others. There are 
four books, of which the fourth fills nearly half the 

chronicle. There may have been a fifth, lost book. 
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Three manuscripts survive: Brussels, KBR, 21266, 

fol 1'-159* (15th-16th century); KBR, 21983-4, 

fol. 2-271 (17th century or later); & London, BL, 

add 18290 (15th century). 
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Jean de Haynin 

1423-95. France. Burgundian knight, writing 
in French. His Memoires cover the period 1466- 

77. He used his own notes, mostly made shortly 

after the events described, and is strongly pro- 

Burgundian. Although mainly interested in war— 
his narrative goes from the war of the League of 
the Public Weal to the executions of Hugonet and 
Humbercourt—he also describes the wedding of 
Charles the Bold. The work can be divided into 
two parts. The first, 1466-70, the more valuable, is 
largely an eyewitness account. The second, 1470-7 
is based on second-hand information. Jean’s style 
is unadorned with rhetoric. There is one manu- 
script: Brussels, KBR, II 2545. 
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Jean de Joinville 

1224-1317. France. Friend and biographer of 
Louis IX of France (St. Louis). The son of Simon 

de Joinville, senechal of Champagne, and Bea- 
trice d'Auxonne, he was knighted in 1245 and 

accompanied Louis on the seventh Crusade 

(1248-54). In 1250, the king and his troops were 

captured by the Mameluks in al-Mansourah. 
After their release, the king and his remaining 

advisors travelled into Syria, where Joinville and 

Louis IX forged an intimate friendship that lasted 

well beyond their return to France in 1254. How- 

ever he refused to participate in Louis' new cru- 
sade in 1267. Louis died in Tunis in 1270 and was 
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canonized in 1297 after a papal inquest at which 
Joinville gave evidence. 

At the behest of Queen Jeanne de Navarre, wife 

of Philippe le Bel, Joinville composed a vernacu- 
lar life of Louis, his Vie or Histoire de Saint Louis, 
completed in 1309 and dedicated to Jeanne's son, 

Louis le Hutin. There are two copies: Paris, BnF, 
fr. 13568 (probably 14th century) and fr. 10148 
(16th century). Joinville divides his work into 

two main parts, first a testimony of Louis' saintly 
comportment and, second, accounts of the king's 
chivalric exploits. Both ideas converge in four 
illustrationsin thelater manuscript depicting par- 
ticularly selfless moments known as the 4 grans 
faiz (four great feats): when Louis went ashore 

at the siege of Damietta; when he refused to hide 

during the retreat from al-Mansourah; when he 

remained in the Holy Land for four years despite 
30:1 odds; and finally, when he refused to des- 
ert his men aboard the vessel shipwrecked along 
rocks at Cyprus, The spectacular narrative of the 
death of the king follows the eyewitness account 
of Louis’ fifth son Pierre. The chronicle presents 
a very personal account of the king’s exploits, 
which reveals much about Joinville himself; there 
are accounts of financial hardships, dangerous sea 
voyages, disease, and an undisciplined crusading 
army, and many digressions, including some on 
Muslim customs. 
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Jean de Langhe 
[John of Ypres, de Ipra; Iohannes Longus, 

le Long] 

ca 1320 (?)-2 January 1383. France. Born in 

Ypres (modern Belgium), he became a monk 

and (from 1365) abbot of the Benedictine abbey 

of St. Bertin near Thérouanne in the County of 
Flanders. Author of the Chronicon Sancti Bertini 

(also known as the Chronicon Sithiense). 

Written shortly before 1383, the chronicle is a 

compilation of older historical narratives (most 

JEAN DE MAGNICOURT 

notably the 10th-century Gesta abbatum Sithien- 
sium of > Folcuin of St. Bertin and his 12th-cen- 

tury continuators), hagiographies and archival 

sources. It deals with the history of the abbey 
and its leaders from the foundation in 590 until 

1292. Its importance lies in the fact that it con- 
tains information from a number of sources that 

are now lost. At least 27 manuscripts have been 
preserved, nine of these in the municipal library 
of St. Omer: BM, 739-41, 743-45, 811-12 & 818; 

others include Arras, BM, 402 & 668; Boulogne- 

sur-Mer, BM, 147; Brussels, KBR, 3366 and Paris, 

BnF, lat. 5438. Some 15th-century manuscripts 

are preceded by full-page miniatures representing 
the monastic community and its patrons. 

Bibliography 
Text E. ManTENE & U. Duranp, Thesaurus 

novus anecdotorum 3, 1717,445-776. O. HOLDER- 

Eccer, MGH SS 25, 1880, 747-866 [partial]. 

Literature: L. VAN DER Essen, “Jean d'Ypres ou 

de Saint-Bertin (11383). Contribution à l'histoire 

de l'hagiographie médiévale en Belgique”, Revue 
Belge de Philologie et d'Histoire, 1 (1922), 483-5. 
S. VANDERPUTTEN, Sociale perceptie en maats- 

chappelijke positionering in de middeleeuwse 
monastieke historiografie (8ste- 15de eeuw), 2001, 

209. Narrative Sources J104. RepFont 6, 351f. 

STEVEN VANDERPUTTEN 

Jean de Magnicourt 

ca 1415-post-1507. France. Lord of Verchin- 
en-Ternois. Between 1458-68 he wrote a con- 

tinuation of the chronicle of > Enguerrand de 
Monstrelet (1444-67) in twelve chapters. Sources 

include the > Pseudo-Turpin Chronicle, Jean 
> Froissart and chronicles of Flanders and Liège. 
There are two manuscripts (location uncertain). 

One, only two folios in length and containing a 
description of the battle of Azincourt, is probably 
still in the chateau de Trancourt. 
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Jean de Noyal 
[Desnouelles] 

d. 1396. France. Abbot of the Benedictine mon- 
astery of St. Vincent in Laon between 1367 and 
1396. Author of two world chronicles, the French 

Miroir historial and a lost Latin Historialis Col- 
lectarius. 

The Miroir historial originally recounted his- 

tory from the creation until 1380 in twelve books. 
However, the first nine books are lost. The last 
three books (x-x11) are preserved in a sole man- 
uscript, Paris, BnF, fr. 10138 (191 fol.), of the 
mid-15th century, containing several unfinished 
features, Excerpts from Books vti-xrt are to be 
found in the 17th-century BnF, Baluze 60). Books 
X-XII cover the years 1223-1380 and concentrate 
on thehistory of France, the Holy Roman Empire, 

the Holy See and the Iberian Peninsula. The Mus- 
lim rulers, the Mongols and the geography of 
the Near East are described in brief. The Miroir 
also has a local perspective, and minor events 
from Northern France are given considerable 
Space. 

The only original parts of the chronicle are 
those concerning the history of Laon. The rest 
is a compilation based on Guillaume de Nan- 
gis' Chronique amplifiée des rois de France with 
its continuation, > Martin of Opava's chronicle 
of popes and emperors, > Bernard Gui's Flores 
chronicorum, the anonymous > Chronique nor- 
mande du XIV* siècle, > Oliver of Paderborn's 
Historia Damiatina, Haymarus monachus flo- 
rentinus’ Epistola patriarchae Iherusalem and 
> Giovanni da Pian del Carpine's Historia Mon- 
galorum. The last three sources are probably 
translated from > Vincent of Beauvais’ Specu- 
lum historiale. Jean de Noyal's narrative style is 
not strictly chronological, providing sometimes 
two or even three different versions of the same 
event, 
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Jean d'Outremeuse 

[Jean des Preis; des Prés; Johannes 

Ultramosanus] 

1338-1400. Low Countries. Clerk from Liége. 
Author of several works in different genres in 
French including historical texts, most impor- 
tantly the Chronique abrégée, the Geste de Liege 
and the Myreur des Histors. His Ogier le Danois 
is a chanson de geste, which presents Radus Des 
Prés, Ogier’s right hand man, as Jean d’Outre- 
meuse's ancestor. He also wrote a Trésorier of 
precious stone s. Compared to his Liége con- 
temporary Jacques de > Hemricourt, Jean 
d'Outremeuseis seen as less serious, judicious and 
reliable, more poetic, verbose and superficial. 

The Chronique abrégeé, or Chronique en bref, 
runs from the fall of Troy to 1400. However it 
seems to have survived only as part of the Myreur 
des Histors. 

The Geste de Liège is a verse chronicle of Liège 
in 53,000 lines from the foundation of Tournay to 
the end of the 14th century. Most of the third vol- 
ume and some of the second are lost. It is useful 
for the biographies of bishops and the details of 
wars and councils. There are nine manuscripts of 
which the earliest is Brussels, KBR, 10989, prob- 
ably written in 1523. The others are mainly 16th 
century and incomplete. 

The Myreur des Histors is a universal history 
from the Flood to the end of the 13th century. The 
author made an immense effort to be as accurate 
as possible and over 73 different sources have 
been identified. Sections of Jean's Ogier le Danois 
are included, as is the Geste de Liége. Nearly all 
the surviving sixteen manuscripts are in Brussels 
of which the earliest are Brussels, KBR, 10455 (ca 
1440) and 10456 (1440-5), 
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Jean de Roye 

ca 1425-early 1490s. France. Chamberlain 
and counsellor to Louis XI, secretary to the duke 
Jean II of Bourbon and author of a chronicle 
known as the Chronique scandaleuse. Born to a 
high-ranking Parisian family, he was appointed 
notary at the Châtelet in Paris at the beginning 
of Louis' reign. In 1465, he became secretary to 
Jean and warden of the Hótel de Bourbon. His 

chronicle has been known since the 16th century 
as the Chronique scandaleuse due to his critical 
views of Louis XI's reign. There are two surviv- 
ing manuscripts (Paris, BnF, fr. 2889 and 5062). 

The former starts in medias res with Louis XI's 
entry into Paris on August 31, 1469 and ends 
abruptly with the battle of Guinegate (7 August 

1479). The latter, which bears Jean de Roye’s 

signature, narrates the events between 1460 and 
March 1479. Parts of the Chronique scandaleuse 

were subsequently compiled into other texts, such 

as Jean le Clerc's chronicle (BnF, Clairambault 

481), Robert > Gaguin’s Compendium supra 
Francorum gestis, and Antoine Vérard’s edi- 

tion of the Chronique martiniane (see Sébastien 

> Mamerot). 
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Jean de St. Gelais 

early 16th century. Northern France. Author of 
Histoire de Louis XII, roy de France, Père du peuple 
(History of Louis XII, king of France, father of the 

people), a work in vernacular prose, composed in 
1510. This work is frequently quoted by historians 
because ofthe author's familiarity with the French 
court, allowing him to give valuable insights into 
the administrative structures and the private life 

of Louis; it awaits a modern edition. Manuscript: 
Vienna, ÓNB, cod. 2588 (dated 1510). 
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Jean de Stavelot 
[ohannes Stabulensis] 

1388-1449. Low Countries. Chronicler, poet, 

illustrator and painter., The son of the deputy 
mayor of Stavelot, he became a monk in the Bene- 

dictine Abbey of St Laurent in Liège in 1403. He 
wrote two chronicles, one vernacular, the other 

Latin. 

Composed between 1411 and 1447 the vernacu- 

lar Chronique liégeoise covers the years 1400-47. It 

continues the chronicle of > Jean d'Outremeuse 

(for which it forms the fifth book) and in its turn 

is continued by > Adrian of Oudenbosch up to 
1482. Jean de Stavelot is particularly interested in 
the schism between Benedict XIII and Urban II, 

in the Bishops of Liége, John of Bavaria and John 

of Heinsberg, and in general and ecclesiastical his- 
tory, for example the Hussite Crusade of 1421 and 

the coronation of Frederick III in 1442. The Chro- 

nique was later used as a source by > Humbert 
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de Pas de Wonck. It is found in the manuscripts 
Brussels, KBR, 10455, 10456 & 10457-62. 

The Latin chronicle was once believed lost, 
apart from fragments in an early print by Joannes 
Chapeavillus (Liége, 1616). However, BALAU 
was able to identify as StaveloUs a text transmit- 
ted anonymously in some eight manuscripts. 
It covers the years 1364-1428 in an expansive 
but annalistically structured account, focussing 
like the vernacular work on the affairs of the 
Liège bishops. Good manuscripts include 
Brussels, KBR, ms. 9841 and 21822. 
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Jean de Venette 

ca 1307-70. France. Author of a Latin history 
of the mid-14th-century. A Carmelite from the 
village of Venette near Compiégne who usually 
lived in Paris in the Carmelite house of the Place 
Maubert. He spent two years (1354 and 1368) in 
Reims. Almost certainly a different person from 
the Carmelite Jean de Venette who in 1357 wrote 
à huge poem of some 40,000 lines in French enti- 
tled Les Trois Maries. 

‘The chronicle has been incorrectly considered 
to be a continuation of the chronicle of > Guil- 
laume de Nangis because it happened to appear in 
some of the same manuscripts. It runs from 1340 
to early 1368 and is particularly concerned with 
events in the Paris region, Picardy, Champagne 
and Normandy. To a lesser extent its interests 
spread to Flanders, Orléans and Brittany. Wri 
ten over a long period it has many gaps, especially 
for the years 1342-5 and 1349-54. The style is 
sober and clipped with no digressions, but con- 
tains many Gallicisms. With a strong desire to be 
reliable John describes events he witnessed such 
as the Black Death and the revolt in Paris of Eti- 
enne Marcel. He devotes much space to natural 
phenomena and their economic consequences: 
stars or meteorites, unseasonable weather, epi- 
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demics, famine, variations in prices and exchange 
rates. Unlike his contemporary chroniclers he is 
sympathetic towards the peasants and hostile to 
the nobility. While he condemns the revolt of the 
peasants, he understands their exasperation. He 
remarks on the emergence of a French patriotism, 
hates the English and praises people like Ferré 
who offer resistance to the invaders. His attitude 
is close to that of the ordinary Parisian. His text, 
which survives in such manuscripts as Lyon, 
BM, 228, was first published by Luc d’Achery in 
Spicilegium II. 
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Jean de Vignay 

ca 1282/5-post 1335. France. Originally from 
Normandy, law student, priest and hospitaller 
of Saint-Jacques du Haut-Pas. He made French 
translations of works in various genres. His Miroir 
historial is a very faithful rendering of the entire 
Latin text of? Vincent of Beauvais’ Speculum his- 
toriale. On the other hand, the Chronique de Pri- 
mat, a translation of > Primat's Latin chronicle, 
is a puzzling text in that the Latin original is now 
lost, except for the extracts borrowed by > Guil- 
laume de Nangis. As he used Primat’s chronicle 
as a continuation of the Speculum historiale, Jean 
kept from Primat only the events from 1254 to 
1285. While all of Jean's Chronique de Primat is 
found in a single manuscript (London, BL, Royal 
ms. 19.D.i), 13 multi-volume copies of the Miroir 
historial remain, the majority lacking one volume 
or more. His Oisivetez des emiperieres translates 
the Otia imperialia of > Gervase of Tilbury, and 
the Légende dorée is a translation of the Legenda 
aurea of > Jacob of Voragine. 
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Jean de Wavrin . 

ca 1400-ca 1475. Flanders (Low Countries). 

Author of a French-language chronicle on Eng- 
lish history. Born around 1400 (his chronicle 
describes him as 15 years old when he was present 
at the battle of Agincourt), Jean de Wavrin was 

the illegitimate son of a Flemish nobleman who 
followed a military career in the Burgundian and 
English armies. After the Treaty of Arras (1435) 

he returned to the service of Duke Philip the Good 

of Burgundy and married Marguerite Hangouart 
at Lille (1437). Duke Philip legitimised Wavrin 
in the same year and employed him in diplo- 
matic and administrative positions, which led 
him (amongst other destinations) to Rome and 

England. Wavrin’s service led to social advance- 
ment: knighted and entitled with the lordship of 
Forestel (1442), he became chambellan (cham- 

berlain, 1462) and conseiller (counsellor, 1465) of 

Duke Philip and frequently fulfilled diplomatic 

missions to the English court. He died between 
1472-5. 

A famous bibliophile, Wavrin assembled an 
impressive library of mainly chivalric romances, 
works on ancient history and didactic texts. The 
collection contained many illuminated works, 
often executed by the so-called “Master of 
Wavrin". In ca 1446 he began compiling the 
first redaction of his Anchiennes cronicques 
d'Engleterre (Ancient chronicles of England)— 

four volumes on the history of England up until 
the death of Henry IV (1413). From ca 1455 he 

wrote two additional volumes on the period 
until 1471. The entire work is dedicated to Jean’s 

nephew Waleran de Wavrin. Its prologue dates 
from ca 1461 and refers to a seventh volume of 
which no traces are known. 

One richly illuminated complete manuscript, 
previously owned by Louis of Bruges, is extant 
(Paris, BNF, fr. 74-85). Incomplete manuscripts 

are conserved at Vienna (ONB, cod. 2534; vol. 1), 

The Hague (Koninklijke Bibliotheek, ms. 133 A 
7; vols. 2, 3, and 5), Baltimore (Walters Art Gal- 

lery, ms. W. 201; vol. 4 of the Hague manuscript), 

London (BL, Royal ms. 14 E IV and 15 EIV; vols. 

3 and 1), Paris (BnF, fr. 71-72, 87, 2807, 20358 & 

20359) and San Marino CA (Huntington Library, 
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HM 28562). Large parts of the work are com- 

piled from older material, but Wavrin frequently 
adds to his sources (especially the Brut tradi- 

tion and > Geoffrey of Monmouth for the early 
period). 

The chronicle becomes more elaborate towards 
Wavrin's own time. It relies mainly on > Frois- 
sart for the 14th century, then on > Enguerrand 
de Monstrelet, his anonymous continuator, 
> Jean Lefévre, and > Jacques du Clercq, result- 

ing in a stronger focus on French history for this 
period. Volume 5 is of particular interest for the 
history of southeastern Europe: it furnishes a 
detailed description of the Burgundian crusading 
army's actions in the Black Sea region (1444-6), 

based on the oral account of Waleran de Wavrin, 
the lieutenant et capitaine general (lieutenant and 
commander) of the expedition. 
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KLAUS OSCHEMA 

Jean le Bel 
[li Bials; le Beaulx] 

ca 1290-1370. Low Countries. Canon of Saint 

Lambert of Liége, from a Liége aristocratic fam- 

ily. Author of a Middle French (Picard) chronicle 
written in the third quarter of the 14th century, 
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probably in two or three phases. It covers the 

beginnings of the Hundred Years War and the 
reign of Edward III of England, from 1326 to 

1361. The work is known as Chronique, but in 

the prologue it is called Vraye hystoire du proeu 
et gentil roy Edowart (True History of the Valiant 
and Noble King Edward). 

Though a cleric, Jean lead a noble lifestyle and 
took part in Edward's Scottish campaign of 1327, 
of which he provided a lively account that throws 
light on the practicalities of warfare and the expe- 

riences of soldiers in the field. Jean included an 

ethnographical description of the Scots and of the 

way they fought against the English. During the 
1327 campaign he was amongst the followers of 
John of Hainault, lord of Beaumont (d. 1357), to 
whose household he had belonged in his youth 
and at whose request he composed his chronicle. 
According to > Jean d'Outremeuse, John of 
Hainault corrected an early version of the chron- 
icle, of which then two copies were made, one for 
himself and one for the author. 

Jean's chronicle survives in a single complete 

manuscript (Chalons-en-Champagne, BM, 81) as 
well as in fragments quoted in the work of Jean 
d'Outremeuse. The Chálons manuscript was 
not discovered until 1861, but Jean's chronicle 
was already known through explicit references 
to it in > Froissart’s Chronicles, which began as 
à continuation of Jean and copied very substan- 
tially from it. Many famous passages in Froissart’s 
work are in fact borrowed from Jean, including 

the description of the Scottish campaign of 1327, 
the death of the Scottish king Robert the Bruce, 
thesieges of Hennebont and Calais, and the battle 
of Crécy. 

Jean wrote in a clear and sober prose style, 

avoiding artificial literary language. He had a tal- 
ent for describinga complete situation by singling 
out significant details. He used vivid and direct 
imagery. Jean did not use written sources, but 
based his chronicle on his own experiences and 
on eyewitness accounts. He declined to describe 

events for which he had no reliable informa- 

tion and reacted against the untrustworthiness 
of certain rhymed chronicles. His positive atti- 
tude towards Edward III did not prevent him 
from recording the alleged rape of the count- 
ess of Salisbury by Edward. This story lacks any 
basis in fact and was inspired by anti-English 
propaganda. 
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Jean Lefèvre de St. Rémy 
[Jean Charolais; Jean Toison d'Or] 

1396-1468. Northern France. King-of-arms 
of Philip the Good, Duke of Burgundy. Author 
of a French-language chronicle, the Chronique 
ou Mémoire sur l'institution de la Toison d'Or 
(Chronicle and Dissertation on the Institution 
of the Golden Fleece), which was composed 
between 1462 and 1468. It describes the faits 
d'armes (deeds of arms) in Valois Burgundy 
between 1408 and 1436, and emphasises the role 
of the order of the Golden Fleece. An important 
witness of contemporary events, Lefevre also pro- 
duced other texts used by Georges > Chastelain 
in his own Chronique and by the author of the 
Livre des Faits de Jacques de Lalaing (Ihe Book of 
the Deeds of Jacques de Lalaing). His main source 
is > Enguerrand de Monstrelet. The best manu- 
script is Paris, BnF, fr. 5442 
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Jerome 

[Eusebius Sophronius Hieronymus] 

ca 347-419/20. Eastern Mediterranean. Chris- 

tian apologist, Bible translator and historian. 

Born in Stridon, in Dalmatia (precise location 

unknown). Active in Antioch, Constantinople, 

Romeand Bethlehem, where he moved in 386 and 

stayed until his death. 

In the late 370s, Jerome discovered a copy of 

> Eusebius’ Chronici canones in Antioch and in 

the lead-up to the Council of Constantinople in 
381 took it upon himself to translate it into Latin, 

augment and correct it, and continue it down 

to his own time. The work appeared just before 

the council and seems to have become imme- 

diately popular. His translation is the only one 
that preserved Eusebius' original structure and 
formatting. Our earliest evidence for written (as 

opposed to inscribed) consularia (see also > Con- 
sularia and fasti) predates Jerome by at least forty 
years and so it would seem that the West was 
already experimenting anew with the chronicle 
format and was ready for the reintroduction of a 
Latin chronicle on the Greek model, a genre that 
appears to have been moribund since > Corne- 
lius Nepos and > Pomponius Atticus in the first 
century BC. 

Jerome's major sources for his additions and 

continuation were: 1. a compendium of Roman 

history from its earliest origins, of which the 
> Kaisergeschichte formed the last part (a text 
Jerome calls Latina historia); 2. a recension of the 

Descriptio consulum; 3.the-? Continuatio Eusebii 

Antiochiensis, which formed a continuation of his 

copy of Eusebius; 4. > Suetonius’ De uiris illus- 
tribus, which he refers to in his preface; and 5. a 

similar work, covering famous writers of the reign 

of Constantine. There were other non-historical 
sources as well, such as earlier patristic writings 
and contemporary ecclesiastical documents, and 

his own knowledge. There is evidence from the 
manuscripts that various parts of Jerome's trans- 

lation were compared with the original Greek and 
corrected by various early readers, and that some 
of these readers added or changed entries. Some 

modern scholars have claimed that there was an 

emended editio Romana that Jerome presented 
to Damasus after his departure from Constanti- 

nople, but there is no evidence for this apart from 

the aforementioned emendations. 

"There are many surviving manuscripts of the 
Canones, but most are later reworkings (designed 
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to simplify the complicated structure of the text) 
or epitomes. FoTHERINGHAM used 16 major 

manuscripts for his edition; Hem only eleven. 
The best complete texts are Oxford, Bodleian 
Library, ms. lat. auct. T II 26 (5th century) and 

Berlin, SB, ms. Phill. 1829 (early 9th century), the 

same manuscript that preserves > Hydatius. In 
the 5th and early 6th century others were inspired 
to continue the Canones: > Prosper, the authors 
of the > Gallic Chronicle of 452 and the > 
Gallic Chronicle of 511, > Hydatius, and > Mar- 
cellinus comes, and some of these, Prosper in 
particular, prompted later continuations, which 
led directly to the earliest medieval chronicles. 
All medieval chronicles can therefore trace their 
lineage back directly or indirectly to Jerome and, 
through him, to Eusebius. 

The editio princeps by Bonino Mombrizio was 
published in Milan ca 1475 from a 15th-century 
manuscript of a late reworked tradition of the 
chronicle, but the scholarly arguments over the 
original form of both Eusebius and Jerome's 
chronicles meant that a faithful and accurate edi- 
tion would not appear until HzLw's first partial 
hand-written edition of 1913 and FOTHERING- 
HAM's edition of 1923. HzLw's final complete 

and typeset edition, with apparatus criticus and 
extensive historiographical notes, did not appear 
until 1956. 
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Jewish chronicle tradition 

1. Jewish historical writing; 2. Middle East; 

3. Italy; 4. Ashkenaz (mainly Germany); 

5. Southern France; 6. Sepharad and North 

Africa; 7. Generic questions. 

1. Jewish historical writing 

The Jewish tradition of historical writing is of 
great antiquity. The medieval Jewish chronicle 
could look back to antecedents of great stature. 
Among the pre-medieval Jewish writings which 
are referred to elsewhere in this encyclopedia are 
the historical books of the Hebrew > Bible (cur- 
rent text form ca sixth century Bc); > Artapanus, 
> Aristobulus and > Eupolemus (all third or 
second century Bc); and > Flavius Josephus and 
-> Justus of Tiberias (both first century AD). These 
and other classical Jewish writers were among the 
precursors of the Jewish, Christian and Islamic 
traditions alike. 

Jewish chronicles of the Middle Ages (till ca 

1500) were written in a geographically and cultur- 
ally very diverse area, from Mesopotamia to Spain 
and from the Rhineland to the coast of northern 
Africa. Their production took place in scholarly 

and political centres and often coincided with 
the flourishing of these centres. Since religious 
themes were inseparable from political claims, 
the chronicles often contained political state- 
ments, even when their theme was the succession 
of scholars. Such accounts constitute a genre, the 
so-called “chain of tradition" (Shalshelet ha-Qab- 

balah) of the (Oral) Law. 

2. Middle East 

In Mesopotamia, the most famous author 

> Sherira (10th century) was the head of the 

academy of Pumbedita, which guided and 
administered Jewish communities throughout 
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the Middle East and northern Africa. Sherira 
wrote his history of oral law to the community of 
Qayrawan who felt intellectually challenged 
by the rejection of Mishnah and Talmud by the 
Qaraites (ScHLÜTER, "Auf welche Weise", 3). 

Seder Tannaim va-Amoraim, which was com- 
posed toward the end of the ninth century by an 
anonymous, used as its source a responsum of 
R. Amram (869-881), the gaon of Sura and head 
of the other important academy in Mesopota- 
mia (KAHAN, XII; Baron, 202). In its first part, 
it traces the chain of tradition from Moses to the 
saboraim (sixth or early seventh-century compil- 
ers of the Babylonian Talmud) with often detailed 
information about the scholars (adopted by Rashi 
and the Tosafists, BARON 202). 

Another gaon of Sura, Sa'adya ben Yoseph 
(882-942) explained the successive stages in the 
writing of the Mishnah in his Kitab al-Tarikh 
(Sefer ha-Galuy, Book of Chronology) (BAnow, 
203, 211; Stroumsa). Both works, Seder Tan- 
naim va-Amoraim and Sefer ha-Galuy, responded 
to the claims of the Qaraites and were in this 
regard predecessors of Sherira's epistle, but were 
not cited by him (Baron, 202); Sa'adya defended 
the validity of the Mishnah and Talmud as writ- 
ten Oral Law by putting their origins into the his- 
torical context of catastrophes (SCHLÜTER, "Der 
verlorene historische Kontext"). It is possible that 
in 1159, perhaps in Egypt, an anonymous author 
made use of Sa'adya's Kitab al-Tarikh when writ- 
ing another work of the same title (NEUBAUER, II, 
X, XI, 89-110). Yehuda ben Bartzillai al-Bargeloni, 
rabbi of Barcelona (late eleventh and early twelfth 
century), may in his commentary on Sefer Yetz- 
irah have also been influenced by Sa'adya's work 
(ROTH, 159). Around the same time as Sa'adya 
wrote his Kitab al-Tarikh, Yaqub al-Qirgisani 
(born in Qirgisia) wrote in 927 Kitab al-Anwar, 
containing a survey of the development of the 
Qaraites, directed against the Rabbanites (CHIESA, 
Lockwoonp). 

In the ninth century, probably in Palestine, ` 
Seder 'Olam Zuta (Smaller World Order, includ- 
ing an excerpt of Seder ‘Olam rabba) listed the 
Palestinian leaders of the academy of Tiberias and 
traced the Palestinian branch of the family of Mar 
Zutra II, the son of the Exilarch, the representa- 
tive of the Babylonian Jews, who had become the 
head of the academy of Tiberias after 520 (Ngu- 
BAUER, II, x, 68-87; Lazarus). In this case, the 
Qaraites “fully adopted the scheme propounded 

‘Steerer 
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by our author which helped sustain their own 
founder 'Anan's Davidic ancestry” (BARON, 200; 

Rotu 158). 
In 1094, Evyatar ben Eliyah ha-Kohen (b. 

1040) aimed with his Megillat Evyatar (Scroll of 

Evyatar, written in rhymed prose) “to prove the 
legitimacy of the claim of the Jerusalem yeshivah 
to leadership of the Jewish diaspora (at least in 

Egypt, Palestine, and Syria)”. The political pam- 

phlet also describes the struggle between Evya- 
tar who became gaon after his father's death and 
David ben Daniel ben ‘Azarya who was supported 
by the Qaraites (Gr, x1; Baron, 215). 

Another political conflict was recorded by 
Abraham ben Hillel of Fostat in Egypt in 1196. In 

his Megillat Zutta (Scroll of Zutta) he described 

the reign and disposition (probably by Saladin) of 
the Nagid Zutta, leader of the Jews of Egypt. He 
also praised the leadership of Maimonides (Moses 
ben Maimon, 1135-1204) (Baron, 215). 

Maimonides himself included in his Epistle to 
the Jews of Yemen (Iggeret Teman) a brief history 
of Jewish messianism; and he used Seder Tan- 

naim ve-Amoriam in his computation of the forty 
generations of teachers from Moses to R. Ashi 
(Baron, 202). 

A different perspective and literary production 
is provided by Nathan ben Isaaq ha-Bavli (tenth 
century) who reported for the community in 
Kairuwan about the leadership of the exilarch in 
Baghdad and the geonim of the academies, espe- 
cially the deposition of the Exilarch Uqba, and 
the reign of Rav Saadya Gaon (BEN-Sasson, 153; 

BARON, 213-14). 

3. Italy 

Another important area of Hebrew scholar- 

shipis the southern Italy ofthe Byzantine Empire. 

Here Sefer Yosippon (> Yoseph ben Gurion) with 
its history of the Jews from the Babylonian exile 
to the destruction of the second Temple and the 
fall of Masada in 73 was written in the tenth cen- 
tury, and, in 1054, the family chronicle Megil- 

lat Ahima'atz was written by > Ahima'atz ben 

Paltiel, covering the the difficult relationships of 

the Jewish community to Byzantine rulers from 
the ninth to the eleventh centuries. In the Byz- 
antine Empire, an anonymous author produced 
a “compilation, listing the names and dates of 
several Hellenistic and of all Roman-Byzantine 
tulers down to the fourth year of Nicephoros 
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(967)" (BARON, 211-212; NEUBAUER, I 185-86). 

> Sefer ha-Yashar, composed in Italy, in the early 
sixteenth century, was written as an anonymous 

chronicle of biblical tales. 

4. Ashkenaz (mainly Germany) 

Whereas Megillat Ahima'atz and Megil- 
lat Evyatar fall into the category of family his- 
tory, important chronicles of Ashkenaz can be 
grouped together as chronicles of the Crusades. 
Three chronicles (and a fourth which is lost) by 

the > Mainz Anonymous, > Eliezer bar Nathan 

and > Solomon bar Simson, all writing in Mainz 

in the first half of the twelfth century or earlier, 
describe the persecution of the Jews during the 
First Crusade (1096), Their intentions are to show 

who among the Christians participated in the per- 
secution and how the Jews reacted, and especially 
to record their martyrdom (Qiddush ha-Shent). 

> Ephraim bar Yaqob of Bonn gives an account 
of persecutions during the Second Crusade (1147) 
as well as of persecutions and cases of Qiddush 

ha-Shem in the second half of the twelfth century 
in France and England. Another report about the 
persecutions in 1187/88 in Ashkenaz was pro- 
vided by > Eleazar bar Yudah ben Kalonymos 
shortly after the events. These are collections of 
local reports, partly based on letters sent between 
the communities. An early account of a case of 
looming disaster in Rouen between 1020 and 
1040 is the anonymous Ma'aseh Nora (HABER- 

MANN 19-21). Eliezer’s and Ephraim's accounts 

were copied in the early fourteenth century by 
> Eleazar ben Asher ha-Levi, who included them 
in his compilation Sefer ha-Zikhronot, intended 
as a universal chronicle. The chronicle of > Sal- 

man of St. Goar (first half of the fifteenth century) 

provides a Jewish perspective on the Hussite 

movement, and therefore another perspective on 
“gentile history”. 

5. Southern France 

The three chronicles of southern France, by 
~> Menahem ben Solomon ha-Meiri of Perpig- 
nan, > David ben Samuel of Estelle, and > Isaaq 
ben Yaqob de Lattes of Perpignan are further 
examples of the interest in Gelelirtengeschichte 
and the transmission of scholarship over centuries 

as well as of a dependency between the chronicles 

fictFarini knihovna 
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themselves; in this they might be compared to the 
interrelated chronicles of the Mainz Anonymous, 
Eliezer bar Nathen, and Solomon bar Simson. 

6. Sepharad and North Africa 

There is a long list of Jewish chronicles from 

Spain. Some of them show intertextual relation- 

ships; for example, the chronicle of > Abraham 

bar Hiyya of Barcelona (d. ca 1136?) was used 

by > Abraham ibn Daud (1100-ca 1180) in his 
universal chronicle Sefer ha-Qabbalah. The 

chronicles of the fourteenth and fifteenth cen- 
turies are very diverse: > Menahem ben Aaron 
ibn Zerah (1310-1385) writes a Gelehrtenge- 
schichte; Samuel ibn Senah > Tzartza (fl. ca 1369) 
describes the tribulations of the Jews of his time 
due to political unrest; and Hasdai > Crescas 
(1340-1410/11) reports on the persecution of the 
Jews in 1391. Profiat > Duran (d. ca 1414) wrote 
à comprehensive survey of anti-Jewish persecu- 
tions from 70 to 1391. > Yoseph ben Tzaddiq of 
Arevalo (ca 1417-87) is interested in the chain of 
scholarly tradition including the history of several 
Spanish kings. In his Seder ha-Dorot, > Saadiah 
ibn Danan (ca 1436-93) traced the succession of 
patriarchs, prophets and sages from Abraham to 
Maimonides. And > Abraham ben Solomon of 
Torrutiel (b. 1482) wrote a continuation of Sefer 
ha-Qabbalah of Abraham ibn Daud. Finally, 
Abraham > Zakut (1452-ca 1515), who belongs 
to the generation of post-expulsion writers, wrote 
a “world history” and thus founded together 
with others the Jewish historiography of the 
Renaissance. 

7. Generic questions 

Scholarly discussion of medieval Jewish chron- 
icles has sometimes doubted whether this genre 
existed in the Jewish literature of the Middle Ages 
atall. Y.H, YERUSHALMI set the bar very high, con- 
cluding that there was no historiographical genre 
in medieval Jewry comparable to that of the other 
peoples in whose midst the Jews lived, but rather 
that there were only sporadic “historical writings”. 
In a discussion of YERUSHALM's theses, R. Bon- 
FIL has called for caution in view of the scantiness 
of medieval Jewish historical writing: “There are 
serious reasons which ought to prevent us from 
considering this to be a characteristic of Jewish 
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literary production, as though some substantial 
difference existed between Jewish and Christian 
medieval practices of historical writing—com- 
pared with what would be produced during the 
Renaissance, Christian medieval historical writ- 
ing was equally scarce" (BONFIL, 8). 

In response to both authors, the following 
characteristics should be emphasized: 1) Just as 
with the Christian chronicles, the Hebrew chron- 
icles sought to discover in the meaning of the 
events the history of salvation and God’s unseen 
plan for salvation. 2) There are several chronicles 
which cover the full span of a universal chronicle. 
3) Several chronicles offer unique insights into 
the complex network of relationships between 
the Jews and the Jewish community, on the one 
hand, and the Christian rulers, various individu- 
als and groups, on the other. 4) The argument for 
the apparent absence of a historiographical genre 
carries less weight in the light of the difficult 
transmission situation and the intentional usage 
of chronicles as model texts for other chronicles. 

As this brief overview has shown, in each cul- 
tural region Jews developed their own preferences 
in the subject and style of their chronicles. Despite 
this diversity, the genre of a Jewish chronicle does 
indeed exist: for these chronicles all have a com- 
mon focus on the history of the Jewish religion, 
of the Jews as a people and of their relationships 
with non-Jews. 
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Jiménez de Rada, Rodrigo 
[Rodericus Ximenius de Rada] 

ca 1170-1247. Castile (Iberia). Archbishop of 

Toledo (1209-47) and author of the Breuiarium 
catholice historie; De rebus Hispani, sive Historia 

gothica; Historia romanorum; Historia hugnorum, 
vandalorum et sueuorum, alanorum et silingorum; 
Historia ostrogothorum and Historia arabum, all 
in Latin prose. 

The Breuiarium catholice historie was written 
before 1214, possibly as early as Rodrigo's stu- 
dent days in Paris at the beginning of the century. 
Found in two medieval and one early modern 
manuscript, the Breuiarium is a sacred history of 
the time between Creation and the mission of the 

apostles, interspersed with fragments of profane 
history. It is a paraphrase of biblical history and 
> Peter Comestor's Historia scholastica, liberally 
supplemented with the Glossa ordinaria. Rodrigo 

concludes the Breuiarium in the middle of Acts, 
when Paul and Barnabas announce that they will 
turn their attention to the gentiles since the Jews 

have rejected the Christian message. His focus on 
gentile history in his later works continues the 

story left off in the Breuiarium. The main manu- 

Script is El Escorial, RMSL, X.1.10. 

Rodrigo next completed a series of histories 

that relate the emergence and development of 
Spain. These later historical works each recount 
the different invasions of Spain, from the first, by 
Hercules, to the last, by the Arabs. The first vol- 
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ume in this series to be completed was his best 
known work in thirty extant manuscripts, rep- 

resenting two redactions, the De rebus Hispanie, 

sive Historia gothica, a history in nine books ofthe 
Spanish kingdoms up to his own day that begins 
with the world unified and cleansed under Noah 
before it is divided into regions by Noah's sons, 
and fractured into linguistic groups by the fall of 
the Tower of Babel. Dedicated to Fernando III, 

its hero was Alfonso VIH, that king's grandfa- 
ther, and its greatest triumph was Alfonso's vic- 
tory at the battle of Las Navas de Tolosa in 1212. 
Founded on > Lucas of Tüy's Chronicon Mundi, 

this text established the standard narrative for the 
history of the peninsula to his time, a narrative 
that remained largely accepted until the 19th cen- 
tury. It was translated several times in the Middle 
Ages, including several important translations 
into Castilian. There are at least 30 manuscripts, 
grouped in various sub-families and representing 
two major redactions, one completed in 1243 and 
theother in 1247. Among the earliest manuscripts 
are Madrid, BNE, ms. V*.4.3; ms. 7008; ms. 7104; 
El Escorial, RMSL, c.IV.12; and Madrid, Biblio- 

teca Complutense, ms. 143 
Next he completed the Historia romanorum, 

the Historia hugnorum on the failed barbarian 
invasions of Spain, and the Historia ostrogotho- 
rum which ends with the Ostrogoths scattered 
and partly absorbed into the Visigoths. Like the 
Historia arabum, these short works are found in 
many manuscripts of the De rebus Hispanie. They 
were all finished by 31st March 1243. Rodrigo had 
announced in the Breviarium his plan to write a 
history of the Muslims. 'The long-promised His- 
toria arabum was finished in 1245. It describes 
Mohammed's life and the foundation of Islam, 
and recounts the schism and fracture first of the 
Christian faith, with the emergence of Islam, and 
then of Spain itself, invaded and divided by the 

Muslims. Rodrigo states that he relates the origins 
of the Islamic religion to help weak Christians 
avoid being tempted by its teachings. 

Rodrigo's histories share a preoccupation with 
the origins of peoples and an interest in the tri- 
umph of Christian truth and Catholic orthodoxy 
through the creation, maintenance, fracture, and 
final recovery of Christian hegemony. Rodrigo's 
perspective is encyclopedic, incorporative, and— 
for its day—global. Edited in part by Nebrija 
(Granada, 1545), all but the Breuiarium appear in 

Schott (Frankfurt, 1603). 

«I 
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Jocelin of Brakelond 

fl. 1173-1210. England. Monk of the Benedic- 
tine abbey of Bury St Edmunds in Suffolk, author 
of a Latin chronicle of his abbey in the time of 
Abbot Samson of Tottington: Cronica Jocelini de 
Brakelonda de rebus gestis Samsonis abbatis mon- 
asterii Sancti Edmundi. Jocelin (whose byname 
derives from a street in Bury St Edmunds) joined 
the monastic community in 1173, was made 
chaplain to the (new) abbot, Samson, in 1182, and 
thereafter served as guest-master. The prose text 
covers the period 1173-1202. The unclassical but 

clear and personal style portraying the day-to-day 
details of the house is striking (he wonders, for 
example, about the appointment of a particular 
prior). CLARKE's translation is rightly subtitled "a 
picture of monastic life in the days of Abbot Sam- 
son." It ends, however, some years before Sam- 
son's death in 1210. The work survives in full only 
in BL, Harley ms. 1005, the Liber albus from Bury 

St Edmunds, and is incomplete in other manu- 

scripts. Jocelin claims also to have written a work 
onSt Robert, though this has not survived. A work 
dealing with Samson's predecessor, Abbot Hugh, 
likewise preserved in Harleian 1005, is probably 

not by Jocelin. The Cronica Jocelini is a source of 
Carlyle's Past and Present (1843). 
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Jodok of Głuchołazy 
[of Ziegenhals] 

d. 1447. Silesia. Regular canon of St. Augustine 
in Wroclaw. Abbot of the monastery in Wroclaw 
from 1429 on. Graduate of Kraków University. 
First author of the Chronica abbatum Beatae 
Mariae Virginis in Arena, a Latin chronicle of his 
own monastery, the final (and only surviving) ver- 
sion of which was produced by Abbot Benedikt 
> Jonsdorf. 

Jodok's version of the chronicle presumably 
covered the years 1108-1429. It seems Jodok's 
vision of his monastery's history was formed by 
prism of biographies of successive abbots hence 
the text has something of the form of a catalogue 
of abbots. It also shows features of a reformatory 
chronicle when it comes to the domestic life in the 
monastery. It was based on rich source material, 
especially on documents from the archive of the 
monastery. Extramonastic problems were also 
brought up in the chronicle, both Silesian affairs 
and more general history. Jodok's autobiographi- 
cal notes have survived in several manuscripts, 
which depict the most important events of his 
youth and years of study. It is transmitted in Jons- 
dorff's autograph, Wroclaw, BU, IV Q 205. 
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WojcigcH Mrozowicz 

Joel historicus 

fl. early 14th century. Byzantium. All that is 
known of his person is that he was a monk. He 
was author of a scarce universal chronicle which 

modern historians seldom consult because it con- 

tains little information not available from other 

historical sources. 

In manuscript tradition the text is entitled 
Xpovoypapia v cvvower (Summarised chroni- 

cle). In form it is a long list of human generations 
from Creation to the kingdom of Israel and to 
Jesus Christ as well as of the Roman Emperors up 
to the year 1204, with no distinction made between 
the Emperors of greater and lesser importance, 
even for his own time. Among his sources are the 
chronicles of > Georgios monachos and the con- 
tinuation of -> Symeon Magistros & Logothete. 
The date of the text can be deduced from the fact 
that it ends after the Latin conquest of Constanti- 
nople in 1204. According to the author this event 
should be deprecated because now apparently 

one brother is rising up against the other. 
SCHREINER has suggested that this text is valu- 

able as a source for the intellectual history of the 
Byzantines, because Joel's inner motivation in 

writing his text was an apocalyptic one. After 
the conquest of Constantinople with all its his- 

torical consequences he obviously expected the 

imminent end of the world as it was prophesied 

by Daniel in the Old Testament, and it was the 

author's duty to record the whole of history and 
the succession of reigns and Emperors for a last 
time. A comparable conception can be found in 
the work of > Doukas after the final fall of the 
Byzantine Empire. Two manuscripts for Joel 
should be mentioned: Vienna, ONB, cod. theol. 

Er. 304, fol. 229-257 (ca 1300) and Vatican, BAV, 
cod. gr. 483, fol. 104-132 (14th century). 
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Jofré de Loaysa 

1248-1305. Castile (Iberia). Archdeacon of 

Toledo. Chronicler of Castilian kings. Jofré con- 

tinued Rodrigo > Jiménez de Rada's De rebus 

Hispaniae, documenting events under the last 
few years of Fernando III, the reigns of Alfonso 
X and Sancho IV, and part of the minority of Fer- 
nando IV. The brief prose chronicle, first written 
in a Romance vernacular version that is presumed 
lost, is divided into eleven chapters (218-28) and 

occupies five folios. A Latin translation by Arnaldo 
de Cremona survives, commissioned by Jofré 

himself (Paris, BnF, Arsenal 982). The chapter 

numbering is contiguous with Jiménez de Rada's 
work, and the first words, Post hec, indicate that 
he is indeed picking up where Jiménez de Rada's 
account finishes. 

This chronicle did not receive much criti- 
cal attention until 1898, when MonEL-FATIO 
published an annotated edition. However it is a 
useful complement to the Crénica de Alfonso X, 
Crónica de Sancho IV, Crónica de Fernando IV, 
and? Anales Toledanos III. Jofré is not just a pas- 
sive observer of events, and frequently comments 

on the morality of the figures he writes about. Of 
don Enrique, who served as tutor to the 10-year- 
old Fernando IV, and who was appointed custo- 
dian and judicial authority over his lands, Jofré 
observed, venacioni pocius et frecuenti comtestioni 

quam alteri negocio intendebat et de loco ad locum 
pro libito discurrebat (he applied himself to hunt- 
ing and frequent feasts more than to any other 
occupation and wandered capriciously from 

place to place). And at age 16, perhaps influenced 

by this poor tutelage, the young king chooses to 
indulge in children's games (puerilibus ludis) 
instead of recovering the lands lost to neighbour- 

ing rulers. Gancía MARTÍNEZ suggests that it is 

this critical, narrative voice that lends value and 

interest to the work, marking a departure from 

earlier chronicles and into a new era in historical 
writing. 
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Johann von Guben 

ca 1330-ca 1387. Germany. Scribe to the town 

of Zittau from 1363, member of the town council 

in 1381. Author of Zittauer Stadtchronik (Zittau 

Town Chronicle). Written in prose in Central 

German, probably in the second half of the 1370s, 
it is a history of the town of Zittau in the Lusatia 
region of Saxonia covering the time span from 

1255 to 1375. The main focus of the work lies on 
the description of the clashes between the town 
council and the guilds in the 1360s, in which it 
clearly sides with the aldermen. Relying heavily 
on official documents, Johann's chronicle takes 
onagraphic nature and a credibility alien to many 
other German town chronicles of the later Mid- 
dle Ages. Special emphasis is laid on the role of 
emperor Charles IV, whose personal involvement 
with municipal affairs is depicted by Johann as 
financial exploitation of the Upper Lusatia region. 
After Johann's death his chronicle was declared 
the town's official yearbook by the council, and 
was continued by later town scribes with omis- 
sions until 1531. It survives in two manuscripts, 
the best of which is Zittau, Stadt- und Kreisbib- 
liothek, ms. A 88. 
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Johann von Posilge 

ca 1340-1405. Germany, Poland. From 1376 to 

1405 canonical judge for the Diocese of Pomesa- 
nia. His Chronik des Landes Preußen (Chronicle of 

the state of Prussia) starts from 1360 and ends with 

events of 1419, so that it must have been continued 
after his death by somebody else (thus STREHLKE). 
This assumption of multiple authorship has been 
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challenged by Wenta, who postulates Johannes 
of Redden (canonical judge for Pomesania 1411- 
19; 14302) as the single author for the whole work. 

SrREHLKE'S view remains communis opinio, but 
Johannes may well have been Johann's continu- 
ator: the characteristic features of both sections 
of the chronicle presuppose similar assets of their 
authors: intellectual open-mindedness, all-round 
education, thorough knowledge of theology and 
canon law, and familiarity with events in both the 
bishop's and the Grand Master's chancelleries. It 
is safe to assume that both authors studied at the 
University of Prague. 

Johann's chronicle is rightly considered one 

of finest Landeschroniken of Prussia, and indeed 
of the whole of medieval Europe. This accolade 
is deserved not least because of the efforts made 
to report events objectively and to back up the 
account by inclusion of official documents. The 
chronicler's interests are no longer dominated 
by the Teutonic Order but focus on the state of 
Prussia itself, seeing it as a player in European 
power politics rather than as an isolated entity. 
Johann's main sources are > Peter of Dusburg 
and > Nikolaus von Jeroschin; other sources 
are the > Annales Thorunienses and > Detmar 
von Lübeck's Chronik. The Latin original is lost; 
but the work is known in a Middle High German 
translation possibly made in 1422. 

The work survives in four 15th-century manu- 
scripts (Berlin, SB, ms. boruss. fol. 213; ms. boruss. 
fol. 241; ms. boruss. fol. 867; Vienna, ZDO, Hs. 
205) and a number of later copies. 
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Johannes a Leydis 
[Johannes Gherbrandi; 

Jan Gerbrandszoon, Jan van Leiden] 

fl. ca 1465-1500. Low Coutries. Carmelite 

author of Latin and Dutch chronicles of the 

county of Holland, the abbey of Egmond and the 

lords of Brederode. * 

Johannes entered the Carmelite monastery at 

Haarlem before 1455, and was prior there from 

1476. He was prior at Woudsend (Friesland) 

between 1479 and 1480, and returned to Haarlem 

as subprior in 1495. He probably died in 1504. 

He was author of three different chronicles, each 

transmitted in two distinct authorial versions, 

reflecting continuous revision of his works over a 

period of three decades from ca 1467 to the final 

years of the 15th century. 

His first chronicle was a Latin history of Hol- 

land, written in 1467-69, preserved in autograph 
manuscript (London, BL, Cotton Vitellius E.vi) as 
well as one by the author’s confrere Frederik van 
Sevender (Leiden, UB, BPL 127 D). It was primar- 

ily based on the Latin chronicle of Johannes de 

-> Beke, prefaced with a brief universal history 
commencing with the Fall of Troy, and while the 
author refers to it as a history of Holland, the title 
by which it is traditionally known, Chronicon 
comitum Hollandiae et episcoporum Ultraiecten- 
sum, reflects the fact that no attempt was made 
to omit the history of the diocese of Utrecht from 
Beke's chronicle. The second version, which was 
written in the fourth quarter of the 15th century, 
contains expanded hagiographical and genealogi- 
cal information. It is preserved in a single, incom- 

plete manuscript (Brussels, KBR, 8343). 

Commissioned by its abbot Nicolaus van 

Adrichem he wrote a Latin chronicle of the Bene- 
dictine abbey of Egmond, to which the relations 
between the monastery and the counts of Holland 
as well as the lords of Egmond are central. An 
early copy was kept at Egmond (now The Hague, 
Koninklijke bibliotheek, 132 F 15). The chronicle 
was interpolated and continued, possibly by the 
author himself, but also by others, to 1525. 

At the request of Jolande de Lalaing, the widow 
of Reinoud II of Brederode, probably in the late 
1480s, he wrote a genealogical chronicle of the 
Lords of Brederode, who had long had strong ties 
with the Carmelite monastery of Haarlem, trac- 
ing their descent from the first counts of Holland 
and, through them, providing them with a Trojan 
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genealogy. He wrote a Latin and a Dutch version 
of this chronicle, neither of which is translated 

from the other. The Dutch version was later also 

translated into French. 

Johannes a Leydis was also the copyist of a man- 

uscript of the Speculum historiale by the humanist 
Arnoldus Bostius (Vaernewijck) (Milan, Biblio- 

teca Brera, ms. AE XII 22). A collection of texts 

relating to the Carmelites by John Bale contains 
a short, still unpublished, tract from his hand 
in which he wages a bitter and petty attack on a 
number of comments of > Antoninus of Flor- 

ence about the history of the Carmelite Order 

(Oxford, Bodleian Library, Selden Supra 41, fols 

338-341"). He is also mentioned as the possible 

author of a series of Dutch historical poems on 
painted portraits of the counts of Holland at the 
town hall of Haarlem. 

In his own time, he was known to deliver 
impressive sermons, a fact remarked upon by 
Johannes > Trithemius. While a number of titles 
are known, no sermon has been preserved. His 
chronicle of Holland was the basis of a continua- 
tion by Theodericus > Pauli and the main source 
and historiographical model for the Divisiekro- 
niek (see Cornelius > Aurelius). His connections 
to the Brederode family explain his sympathy 
for the party of the Hoeken which is apparent 
throughout his works, Scholarly editions of the 
chronicles of Holland and of the Dutch Bederode 
chronicle are a desideratum. 
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Johannes de Pohle 

d. 1395. Germany. Author of a Benedictine 
monastic chronicle. Born in the village Pohle 
north of Hamelin, Johannes graduated with an 
MA, then from 1351 was canon of the Boniface 
monastery in Hamelin, rising at the end of his life 
to a status of honour as senior canon. 

Johannes' most import work is a chronicle 
of his monastery, which he wrote in 1384. It is 
composed in three parts, plus a colophon and an 
extensive addendum. In the first and second parts 
he reports on the life of St. Boniface, the founda- 
tion and early history of the church of Hamelin 
as well as on the assignment of the monastery's 
bailiwick to the counts of Everstein. In the third 
part he describes the transfer of the monastery 
and the town of Hamelin by the abbot of Fulda to 
the bishop of Minden in 1259 and the subsequent 
struggle of Hamelin's citizens and the Count of 
Everstein against their new overlord. In theadden- 
dum Johannes quotes from the charters of the sale 
from 1259 and gives announcements by the bishop 
of Minden and the dukes Ernst I and Albrecht II 
of Braunschweig-Grubenhagen. According to his 
own statement he used Willibald’s Vita Bonifatii, 
à Pope-Emperor-Chronicle based on the arche- 
type by > Martin of Opava and Decem privilegia 
de vendicione ecclesie et opidi Hamelnesis (ten sale 
charters) as sources. Two further historical works 
which Johannes may have known should also be 
mentioned: the > Sächsische Weltchronik and 
? Hermann of Lerbeck's Catalogus episcoporum 
Mindensium. 

‘The autograph manuscript was written on the 
first pages of a Gospel Book from the first half of 
the 11th century, which was destroyed by fire in 
1943 in Hanover (StA, Dep. Hamelin Nr. 37, C 15, 
fol. 1'-2'). A copy from the 15th century can be 
found in a Missal located in Hamelin (Stüdtisches 
Museum, ms. 353, fol, 256-257"). 
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Johannes de Speculo 

late 15th century. Northern Germany. Alder- 
man of Erkelenz. Author of a very short poem in 
Latin on the duchy of Guelders and the town of 
Erkelenz. d 

Johannes de Speculo's Topographia com- 
bines the history of Erkelenz with the history 
of Guelders. The author mentions briefly the 
successive counts and dukes of Guelders, from 
the legendary Megingos to a duke Charles 
(probably Charles of Burgundy, 1473-77, or per- 
haps Charles of Egmond, 1492-1538). The author 
also mentions the myth about the killing of the 
dragon that cried “Gelre, Gelre”. The origin of 
Erkelenz is associated with Heracles and with a 
certain heroine, called Erka, who gave birth to 
the city. 

As sources, Johannes probably used the 
Gelderse kroniek of > Willem van Berchen, 
and the archives from his own town. He must 
have written more on the history of Guelders 
and Erkelenz, but this is lost. The 16th-century 
historian Matthias Baux, also from Erkelenz, 
mentions Johannes de Speculo as one of his main 
sources; Baux copied the Topograpliia in his 
chronicle of Erkelenz. The Topographia is also 
copied by Johannes > Cluys in his chronicle 
De Gelrie ac Zutphanie comitum, written in 
1515. According to Cluys, the Topographia was 
written around 1473. Two manuscripts survive: 
Erkelenz, Stadtarchiv, without shelfmark, fol. 
110'-111*; Paris, Archives Nationales, J 997, 
no. 30, fol. 24-28". 
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Johannes Leonis 

15th century. Bohemia. Town chronicler of 
Most (Briix) in Northern Bohemia, from the old 
local patrician family Lew. Author of the Latin 
history of the origin of the festivity and pilgrim- 
age to Virgin Maria Nivis in Most. The work 
consists of three parts. The opening part describes 
the general situation in Bohemia after Vaclav 
IV’s accession to the throne, the second part deals 
with the siege of the town of Chomutov, close to 
Most, by the Hussites on Palm Sunday in 1421, 
while the third provides an account of the battle 
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on 5 August 1421, when the inhabitants of Most 
successfully defended their town. 

Leonis' Latin text, written in 1492, has not sur- 

vived, but in 1513 an unknown clergyman trans- 

lated the work into early modern German under 

the title Die historien'der aussaczung des herlichen 
festes der lobsammen schneefeier Marie in der 

stadt Briix (12 manuscript pages). This German 
translation has been preserved in a single manu- 
script, Prague, Knihovna Národního muzea, VI 

D 18. The work was used as a source of material 

for the festival preaching, but there is no evidence 

of its use by-other medieval or early modern 
historians. 
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Johannes Librarius 

[Cellerarius] 

d. 2nd February 1467. Austria. Monastic chron- 
icler. Johannes was born in Sterzing, served as 
librarian and chronicler of the Augustinian canon 
monastery Neustift near Brixen, South Tyrol, and 
was a priest in Naz from 1459-1465. In 1463 he 
composed the Memoriale Benefactorum Novacel- 
lensium, a necrology of all benefactors who had 
supported the monastery, including a list of bish- 

ops of Brixen to 1450, and a list of the provosts of 
Neustift, along with some of the major events dur- 
ing their administrative terms. This work is extant 
only in two 19th-century copies by the Neustift 
canon Theodor MarRHOFER, the original being 
lost since Mairhofer's death in 1879. Much of the 
same information is also contained in Johannes’ 
Liber Anniversariorum Novacellae (Anniversary 
Book of Neustift), which also includes a Memo- 
riale fratrum et sororum nostrae confraternitatis 
(Memorial of the Brothers and Sisters of our Con- 
fraternity). Other works attributed to Johannes in 
the Index Warellianus (1670) are lost. 
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Johannes of Thilrode 

fl. late 13th century. Low Countries. Benedic- 

tine monk in the abbey of Saint Bavo in Ghent 
(Belgium) Author of a Chronicon sancti Bavo- 

nis. This world chronicle is a hybrid, combining 
universal (from the Creation till 1298) and local 

monastic history, so as to give his abbey's past a 
place in the framework of secular and salvation 

history. It was written in Latin prose, probably at 
Saint Bavo's during the years 1294-98. The auto- 
graph manuscript (Ghent, UB, 439) holds the 
text up to 1294 with subsequent corrections and 
additions. 

The first part consists of an annalistic compila- 
tion of universal chronicles by Orosius, > Isi- 
dore of Seville, > Paul the Deacon and > Martin 
of Opava and of the Legenda Aurea of > Jacob 
of Voragine, all mentioned in the prologue. It 
includes some fantastic stories about the origins 
of the city of Ghent. Aware of the long-lasting 
rivalry between St. Bavo and the neighbouring 
abbey of St. Peter over antiquity, venerability, 
possessions and relics, the author charts the his- 
tory of his abbey in the second part. For this pur- 
pose he incorporated sources from St. Peter's, 
among them the foundation story and charters, 
and adapted them in favour of St. Bavo's. Besides 
these sources is the chronicle drew on local hagi- 
ography and (often unreliable) charter material. 

His chronological reconstruction of the foun- 
dation by St. Amandus in 608, the first local saint 

(Bavo) and the first abbots results in an incoher- 

ent story. However, recent research shows that 
this apparently confusing construction reflects 
an underlying ideology of the appropriation of 
a national Flemish and urban Ghent identity by 
the abbey of St. Bavo. The rest of the text offers 
abbatial gesta, peppered with borrowings from 

diplomatic sources and mainly set in the sphere 

of the saints’ cult, so as to present the abbey's past 

as an accumulation of sanctity. The part con- 
cerning the 13th century is the most complete, 
based on oral information and the author's own 

experiences, and is a major source concerning 
secular events in the counties of Flanders and Bra- 
bant. The recorded genealogies of the counts of 
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Flanders and dukes of Brabant stem from gene- 
alogical works available in the abbey library 
(> Genealogia comitum — Flandrensium by 
> Lambert of Saint-Omer), though not from the 
well-known > Flandria generosa. 
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Johannes von Hildesheim 

1310/20-75. Germany. Carmelite theologian 
and historian, scribe, and author of the popu- 
lar Historia trium regum (History of the three 
kings), theological works and letters. A pupil of 
Johannes Corvus at Hildesheim, he entered the 
Carmelite monastery at Marienau near Hamelin. 
After studies in Avignon and Paris he was prior 
in Kassel, then Strasbourg, met pope Urban V in 
1367 in Rome, and ended his life as prior back at 
Marienau. Around 100 surviving letters show the 
influence of early humanism and attest his con- 
tacts with Gregory XI, Charles IV, and prominent 
scientists, clerics and noblemen. 

The Historia embellishes the scanty biblical 
account of the three magi (Mt 2,1-12). It was 
commissioned by bishop Florentius of Münster, 
a former cleric ofthe Cologne Cathedral, and was 
written after 1364. Arranged in 47 chapters, its 
dimensions reflect the importance of the relics of 
the kings, the highest sacrarium of the cathedral 
and one of the most popular German places of 
Pilgrimage. The significance of the text lies in its 
attempts to combine most of the older narrative 
traditions and to give a more vivid and pleasing 
impression of their Oriental setting. Johannes 

926 

makes use of the writings of the Early Fathers and 
of the travel reports of the crusaders and pilgrims, 
especially Ludolf von Sudheim. 

The Historia is transmitted in least 64 German 
manuscripts of 14/15th century (e.g. Cambridge, 
Corpus Christi College, ms. 510; Munich, BSB, 
clm 28617). Editio princeps by J. Guldenschaff 
(Cologne, 1477). A Middle High German transla- 
tion dates from 1404 (Aschaffenburg, Staats- u. 
Stiftsarchiv, Papierhs. 15), first printed by A. Sorg 
(Augsburg 1476). 
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Johannes von Winterthur 
[Vitoduranus] 

ca 1300-post-1348. Switzerland/Southern Ger- 
many. Franciscan monk, Minorite confessor and 
priestin the Lake Constancearea. Author ofaLatin 
prose world chronicle (incomplete). Johannes’ 
life is recorded only by autobiographical remarks 
slipped into his chronicle. He attended school in 
Winterthur 1309-15. In 1328 he was a member of 
the Minorite order in Basel, later in Schaffhausen 
(1335) and Lindau (from 1340). He died, presum- 
ably in Lindau, after the 4th June 1348, the latest 
datable entry of his chronicle. 

According to the opening sentences, Johannes 
intended a world chronicle in two parts, of which 
only the second has survived, and possibly only 
this was penned. The text is preserved in an auto- 
graph manuscript (Zürich, ZB, C 114d), which 
apparently was a working draft only and to which 
the four other, partly fragmentary, surviving 
16th-18th-century manuscripts all go back. Pre- 
liminary work on the first part of the chronicle, 
planned to run from the beginning of the world 
to the end of the 12th century, is attested by two 
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brief excerpts from the Frutolf-Ekkehard Chron- 

icle (s.v.> Frutolf von Michelsberg) and > Peter 

Comestor's Historia Scholastica that are today 

sewn into the Zürich autograph. The second part 

of the chronicle stretches from the pontificate of 

Innocence HI (1198-4216) to theauthor's present 

in 1348. About one third of the entries cover the 

period 1340-8, in which years the work is likely to 
have been composed, and concentrate on the area 

around Lake Constance. 

While the earlier parts are based on > Mar- 

tin of Opava, the > Flores temporum, > Jacob 

of Voragine, the > Cronica minor Minoritae 
Erphordensis and the encyclopedia of Bartholo- 
maeus Anglicus, the entries out of the author's 
lifetime are a colourful mélange of political 

accounts (including criticism of Emperor and 
Pope), everyday occurrences and episodic narra- 
tives that connect the chronicle with the priest's 

sermon repertoire and, at the same time, make 
it an important source for the local and cultural 
history of Winterthur, Basel, Schaffhausen and 
Lindau. 
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John de Foxton 

ca 1369-ca 1450. England. A York cleric and 

household chaplain. In 1408 he compiled the 
Liber Cosmographiae, an encyclopaedia existing 

in one manuscript, Cambridge, Trinity College, 

R.15.21, that has Latin prose annalistic additions 

Biving a genealogical summary of biblical, world, 
and British history with emphasis on the archdio- 

cese of York. It copies verbatim a set of parchment 
oak-framed history tables once prominently dis- 
played in the Vicars' Choral of the Cathedral. 
Foxton possibly compiled the work for John Erg- 
home, the prior of the Augustinian convent at 
York. 

The tables transcribed in the final chapters of 
the Liber Cosmographiae (98-104) begin with the 
Creation but concentrate on northern English 
ecclesiastical and regnal history. Made in 1377, 
they were a source of historical instruction for 
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visitors until taken down by reformers in 1534 

and stored in a coal cellar until 1850. Largely an 

abbreviation of world history following > Peter 
of Poitiers’ Compendium Historiae in Genealogia 
Christi, leading to a list of English kings up to the 
coronation of Richard H with accounts of conflicts 

with the Scots and the Welsh, these tables also 

draw on > Geoffrey of Monmouth, > Henry of 
Huntington, and Ranulf> Higden. 

Subjects treated are the coming of Christianity 
to Britain with the dates of conversions of other 

nations, and the founding of the diocese of York. 
Lists of the foundations of various religious and 
military orders culminate in the establishment 
of the Augustinian friars in England. Key events 
such as the expulsion of the Jews from England 
and papal conflicts with England, Wales, and Ire- 

land are also noted. English saints, bishops, arch- 
bishops, and kings from Arthur through Edward 
IVare mentioned, as are important English battles 
with a focus on Yorkshire and Scotland, ending 
with the Battle of Tadcaster. Other regional mat- 
ters include outbreaks of plague and construction 
work on York Minster. 

The tables show York as a political and eccle- 
siastical power, record the architectural contri- 
butions of various archbishops to the Cathedral 
and support clerical independence from the See 
of Canterbury. Closely keyed to the history of the 
York Archdiocese and its Cathedral, the tables 
must have been created from Minster records. 
Owing to harsh treatment of their surfaces when 
they were recovered, the transcription in the Liber 
Cosmographiae is the only contemporary copy of 
the tables known and their fullest record. (For 

tables at York, also see > Chronica metrica eccle- 

siae Eboracensis.) 
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John of Antioch 

6th century. Byzantium. Several collections 

of excerpts compiled in the 10th century are 
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associated with this author, mainly the Excerpta 

de insidiis and de virtutibus of > Konstantinos 
VII Porphyrogennitos and a number of articles 
in the Suda, together with material preserved in a 
manuscript at the Iviron monastery on Mount 

Athos. 

All the information to be found in the second- 

ary literature about the person of the author, or 

the date and circumstances of the composition 
of the text is conjectural and depends entirely on 
the assumptions about the correct constitution of 

the corpus which the particular scholar chooses 

to follow. The fragments that the manuscript 
tradition and scholarly research have ascribed 
to John not only belong to several different sty- 
listic registers but also and more importantly 
exhibit a series of contradictions with regard to 

the historical facts reported in the texts them- 

selves, making the attribution of the entire mate- 

rial to a single author impossible. The historical 
narrative pays significant attention to the his- 
tory of the Roman Republic and is particularly 
interesting when it reaches the period of Late 
Antiquity. 

The most important manuscripts are: Athos, 
Movn IBńpav, cod. 812 (14th century) El 
Escorial, RMSL, cod. Q-I-11 (anno 1543), Paris, 
BnF, cod. gr. 1666 (16th century) [both Excerpta 
de insidiis], and Tours, Bibliothéque municipale, 
cod. 980 (11th century) [Excertpa de virtutibus]. 

John is not to be confused with the many 

other writers from Antioch named John. In 

particular, -> Ioannes Malalas is sometimes 
referred to unhelpfully as John of Antioch. See 
also the 13th-century crusade chronicler Jean 
d'Antioche. 
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John of Bayon 

[Iohannes de Bayon Lotaringus] 

14th century. Northern France. Dominican, 

writer ofa chronicle about the Benedictine abbey 

of Moyenmoutier (Vdges, diocese of Verdun). 

Though his biography remains obscure, it is 

known that he was exiled in 1326 and found ref- 

ugein the monastery of Moyenmoutier, where his 
uncle was abbot. The latter commissioned John to 

write the abbey's history. 
The Chronicon Mediani in Monte Vogaso mon- 

asterii, divided into two books, covers the period 

from ca 679 to 1322 combining secular and eccle- 
siastical history with an emphasis on events in 
Lorraine. Major incidents concerning Papacy and 
Empire are mentioned occasionally. His main 

concern, however, is the history of the abbey itself 
and of the numerous saints venerated there. 'The 
styleissimpleand lacks any rhetorical ornaments. 
A copy from 1544 exists in Nancy, BM, ms. 537, 
fols. 1-90. There is no complete edition. 
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John of Biclar 

[Iohannes Biclarensis, Joao de 

Santarém] 

ca 540-ca 620. Hispania (Spain). Catholic 
abbot and bishop of Gothic origin. Author of a 
short but important Latin world chronicle, the 
Chronicon Biclarense. Born at Scallabis (Santa- 

rem, Portugal), John spent time, ca 570-578, at 

Constantinople. On returning, he fell foul of the 
Arian King Leovigild (r. 569-586) and endured 
a decade of exile and harassment at Barcelona. 
Later John founded a monastery at Biclaro, 

an unknown location. He may have attended 
the Third Council of Toledo (May 589) which 
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formally ended Arianism in Spain. John was 

bishop of Gerona from 590/1 until his death. 

Of John's writings, only his chronicle has sur- 
vived. The oldest extant manuscript is the 13th- 

century Madrid, Biblioteca Complutense, ms. 
134. With a text beginning in 567 and ending in 

590, the manuscript tradition would seem to be 

based on a recension datable, from internal evi- 

dence, to 602. The chronicle belongs to the genre 
of universal history, continuing on directly from 

that of > Victor of Tunnuna, which itself fol- 
lowed that of > Prosper of Aquitaine. It deals 
primarily with Spain and, to a lesser extent, the 

Byzantine world. Used extensively by > Isidore 

of Seville, it constitutes the most important source 

for Leovigild and his son Reccared (r. 586-601). 
Some of its Byzantine content is unique but where 
this can be tested against other sources, it is con- 

fused in places. Ending as it does with the defeat 
of Arianism, the chronicle presents Reccared 
as a new Constantine and the Goths, with their 
military success and religious orthodoxy, as a new 
‘Chosen People’. 
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John of Canterbury 

14th century. England. A Benedictine monk at 
Christchurch, Canterbury who in 1314completed 

the Polistorie del Eglise de Christ de Caunterbyre, 
a 234-folio unedited Anglo-Norman chronicle 
from Brutus to the funeral of Robert of Winchel- 
see, archbishop of Canterbury in May 1313, pre- 
served in BL, Harley ms. 636 (14th century). The 

author identifies himself in the chronicle by say- 
ing that he translated his material from Latin for 
his friend John, whose name was the same as his 

own. (The author is not to be confused with the 

I5th-century chronicler John > Stone, who was 

likewise known as John of Canterbury.) 

JOHN OF CANTERBURY 

The Polistorie’s alternative title is Brut en 

Fraunceys, but this work is different from the 
Anglo-Norman > Prose Brut. It is a blend of 

ecclesiastical and political history, with most space 
devoted to concerns of Christ Church, Canter- 

bury, particularly to its status as the major church 
in England (l'eglise de Caunterbire, mere de tote 
England, the church of Canterbury, mother of all 
England) and its rivalry with the older 5t. Augus- 

tine's Abbey, also in Canterbury. LEGGE suggests 
that it was written in Anglo-Norman rather than 
Latin to gain sympathy from powerful laymen, 
even though John says that he wanted his work to 
be accessible to simple and unlettered people. 

Sources include > Bede, > Geoffrey of Mon- 

mouth, > Ralph Diceto, > William of Malm- 
esbury, > Gervase of Canterbury and probably 

a continuation of Gervase’s Gesta regum. John 
describes his chronicle as a work in which on 
trouvera beaucous des choses tres rare and dignes 
de memoire (one will find many things very rare 
and worth remembering), and it indeed contains 
information not found elsewhere, particularly 
for the years ca 1200 and after, such as its details 
about the death of Eustace the Monk, a notorious 
13th-century pirate, former monk and reputed 

sorcerer, and its account of the translation of the 
bones of Thomas Becket. FLETCHER was inter- 
ested in the details added to its Arthurian story, 
a few of which seem unique, such as Gawain's 
owning a sword forged when Christ was four- 
teen years old. Harpy cites a second manuscript, 
Brussels, KBR, ms. 3097 (formerly 9903), but as 

Panis points out, this is a Latin manuscript of 

> Higden's Polychronicon. 
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Historical Works of Gervase of Canterbury, RS 73, The chronicl i ^ i Sry i io e opens with Rollo's depradations 
in Neustria quae nunc dicitur Nortmannia, which 

EDWARD DoNALD KewwEpy he says he read about in chronicles. As a result 
of these, the church of Coutances was in a pitiful 
state when Geoffrey became bishop, but thanks to 
his contacts with Robert Giscard in Southern Italy 

ca 1280-1344. Italy. Town chronicler and and William the Conqueror in England he rebuilt 
notary. Author of a Historia in Latin prose, and enriched it. John gives concrete details of the 
completed ca 1322. Presumably he was born in Work involved. He mentions Senlac and Hast- 
Milan. In 1313, as Milan's syndicus (court of jus- ings in a disingenuously indirect way, but fails 
tice representative), he took part at a meeting to indicate that Geoffrey fought in both battles. 
with the imperial vicar of Lombardy. He joined He is at pains to show that Geoffrey had lands in the Visconti faction and sided with the Ghibel- Normandy before 1066 and was not the recipient 
lines, as evidenced in his chronicle, where Matteo f gifts from William, citing Geoffrey's gift of a Visconti's deeds are openly celebrated. manor in Dorset to his canons (Geoffrey had 280 

John's account is divided into 68 chapters such manors!), and listing all the precious objects 
and covers the events in Milan during the years that came from English churches, The account 
1307-14. He was eyewitness to the matters he ends with the earthquake and storm of Novem- 
recounted, and his contemporaries regarded ber 1091 that miraculously injured a canon while 
his chronicle as the most reliable source for the leaving his clothes intact and destroyed part of the period. The first four chapters narrate the history church (again concrete details). John believes this 
of the Po valley from the time of Tubal, Noah's  Presaged the death of Geoffrey, though this did grandson. Then, in the fifth chapter, the narration Ot occur until February 1093. No manuscripts 
of more contemporary events begins with the Survive. 
Longobards and then Henry VIT's arrival in Ital 
For his use of Livy, Sallust, Virgil, and Horace as literary and stylistic sources, John of Cermenate Text: L. DELISLE, “Notice sur un traité inédit du 

XII siècle intitulé Miracula ecclesiae Constan- is considered to be a forerunner of humanistic “SS 
scholarship. The chronicle survives in two partial iu » Bibliothéque de l'Ecole des Chartes, IV, 
manuscripts (Milan, Biblioteca Braidense, AD Li TE 5 XII, 32 and AD XIV, 55) both dating from the iterature: E. van Hours, "The memory of 1066 

John of Cermenate 
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MamrmNASALTAMACCHiA [John of Asia; of Amida] 

KEITH BATE 

ca 507-ca 588. Asia Minor. Miaphysite bishop 
of Ephesus. Wrote a Syriac ecclesiastical chronicle 
oe the period of Julius Caesar up to 588. John 
nished th is hi 

11th-12th century. France. Author of a chron- books) pie ier pre um mi ica ie icle of the church of Coutances, De Statu huius later addition, was finished in 588. The sapere ecclesiae ab anno 836 ad 1093, a thinly-concealed of the work is unknown, but in the third part, he hagiography of its Bishop Geoffrey (1048-93), writes “now the second book of the kine t and Miracula ecclesiae Constantiniensis, the few the ÉkkAnowotud]", hence it has been puces i published phrases of which reveal his interest in ally called Church History. John was born. ae architecture, Amida (modern Diyarbalır, Turkey). After being 
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raised in a monastery, he became a monk and 

cleric, moving to Constantinople to help plead the 
Miaphysite case, and it was there that he died. 

His chronicle provides a balanced perspective 
between imperial and provincial views, because 
John, although an important figure in Church 

politics, also introduces ordinary people into 
his narrative. After 542 he became a missionary 

in western Asia Minor and, after 558, a bishop 

and church leader for the Syrian Orthodox. His 
work covered the period from Caesar (ca 40 Bc) 

to 588, but only the six books of Part Three have 

been preserved (London, BL, add 14640). Large 

fragments and excerpts of part two can mainly 
be found in later Syriac historiography, notably 
the > Zuqnin Chronicle, and to a lesser extent, 

in the works of > Michael the Great and > Elia 

bar Shinaya. John is an important source for 
the sixth century, and in particular for the final 
separation of the Chalcedonians (ultimately 
the Byzantine Orthodox) from the Miaphysites 
(ultimately the Syrian Orthodox and Copts). His 
sources were > Eusebius of Caesarea, > Socrates 
scholasticus and other Greek church historians, 
> Ioannes Malalas, the -> Chronicon Edesse- 
num, and another Greek chronicle. It is notewor- 
thy that he sometimes prefers his sources to his 
own personal experiences. The relationship with 
Pseudo--> Zacharias scholasticus and > Pseudo- 
Joshua the Stylite is still debated. 
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JOHN OF FORDUN 

John of Fordun 

d. ca 1363. Scotland. A priest, possibly chaplain 

of the church of Aberdeen. Author of the Latin 
prose Chronica gentis Scotorum, a history of Scot- 
land in five books beginning in the time of Moses 
with the account of the legendary ancestors of the 
Scots from the Greek prince Gaythelos and the 
Egyptian princess Scota (daughter of the pharaoh 
drowned in the Red Sea) until the death of King 
David in 1153. According to two manuscripts of 
Walter > Bower's Scotichronicon, Fordun wrote 

this work because Edward I of England had stolen 
or destroyed the earlier chronicles of Scotland. 

Fordun is also said to have written the Gesta 
Annalia, a series of 231 items relevant to Scottish 

history from ca 900 to 1363 (or in some manu- 

scripts to 1385, with these added entries presum- 
ably written by other hands) that may have been 
intended as notes for a continuation of his chron- 
icle. Broun, however, has questioned whether 
Fordun wrote the Gesta. He has also questioned 
whether Fordun was the first to write an extended 
history of Scotland from various brief sources, as 
scholars have assumed, or whether he was draw- 
ing instead upon some lost chronicle written in 
thelater 13th century that provided the basic nar- 
rative for his history, a work that might be the 
chronicle written by the unknown Veremundus 
that Hector > Boece claimed was a source for his 
16th-century Scotorum Historiae. 

Fordun certainly did not invent the Scots' leg- 
endary history: references to Scota can be found 
as early as the 9th century in the > Historia Brit- 
tonum; the legend was known in Ireland by the 
11th century; it occurs in Baldred Bisset's Proces- 
sus (1301), a tract intended for the pope that argues 
against English claims of the right to hegemony 
over Scotland, and in the Declaration of Arbroath 

(1320), written for a similar purpose. Fordun’s 
Chronica nevertheless popularized the fiction that 

Scotland had had an ancient advanced civilization 
beginning almost 2000 years earlier, a legend that 
could compete with > Geoffrey of Monmouth’s 
account of the Trojan ancestry of the Britons, By 
the end of the 14th century there was a generally 
accepted chronology ofevents: Gathelos and Scota 

left Egypt ca 1500 Bc, and, in most accounts, after 

they settled in Portugal, their descendants moved 
first to Ireland and then to the northern part of 
Albion, which became known as Scocia. The 

people derived the name of their country from 
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Scota and the name of their Gaelic language from 
Gathelos. Fordun's innovative portrayal of Gath- 
elos as wild and unruly may have been intended 
to account for the embarrassing reputation of the 
Highlanders, whom Fordun describes as "sav- 

age and untamed” (bk. IT, ch. 9). Fergus, son of 

Ferchard, became the first king of the Scots in 
Scocia at ca 330 Bc. This kingdom lasted almost 

700 years until the Romans conquered it in ap 

360. The restoration of Scottish rule occurred 
under Fergus II in 403, and the Scottish royal 

line continued until the 14th century For- 

dun hoped to give the Scots a sense of national 

identity and show that Scotland, with a past 
more distinguished than that of its southern 
neighbour, was historically an independent 
nation over which England had no claim. 

Fordun had left his work untitled. It was first 
published by Thomas Gale as Scotorum Historia 
in 1691, but the 18th-century editors Thomas 
Hearne (1722) and Walter Goodall (1759) caused 
confusion by giving Fordun's chronicle the 
name of Bower's work, Scotichronicon. The titles 
Chronica and Gesta first appeared in SkENE's 
19th-century edition. Eight manuscripts of the 
Chronica survive besides those adapted by Bower: 
Wolfenbüttel, HAB, cod. Guelf. Helmstadiensis 
538; BL, Cotton Vitellius E.xi; Cambridge, Trin- 
ity College, ms. 1421 (olim O.9.9); Dublin, Trinity 
College, 498 (olim E.2.28); BL, Harley 4764; Edin- 
burgh, NLS, ms. Acc. 10301/6 (olim Edinburgh, 
Scottish Catholic Archives, MM2/1); BL, ms. add. 
37223; Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, ms. 
171. In the 1440s Bower incorporated with some 
changes the Chronica and Gesta into the early part 
of his Scotichronicon. 

Bibliography 
Text: W.F. Skene, Chronica gentis Scotorum, 
1871 [including Gesta Annalia]. F.J.H. Skene, 
John of Fordun's Chronicle of the Scottish Nation, 
1872 [translation]. 
Literature: F.W.D. BRIE, Die nationale Literatur 
Schottlands von den Anfüngen bis zur Renais- 
sance, 1937. D. Broun, “The Birth of Scottish 
History", Scottish Historical Review, 76 (1997), 
4-22. Broun, The Irish Identity of the Kingdom 
of the Scots, 1999. R.J. GOLDSTEIN, The Matter of 
Scotland, 1993. D.E.R. Wart, “Fordun, John”, 
ODNB. RepFont 6, 319. 

EDWARD DONALD KENNEDY 

932 

John of Glastonbury 

fl. 1342-1400. England. Benedictine monk, 
and author of Cronica sive Antiquitates Glaston- 
iensis Ecclesie. Little is known about this chroni- 
cler. CARLEY surmises:that he was John Seen, who 
died before 1377, but this identification may be 
erroneous. His hypothesis depends largely on 
speculation that John's introductory reference to 
the Cronica ending millesimum circiter quadrin- 
gentesimum (ca 1400) is an error for millesimum 
circiter quadragesimum tercentesimum (ca 1340). 
Since the Cronica ends in 1342 CanLgv may by 
correct, but, without conclusive evidence, Seen's 
authorship and the Cronica's compositional year 
must be treated with caution. Of the seven surviv- 
ing manuscripts, the earliest, Cambridge, Trinity 
College R.5.16 (ca 1375-1400), lacks the prologue 
extant in Princeton, UL, ms. Garrett 153 (1497) 
and Oxford, Bodleian Library, Ashmole 790 
(ca 1500). 

The Cronica provides an imaginative account 
of Glastonbury's history from Ap 63 to 1342. 
Much of it is dependent on > William of 
Malmesbury's De Antiquitate Glastonie Eccle- 
sie, > Adam of Domerham’s Historia de Rebus 
Glastoniensibus, the Glastonbury archives, and 
saints' lives, but the sections concerning Joseph 
of Arimathea also utilize the Gospel of Nicodemus, 
the Arthurian Vulgate Cycle, and the enigmatic 
prophecies of Melkin, qui fuit ante Merlinum 
(who preceded Merlin). In relating Joseph’sarrival 
in Britain, his foundation of the first Christian 
church at Glastonbury, and his burial with two 
vessels cruore prophete Ihesu et sudore perimpleta 
(full of the blood and sweat of the prophet Jesus), 
the Cronica attempts to promote the abbey's leg- 
endary association with Joseph and increase its 
political import at a time when England was keen 
to claim precedence as one of the first Christian 
nations. The lengthy account of King Arthur's 
exhumation at Glastonbury (1190/91) adds equal 
prestige. In the 15th century the Cronica was a 
source for > Capgrave's Nova Legenda Angliae 
and may have influenced the Latin precursor of 
the > New Croniclys... of the Gestys of the Kynges 
of England. It was continued to 1497, either by, 
or for, the Glastonbury monk William Wyche, 
whose text survives in Garrett 153. 
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Literature: GRANspEN, HWE 2, 398-400. V.M. with parts of his clergy and the Jama E 

Laconio, “The Evolving Legend of St Joseph of Liège, and had been responsible for parts F 1 e 

Glastonbury", Speculum, 46 (1971), 209-31. Rep- correspondence between bishop, chapter and the 

"ont 6, 328. curia in Avignon. He inserted 27 of these letters 

TU into his chronicle. Although John is partisan and 

his rhetoric is of debatable value, he is an impor- 
tant eyewitness and is the primary and often only 
source for many events. His text survives in Brus- 

sels, KBR, 18658 (14th century) and was printed 

for the first time in Chapeauville's Gesta pontifi- 

cum Leodiensium. 
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John of Hexham 
[Johannes Haugustaldensis] 

E 

later 12th century. England. Prior of the 

Augustinian house of St Andrew in Hexham in 
ibliograph thumberland, probably between 1160-1209, Bibliography i 

ed for sees dates of the priors are not Text: G. Kurt, Chronique de Jean de Hocsem, 
1927, recorded. He may have succeeded the earlier 

Hexham chronicler > Richard of Hexham as 
prior, and certainly he continued his work, pro- 

viding a continuation of the Latin prose Historia 

regum of > Symeon of Durham, covering the 

years 1129-54. John's chronicle is recorded in the 
same Hexham manuscript (Cambridge, Corpus 
Christi College, ms. 139) as this text and the De 
gestis regis Stephani of Richard of Hexham, upon 
which he also drew. 'The emphasis is on the con- 
flicts with the Scots in northern England, includ- 
ing the Battle of the Standard (1138). John also 
records that Robert, Bishop of London, died from 
eating poisoned (that is, probably poisonous) 
grapes in 1150. No further details are known of 
the author. Text first printed by Twysden (1652). 

Literature: U. Meter, "Molte rivoluzioni, molte 

novità", in J. Miethke, Sozialer Wandel im Mit- 

telalter, 1994, 119-76. C. Renarpy, Les maitres 

universitaires du diocèse de Liège, 1981, 349-51. 
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John of Mailly 
[Iohannes de Malliaco] 

13th century. France. Author ofa Latin legend- 
ary and a universal chronicle. John was probably 
from Mailly-le-Cháteau in the diocese of Auxerre. 
Asa secular clerk he composed the Abbreviatio in 
gestis et miraculis sanctorum, an abridged univer- 
sal legendary organised according to the liturgical 
calendar of Auxerre. He wrote a second version 
soon after 1234, and a third in 1243, which was 

augmented by lives of St. Clement, first bishop 

of Metz, and St. Dominic, as by that time he 

had become a Dominican monk at Metz, where 
he was to spend the rest of his life. He appears 
to have been the originator of this genre among 
the Dominicans, wishing to provide a preacher's 

John of Hocsem manual of exempla for the cult of saints. Apart 

1279-1348. Low Countries. Scholasticus of the from hagiographical sources he made use of 

Liége cathedral chapter, he was involved in nearly -> Eusebius, > Cassiodorus, 2 Peter Comestor 

every major event of the diocese, playing an active and > Robert of Auxerre. His legendary k 

role in politics and diplomacy. His chronicle, cov- used by > Vincent of Beauvais and > Jacob o 

ering the years 1247-1348, offersapreciousinsight "Voragine. : A : 

into the problems of this region and witnessesthe Around 1255 John wrote his Chronica uni- 
transition of power and growing strength of the versalis Mettensis, of which the autograph man- 
municipal élite. Working on the rich holdings of uscript (Paris, BnF, lat. 14593) presents two 

the cathedral archive, John assembles materials versions, a draft with corrections, going from the 

froma variety of sources, especially the cathedral’s birth of Abraham to 1254, anda considerably dif- 

cartulary. Since 1325 John had been engaged in ferent clean copy going from the birth of the Vir- 

the dispute between bishop Adolph dela Marck gin Mary to 1250. It is characterised by a tabular 
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was mainly compiled from > Cosmas of Prague, Jerome. This chronicle is the first to mention the his followers and some legends. The fictitious story of the female pope. Apart from the sources genealogy and panegyric accounts about Charles he used for the legendary, John had recourse IV and his family are important for the study of to > Bede, > Otto of Freising, > Gilbertus the court ideology. 
Romanus's chronicle of popes and emperors,and ^ The universal part of the chronicle was used by documents concerning Metz. an unknown author of the German work Von den John isalso the probable redactor ofan abridged fünf Zeiten vor Christi Geburt, the Bohemian part version of the chronicle of > Robert of Auxerre by Valentin Krautwald of Nysa for his Vita Ernesti. which is known as the Abrégé de la Mazarine ‘The complete text of the Marignolli chronicle only (Paris, Bibliotheque Mazarine, ms. 1715). exists in one copy (Prague, Národní knihovna, I D 

10; 15th-century), the universal history with the 
travel stories was later copied in Silesia (Venice, 
Biblioteca nazionale Marciana, lat. Cl. X. 188). 

presentation in direct imitation of Eusebius- 
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unfinished). The universal historical parts were des Johannes de Marignolis", MLJ, 15 (1980), written as a commentary to the biblical history, 143-54. Z. KALISTA, "De Janan, alia lingua Janus in which Marignolli also described his travelling italico... descenderunt primi Boemi", in Orbis 
impressions from the Far East. The Czech history scriptus, 1966, 421-30. A. VAN DEN WYNGAERT, 
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“Fr. Johannes de Marignolli", Sinica Franciscana, 

1 (1929), 515-60. H. YuLE, “John de Marignolli 

and his Recollections of Eastern Travel", in 

H. Yule, Cathay and the Way Thither Being a 
Collection of Medieval notices of China, 1914. 

RepFont 7, 459-61. 

Marie BLÁHOVÁ 

John of Marmoutier 
[Iohannes monachus Maioris 

monasterii] 

fL1170-80. France. An Angevin, he became 
a Benedictine at Marmoutier Abbey in Tours, 
during the abbacy of Garnier. Author of two 
chronicles of Anjou. He has also been credited 
with other texts concerning the Loire Valley, 
but his authorship of these has not been univer- 

sally accepted. 
About 1170 he rewrote the compilation Chron- 

ica de gestis consulum Andegavorum, which he 
dedicated to King Henry II of England, making 
particular use of Thomas of Loches. It is in fact 
a Vita of Henry's father, providing a model for 
him to follow, including a long description of the 
knighting ceremony. It exists, without prologue 
in the 15th-century manuscript Chantilly, Musée 

Condé, 1375. 
Some ten years later he wrote a two-book his- 

tory of Geoffrey le Bel (Historia Gaufredi ducis 
Normannorum et comitis Andegavorum, dedicat- 
ing it to Guillaume Passavant, Bishop of Le Mans 
(1142-1186). The first book, from Geoffrey's mar- 

riage to Matilda, daughter of Henry I Beauclerc, 

to his death in 1151, is largely concerned with his 

personal qualities and private life. The second is 
entirely devoted to Geoffrey's wars in Normandy 
and England against Stephen of Blois. It ends in 
1143. The extant manuscripts normally cited are 
17th-century copies, Paris, BnF, lat. 6005 and lat. 

12872 butit is also in Chantilly, 1375. 

Bibliography 
Text: P. MARCHEGAY, A. SALMON & E. MABILLE, 

Chroniques des comtes d'Anjou, 1856-74. 

JOHN OF NIKIU 

John of Nikiu 

mid-7th century. Egypt. John was a Coptic 
bishop of Nikid, a former city in the south-west- 
ern partofthe Nile delta, and author ofa chronicle 
that extends from Creation to the 640s. In 689 he 
took part in the election of the Coptic pope Isaac 
(689-92) at Alexandria, and in the same year he 

was sent in an official mission of his church to 
the Arab governor at Cairo. Under pope Simeon 
I (692-700) he was general supervisor of Cop- 

tic monasteries. But after indirectly causing the 
death of a monk in the 690s, John was deposed 
from his bishopric and from his office as supervi- 
sor. He may have died around 700. 

John may have completed the chronicle as a 
young man, sinceit seems unlikely that the chron- 
icler would leave a fifty-year gap between the end 
of his history and his own times. His chronicle 
was probably originally composed in Coptic, but 
it has been transmitted via an Ethiopic transla- 
tion of an Arabic translation of a Greek version of 
the original. This accounts for numerous garbled 
place names in the text. However, the Ethiopic 
translation at least was conducted for high-rank- 
ing patrons. . 

The chronicle's early sections combine Bib- 
lical and classical history, mostly drawn from 
-> loannes Malalas. From the 550s, the text 
increasingly shows its Miaphysite bias, and this 
underlies negative reports of Justinian and Mau- 
rice. However, such accounts are mixed with 
more neutral reports: Maurice is both accused 
of avarice and praised for building aqueducts 
(XCV). John focuses on Egypt in his later section 

and describes the extortions and violence of aris- 
tocratic office-holders in Egypt, in alliance with 
circus factions, during the civil war of the Byz- 
antine emperors Phocas (602-10) and Heraclius 

(610-41). He also describes the conquest of Egypt 
by ‘Amr ibn al-‘As, and his re-installation ofhated 

Christian aristocrats in local government, putting 
them in charge of providing tax in kind to the 
conquerors. 

During the first half of the 20th century there 
was a lengthy debate about whether the text was 

Literature: A. RIVET DE LA GRANGE, Histoire originally written in Greek or in Coptic. How- 

littéraire de la France, 1814, 353-66. RepFont 3, 

2698 6, 356. 

ever the modern consensus is that the original 

chronicle was written in Coptic, because John was 

Régis Rec a member of the Coptic-Miaphysite church and 

not of the Chalcedonian. But he also must have 

been able to read Greek, given his apparent use of 

Malalas and of > John of Antioch. 
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The repeated process of translation may have pen rates it “of little value for general history” 
falsified the impression we now have of the text. but “indispensable...for local affairs.” Manu- 
The structure of the work as it has come down scripts: London, BL, Cotton Nero ms. D.ii; BL, 
to us is very simple, and there are chronological Egerton ms. 3142. The latter also contains the 
mistakes particularly in the early history. Never- > Chronica Minor Sancti Benedicti de Hulmo. 
theless it is an important source for Byzantine- John may also be thé author of a short history 
Egyptian relations of the 7th century, because of his abbey which precedes his chronicle in the 
it offers information about the revolts against Cotton manuscript. 
Heraclius and about the Arab conquest as it was EM 
seen by the Egyptians. The text is also a useful Bibliography document about the social history of the period. Text: H. Exits, Chronica Johannis de Oxenedes, 
Manuscripts: Paris, BnF, cod. orient. 146 (17th RS 13, 1859. 
century); London, BL, cod. orient. 818 (Wright Literature: A. Granspen, HWE 1, 402-03. 3914) (18th century). A. GRANSDEN, “Oxnead, John of", ODNB. Rep- 
E Font 3, 352 [s.v. Chronica Hulmensis]. 

Bibliography 
Text H. ZorENBERG, La chronique de Jean, 
évéque de Nikiou, 1879. R. CHARLES, The Chron- 
san of John, Bishop of Nikiu: Translated from John of Phenek 
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Literature: A. BUTLER, The Arab Conquest of [bar tenure Egypt- and the Last Thirty Years of Roman d. after 693/94. Mesopotamia. An East Syrian 
Domination, 1902. J. KanavANNOPOULOs & Monk from the monastery of Mar John of Kamul, G. Weiss, Quellenkunde zur Geschichte von Byz- then the monastery of Mar Bassima. He has in anz (325-1453), II, 1982, n° 138. P. Sipesrerw, the past been confused with John of Dalyatha 
"New rule over old structures: Egypt after the (John Saba). Around 693 he composed a univer- Muslim conquest” in H. Crawford, Regime Sal history (“Book of the first principles of history 
Change in the Ancient Near East and Egypt, 2007, 9f the temporal world") of the world up to 690, 183-200, with an apocalyptic prophecy at the end. Written 

LARSMARTIN HOFFHANN in Syriac, it is arranged in fifteen books. The first 
four books run from Creation to Herod the Great. 
Book 5 is on demons; books 6-8 are on typology 
ofthe Old Testament; book 9 is about the cults of 
pagan peoples, including Zoroastrianism. Books 
i are on the life of Christ and his disciples; 
ook 14 covers the history of the Chur 

d. ca 1293. England. Presumed author of the the Arab conquests. The Jut book, on rd Ab Latin Chronica Johannis de Oxenedes, but known empire in the last decades of the 7th century, is 
only by an inscription by Robert Cotton in one of apocalyptic. John used diverse source material, 
two surviving manuscripts. John may be inferred buthe relied primarily on Biblical exegetical texts 
to have been a monkat the Benedictine monastery For the 7th century the narrative is based on eye- 
of St Benet Hulme, near Norfolk. After afew scant witness accounts. It is a rare contemporary local 
introductory paragraphs concerning the ages of source for this period, and uses Hijra dating. The 
the world and some figures of early English his- work gives an exegetical overview of history in 
tory, the chronicle begins with Alfred andextends order to explain the events unfolding in the 7th 
to Edward I, breaking offin 1293, perhaps with the century, that is, the Arab conquest of Christian 
chronicler’s death. For the main historical narra- lands. The focus is less on historical material and 
tive, it is largely derived from > Henry of Hunt- more on prophetic elements in history. The text is 
ingdon, > William of Malmesbury, > Roger of an early important source for the Arab conquest 
Wendover, John of Wallingford, > Matthew and its impact on Christian society. It is preserved 
Paris, and John de Taxter ( Chronicle of Bury St. in Baghdad, Library of the Chaldaean Patriarch- 
Edmunds). A few unique passages refer to events ate, 26. 
in Norfolk and at the chronicler’s abbey. Grans- 
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MEREDITH RIEDEL 

John of Reading 

d. 1368/9. England. Monk of Westminster 

Abbey (Benedictine), and author of the 1346-67 
Latin continuation, of the chronicle of English 

history known as Flores Historiarum (> Roger 

of Wendover), written ca 1366-7. In the sole sur- 

viving manuscript (London, BL, Cotton Cleopa- 
tra ms. A.xvi), this follows copies of > Robert of 
Reading's continuation of the Flores and Adam 
> Murimuth's Continuatio Chronicarum. John 

borrows from > Robert of Avesbury and other 
sources including newsletters for overseas mili- 
tary campaigns, although he is sometimes factu- 
ally inaccurate. He shows a particular interest in 
the Black Prince’s exploits in France in 1356-9 
and in Spain in 1367. The chronicle has a strong 
moralizing agenda, notably in the treatment of 

the Black Death and subsequent plagues as divine 
retribution for sins, such as the English adop- 

tion of sexually provocative foreign fashions. 
The chronicle is also critical of the Franciscans, 

whom John says in ignem aeternum... descendent 

(will descend to eternal fires) unless they repent. 
Although only one mid-15th-century manu- 
script survives, the influence on later chronicles, 

including continuations of > Ranulf Higden 
and the English > Prose Brut, and possibly on 
? Thomas Walsingham, suggests an originally 
wider circulation. 

Bibliography 
Text: J. Tart, Chronica Johannis de Reading et 

Anonymi Cantuariensis, 1346-67, 1914. 
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JOHN OF SALISBURY 

John of Salisbury 

1115/20-1180. England, France. Bishop and 

author of several historical works, including His- 

toria Pontificalis and a Vita of Thomas Becket. 
Born at at Old Sarum, near Salisbury, John prob- 

ably. spent his early years in England. He was 
educated in Paris at Mont-Saint-Geneviéve and 

possibly later at Chartres by such notables as Peter 

Abelard, Robert of Melun, William of Conches, 

Gilbert de la Porrée, and Thierry of Chartres. 

In 1147 he entered the service of Archbishop 

Theobald of Canterbury and worked alongside 
Thomas Becket, future chancellor of Henry II, at 

which time they developed a longlasting friend- 
ship, to which John refers in his Entheticus de 

Dogmate Philosophorum (Entheticus Major), 
Metalogicon, Epistolae and Policraticus. Through 

his experience as a secular cleric entrusted with 

diplomatic responsibilities and negotiations with 
the papacy, the archbishops of Canterbury, and 
Henry II, he developed a critical attitude toward 
secular power. He was Bishop of Chartres from 
1176 until his death in 1180. His political works 
have left an enduring mark on the historiography 
of the Middle Ages. In Metalogicon, John, quot- 
ing from Bernard of Chartres, wrote “We are 
like dwarfs sitting on the shoulders of giants”, 
a statement that became the basis for HaskINs' 
argument in 1927 that there was a 12th-century 
Renaissance characterized by humanist interest 
in ancient writers and in the concept of the indi- 
vidual. John also wrote a Vita de S. Anselmi. 

John’s friendship with Becket led to his exile 

from England between 1163/4 and 1170 dur- 
ing the political and ecclesiastical crisis between 

Becket and Henry II. He may have written Histo- 

ria Pontificalis during this period, when he took 

refuge at Saint-Rémi with his friend, Abbot Peter 

of Celle, to whom he dedicated the work. John 

had been involved with the papal court at the 
peak of the papacy's interest in the Second Cru- 
sade to retake Edessa from Nur al-Din, and he 

provides an important first-hand account of the 
activities of Pope Eugenius III and of Bernard of 
Clairvaux in this period, He also addresses secular 

politics in his accounts ofthe dispute between Ste- 
phen and Matilda, daughter of Henry I, concern- 
ing who should rule England, and of the marital 
troubles between Louis VIL of France and Eleanor 

of Aquitaine. The Historia survives in one incom- 

plete manuscript, Berne, StB & UB, ms. 367, writ- 

ten in the late 13th century at the monastery of 
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Fleury. The Historia functions in the manuscript 
as a continuation of the Chronicle of > Sigebert 
of Gembloux, though John had probably not read 
this work. There may have been an autograph at 
Reims that perished after 1719 and another man- 
uscript may have existed at Canterbury until the 
late 13th century. 

John also wrote one of the several surviving 
> Vitae of Thomas Becket. John's life of Becket 
was based upon his letter to Bishop John of Poit- 
iers about the murder, Becket’s letters, and the 
Vitae of Becket by William of Canterbury and the 
Anonymous of Lambeth. John's account of the 
murder of Becket survives mainly in the prologue 
of Alan of Tewkesbury's description of the events. 
Within a few years of Becket's death, John and 
William of the “White Hands”, who was John's 
predecessor as bishop of Chartres, established the 
cult of St. Thomas at Chartres, which is exempli- 
fied by the depiction of the final dispute between 
Becket and Henry on the facade of the south tran- 
sept, left splay at Chartres Cathedral. John gave 
a vial of Thomas's blood to the cathedral shortly 
after the murder. 

John's contribution to the Vita B. Thomae 
Becket is difficult to determine since contempo- 
rary writers on the subject borrowed from one 
another. Manuscripts of the Vita that appear to 
include material written by John are London, BL 
Egerton ms. 2818 (12th century), London, BL 
Cotton Claudius ms. B.ii (ca 1180), London, BL, 
add. ms. 10050 (12th century), London, BL, add. 
ms. 11506 (13th century), London, BL, add. ms. 
15264 (13th century), Oxford, Bodleian Library, 
ms. Bodley 509 (late 12th century), Oxford, ms. 
Bodley 937 (late 12th century), Oxford, Bodleian 
Library, ms. Douce 287 (late 12th century), Cam- 
bridge, Corpus Christi College, ms. 295 (12th 
century), Paris, BnF, lat. 5320 (13th century), Vat- 
ican, BAV, lat. 1220 (14th century). 
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MELISSA POLLOCK 

John of St. Victor 
[Iohannes Parisiensis canonicus 

S. Victoris] 

14th century. France. Author ofa Latin univer- 
sal chronicle, the Memoriale historiarum. Born in 
the 1260s, probably in Normandy and not in Eng- 
land as sometimes thought, John became a canon 
at the end of the 1280s, after studying theology 
at university. His career was spent in the Paris 
region. At the instigation of his abbot, Guillaume 
de Rebais, he wrote a universal chronicle in annal- 
istic form by 1308 (Paris, BnF, Arsenal, 1117), 
which in its present state runs from Julius Caesar 
to 1108; the loss of the final folios prevents our 
knowing the date of the end. In 1311 he started 
à second version with the intention of providing 
a complete narrative in three parts from the Cre- 
ation to 1322, but the enterprise proved to be too 
ambitious: two manuscripts contain incomplete 
texts (Paris, BnF, lat. 15010 and 15011). After 
1335 his successors assembled a third version 
containing the prologues to the second version, 
the Tractatus de divisione regnorum, and John's 
chronicle to 1322. This version is extant in the 
definitive Victorine copy (Paris, BnF, lat. 14626) 
and eight other manuscripts. 

The reason for the change in project after the 
first version was the appearance of the Speculum 
Historiale of > Vincent of Beauvais, divided into 
parts, books and chapters, which inspired John to 
write a synthesis of all that was known. The librar- 
ies of St. Victor and St. Denis (Einhard, > Pseu- 
do-Turpin Chronicle, > Robert of St. Marianus 
in Auxerre, > Rigord, > William of Brittany, 
> Guillaume de Nangis) provided most of his 
sources, but his searches went even wider, for he 
used not only > Gerald Frachet, > Geoffrey of 
Paris and Guillaume Guiart, but in contrast to 
his contemporaries, even the English chroniclers 
> William of Malmesbury and > Roger of How- 
den too, for details concerning England. 
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Literature: M. CHAZAN, L'Empire et l'histoire 

universelle de Sigebert de Gembloux à Jean de 

Saint-Victor, (XIF-XIV* siècle), 1999. I. GUYOT- 

Bacuv, Le Memoriale historiarum de Jean de 
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début du XIV? siècle, 2000. RepFont 6, 385. 

Récis RECH 

John of Trokelowe 

early 14th century. England. A Benedictine 
monk from St. Albans in Hertfordshire, styled 

simply frater, author of a Latin prose chronicle 
(given the title Annales) for the years 1307-23. 

The work is preserved in BL, Cotton Claudius ms. 
D.vi (the St. Alban's Book), together with the brief 

continuation by > Henry of Blaneford. It pro- 
vides a useful account of the reign of Edward II. 
Since the well-written text refers to the death of 
Roger Mortimer in 1330, it can be dated thereaf- 
ter. The work was used by > Thomas Walsing- 
ham, who ascribes it to > William Rishanger. It 
is possible that John of Trokelowe was simply the 
scribe. It is very unclear too, whether he can be 
really identified as having taken part in a conspir- 
acy in Tynemouth in Northumberland to sever 
connections with the monastery of St. Albans as 
described in the original DNB entry. 
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John of Tynemouth 
[Johannes Anglicus; Iohannes 
Historiographus; John the Historian] 

fl. mid-14th century. England. Vicar of 
Tynemouth. Wrote Historia aurea, a univer- 
sal history in Latin, a valued source for reign of 
Edward IIl. Written ca 1350, this massive work in 

JOHN OF TYNEMOUTH 

23 books describes the world and its history from 

Creation to 1347. A compilation with little criti- 
cal comment, its main sources are > Higden's 
Polychronicon, ^ Vincent of Beauvais's Specu- 
lum historiale, > Bede,  Trevet's Annales, and 
the author’s own Sanctilogium Anglie, a collection 
of British saints’ lives whose inclusion reveals an 
ecclesiastical and national bias evidenced in many 
other details. Book 23 (1273-1347) is valued as 

an original account of contemporary English 
history. It describes Edward III's coronation, his 
campaigns against Scotland (e.g. the slaughter at 
Dupplin Moor), and those against France it ends 
with the siege of Calais. Its inclusion of docu- 
ments such as Edward’s letter to the pope setting 
forth his claim to France, and descriptions of 

supernatural events are noteworthy. 
Manuscripts include London, Lambeth Pal- 

ace Library, ms. 10, 11 and 12 (849 large folios); 
and Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, ms. 5 
and 6, which contain an important continuation. 
The text for 1327-43 was first published as a part 
of > Walsingham’s Historia anglicana and an 
abbreviated version found in BL, Cotton Roll ms. 
xiii 2 and BL, Royal ms. 13.E.ix, was published as 
Angliae Chronicon by J.P. Ludewig (1741) with 
the author listed as "Johannes Historiographus" 
(John the Historian). The Historia aurea was also 

the basis for John of > Brompton's chronicle and 

the continuation of > Walter of Guisborough, a 
source for the > St, Albans Chronicles, > Gray's 
Scalaronica, > Knighton’s Chronicle, > Wess- 
ington's Libellus, and later recensions of the 
Polychronicon. 
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John of Viktring 

[Iohannes Victoriensis] 

through continuations to the chronicle of Martin 
of Opava, the most influential being that of the 
> Anonymus Leobiensis. 

ca 1280-1345/7. Austria. Abbot of the Cister- Clm 22107 also contains John’s Cronica cian monastery of Viktring in Carinthia. Author Romanorum, a fragmentary and sketchy account of two works in Latin, Liber certarum historiarum of early Roman history, combined with notes on and Cronica Romanorum. contemporary intellectual history. Here, he is The Liber certarum historiarum (book of true heavily dependent on Pseudo-Burley's De vita et histories) was probably inspired by Duke Albert moribus philosophorum. 
IL John aimed at constructing a common history |... 
of the three duchies Austria, Styria and Carin- Bibliography - . DP thia, united under Habsburg rule since 1335. The Text: F. 3 SCHNEIDER, Iohannis abbatis Victo- first version was finished by 1341 and covered liensis Liber certarum historiarum", MGH SRG 
the period 1231-1339. The second version was inusum schol. 36, 1909-10. A. Luo skY, Cronica 
overtly dedicated to Duke Albert by John, "his Romanorum, 1960. È devout chaplain”. Dynastic considerations dic- Literature: U. Basst & M. KAMPTNER, Studien tate the shape of the worle it opens with the fall 2r Geschichtsschreibung Johanns von Viktring, of the previous Austrian dynasty and closes with 1997. A, Luorsky, Quellenkunde zur mittela- the birth of the longed-for heir, the later Rudolph lterlichen Geschichte Osterreichs, 1963, 292-305, 
IV. After 1341, John steadily reworked his chron- W. STELZER, Die Melker Fragmente der Chronik icle. This is documented by the autograph manu- Johanns von Viktring”, MIOG, 112 (2004), 272- script Munich, BSB, clm 22107, and by other later 89: RepFont 6, 4236. 
sources, : 

In 1343 he radically changed the outlook of the 
chronicle. He dedicated the work to Bertrand de , 
Saint-Geniés, patriarch of Aquileia, and added a John of Wallingford section on early medieval history, beginning with ca 1200-58, England. Probably from Walling- the rise of the Carolingians in 687. In this version, ford (Berkshire), he entered the Benedictine cell the emphasis lies on imperial history, which was of St. Albans at Wallingford in 1231. He arrived adapted from the works of Einhard, > Regino at St. Albans ca 1246-47 and was appointed infir- of Prüm, > Otto of Freising and > Martin of marer shortly after this. He owned a manuscript, Opava. His account of early Habsburgian rule now BL, Cotton Julius D.vii, which is in part an in Austria is taken mostly from > Ottokar von autograph. It includes two chronicles, both of Steiermark’s Reimchronik. The contemporary which have been attributed to him but only one history relies either on John’s own experiences of which he wrote. 

as a major Carinthian diplomat or on eyewitness The first of these of these (fol. 10'-33"), cover- accounts of other, sometimes named persons, ing the period from Brutus to Cnut and devot- The value of the Liber rests on the first-hand ing as much space to lives of saints as to historical knowledge of contemporary history and on his events, was once attributed to him, but VAUGHN even-handed judgment. John demonstrates his argues that unlike other works in this manuscript, wide learning by combining a stylistically refined | it is written in a hand other than John's and that narrative with moralizing exempla and quotations John simply incorporated it into his book, adding from the classics and the Bible so distinctively marginal notes and headings. VAUGHN, appar- that his chronicle has the traits of a Speculum ently following a suggestion by Rickert, refers principum. The political agenda is shaped by to this chronicle as being attributed to another the allegiance to his order, to his native country John of Wallingford (known as John de Cella), Carinthia and to the cause of the Habsburg prior of Holy Trinity Priory at Wallingford, a cell dynasty. He also gives a balanced account of of St Albans Abbey, and later abbot of St. Albans the reign of Louis of Bavaria. John’s imagina- from 1195 until his death in 1214, However, in tive construction of a common ‘Austrian’ Past his edition of this chronicle, VAUGHN dismisses was lost to subsequent generations because the RrckEnT's theory of authorship and describes it Liber itself was not copied. Later historians like instead as an anonymous author's "rough draft", Thomas > Ebendorfer knew it only indirectly, written ca 1220. 
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This chronicles major sources included the 321-76. S. LLOYD & R. READER, “Paris, Mat- 

Acta Sanctorum, > De primo Saxonum adventu, thew”, ODNB. RepFont 6, 428. 

and > William of Jumièges. It also drew upon Howard DoNALU KENNEDY 

> Bede, > Geoffrey of Monmouth, and > His- Tuc Sinisi 

toria de Sancto Cuthberto. Containing mény m 

ies, it i i hly chronologic: uracies, it is arranged in roughly 

prn with information about saints added after. John of Worcester 

the reign of each king with whom. they D. árabes ate TAL. England. Benedicdné OF 

ary. Thomas Gale published excerpts in his Sel aea olone ceo. Man 

aa. 2 itannicae, Saxonicae, Anglo-Danicae Worcester Cathedral Pri po t E ag 

iln passe nd, like RrckERT, attributed 2S Scotus and author of Chronici 
scriptores xv (1 and, like , 

j ronicula. 
it to Abbot John. SrEvENsow translated Gale’s and Chronicula 

excerp' ui H y Ti ritten inste; nicarum used to be attrib- 
rpts but said that they were written instead Ihe Chronica chronic c ti 

ohn the Infirm; 
uted to Florence of Wi 

by] n rmarer. 
o orcester. Both men are 

iai ipt (fol. 61- mentioned in the text: Florence is thanked for 

Eisen dion Miis tas Matthew his contribution in an aalma yi appears 
07); an abridgment ot 's 18, whilst under the year 

vidc works, K inicalariy the Chronica Majora, under the year 1118, w y 
fi Creation to 1258 and isan autograph the reader is invited to correct John if he is wrong. extends from Creation to 

] Florence was once thought to have written the 

RE: pied a iie ver S des pepe work as far as 1117, with John being a continua- 
in 1258. He knew Matthew : í : 

it: down to at least 1140, fol. 42° there isa noteworthy depiction ofa tf who brought its pii Si carne 
ERa by Matthew Paris, with a caption in where the text ends imper! abs. e g n 
Kr n i i Christi College, ms. rad waving Prale Tohaines de Walingeford quan- Vei eA ior uS "i der 

doque haa Eos net not have been written ne aner peober n -time infirmarer). ; rq 

edits in his article represent material John added MAE ur Mu E. 
to what he found in works of Matthew Paris. This 2 

i itten in a xn scripts show that the work was not writ 
PEN Noh Ch ak ML E contiguous fashion. Thanks to the survival of a for the orwich Chronicle. 

1 dof the manuscriptisalistof monks holograph in which "layers" of Srey miy 

Pe ARE gateata Tons hand,but be distinguished a p ee 
vase : : j i erm - under the year 1258 in a different hand is writ- mt EE Corpus ehi iea 
ten: xix Kal. Septembris apud Wymundham obiit P 

"n n different stages in its making), the later stages in Johannes de Wallingford, sacerdos Domini et scrip- e erone or he tent cha bé zecotstcscted IR 
tor hujus libri (John of Wallingford, priest of the 

A unusual detail. Florence may have helped collect Lord and writer of this book, died on 19 Kalends dita and preparean initial draf but the work wis 

vastly amplified after his death and was still being 
revised in the early 1140s. John was apparently 

ibliogr: director of the enterprise. 
oe NM “The Chronicle attributed Whether he should be seen as having conceived 
to John of Wallingford”, Camden Miscellany, a new work is debatable, however, r ER UE 

21(1958), i-xv, 1-73. [chronicle from Brutus chronicarum is a re-tooled version o PENA 
to Cnut]. F. LIEBERMANN, "Ex cronicis Iohan-  Scotus's tract of the same name. Ru os 
nis de Wallingford”, MGH SS 28 (1888) 505-11 inga, bishop of Hereford E ied " a 

lexcerpts from Wallingford 1201-58]. VAUGHAN, copy of Marianus's work brought m o har- 

"The Chronicle of John of Wallingford", EHR, 73 ingia to England—a copy which may we eo 
(1958), 66-77 [excerpts from Wallingford 1124- as BL, Cotton Nero ms. Cv. eed Join use 

58]. J. Stevenson, The Church Historians of this copy alone is a moot point; but his ay 
England, 2/2, 1854, 523-64 [translation, excerpts chronicarum certainly re-works that of Mari- 

from chronicle from Brutus to Cnut]. anus. Books one and two, concerning the age of 

Literature: E, Rickert, “The Old English Offa the world and the chronology of Christ's ie are 

Saga”, Modern Philology, 2 (1904-5), 29-76, left almost unaltered. The major changes lie in 

of September at Wymondham Priory [Norfolk], 
fol. 113"). 
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Fig, 39 John of Worcester, Chronica chronicarum (autograph). The upper panel illustrates the third nightmare of King Henry I in which he is confronted by the dismay of his clergy, the lower the storm 
at sea which caused the king to remit the Danegeld for seven years (1130). The observer at the upper 
eft is the royal physician Grimbald, John's informant as to the content: "s visi , s of H 
Corpus Christi College, ms. 157, p. 383. POPE HEN ra 

nic 
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book three, an annalistic account of world history 

since the Incarnation. This has been expanded 
through the interpolation of material, drawn 

largely from English sources, that concerns the 

Franks, Danes and Normans, and particularly 

the English. John also expanded the appendices, 

re-arranging the marginal annals in the Eas- 

ter tables, adding episcopal lists-for the various 

English dioceses and genealogies for the major 

Anglo-Saxon kingdoms. Among the final addi- 

tions was a new conclusion (covering 1128 until 

atleast 1140/41), a set of papal annals and a brief 

history of Worcester Cathedral Priory. The 

Chronica chronicarum was first edited in 1592 by 

William Howard. 

The Chronicula is less obviously indebted to 

Marianus. As first completed—it was later con- 

tinued at Gloucester Abbey—its narrative proper 

begins with the Incarnation and ends with an 
entry covering 1106 to March 1123. Its entries 
cover irregular numbers of years, and its relation- 
ship to the “layers” in Chronica chronicarum sug- 
gests that it was produced in the late 1130s. Most 
ofits material derives from Chronica chronicarum, 
but fresh items were taken from diverse sources, 
including > Hugh of Fleury and the F-text of the 
> Anglo-Saxon Chronicle. Verses pepper the text. 
Chronicula is copied into the only surviving man- 
uscript (Dublin, Trinity College, ms. 503) by a 
hand which is thought to be that of John himself. 

John may also have produced a third work: the 
lost world history which was the main source, as 
far as 1122, of the > Coventry and > Winch- 
combe Chronicles. It was produced at Worces- 
ter during John’s lifetime. It does not abbreviate 

John’s work in the same way as Clhironicula: it 
presents a year-by-year annalistic format, and it 
offers a different “selection” from the materials 

found in Chronica chronicarum. Most of its items 

echo in abbreviated form material found in book 

three of that work, but some are closer to items in 

the appendices, The few items for which there is 

no counterpart in John’s known works are almost 
all derived from works to which he had access. It 

may be seen, then, as a second breviate version of 
Chronica chronicarum. 

John’s guiding aim was, apparently, to sell 
Marianus's chronological theories to an audience 

of English religious. His generic choices may be 
explained as an attempt to put these ideas before 
three different types of reader: Chronica chroni- 
carum before the intellectual heavy-weight, 
Chronicula before those in search of edifying 

JOHN THE DEACON OF NAPLES 

entertainment, and the lost source of the Coven- 
try and Winchcombe Chronicles before students 

needing an introduction to world history. 
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John the Deacon of Naples 
[Iohannes diaconus Neapolitanus] 

early 10th century. Italy. Deacon ofthe Church 
of Saint Januarius in Naples. Author of hagi- 
ography and translator from Greek into Latin, 
and possibly author of the second section of the 
> Chronicon episcoporum Neapolitanae ecele- 
siae. MALLARDO has suggested that he was born 
around 880. His role in the composition of the 
Chronicon is tentative. The second section of the 

work, covering the period from Paul II's episco- 

pate (762-6) to the death of Bishop Athanasius 
I (872) is attributed to a John because after the 

death of Bishop Athanasius the account is inter- 
rupted with the note: huc usque iohannes diaco- 
nus que sequuntur petrus edidit neapolitang sedis 
subdiaconus (as far as here was edited by John the 

deacon, what follows by Peter the subdeacon of 
Naples). Although John was a common name in 

Naples at that time, it has been hypothesized that 

the author of this section is identical to the well- 
known hagiographer. The main subject of John's 
work is the deeds of the Neapolitan bishops, 
but some information is also provided on all the 
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Neapolitan secular leaders of that period, 5 iki 
several events of Byzantine hiter. Sx Jomsvilcngs S 

ca 1200. Iceland. This anonymous Old Norse 
saga falls into two parts. The first deals with Dan- 
ish kings i 

coporum Neapolitanorum, MGH SS rer Lang. et i Ties EUN A n in mT os 
ns e egrets 424-35. i rd the Jómsborg fortress in Wendland and their 
iterature: D. ALLARDO) Giovanni Diacono relations with Danish kings. The climax of the napoletano. I La Vita", Rivista di storia della Saga is the story about the Jomsvikings’ attack 
dd in Italia, II, 3 (1948), 317-37. RepFont 6, on Norway and the battle against its ruler, Earl 

. Hákon, in Hjorungavágr, which Hákon won 
Luict ANDREA Berto after having sacrificed his young son to his fam- 

ily's female deity, borgerdr holgabrudr. Jémsvik- 
inga saga is based on some historical facts, and 
the author quotes skaldic verses to support his 
story. The embroidered narrative told with Bro- 

10th-11th century. Italy. Ambassador from the tesque humour reveals, however, that the author doge of Venice, Pietro Orseolo II (991-1008) to aims at telling an entertaining, rather than a true 
the emperor Otto III in 995. Probable author ofa C 7 j 
Chronicon Venetum or Istoria Veneticorum. This B wo very different redactioris ofthe saga, aud work is the earliest coherent Venetian chronicle, EE DUE emerged shortly after its compo- 
although some sections of the so-called > Chroni- Mw Be foeda is lost; but on Be dediced 
con Altinate may have been compiled at an earlier ather : is Shan: fan USCHIDIS and-from 
date still. It covers the period from the settlement T S a dion saga lias been 
of the lagoon, associated with the arrival of the ^ S°Urce: The A-version is preserved uncontami- Lombards in the sixth century, to 1008. The eee nated, but not fully complete, in Copenhagen, 
ing words, "There are two Venices...' (the city Arnamagnæanske Institut, AM 291 4° (later 13th 
and the Veneto region) have often been quoted: SAN. n HE Reykjavik, Stamin they appear also in the Translatio Sancti Marci, of ds undis ES 1005 z ‘ a one 
an anonymous account of the bringi - me EH PUES ics of SE Mark to Venice, and eccrine altered, were incorporated into the ete Olai 
rowed from that work. Not surprisingly, in view Fill ge anda shortened text of this version is 
of the assumed authorship, the chronicle pays a pre M Kungliga Biblioteket; R d great deal ofattention to this doge's achievements, Stofn Á eR eR: Hn Reykjavik, 
although the account is factual rather than pan- 16th Manis Marium a s a ad (id $ egyrical. The relationship with Constantinople is ted, and RRA E E UE CABE s ouit gre Some prominence, since itwas strengthened the B ET p nM d He sand 
at this time. Eight manuscripts survive, of which los. fiom: wi P UA M ME SRARUSCHDES pod 
the best are Vatican, BAV, cod. urb. lat. 440 (first h i pti Niel ue Jonsson translated 
half of 11th century, lacking the first third of the fhe saga into Latin in 1592-3, must have con- text) and BAV, cod. vat. lat. 5269 (13th century) tained a combination of the two versions. It is still 
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Jonsdorff, Benedikt 

d. 1503. Silesia (Poland). Educated at the uni- 

versities of Kraków, Vienna and*Erfurt. Regular 

canon of St. Augustine in Wrocław. Abbot of 

the monastery in Wrocław from 1470. Jonsdorff 

wrote or contributed to three chronicles. 

He is best known for the fact that he edited and 

continued the Chronica abbatum Beatae Mariae 

Virginis in Arena, the first part of which had 

been written by > Jodok of Glucholazy. Jons- 

dorff's part describes the history of his monastery 

between 1429 and 1470. This chronicle was later 

continued to 1779 by another hand. 
Jonsdorff's second work is Casus facti seu in 

terminis in Arena Wratislaviensi. The first part 
of this text is a monastic chronicle which draws 
heavily on the Chronica abbatum, often taking 
over text verbatim. The second part relates the 
conflict between the monastery and the city about 
jurisdiction over Wyspa Piaskowa (Sand Island) 
in Wroclaw. It has never been edited. 

Finally, he composed a Chronicon Bohemiae, 
one of first historical works to present Silesia as 
a land related to Bohemia from its legendary ori- 
gins up to 1490. 

All Jonsdorff's historical works are preserved 
in a single autographical manuscript in Wrocław, 
BU, IV Q 205. Three copies of the Chronica abba- 
tum from the 18th century are also known. 
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Jordan of Giano 

[Iordanus de Iano] 

13th century. Italy/Germany. A Franciscan 
friar from Giano, near Spoleto, Umbria. Author 
of a Latin chronicle of his order. Jordan joined 
the Franciscans before the voyage of St. Francis 
to the Orient in 1219. In September 1221 he left 
Italy and stayed first at Salzburg, then at Speyer. 
In June 1222 he was assigned to the apostolate in 
Speyer, Worms and Mainz and the following year 
he was ordained as a priest and lived in Speyer. 
From 1224 till 1239 he was in Thuringia and con- 
tributed to the planting of the Franciscan Order in 
Erfurt, Eisenach, Gotha, Nordhausen and Mühl- 
hausen. Two letters from 1241, quoted by > Mat- 
thew Paris, indicate that he was vicar in Poland 
and vice-minister of the provinces of Bohemia 
and Poland. In 1242 he was at the provincial 
chapter at Altenburg and was elected vicar of Sax- 
ony. From then nothing is known of him until his 

appearance in 1262 at the chapter at Halberstadt, 
"old and weak". He is mentioned in the chronicles 
of Matthew Paris and Nikolaus -> Glasberger. 

Jordan is best known for his chronicle, which 

he dictated to Brother Baldwin of Brandenburg 
in 1262, recounting the first Franciscan missions 
in Germany. Beginning in 1207, it is one of the 
earliest Franciscan histories. It was written in 
Latin, but has some Italian influences. Though 
Jordan was not a scholar, his writing was mostly 
accurate and therefore his work is an important 

source for the history of the Franciscan Order in 
Germany from 1221 to 1242. He is the only writer 
to describe the crisis in the Franciscan Order at 
the time of St, Francis' trip to the Orient in 1219, 
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Jordan is also important for his information on for internal use of the order, without the mate- > Giovanni di Piano Carpini and his early years rial on the saint's miracles, The present text may in the Franciscan Order. be the final redaction of the ongoing collection of The work is preserved in two manuscripts, materials, which Jordan might have begun when both incomplete. Berlin, SB, theol. lat. 196 (14th entering the order (or even before). This is unclear century) is a manuscript from France, to which partly due to the fact that the manuscript tradi- Jordan's chronicle was added in Germany on tion is problematic. The two earliest prints, of fols 142-50. It ends abruptly at 1238, hence the 1719 and 1733, were based on manuscripts said first published edition lacked the ending. This is. to have been early which later proved unidentifi- provided by the fragmentary Karlsruhe, LB,cod. able. Key manuscripts are Würzburg, UB, cod. M. 357 (15th century), consisting of only six folios, of p. th. 57 and Venice, BNM, lat. IX, 61. The latter, which the first four belong to Jordan’s chronicle, originally from Bologna and seemingly based on while the last two offer a catalogue of the Saints of an early copy, provided the basis for SCHEEBEN's the Franciscan Order. Jordan's chronicle is also edition. In any case, the memorial effect of the transmitted almost in its entirety as an insert in work was achieved, since it became the source of the Glasberger chronicle. every further Dominican text on St. Dominic in Bibliography the 13th century. 
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Jordan of Saxony 
[Jordanus de Alamania] 

d. 1237. Germany, then France. Author of a 
history of the Dominican order. Possibly born 
near Dassel in Saxony, Jordan joined the Domini- 
cans in Paris 1220, became provincial minister of 
Lombardy 1221, and ultimately followed the 
founder, St. Dominic, as master general of 
the Order in 1222. He died in a shipwreck off ^ ca 500-70. Italy. Gothic historian writing in the coast of the Holy Land on 13th February Latin. Jordanes would appear to have been of 1237. either Gothic or Alan parentage. He first served Jordan's Libellus de initiis Ordinis Praedicato- as notarius of Gunthiges Baza, a member of the rum was written in the early 1230s. As one of the Bothic royal family. Thereafter, he converted to authorities in the order who still could remember Catholicism and pursued a religious life. When Dominic (who had died in 1221), Jordan focussed Pope Vigilius went to Constantinople (547-54), not only on the founder, butalso on the earlycom- Jordanes probably accompanied him as Bishop of munity and its eminent members, The history is Croton. Upon his return to Italy he chose to live laid outasa clear and notat all emphatic recalling in the monastery founded by > Cassiodorus, in of the ideas which inspired Dominic to found his Vivarium. The relationship between Jordanes and order. The circumstances of the writing are still Cassiodorus was intense, and he was influencedas under discussion. Most probably the Libellus was much by thelatter's deep cultural grounding as by published in the context of Dominic's canonisa- his language and literary style. Two of Jordanes’ tion in 1234, works have come down to us, both of which were Two redactions have been discussed. The first composed during the period 550-5: a History of one is considered to have been written ca 1231/33 the Goths, De origine actibusque Getarum known 
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briefly as the Getica, and a Universal History, De 

summa temporum vel origine actibusque gentis 

Romanorum, or simply the Romana. 

The Romana is a Christian world chronicle 

from Adam to Justinian. The structure follows the 

familiar world chronicle pattern: a biblical section 

going up to the birth of Abraham, (Anno Mundi 

3308), precedes a more general history that con- 

tains brief descriptions of all the universal hege- 

monies up to Rome. The history of Rome begins 

with Aeneas and contains numerous short entries 

which recount the foundation of the city and relate 

events from the history of the Republic. Although 

the text deals with the empire from the period of 

Augustus onwards, after 395 ap the interest for 

the western provinces gradually diminishes. The 

last event mentioned by Jordanes is the invasion 

of the Bulgars and the Slavs in 547 Ap. 

For the history to 379 ap, Jordanes leans heav- 

ily on > Jerome’s Chronicon though laced with 
a considerable number of other sources. Some 
are historians such as Livy, Florus, Orosius, 
3 Eutropius, > Festus, or Strabo, but there are 
also works in other genres like Virgil, Lucan, and 
Pomponius Mela. After 379 Ap the main source 

becomes the Chronicon of > Marcellinus Comes 
and an unknown source of it. In the first part of 
the chronicle the contribution of an Alexandrian 
Chronicle is also evident. The Romana was a well 
known text for historians and chroniclers of the 
Middle Age, including Paul the Deacon and 
> Otto of Freising. : 
Among the main themes of Jordanes’ historio- 

graphical thought there isa general representation 
of human history as a sum of constant suffering. 
Another important feature in the Romana is the 
idea ofa profound unity existing between the his- 
torical destiny of the Romans and the barbarians. 

Between Theodosius and Justinian, the Christian 

faith represents the unifying link bringing these 
two cultures closer together. This idea also plays a 
fundamental role in the representation of Gothic 
history in the Getica. This work is a based on Cas- 
siodorus' own lost Historia Gothorum (originally 
intwelvebooks), and adheres to both the style and 
content of its model. When, for example, Jordanes 
attempts to legitimize the power of the Amali over 
the Goths, he still maintains that the former ought 
to recognize the supremacy of Constantinople, 
since divine providence had chosen the Roman 
empire to rule the world. 

The extant manuscripts of the Getica and 
Romana, around 50 of them, belong to three dif- 
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ferent families (a, b, and c). They all stem from 

manuscripts of the Carolingian period. In his 
edition for the MGH, Mommsen based his criti- 
cal work on the now destroyed "Heidelbergensis 
921” (8th-9th century) and Vatican, BAV, Palat. 

Lat. 920 (10th century). According to recent 
research, these manuscripts (and the whole, 

"German", family “a”) do not preserve the origi- 
nal quality of Jordanes’ Latin. The Carolingian 
copyist from Germany used his own vernacular 

to solve many abbreviations in the text. A manu- 
script from Valenciennes (BM, 95, 9th century) 
reveals better quality in solving the same obscure 
passages. Though a member of the "a" fam- 

ily, this manuscript was evidently written by a 
skilled copyist. The edition of GIUNTA & GRIL- 
LONE (1991) is based on these recent philological 

investigations. 
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Jórg von Nürnberg Fall of Constantinople", Byzantion, 10 (1935), 
205-09. RepFont 6, 574. fl. 1456-82. Germany. Master of artillery 

and expert in cannon production in Germany, 
Austria, the Balkans, the Ottoman Empire and 
Italy. 

Jàrg's Geschicht von der Türckey (History of 
Turkey), written 1481/82, begins with a legendary 
account of the origins of the Ottoman Turks and ca 37-100 ap. Palestine. Jewish historian. a history of the Ottoman sultans to the mid-15th Author of The Jewish War (De bello Iudaico) and century. The body of the work details the external Antiquities of the Jews (Antiquitates Iudaeorum), relations of the Empire 1460-80. Autobiographi- Latin translations of which proved very popular cal notes in the text state that Jörg was sent to in the Middle Ages [Fig. 28]. Yosef, better known Stefan Vukčić Kosača, Duke of Herzegovina, in by his Roman name Josephus, was a Jewish writer 1456, but was captured in 1460 by the Ottoman of priestly descent. His mother-tongue was Ara- allies of the duke's eldest son Vladislav, who had maic, and he spoke and wrote fluent Greek and staged a rebellion against his father (an event that presumably had proficiency in Latin as well. The in fact took place in 1462). Jérgentered the service seven books of The Jewish War (written ca 75-79) of Mehmed II, escaping during an espionage mis- give an account of the Jewish revolt against Roman sion to Alexandria in 1480 through the agency of occupation between 66 and 73, in which Josephus Franciscan friars. Arriving in Venice in the same played a leading role; the surviving Greek version year, he entered the service of Pope Sixtus IV. is the author's own translation of his Aramaic His chronicle is an important record of the mili- original, which is now lost. The twenty books of tary history ofthe Ottoman Empire in this period, the Antiquities (written in 93/4) document the and the central source for the Turkish conquest history of Israel from the creation down to the late of the Balkan states, The narrative is followed first century Ab. This work is a piece of national- by some observations on Islam, Islamic reli- istic propaganda intended to be the Jewish coun- gious practice and Turkish slavery. Latin inserts terpart to > Dionysius of Halicarnassus’ Roman reveal these to be excerpts in German translation Antiquities. 

from the Tractatus de moribus [...] Turcorum of During the 4th century, The Jewish War George of Hungary, a treatise on the Turkish slave was made available in Latin in a paraphrase by trade with a short historical excursus, first printed Pseudo- Hegesippus (ca 370) and ina complete in 1480. translation usually ascribed to Rufinus. In the There are three incunable editions: Albrecht 6th century a friend of > Cassiodorus translated Kunne (Memmingen, ca 1482/83); Albrecht the Antiquities into Latin. Early Christian chroni- Kunne (Memmingen, 1496); Peter Wagner clers such as > Eusebius and > Jerome relied (Nuremberg, 1500). A shortened version was heavily on the Greek Josephus to fill out their incorporated into Johannes Adelphus 'Die picture of Palestine in biblical times. Medieval Türckisch Chronica’, first printed in 1513. Both Christian readers held the Latin Josephus in the later incunable editions reproduce Jórg's short same high regard also for the historical context work as the first part of much larger compendia which he provided for early Christianity. Medi- on Islam and the Turks, eval historical writers who used Josephus include 
> Peter Comestor, Ranulf > Higden, > Frechulf Bibliography of Lisieux, and the authors of the > Bulgarian Text: C. GóLLNER, Chronica und Beschreibung Chronograph, the German Chronica S. Pan- der Tiirckey, 1983, 107-20 [facsimile of the taleonis and the Castilian > General estoria, to 1482/83 edition]. name but a few at random. Literature: R.C. MürLER, Franken im Osten, The enormous popularity which the Latin 2005. A. Perrust, “Premières études en occident Josephus enjoyed in western and central Europe sur l'origine et la puissance des Turcs", Associa- during the Middle Ages is attested by the wide dif- tion internationale d'études du sud-est européen: fusion and sheer number of extant manuscripts Bulletin, 10/1 (1972), 49-94. A. VASILIEV, “Jörg (in excess of 200), the oldest of which originates of Nuremberg: A Writer Contemporary with the from 6th-century northern Italy and contains a 
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ent of the Antiquities (Milan, Biblioteca Sergius (chs. 1-6); it then gives an analysis orme 

Ronin Cimelio ms. 1). The editio princeps, causes ae pois me E ba a 

containing Rufinus’ translation of The Jewish War Hoi A e iE ce
 aye 

and the 6th-century translation of the Antiqui- Mp d d 

ties, was printed in Augsburg in 1470 by Johann (chs. 25-47). maea pan ees 

ü e ili iti f Josephus’ describes the war and its afterm: 1 

Sd ns bred rue piss in with a short epilogue, e. M roue ̂  Sag 

inii x i al- (ch. 101). The first part of the chronicle s| ! 

rae MTS d. R of Se nea itr phenomena, the second in 

jerky cen (first published in 1544) and the Byzantino-Persian bol Muro de Ed 

i i idi i r] interest in religious history " 

i teats M bs pom DAS Keen aa described as part of 

UA M MNA God's plan for his people. The author's purpose is 

Bibliography both religious and political; he wants his rom 

Text: B. Nest, Flavii losephi Opera, 1885-95 to know of the events he records, and to under- 

[Greek text]. S-A. Nager, Flavii Iosephi Opera stand them as divine punishment, 80 that future 

Omnia, 1888-96 [Greek]. F. BLATT, The Latin generations might live more upright lives in oar 
Josephus I. Introduction and Text. The Antid- to avoid the same punishments. The chronicle 

uities: Books I-V, 1958. H. Sr. J. THACKERAY, shows an interest in economic affairs by keepinga 

R. Marcus & L.H. FeL.pMAN, Josephus, 1926-65 record of the rise and fall of the price of grain and 
[translation]. other commodities. As sources, the author used 

Literature: L.H. FELDMAN & G. HATA, Josephus, an Edessan archive, a Greek history favourable to 
Judaism and Christianity, 1987. G. LEMBI, “The the emperor Zeno, and oral accounts. 

Latin Translation of Josephus’ Antiquitates”, in 
: ish His- Bibliography 

i & G. Lembi, Josephus and Jewish His-  Bibliograp: " 
A Ron Rome and d 2005, 371-81. Text: W. Wricut, The Chronicle of Joshua the 

H. ScHRECKENBERG, "Josephus in Early Chris-  Stylite Composed in Syriac A.D. 507, 1882 [with 

tian Texts", in H. Schreckenberg & K. Schubert, translation; reprinted 2003]. 

Jewish Historiography and Iconography in Early 
and Medieval Christianity, 1991, 51-85. G.E. 
SrERLING, Historiography and Self- Definition. 
Josephos, Luke-Acts and Apologetic Historiogra- 
phy, 1992. 

JAN VAN GINKEL 

MEREDITH RIEDEL 

Journal du siége d'Orléans 

1467. France. A report in Middle French, tra- 
ditionally ascribed to the clerk Pierre Soudan 

: [Soubsdan], who is otherwise unknown. Com- 

Pseudo-Joshua the Stylite missioned by Orléans officials, it recounts from 

early 6th century. Syria. Anonymous ecclesi- a French perspective the ie "d 2 IS 

astic who wrote a Syriac chronicle and narrative (1428-9) that culminated int : ren 3 y 

text from 494 to 506. The chronicle was composed of 8th May 1429, recognized as the Ha a ae 
during the later years of the emperor Anastasius, in the Hundred Years War. Joan o j joe i 

that is, between 507 and 518. It is annalistic, dat- first military engagement, became an ins 
ing events either to the Alexandrian (beginson 29 hero. . 

psc BC) or the Seleucid (begins on 1 Octo- The Journal relies on a eie 

ber 312 Bc) calendar. day-to-day contemporary account ( s ° d 
Very little is known about the author, apart to May 1429) for the siege. To be. y ee 

from what he reveals in the chronicle. He was has been added content from the ater chroni k 

from Edessa, which he refers to as "our city” (ch. of Jean > Chartier and 2 Gilles oe ui : 

5). The text is preserved in one manuscriptonly,a the records of the canm n NE i 

palimpsest (Vatican, BAV, vat. syr. 162), whereit Arc (1456), thus continuing ve cb d 

is transmitted as part of the > Zuqnin Chronicle. September 1429. Sens a ln ak m 

It begins with a preface addressed to the abbot sympathies, is rich in informati pi 
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of canon and gunpowder, and reveals the perme- 
ability of the English blockade for the influx of 
goods and reinforcements. 

The text exists in two early manuscript copies, 
SL. Victor 285 (Paris, BNF, ms. lat. 14665) and the 
d'Urfé manuscript (Paris, BNE, ms. lat. 8838). 
Later copies are found at the Vatican, in Saint 
Petersburg, and in Geneva, Switzerland, the lat- 
ter the gift of Jean-Jacques Rousseau. Jean-Louis a 
Micqueau published a Latin translation of the Bibliography m 
Journal (1560), sixteen years before it saw printin Text: J : Puvor, Crónica incompleta de los Reyes the original French. Católicos, 1934. " R In the editio princeps by Léon Tripault (1576) Literature: M. AGNEW, Evangelista temporal: The the work is called L'Histoire et discours au vray Limits of Historiographical Discourse in Juan de du siege...(History and True Discourse Con- Flores’s Royal Chronicle ; in J. J. Gwara, Juan de 
cerning the Siege), and the early print tradition Flores: Four Studies, 2005, 11-47. J.J. Gwara, knew it either by this title or as Petit traictié par The Identity of Juan de Flores: The Evidence of manière de cronique...(A short Treatise in the the Crónica incompleta de los Reyes Católicos", style of a Chronicle), following the Saint-Victor /0"rnal of Hispanic Philology, 9 (1987), 97-130 manuscript. QUICHERAT's edition appends the 2nd 205-222. C. ParriLLA, "Un cronista olvi- 
words et du voyage de Reims (and of the Voyage “ado: Juan de Flores, autor de la Crónica incom- to Reims) to the customary title, presumably in Pleta de los Reyes Católicos", in The Age of the acknowledgment of the later content appended to Catholic Monarchs, 1474-1516. Literary Studies the original siege journal. in Memory of Keith Whinnom (Bulletin of His- 

panic Studies, Special Issue), 1989, 123-133, Rep- 
Font 3, 426 & 4, 747. 

tile in the last years of the reign of Enrique IV and 
the first years ofthat of Isabel and Fernando, with 
a strong emphasis on the events related to the 
entry of the King of Portugal into Castile and the 
combats in Toro and Zamora between his troops 
and those of Fernando and Isabel. It has survived 
inasingle manuscript, Madrid, Real Academia de 
la Historia, 9/467, late 15th century. 

Bibliography 
Text J. QuicurnaT, Procès de condamna- 
tion et de rehabilitation de Jeanne d'Arc dite la 
Pucelle, 1841-49, 4.94-202. P. CHARPENTIER & 
C. Cuissanr, Journal du siège d'Orléans, 1428- Juan Manuel 
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JuAN-CAnLOs CONDE 

1282-1348. Castile (Iberia). Author of the 
Gnica abreviada, and perhaps of a Crónica 

conplida. Juan Manuel was the son of Infant don 
Manuel and grandson of Fernando III of Castile 
and León. One of the most important figuresofthe 
Castilian political landscape of the 14th century, 
he was one of the regents of the kingdom during 
the minority of Alfonso XI, and was appointed 
Adelantado Mayor (Lieutenant-Governor) of the 
former Moorish Kingdom of Murcia. For many 

DEBORAH FRAIOLI 

Juan de Flores 

1440/45?-1503/23? Castile (Iberia). Juan 
obtained a degree, thought to be in Canon Law, 
from the University of Salamanca, where he was 
probably born. He was a member of the Con- years he was in open rebellion against Alfonso. sejo Real (Royal Council) from 1475, and was The Crónica conplida (complete chronicle) is appointed Cronista Real (Royal Chronicler) on now lost. We know of its existence because Juan 20th May 1476. He is the author of romances Manuel mentions it in one of the two lists of his and other works of sentimental character, such own works, that incorporated into the Prólogo as Grimalte y Gradissa (1486), Grisel y Mirabella General he wrote for the lost authorial manu- (ca 1480-85), and Triunfo de Amor (1475-76). He scriptin which he collected his complete works. It may also be the author of Coronación de la señora is possible that it never existed, and that its name Gracisla, appears in the Prólogo General because ofa textual The Crónica incompleta de los Reyes Católicos ‘error in its archetype. Or it may be a reworking is a prose account in Castilian of events between ofa version of the > Estoria de Espanna written 1469 and 1477, written in this same yearorshortly by his uncle, > Alfonso X of Castile and León, thereafter. It depicts the political turmoil in Cas- whom he considered his intellectual model. 
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JULIAN OF TOLEDO 

m 1 : : y + le 

i i etas i E in which Isidore's chronic The Crónica abreviada (abbreviated chronicle) a an ahi aa ee 
itten ca 1324, is presumably either a summary ted te Pu LM 

ys iation of the Crónica conplida or an The Historia Wambae is a me is 

or piis f the Afonsine Estoria de Espanna. source for the reign of the Visigoth am 

pages a ists, Madrid, BNE, ms. between his accession in 672 and his deposition 

RS E i ' in 680. The Historia is made up of three parts, the 
1356, copied in the 15th century. Historia, the Insultatio vilis storici in a 

ibli Galliae and the Iudicium in tyrannorum perfidia 

oe a & MB. Grismer, Juan promulgatum, but in the manuscripts these parts 
Manuel, «Crónica Abreviada», 1957. J.M. re sometimes distinguished as ifthey E 
BLEcUA, Juan Manuel, «Obras completas», IL pase works The Historia was epo dien 

1983, 505-815. ! . becoming bishop, probably in cu hortly us 
Literature: C. BENITO-VESSELS, "Género literario the events it narrates. In all likelihoo it was d: 

técnicas narrativas de la Crónica abreviada”, jon as “an official history of Wamba s don : 

Critica Hispánica, X, 1988, 41-48. BENITO- to the throne, his consecration as a king in s edo 
VesseLs, Juan Manuel: Escritura y recreación de; 672, and then of the wars eT i n 

la historia, 1994. D. CATALÁN, "Don Juan Manuel Septimania and the Pyrenees region. s tl P e: 

ante el modelo alfonsí: el testimonio dela Crónica cial historian” Julian came to royal T ns 

abreviada", in I. Macpherson, Juan Manuel Stud- no doubt helped him to become bishop ai o edo 

ies, 1977, 17-51. L.R. Funes, “Un lector calificado in January 680. However, within mont E oñ 

de la Estoria de Espanna alfonsi: el testimonio de was collaborating with Erwigin Hc ul h B 

la Crónica abreviada de don Juan Manuel >in (o depose Wamba (who died in 683). jaan n 

R. Penna & M.A. Rosarossa, Studia Hispanica served Erwig and his successor, and via 5r 

Medievalia, IL, 1990, 42-8. D. PATTISON, “Brit- Toledo was rewarded for the assistance an sacri 
ish Library Ms. Egerton 289: A Glimpse of the sanction it lent Erwig in his coup d'etat. "na 
Cronica Manuelina", La Corónica, 21 (1992), As the earliest manuscript of the Hisi i 

15-30. PATTISON, "Juan Manuel's Crónica Abre- Wambae (9th century) was lost in the vus 
viada and Alphonsine historiography", Medium fire of 1671, the best witnesses are Madrid, i 

Aevum, 61 (1992), 242-9. RepFont 6, 579-81. demia de la Historia, A 189 (13th century) B 

JuawN-CanLOs CONDE | (a 15th-century copy of A 189), and Leiden, UB, 
PER F 9 (14th century); there are also some seven 

16th-century manuscripts, including one not 
Julian of Toledo listed in the editions: Lisbon, BN, Fundo n 

ca 644 to 6 March 690. Hispania (Spain). -: 937 (1540). ren Er ial 

i ian who became bishop of Historia in an abbrevia! i jiton, 
tie esd E ofa Historia Wambae, and and in this form it was published yA EA in 

other works in Latin. Julian is mainly remembered his Hispania Illustratra (1608). Tien a ee 

for his theological writings; his De comprobatione are transmitted together in the Leiden ai 
sextae aetatis is an attempt to convert Jews, while manuscripts. 

his Antikeimenon is an early instance of. scholastic Bibliography 
biblical exegesis. He is also known for his contri- Teak W. Leonidas -Hieolu. Wambie Steals 
butions to canon law. These reveal avery precise, if Gothorum MGH SRM 5, 486-535 [reprinted 
unoriginal, writer who was convinced that Chris- in CCSL 115, 213-55 with an introduction by 

tian theology was the skill of manipulating propo- JN. Hillgarth] 
sitions using simple logical tools, rather than any eatur IN. Rte. “Historiography in 
attempt to grapple with the underlying poen Visigothic Spain”, Settimane di Centro Italiano 
(ue approach made Tultanis works muc E di Studi sull'alto Medievo, 17 (1970), 261-311. by Carolingian theologians, to whom he supplied 

: , "Julian of Toledo's Anti- both material and methodological models. From on o md m of Latin Exage- 

the perspective ofthe study ofchronicles, itshould sermen 

be noted that the De c ıprobatione made use of sis", Proceedings of the Irish Biblical Association, 
e noted thi e De con made u: 
> Isido; 6 (1993), 80-98. Isidore's Chronica maiora, and shows that } ( ) 

i THOMAS O'LOUGHLIN Julian thought of his own time as within the sixth 
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ulius Africanus 
are > Eusebius of Caesarea, > Georgios Synkel- [Sextus] l i A os and a fifth or sixth century anonymous Alex- 

3rd century. Palestine, Italy. Julius Africanus, rra a ae preserved n dian tranislation the father ofChristian chronography" (GELzzn), Chr tr o ¢ Excerpta Latina Barbari). The is the author of the first Christian world chron- a d. brit also read and used by Latin icle, originally written in Greek. The tradition a d Feed (among others > Sulpicius according to which he bore the praenomen Sex- IE Acher ttie Gisab ite syilan); tus is late and unreliable (Suda A4647). Little is aede: ftagments boast the oly. sirviving trem dimi Ns biography; He originated fom. "iride Olympie vir (6) alestine (probal elia Capitolina, i.e. - c eae orapments weis first 
lem, cest. 5,51), spent Sate de te published by Joseph Justus Scaliger, who inaugu- king Abgar VIII of Osrhoene in Edessa. and later rated modern research on the work, in his Thesau- nid in Romie (cee 5,53f). Various Jadrae nd rus temporum (Leiden, 1606). The first collection the Eastern part of the Roman Empheare foie of fragments was published by Andrea Gallandi in (Egypt [F98], Nysa in Caria [vest 5,52], Mount volume 2 ofhis Bibliotheca veterum patrum (Ven- Ararat [F23], the Dead Sea [F26]). He knew sev- oe reprinted in the Patrologia Graeca. In 
eral languages, and was acquainted with some of Giaco ae area student, the Ttalian poet e ug intellectuals of his time (Bardesanes, Aa Mig colete = the epu. 

rigen). 
ricanus. The 1814 edition by 

The Chronographiae inserts the tradition of 2 bond pue A De md mlatoriographiy into a Chris- (e bx fud NOI AE s ee ks ework. The work starts with th i : eae ae aid reaches up ba teaser DUAS, ae id tioni and suggestions in the fields of agriculture, robab : military strategy, geomet; ` 5 lir me E NUT oras chronogra- of sid work dc pit tiga quis i counts s : am 
Adana”: Hle nais historiographical REOR de collections. It has always puzzled clare that io is the synchronisation of Biblical chronology trace ofthe author’s Christian belief can be found 
m B ric EU of dating, especially the E acrius hii be m LAB: 

ympiads v Hischrseoldic x ritten around 230, and thu only characterized by a ipd ipi E iat after the Chronographiae. The best aplanato cision, it also reveals a deep fascination for Pg for this is that in the multi-religious atmosphere bolic numbers. The main features of his See of the intellectual elite in the Severan Age, he was include the Flood in am 2262, the death of Pele not particularly interested in any sort of rigorous 
(in whose time the earth was divided, Gen 10:25) orthedary: in AM 3000, the first Olympiad in am 4727, the Bibliography VoM: in a 5500, and the time in which Text: MiGNE, PG 10, 63-94. M.J. RourH, Reli € author himself was writing in AM 5723 = ap quiae sacrae, 1814 1 War 1 ; A -18. M. WALLRAFF, Iulii 221. It was probably not the author's intention to 1 dem Africanus. Chronographiae. ‘The Exi make a statement pr ili i Mi caudate Gy ne E 
Ferd ao: Use contra chiliasm, butin ments, 2007 [with translation by W. Apuer]. a -year history there would C, MonzscHINi, Giacomo Leopardi: Giulio Afri- have been doubtless sufficient time to tranquillize cano, 1977. any eschatological fear. i iter: : i 
^ T : gical fear. A long and particularly Literature: W. ADLER, “Sextus Julius Africanus icate passage deals with the dating of Jesus’ and th R ti i 

c 5 wil e Roman Near East in the Third Century", e and resurrection in AM 5532 (F93). This JTS, 55 (2004), 520-50. H. GELzER, Sext; li ti 3 
i T » 55 (2004), 520-50. H. » Sextus Iulius Tagment represents practically the onlysurviving Africanus und die byzantinische Chronographie, part of the history after the incarnation, 1880-98. M. W i i und dis This work is not preserved in its entirety, but christlich i W l vade E ori dud 

] s i a but christliche Weltchronistik, 2006. E.W since it was widely used by later chronographers “Iulius Africanus” in RAC, 19. 2002, 508-18. (it actually formed the basis of the Byzantine era), f a DM certain parts ofit can be reconstructed on the basis 
of their quotations. The most important sources 
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Justinger, Conrad ingtolegend, gave Bern its nameand coat-of-arms 

after the firstanimal he hunted on the site—it was, 
ca 1365- April 1438. Switzerland. 1390-1431 in of course, a bear. 

Berne, citizen as of 1391. Scribe in the Berne chan- t 

cellery. In Zürich from 1432 until his death. Bibliography 

On 21st January 1420, on the eve of the feast Text: G. Srupzn, Die Berner-Chronik des Conrad 

of the town's patron, St. Vincent, the Bernese /ustinger, 1871. 

goverment commissioned its."former town Literature: K. Jost, Konrad Justinger (ca. 1365- 

scribe" to write a history of the town. The volume 1438): Chronist und Finanzmann in Berns Grosser 

was bound in 1430. 2% rubricated vellum pages 

of what may be the autograph survive in Berne 

(Burgerbibliothel, ms. h. h. X.69). Of the five sur- 

viving complete manuscripts, Ziirich, ZB, A 120 

is considered closest to the commissioned work. 

A larger group of manuscripts, among them 

four from the 15th century, contain an abbrevi- 

ated version. Together with Jakob > Twinger 
von Kónigshofen (hence a series of manuscripts 

that combine excerpts of both chronicles, called 

the> Kénigshofen-Justinger-Chronik),Justinger’s 

work is at the root of virtually every major munic- 

ipal historiographical enterprise of the 15th cen- 
tury in the Swiss Confederation and neighbouring 
areas, Bernese historians Bendicht Tschachtlan 

and Heinrich Dittlinger (see > Tschachtlan-Dit- 

tlinger Chronik von Bern) and Diebold + Schil- 

ling Sn. copied Justinger extensively. The copies 
of their works thus represent a third group of 
“Justinger”-manuscripts. Justinger writes a con- 

cise German prose. The text, structured in short 
chapters, tells how Berne succeeded in gaining its 
present greatness, supported by God himself: as 
the saying went after the Battle of Laupen in 1339: 
got ist ze Bern burger worden, wer mag wider got 
kriegen? (God has become a citizen of Berne; who 

can fight against God?). 
Justinger's sources are "old books and chron- 

icles that prove the truth" and "the teaching of 
credible old people". Into the former category 

fall annalistic notes in the anniversarium of the 
town church (> Cronica de Berno, mid-14th 
century), a dramatic and literary account of the 
battle of Laupen possibly written by a member of 
the Teutonic Order in Berne, the > Chronik der 
Stadt Zürich, the chronicle ofJakob Twinger, and 
three songs on events of the years 1275, 1367, and 
1375. Justinger's most important written sources, 
however, are "the charters in the town's chests" 
which document Berne's growth in territory and 
allies over the centuries. The oral sources he refers 
to are mainly relevant for the first chapters of the 
chronicle, on the founding of the town by Duke 
Berchtold V von Zahringen in 1191 who, accord- 

Zeit, Diss. Berne, 2009, K. KIRCHERT, Städtische 

Geschichtsschreibung und Schulliteratur, 1993. 

A. PERRIN, "Verzeichnis der handschriftlichen 

Kopien von Konrad Justingers Berner Chronik”, 

Berner Zeitschrift für Geschichte und Heimat- 
kunde, 12 (1950), 204-29, R. ScHMID, Geschichte 

im Dienst der Stadt, 2009. G. TOBLER, Die Chro- 

nisten und Geschichtsschreiber des alten Bern, 

1891. RepFont 6, 582f. 
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Justinus of Lippstadt 

d. ca 1295. Germany. Magister and rector sco- 
larum in Lippstadt. Justinus composed his Latin 
Lippiflorium, an epic poem consisting of 513 dis- 
tichs, presumably between 1259-64, He describes 
the life of Bernhard II of Lippe (ca 1140-1224), 

founder of the dynasty and the Westphalian city 
of Lippstadt. He later entered the Cistercian order, 
headed the Livonian monastry of Dünamünde 
and was finally appointed bishop of Selonia in 
1218. Justinus is eager to praise the protagonist 

with great rhetorical effort, hence the work can 
only with restrictions be called a chronicle. The 
text is dedicated to a grandson of Bernhard, the 

bishop of Paderborn Simon I of Lippe (1247-77). 
The author does not rely on written sources but 
on oral information (fama) about Bernhard II 

that has been passed down. The oldest surviving 
manuscripts (of four extant) do not date back 

beyond the 16th century (Detmold, LB, cod. 73, 
1-39; cod. 74; Detmold, SA, cod. D 71 Nr. 26, 46'- 
68°; SA, cod. D 71 Nr. 27). A Low German ver- 

sion in 1840 verses (composed 1487), is known in 

three early modern manuscripts. 
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JUSTUS OF TIBERIAS 

Justus of Tiberias 

lst century Ap. Palestine. Jewish historian 
credited with writing a Greek chronicle of the 
Jewish people and a history of the Jewish revolt 
(66-70 AD). The latter text is known chiefly from 
a severely critical review of the work and its 
author in the Life of Flavius > Josephus. Accord- 
ing to Photios, Justus’s chronicle, which took 
the form of a genealogy of kings, extended from 
Moses down to the death of the Herodian king 
Agrippa II. Describing the chronicle as concise, 
Photius faults it for lacking important informa- 
tion, including any mention of the life of Jesus, 
An anecdote about Plato that Diogenes Laertius 
(Lives 2.41) attributes to Justus may also have 
originated in his chronicle. 
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Juvénal des Ursins, Jean 

1388-1473. France. Counsellor of the Par- 
liament in Paris, Bishop of Beauvais and Laon, 
Archbishop of Reims. He wrote eleven polemi- 
cal treatises on Frénch political interests. The 
first, Audite illos, was written in 1432; the well- 
known Audite celi was composed in 1435 after 
the Treaty of Arras and denounced English pre- 
tensions to the French crown. His political works 
show a traditional and moralistic point of view, 
Often ascribed to Juvénal is the anonymous His- 
toire de Charles VI, roy de France, This account, 
year by year, of Charles VI's reign with details 
about Juvénal's family is a translation of Michel 
7? Pintoin's Latin text for the period 1380-1416. 
TYL-LABORY suggests that the Histoire could have 
been translated by one of Juvénal's secretaries and 
completed by the author himself for the personal 
details concerning his family. Juvénal could also 
have participated in the redaction of the > Chro- 
nique de la Pucelle. 

Bibliography 
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Histoire de Charles VI, roy de France, 1836. 
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Kadłubek, Wincenty 

[Vincent] 

1150s-8th March 1223. Poland. Bishop of 

Kraków 1208-18. Author of a Chronica Polono- 

rum. He probably descended from a noble family, 

and studied in France (Paris), maybe (also?) in 

Italy (Bologna). From 1189 he is named as a wit- 

ness in documents. Before his election as bishop 
(first chapter-election in Poland in 1207) he was 
a provost in Sandomierz. He resigned the bishop- 
ric in 1218 and spent his last years in a Cistercian 

monastery in Jedrzejów. 
Kadlubek's chronicle describes in 4 books the 

history of Poland from the origins until 1202. 
The first book presents the history of the origin of 
the state among the Kraków Lechits, their battles 
with the ancient heroes (Gauls, Alexander the 

Great, Julius Cesar) and the history of the first 

(alleged) dynasties. The second book deals with 
the origins of the Gniezno Piasts and the history 
of their dynasty until the beginning of the 12th 
century. The third describes the history of Polish 
principalities in the time of the Boleslaw III the 

Wrymouth's sons (until Boleslaw IV the Curly's 
death) and the fourth runs to the death of Mieszko 

III the Old. The first three books were composed 

in the form of a dialogue during a meal between 

the bishop of Kraków Mathew (died 1166), 

who recounts the events, and the archbishop of 

Gniezno, John (died after 1167), who comments 

on them. After the death of the interlocutors the 
text continues in the words of a narrator, quidam 
uernaculus, atramentarium gestans cum calamo ac 
fumantem demungens faculam (some yokel carry- 
ing about ink with a pen, and bearing a smoking 
torch), that is, the chronicler himself. 
The purpose of the work, which is almost a 

historiographical treatise, is to give meaning to 
Polish history. The state (res publica) is described 
as a community gathered around a sacred ruler 
and connected with virtue (justice, prudence and 
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the love of homeland) and law. The events serve 

as material for commentaries, drawing on exten- 
sive humanistic erudition. As models of proper 
or improper political behaviour, they also pro- 
vide examples of legal precedents. The work was 
also conceived as intellectual entertainment. It 

was written in a very rich and precise Latin, with 

rhetorical figures and verses incorporated into 
the narrative (stilus grandiloquens et ornatus dif- 
ficilis). Sometimes the dialogue form reflects the 
influence of the theatre. Fables are also included, 
taken from ancient literature or oral tradition, or 
composed by an author himself. 

Prominent among Kadlubek's sources were the 
chronicle of > Gallus Anonymus, Polish annalis- 
tic writings, official documents and the testimony 
of eyewitnesses. The commentaries contain allu- 
sions to classical writers, such as Justin, Cicero, 
Horace, Macrobius, Ovid, Virgiland many others. 
He knew the Justinian Codex, and used Decreta 

Gratiani. He may also have known contemporary 
writers: Allan of Lille, ^ John of Salisbury, Alex- 

ander Neckam or > Geoffrey of Monmouth. He 
was descended from the same milieu, the intellec- 
tuals of the French Renaissance of the 12th cen- 
tury, and his chronicle is one of the best examples 

of this intellectual stream. It was used by the later 
Polish chroniclers until the end of the 15th cen- 
tury, and was discussed in Kraków University by 
Jan > Dabrówka. 

The Chronicle has survived in 29 codices, the 
best of which are the early 14th-century Codex 
of Prince Eugen (Vienna, ONB, ms. 480), written 

perhaps in Poznan, and the 14th-century Codex 

of Kuropatnicki (olim Warsaw, BN, No. L. q. vel. 

O IV 2), the latter destroyed in 1944. 
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RYSZARD GRZESIK 

Kaiserchronik 
(Chronicle of the Emperors) 

after 1146. Southern Germany. The Middle 
High German Kaiserchronik is the first chronicle 
of Roman history in any vernacular, as well as 
the first large-scale chronicle, at least in the west, 
in verse. Judging by the many manuscripts (11 
complete, 25 or 26 fragmentary), ranging from 
the 12th to the late 15th century, it was extremely 
popular, 

It narrates, in 17,283 lines of verse, the lives of 
55 emperors from Julius Caesar (in reality not an 
emperor) to Conrad III. Most manuscripts break 
off abruptly with Bernard of Clairvaux's call to 
the Second Crusade in 1146, but there are several 
continuations. The figure 55 is entirely arbitrary, 
as there were at least four times as many emperors 
in the period covered. The poet shows a fine disre- 
gard for historical chronology and includes in his 
catalogue of emperors four unhistorical person- 
ages, to two of whom he devotes a disproportion- 
ate amount of space: 2,820 lines to ‘Faustinian’ 
(only eight less than to Constantine the Great), 
and 1,461 to ‘Narcissus’, almost twice as much as 
to Charlemagne (a mere 810). 

This lack of concern for historical accuracy, 
which is admittedly restricted to the Roman 
emperors, belies the Kaiserchronik’s serious 
intent, which is to tell us von den babesen unt 
von den chunigen, / baidiu guoten unt ubelen (of 
popes and kings, both good and evil, 19f), and to 
show how God’s will is manifested in the Roman 
Empire. In two long passages (271-380 and 455- 
596) extracted from the > Annolied he places 
the translatio imperii concept (based on Daniel’s 
interpretation of the four beasts of Nebuchadnez- 
zar’s dream) in juxtaposition to Caesar's victory 
over the four Germanic races, the Swabians, the 
Bavarians, the Saxons and the Franks, thus justi- 
fying in advance the right of the Germans to suc- 
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ceed the Romans as rulers over the last of the four 
world empires. 

The author of the Kaiserchronik is unknown 
(there may indeed have been more than one). 
ScHmópzn identifies him as a "Regensburger 
Geistlicher’ because of obvious local knowledge 
and manifest clerical status, though his sugges- 
tion that he might have been Pfaffe Konrad, the 
author of the Middle High German Rolandslied, 
did not gain acceptance. Whoever the author was, 
his method of composition was highly eclectic 
and his sources varied. 

There are three recensions. A is the oldest, with 
the largest number of manuscripts, and is the 
basis for both editions: MassMANN used Heidel- 
berg, cpg 361, SCHRÖDER Vorau, ms. 276; a third 
good manuscript is Munich, cgm 37. Recension B 
(Vienna, ÓNB, cod. 2693 etc.) dates from theearly 
13th century and C (Vienna, ONB, cod. 2685 etc.) 
rom the second half of that century. 
The Kaiserchronik was vastly influential forlater 

German chronicles (> Frutolf von Michelsberg, 
the > Sächsische Weltchronik, > Jans der Enikel, 
? Heinrich von München and > Twinger von 
K6nigshofen) as well as for German courtly lit- 
erature (Wolfram von Eschenbach, Frauenlob). 
It was reworked as a shorter prose text in the 
> Buch der Könige alter à und niuwer ê, and also 
in a second prose reduction transmitted in four 
manuscripts of the Schwabenspiegel, and it was 
translated into Latin by one Albert of Konstanz 
(Budapest, Széchényi, cod. lat. 519). Some epi- 
sodes were also transmitted separately. 
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Kaisergeschichte 
[Enmannsche Kaisergeschichte; 

KG or EKG] 

4th century. Italy/Gaul (France)? A lost set of 
Latin epitome biographies of the Roman emper- 
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i i ion it prob- etrios, is absent from the narrative and plays no 

Ee x erp adn I RAE role in the city's fate, together with the form of the 

ably os htly earlier, but it was continued (by account, the vocabulary, and even the surviving 

eae " SE at least 378. It was added toan manuscripts (from the 15th and 16th century) led 

oir n ii ine history of Rome that concluded Kanzpan to theorize that it should be seen as a 

nue a d of the Republic to create a major later work, written during or after the Ottoman 

ae n m ry of Rome from its origins, and conquest of Thessalonica in 1430, or slightly later. 

ene uio dure for > Eutropius, > Festus, This theory is not widely accepted, although it has 

ee -lius > Victor, and an important source never been entirely refuted, M . 

Hp me, the > Historia Augusta, and the Despite Kanzpan’s objection, Kaminiates is 

an tie de caesaribus. Though controversial a reliable historical source for the 10th dd 

for abet acentury following the initial hypoth- tough: te er Sane ‘ s aliy of 

gi by Enton, ac eE ee KOSA, Thessalonica in 1185. The text 
obviously was appreciated and utilized by sub- 
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Kaisergeschichte", Classical Philology, 100 (2005), (the Monastery of Megiste Lavra) cod. A 55 

166-92. A. ENMANN, "Eine verlorene Geschichte (1545), fol. 147-205" (anno 1511). 
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as RE "Hieronymus Text: A BónLiG, Caminiatae de ee 

und Eutrop", RM, 76 (1927), 138-70, 254-306. Thessalonicae, CFHB 4 1973. E M 

R. Herzoc & P. L. Scumipt, Handbuch der Einnahme Thessalonikis durch die Araber ir 

lateinischen Literatur der Antike 5, 1989, no. 536. Jahre 904, 1975 [German translation]. : 

Literature: W.A. FARAG, "Some Remarks on Leo 

la of Tripolis’ Attack on Thessaloniki in 904 AD", 
Byzantinische Zeitschrift, 82 (1989), 133-39. 
A. KAZHDAN, "Some Questions Addressed to 

the Scholars who believe in the Authenticity of 
tive of Ioannes Kaminiates Eig thy 'AAactv Kaminiates' Capture of Thessalonica", Byzantini- narrative of Ioann 

i "i -14. B. KouPHo- 
tig OcocoAovtknc (On the sack of Thessalonica) sche Zeitschrift, 71 (1978), 301-1 

POULOU, "IIapotnprjcei otd Épyo tot 'Imávvou is the only historical account of the conquest of j pee k mie 

Thessalonica by the Arabs in 904. The author Kapviétov Eig thy Boo tig Oeooahovikng”, 
ik —70. Font 6, 342. claims to have been an eyewitness of this event, Hellenika, 54 (2004), 63-70. RepFon 

and that he and his family were captured by the CHRISTOS STAVRAKOS 
Arabs and taken to Crete and afterwards to Tar- 

sus in Cilicia. He does not limit himself to the l ! 
description of the fall of Thessalonica however, Kammermeister, Har tung 
butrather, he presents and describes the town and [Cammermeister] 
its outlying suburbs, its port, the trade that passes " n 
through the city, the arts and culture, the agrarian ca 1375-1467. Germany. A burgher of R X 
production, and the economy. Thüringen), member of the town counci ne 

The facts that the exact date of the conquest five times mayor. He: Mme. a (Sue 
of Thessalonica by the Arabs, as mentioned by of Johannes > Rothe s ioi D 

Kaminiates, does not concur with the corre- (Weltchronik), covering the ds i a 
sponding account of the Arab Abu Ma'adan, and The last few entries in the chronic e were a e 

that the city’s saint and protector, Saint Dem- after his death. This chronicle is extant in five 

versally accepted. 

RICHA: 

Kaminiates, Ioannes 

10th (or possibly 15th) century. Greece. The 
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manuscripts, of which the one in Jena (Thüringer one in the British Library in London (Harley ms, Universitáts- und Landesbibliotek, ms, Bud. 3971), the other in the Batthyaneum Library in f. 145, fol. 98-327") may be Kammermeister's Alba Iulia, Romania (ms. F. 3.V1.10). Both cle. autograph or a copy made under his auspices. The emanated from Bavaria. events related in the chronicle range from wars _ 
and invasions to local news and fashion. He also Bibliography " expressed his views on religious issues, such as Text F. Suaw, Karl der Große und die schot- the organization of the monasteries, and sup- tischen Heiligen, 1981. " ported the Franciscans in their attempts to make Literature: H. F LAGHENECKER, Schottenkléster; the townspeople give up gambling and vanity. Irische Benediktinerkonvente im hochmittelalter. 
Kammermeister's position and experience influ- lichen Deutschland, 1995. L. HAMMERMAYER, enced the contents and language of the chroni- “Die irischen Benediktiner ‘Schottenklöster in cle. He had access to official documents, which Deutschland und ihr institutioneller Zusammen- makes his chronicle an important source in some Schluß vom 12. bis 16. Jahrhundert", Studien und cases, and he paid great attention to detail when Mitteilungen zur Geschichte des Benediktiner- describing financial questions, ordens, 87 (1976), 249-338. F. SHaw, “Karl der 

Große und die schottischen Heiligen: Die fiktive Bibliography Gründungslegende des Regensburger Schotten- Text: R. REICHE, Die Chronik Hartung Cammer- klosters", in Edith Feistner, Das mittelalterliche meisters, 1896. 
Regensburg im Zentrum Europas, 2006, 123-133 Literature: H. PATZE, “Landesgeschichts- [with illustrations]. schreibung in Thüringen”, Jahrbuch für die 

Geschichte Mittel-und Ostdeutschlands, 16/17 
(1968), 109-10. C. Pnoxscu, Klosterreform und Ro Geschichtsschreibung im Spätmittelalter, 1994, Karlskrénikan 
31-32, 59-69. H. HEnKOMMER, VI? 4, RepFont 
3, 109. 

FRANK SHAW 

1450s. Sweden. A 7000-line verse chronicle in 
Swedish, written in the chancellery of the Swedish CHRISTINE WATSON king Karl Knutsson (1448-57), to serve national 
interests in general and glorify the deeds of Karl : i Knutsson in particular. Karl der Große und die schottischen Its first part is based on Engelbrektskrönikan Heiligen (ca 2700 verses), a rhymed chronicle in Swed- (Charlemagne and the Irish Saints) ish, written towards the end of the 1430s, which 
is only preserved embedded in Karlskrönikan late 14th century. Germany. Middle High Ger- but must originally have existed as a separate man. A 9,912-line verse chronicle narrating the text. Engelbrektskrönikan is named after the story of the foundation of three Irish Benedictine revolutionary leader Engelbrekt Engelbrektsson monastic foundations in Bavaria, the priory of (d. 1436), a man of the lower gentry who united Weihsanktpeter in Regensburg, the monastery large parts of the aristocracy and the people in of St. Jakob in Regensburg, and the monastery rebellion against the union king, Erik of Pomera- of St. Jakob in Würzburg, linking the first of the. nia, in 1434, Engelbrekt is the central character three to Charlemagne's and his son's victories and hero of this chronicle, which starts with an near Regensburg over the last independent Bavar- account of Queen Margrethe’s accession in 1389, ian duke Tassilo and the still heathen Avars in the thereby providing the background ofthe Swedish 8th century, regardless of the fact that there is no uprising, The chronicle ends with the murder of historical record of Irish foundations in Regens- Engelbrektin 1436. It originated in the circle close burgbefore the 11th century. The poemisaslavish to the Council of the realm, the governing body translation into German verse of the Latin prose during the uprising, and its author, Johan Frede- Libellus de fundacione ecclesie Consecrati Petri, bern, a man of the lower gentry, was the official written between 1250 and 1261, presumably by an scribe of the council. Trish monk of Regensburg, as knowledge of Irish ^ In the early 1450s, Engelbrektskrénikan was place-names and of ruling Irish dynasties would partly rewritten in the chancellery of Karl Knuts- appear to confirm. There are two manuscripts, son in order to emphasise Karl’s importance 

958 - 

arly 

in AAAA 

iiaiai aaa aa a a ee RE 

KASTLER REIMCHRONIK 

js rising in the 1430s, to some extent missionaries. The K'artlis Cayce ne s 
during b that of Engelbrekt. One manuscript, originally compiled possibly as late as n 
at Je T (Stockholm, Kungliga Biblioteket, century, by aoni Mier juna de xx 

dar is itness i iting. After of such Lives and of the received "p i is a key witness to this rewriting. a : “prim 

ane a o hocelotekr Karl is depicted as his tory" of the Georgian people. It UM ies n i 
the death Ht Danish union monarchs are deni- tory ofthe Kings ofK art li, and is ie) P y E 
successor. ially Erik of Pomerania (1412-39) story of the conversion of K art li ity ne a 
grated, es : of Bavaria (1441-8). Both chron- list Nino, a contemporary of Grigor t Ti e e 
and Seve! by > Erikskrénikan, but they tor of Armenia. Next E ecd o 

pns in st hough King Vaxt'ang Gorgasali -522) att , and less courtly in style, althoug £ à one are less opis les of propagandistic histori- an author named Juanér, followed by Ba Lori 

ponm s i^ d a a broader public. the martyrdom of king Arc il at the hanc s Oi 

pond ud time and same origin are a Abbasid Arabsin dr Rp VE sha 

de ünil i i tions have been appended to these i : Erikskrönikan, including later sec d rr 

dad ik, these include a history of Georgia to 1072, a life o i the national patron St. Erik, these ol ENA 

the pegad ae i inshi d King David Bagratuni “the Builder” (d. 5 Knutsson claimed kinship, and King gratuni "t r 
fo: e E Connecting Composi- collection of royal histories p "s S BE N 

a ws verses), which links Erikskrönikan to (1156-1212), and a un E e Mong n; c » l and RU ULP bur. Fürbindelsdikten is only preserved sions under Giorgi v ( uc ee 

in uscripts containing both Erikskrönikan The earliest version ofthe kk edie 

and Kastsbrentkan The oldest is dated ca 1480 survives in an Vid ces an ick 

(i i icle Mastoc’ Matenadaran, ms " , Mh. 32). The result is a chronicle i pua 

Praed ae period from the middle of the 13th only the sections up aes neal 

$n the middle ofthe 14th century, serving national copy is V Mer ay cR aay 

ivi iti i f made in the mid-twel 1 : interests and giving legitimacy to the kingdom o mp ratis MEA AU UE which 

ien include different collections of texts. The 2 
i i ilisi (Nation Bibliography - _ isthe Queen Anne Codex held in Tbilisi a Rs 

Text: S.-B. Jansson, Engelbrektskrünikan. Redi- Centre of Manuscripts, Q-795), nans oned 

gering, inledning och kommentar, 1994. GE. by Anne-T'inat'in, the daughter-in-law of Giorgi 
KrEMMING, Svenska medeltidens rimkrónikor, VIII, between 1479 and 1495. 
1865-6. ex 
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ktskrönikı ji örfattaren, royal annals and their medieva er 
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LAUR sian history: the medieval Armenian adaptation 

M of the Georgian Chronicles: the original Geor- 
gian texts and the Armenian adaptation, 1996 

[translation]. . 

Literature: S.H. Rapp, Studies in medieval Geor- 

gian historiography: early texts and Eurasian 

contexts, 2003. 
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Kartlis Cxovreba 
[Georgian Chronicle] 

8th-l4th century. Georgia. The K'artlis 
Cxovreba (Georgian Chronicle) is a compila- 
tion of several chronicles that cover the history 
of Kartli (Georgia) from its origins up to the 
time of the late medieval kingdom. iia Kastler Reimchronik 
literature, like that of its Armenian neighbour, : TM 
had its beginnings in the 5th century with the 14th century. Germany; aopa ION $ 
invention ofan alphabetic script, and was closely Middle High German r Le SR ES Der 
tied to the spread of Christianity throughout the Benedictine abbey d Wie pieni 
region. Early Georgian historical writing came falz, relating the legene EM IERS LE 
almost exclusively in the form of biographicalor family, the Counts o s ast EM Dé morate 
hagiographical Lives of its kings and prominent A list of the people burie 
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960 k F ona Me bs about how the family came to skunde, 35 (1855), 85-104. T. HIRSCH, Scriptores gion and built a castle, which later was to Rerum Prussicarum IV, 1870. G. NEUMANN, Hin- become the monastery. Their history is related 

up until about 1170. The chronicle was commis- 
sioned by Abbot Herman in 1324 to provide a 
short and easy overview ofthe monastery's history 
in for visitors who did not speak Latin. The source 
was a lost Latin Saalbuch which is mentioned in Katherina von Gebersweiler 
the chronicle itself. The foundation of the mon- [Catharina d bilswi 
astery in 1098 is only mentioned in relation with Ta eo 
donations made by thefoundingfamily.In1527a fl 1320. Alsace. Author of a > sisterbook. new version of the rhymed chronicle was made. It Katherina entered the Dominican convent of has Latin handwritten notes on the margin which Unterlinden (Colmar, France) while still a child are probably part ofthe Latin source of the rhyme Nothing else is known of her biography, and chronicle. Transmission: Munich, Bayerisches it remains uncertain whether she is identical Hauptstaatsarchiv, Kastl, Lit. 1 (14th century). with the prioress of the same name who died in 

1330/45. Katherina wrote the convent's Latin 
sisterbook, Vitae Sororum, which contains 42 
biographies in 40 chapters plus eight introduc- 
tory chapters. Five additional biographies were 
PAK : later scribe, including that of Elisabeth 7 s Not empf, who translated Katherina's Lati. i s bini ur red M qu Pip für German. Katherina's hifsoes MU Er 

5 , 21-32. ris inti i K. MÜNZEL, Mittelhochdeutsche Klostergründ- na a l efe IS 
n des 14. Jahrhunderts, Diss. Berlin from outside the piade DUE ca dee 

2 M 
n E 55 5. K. a Die Herkunft der monastery's internal history can be Tound in het ster Klostergründer", Verhandlungen des His- sisterbook. There are two manuscri fti i Mii ur fiir Oberpfalz und Regensburg, text: Colmar, Bibliothéque de aie a Bis s he Sa Klostergrund- Paris, BnF, lat, 5642, the later being an abridged g à . RepFont 9, 477. version. Kempf's German version survives in 

Miriam Weger Wolfenbüttel, HAB, Cod. 164.1 Extrav. 

rich Castorp. Ein Lübecker Bürgermeister aus der 
zweiten Hälfte des 15. Jahrhunderts, 1932. 

" Hiram KÜMPER 
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Grafen von Sulzbach", Abhandlungen München, 
1/2, 2 (1833), 120-58. 
Literature: K. Bost, "Das Nordgaukloster Kastl", 

Bibliograph 
Kastor inri ed p, Hinrich Text: J. ANcELET-HUSTACHE, “Les ‘Vitae Soro- 

ca 1451-1512. Northern Gerini. Bör rum’ d'Unterlinden: Édition critique du ms. 

probably after 1451 (marriage of his father), the TM de la Bibl. de Colmar", Archives d'histoire 
ie son of the prominent Lübeck mayor of vie et littéraire du moyen-âge, 5 (1930), 
he same name (d. 1488), Kastorp i nk the author ofa ost chronicle, pr n reprend Literature: S. BÜRKLE, Literatur in Kloster: His- 

German, on the Prussian Alliance's rebellion torische Funktion und rhetorische Legitimation 
against the Teutonic Order (1454-1466); the later frauenmystischer Texte des 14. Jahrhunderts, 1999. 
Lübeck chronicler Reimar Kock (d. 1569) lists G. Lewis, By women, for women, about women: 
him among his primary sources. The continua. The sisterbooks of fourteenth-century Germany, 

tor of-? Detmar von Lübeck's chronical seems to ias P Precen, "Die Mystik im Kloster Unter- draw on the same text. There is however d es inden”, Colmarer Jahrbuch, 3 (1937), 35-45. 

sibility that Kock is referring to the father rather ss 
tha: a n the son. HIRAM KÜMPER 
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Chronicle 

KEDRENOS, GEORGIOS 

is a lengthy chronicle (ca 250,000 (cf. $ 85). Though personally involved himself, 

words) in Middle Dutch, telling the history of he seems remarkably impartial, not shy of criti- 

the counties of Holland and Zeeland and the 

prince-bishopric of Utrecht, from the legendary 

origins in Troy up to 1478. It begins with the his- 

tory of Troy and the Trojan settlements in Italy, 

France and England, and runs till the reign of 

Duchess Maria of Burgundy (1477-81) and her 

husband, the later Emperor Maximilian of Hab- 

sburg. Effectively a compilation, the text was 

almost entirely drawn from well-known sources, 

such as Veldener’s Middle-Dutch version of the 

> Fasciculus temporum and the Dutch Johannes 

de> Beke. 

It seems the anonymous author was himself 

responsible for the production of the unique 

manuscript, which includes a large number of 

illustrations, a patch work of wood engravings 

cut out of printed books and original drawings 

and heraldic elements. The work is known as the 

Kattendijke Chronicle after Dutch noble family 

Huyssen van Kattendijke, who have owned the 

manuscript since 1614; it is still in their private 

collection today. The manuscript title is Die histo- 

rie of die chronicke van Hollant, van Zeelant ende 

Vrieslant ende vanden Stichte van Uutrecht ende 

veel landen diemen hier na nomen sal. 

Bibliography 
Text: A. JANSE, I. BIESHEUVEL et al., Johan Huys- 
sen van Kattendijke-kroniek. Die historie of die 
cronicke van Hollant, van Zeelant ende van Vrie- 
slant ende van den Stichte van Utrecht, 2005. 

ANTHEUN JANSE 

Kazmair, Jorg 

[Katzmair] 

fl. 1391-1417. Germany. Scion of a Munich 
patrician family, Kazmair was a member of the 

inner city council almost continuously from 1396 
until his death on 5th March 1417. From thisinside 

perspective he reported on the disturbances in the 
town between 1397 and 1403, when after the death 

of Duke Johann the question of Bavarian succes- 

sion divided Munich into two parties. Probably 
written simultaneously to the events it describes, 

cising his peers as well as the dukes Stephan and 
Ludwig. The report ends abruptly with the siege 

of Munich in February 1403, although Kazmair 

obviously planned to continue his description 

(cf. $ 167). There is one extant manuscript 

(Munich, BSB, cgm 929, fol. 24-54, written by 
Anna Reitmor in 1563), which declares itself to 

bea copy from “a very old, illegible manuscript in 

Jérgen Kazmers own handwriting”. 

Bibliography 
Text: K.A. Murrar, Jorg Katzmair’s Denkschrift 
über die Unruhen zu München in den Jahren 

1397-1403, 1878. J.A. SCHMELLER, "Jórg Kaz- 

mairs, Bürgermeisters der Stadt München, Denk- 

schrift über die Unruhen daselbst in den Jahren 

1397-1403", Oberbayerisches Archiv, 8 (1847), 

6-50 [diplomatic text]. 

Literature: J.A. SCHMELLER, Miinchen unter der 
Vierherzog-Regierung 1397-1403, 1833. H. STAH- 

LEDER, “Beiträge zur Geschichte Münchner 
Bürgergeschlechter im Mittelalter: Die Astaler, 
Katzmair, Scharfzahn, Tulbeck", Oberbayerisches 
Archiv, 113 (1989), 195-230. RepFont 6, 604. 

Hiram KÜMPER 

Kedrenos, Georgios 

late 11th-early 12th century. Asia Minor. Byz- 
antine author of the Xóvoyic ‘Totopidv (Synopis 

Historion), a chronological compendium of uni- 
versal history to the year 1057, in Greek prose. 

Modern research contests the hypothesis that he 
was a monk, though it is certain—as we can learn 

from his family name—that he was descended 
from the city of Kedros (Ké5pog or Kedpéa) in 
Asia Minor (in Bithynia, about 40 km from the 

modern Afyon), and he held the office of a Proe- 

dros (zpóeópoc) Though this particular office 

could be either political or ecclesiastical, in Geor- 

gios's case it is most likely that he was an official 

of the secular authorities. 
In the Synopsis historion Georgios begins his 

narrative, as was usual for the genre, with the 

creation of the world. The history of the Old Tes- 

Kazmair's record of the beginning of the conflict tament is followed by the development of the 

provides full lists of the antagonists (pösen) and eastern civilizations and Hellenistic and Roman 

concise descriptions of the negotiations, some- history, and the work concludes with the ascent 

times also quoting the participants. From August of the Emperor Isaac Comnenos to the Byzantine 

1398 until the conflict subsided in 1403, Kazmair throne (1057). In effect, the work is a large com- 

was expelled from town and resided in Salzburg pilation of sections and phrases taken from other 
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authors, but in part it is a word for word copy of his grandfather was a otpætnyòç '"EAAáóoc during Ioannes > Skylitzes. Scholarly studies have dealt the late 10th century. Attempts to identify him as with the sources from which Georgios Kedrenos 
acquired his information, which have been shown 
to include > Ioannes Malalas, > John of Anti- 
och, > Pseudo-Symeon and > Georgios mona- 
chos. Because of the way he has pieced together 
many disparate excerpts, Georgios Kedrenos's 
work is important to the study of the traditions of 

one of the known generals of the time (mainly as 
Katakalon Kekaumenos) have been rejected, 

The tparnyixoy is a text of mainly advisory 
character. It includes advice that covers many fac- 
ets of the political activities of an officer but also 
of the political activities of one who does not hold 
any particular rank or function. This advice is ofa the texts written by Byzantine historians; and he practical and ethical character, although theologi- is important for historians because in some cases 

he gives us detailed information we cannot find 
in his sources. 

The complete work as well some of its parts 
come down in a large number of manuscripts 
of which the following six are important for the 
reconstruction of the original text: Basel, UB, 
BII I5 (9th-10th and 12th century); London, BL, 
add. 26112 (12th century); Paris, BnF, cod. Br. 
1713 and 1713a (12th century); Paris, BnF, cod. 
suppl. gr. 1158 (13th century); Vatican, BAV, 
cod. Vat. gr. 1903 (13th century); Venice, BNM, 
cod. app. gr. VII 12 (dated 1283). The editio prin- 
ceps by Guilelmus Xylander appeared in Basel in 
1566 under the title Georgii Cedreni Annales, 

Bibliography 
Text: I. BEKKER, Georgius Cedrenus, Compen- 
dium historiarum, 1838-39, 
Literature: A. BERGER, “Kedrenos, Konstantios 
von Rhodos und die Sieben Weltwunder”, Mil- 
lennium, 1 (2004), 232-42, A. KanPozzELos, 
BuCavevoi Toropioi kai Xpovoypáqgor. II, 2009, 
331-32. K. ScHWEINBERG, “Die urspriingli- 
che Form der Kedrenchronik", Byzantinische 
Zeitschrift, 30 (1929-30), 68-77, 

CHRISTOS STAVRAKOS 

Kekaumenos 

late 11th century. Byzantium. Author of the 
Ztpatnyixov (Strategikon), a Greek-language 
manual of administration which is preserved ina 
singlemanuscriptin Moscow. Itisthought thatthis 
work was most likely written between the years of 
1075 and 1078. Kekaumenos offers us only sparse 
autobiographical information, not even mention- 
ing his Christian name. He does record that he 
took part in one of the campaigns of Michael IV 
(1034-41), and that he was in Constantinople in 
1042. It is possible that he held the military and 
administrative function of otpatnyoc 'EAÀAdóoz 
(strategos Hellados). At any rate he tells us that 

cal discussions are included. The admonitions are 
reinforced by numerous historical examples, so 
that although the work is not generically a chron- 
icle, it contains much historical information not 
available from other sources. However, it is pri- 
marily valued by historians for the light which it 
sheds on Byzantine mentality in the final decades 
of the 11th century. 

Manuscript: Moscow, Tocyyapcrsennpiit 
uctopuyeckuit myseit, Cun. rpeu. 436 (14th-15th 
century). 

Bibliography 
Text: G.G. Lrravrin, Sovety i rasskazy Keka- 
vmena. Poučenie vizantijskogo polkovodca XI 
veka. 2. izd, 2003. H.-G. Beck, Vademecum des 
byzantinischen Aristokraten. Das sogenannte 
Strategikon des Kekaumenos, 71964 [German 
translation]. 
Literature: J. KARAYANNOPOULOS, "Zur Frage 
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sche Zeitschrift, 54 (1961), 257-65. G. PRINZING, 
“Beobachtungen zu ‘integrierten’ Fürstenspiegeln 
der Byzantiner", Jahrbuch der österreichischen 
Byzantinistik, 38 (1988), 19-22. RepFont 6, 605f. 

CHRISTOS STAVRAKOS 

Kerkhórde, Johann 

d. ca 1465. Germany. Kerkhérde chronicled 
the years 1405-65 in the city of Dortmund, where 
he served as a representative of certain guilds 
(1431, 1433, 1436, 1450) and as a member of the 
city council (1438-48, 1455, 1458-62). His town 
chronicle in vernacular prose, best preserved in 
an early 17th-century manuscript (Berlin, SB, ms. 
boruss. fol. 574) is well informed by his leader- 
ship positions and thus provides insight into the 
balance of power between guilds and city gover- 
nance. The bitterness of these relations occasion- 
ally shines through, as when, after a debate over 
the establishment of free market days in 1450, 
Kerkhórde and his fellow guild deputies quit 
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their posts, storm from the meeting, and claim 

in frustration that they cannot be bothered by 

such affairs. Kerkhörde had first-hand knowl- 

edge of Dortmund’s war-time activities, and 

even participated as an old man in the so-called 

Soester Fehde (1444—1449), in which Soest won 

its independence from the Archbishop Dietrich 

of Cologne. In his descriptions ofthis and other 

conflicts, which complement the chronicles of 

neighbouring towns, he sometimes offers inter- 

esting details; in 1425, for instance, a bishop dis- 

approves of shooting fire into a besieged city—a 

new method of warfare at the time. 

m aan & J. HANSEN, Chronik des 

Johann Kerkliórde von 1405-1465, CDS 20, 1887, 

3-146. . 

Literature: R. SPRANDEL, Chronisten als Zeitzeu- 

gen, 1994, 231, 269. RepFont 6, 606. 

VALENTINE PAKIS 

Kerkhórde, Reinold 

fl. 1491-1508. Germany. A priest in Dortmund, 
grandson of Johann > Kerkhórde. Author of two 
town chronicles, a prose chronicle on the years 
1498 to 1508, and a short rhyme chronicle that 
spans the years 1491-8, both in Low German 
vernacular. He also wrote a short Latin poem 
on the siege of Neuss by Charles the Bold in 
1474/5. Following in the footsteps of his grand- 
father, Kerkhérde mostly chronicles events of 
local interest for the history of Dortmund and 

the county Cleve-Mark but did not bother to fill 
the gap between the end of his predecessor's work 

in 1465 and the beginning of his own in 1491. 

Being a priest, Kerkhérde did not have the same 

insight into the political day-to-day business of 
the town’s council as his grandfather had, but he 

shows himself well informed about contempo- 
rary events. 

Although rather short, the prose chronicle 

provides some valuable information on religious, 
economic, and political aspects of Dortmund 
town life, and major events in the surrounding 
countryside around the turn of century. It sur- 
vives in 3 manuscripts: Berlin, SB, ms. Boruss. 
fol. 574, 80'-82* & Ms. Boruss. oct. 29, 172-176" 
and Dortmund, StA, Best. 202, XIII 2, 44*-45*. 
It remains unedited. The prose chronicle was 
extensively used by Dietrich Westhoff (1509-51) 
in his Dortmund town chronicle for the years 

AL-KHATIB AL-BAGHDADI 

750-1550 (written 1548-51). In one manuscript 
of Westhoffs text (Paderborn, Erzbischófliche 

Akademische Bibliothek, cod. Pa 102, fol. 354'- 

356"), excerpts from Kerkhàrde's prose chronicle 

were added in the margins, possibly in the 17th 

century. 
Kerkhórde's rhyme chronicle only covers the 

years 1491-9, but it is very close to the prose text 
in the events narrated. It survives in 3 manu- 
scripts: Berlin, SB, Ms. Boruss. oct. 29, 176*-185"; 
Dortmund, Stadtarchiv, Best. 202, XIII 2, 467—47*; 

and in the Paderborn manuscript of Westhoff. It 
received two editions (and a third incompletely) 
in the 19th century. 

Bibliography 
Text K. LAMPRECHT, CDS 20, 1887, 355-88 
[Westhoffs chronicle, with excerpts from 
Kerkhüf's prose chronicle marked in the 
margins; seige of Neuss poem p. XXI]. A.C. 
Bonuzck, Archiv für die Geschichte, Erdbe- 
schreibung, Staatskunde und Alterthümer der 
Deutschen Nieder-Rheinlande 1, 1800, 2-20 
[verse chronicle]. F. Woeste, "Kerkhórdes Dort- 

munder Reimchronik", Zeitschrift des Bergi- 
schen Geschichtsvereins, 10 (1874), 1-26 [verse 

chronicle]. f 

Literature: K. RÜBEL, “Jahresbericht für 1873/74. 

II. Die Chroniken”, Beiträge zur Geschichte Dort- 
munds und der Grafschaft Mark, 1 (1875), 64-5. 
H. HERKOMMER, VL? 4. RepFont 6, 606f. 

HIRAM KÜMPER 

al-Khatib al-Baghdadi 
[Abi Bakr 'Ahmad ibn ‘Ali ibn 

Thabit ibn ‘Ahmad ibn Mahdi 

al-Shafii al-Khatib al-Baghdadi] 

392-463 An (1002-71 AD). Mesopotamia. 

Born in the village of Hanikiyà near Baghdad, 
he was author of the Ta’rikh Baghdad (History 
of Baghdad), a biographical work on important 

personalities and scholars of the city. Al-Khatib 
made several journeys when he was a young man 
in order to broaden his knowledge, visiting Basra; 
Nishapur and Ray, but returned as a teacher to 

Baghdad in 419 (1028), where he gained the 

enmity of the Hanbali scholars due to his theo- 

logical position. He also travelled to Syria, and 
in 451 (1059) the political situation in Baghdad 

after the rebellion of al-Basásiri, who took control 
of the power over the city, forced him to flee to 
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Damascus. He returned to Baghdad some years 
later, where he also died. 

His Ta'rikh Baghdad is his most important 
work, a biographical encyclopaedia which is 

not always strictly in alphabetical order, con- 

taining not only names of important per- 

sonalities (over 7800 are mentioned) of 10th 

century Baghdad, but also narrating thousands 
of hadiths which are in the centre of his inter- 

est in his other historical works. The magnitude 

of the work can be seen in the fact that the 1931 
edition runs to 14 volumes. Manuscripts include 
Dublin, Leabharlann Chester Beatty, ms. 4702 

and 4818. 

Another historical work by al-Khatib is al- 

Sabik wa 'l-lāhik, a biographical dictionary of 
traditionalists (Dublin, Chester Beatty, ms. 3508). 

He also wrote several other works on hadith and 

other subjects. 

Bibliography 
Text: [No name] Khatib- al-Khatib al-Baghdadi, 

Ta'rikh Baghdad, 1931, ?1968. G. SALOMON, 
L'Introduction topographique à l'histoire de Bagh- 
dad, 1904. 
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ANA ManíA RIVERA MEDINA 

Khuzistan Chronicle 
[Anonymous of Guidi; Chronography of 

Elias of Merw] 

ca 660-670. Persia. A damaged chronicle of 
the history of Persia from 580 to 650. Written in 
Syriac by ahigh-ranking cleric, possibly Elias, 
bishop of Merw, the Chronicle consists of a main 

text, which deals with church history and world 
history and is set out in a chronological order, 

and a long addition, containing a compilation of 
all kinds of oral traditions or notes. According 

to some scholars the first section is part of, or an 
excerpt from, the lost Church History of Elias of 

Merw. The additions are anonymous. The begin- 
ning of the Chronicle is missing and the chronol- 

ogy is relative. The work is structured around the 
reigns of the Persian kings and the East Syrian 

Catholicoi. The focus of the work is the history 
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of the Church of the East and of its hierarchy, 

The text survives in five manuscripts: Baghdad, 

Library of the Chaldaean Monastery, ms. 509; 
Vatican, BAV, Borgia syr. 8, Paris, BnF, syr. 332; 

Vatican, BAV, vat syr. 599; and Birmingham, UL, 

Ming. syr. 587. 7 

Bibliography 
Text: I. Guipr, "Chronicon anonymum", Chron- 

ica Minora l, CSCO 1, 1903, 15-39. T. NÖLDEKE, 

“Die von Guidi herausgegebene syrische Chronik 
übersetzt und commentiert”, Sitzungsberichte der 
Wiener Akademie. Phil.-hist. Klasse, 128.9 (1893), 

1-48 [translation]. 

JAN VAN GINKEL 

MEREDITH RIEDEL 

Kiburger, Elogius 

15th century. Switzerland. Author of Stretlinger 
Chronikand Regimen pestilentiale in Middle High 
German prose. First mentioned in 1446, Kiburger 
was a parish priest of Einigen and Worb as well 
as chaplain of Münsingen (canton Berne). All 
of these churches were in the possession of the 
noble Bernese family Bubenberg, who promoted 

Kiburger during his entire career. In return, 
Kiburger dedicated his writings to them. He died 
in 1506. 

Sometime after 1464, Kiburger wrote the 
Stretlinger Chronik, a highly imaginative chronicle 
about the alleged origins ofthe church of Einigen. 
To promote his insignificant church as a place of 
pilgrimage, Kiburger collected miracle accounts 

and legends, adopting many of them from 
-> Caesarius of Heisterbach. Kiburger's work is 
an apologetic attempt to attribute his benefactors, 
the Bubenbergs, to the vanished barons of Strat- 

tlingen (hence the chronicle's name). In complex 

genealogical constructions, Kiburger links them 
to a Roman king of the 2nd century an. Since the 
1877 edition, the Stretlinger Chronik has, due to its 
lack of historical accuracy, been considered use- 
less by scholars. Yet, it provides valuable insights 
into late medieval religiousness and imagination. 
One manuscript, possibly the autograph, has 
survived in Berne, SA, cod. B III 40. 

The same manuscript contains Kiburger's Regi- 
men pestilentiale, written probably in the 1480s, 
describing a Bernese epidemic in 1439, which 

Kiburger claims to have witnessed, giving advice 
on the prevention and treatment of the black 
plague. 
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In older scholarship, Kiburger is sometimes 

erroneously cited as the author of the > Her
kom- 

men der Schwyzer und Oberhasler. 

Bibliography 
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Text: J. BAECHTOLD, Die Stretlinger Chronik, 
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iale aus der 
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RAINER HUGENER 

Kimpelsche Chronik 

15th-17th century. Germany. Written by a 

series of members of the Kimpel family of Mem- 

mingen, Bavaria, over a period of three genera- 

tions, this vernacular prose work combines a town 

chronicle with elements of a family chronicle. It 

was begun by Johann Kimpel Sr. (1422-74), who 

served as a priest in Augsburg and Rome until 

1462. 

Johann knew Erhard -> Wintergerst, from 

whose notes he formed the centrepiece of his 

own town chronicle, though the extent to which 

he reworked them has still them be established. 

Johann's text begins in an annalistic tone with 

short notes on the years 288 and 350, record- 

ing the existence of Memmingen in the reigns 
of Diocletian and Constantine respectively, and 
noting Roman ambitions to destroy the town, dan 
zuovor, war sie ein grose mechtige stat (for it had 
previously been a large and powerful city). The 
year entries gradually become more frequent, and 
from ca 1440 they are longer and fuller, with such 
colourful details as the discovery of a Janus head 

in 1468, and horse theft in Erkheim. 

After Johann's death, the chronicle was con- 

tinued by his cousin, Johann Kimpel Jr. (1445?- 
1523), also a priest, and then possibly by Johann 

Jr.'s brother Jörg. The Paris manuscript (BnF, ms. 

all. 92.) is a 16th-century copy representing this 
Stage of the work's development. Later, Jórg's 

grandson Jonas (1573-1623?), copied the entire 

text (Memmingen, StA, cod. 2? 2,19), continuing 
itto 1622. 

Bibliography 
Literature: M. BOHLANDER, "Universalge- 
schichte und Hausbuch: Aspekte zur Kimpel- 
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GRAEME DUNPHY 

Kinnamos, Ioannes 

before 1143-after 1180. Byzantium. Author of 
a history covering the period from 1118 to 1176, 
and obviously composed after the death of his 
personal hero, the Emperor Manuel. 

The 12th century can be thought of as a golden 
age of Byzantine literature, and it therefore comes 
as no surprise that this period also produced 
high-quality historical writing. Two authors in 
particular contended for the leading position, 

Ioannes Kinnamus and -> Niketas Choniates, 
and the question of the relationship between 
their two texts remains unanswered. In compari- 
son, Kinnamus has certainly the more simple and 
traditional style of presentation of his material, 
having composed more or less a classical history 
of heroes which describes events in a strict chron- 
ological order, and beyond this, no clear principle 
of arrangement of the content can be detected. 
Huncer has shown that even the division of the 
text into seven books is not original, though it is 
followed in the edition. 

What little is known about the person of 
Kinnamos can be found in the work originally 
titled Apiynotg lovopióv (Historical demonstra- 

tion) or Aóyog iotopiag (Book of history); this 
too is a point of contrast with the almost narcis- 
sistic Nicetas. We are only informed that Kin- 
namus was born in the lifetime of the Emperor 
Ioannes I Comnenus, who died in 1143, and 
that his famous colleague mentioned him as 
still alive in the reign of Andronicus Comnenus 
(1180-85). It seems he was not a member of the 

leading military families of Constantinople, but 
of the nobility, and used to holding the highest 
positions in Byzantine administration. We know 
Kinnamos as an imperial secretary, and obvi- 

ously he accompanied his employer Manuel I 
Comnenus (1143-80) on his diplomatic journeys 

to Western Europe as well as during campaigns 

to Europe and Asia Minor. In this way he was an 

eyewitness of those events he recorded; however 

it is not certain whether he participated in the 

disastrous battle of Myriokephalon (1176), when 

Byzantium suffered the decisive defeat against 

the Seljuks. 
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NEUMANN and Huncer have demonstrated 
that in his approach to writing Kinnamos shows 
similarities with Nikephoros > Bryennios, the 
husband of > Anna Komnene. For example the 
ancestry of his protagonists plays a major role in 
his narrative, true heroic deeds and moral quali- 
ties being expected primarily from members of 
the nobility. He regards with suspicion not only 
those with a more humble family background, 
but also foreigners. Possible reasons for this may 
include the rapid decline of the Byzantine econ- 
omy caused by the privileges given to the Italian 
cities, especially to Venice, but also the frequent 
appearances of the Crusader armies in the Byz- 
antine Empire, whom Kinnamus believed would 
one day try to destroy Byzantium. 

An unusual feature in Kinnamos' writing is the 
occasional report of philosophical and theologi- 
cal disputation s, not least on moral virtues, which 
Nicetas Choniates viewed disparagingly. Kinna- 
mos interrupts the historical narrative not only to 
report on the debates but also to paraphrase the 
arguments, though unlike Nikephoros > Grego- 
ras, he does not reproduce speeches verbatim. 

Some passages of the Ar}ynotc are written in 
a vivid manner, but others are monotonous and 
boring, leading to some doubt as to whether the 
entire work was completed Kinnamos himself. 
The actual appearance of the text also suggests 
that it was not finished. 

Five manuscripts representing the complete 
text are known, but only one is of broader philo- 
logical relevance: Vatican, BAV, cod. gr. 163 (12th 
century). 
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Kirakos Ganjakec'i 

ca 1200/02-71. Armenia. Scholar and native 
of Ganjak (Soviet Kirovabad, modern Ganca) 
in eastern Armenia (now Azerbaijan), Pupil of 
Yovhannés (John) Vanakan and later Mxit'ar 
Goš at the monastery of Getik. Author of the 
Armenian chronicle, Hayoc“ Patmut'iwn (His- 
tory of the Armenians). The text is believed to 
have been written in 1241, though some scholars 
argue for the date of 1255. The first paragraph of 
the work forms an acrostic with the first letters 
which reads “Kirakos”. The chronicle is a primary 
source for the study of the Armenian highlands 
in the 13th century, the Zakarid princely family, 
the city of Ganjak, and the Mongols. The his- 
torical work, which follows the tripartite classical 
structure from the time of the Armenian histo- 
rian > Movsés Xorenaci, includes the following 
thematic sections: Armenian ecclesiastical and 
political history from the 4th-12th centuries; 
the history of Greater Armenia and Armenian 
Cilicia up to the 12th century and in the author's 
own time; and the ecclesiastical history and bio- 
graphical information of the High Patriarchs of 
Caucasian Albania. Ganjakec'i relies on auricular 
sources (Grigor Mamikonean, Armenian lords, 
an interview with King Het'um I) as well as eye- 
witness accounts based on his own experiences as 
a captive and secretary of the Mongols. Chapter 
XXXII is particularly noteworthy since it contains 
ethnographic information about the Mongols, as 
well as a lexicon of fifty-five Mongolian terms and 
their Armenian equivalents. 

The History of Kirakos survives in well over 
fifty manuscripts, thirty of which are held by the 
Matenadaran in Yerevan and were consulted by 
Melik-Ohanjanyan for his critical edition; the 
earliest date from the late 16th century. 
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Kirchmaier, Hans 

15th century. Germany. Town clerkin Munich, 

1453-83. His chronological entries in the council 

records (Munich, Stadtarchiv, Ratssitzungspro- 

tokolle Nr. 1 (Zimelie 46)) have been compared 

to such other “chronicle entries” as the > Chron- 

ikalien der Stadtbücher von Basel. 
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RALF SCHLECHTWEG-JAHN 

Kirkstall Abbey chronicles 

15thcentury. England. The two Latin chronicles 
of Kirkstall Abbey are among several local histo- 
ries written at Cistercian houses in northern Eng- 
land. They supply important information about 
the foundation and early history of the Abbey and 
about the deposition of Richard II. 

The first, or long chronicle (Chronica mon- 

asterii Kirkstallensis longa), is found in Oxford, 

Bodleian Library, ms. Laud 722, fol. 129-141 

(early 15th century), and in a copy made ca 1620 

by Roger Dodsworth in Bodleian, Dodsworth 116, 

fol. 1-19. The first chronicle was written in the late 
12th century, probably by > Hugh of Kirkstall, 
who is also the author of the Narratio de Fun- 
datione Fontanis Monasterii, Fountains Abbey 
being the mother house of Kirkstall. Accounts of 
the abbey foundation in the Narratio and in the 
first Kirkstall chronicle agree. 

The second, or short chronicle (Chronica mon- 
asterii Kirkstallensis brevis), added in the early 
15th century, is found in Bodleian, Dodsworth 
140, fol. 98-109, a 15th-century codex for which 
extracts by Dodsworth exist also in Bodleian, 
Dodsworth 121, fol. 122, and 123, fol. 70°. The 
second chronicle spans the 13th through early 
15th century. 

KLEINE KLOSTERNEUBURGER CHRONIK 

Like the Narratio, the Kirkstall Chronicles 

depict the transition from the foundational 
period of religious zeal to the later period of legal 
squabbling as Fountains and Kirkstall became 

settled. The first chronicle emphasizes the role 
of Kirkstall’s earliest lay patron, Henry de Lacy; 
the rules of the abbots down through 1304; and 
abbatial disputes with King John. The second 
chronicle was written in two instalments before 

and after Richard II's deposition. It provides the 
only account of the "Revenge Parliament" of 1397 
known to have been written before 1399, and it is 

noted for its account of Bolingbroke's rebellion, 

in which it makes Bolingbroke solely responsible 
for Richard's imprisonment at Flint. 
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MICHAEL TWOMEY 

Kleine Klosterneuburger Chronik 
(Chronica auff closternewburg der 
lantsfurstlichen statt] 

15th century. Austria. Town chronicle of Klo- 
sterneuburg, near Vienna. After two preliminary 
Latin annals recording the dedication of the 
nobile monasterium in Neuburga in 1130 and of 
the capella pulchra in 1222, this German-language 
chronicle opens in 1322 and runs to 1428. A 16th- 
century continuation covers the years 1569-76, 

with the commentary geht 140 jar ab (140 years 
are missing). ZEIBIG and MascHEx postulated 
that the 15th-century author was the ducal clerk 
and magistrate Niklas Teim (d. 1435). 

For Mascuex, this was one of the most 
important Austrian town chronicles, and LORENZ 

mentions it as an example of the gradual decline 
of monastic annals and the transfer of the tradi- 
tion to the towns. Its real importance lies in its 

thematic breadth, with invaluable notes on the 

history of the monastery, town, local economy, 

culture and art (thus Lyotsky). The entries tend 
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towards the catastrophic, lamenting grosse teur- 
ung (inflation) and devastating fires, thieving prel- 
ates, earthquakes and plagues of locusts, storms 
and floods, vil valsche miin im landt (forged 
coinage), epidemics (dif jar [...] allein bei s. Mert- 
ten mer dan vierhundert person wurden begraben, 
this year more than 400 people were buried in 
St. Martin's alone), revolts in the town and stu- 
dent unrest in Vienna. They record the Council 
of Constance, monastic visitations, the execution 
of Jan Hus (desselben 1414. jar verprandt man 
maiser Hannf! Hussen zu Costnitz, der grossen 
irsall an den glaubigen thet in Behaimb; also in 
1414 they burned master Hans Huss at Konstanz, 
who had spread great confusion among the faith- 
ful in Bohemia) and the Hussite wars. The reli- 
gious moralising tendency is unmistakable, as in 
the warning about excessive dancing, 
A series of perfunctory asides on the persecu- 

tion of Jews provides a depressing record: Anno 
1341 [...] Dif jar im sumer téttet man die juden 
(1341 [...] this year in the summer the Jews 
were killed) or In dem vorgenantn 1406. jar ver- 
gangen verprunnen alle juden hetiser zu Wien 
bei der nacht. Do waren die cristen zu Wienn all 
gemainigclich da und namen den juden under der 
prunst all ir beraitschafft, brief und allen hauftrat 
(In the said year 1406 all the houses of the Jews 
in Vienna were burned in the night; the Chris- 
tians of Vienna were all there and amid the blaze 
took all the Jews’ property, documents and all 
household goods) and Anno 1420 [...] hat hert- 
zog Albrecht von Osterreich all juden fahren lassen 
[...] Darnach in dem 2. jar verprendt man etlich. 
Darnach am schwartzn suntag marteret man die- 
selben juden all [...] und hat 240 juden verprendt 
1420 [...] Duke Albrecht of Austria expelled all 

Jews [...] In the second year after this they burned 
many. After this on the fourth Sunday of Lent 
these same Jews were all tortured [...] and 240 
ews were burned). 
The text survives in Klosterneuburg, Stiftsbib- 

iothek, CCl 1235, fol 1'-50' and CCI 1235a, fol 
*_36* (with two continuations, 36'-37' and 38/- 

40°), and Klosterneuburg, Stiftsarchiv, K 215. 
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Kleine Stamser Chronik 
(Little chronicle of Stams) 

1430s. Austria. This short vernacular prose 
chronicle of the ruling houses of Austria and 
Tyrol (147 lines in the edition) was written at 
the Cistercian monastery of Stams (Tyrol), 
almost certainly between 1432 and 1439, Cov- 
ering the period 1253-1432, it forges into a 
single, chronologically-arranged narrative two 
originally separate necrologies, of the Habsburg 
Dukes of Austria and of the Counts and Dukes of 
the Tyrol, the second of which also incorporates 
information about the foundation, construction 
and dedication of the Stams monastery. The Hab- 
sburg necrology is found in at least three other 
texts; and the Stams material is largely familiar 
from the (probably later) Latin > Breve chroni- 
con monasterii Stamsensis. The Kleine Stamser 
Chronik therefore contains hardly any indepen- 
dent historical data, and indeed is not always 
reliable. Nevertheless its unique combination of 
the two houses evinces a regional—as distinct 
from dynastic—consciousness which is largely 
absent from later 15th-century Tyrolean histori- 
cal writing. There is one 15th-century manuscript 
(Vienna, HHSA, cod. Blau 43, 115'-118*) and 
three 18th-century copies. 
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Kleine Toggenburger Chronik 

after 1446. Switzerland. This short German 

rose account on the events of the Alter Zürich- 

krieg (Old Zürich War) until 1446, told from a 

Toggenburg ian perspective, is actually a con- 

tinuation of a specially adapted A-text of the 

-> Chronik der Stadt Zürich which survives in 

the Munich codex cgm 558 and in a later excerpt 

by Vadian: St. Gallen, Stiftsbibliothek, cod. 42. In 

the Munich manuscript, the lost Zürich chronicle 

of Eberhard Mülner is followed by some disor- 

dered notes on events of the years 1267-1388. 

Shortly after a first reference to Toggenburg in 

a note on the battle of Morgarten (1315), listing 

the Toggenburgian casualties, the perspective of 

these records changes completely to Toggenburg 

and especially to the town of Lichtensteig, which 

could be the hometown of the author (perhaps 

a member of the often mentioned family of the 

Wittenwiler). After some scattered information 

on local catastrophes and weather conditions, a 
continuous account is finally established with 
the beginning of the Old Zürich War. Detailed 

local knowledge makes it likely that the author, 
who sides against Zürich, based his report on 
his own experience. Several times he changes 
from description to a narration in first person 
plural. 
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GABRIEL VIEHHAUSER 

Klosener, Fritsche 
[Closener] 

d. 1372/96. Alsace. Author of a German- 
language chronicle from Strasbourg, combining 
universal, episcopal and town history. Probably 
descendant of a superior urban Strasbourg fam- 
ily Klosener was an elevated beneficiary at the 
Cathedral. 

The Strafiburgische Chronik, which was com- 
Pleted in 1362, is based on a compilation of 
Sources for world and regional history which 
Klosener made partly by order of the Strasbourg 

KNIGHTON, HENRY 

councillor Johann Twinger. This includeda trans- 

lation of > Martin of Opava, a continuation of 
the > Sächsische Weltchronik, and copies of the 
Strasbourg > Ellenhard Codex and of regional 
annals. To these he added his own information on 
14th-century matters, especially concerning the 
history of the town. Unlike in the 13th-century 
Ellenhard codex, Klosener arranged the history of 
the emperors, the bishops and the city of Stras- 
bourg separately. He compiled the reports about 

town history in chapters dealing with particular 

topics, such as the changes of the city constitu- 
tion, fire and earthquake s. 

‘The reports about the flagellants and the great 
plague in Strasbourg are particularly instructive, 
as is that on the pogrom which took place in the 
context of a rebellion against the council: Do man 
zalte MCCCXLIX jor, do wurden die Juden zu 

Strasburg verbrent in eime kirchof uf eime hultz- 
inen geruste, an sante Feltins tage; der viel des jores 
uf einen samesdag. Su wordent ouch des selben 
jores verbrant in allen steten uf deme Rine, es wer- 
ent frie stette, oder des rieches, oder anderre herren 
(In 1349 in Strasbourg the Jews were burned in a 
churchyard on a wooden scaffold on St. Valen- 
tine's day; in that year it fell on a Saturday. They 
were also burned in the same year in all the towns 
on the Rhine, whether they were free towns, impe- 
rial towns or subject to other lords.) 

Preserved by Strasbourg cathedral in a unique 
14th century manuscript (Paris, BnF, all. 91), 

Klosener's chronicle was a strong influence on 
Jakob > Twinger of Kónigshofen. 
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Knighton, Henry 

d. ca 1396. England. Augustinian canon of 
the abbey of St. Mary de Pratis, Leicester. Our 
knowledge of Knighton, or "Cnitthon" as his 
acrostic states, stems primarily from his chron- 
icle. He resided at St. Mary's from at least 1370 
and, according to Martin, began his chronicle 

around 1378 (not 1390 as previously proposed), 
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continuing until poor eyesight or death stayed 
him (ca 1396). 

Written in Latin prose, and extending from 
the 10th century to 1396, Knighton's chronicle 
covers English affairs and relations with France, 
Scotland and the Low Countries. Knighton's 
main sources are > Higden's Polychronicon and 
> Walter of Guisborough's chronicle, but from 

1337 he “proceeds alone” (solus procedit), supple- 

menting his eyewitness account with contempo- 

rary documents. His descriptions of the Hundred 
Years' War and the Merciless Parliament (1388) 

are particularly valuable, but his firsthand expe- 
rience of the Lollards at Leicester is arguably the 
most precious feature. 

Recent research suggests that Knighton com- 

posed the material for ca 1350-72 and ca 1382-96 

concurrently after abandoning his initial plan to 
concentrate on recent events in favour ofa wider- 
ranging chronicle. If true, the break between 1372 
and 1376 can be attributed to his failure to bring 
the history down to 1376 (the text's original start- 

ing date?) before his death. 'The chronicle survives 
intwo early manuscripts: BL, Cotton Tiberius ms. 
C.vii (14th/15th century) and BL, Cotton Clau- 

dius ms. E.iii (15th century). 
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Knytlinga Saga 
(The Saga of the Knytlingar, i.e. 

descendents of Knütr) 

probably late 1250s. Iceland. Old Norse. An 
Icelandic compilation about Danish kings. The 
author cannot be identified with certainty, but 

Oláfr bérdarson hvítaskáld (d. 1259), nephew 

of > Snorri Sturluson and brother of > Sturla 

Bordarson, is often mentioned as a candidate. 

The author makes use of a great number of older 

works. He also quotes skaldic stanzas. Of the 59 

stanzas quoted, 50 are not known from other 
sources. Knytlinga saga begins with Haraldr 
Gormsson (mid-10th century) and ends with 

Knütr Valdimarsson (d. 1202). The saga about St. 
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Knütr (r. 1080-6) constitutes the central part of 

the compilation, and Snorri Sturluson's sagas of 
Norwegian kings, with the saga about St. Óláfr as 

the central part, may have served as a model. 
The saga exists in two recensions. The A-group 

(complete) consists of a lost parchment codex 
from around 1300 represented by a copy made 
by Árni Magnússon around 1700 (Copenhagen, 
Arnamagnæanske Institut, AM 18 fol.) of which 

there are several copies, and fragments of another 
codex (Copenhagen, AM 20 b fol.). The B-group 

(incomplete) consists of fragments of a codex 

from the 15th century (Copenhagen, AM 180 b 
fol.), copies of this codex taken when it was in a 
more complete state, and three fragments from 

the 14th century (Copenhagen, AM 20 b II fol.) 

The title Knýtlinga saga is used in Árni Magnús- 
son's copy, but cannot be demonstrated to be 
medieval. 
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Kölner Prosa-Kaiserchronik 

(Cologne Prose Chronicle of the 

Emperors) 

after 1298. Germany. The Middle High German 

Kölner Prosa-Kaiserchronik is a prose chronicle 

covering, in its present fragmentary state (278 

folios, lacking beginning and end), the lives of Old 
Testament kings from Solomon onward, and of 

Roman and German emperors and kings down to 
the coronation of Albrecht of Austria in Cologne 
in 1298. The sole surviving paper manuscript 
(Munich, cgm 691) dates from around 1400. The 

principal source is the > Sächsische Weltchronik 
(from which there are direct quotations, and 

which is transmitted in the same manuscript), 
though the Latin chronicle tradition of > Frutolf 
von Michelsberg and > Martin of Opava, as well 
as local Cologne sources, are also used. These last, 

which serve to stress the importance of Cologne 
and its archbishops in imperial history, as well as 
the Ripuarian dialect, clearly indicate Cologne 

as the place of composition. To date, there is no 
edition. 
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Kölner Weltchronik 

(Cologne world chronicl
e) 

15th century. Germany. A papal and imperial 

chronicle. In the manuscript the two parts have 

separate titles, Chronica aliquorum summorum 

pontificum and Cronica quorundam Romano- 

rum regum ac imperatorum. The whole work has 

been known by its German title since SPRANDEL 8 

edition. Thechronicle of popesbeginsin 1288 with 

Nicholas III and continues to 1355. ‘The account 

ofemperors beginsa little earlier with the corona- 

tion of Rudolf of Hapsburg in 1273, and likewise 

ends in 1355. The text survives in a single manu- 

script: Hamburg, SB & UB, cod. hist 31b. It was 

continued by > Albertus monachus. It should 

not be confused with the > Chronica S. Pantaleo- 

nis, also sometimes called Kólner Weltchronik. 
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DANIEL GOTZEN 

Kónigsberg World Chronicle 

end of the 13th century. Germany, Baltic, 

Poland. A Latin translation of the Low German 

> Süchsische Weltchronik; with additions from 

the papal and imperial chronicle of > Martin of 
Opava in the sections after Lothar III. The Kénigs- 

berg World Chronicle starts with the beginning of 
the world and ends with the death of Konradin 
(d. 1268) and pope Nicolaus III (1277-80). Its 

focus is the Holy Roman Empire. The combina- 

tion with Annales Silesiae Superioris in the old- 
est manuscript indicates a Silesian origin of the 

translation. This oldest manuscript, written in the 

late 13th century, formerly Kónigsberg, SB & UB, 
N° 1150, has been missing since World War II. A 
copy written in 1427, probably for the Monastery 
of the blessed virgin Maria in Danzig is now pre- 
served in Gdańsk, PAN, Rkp. Mar. F 305. 
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JünGEN WOLF 

Kénigsfeldener Chronik 

early 15th century. Switzerland. Chronicle in 

German prose about the genealogy of the Hab- 

sburg family, the foundation of the Franciscan 

monastery and convent of Kénigsfelden, former 

vault of this family, and the life of Agnes of Hun- 

gary, covering the years 1365 until about 1400, 

with a continuation to after 1411. 

The original is lost, but the surviving 1442 

version opens with the Italian campaign of the 

Roman king Konrad IV in 1251 and narrates in 

30 chapters the genealogy of the Habsburg fam- 

ily from king Rudolf I (1218-91) to the death of 

Rudolf IV duke of Austria in 1365, treating one 

family after another, and thus not proceeding 

strictly chronologically. The murder of Albrecht I 

in 1308, which leads to the foundation of Kónigs- 

felden chapel by his wife Elizabeth, cotters the 

narration (ch 3, 27, 30). Special attention is paid 

to the relations of the house of Habsburg with the 

orders of St. Clare, St. Francis, and St. Dominic, 

and the role of Habsburg rulers in making and 

keeping the peace. By meticulously indicating the 

burial places of the Habsburg family and quot- 

ing a corresponding prayer by queen Elizabeth, 

the chronicle clearly promotes Kónigsfelden as a 

family vault. Chapter 24 reflects the efforts for a 

translation of the corpse of Elizabeth of Lorraine 

(ca 1285-1352) to Kónigsfelden after her initial 

burial at St. Déodat. In all this, the author can be 

discerned in only one sentence: hielten wir ein 

Capitel ze Lindow (we gathered for a chapter in 

Lindau) for 1312 (ch. 30). 

The second part is divided not into 31 chap- 

ters as the introduction declares, but into six. It 

tells the life of Agnes of Hungary (1281-1364), 

highlighting her importance for Kónigsfelden. 

An addition covers the foundation of Waldshut 

(1249) and completes the genealogy until the 

death of duke Leopold in 1411. 

The first part of the Kénigsfeldener Chronik 

uses the Chronicon Colmariense as a source 

for the 13th century, Austrian records of about 
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1340 for family information, and perhaps the 
chronicle by Johannes von Winterthur. The 

chronicle in turn served as a source to the Óster- 

reichische Chronik von den 95 Herrschaften (s.v. 

7 Leopold von Wien), the Austrie principum 

chronici epitome triplex of Heinrich > Gundelf- 
ingen and the Zimmerische Chronik by count 
Froben Christoph von Zimmern (about 1565). 

The latter used a copy provided by Kónigsfelden's 
sexton Clemens Specker von Sulgen. 

The earliest known manuscript, now lost, 

was the 1442 copy made by the lermeyster Clevi 

Fryger von Waldshut, once owned by the fam- 
ily Effinger von Wildegg. The most reliable text 

is Berlin, 5B, ms. germ. fol. 615, an 18th-century 
copy of Clevi Fryger's text, on which the (rather 
less reliable) 1772 edition was based. Excerpts: 

Berne, StB & UB, Hs. A 45 (1479) and London, 

BL, add. ms. 16579 (late 15th century). 
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URSULA KUNDERT 

Königshofen-Justinger-Chronik 
[Chronik der Stadt Bern] 

first half 15th century. Switzerland. Anony- 

mous German chronicle of the city of Berne, 

closely connected to the German chronicle of 

Jakob > Twinger von Königshofen and Con- 
rad > Justinger's town chronicle. In the older 

manuscripts the chronicle is always copied after 
Twinger’s world chronicle and must be seen as 

a specific regional supplement in the wider con- 

text of the Königshofen chronicle. Because of its 

close connection to Justinger, GREYERZ thought 
it to be an early and private work of Justinger, 

but the attribution to Justinger is not secured. It 

is still unclear whether it is a later abridged ver- 

sion of Justinger’s official town chronicle or an 
older version written before Justinger's chronicle. 

The question of the sources is dependent on the 
dating. The whole problem of interrelationships 
needs further research. 
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The anonymous chronicle is shorter than the 

official version of Justinger, but the wording is 

often parallel. The text tells, without prologue, the 

history of the town of Berne from its foundation 

to (depending on the manuscript) 1424, the year 

of the purchase of 'Grassburg, Schwartzenburg 
and Guggisbergs. This chronicle has been given 
a confusing variety of titles: Chronik der Stadt 

Bern, Stadtchronik des sogenannten Kénigshofen- 

Justinger, Kleine Berner Chronik, Anonyme 

Stadtchronik (SrupER), and Alte Chronik 

(STRAHM). There are eleven manuscripts from the 

15th to 19th century. The oldest is Basel, UB, E. II. 
11. a, (early or mid-15th century). 
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NORBERT KÓssiNGER 

Konrad of Halberstadt 

[the Younger] 

14th century. Germany. Dominican in Erfurt. 
Theologian and author of a world chronicle. Two 
Dominicans of this name are known around the 
same time, Konrad the Elder and Konrad the 

Younger,thelatterbeingofgreatersignificance. He 
probably received his education within the order 
and was awarded a Master's Degree in theology by 
Pope Clement VI in 1350. After being appointed 
lector of the Dominicans in Magdeburg in 1342, 
Konrad became vicar and provincial minister of 
the Saxonian province in 1350. In 1354 hetook up 

teaching at the studium generale in Prague. There 
he was among the confidants of Emperor Charles 
IV. His date of death is unknown. In his literary 

work Konrad the Younger devoted himself to 
encyclopaedic and didactic collections of mainly 

theological, but also philosophical and historical 
knowledge. He wrote two collections of exempla 
and proverbs (Tripartitus moralium of 1342/50, 
containing ancient quotations, and Trivium prae- 

dicabilium of 1344, with biblical, theological, 
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and hagiographical excerpts), one compendium 

of natural allegory (Liber similitudinum natu- 

ralium), a collection of christological typologies 

(Figurae historiae Christi), and a bible compen- 

dium, the Rivulus historiarum Bibliae. 

Konrad's Chronographia interminata, com- 

pleted around 1355 in Prague, portrays salvation 

history from the creation, the six ages ofthe world 

and the seventh and eighth age, and the final things 

(purgatory and visio beatifica). The main sources 

for his chronistic parts are Martin of Opava, 

-> Bernard Gui, the > Cronica S. Petri Erforden- 

sis moderna, the > Cronica minor Minoritae 

Erphordensis, and the > Cronica Reinhardsb- 

runnensis. Konrad also exchanged material with 

5 Henry of Herford. The Chronographia con- 

nects the universal historical tradition of the high 

middle ages with an encyclopaedism that com- 

prises both historical and theological-dogmatic 

knowledge. Manuscripts of the Chronographia 

interminata are Vatican, BAV, vat. lat. 3758; 

Vienna, ONB, cod. vind. pal. 3175; Hanover, LB, 

XIII Nr. 753; Berlin, SB, Berol. lat. 2972. 
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Literature: T. KarppELL Scriptores ordinis 

praedicatorum medii aevi, I, 1970, 276-83, 

757-71. R. Lena, Konrad von Halberstadt O.P. 
Chronographia — Interminata — 1277-1355/59, 

1996. E. RAUNER, Konrads von Halberstadt O.P. 
‘tripartitus moralium’, 1989. K. Wenk, "Die 
Chronographie Konrads von Halberstadt und 
verwandte Quellen”, Forschungen zur deutschen 

Geschichte, 20 (1880), 277-302. K. COLBERG/F.J. 

WonsTBROCK, "Konrad von Halberstadt d. J. 

OP", VL 5». FJ. WonsrTBROCK, "Konrad von 
Halberstadt d. A. OP", VL 5*. RepFont 3, 609. 

SrEFAN TEBRUCK 

Konrad of Megenberg 

ca 1309-1374. Germany. Church scholar, 

teacher in Paris and Vienna, Domherr in Regens- 

burg from 1348 until his death. Best known for 

his vastly influential Buch der Natur (Book of 

Nature). Wrote Latin and German papers about 
canon law, philosophy, politics and natural sci- 

ence, as well as poetic works. His Tractatus de 
translatione imperii (Eichstätt, Staats- und Semi- 

narbibliothek, cod. 698), 1354, is of some histo- 

KONRAD VON LUPPBURG 

riographical importance; arguing from a clerical 

perspective, it uses the translatio imperii concept 

to reflect on the difference between secular and 
religious power. This same fundamental problem 
is addressed again in his Tractatus de limitibus 
parochiarum civitatis Ratisponensis (Tractate 

on the parish boundaries of the city of Regens- 
burg), 1374. Though not strictly a chronicle, this 

work was called the Chronica Conradi by Veit 
> Arnpeck and > Andreas of Regensburg, who 
regarded it as an important source for local his- 

tory. Konrad describes the monastic history of 

Regensburg, but his main emphasis is on the 

ecclesiastical order of the city. There are nine 

surviving manuscripts, the fullest being Regens- 

burg, Bischàfliches Zentralarchiv, BDK 4891, and 

Munich, BSB, clm 14440 and 14511. 

Bibliography 
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GESINE MIERKE 

Konrad von Luppburg 
[von Scheyern] 

fl. 1206-45. Southern Germany. Benedictine 

abbot of Scheyern. Author of the Latin Chroni- 

con Schirense. This chronicle, probably written 

around 1220, gives a history of the monastery and 

its founders, the House of Wittelsbach, from 1077 

to 1215, and briefly mentions Konrad's abdica- 

tion as abbot in 1225. Konrad was first researched 

by Johannes Aventinus (1477-1534) who dis- 

covered the autograph (Munich, BSB, clm 1052, 

formerly 17420, early 13th century) and formed 

the long-lived hypothesis of the author's iden- 

tity with Konrad the scribe—to whom Aventin 

attributed 50 manuscripts—and with Konrad 

the painter, famous for his illustrations in the 

matutinale (matins breviary) of Scheyern. But 

the abbot, the scribe and the artist are three dif- 

ferent persons and it is the abbot who is probably 

responsible for the chronicle. The Wittelsbacher 

are shown in a very favourable light and even 
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the murder of Philipp of Swabia by the Palatine 
Otto XII of Wittelsbach is exculpated. Never- 
theless the Chronicle concentrates on the his- 
tory of the monastery and its properties, and is 
not a family history of the Wittelsbachs, though 
it is usually accurate in the gencalogical details. 
The text was later augmented with a legendary 
account of the founding of Scheyern castle by 
Arnulf, duke of Bavaria; this appears as chapter 
16 in Munich, BSB, clm 19487 (15th century) and 
at the end in the 13th-century clm 17403. 
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ALHEYDIS PLASSMANN 

Konstantin of Preslav 

mid-9th-early 10th century. Bulgaria. Priest, 
from 893 bishop of Preslav, northern Bulgaria. 
Close to Prince Boris I and Tsar Simeon. Com- 
piled a short universal chronicle in Church 
Slavonic (Bulgarian recension) prose in 894 
under the title “cropuxun” (Istorikii of God), 
containing a short chronicle from Adam to the 
advent of Christ and from Christ to the 12th 
indiction (s.v. > Chronology and chronometry). 
It seems to have been written for the schoolroom. 
The text is known from a Russian manuscript of 
the 12th century (Moscow, l'ocynapcraenuuit 
nctopuyecknit myseli, Cun. 262, fol. 261-5). It is 
based on the Paschalia, the short chronography 
of ? Nikephoros Patriarches in its enlarged ver- 
sion, and the short chronography of > Epipha- 
nius scholasticus from 854. Some of the historical 
dates are indicated according to Bulgarian chro- 
nography, which begins of 5513 sc. In some places 
the author adds explanations to the translated 
text. One of these indicates the date and month 
the Byzantine emperor Nikephoros I was killed by 
the Bulgarians: 27th June 811. It is assumed that 
originally the text contained further information 
on the Christianisation of the Bulgarians. 
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MILIANA KAIMAKAMOVA 

Konstantinos VII 

Porphyrogennitos 
{Byzantine Emperor Constantine the 
Purple-born] 

905-59 (reigned 945-59). Byzantium. As an 
emperor, Konstantinos was more famous for 
his scholarly activities rather than for his impe- 
rial rule. His name is associated with the system- 
atization of knowledge through the production 
of encyclopedic works prepared by anonymous 
authors at his court. Konstantinos' contribution 
to historical writing was very important and had 
a great impact both on the form and content of 
later chronicles. 

In particular, two important chronicles were 
commissioned by Konstantinos, the Imperial 
Histories ascribed toa certain Ioseph > Genesios, 
and the first five books of an anonymous collec- 
tive chronicle known as > Theophanes Continu- 
atus, the fifth book of which he wrote himself. 
In contrast to previous historical writings, these 
do not have an annalistic form, and are divided 
into books each of which is devoted to a certain 
Byzantine emperor, covering the period 813-86. 
Konstantinos' interest in historical writing is part 
of the imperial propaganda of the Macedonian 
Dynasty whose founder, Konstantinos' grand- 
father Basil I, a peasant of Armenian origin, 
ascended the throne after killing the previous 
emperor Michael III, and his uncle Ceasar Bardas. 
Konstantinos’ historical project was an attempt to 
cover his grandfather’s crimes, and to present him 
as one of the most important Byzantine rulers. 

Konstantinos’ input into > Byzantine histo- 
riography can be also detected in a diplomatic 
work he himself wrote known as De Administ- 
rando Imperio for the instruction of his son and 
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heir Romanos Il. Using the Chronicle of > Theo- 

phanes Confessor as one of his main sources, 

Konstantinos presents the history and geography 

of the peoples and countries with which Byzan- 

tine diplomacy came into contact. 
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STAVROULA CONSTANTINOU 

Konstantyn of Ostrovica 
[Konstanty Michailovic] 

ca 1435-ca 1501. Serbia, then Hungary, Bohe- 
mia and Poland. Author of a chronicle of the 
Turks known in several Slavonic languages. 

Born ca 1435 in Ostrovica (Niška Banja) in 
Serbia, son of a Serb named Michał Konstan- 
tynovic. In 1455 he was taken prisoner in Turkey 
and enlisted into the Janissary, eventually becom- 
ing an officer. In 1463, while in command of the 
Zweczaj castle in Bosnia he was taken prisoner 
to Hungary, which he saw as liberation. We are 
not sure what happened to him next; he stayed in 
Hungary, then in Bohemia and after 1468 maybe 

also in Poland. The date of his death is unknown. 

1499-1501 he wrote, most likely in the Ser- 

bian language, the so called Janissar’s Diary also 

known as the Turkish chronicle. In this he shares 
his knowledge on Turkey—its history, religion, 
country and military organization, and on Tur- 
key's conquest of Serbia. Effectively, this amounts 

to a handbook of waging war against the Turks. 
He finishes his work with an appeal to the Pol- 
ish and Hungarian kings (Jan Olbracht and 
Wladyslaw Jagiellończyk) to organize a campaign 
against the Ottoman power. 

The work was quickly translated into Czech 
(two editions printed in the 16th century) and 
into Polish. It was especially popular in Poland, 
Where several Copies, revisions and other versions 
Were made. The first Polish translation, like the 
Serbian original, is now lost. The oldest extant 
manuscript, Warsaw, BN, Biblioteka Ordynacji 

KONSTANZER BISCHOFSCHRONIK 

Zamojskiej 1169, with 77 pages (written by six 
scribes), was created partly in the first and partly 
in the second half of the 16th century. The manu- 

script Kórnik, Biblioteka Kórnicka Polska Aka- 

demia Nauk, 1375 is from the second half of the 

16th century. 
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ILONA CZAMANSKA 

MAREK DERWICH 

Konstanzer Bischofschronik 
(Episcopal Chronicle of Konstanz) 

ca 1515 (watermark). Southern Germany. Ger- 
man vernacular chronicle of the diocese of Kon- 
stanz. This anonymous work recounts without 
any prologue the history of the bishops of Kon- 
stanz from Marcianus (632-42) to Friedrich von 

Zollern (1434-36), with whom it ends abruptly. 

Paragraphs vary in length from short notes to full 

accounts of the vitae of the two local saints, the 

bishops Gebhard and Konrad. Furthermore, 

events of the city's history are reported, includ- 
ing the civil commotions of 1429-30. For his 

chronology the author reverts to older episco- 
pal lists and makes extensive use of Gallus > 
Ohem’s Reichenauer Chronik among other 

sources. Through all of the crises of the diocese 
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he highlights the continuity of the line of bishops, 

maintaining a critical attitude towards the clergy 

of his own time. 

The chronicle's close relationship to the works 

of Óhem has been noticed, but EUGEN HILLEN- 

BRAND'S view that Ohem is the author is doubt- 

ful. A definitive study of this question through a 

comparison with Óhem's own manuscripts and 

incunables remains a desideratum. The chronicle 

survives in one manuscript (St. Gallen, Stifts- 

archiv, cod. 339, provenience unkown). It is a 

clean copy by one hand that offers space for fur- 

ther entries on numerous blank pages. There is 

no edition. The Chronicle was used heavily by 

Jakob > Mennel for his Chronicon episcopatus 

Constantienis. 
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PIA ECKHART 

Konstanzer Weltchronik 

late 14th century. Southern Germany. Very 

condensed, illustrated world chronicle from Kon- 

stanz in German. In his preface, the anonymous 

author explicitly claims to write for einfeltige leut 

(uneducated people). His plan, as laid out there, 

includes a concise compendium of universal his- 

tory including biblical and ancient history, the 

histories of the emperors and popes, and lastly a 

description of the fifteen omens of the Last Judge- 

ment and the coming of the antichrist. Most 

manuscripts, including the newly-discovered 

Berlin, SB, ms. germ. fol. 1714, mirror this plan 

in their composition by including a picture cycle 

on the antichrist and a text on the fifteen omens. 

The chronicle is accompanied by a number of 

coloured drawings, most of which depict themes 

from salvation history. 

The text draws extensively on known sources, 

such as the > Flores temporum, > Gottfried of 

Viterbo, or > Martin of Opava. For the history 

of Konstanz in the second half of the 14th cen- 

tury the author includes more detailed and widely 

autonomous descriptions. Hence, the text is now 
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held to have been written there, rather than in 

Zürich as had previously been postulated. This 

is backed up by pictorial indications: the Berlin 

manuscript, for instance, gives 14 illustrations, 11 

of which depict biblical of saints’ histories, plus 

numerous coats of arms of emperors, popes, and 

princes. However, the remaining three pictures 

illustrate the history of Konstanz: the burning 

of the Jews (fol. 27"), the flagellants (fol. 28") and 

the devastation of Konstanz by the earthquake of 

1356 (fol. 29"). 

"Ihe chronicle seems to have found significant 

reception in the 15th century, given the existence 

of eight surviving manuscripts. KERN’S par- 

tial edition (1869) uses Munich, BSB, cgm 426 

from the later 15th century. Older manuscripts 

that date from the first decades of the century 

are Klosterneuburg, Stiftsbibliothek, CCI 1253, 

fol. 1197-163", and Lucerne, Zentral- und Hoch- 

schulbibliothek, ms. BB 335 fol, pp. 431-482 

(dated 1426). 
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Kopmann, Michael 

d. after 1509. Germany. Priest of St. Nicolai's, 

Wismar (Mecklenburg). He celebrated his first 

Mass in 1470. Between 1484 and 1492 he com- 

piled the church's cartulary of charters and last 

wills, his last entry dating from 1504. The codex 

is scattered with entries predominantly in Middl
e 

Low German, each one dated, though they are 

not in chronological order. Though known as 

the Chronik von St. Nicolai zu Wismar, the anno- 

tations do not form a chronicle in the ordinary 

sense but rather amount to a loose collection of 

local information, mainly relating to the history 

of St. Nicolai’s. The notes usually report briefly on 

the events of individual days. Kopmann's main 

interest lay with the construction of the church 
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d its liturgical equipment (organs, pewages, language style, the witness of other 5th-century 

and Y 
also mentions the dates of death of writers, and other evid

ence, the longer recension 

po of Wismar and members ofthe is generally considered the original. Its earliest 
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t extant manuscript is Yerevan, Maátoc Matena- 
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urg. Many of these d
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ADU d ac
ts ete it has Gregory Nazianzus Li
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al was unused to writingin Low probably the first original 
prose text composed in 

StA, Armenian. It representsa major, o
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source for the political, religious,
 and cultural his- 

tory of the early decades 
of Sth-century Armenia 

and its immediate neighbours. 
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Chronik von St. Nicolai zu Wismar", Jahrbücher [translation]. 

Literature: J.-P. Mané, "Koriwn, La Vie de 
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Geschichte, 48 (1883), 

342-6. RepFont 6, 639. 

Koriwn 

5th century. Armenia. Author of the Vark‘ 

Maštoc'i (Life of Mastoc’), the biography of the 

inventor of the Armenian alphabet, Mesrop 

Maétoc’. All that is known about Koriwn comes Korner, Hermann 

primarily from his own Life of Mastoc’ and from 
[Corner, Koerner] 

> Lazar P'arpeci's History, 
where Koriwn is pre NICE 

dames Wn 

ted as a member of the inner circle of Ma&toc r i 

and the kat'olikos Sahak. As one of Mastoc’s Lübeck. Taught in Halberstadt, Magdeburg, 
; i übeck; 

pupils, Koriwn actively participated in h
is pasto- SE Me

n prior is m im
 i n 
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i - Doctor o eology in A 

ral and cultural programs
, travelling to Constan 

i ; enis 

i ibli k, the Chronica novella is a wor chronic 

tinople in search of good copies of Biblical and work, o c : : 
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or- man. It is largely a ar Fade la
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tant texts, teaching, and participating in several ene dn
s me part rie ane 

missionary expeditions. The Life of Maitoc, Stade, arl in o van fHer 

whose Sri title is unknown, was written ford. Korner n bes
 or ane entertaining

 

i i 
i le enlivened by anecdotes. 

in the mid-440s at the request of anothe
r pupil, prose style eni 

PER 

Yovsép' Holoc'meci, w
ho was elected kat'otikos The chronicle underwent four reworkings: A 

i i B (to 1423), C (now lost) 

i in 444, It is a short book 
(Julius Caesar to 1420), 

Husa Er
e i ife of and D (creation to 1435). Another draft version 

in twenty-nine chapters, narrating the |i 
f . Kr 

Maštoc' from his youth and early monastic period, (1416) also survives. Version C was a source 

through his missions for the evangelization of the Lübeck > Rufus-Chronik. l
ee M 

Armenia, Albania and Georgi
a, up to his death in freest, incorporates recent diede ideni 

439. An important section of the Life deals with chronicle of -? Detmar b S D "iud 

the circumstances surrounding the invention of dotal, apparently oral materi
a -V eae 

the Armenian script and the literary activities of concisely narrated fabliaux, M.
 1 nf d 

Mastoc's circle. ral happenings (discovery OF a Set i Sin 

Koriwn's Life survives in two medieval recen- Weser fishermen near Ae descipndan: ot 

sions, appreciably differentin length. Bas
ed on the and circumstantial emblematic p 
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14th-century court ritual (1312: festivities at Ros- 
tock, splendid receptions in Northern Italy for 
emperor Henry VII, “as if for a god"). These are 
the elements modern readers have found most 

interesting. Korner translated D (updated to 
1438) into Low German; this translation provides 
a valuable text corpus for linguists. 

The chronicle survives in seven 15th-16th- 

century manuscripts at Hamburg, Hanover, 

Lüneburg and Vienna. Lüneburg, Ratsbücherei, 

Hist. C 2?4, contains the fullest Latin version 

(version D), of which Lüneburg, Ratsbücherei, 

Hist. C 2° 1-2 (edited by Eckhart) is a copy. 

Hanover, Landesbibliothek, cod. xiii 757 contains 

all but page 1 of Korner's German translation. 

Page 1 survives in a poorer later copy, Vienna, 

ONB, cod.3048. 
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cum medii aevi 2, 1723, 431-1344. J. SCHWALM, 
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MicHAEL SHIELDS 

Korte Cronijcke van Nederland 

van den Jaere 1285 

post-1437. Low Countries. A short chronicle 
in Dutch, probably written in or near Breda, it is 
one of three closely related short prose chronicles 
which were (mainly) focussed on the history ofthe 

duchy of Brabant, the others being the Braband- 
sche chronyk and the Korte prozakroniek van Bra- 
bant which both date from the second half of the 
I5th century. The Cronijke van Nederland begins 
with a very short biblical history (from Adam 
to the birth of Christ) and then describes events 

which mostly occurred in the duchy of Brabant 
in the period between 1285 and 1436. It survived 
only in an 18th-century copy: The Hague, KB, 71 

C12, 
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dre, A.R.B., C. R. H, 1879, 63-70 [partial; Braband- 
sche chronyk 49-62]. A. MATTHAEUS, Veteris aevi 

analecta seu vetera monumenta hactenus nondum 
visa, 1698, 73-91. 
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Kottanner, Helene 

ca 1400-post 1470. Austria, Hungary. Author 
of a chronicle in German prose (Bavarian- 

Austrian) on the death of Albrecht II of Hab- 

sburg, king of Germany, Hungary and Bohemia, 

and the succession of his son Ladislaus Postu- 

mus to the Hungarian throne, in the years 1439 

and 1440. Helene Kottanner was the daughter of 
nobleman Peter Wolfram of Sopron, Hungary, 
and was related to Veit Hündler, bishop of Pécs 

and Oradea. After the death of her husband Peter 

Gelusch (Székeles), who was mayor of Sopron, 

she married the chamberlain of the provost of 
Vienna, Johannes Kottanner, in 1432. From 1436 

she lived at the court of Albrecht II, serving as a 
lady-in-waiting to his wife, Queen Elizabeth of 

Hungary (of Luxembourg). 

When Albrecht died in 1439, Helene Kottan- 
ner remained loyal to his widow. By orders from 
Queen Elizabeth, who was pregnant with a male 
heir, she stole the holy symbol of Hungary, the 
crown of Saint Stephen, from their opponents, 
She was an eyewitness to the birth of Ladislaus 
Postumus and helped prepare the infant's coro- 
nation in Székesfehérvár in the year 1440. She also 

remained with the royal family, when they had to 
flee from Wladislaus of Poland, who only a few 
weeks after the coronation of Ladislaus Postu- 
mus was himself crowned king of Hungary. Soon 
afterwards Frederick V (later emperor Freder- 
ick III) gained custody of Ladislaus Postumus, 
who was now educated by Frederick's secretary 
Aeneas Silvius > Piccolomini. He was instituted 

in his Hungarian domain in 1452. At this time 
Helene Kottaner was living in Vienna, where she 

appears in the records up to the year 1470. 
Helene Kottanner's chronicle was addressed . 

to the followers of Ladislaus Postumus in Austria 
and Hungary. It recounts the central episodes in 
Ladislaus' early reign: the death of Albrecht II, 

Queen Elizabeth's refusal to renounce to her 

children's legal claims, the birth and baptism of 
Ladislaus Postumus, his coronation and the royal 
family's flight to Gyór and Sopron. The last part 
of the chronicle is lost. It gave an account of the 

preparations for the coronation of Wladislaus of 
Poland. 

With its tendency to legitimize and panegyri- 
cally commendate Ladislaus’ reign and deeds, 

Kottanner's chronicle displays traits of a biog- 
raphy of the ruling king. The detailed descrip- 
tion of the sites where the events took place 
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presented contemporary readers with a memo- 

rial topography of their peaceful existence under 

the rulership of their natural king. One string 

of motives refers to the tradition of the moral- 

ity play: in Kottanner’s account, the kingdom 

of Hungary turns into a stage, where God with 

the help of his son Ladislaus Postumus and the 

author herself conquers Satan and his mundaine 

followers. * 

The only surviving manuscript of Helene Kot- 

tanner's chronicle (Vienna, ONB, cod. 2920) was 

written by two different handsin the 15th century. 

Its elaborate literary style results from the skill- 

ful use of dialogues, allegory, elements of heral- 

dic poetry and literary portraits. Contemporary 

Hungarian chronicles are those of > Thuróczy 

and > Unrest, and the Buda chronicle. Ladis- 

laus’ life was remembered in Piccolomini's Aus- 

trian and Bohemian chronicles. It was the topic 

of the Historia seu Epistola de morte Ladislai regis 

Ungariae. 
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Krantz, Albert 

ca 1448-1517. Germany. Krantz studied lib- 

eral arts in Rostock and theology and canon 

law at Mainz and Perugia. He was rector of the 
University of Rostock in 1482/83, graduated as 

Dr. decretorum at Mainz in 1491 and as Dr. theol. 

at Perugia in 1492, after which he was Dean at the 
cathedral of Hamburg. Krantz’ family belonged 
to the Hamburg upper class. As lawyer for the 
cities of Lübeck and Hamburg and Rector of the 
University of Rostock he was involved in several 
important events, including the opening of the 
tomb of Albert the Great at Cologne in prepara- 

tion for his beatification in 1483. He was the uncle 
of Johann Oldendorp, the legal historian, church 

reformer and friend to Konrad > Celtis. 
Krantz is the author of several Latin historical 

works on the history of northern Germany, Scan- 
dinavia and the Hanse. His celebrated Chronica 
Regnorum Aquilonarium (chronicle of the king- 
doms of the north) consists of the three indepen- 
dent parts: Dania, Suecia and Norvagia. Also of 
importance are his Wandalia and Saxonia. All of 
these seem to have been composed at the same 
time between 1500 and 1504. 

‘The Dania consists of nine books, starting with 
the Lombards and ending with the reign of king 
John I of Denmark (1455-1513). Likewise the 

Suecia starts with the narrative of tribal history, 

divided in chapters concerning the Ostrogoths 
and the Visigoths. The Suecia seems to be unfin- 

ished, and only the last two of six books deal with 
the history of Sweden itself. The Norvagia is based 
on the same principles. Its six books tell the his- 
tory of the Normans, the Duchy of Normandy 
and the Norman Conquest of England. 

The title ofthe Wandalia results from a fre- 
quent and common confusion of the Vandals 
with the Wends. The Wandalia describes the his- 
tory of several Slavic countries, especially Russia, 
Poland, Bohemia and Bulgaria, as well as of Prus- 
sia and the Baltic. It is the first printed history of 
the East Elbian territories. 

The unfinished Saxonia is a history of Lower 
Saxony, Frisia and the Netherlands from Charles 

the Great until Maximilian I, focussing on local 

history but referring to the general history of the 



KRANTZ, ALBERT 

Reich when necessary. It is complemented by Literature: U. ANDERMANN, Albert Krantz, 1999 
the Metropolis sive Historia Ecclesiastica Saxo- [including exhaustive bibliography]. U. ANDER 
niae, starting with the Christianisation of Saxon MANN, VL DH. RepFont 6, 2 
under Charles the Great. The structure of i COLE 
work follows the catalogue of popes in the Vilae 
Pontificum by Bartolomeo > Platina. The Metro- Á 
polis is a collective biography of the archbishops Krátké sebranie z českých kronik 
of Hamburg-Bremen and their suffragans. ; X xu 2 

Krantz’ style is influenced by Italian chroni- k vystrázě věrných Cechóv 
clers like Eneas Sylvius > Piccolomini and Flavio (Short collection of Czech chronicles 
> Biondo. He is one of the first German authors to warn the loyal Czechs) 
to use modern editions of the geographic works 
of Ptolemy, Strabo and Pomponius Mela. His late 15th century. Bohemia. A political pam- 
main source for the early years of his account phie composed in the form of a short compila- 
is > Tacitus, although the main parts of the tion of Czech history from the beginnings till 
Tacitus’ Germania were rediscovered only about 1346 by a moderate Czech Calixtine (Utraquist). ten years after the composition of Krantz’ chron- It was written in the context of the royal election of 

icles, Other sources were medieval chronicles 1837 or 1458 and is intended to warn the Czechs 
from various monastic libraries in northern against the election of a German king, Its sources Germany, such as the Gesta Danorum of 9 Saxo include the so-called > Dalimil, and some other 

Grammaticus and > Helmold of Bosau's Chron- chronirles of 14th century. The text survives in ita Sclavorum. a unique manuscript, Brno, Moravský zemský 
" As a lawyer, Krantz added comments on the archiv, Cerr II, Nr. 108 (10 folios). 
evelo i ibli 
cuins oc puede ud Ae sy aid itké 
lia and Saxonia also explore etymological d Ha Lob us nae — piae 
linguistic aspects of the development - ;Jir 2 brad ea Wale ee 
dardization of the German ca p n di FPE see eee 
important testimonies for the cultural i iterature: F. Sua. i 
of written language on regional dialects. hese FE rane deis ere 
studies suggest that Krantz’ main aim was the Ao al 
defence of city liberties and legal traditions. He 
is = of the first German chroniclers to reflect 
on the limits of historiography and the influence 
of tradition and personal phan on the objec- Suus Jobannes 
tivity of historical works. Krantz’ lasting reputa- fl. 1458-ca 1484. Germany. Author of an adap- tion as a neutral chronicler is underlined by the tation of the > Flores temporum in Latin prose. 
fact that he was frequently cited both by Protes- In this work Kraus identifies himself as a parish 
tant and Catholic authors during the 16th cen- Priest at Niedermotzing (near Straubing, incor- 
tury in the context of debates on ecclesiastica] Potated parish of St. Johann, Regensburg) in 1458 history. None of the manuscripts survived; all (fol. 169). Otherwise, nothing is known of his 
the historical works of Krantz were published biography. In 1484 a new candidate (of the same 
posthumously. The chronicles of the Northern Pame) was assigned to the parish, so probably he Kingdoms appeared in a German translation by died a little before. He also translated Cato. 
Heinrich Eppendorf in 1545. There are no mod- The chronicle survives only in the autograph: 
ern editions. Wolfenbüttel, HAB, Cod. 110 Extrav., 9'-135*. 
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nia, 1520. J. ScHoTT, Chronica Regnorum temporum and on > And f 
Aquilonarium Dania, Suecia, Norvagia, 1548 i ie, oe í gia, . the time span 1460-80 seems to be a relativel 
J. OrontN, Metropolis, 1548. i i i i acis independent continuation of his own. The text, 
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which is of special interest for Bavarian regional 

history: breaks off at 1480 with reports of the 

Turkish invasions in Italy. It represents a serious 

research desideratum, because the only explora- 

tion of his work (W. GoEBEL's dissertation Die 

Flores temporum des Johannes Kraus, Munich 

1947) is lost. 
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Kritoboulos, Michael 

[Kritopoulos] 

ca 1400-after 1467. Byzantine, then Ottoman 

Empire. Kritoboulos whose Christian or monas- 

tic name Michael was taken from the sphere of 

legends, was born on the Island of Imbros (today 

Gökçeade) in the Aegean Sea. Any information 

we have about him is taken from his Greek- 

language history dedicated by a special let- 

ter to the sultan Mehmet II Fatih (1444-46 and 

1451-81) Apparently Kritoboulos received a 

rhetorical education at Constantinople. In 1456 

or 1457 he was in the service of the Despotes 

Demetrius Palaeologus, brother of the last Byzan- 

tine Emperor, governor of the islands of Imbros, 
Lemnos and Samothrace. Early in his career he 
succeeded in repelling an Italian attempt to con- 
quer the islands. When Demetrius became a vas- 

sal of Mehmet, Kritobulos became what could 

almost be seen as an Ottoman official. 

Following the received literary form of the 
“History of Emperors”, Kritoboulos composed 
his Svyypapr ioropiðv (compendium of history) 

dealing with the reign of sultan Mehmet II from 

1451 to 1467, an important source especially for 
the early years of Mehmet. The text is modelled 

on Flavius > Josephus and Arrian’s biography 
of Alexander the Great. Although Kritoboulos 
himself always insisted he was a Byzantine Greek, 

he explains the historical development that the 

Roman empire was now transferred to the Otto- 

man sultans. In this way Kritobulos was able to 

accept Mehmet II as his new Emperor, despite 

Some ideological reservations about Islam. 

Thesole manuscript of the text is the autograph, 
and bears his dedication to the sultan: Istanbul, 

Topkapi sarayi müzesi, cod. 3 (anno 1467/68). 
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Kroniek van het 

St. Nicolaas-klooster te Utrecht 

ca 1477. Low Countries. Brief account of the 
foundation and history of the St. Nicolas convent 
in Utrecht in Middle Dutch, covering the period 

1337-1477. It was meant to be continued by suc- 

cessors in times to come, but the only addition 
made was a copy of a charter given in 1477. The 
author, apparently an older sister of the convent 
itself, reports the history of the institution, from 
its foundation in 1337 by an Utrecht priest as a 
refuge for virgins. In 1394 the convent was reor- 
ganised as a house of Sisters of the Common Life 
and in 1399 the sisters joined the Third Order of St. 
Francis, The account pays special attention to the 

spatial development of the convent and its finan- 
cial position and taxation by the bishop and the 
town government. The devotion of a confessor, 

Johan van den Berghe (d. 1454), is highly praised. 

Manuscript: Utrecht, UB, cat. 1260 (parchment). 
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Kroniek van Rooklooster It is transmitted as a series of notes in various 
volumes of the Acta Consularia Civitatis Poz- 
naniensis, the official records of the council (Rats. 
bücher). All these volumes are preserved in the 
repository Poznan, Archiwum Panstowe, Akta 

Miasta Poznania. Unfortunately WARSCHAUER 
did not examine the Acta Scabinalia, which may 

contain further records. 

16th century. Low Countries. Short, staccato 
chronological account of events in Brussels, 
in Brabant and in the surrounding principali- 
ties from 1027-1527. The first part is written 
in Dutch, the second part in Latin. It was writ- 
ten by three authors in the Brussels region, 
perhaps in the monastery of Rooklooster. This 
chronicle holds information about political Bibliography 
and cultural life in Brussels that are not known Text: A. WanscHaurm, "Die Chronik d 
qun Ur sources. Manuscript: The Hague, KB, Stadtschreiber von Posen", Zeitschrift der His 

2 torischen Gesellschaft für die Provinz Posen, 2 
(1886), 185-220, 313-28, 393-408; 3 (1888), 
1-52. A. WansCHAUER, Stadtbuch von Posen, 
Sonderveréffentlichungen der Historischen Gesell. 

logie de Belgique, 7 (1850), 131-80. C. Piot, schaft für die Provinz Posen, 1/1-2, 1892, 11-198, 

"Chronijcke van Nederlant van den jaere 1027 5 W TN onika poenanakich pisara 
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Kronika poznańskich pisarzy Kronika velmi pěkná o 
miejskich Janu Žižkovi, družiníku krále : 
[Die Chronik der Stadtschreiber von Václava IV. 
Posen] (A very nice chronicle about Jan Zizka, 

14th to 18th centuries. Poland. A city chronicle retainer of King Wenceslas IV) 
of Poznan in the form ofa corpus of records writ- 
ten by town clerks between 1389 and 1793. TI i : A - the tory of Hussitism, stressing the milit 
MeL E e by over thirty authors, the of the Hussite leader Jan Zik of Trocnov. Writ- 

alented and famous of whom was Blazej i nek SE : ten in Old Czech prose and filli i 
Mr (16th century). The earliest entries were folios, the Pneus was pisa d iun 
ue si A German, then later in Latin and Polish. second half of the 1430s and the end at fre ist : 
a iid isa perfect example of a local chron- century. Besides the oral tradition, the auth i 

e, containing a mixture of official and private f Trovi $ T £ used the chronicle of > La i i å 
n and 4 particularly importantasthereare and annalistic records The wes H i uk 
d i i E is not out- 

VU UAE be eec. dean 3 mostly standing in its conception or literary treatment 
€s some nor is it particularly reliable istori : 

remarks about contemporary Polish and Euro- It hawt Tug pons eiiim AME 
oe events. A die dad of records come from the Andreas-Müóller-Bibliothek de Ge hi Hia 
enaissance period. 

Tu F Scholl-Gymnasi 5 i i 
i . ymnasiums, I C 8? 18m, and in a t 

he chronicle was discovered and named bya from the 2nd half of the 16th or the beginning of 
German archivist ALFRED WARSCHAUE i R, whoin the 17th- i 5 i 
the late 19th century investigated Poznań archive. ees b eth Mn d 

15th century. Bohemia. Anonymous brief his- 
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Küküllei, János 

14th century. Hungary. Born to middle class 

53. J. PeKaŘ, Žižka a jeho doba H, 1935, 153-7, family, from the town of Tótselymes (modern 

264-5. Šarišské Sokolovce, Slovakia), he was a notary 

Marte BLAHOVA in the royal chancery from.1344, and later the 

king’s secret writer, his special chaplain, lecturer 

x - in a chapter in Arad (modern Romania), Eger 

Küchlin (Hungary), and canon in Zagreb (modern Croa- 

tia), Székesfehérvár and Transylvania (modern 

Romania) In 1355 he became an archdeacon 

in Küküllő (today Tirnava, Romania), the office 

which he held until his death, and from which his 

surname was derived. 

Küküllei's diary-like work, written in a rhyth- 

mic Latin prose in 1384-7, covers the years 1342- 

82/7. The original has not survived, but copies are 

to be found incorporated into the > Chronicon 

Budense, the > Chronicon Dubnicense and the 

chronicle of Janos > Thuróczy. The version pro- 

vided by Thuróczy is regarded as the most accu- 

rate and complete, since it is the only version 

that includes an introduction with the name of 

the author and two chapters (5, 14) that are 

missing in the other documents. This version of 

the text was later revised by Antonio > Bonfini. 

It has also been suggested that Küküllei was the 

author of the text preserved in > Chronicon 

15th century. Germany. Swabian cleric, author 

of a short verse history of the origins and foun- 

dation of Augsburg, written between 1437-42 on 

the instruction of Augsburg’s mayor, Peter Egen, 

whose role Kiichlin explains in his epilogue. This 

is the first attempt to present the origins of the city 

in German. Kiichlin does not reveal his source, 

but mentions a ‘Latin book’; his prologue is based 

on the legend of St. Afra by Adilbert of Augsburg. 

In 396 verses (prologue, eight chapters, epilogue) 

he describes the foundation of Augsburg in pre- 

Roman time by Germanic tribes, whose ancestors 

hailed from Troy: davon der adel kompt alsus (all 

nobility comes from there). He reports in detail 

the siege of Augsburg by the Romans under 

Varrus and the Greek king Aver, who were not 

able to occupy the city, all the Romans ultimately 

being slain. Only 15 years later was Drusus able 

to take the city and name it after his stepfather 

Augustus. The chronicle ends with a mention pictum. 

of the persecutions of Christians (St. Afra) and 

the city’s first bishop, Narcissus. Kiichlin’s work 

quickly became popular: Sigismund > Meister- 

lin had access to a Latin translation, but declared 

it unusable because it contained too many con- 
tradictions, and because Meisterlin denied the 

Trojan foundation of German cities. Seven 

manuscripts survive, three without the prologue. 

The most important are Munich, BSB, clm 61; 

BSB, cgm 5482; and Augsburg, SB & StB, 2° cod. 

Aug. 68. 
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ud oe TL in 1371, which prefaces the Bibliography : RE eee burgensium (Lüneburg, Text: C. HEGEL Chronicon Moguntinum 134 ; » fol. 1), wri -11. Kule bri Foris 2 
M add Mer iue Kule briefly 1406 und Fortsetzung bis 1478, CDS 18, d UG cda P i üneburg's dead, [complete edition]. C. HEGEL, Johannes Kungstein Goad Gomi? Praed mete Chronicon. Moguntinum, MGH SRG in usum tober, rederick in schol. 20, 1885 [improved i iti ae supplements the report of Nikolaus Literature: W. eae h 
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Moguntinum, eine Quelle zwischen Mittelalter 
und Neuzeit", Archiv für Mittelrheinische Kirch- 
engeschichte, 25 (1973), 9-31. RepFont 6, 660. 
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Hiram KÜMPER lar rhymed chronicles. Born in Ebersbach, Kurtz 
first appears in the records in 1489 in nearby kunpstein fok aufbeuren, in the diocese of Augsburg. After g ; Johannes studying in Freiburg and Tübingen, he became ca 1330-1404. Germany. A curate at the cathe- head of the Munich grammar school sometime 

is of Mainz, and probable author of the Latin Has 1300, the year in which he visited Rome ironicon Moguntinum. This work was designed Fi d ab ilee year. During the Landshut War - a world chronicle, although most of the text H ecru Rusty served in ihe Wurttemberg T ab oM. a events in relation Sapien ius S pd distributed as ity of Mainz and the Middle- Rhi ; a short poem on the Landshut valley. An important part of the text iic which appears to bea copy from a lost print, dee 
descriptions of weather conditions, natural phe- " Sonny Hisrony aus Streitel in Hamburg, SB dunes and crop failures. The selection of other biis cod. PU 31e; fcrc. historic events reported seems to be quite arbi- bi ee ee ne rhyme chronicle of the Swa- oe the oe of the author ages, d SEM P Munich, BSB; chm à e subsequent redactors. The author's ^e au^ I0. The depiction is partisan Pipe on ola e cay nthe prima eh, hough rg red ainz, is hesitant and i anr ence was ael i The Latin text of the older pärtsof in Pec ness. However this is true for most of his jue has some significant French idiomatic D m enal works, which articulate an explicit 

whereas the newer partscontainanumberof 5 t0Wards His plortficatión of emperor: Maxi- DE both in vocabulary and construc- Eras r d and i ironicon was continued b Fay Tce Ektensive h authors until the year 1440, y other chronicle (1031 lines) outlines the history ofthe 
The Chronicon Moguntinum was attributed Hoes ie Monastry, near Kaufbenrer; to Kungstein by HEGEL. More recent studies S composed it in 1500 shortly before his pr mention other possible authors, such as Johann 2.1486; on behalf of abbot Otmar, rayine on Hexheim (d. post-1403), cleric in the archdio- the monastery's cartularies as well as probably 

uu and consider Kungstein to be one of the older (and lost) chronicles. There are three ee ater redactors of the Chronicon. The Chronicon CPU: Augsburg, =e & StB, 4 cod. 107, with survives in only one defective copy from the empty spaces for illuminations which were never mid-16th century (Munich, BSB, cIm 24163). added, and two copies of this in Munich, Haupt- This work should not be confused with the Staatsarchiv, Kloster Irsee Nr. 205a & Nr. 207). 
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Kurze Reimchronik von Preußen 

(Short Rhymed Chronicle of Prussia) 

14th century (after 1338). Prussia. Fragments 

of a Middle High German crusade chronicle. 

The 256 preserved verses are transmitted on two 

scraps of 14th-century parchment (Berlin, SB, 

Fragm. 38, olim ms. boruss. qu. 299). The anony- 

mous author was a knight of the Teutonic Order. 
The first fragment reports on controversies of the 
Order with Prussian rebels (1249-1261), the sec- 

ond on various struggles in the years 1330-1338. 

Though reminiscent of the chronicle of > Niko- 
laus von Jeroschin, it is rather different. The 
account is not only more succinct and less vivid 
than that of Nikolaus, its language is also more 
clumsy and more apathetic towards rhyme and 
metrics. The position of the Kurze Reimchronik 

within the group of Prussian chroniclers has not 
yet been sufficiently clarified. STREHLKE regards 

> Peter of Dusburg as a source of the first frag- 
ment, but he emphasizes that other sources were 

used for details Peter lacked. Like Nikolaus and 

Peter, the Kurze Reimchronik testifies to the 

marked upsurge of interest in historical writing 

in Prussia in the 14th century. 
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al-Kutubi, Ibn Shākir 

[Aba ‘Abd Allah Muhammad 

ibn Shakir al-Darani al-Dimashqi 

al-Kutubi] 

686-764 AH (1287-1363 ap). Syria. Born ina 

village near Damascus, he spent most of his life 
in this city. He held no official or other important 
charge, and little is known of his life. The name by 

which he is commonly referred, al-Kutubi, means 
the “bookseller”. His two surviving works are the 
‘U yün al-tawarikh and the Fawát al-wafayat. 

The ‘U yün al-tawárikh (The historical Springs) 
is a large, general history containing bibliog- 
raphies of important persons and intellectuals 

from the year 1 AH (622-23 Ap) until his own 

lifetime, dealing also with contemporary obser- 
vations. After a short historical introduction of 
the events of a particular year, the author names 
the people who died in the subsequent year and 
offers wideranging information about their lives. 
There are two manuscripts, Cambridge, UL, ms. 
699 (Add. 2923) and Istanbul, Topkapı sarayı 
miizesi, Ahmet III 2922. There is no complete 
edition. 

The Fawat al-wafayát (Beyond the Obituar- 
ies) offers us biographical dates, alphabetically 
organized, and important information about 
the littérateurs of Syria, intended to supplement 
the Obituaries of Ibn Khallikan. Manuscripts 
include Istanbul, Topkapı sarayı müzesi, Ahmet 

III 2921. 
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Kyntsch, Marcus 

15th century. Silesia (Poland). Author of a 

German-language chronicle depicting the deeds 
of John the Cruel, duke of Żagań and his con- 

flict with the burghers of Glogów, titled Von 
den Geschichten Hertzogs Hannss, wie sichs in 

dem 1488. Jahr ergangen hat (On the histories of 

Duke Hans, and what happened in 1488). Little is 
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known of the life of Marcus Kyntsch, only impre- 
cise biographical information being found in his 
work. The descriptions of the starvation of coun- 
cillors is a significant part of the chronicle. The 
edition follows an unknown 18th-century manu- 
script. Another copy from the 17th century is also 
lost. 
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La fi del comte d'Urgell 

(The End of the Count of Urgell) 

ca 1469. Catalonia (Iberia). An anonymous 

Catalan-language chronicle possibly written by 

an opponent of King Joan II of Catalonia and 

Aragon during the Catalan Civil War (1462-72). 

La fi del comte d'Urgell, written in dialogue, 

supports the claim of Count Jaume II of Urgell 

(d. 1433), called “el Dissortat” (the Unhappy), to 

the Catalan-Aragonese throne; a throne won by 

hisadversary Ferran I of Antequera (King Joan It’s 

father) after the Compromise of Caspe (1412). 

The earliest known manuscript, Paris, BnF, 

espagnol 554, is incomplete and dates from 1598. 

The three remaining manuscripts are of the 17th 

century: Barcelona, Biblioteca de Catalunya, 704 

is dated 1624; Madrid, Real Academia de la His- 

toria, 12-27-2/E 52 was written in 1631; and a 

further manuscript from Paris, Bibliothèque de 

l'Arsenal, ms. 8306/24 esp. is dated towards the 

end of the 17th century. The text was edited for 

the first time in 1889 by J. CoLLELL, who gave it 

the title La fi del comte d’Urgell. 
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La Geste des ducs Phelippe et Jehan 

de Bourgogne 

15th century. France. Anonymous verse 

chronicle in Middle French with reconstructed 

Old French strongly marked by Picard dialect; 

the anonymous author was clearly attached to the 

Burgundian court, possibly through the house of 

Croy. Precise dating is difficult but the work was 

written after 1411 and before 1445. It exists in a 

sole 15th-century manuscript (Paris, Bibliothèque 

de l'Institut de France, ms. 303, fol. 174ff), copied 

by Martin de Cottignies in 1445 in the house of 

Antoine de Croy, which appears to be complete. 

The Geste is a tendentiously polemical account 

of the conflict between the houses of Burgundy 

and Orléans for control of France during the reign 

of Charles VI, which takes the form of a chanson 

de geste (epic poem), hence the title given to it 

by the editor, KERVYN DE LETTENHOVE. It opens 

with an invocation of the Virgin and a pro- 

logue resuming the whole narrative for the years 

1406-11 in Aesopic mode, and finishes with the 

siege of Saint-Cloud (1411), prayers that God 

save France and the Duke of Burgundy, and the 

promise of a sequel. The sequel may have existed, 

as there is evidence of a lost second manuscript 

extending the narrative to ca 1420. The main nar- 

rative adds a preamble recounting events leading 

up to the marriage of Louis d’Orléans and Valen- 

tina Visconti. The self-conscious archaising and 

the adoption of epic form casts John the Fearless 

as an archetypal isolated hero, defending the 

crown and people of France against the machi- 

nations of Louis d’Orléans and his evil genius, 

Philippe de Méziéres, accused of causing Charles 

VT's illness by necromancy. Much of the text is 

taken up by diatribes in praise of Burgundy and 

castigating the Armagnac-Orléans camp. 

The Geste is related to one section of the prose 

chronicle Le Livre des trahisons de la France envers 

la maison de Bourgogne (The Book of the Acts 

of Treachery Committed by France against the 

EMC 
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House of Burgundy); Kervyn DE LETTENHOVE 
considered it to be a verse adaptation of this, 
but it is now accepted that the section of the 
Livre adapts the Geste. The Livre exists in two 
manuscripts, both incomplete, extending the 
story of the persecution of Burgundy by the 
French kings to the Guerre du Bien Public (War 
of the Common Weal— 1465). 
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La guerra dell'Aquila 
ca 1440-1450. Italy. Anonymous vernacular 

verse chronicle on the siege of L'Aquila, in central 
Italy in 1423/24. This poem narrates the final step 
of the first war between Alfonso the Magnani- 
mous and Joan II of Naples. Braccio da Montone, 
a soldier of fortune who led a part of the Arago- 
nese army, besieged L’Aquila from May 1423 to 
June 1424. The resistance of the town enabled 
the arrival of additional support to the Angevin 
army, that won the last battle, in which Braccio da 
Montone died. The poem consists of 532 octaves, 
divided into 11 cantos. This choice reflects the 
influence of the French and Italian epic poetry, 
but in this poem we can recognize two other liter- 
ary traditions: the 14th century town chronicles 
and the ancient local laudes (hymns of praise). 
In the 18th century the author was identified 
as Niccolò Ciminello, a citizen of L'Aquila, 
but in 1933 VALENTINI proved that this opin- 
ion was incorrect, and since then scholars have 
usually considered the work anonymous. The 
most ancient manuscript survives in a copy made 
in the second half of the 15th century, known as 
codice Antonelli (Perugia, Biblioteca Comunale, 
cod. 3061). 
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La Marche, Olivier de 

1426?-1502. Low Countries. La Marche spent 
his life in the service of the household ofthe Dukes 
of Burgundy rising to grand et premier maitre 
d'hótel (grand butler) to Charles le Hardi. Author 
of his Mémoires, the allegorical poem Le Chevalier 
Délibéré (The Resolute Knight) and a number of 
occasional pieces and texts on court ceremonial, 
all in French. Although born in France, he lived 
and worked mainly in the Burgundian Nether- 
lands. His Mémoires recount his experience in the 
service of Philip the Good, his son the count of 
Charolais (later Charles le Hardi), and ultimately 
the first Habsburg dukes of Burgundy. This per- 
sonal history is set, to some extent, in the context 
of the wider history and mythology of Burgundy, 

La Marche often wrote in an official capacity, 
describing the events and ceremonial of the court, 
but his Mémoires can be distinguished somewhat 
from this official output, and from the writings of 
contemporaries paid to chronicle contemporary 
events, such as Georges > Chastelain and Jean 
> Molinet. The Mémoires, at least as initially 
conceived, were to be a private history to serve as 
raw material for official historiographers. In this, 
it resembles the Mémoires of Philippe de > Com- 

mynes and the two authors are among the earliest 
to use the generic term mémoires. This has led to 

speculation on their relationship, particularly as 
Commynes began his career in the court of Bur- 
gundy. La Marche began his work before Com- 
mynes, sometime around 1472, but he continued 
to write sporadically until his death. The late 
1480s, when Commynes began his Mémoires, also 

saw renewed activity on the part of La Marche. 
The Mémoires were initially a set of personal 

recollections and explicitly not a chronicle or his- 
tory. However, in the late 1480s La Marche was 

appointed tutor to the young Philippe le Beau 

(Philip the Handsome) and produced a new sec- 

tion, now edited as the introduction. This section 

was to be the first of a new tripartite structure, 
of which the third part would be the material 

already written. The first book traced the history 
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of Philippe's ancestors from antique times to the 

day, focussing on the Trojan origins of 

Burgundy. The second part was to explain how 

Philippe had come to be the legitimate ruler of 

his ancestral lands but it was never written. The 

Mémoires as We read them today are an amalgam 

of largely unrevised material from both stages of 

composition and passages not originally written 

as part of the Mémoires. This has made it difficult 

for scholars to understand the work. Itis primar- 

ily read for its insight into individual events of 

Burgundian court life (for example the marriage 

of Charles le Hardi or the Banquet of the Pheas- 

ant in 1454) and for its account of the visual and 

ceremonial aspects of court life. 

There are six complete manuscripts all dating 

from the early 16th century and one illustrated 

manuscript containing only the first book (Paris, 

BnF, fr. 2868). Its illustrations are mainly later 

additions, but the text indicates that illustrations 

were envisaged. The best of the complete manu- 

scripts is BNF, fr. 2869 but the first ten folios 

are damaged. The first edition by Denis Sauvage 

(Lyon, 1561) establis hed the division of the work 

into chapters and books. The edition of Jean Lau- 

tens (Ghent, 1566) deserves special mention for 

the editor's reading of the work as a piece of anti- 
Ghent propaganda. This edition amends the text 
to omit any criticism of the actions of Ghenters. 

present 

Bibliography 
Text: H. BEAUNE & J. D'ARBAUMONT, Mémoires, 

1883-88. 

Literature: C. Emerson, Olivier de La Marche 

and the Rhetoric of 15th-Century Historiogra- 
phy, 2004. H. STEIN, Olivier de la Marche: Histo- 

rien, poéte et diplomate bourguignon, 1888. D.B. 
Tyson "Olivier de la Marche: L'Homme dans 

l'Œuvre”, Neophilologus, 86 (2002), 507-23. Rep- 

Font 8, 373-6. 

CATHERINE EMERSON 

La3amon 

[Lawman, Layamon] 

fl. 1189-1236? England. A secular priest at 

Areley Kings, Worcestershire. Author of a Brut, 

Or Hystoria Brutonum, in early Middle Eng- 
lish alliterative verse, a history of ancient Briton 
Kings, fully a quarter of which is taken up with 
the earliest known Arthur narrative in English. 
‘Two manuscripts representing two versions sur- 

LA3AMON 

vive, both copied in the second half of the 13th 
century: London, BL, Cotton Caligula A.ix and 

BL, Cotton Otho C.xiii, (For paleography, see 

Ker on Caligula and Bryan Appendix on both 
manuscripts.) 

According to the Caligula prologue, La3amon 
lived at Areley on the banks of the Severn River, 

where he compiled from three books, three lan- 
guages, and four authors (> Bede, "Albin", 
Augustine of Canterbury, and > Wace) his own 

work about the earliest holders of the land of Eng- 
land, that is, the Briton descendents of Aeneas of 

Troy, from Brutus to Lear to Arthur to Cadwal- 

lader. In fact, Lajamon’s main source was Wace's 

Anglo-Norman Roman de Brut (1155). La3amon 

drew details fromthe Prophetia Merliniof-? Geof- 

frey of Monmouth and probably knew the His- 
toria Regum Britanniae, and he added details of 
his own, including references to local saints like 
Milburga. He reshaped his received matter lin- 
guistically and formally into 16,079 verse lines of 
alliteration, assonance, and rhyme, a unique syn- 
thesis of prosodies that recalls Old English poetic 
effect. 

The Caligula prologue's statement about Wace 
is the basis for most debate about Laamon's 
date of composition: Boc he nom pe pridde leide 
per amidden. / pa makede a Frenchis clerc / Wace 
wes ihoten pe wel coupe writen. / & he hoe 3ef pare 
edelen Alienor / be wes Henries quene pes he3zes 
kinges. (He took the third book and laid it there in 

the middle, the book that was made by a French 
clerk, called Wace, who understood well how to 
write, and who gave it to the noble Eleanor who 

was queen of Henry the High King.) Lasamon's 
use of the past tense, that Eleanor was the queen of 
Henry, has been interpreted to mean that Henry 
II (d. 1189), if not Eleanor of Aquitaine (d. 1204), 

was deceased by the time that Laamon's prologue 
was composed. Since the Caligula prologue seems 

unaware that the later Henry II also had a queen 
Eleanor (of Provence), the arguments continue, 

Lajamon’s composition must have predated 
Henry III's accession (1216), or possibly his age 

of maturity (1227) or his marriage (1236). STAN- 

LEY advocates a later date in the 1230s but also 

views the poem’s language as archaized. TILLER 
(2007) reviews these arguments and favours an 

earlier date in the 1180s or 1190s. Linguistic argu- 
ments for dating the poem’s composition must 

contend with G.L. Broox’s demonstration that 
the Caligula main scribe’s spelling was appallingly 

inconsistent. The Caligula incipit calls the text 
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Hystoria Brutonum but 19th- and 20th-century 
editors substituted the etymologically incorrect 

letter y for the letter yogh (3) in the author’s name 

and coined the title “Layamon’s Brut.” 

Lagamon's choice to write in vernacular Eng- 
lish may have reflected political sympathy for 
English audiences of Anglo-Saxon heritage, espe- 
cially in Worcestershire, but this question is much 
debated. The historical matter received from 
> Gildas, > Historia Brittonum, and Geoffrey 

of Monmouth via Wace positions the Saxons as 
invaders who eventually supplanted the divinely 

sanctioned “original” inhabitants of England, the 
Britons. Laamon plays up the outlawry, heathen 

belief, and treachery of Hengest and his Saxons 

(and plays down Gildas’s blame of the Britons’ 
sin), and Lazamon follows the tradition of mea- 

suring Briton King Arthur's glory in part by 

Arthur’s success at expelling Saxons from Britain. 
Lajamon’s post-Arthur denouement, which fea- 
tures original elaborations on Brien and his sis- 
ter Galarne and on Elene the sister of Penda and 
mother of Cadwallader and typological counter- 
part to Helen of Troy at the beginning, culmi- 
nates with the usual divine vision that instructs 
Cadwallader, the. last Briton king, to yield rule 
to the now Christianized Angles. La3amon's 
poem concludes with the open-ended Merlin ian 
prophecy that an Arthur will return to help the 
English. 

The sympathies of the narrative are primarily 
with the ancient Britons, not the English and cer- 
tainly not the Saxons, and the question of why in 
the Anglo-Norman period Laamon might adapt 
a story of ancient Anglo-Saxon conquest of the 
Britons for an audience of recently conquered 
Anglo-Saxons excites fascination. The predomi- 
nant 20th-century critical assumption was that 
La3amon expressed anti-Norman English nation- 
alism, but DoNOGHUE's assertion of La3amon's 
ambivalence, in the complex multilingual and 

multicultural situation of England after the Nor- 
man Conquest, has renewed debate. NOBLE 
sees La3amon as pro-English and anti-Saxon. 
According to WickHAM-CROWLEY, Lajamon 

suspends his reader along with the ancient Brit- 
ons in the same temporal plane, all awaiting the 
fulfillment of prophecy, and so prioritizes the 
reader's individual morality and subjectivity 
over political concerns. TILLER's re-examination 

of Lajamon’s project in the context of Anglo- 
Norman historiography elucidates the important 
arguments. 
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ELIZABETH BRYAN 

Lactantius 

ca 250-325 ap. Anatolia, Christian author and 

apologist. Under the auspices of emperor Diocle- 
tian, Lactantius taught rhetoric at Nicomedia 
in Bithynia, where he may have converted to 

Christianity. During the Great Persecution 
(303-13), his status as a Christian eventually 

disqualified him from his post. Perhaps as early 
as 310 he found favour at the court of Constan- 

tine the Great, serving in Gaul as tutor to his son, 
Crispus. Lactantius wrote several apologetic trea- 

tises, the most famous being the Divinae institu- 
tiones (Divine institutes), which was dedicated to 

Constantine. 

His principal historical work, De mortibus per- 

secutorum (On the deaths of the persecutors), was 

composed in the aftermath of the Great Persecu- 
tion, probably in 314/15. Classically rhetorical 
in style, it is a moralizing and triumphalist piece 
modelled on II Maccabees and drawing heavily 

on biblical themes. Its overriding message is that 
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d's vengeance has been exacted, namely inthe 14864-5; Brussels, KBR, 21687-91) relates the 
Gods 

3 those who have events in Burgundy between 1488 and 1545; the 

form of meae er Christians. It briefer one (Arras, BM 682, Kortrijk, StB, Gv cod. 

m e treatment of the earlier persecu- 89) focuses on the period 1492-1515, continuing 

Die de thsoftheemperors Nero, Domitian, to 1537 in one manuscript. The chronicle is writ- 

Hom and fd us and Aurelian, but focuses pri- ten in alexandrines, with numerous insertions 

perius, Nan paty recent events of the early 4th of official texts in prose, and lyric compositions 

TE a eee betrays a heavy bias in favour by Ladam, celebrating the Hapsburg dynasty. 

rin x nd especially Constantine, who are Ladam's information is based on first-hand 

orneman gs and agents of God's divine wrath. testimony while his style is influenced by Jean 

2 Sehen it is an invaluable contempo- -> Molinet and Jean > Lemaire de Belges. The 

De for the Great Persecution and the work is dedicated to Adrien de Croy, count of 
rai 

$ 

kalow of the Tetrarchy. 
i Roeulx. 

From Late Antiquity to the Renaissance Lac- Bibliography 

tantius was generally known and admired as one 

of the great Latin Christian Apologists, alongside 

-> Tertullian, Arnobius ofSicca and o
thers, and as 

the most important Latin Christian rhetor before 

Marius Victorinus, Ambrose and > Augustine. 

As such he was also subject to criticism aire Lambert de Waterlos 

authors such as > Jerome, who although he [Waterloos] 

admired his Ciceronian style was also uneasy 

about it on the grounds that it left too much space ]]08-ca 1170/71. Low Countries. Author of 

for pagan motifs and was not sufficiently clear in the Annales Cameracensis. Lambert was born in 

matters of Christian doctrine. Pico della Miran- Néchin (Hainaut) in 1108, In 1119 he became 

dola still famously referred to Lactantius as Cicero regular canon in the Augustinian monastery of 

Christianus. St. Aubert in Cambrai, later priest in Wancourt 

The Divine Institutes survive in more than 150 and Bertry, He wrote the Annales Cameracensis in 

manuscripts. In contrast, onlyasinglemanuscript the years 1152-70. The Annales start as a strictly 

is extant of De mortibus persecutorum (Paris, chronological account focussed mainly on events 

BnF, lat. 2627, the Codex Colbertinus). It was dis- in Cambrai in the years 1099-1150. From 1150 

covered only in 1678 at the abbey of Moissac. Its onwards, the narration becomes more expansive 

attribution to Lactantius waslong disputed, butis and the geographical scope widens to that of a 

now generally accepted. world chronicle. Year by year, Lambert narrates 

current events, especially in France, Flanders 

and Cambrai, often adding remarks of a personal 

character. Still, monastic life and its place in the 

world remains at the centre of the Annales Cam- 

eracensis. The Annales end abruptly in the year 

1170. Lambert uses various sources, among them 

one of the continuations of > Sigibert’s Chro- 

nographiae. The Annales have survived in one 

JONATHAN ARNOLD manuscript, dating from the 17th century: Paris, 

BnF, coll. Baluze 42, fol. 300-333. 

Literature: C. Trin, Nicaise Ladam’s Mémoire et 

épitaphe de Ferdinand Aragon, 1975. 
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Lambert of Ardres 
[Lambertus Ardensis] 

fl. 1200. France. A priest at the cháteau of 

Ardres, he incurred the wrath of Baudoin II, 

Count of Guines at the wedding of the latter's 
son, Arnould, Lord of Ardres, and to make 

amends he wrote a panegyric Historia comitum 

Ghisnensium, dedicated to Arnould, tracing the 

lineage of the two nobles from a supposed Sifroi 
(10th century) to the year 1203. The work is both 

literary (use of Horace, Ovid, chansons de geste, 
chansons de croisade) and historical, (chronicles, 
oral traditions, personal witnesses). Despite its 
faults and lack of impartiality, it offers precious 
information on the material and cultural life of 
the aristocracy in northern France at the end of 
the 12th century, including the construction and 
fitting out of castles, and the literary interests 
of Baudoin. All the extant manuscripts are late 
copies, the earliest being Vatican, BAV, regin. lat. 
696 (15th century). 
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Lambert of Hersfeld 
[Lampert] 

llth century. Germany. Benedictine author 
of the most detailed contemporary account of 
the political crisis in Germany in the 1070s. We 
know only little about his life: he became a monk 
at Hersfeld in March 1058, was ordained priest 

in September of that year, soon afterwards went 
on a pilgrimage to Jerusalem, and became Abbot 
of Hasungen, near Kassel ca 1081. He died before 
1085. He also wrote a Life of Archbishop Lull, the 
founder of Hersfeld, and a separate brief account 

of that foundation. 
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His principal historical work was the Latin 

Annales, which commencing with a set of 
brief and derivative annals from Biblical times 

onwards, became a more detailed and origina} | 

history of contemporary events from 1053 ` 
onwards. Although 'an annalistic structure was 
retained—each year began with a record of ` : 

where the ruler held his Christmas court—from 

1063 onwards it was actually a vivid and detailed 
contemporary history. More than half the work 

covers just four years, from the outbreak of rebel- 

lion against Henry IV in Saxony in 1073 until the 
narrative breaks off in March 1077, immediately 
after the election of Rudolf of Rheinfelden as a 

rival king by Henry's most intransigent enemies, 
He almost certainly completed the chronicle 
before the death of Rudolf in October 1080. 

Lambert himself was no disinterested observer 

of these events. He was bitterly critical of King 
Henry, whom he attacked as a tyrant bent on 
destroying the traditional liberties enjoyed by the 
Saxons, and who had shown by his immorality 
and frequent breach of his undertakings towards 
his opponents his unfitness for the kingship. He 
admitted Henry's intelligence and determination, 
but this only rendered his actions more danger- 
ous to the welfare of the kingdom. By contrast, 
he considered the Saxons to be entirely justified 
in their rebellion, and indeed that they showed 
considerable forbearance towards their evil king. 
Lambert was sympathetic to Pope Gregory VII, 
but he believed that it was Henry's misrule in 
Germany, not his breach with the pope, that ulti- 
mately justified his deposition. Lambert wrote ina 
very classical style, much influenced by both Livy 
and Sallust. He frequently employed the classical 

term res publica (‘the commonwealth’), and often 

conveyed ideas through rhetorical speeches on 
the classical model. 

There was some knowledge of his work in the 
later Middle Ages, but it was never widely distrib- 
uted: only two early manuscripts can be attested, 
both of which have now been lost. 

The view that Lambert wrote the > Carmen de 
bello Saxonico has been discredited. 
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Lambert of St. Omer 

[of St. Bertin] 

fl. 1061. Northern France. Benedictine from 

the abbey of St. Bertin in St. Omer (St. Omaars). 

Author of a Latin encyclopedia entitled Liber 

Floridus. The autograph manuscript, Ghent, UB, 

ms. 92, contains several historical texts, including 

-> Chronicon de Gestis Normannorum in Francia 

and Flandria generosa. 

Bibliography 
Text: A. DeRoLEZ, LAMBERTI S. AUDOMARI 

CANONICI, Liber Floridus codex autograplius 

bibliothecae universitatis Gandavensis, 1968. 

Narrative Sources G002, L002. 

RoBERT STEIN 

Lanckmann de Valckenstein, 

Nicolaus 
[Niklas Lankmann von Falkenstein] 

fl. 1446-89. Germany. Ordination in Passau, 

Bavaria, in 1446. Mandatarius specialis in 1451, 

When Frederick III of Habsburg sent him and 

Jacob Motz of Kempten to his bride Leonor in 
Portugal. Lanckmann attended the wedding and 
Frederick's coronation in Rome and joined the 
couple on their journey to King Alphonso I in 
Naples. He was Leonor's chaplain from 1464. 

In his prose chronicle Desponsatio serenissimi 
domini Imperatoris Friderici tercii, Lanckmann 
tells of his mission to Portugal and Italy and of 

events concerning the imperial family until 1467. 
The chronicle has been transmitted in several 
manuscripts from the second half of the 15th 

century (Vienna, ONB, cod. 3286, 3288, 3636). 
A Latin edition and its German translation were 

published by Bishop Nicolaus Kaps in Augsburg 
in 1503. Together with an anonymous account of 
Frederick’s journey to Rome, the texts were pub- 

LANDSHUTER RATSCHRONIK 

lished as part of a strategy to promote Maximil- 

ian’s claim to the imperial title. 
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Landshuter Ratschronik 

(Chronicle of the Landshut Town 

Council) 

1439-1504. Germany (Bavaria). Council 

chronicle in early New High German, written 

by three town clerks, Paulus Mornauer, his son 

Alexander Mornauer, and Hans Vetter. After his 

time as town-clerk, Paulus became Spitalmeister 

(master of the hospital), Alexander presumably 

Bergmeister (inspector of mines). Paulus Mor- 

nauer deals with the time until 1464, Alexander 

Mornauer from then till 1488, and Vetter from 

1490 onwards. At this time, Landshut was the 

seat of the rich dukes of Bayern-Landshut, 

Henry XVI, Louis IX, George. The chronicle 

begins with a tax imposed by Henry XVI in 1439 

and ends with the Bavarian War of Succession 

in 1504. The authors draw on simple council 

lists (containing names of the members of the 

inner and outer council, of the chief justice and 

the town-clerk), which they embellish with brief 

notes on town life, recording taxes, prices, epi- 

demics, building works or ducal affairs. Of the 

three authors, it is Vetter who gives the broad- 

est account of imperial affairs, attempting to set 

Landshut in a wider context. In general, how- 

ever, the Landshuter Ratschronik does not go far 

beyond the mere recording of facts in annalistic 

form. A similar form of chronicle is also found 

in Nikolaus > Grill’s Miiildorfer Annalen or in 

the > Münchner Ratsprotokolle. The Landshuter 

Ratschronik survives in two manuscripts, one 

from the second half of the 16th century (Munich, 

BSB, cgm 3063), the other from the 17th (Land- 

shut, StA, Bd. 1). 

See also: > Görlitzer Ratsannalen > Lübecker 

Ratschronik, > Münchner Ratsprotokolle and 

2 Zerbster Ratschronik. 
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Landucci, Luca 

1437-1516. Italy. Florentine apothecary, writer 

of a diary. Born to a modest family, he was able 

thanks to a considerable dowry to buy a bottega di 
spezeria (a shop for medicines, herbs, and spices) 

in 1466. From 1450 to 1516 he wrote a diary that 

was continued by an anonymous till 1542, in 
volgare (Italian). Becoming more detailed in the 

early 1470s his Diario (Diary) is a unique source 
covering the late years of Lorenzo il Magnifico, 
the Dominican Savonarola's rule in Florence 
(Landucci witnessed his execution), the French 

descent into Italy, and the Republican years of 
Florence till the re-establishment ofthe Medici in 
1512. He draws precise sketches of political events 
and especially of urbanistic and architectural 
projects and changes, like his observations on the 
repositioning of Michelangelo's David. Eruptions 
of violence, religious frauds, and natural disasters 
attract his attention. Though his moral standards 
remain deeply rooted in a traditional Christian 
concepts, he favours the ideas of Savonarola 
and harshly criticizes many government deci- 
sions. The autograph survives in Siena, Biblioteca 

Comunale, K.XI.25. 

Bibliography 
Text: L. DEL Banta, Diario fiorentino dal 1450 al 
1516 di Luca Landucci continuato da un anonimo 

fino al 1542, 1883 [rpt. with preface by A. LANZA 
1985]. M. HEnzrELD, L. Landucci, Ein Floren- 

tinisches Tagbuch 1450-1516, 1912/13 [German 

translation]. 

Literature: S. CaLonact, "Landucci, Luca", DBI 

63 (2004) 543-6. RepFont 7, 127. 

HEINRICH LANG 

Landulf of Milan 

[Landulfus Senior] 

late 11th century. Northern Italy. Landulf of 
Milan, also known as Landulfus Senior, should 
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not be confused with > Landulf of San Paolg 
(or Landulfus Junior). Politically speaking, Lan- 

dulf of Milan was quite the opposite of Landulf ` 
Junior, since he was a married priest who argued 

vehemently against the Gregorian Reform ang 
the local Patarenes, a religious group opposed to 

marriage and simony among the clergy to which 

the younger Landulf had sympathies. 

Landulf of Milan authored a four-part history 

of Milan, known as Mediolanensis historiae libri 

quatuor. His work focuses on the history of the 

church and of the city of Milan from the year 374 
up to 1085. The first book emphasizes the foun- 

dation of the Milanese church by St. Ambrose; 

The second book deals with the history of Milan 

from the early sixth century to the death of arch- 
bishop Heribert in 1045. The last two books focus 
on the recent history of Milan, particulary on the 
Patarene issue. The most important manuscript 
of Landulf's history can be found in Milan, Bib- 
lioteca Ambrosiana, ms. H 89 inf. (olim Biblioteca 
del Capitolo Metropolitano E 21.4). 
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Landulf of San Paolo 

[Landulfus Iunior] 

1077-1136/7. Northern Italy. Landulf was the 
French-educated nephew of the Milanese priest 
Liprand, who erected the church of St. Paul, hence 
his designation Landulf "of St. Paul". He was also 
called Landulfus Junior to distinguish him from 
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> Landulf of Milan, known as Landulfus Senior. 

Landulf of St. Paul was the author of the Historia 

Mediolanensis, which he wrote between the late 

11th and the early 12th century. He devoted the 

first part ofthe Historia to the memory of his uncle 

Liprand, who had been a member of the Pataria 

(a religious group which opposed marriage and 

simony among the clergy). Liprand had been 

captured, tortured, and mutilated by the anti-Pa- 

tarene faction in 1075, two years before Landulf's 

birth. The second part of the Historia is even more 

personal in tone, including many details on Lan- 

dulf's own life. The three manuscripts of his his- 

tory can be found in the Biblioteca Ambrosiana in 

Milan, the best being ms. H 89. 
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Landulf Sagax 

10th-11th century. Italy. Author of a Latin 
continuation of -> Paul the Deacon's Historia 
Romana, written in prose ca 1000 in Southern 

Italy. Landulf was probably a layman, possibly 
employed on a court in Naples or Benevento. His 
chronicle in 26 chapters takes Paul's Historia for- 
ward to 813. The other main sources ofthat chron- 
icle were the Historiae of > Orosius, the Historia 
tripartita of -? Epiphanius scholasticus, and the 
Chronographia tripartita of > 'Theophanes Con- 
fessor paraphrased in Latin by > Anastasius Bib- 
liothecarius. The Chronicle also contains two lists: 
Byzantine emperors until Basil II and Constan- 
tine VIII (d. 1028) and empresses from Fausta to 
Eudoxia, wife of Michael IV. 

The chronicle survived in 35 manuscripts, 9 
of which contain only abridgments. The oldest, 
from 10th/11th century, is probably idiograph, 
written in Beneventian script in South Italy by an 
anonymous scribe with marginal notes by Lan- 
dulf himself (Vatican, BAV, pal. lat. 909, a part of 
Corvinian library), Editio princeps: Sigismundus 
Gelenius (Basel 1532). 
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Lang, Andreas 

[Andreas abbas Montis S. Michaelis] 

ca 1440-1504. Germany. Abbot of the monas- 

tery of Michelsberg in Bamberg. Author ofa prose 
chronicle of the bishops of Bamberg. Elected 
abbot in 1483, Andreas showed a great capacity 
for administration and reorganized the life of the 
abbey: a week after his election, an inventory of 
the income, the estate and the personnel had 
already been made. But the renewal concerned 
above all spiritual and cultural life: the abbey's 
library was expanded and the writing of manu- 
scripts and bookbinding took place in the monas- 
tery. Abbot Andreas died on 23rd October 1502. 

The Chronica episcoporum Babenbergensium, 
dedicated to the monks of Michelsberg, begins 
with the first Frankish kings and ends with the 
election of bishop Heinrich Groß von Trockau in 
1487. It also deals with the founding of Bamberg. 
It survives in two manuscripts: Bamberg, SB, R.B. 

msc. 48 & 49, written by the scribe Nonnosus 

Stettfelder. 
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LANGE, DIETRICH 

Lange, Dietrich 

fl. ca 1350. Germany. Author of the lost verse 

Saxonia which is known only from extracts in 

Dietrich > Engelhus. Born at Einbeck, he became 

a canon and probably teacher there and at Gos- 
lar (St. Simon and Jude). He may be the Goslar 

canon Dietrich Lang (attested 1309) or Dietrich 

of Einbeck (1376-83). Lange's chronicle survives 

as 352 leonine hexameters in Engelhus' Origo 

Saxonum et terre Saxonie commendatio, which 

were later named Saxonia, and about 54 verses 

scattered in Engelhus' world chronicle. It was 

used by Engelhus mainly for its account of the 
early Saxons which mixes fabulous stories with 

historical narrations, but it seems to have been 
wider in scope, as a poetical history of the Dukes 

of Braunschweig, assembled for educational pur- 
poses at regional schools. Engelhus adapted the 
text, bringing in some verses from the Herlings- 

berga of Heinrich > Rosla. For manuscripts and 
editions, see Engelhus. 
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Lange, Hinrik 

ca 1395-1467, Germany. Councillor and 
mayor of Liineburg, and leaseholder at the local 
salt works. Father of Gottfried > Lange. 

Hinrik Lange wrote the first chronicle on the 
Prülatenkrieg, a major crisis in the town’s history 

caused by huge municipal debts. The city council 
tried unsuccessfully to resolve it by demanding 
revenue from the owners of the salt works, mostly 
clerics and monasteries of Northern Germany. 

The council was replaced in 1454, but was even- 
tually re-installed in 1456. 

Lange's Low German chronicle, about 50 quar- 
tos in the surviving autograph (Lüneburg, StA, 
AB 1127), falls into two parts, written between 

1453 and 1456. First, he explains his opposition 

to the council's uncompromising stance, includ- 
ing his financial losses. This involves a detailed 

description of the council's negotiations from the 
late 1440s onwards. The second part was writ- 
ten when Lange was placed under house arrest, 

together with the old council. Now, Lange takes 

sides with the old council and depicts the new 
council's policies, which he clearly rejects, with- 
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out however condemning their actions as illegal, 
In 1461, Lange wrote two memoranda in defence 

of the old council's policies. 

The change of perspectives turns Lange's work 

into the most important source for the Prélaten- 

krieg. Lange writes &loquently, demonstrating his 

familiarity with both literary and legal genres, 
However, the influence of his work on later 

chronicles was restricted to the revised version of 

the > Chronik des Anonymus vom Prülatenkrieg, 
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Langenbeck, Herman 

1452-1517. Germany. Mayor of Hamburg. 
Wrote a Low German report on the Hamburg 
insurrection of 1483 (Hamburg, Stiftung Han- 
seatisches Wirtschaftsarchiv, Safebestand Com- 
merzbibliothek, $/666; two other manuscripts 

lost). Though at first accused himself of involve- 

ment in the riots, Langenbeck played a crucial 
role in abating them. He also formulated the 
short, collective oath which symbolically ended 
the rising and remained in use as citizen’s oath 
until 1844 (officially abolished 1918). Langen- 
beck’s biography is attested in municipal records, 
and a lengthy eulogy in verse by his friend Hin- 
rich Boger also sheds light on his career. He was 
the youngest son of Buxtehude mayor Garlev 
Langenbeck, studied in Rostock (under Albert 

> Krantz) and Greifswald, and practised law 
in Rome, Perugia and Hamburg; he was mayor 
from 1482. Langenbeck also elaborated the offi- 
cial record of Hamburg town law (Ordeelbook) in 
1497, wrote a legal gloss, which is remarkably free 
from Roman-canonistic influences, and a tracta- 

tus on Hamburg’s privilegia. 
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Lateinische Reimchronik 

1091-1472 
. 

15th century. Germany. Latin annalistic town 

chronicle of Cologne in crude hexameters span- 

ning the years 1081-1472. Events related include 

the wheelings and dealings of the city's nobility, 

legal cases, the city's wars, struggles with the arch- 

diocese, famine s, natural events like the drying 

out of the Rhine, good wine harvests or earth- 

quakes, pilgrimages of foreign kings to the tomb 

ofthe Magi and also the most important events in 

European secular and ecclesiastical history. The 

author usually dedicates one verse to stating the 

year and then one verse to that year's events, but 

if necessary the events are given more room. He 

only treats the years he considers important. A 

typical couplet would be lines 22-3: Mille trecen- 
tenis ter denis additur octo / Edwart Anglorum rex 
vidit corpora magorum (In the year 1338 King 
Edward of England came to see the relics of the 
three Magi). Until the year 1397 > Annales Agr- 
ippinenses is the close model, while the later part 
has been added from another source. The chron- 

icle is preserved on a manuscript from the 15th 
century, which can be found in Berlin, SB, Ms. lat. 
qu. 4, fol. 221-228". 
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Laterculus Malalianus 
[Chronicon Palatinum] 

7th century. England. A Latin work written 
between 669 and 690, which has tentatively been 
ascribed to Theodore of Tarsus (602-90), the Byz- 
antine-born archbishop of Canterbury. The open- 
ing chapters (2-11) are history and follow very 
closely the Greek Chronographia of > Ioannes 
Malalas, mainly Malalas’ Book 10 on the life and 
times of Jesus, hence the title. The word laterculus, 
meaning brick or roofing tile in Classical Latin, 
acquired the meaning "list" or fasti in the early 
Middle Ages: the Laterculus Malalianus ends 

LATER WINCHCOMBE ANNALS 

with a list of emperors from Augustus to Justin I 

(ch. 25). 

However, despite the alternative title Chronicon 

Palatinum (with reference to the original location 

of the oldest manuscript in the Palatine library), 

the bulk of the Laterculus (ch. 12-24) is more an 

exegetical than a historical work. Here we find 

considerations about numerology, the seven ages 
of the world, embryology, the historical context 
of Christ's life, the typological significance of the 

Red Sea, the theology of the circumcision etc. The 

most striking detail relating to the English context 
is the obvious disdain for the Scotti (Gaels). 

The Laterculus apparently owes nothing to 
the Latin fathers of the West. Its sources are all 

from the East, especially from the school of Anti- 
och. Besides Malalas and the Holy Scripture, the 
author knew and used > Clement of Alexandria, 
-> Theophilus, a certain Timotheus, > Eusebius, 
Epiphanius of Cyprus, Ephrem, Theodore of 
Mopsuestia who appears to have been of major 
influence, the Syrian doctors Ephrem, Narsai 
and Jacob of Sarug, amongst others. Though the 
author understood Latin well he wrote it only 
clumsily, 

The text is known in two manuscripts: 
Vatican, BAV, pal. lat. 277, 56'-81*, written 
probably in Rome in the early 8th century and a 
9th-century copy made from it, now Leiden, UB, 
VMI 11. 

Bibliography 
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Later Winchcombe Annals 

[Annales Winchecumbenses] 

ca 1240. England. Anonymous Latin annals 

compiled at Winchcombe Abbey (Gloucester- 

shire) by Benedictine monks. Though related 
tothe > Winchcombe Chronicle, these annals 
in BL, Cotton Faustina B.i, fol. 12'-29", are best 
understood as a new work composed according 

to contrasting principles. Owing to the loss of 

folios, the annals begin imperfectly in 1049 and 
end imperfectly in 1232. Their layout is their 
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most telling feature: a central panel holds a core 

text, derived as far as 1181 from the Winch- 

combe Chronicle and thereafter an ancestor of 

the > Annals of Tewkesbury; wide margins hold 
many additions, some duplicating the same 
events. From 1182 there are also gaps after entries 
in the central panel, some of which contain addi- 
tions. The method suggests a working text, but 

decorated initials imply that Faustina B.i was 
intended to last—that the many contradictions 

between the core and the additions were to be left 

unresolved. The palaeography points to a date 

relatively soon after 1232. From 1100-1232 there 
are affinities to the > Chronicon monasterii de 

Hailes [Fig. 40]. 
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Laudemus 

ca 1250. France. Latin. Anonymous short 

chronicle of the Carthusian order. This first com- 

prehensive history of the order, ranging from 

1084 up to the death of Guigo de Chastel (fifth 
prior of the Grand Chartreuse, d. 1136), is named 

after its incipit (Laudemus viros gloriosos parentes 

nostros in generationibus suis: Let us praise the 

glorious men of their times, our [spiritual] par- 

ents). It mostly draws on an earlier catalogue of 
the first priors of the Grand Chartreuse (some- 
times refered to as Magister) and the Life of Hugh 
of Grenoble by Guigo de Castro (Guigues du 
Chastel). It was used extensively by the second 
major history of the order, the > Quoniam; it 

remains uncertain whether Heinrich > Egher 

von Kalkar made use of it for his Ortus or only 

knew itby theexcerpts in the Quoniam. WILMART 
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lists six manuscripts, the best of which are: Paris, 
BnF, lat. 5654/2, fol. 58r-61r; London, BL, add, 

ms. 15835, fol. 97r- 104r; Berlin, SB, ms. theol. lat. 

fol. 712, fol. 51r-55v. To WiLMART's list we may 
add Nuremberg, StB, Cent. VI, 80, fol. 166r-175, 
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Laurentian Chronicle of 1377 

14th century. Rus’. Church Slavonic (Russian 

recension). The Laurentian Chronicle is a parch- 

ment manuscript containing a compilation of 

Rus' history, written in 1377, probably in Niznij 
Novgorod, by three scribes, one of whom wrotea 
colophon naming himselfas Jlagpeuruii (Lavren- 
tij /Laurence); current repository: St. Petersburg, 
Poccuitckas nanuonambuas 6wu6muorexa, F m 
IV.2, 

The chronicle covers the period of 862-1305, 
but lacks text for 1263-83 and 1288-94. The text 
up to 1110 is the earliest witness of the > Povest’ 

af 
gm pE EE Cdi 
a2 ie dicha EE? ac Td 

fet E Eb ms NOM alae M 

^e eaeffio P ren DS fie flle ea 

Bagno «d Nea Yoline E 
Su Mei 

vremennych let (Primary Chronicle) inits “second” alia d 
redaction, according to SacHMATOV. The greater cat eg Dy: Shs T air ye sm l 
part of the text for the 12th century is close to that cof adt ae Noon re du hay 
of the 2 Hypatian Chronicle, but much shorter. Po EE TAa {rari GEG eet 
The Laurentian text is perhaps closer to the origi- UU oi Fedele Bin ficum iv ws FE 
nal. It is believed that in this part the Laurentian 
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of the Kievan Chronicle. The text from the mid- 
12th to the end of the 13th century reflects several 
stages of annalistic writing of the North-Eastern 
Rus’, viz. of Rostov and Vladimir. The final stage 
of the compilation of the text of the Laurentian 
Chronicle can be localized in early 14th-century 
Tver’ or Vladimir. The annal for 1096 contains the 
only surviving copy of the Poučenie (Ioyuenue 
[Instruction]) of prince Vladimir Monomach to 

his sons together with his "autobiography", a let- 
ter to Oleg Svjatoslavič and a prayer. 
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z The bell may anticipate the interdict of 1208. London, British Library, Cotton Faustina B.I, fol. 23*. 
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LAURENTIUS OF BREZOVÁ 

Laurentius of Březová 

5th century. Bohemia. Member of the Czech 

lower nobility. Courtier, town clerk, historian 

and translator. Author of three historical works 

in Czech and Latin. Laurentius of Biezova was 

born ca 1370/1, son of Vaclav of Březová. He 
studied at the University of Prague, graduating 
with a Bachelor in 1389 and with a Master of 
Arts on 23 March 1394. He obtained and changed 
in succession several ecclesiastical benefices, 

without performing the respective offices. From 
1407 he worked at the royal court of Václav IV, 
probably in the chancery. He maintained con- 
tacts with the university: in 1411 he took part in 
a Quodlibet organised by Jan Hus; in 1433 he 

delivered a speech to the delegates of the Coun- 

cil of Basel on behalf of Prague University. Dur- 

ing the Hussite revolution he worked in Prague 

as a New Town clerk from the end of the 1420s, 
and was involved in the politics of the moderate 
Hussite party. He translated several popular 
works and documents into Czech and wrote some 
religious texts, but he became famous in particu- 
lar for his historical work. 

The Svétová kronika (world chronicle) from 

the Creation to 678 remains unfinished. It was 
written in Czech at the end of the 14th or in the 
first decade ofthe I5th century for the royal court. 
The main sources were > Peter Comestor and 

> Martin of Opava. The world chronicle survives 
in a unique manuscript in Prague, Narodni kni- 
hovna, XVII F 47, filling 124 manuscript folios. It 
has never been edited. 

The Chronica or Origo et diarium belli hus- 
sitici, or in English the Hussite Chronicle, was 
probably written at the end of the 1420s and 
possibly rewritten before 1434. It was composed 
in Latin and fills about 90 manuscript folios. It 
reflects the events in Bohemia from the begin- 

nings of the communion in both kinds in 1414, 
up to the battle near Kutná Hora in December 

1421, from the Prague perspective. It is the most 
important contemporary historical work deal- 
ing with the beginnings of the revolution and the 
most valuable work written in Hussite Bohemia. 
Its sources include the reports of the Council of 

Konstanz, both accounts given by > Peter of 

Mladoňovice, the lost annals by a citizen of New 
Town of Prague, documents and letters, but above 

all the autopsy and memory of its author. The 
Chronicle influenced the > Chronicon Univer- 

sitatis Pragensis, > Prokop of Prague and the > 
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Staré letopisy české. There are two recensiong 

of the work, the first survived only in a frag- 

ment (Copenhagen, Kongelige Bibliotek, Thott 
688 2°), the second in three medieval manuscripts 
(Wroclaw, BU, R 199; Prague, Národní Knihovna, 

I D 10 and XI D 8). Perhaps at the end of the 

15th century the first recension was translated 

into Czech (Prague, Národní Knihovna, XIX : 

A 50). 

Laurentius' Carmen insignis Corone Bohemie 

pro tropheo sibi divinitus concesso circa Ryzn- 

berg et Domazlicz, a propagandistic Latin poem 

about the Hussite victory at Domailice over the 
crusade army on 14 August 1431, contains over 

1760 verses. Interspersed in the historical nar- 
ration are ficticious discourses in which the 

author advocates the Four Hussite Articles, and 

expresses the request for allowing their pub- 

lic defense. The poem, written shortly after the 
battle, certainly before December 1431, has 
survived in one medieval manuscript (Prague, 
Národní Knihovna, I D 10). 
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Layout 

1. General remarks; 2. Roll and codex; 3. Text 

layout, initials, and the use of the margins
; 

4. Annals, lists, tables, diagrams; 5. Pictorial 

decoration; 6. Early printed books 

1. General remarks 

The visual design of the page was of great 

importance to the makers as well as to the readers 

of medieval manuscripts and early printed books. 

The layout of the text is crucial for the way infor- 

mation is transmitted, structured and perceived. 

It is primarily determined by the direction of 

reading, which is from left to right and from top 

to bottom both in Latin and Greek and in all of 

the European vernaculars (in contrast to Hebrew, 

Arabic and the Far Eastern languages). Not only 

the text itself, but also other elements such as lists, 

tables and diagrams are arranged on the page 

according to the custom of reading and perceiv- 

ing. Chronological data are thus usually arranged 

ina vertical sequence from top to bottom or, more 
seldom, from left to right, so that the sequence of 
time corresponds with the direction of reading. 

An important factor for the layout of a text is 
whether it is in prose or in verse, because texts in 
verse tend to be organised in narrow columns, 

often two (sometimes three) to a page. 
Only few elements are specific to the layout of 

chronicles as a genre, hence, the development of 

the mise-en-page of historical texts needs to be 

seen within the broader context of the develop- 
ment of layout from late antiquity to the age of 

printing (MARTIN & Vezin). Some features are, 

however, characteristic of chronicles and will thus 

be given particular attention in this discussion. 

2. Roll and codex 

What is basic for the layout of a text is the 
choice of format of the writing support: roll or 
codex. The transition from roll to codex in late 
antiquity (WrrrzwANN) brought important 

Changes. On a roll, relatively narrow columns of 
-text are placed next to one another to allow for 
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their vertical reading as the scroll unfolds. The 
Torah is read in this way even today. With some 
examples, illustrations are set within the width 

of the text column as pen-drawings (e.g. a third- 

century roll-fragment in Oxford, Sackler Library, 
Oxychrynchus Pa. 2331). Some early codices still 
reflect the requirements of a roll in the way the 
text columns are arranged (e.g. the fourth-cen- 
tury Codex Sinaiticus, London, BL, Add. 43725 

with parts in other libraries). 

IntheEarly Middle Ages, rolls generally became 
lesscommon. For some genres of text (e.g. exultet- 
rolls from Southern Italy) and certain types of 
chronicles, this format remained customary. 
However, an important difference between the 
ancient and medieval use of the roll format is the 
way the text unfolds: in antiquity, the roll is writ- 
ten on horizontally, whereas in the Middle Ages, 

the format is used vertically. Moreover, rolls were 
more usually employed for lists (e.g. necrologies) 
and genealogies than for continuous text. The roll 
format was frequently adopted for > diagram- 
matic chronicles, based on a genealogical stemma 
(e.g. > Peter of Poitiers, > Iohannes da Utino; 
see also -> Genealogical rolls and charts). In the 
diagrammatic or genealogical world chronicles, 
the vertical line of Christ’s ancestors functions as 
the guiding line and temporal axis; other genea- 
logical lines are arranged paralle to it on the scroll. 
A special case is codices—again mostly genealogi- 
cal chronicles—in which the text is written on 
vertical lines across the double page, revealing 
the adaptation from a text originally planned for 
a roll (e.g. the Chroniques de Iherusalem abregées, 
a chronicle of the Crusader kingdom of Jerusalem 
from ca 1455/6; Vienna, ONB, ms. 2533). 

3. Text layout, initials, and the 
use ofthe margins 

Before the late fifteenth century, books usually 
do not have page numbers. Thus, the layout of the 
text and the hierarchy it creates is of much greater 
relevance for the reader's orientation in the codex 
than it is in a modern book. Crucial factors for 

the design of a page are the format. chosen for 

the book (height, width, proportion and shape 

of the page), the placing of the written area within 

the area of the page, the “white space” on the page, 

the number of columns, the ruling pattern and 

spacing of lines. The orientation in the book can 

be facilitated by running headers (as a rule giving 
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the title or number of each chapter), by a chapter 

list with corresponding numbers in the margins, 

by the use of display script, by rubricated inci- 
pits and explicits, and by initials highlighting the 

beginnings of chapters or specific sections. Other 

means of guidance like concordances and indexes 
appear frequently from the thirteenth century 

onwards. 

Visual markers in the text itself or in the mar- 

ginsare mostly medieval innovations. Initials (lat. 
initium: beginning), enlarged letters marking the 
beginning of the text or of its subdivisions, begin 

to occur in late antiquity (e.g. Vergilius Vaticanus, 

Vatican, BAV, vat. lat. 3256), but it was only in the 

sixth and seventh centuries that they were given a 
more elaborate form, particularly in insular art. 
Chronicles were seldom decorated to a higher 
artistic level. A rare example is the early ninth- 
century copy of Bede's Historia ecclesiastica gentis 
Anglorum in London, BL, Cotton Tiberius C.II, 
which uses initials, framed text and display script 
[Fig. 41]. Generally, the size of initials mirrors 

the hierarchy of the divisions in the text. Their 
height is usually described in catalogues by the 
number of lines reserved by the scribe, such as 
ten-line initials for the beginning of the text; sev- 
en-line initials for the chapters; five-line initials 
for major divisions, and so forth. 

In many respects, the twelfth century was cru- 
cial for the systematisation of the layout of books, 
and of learned texts in particular. With scholas- 
ticism and the urge for ordering and structuring 
knowledge, visual aids were exploited to make 
texts more easily memorable and to represent 
data in a clear and structured way. Scholars like 
Hugh of St. Victor emphasised the importance 
of layout, and suggested the use of one and the 
same manuscript in order to memorise the visual 

appearance of a text and thus its content (Car- 
RUTHERS, 274-337). 

New strategies of text layout were conceived 
during the second half of the twelfth century, espe- 

cially at the French cathedral schools such as Laon 

and Paris. Peter Lombard’s gloss on the psalms, 

the Magna Glossatura, was of crucial importance, 

since it was probably he who introduced the alter- 
nate layout for the spacing of the lines for the gloss 
and the use of the margins for indicating patristic 
authorities (DE HAMEL, 14-27). An outstanding 
example of a highly sophisticated layout is Her- 
bert of Bosham’s gloss on Peter Lombard's Glos- 
surata Magna from 1164/77 (Cambridge, Trinity 
College, ms. B.5.4.). 
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The layout of the gloss is also linked to à 
changed concept of the body of the text: the writ. — 
ten area is increasingly conceived as an enclosed 
bloc: the lines—and, asa result the text columns 

are densely filled and visually unified. The top. 

horizontal line remains empty and confines the 

written area like a frame. This shift from writ. 

ing "above top-line" to *below top-line" took 

place around the turn of the twelfth century in 

glossed manuscripts; in other texts slightly later 
(Ker). This change in scribal practice occurs first 

in France and England, but considerably later in 

other European countries. These developments 

also affected the layout of chronicles, which from 
the twelfth century onwards made use of these 

innovations as a means to facilitate the reader’s 

orientation and to aid the memory. 
Probably the first to use visual markers in the 

margins, ad memoriam facilius excitandam, was 
> Ralph of Diceto in his Abbreviationes Chroni- 
corum (an adaptation of > Hugh of St. Victor's 
Chronicon). As he explains in his preface, a little 
image of a crown stands for a coronation, a staff 
for the appointment of a bishop, a sword for a 
Norman leader etc. (London, BL, Royal 13 E VI). 
For the general treatment of his material he uses 
tables similar to those of Hugh of St. Victor's 
Chronicon (see -> Diagrammatic Chronicles), 

but takes a much more comprehensive approach 
and shows a greater interest in recent history. His 
way of using the margins to indicate the authori- 
ties his account is based on (such as > Suetonius, 

> Eusebius, > Bede etc.) is also derived from 
glossed books. The text is written in two columns, 
each one accompanied by a narrow column to its 
left, where he indicates the years and the sources, 
and also places the visual markers; in very rare 

instances marginal drawings occur (HARRISON). 

A similar strategy was used by-> Matthew Paris 
in his Chronica Maiora of ca 1240-53 (Cambridge, 

Corpus Christi College, ms. 16 and 26) [Fig. 42]. 
The coronation ofa king is marked by a crown, the 

death ofa nobleman ora count by his coat ofarms 
turned upside down, royal marriages by joined 
hands with crown and ring, the appointment of 
a bishop by a staff, an interdict by a bell whose 
ropeis swung across the beam (indicating that it is 
not to be rung during that period); the execution 
ofa traitor by his broken sword and coat of arms 
(London, BL, Royal 14 C VII, fol. 133"). The death 

of a pope and appointment of another one are 
signalled by a reverse staff and tiara, and a right- 
side-up staff and tiara, for bishops accordingly a 
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Fig. 41 Bede, Historia ecclesiastica gentis Anglorum. England, eighth century. London, British 
Library, Cotton Tiberius, C.II, fol. 94". € The British Library Board. 
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Fig. 42 Matthew Paris, Chronica Maiora, St. Al 2 i Siete ui. ; St. Albans, ca 1240-1253. Cambridge, Corpus Christi 

1005 

mitre and for abbots a staff. Matthew Paris also 

used the margins for illustrations, among which 

the history of the Crusa
des figures prominently 

(see also -> Illustrat
ion Cycles). 

Another example of the systematic use of the 

margins to survey chronological information is 

the Polychronicon of Ranulf > Higden, written 

ca 1340/52. Ranulf provides a world chronicle 

from Genesis to his present day, subdivide
d into 

seven books. His interest in the Greek, Roman 

and Jewish tradition of historiography and their 

different chronological 
systems is also reflected 

in the various systems of dating he uses in the 

margins of the Polychronicon. The manuscripts 

are usually of a rather large format, 
the text writ- 

ten in two columns with dates provided in the 

inner and outer margin.
 

Both the use of the margins for time scales and 

for visual markers survived well into the era of 

early printed books as the use of visual symbols 

in Hartmann > Schedel's Liber Chronicarum of 

1493 demonstrates. 

4. Annals, lists, tables, diagrams 

In many cases, historical or chronological 

information is not transmitted as a narrative 

text but given in the form of annals, tables, lists 

or diagrams (cf. > Annals; > Diagrammatic 

Chronicles). The easiest way of using the space 

on the page to express temporal succession visu- 

ally is a simple list (of ancestors of Christ, popes, 

emperors etc.), used for instance for chronicles 

that focus on genealogy or on the succession of 

holders of an office such as the > Liber Pontifi- 

calis, which was begun around 530, listing the 

popes with their lives and deeds in chronological 

sequence. The same model was used by other hi
s- 

torians for chronicles whose accounts were based 

on the res gestae of a particular group, mostly 

secular or ecclesiastical leaders. 

‘The distinction between chronicles and annals 

is difficult and often seems quite artificial (see 

2 Chronicles (terminology)). Generally, annal- 

istic works take a layout that puts the years in 

one column (often supplemented by other com- 

putistic data in adjacent columns) and correlate 

the events to the years. In some annalistic chron- 

icles, the events are differentiated by using sepa- 

rate columns to indicate different geographical 

tegions (e.g. columns for the Latin and the Greek 

LAYOUT 

world), ruling dynasties, emperors and popes. 

The arrangement in parallel columns allows for 

a synchronistic overview. ‘This ancient annalistic 

concept of comparative tables was transmitted 

to the Middle Ages by > Eusebius of Caesarea 

in his Chronicon, especially in > Jerome’s Latin 

paraphrase (an early manuscript copy is Oxford, 

Bodleian Library, ms. Auct. T. 2.26; Italy, fifth 

century) [Fig. 43]. 

A specifically medieval case and an example 

of a slightly more complex annalistic layout is 

the Easter table annals, which occur exclusively 

in monastic environments. Examples with a 

higher degree of decoration appear for example 

in the Bibles of Parc from 1148 (London, BL, 

Add. 14797-14799, > Annales Parchenses) and 

Floreffe from ca 1150/60 (BL, Add. 17737-8). The 

thirteenth-century > Annals of Dore A
bbey (BL, 

Egerton 3088, fol. 117'-134") offer a good exam- 

ple of a fairly standard layout: the pag
e is divided 

into three vertical sections. The column in the 

middle gives annalistic and computistic infor- 

mation such as the anni domini (starting with 

year one), the indictions, epacts, dates of Easter. 

On the left hand side, information on rulers in 

a universal perspective (imperatores vel reges) is 

assembled, starting with Augustus and includ- 

ing all European dynasties, while on the right 

hand side, popes and bishops are listed, starting 

with the birth of Christ, alongside other eve
nts of 

significance for ecclesiastical history in general 

and for the Cistercian monastery of Dore in 

Herefordshire in particular. 

> Martin of Opava developed a highly influ- 

ential historiographical method—a cross between 

annalistic tables and two paralleled lists.
 His origi- 

nal idea was to develop a scheme that would allow 

for a direct comparison of popes and emperors, 

their deeds and the events during their reign. He 

used the double page of the manuscript 
to place the 

information on the popes on the verso (left page), 

the information on the emperors on the opposite 

recto (right page). Furthermore, he applie
d a fixed 

pattern of 50 lines to every page, representing 50 

years. Though most later manuscripts d
ropped the 

strictly annalistic layout, the general placement 

of popes on the verso and emperors on the recto 

had a long tradition in Germany (e.g. > Flores 

Temporum), France (e.g. Sébastien > Mamerot) 

and England (see > Martin of Opava, English) 

[Fig. 44]. In the anonymous English fourteenth- 

century > Scala Mundi (Cambridge, Corpus 
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Fig. 43 Eusebius of Caesarea, Chronicon. Italy, fifth century. Oxford, Bodleian Library, ms. auct. 
1.226, fol. 46. : 

Fig. 44 Sébastien Mamerot, Les Passages d'outremer. Bourges, 1474-1475. Paris, Bibliothéque 
nationale de France, ms. fr. 5594, fol. 176". 
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Christi College, ms. 194) the design with 50 lines 
to a page was adopted. 

Genealogical or diagrammatic chronicles use 
stemmata (medallions containing names, linked 
by lines) to represent synchronicity and succes- 
sion; thus, their leading structure is the diagram 
and not the text. Mostly universal chronicles, they 

use a subdivision into the Six Ages of the World, 

emphasised in the layout (e.g. by larger medal- 

lions, often with key-scenes). The prototype of 
these diagrammatic chronicles is > Peter of Poi- 

tiers’ Compendium in Genealogia Christi, which 
provided the model for numerous medieval and 
early modern diagrammatic chronicles. Later 
adaptations include the old French Brut rolls 
(e.g. London, BL, Royal 14.B.v; Royal 14.B.vi), the 
Summa de aetatibus (Compilatio totius Bibliae) by 
> Iohannes de Utino, the anonymous > A tous 
nobles, the > Chronique anonyme universelle à al 
mort de Charles VII, the Fasciculus temporum of 
1474 of Werner > Rolevinck, the > Rudimen- 
tum novitiorum of 1475, Hartmann > Schedel’s 
Liber chronicarum of 1493 and other examples. 
Often, diagrammatic chronicles use a roll format, 
which underlines the idea inherent in the general 
layout, namely of history unfolding before the eye 
of the beholder in an unbroken continuum repre- 
sented by continuous lines of ancestry. (See also 
7? Genealogical rolls and charts.) 

5. Pictorial decoration 

Images in medieval books serve an important 
function in structuring the codex as a whole. 
They usually introduce and highlight the begin- 
ning and the major divisions in the text. In a way 
comparable to the hierarchy of elements in the 
text and its layout, there is also a hierarchy in the 
modes of illustration: the size and placement of 

pictorial elements likewise assists the reader in the 
orientation in the book and perception of the text. 
Miniatures are an important aide mémoire to 

finding relevant passages. As a general rule, 
images (like historiated initials) precede the text 
they refer to. 

Chronicles up to the thirteenth century—if 
illustrated at all—show pen-drawings (sometimes 
tinted or washed) rather than full-colour minia- 

tures. These drawings are often set in the margins 
or within the body of the text. Even in richly illus- 
trated chronicles, images often remain without a 
frame, whether they are placed in the margins as 
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in Matthew Paris's Chronica Maiora, or on a full 
page opposite the text as in the Liber ad Honorem 
Augusti by > Peter of Eboli (see > Illustration 

cycles). s 

From the mid-thirteenth century onwards, 
framed images in-full colour and gold become 
more frequent, especially in the Middle High 
German Weltchroniken [Fig. 45]. These German 

world chronicles, mostly written in verse, as a 
rule use a two column layout and place the images 
within the width of one or two columns. They are 

often extremely richly illustrated. Generally com- 
parable is the strategy used by the illuminators 
of the late thirteenth- and fourteenth-century 
French manuscripts of the Grandes Chroniques 

de France, where images occur frequently and are 
also executed in full colour and gold. They also use 
a two-column layout and place the images within 
the ruled area, usually within in the width of one, 
often extending over two columns and taking up 
to three-quarters of the page. Especially charac- 
teristic of the French luxury manuscripts is the 
extremely sumptuous border decoration. In the 
later fourteenth, but particularly in the fifteenth 
century, full-page or almost full-page illustrations 
in chronicles became more frequent, which is due 

to the representative needs of the French royalty 
and nobility, particularly at the court of the Bur- 
gundian dukes. Artistically, with the increasing 
realism of the pictorial representations in the 
second half of the fifteenth century, the images 
develop more and more into window-frames 
opening into a different reality. The result is that 
the text-block is now often set directly beneath the 
image, enclosed by the bas-de-page that functions 
asa pictorial background or frame. These develop- 
ments, however, are not specific to the decoration 

of chronicles but occur also with illustrated Books 

of Hours and other sumptuous books produced. 
for a royal or noble audience in the same work- 

shops that supplied the illustrated chronicles. 

6. Early printed books 

The mise-en-page of early printed chronicles 
is generally based on the layout developed in 
the manuscript tradition. Before 1500 they are 
in many respects products of a hybrid charac- 
ter, since often the initials, page numbers and 
also the colouring of the illustrations were added 
by hand by a rubricator or illuminator. An 
important difference to the manuscript is the 

Fig 45 Christherre-Chronik compilation, Southern Germany, ca 1370/1475. Munich, Bayerische 

Staatsbibliothek, cgm 5, fol. 25°, 
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possibility of using one and the same woodcut 
to illustrate different events; the same holds true 
of course for the reiterative use of decorative ele- 
ments such as borders and initials. Independent 
of the quality of early printed books, the strategy 
of the reiterative use of woodcuts was employed 
in almost every book, to name but three promi- 
nent examples: the > Rudimentum Novitiorum 
(1475), Konrad > Bote's Cronecke der Sassen 

(1492) and Hartmann > Schedel’s Nuremberg 

Chronicle. That one and the same woodcut could 
be recycled to illustrate different people of the 
same category such as kings, popes or philoso- 
phers, as well as cityscapes, points to an important 
quality and function of images within books: they 
not only illustrate but also serve to indicate the 
content in a more general way. It is not of primary 
importance that the town depicted is represented 
in an "authentic" image, but that the adjacent text 
deals with a city, usually named in the caption 
anyway. Since early printed books were usually 
planned to be coloured, the colouring would have 
helped to differentiate the appearance of identical 
woodcut illustrations. 
A momentous innovation caused by an 

increasingly professionalised book-trade was 
the development of the title page. Initially, early 
printed books like manuscripts opened the text 
with an incipit and ended with an explicit, often 
also containing a colophon at the end of the book 
naming the printer. This, however, was not prac- 
tical, since early printed books were often sold 
unbound and only cut open when bound by the 
bookbinder. Thus, a title page placed at the front, 
naming author and title, often also the place of 
printing and the name of the printer, had deci- 
sive advantages. With the development ofthe title 

page, printed page numbers, tables of contents 
and indexes to make the information contained 
in the book more easily accessible, the incunabula 
of the late Middle Ages laid the path for the mod- 
ern book. 

See also -? Illustration Cycles, > Text-Image- 
Relationship, > Rubrics. 
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Lazar P'arpeci 
[Ghazar of Parp] 

oi late 5th or early 6th century. Arme
nia. Author 

of a. Patmutiwn Hayoc' (History of the Arme- 

nians) that covers the history of Armenia from 

387 to ca. 484. Lazar is the only Armenian histo- 

tian before the 8th century whose ide
ntity and era 

are established with some certainty. He was from 

the village of P'arp and possibly related to the 

Mamikonean family. He wrote the Patmut'iwn 

at the behest of Vahan Mamikonean, nephew to 

Vardan, the martyr of the 451 Battle of Avarayr; 

consequently, the work is in part a panegyric to 

the Mamikoneans and particularly to Vardan and 

Vahan. 

Lazar cites three written sources for his 

work; > Agatangelos, > P'awstos Buzand, and 

-3 Koriwn; these are the three extant works of 

Armenian historiography (or historical biog- 

raphy) that precede his own. The influences of 

the Alexander Romance and of the Ecclesiastical 

History of -? Eusebius of Caesarea can also be 

detected. He also claims to have had eyewitness 

testimony from Armenian and Syrian partici- 

pants. It is very likely that the history of Lazar was 
used by Elise in his own re-telling of the upris- 

ing of Vardan Mamikonean. 

The earliest surviving text of  Lazar's 

Patmut'iwn, together with the earliest surviv- 

- ing texts of the works of Koriwn and > Sebéos, 
appears in Yerevan, Ma&toc' Matenadaran, ms. 

2639, dated to 1672. 

iography 
: G. T&n-MnkTCEAN & S. MALXASEAN, 

zaray Patmut'iwn Hayoc' ew T'ult at Vahan 

/ Mamikonean, 1904, repr., 1985. R.W. THOMSON, 

The History of Lazar P'arpec'i, 1991 [translation]. 
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Le Baud, Pierre 

ca 1440/50-1505. France. Author of the most 

important history of medieval Brittany. Son of 

Pierre Le Baud, seigneur de Saint-Ouen (Maine) 

and Jeanne de Cháteaugiron, a bastard daugh- 

ter of the Breton nobleman Patry II, seigneur de 

Derval et de Rougé. He came to prominence as 

secretary to the great bibliophile, Jean, seigneur 

de Derval, to whom in 1480 he presented his 

illuminated manuscript Croniques et ystoires des 

Bretons (Chronicles and Legends of the Bretons), 

which survives in BnF, fr. 8266, 399 folios. 

Moving into the service of Marguerite de Foix, 

second wife of Duke Francis II (1458-88), he pre- 

pared the short didactic Généalogie des Roys, Ducs 

et Princes de Bretaigne (Genealogy of the Kings, 

Dukes and Princes of Brittany, 1486), to demon- 

strate that women had inherited ducal authority. 

On Anne’s succession (1488), Le Baud became 

her secretary (1490), and on her marriage to 

Charles VIII, he was retained as councillor and 

almoner to the Queen. Shortly before his death 

on 15th September 1505 he presented her with 

his Livre des croniques des roys, ducs et princes de 

Bretaigne armoricane (Book of the chronicles of 

the Kings, Dukes and Princes of Armorica), nor- 

mally styled the Histoire de Bretagne (History of 

Brittany) after its publication in 1638; the manu- 

script is BL, Harley ms. 4371 (357 folios). 

Le Baud was nominated bishop of Rennes but 

died before formalities could be completed. He 

had also served as almoner to Guy XVI, comte de 

Laval, for whom he wrote the Chroniques de Vitré 

et de Laval of which no manuscript now survives. 

Also attributed to him are a poem consisting of 

1800 alexandrines, Le Bréviaire des Bretons in 

BnF, ms. fr. 6012 (74 folios), written after 1491, 

and a lost account of the origins of the town of 

Laval known to 18th-century savants. 

Le Baud's reputation as a "chronographer" 

(his preferred description) is firmly based on his 

two massive general histories. Thanks not only to 

a presentation manuscript but also some work- 

ing notes (Rennes, Archives Départementales 

d'Ille-et-Vilaine, 1 F 1003, 206 folios), his grow- 

ing maturity as a chronicler can be clearly traced. 

In Books I and II of the Croniques et ystoires he 

relied heavily on > Geoffrey of Monmouth for 

the earliest periods but in the Histoire most of 

this material is reduced to two chapters out of 54, 

These brought the story down to 1458, prudently 
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stopping before the delicate diplomatic task of 
explaining how Brittany, in praise of which the 
Croniques and Histoire were written, lost its inde- 

pendence at the end of Francis II's reign. In the 
intervening years, Le Baud had also read widely 
in literary sources as well as in ducal and other 
archives, as his notes reveal. Whilst still tentative 

in resolving inconsistencies in his sources, simply 

setting out opposing views and often following 

only one main authority at any particular period, 
his intellectual honesty and modesty in reporting 
findings are notable. 

Le Baud's style is workmanlike, tending to the 

verbose; eyewitness material is largely absent. 
His own personality seldom intrudes. Sources 
are precisely stated. He also pays lip-service to 
new historiographical fashions, especially early 
humanist work (Francesco > Petrarca, Leonardo 

> Bruni, Matteo > Palmieri and other Italians 
are cited). But his work is a vernacular summa- 
tion of earlier Breton traditions, drawing heav- 
ily on his main predecessors, the > Chronicon 
Namnetense, > Guillaume de Saint André, the 
-> Chronicon Briocense and Jean de > Saint-Pol, 
yet adding much novel and important material 
revealed by his own considerable research. 
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MICHAEL JONES 

Le Canarien 

early 15th century. France. An account in 

French of the Castilian conquest of the Canary 

Islands in 1402, possibly written by the nephew of 
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the leader of the expedition, Jean de Bethencourt; 

or by another member of the group. Bethencourt 

(ca 1362-1425) was a French explorer in the ser 
vice of the Kingdom of Castile. Although Bethen- 
court sold his Parisian house in 1401 to finance the 
trip, it was only the support of Henry HI of Cas. 
tile that allowed him to embark on the expedition, 
Together with Gadifer de la Salle, a sailor from 
Poitou, Bethencourt set sail from La Rochelle on 

1 May 1402. He landed first on Lanzarote and 

then conquered Fuerteventura and Hierro. He 

became known as "King of the Canary Islands", 
The paternity of the chronicle was initially, 

and probably mistakenly, attributed to two Fran- 
ciscans, Pierre Bontier (or Boutier) and Jean Le 

Verrier. There are two surviving manuscripts of 

the Canarien, each presenting widely differing 

perspectives. The first (London, BL, Egerton ms. 

2709) is highly flattering to de la Salle, which sug- 
gests he may be the actual author of the chroni- 

cle. The second (Rouen, BM, 129) focuses on the 

image of Bethencourt, and has been attributed to 
his nephew Jean V de Bethencourt (1432-1506), 
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Le Picart, Jacques 

1453-1505. France. Son of a notary and secre- 

tary of Charles VII, himself French royal notary 

and secretary by 1476, clerk in the French royal 
Chambre des comptes, Paris, from 1487, and by 

marriage, seigneur of Plessis-Robert (Seine-et- 

Marne). Author of a French Chronique Abregée. 

The text traces the history of France from the 

fall of Troy to the death of Louis XI (1483). 

Although his sources have not been fully analy- 

sed, Le Picart drew heavily on the > Grandes 
Chroniques de France (and continuations in 

the printed edition), cited the Mer des Histoires 

and the Speculum historiale of > Vincent of 
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Beauvais, and consulted an anonymous chronicle 

circulating in the Cliambre des comptes, all with- 

out acknowledgement. He also used and anno- 

tated a copy of the Abregé des Croniques by Noél 

de> Fribois (Vatican, BAV, regin. lat. 829). 

Le Picart’s chronicle is conceived according 

to the reigns of French kings. Notanda and com- 

ments in the text reflect his concern for legitimacy 

and his assertion of royal rights. "He traces the 

descent of the royal lineage through the Merovi
n- 

gian, Carolingian and Capetian dynasties, insert- 

inga genealogy that links all kings to the time of 

Louis VII. French kings must be legitimate, and 

women are excluded from the succession. He 

asserts the supremacy of the king over his vassals 

and his independence from the empire, noting 

the utility of certain events for the current king’s 

claims in Italy in 1494. This compilation offers 

insights into the historical culture and opinions 

of a royal officer. There is one autograph manu- 

script, dated 1489, of some 235 folios, probably 

written for his own use (Troyes, BM, 812). 
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KATHLEEN DALY 

Leabhar Meic Cárthaigh Riabhaigh 
[Mac Carthaig’s Book] 

15th century. Ireland. The book of the 

McCarthy Reagh, the McCarthy line of the Kings 
9f Desmond, is a collection of Munster annals 
Which also includes material from the south 
Ulster area. It covers the period Ap 1114-1437, 
With lacunae 1186-91, 1264-1305, 1312-14, 
1316-97 and 1399-1436. Some of the contents 
are paralleled in the 18th-century. compilation 
known as The Dublin Annals of Inisfallen. The 
text is preserved in the second part of Dublin, 
NL, ms. G 5-6 and was the first and by far the 
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most substantial of three works which were edited 

by SÉAMus Ô hinnsz and published under the 
title Miscellaneous Irish Annals (Fragment I). 
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NOLLAIG Ô MuRAÍLE 

Legatius, Johannes 

fl. late 15th century (d. after 1493, before 

1506). Germany. Author of the Chronicon Coeno- 

bii S. Godehardi. This chronicle describes the his- 
tory of the Benedictine monastery St. Godehard 
in Hildesheim from its founding in 1133 until 
1493. It was initiated by and dedicated to abbot 
Henning Kalberg (1493-1535), with the aim of 
immortalising the memory of the monastery and 
describing the Bursfeld reform movement. 

The chronicle divides into two sections. The 
first book covers the period from 1130 to 1465, 
chronologically indexing the monastery's abbots 
until the dismissal of abbot Heinrich IV von Wol- 
torff (1460-65) by Nikolaus von Kues, marking 

the transition of the monastery to the reform 
movement. The second book covers the period 
from 1466 to 1493. Following a prologue about 
the Benedictine reform movement, it describes 
the reformation of the monastery specifically 
in the period of abbot Bertram (1473-93). 
Remarkable features include the emphasis on 
abbot Bertram's concern for books, as monastery 

libraries and the acquisition of books are gener- 
ally far less important in northern German his- 
toriography during the reform period. Legatius 
describes at length abbot Bertram's appearance 

and vita, placing emphasis on having known 
Bertram personally. 

Legatius makes extensive use of his principal 
source, the Liber de reformatione monasterium of 
Johannes > Busch. His use of the Latin language 
seems to be well grounded in classical writings, 

citing Virgil and Cicero. Like the slightly later 
Heinrich Bodo von Clus, Legatius provides an 

outstanding example of Benedictine historical 
writing in northern Germany. The manuscript 

must be regarded as lost: it can be traced back to 
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Konrad Barthold Behrens, from whom Leibniz 

received a copy in 1707. 
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CLAUDIA ORSINGER 

Lemaire de Belges, Jean 

1473-1515/24. France. Indiciaire of Burgundy 
(1506/7-1512), author of literary and historical 

works in French, and of a Chronicle for the year 
1507 (incomplete). When Philip the Handsome 
died in 1506, his heir (the future emperor Charles 

V) was still in his infancy and the Regency of 
the Netherlands was entrusted to Margaret of 
Austria. Lemaire, who had been in the employ 
of this princess since 1504, composed a Chronicle 
of the months April-August 1507, relating the 
entrance of Margaret into the different cities of 
the Netherlands, the funeral of Philip (Malines, 

July 1507), the political situation in Burgundy 

and on the international level, till the death (23 

August) of Jean > Molinet, whose function as 

chronicler Lemaire had already taken over. He 
kept the unique office of indiciaire of Burgundy 

till 1512 when he was replaced by Remy Du Puys. 
The Chronicle of 1507 remains incomplete, 

in the holograph Paris, BnF, Dupuy 503, 125'- 
154", The same manuscript contains notes on the 

period from summer 1507 till February 1508, 
probably continuing the annale, and refers to a 
preceding Cronicque semyannale, now lost. An 
excerpt from the Chronicle of 1507 describing 
the funeral ceremony of Philip the Handsome 
was published under the title: La pompe funeralle 
des obseques du feu Roy dom Phelippes (The glori- 
ous funeral rites of the late king, my lord Philip) 
in Antwerp, 1508, in French and in a Dutch 
translation. The interest of this text consists, from 
a historical point of view, in the details concern- 
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ing the first months of the regency of Margaret of 
Austria: and from a linguistic and literary point 
of view, it is a rare example of a holograph rough 
draft, filled with corrections, revealing the stylistic 

work of Lemaire the Grand rhetoriqueur. 
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ANNE SCHOYSMAN 

Lemego, Johan van 

fl. 1422-7. Low Countries. Burgher of Gron- 
ingen (Northern Netherlands) mentioned as 

member of the brewers’ guild in 1424. Author. 
of a Dutch-language chronicle of the town of 
Groningen and its surrounding Frisian areas - 

(Ommelanden) and as such the first known lay 

historian ofthis town. 
This chronicle is relevant mostly for its 

description of the years 1397-1421, which must. _ 
have been based on the author's own experience 
and reports of contemporaries. Johan's main 

interest lies in the party struggles in the North- - 
ern Netherlands, and in Groningen's relations. - 

with neighbouring powers such as leading noble- 

men (hoofdelingen), the counts of Holland and 

the bishops of Utrecht. He describes the many 
violent events of this period from the moral view- 

point that good government leads to peace, while 
bad government leads to “bad things” such as par- 
tisan struggles and warfare. Johan is not impar- 
tial, however, but seems to favour the Vetkopers 
party and in general good (trading) relations with 

Holland and Utrecht. 
Johan's chronicle is known almost exclusively 

through the 3-volume chronicle produced around 
1530 by Sicke Benninge (ca 1465-after 1530), who 
incorporated it in his second book. Another part 
of this book, a compilation of mixed events over 
the years 1425-78, was previously ascribed to 
Johan as well but is now known as the anonymous 

Groningen Annals (ca 14802). There are several 
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16th-century and later manuscripts of Benninge's 

chronicle, such as The Hague, KB, 72 D 21
 (1566), 

and a partial edition by Antoinius Matthaeus 

(Leiden. 1698). 
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JUSTINE SMITHUIS 

Lenz, Hans 

ca 1460-1502. Switzerland. Author of a Ger- 

man verse chronicle of the Swabian War of 

1499, dedicated to the Swiss cities of Berne and 

Fribourg. Born in Heilbronn, Lenz studied in 

Heidelberg (1478-81), then sojourned for several 
years in the Swiss confederacy. He was school- 
master in Fribourg (1488-91), but simultane- 

ously continued his studies in Heidelberg (MA 
1491). From 1494 to 1495/6 he worked in Fri- 

bourg again, then till 1498 as a private tutor to 
the sons of the local patrician families Perroman 
and Englisberg. Afterwards he was schoolmaster 

in Saanen, a rural community with a restricted 
Bernese citizenship. In July 1500 he was elected 
town clerk and schoolmaster in the Bernese 

town of Brugg, officiating till spring 1502. 

In the first half of 1500 Lenz wrote a chronicle 

of the Swabian War of 1499 in 12,000 verses. 

The old view that he started writing in 1499 is 
unfounded. The chronicle survives in a single, 
but incomplete copy of 1501, written by Fribourg 
notary Ludwig Sterner (private collection). The 
text is structured in nine books, each with three 
chapters, and shows a clear literary pretension. 
Itis Staged as a dialogue between a narrator and 
a hermit who has lived in seclusion for decades 
and now asks questions about the (recent) past. 
The first two books deal at length with the time 
before the war (1488-98). A description of the 
War fills seven books, giving a very full account 
of the course of events, Due to a loss of pages in 
the manuscript the ninth book is missing its third 
_ Chapter, so the narration has an untimely end 
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with the battle of Dornach (22nd July 1499). 

Incorporated in the text is a detailed story about 
the escape of four of Lenz’ former students 

from their study locations, Tübingen and Schlett- 

stadt, back to Swiss territory. There are also five 

propagandist songs, one written by the author 
himself. 

The chronicle is a private work, written with- 

out any official commission. Lenz wrote it mainly 
in Saanen, isolated from the actual happenings of 
war, so his work was strongly reliant on the help 
of informants. He produced at least two, probably 
partially different, versions of his chronicle, the 

first one dedicated and presented to the council of 

Bern, a second one to the council of Fribourg. The 
surviving manuscript is a copy of the Fribourg 
version. The lost version is traceable in Bern till 

the mid-16th century and was possibly known 
by both the author of the Berner [Freiburger] 

Chronik des Schwabenkriegs and later also by the 
Bernese town chronicler Valerius Anshelm. 
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ANDRE GUTMANN 

Leo of Ostia 
[Ostiensis, Leo Marsicanus, Leone 

dei Conti dei Marsi] 

1045/6-1115/7. Italy. Latin Benedictine chro- 
nicer and hagiographer. First author of the 
> Chronica monasterii Casinensis. Born in Mar- 

sica into the aristocratic family of the counts of 
Marsi in Abruzzo, he joined the Benedictines 
of Montecassino at around the age of fourteen 
and became a friend of the abbot Desiderius 
of Benevento, later pope Victor III (1087-8). 

As librarian and archivist of the monastery, he 
was encouraged by Oderisius, who succeeded 
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Desiderius as abbot, to write the history of the 
Abbey. In 1088 he was created cardinal-deacon 
of S. Vito et Modesto by Urban II, and later he 
was appointed cardinal-bishop of Ostia (1101), 
then of Velletri (1105) by Pascal H. In 1111 Leo 

was one of the cardinals who acted against the 
settlement of Sutri between the pope and the 

emperor Henry V, and in 1112 he participated 
in the Lateran synod, which declared the settle- 

ment null and void. He died in Ostia on 22nd 

May 1115, 1116 or 1117. 

Leo's chronicle, entitled by himself Legenda 
Sancti Benedicti longa and dedicated to Victor 

III, is the first part of what would become the 

Chronica monasterii Casinensis. It discusses the 

period from the foundation of the monastery 
in 529 to 1075. Leo based his chronicle largely 

upon the monastery archives and on the ear- 

lier work in Old French L'Ystoire de li Normant 
(History of the Normans) by the Italo-Norman 
chronicler Amatus of Montecassino. Due 
to the burden of ecclesiastical duties, Leo was 
unable to complete his work on the chronicle, 
which was continued first by the monk Guido 
Casinensis and then by — Peter the Deacon, 
who succeeded Leo as the librarian of the Mon- 

tecassino Abbey. 
There are over 20 extant manuscripts of Leo's 

chronicle, written between ca 1100 and ca 1700. 
The oldest is Munich, BSB, clm. 4623 (written 
in Montecassino ca 1100); BSB, clm 4646 
(written in Benediktbeuern, 12th century), 

also represents the first redaction. The second 
redaction is found in Montecassino, Archivio 

dell'Abbazia, cod. cas. 450 (written in Mon- 

tecassino ca 1140-50); and the third redac- 

tion in Montecassino, cod. cas. 202 (written ca 

1140-1150, probably in Stablo). Editio princeps: 
Laurentius Vicentinus, Venice 1513. 

Leo's minor historical works are a record ofthe 

consecration of the new church of Montecassino 

Abbey, a short history of the St. Sophia monas- 
tery in Benevento, and a life of Saint Menas. His 

liturgical calendar also survives, but his Sermones 
de Pasca, Sermones de Nativitate, Tractatus de 

signis and history of the first Crusade (Ystoria 
peregrinorum) are lost. 
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Jerzy Pystax 

Leo the Deacon 

{Leon Diakonos] 

ca 950-after 995. Byzantium. Author of a 
Greek-language history of emperors. Leo was 
born in Kaloe in Asia Minor, in the southwest of 
Philadelphia (now Alasehir). In Constantinople 
he received a higher education and was ordained 
deacon after 970, becoming member of the palace 
clergy. In 986 he accompanied Basileios II on his 
campaign against the Bulgarians. He was pres- 
ent at the siege of Triaditza, and after the defeat 
of the emperor he escaped the Bulgarians by a 
whisker. 

Leo's ‘Iotopia (history) was probably written 
after 989/95, however before 1000, and runs to 

ten books. Possibly he planned a more system- 
atic continuation for the time of Basileios II, 

but it is not delivered to us, and maybe he also 

died shortly after the completion of the extant 
work. The text covers the reigns of Romanos H 
(959-63), Nikephoros II Phokas (963-69) and 

Ioannes I Tzimiskes (969-76) with some excur- 

sus to the time of emperor Basileios II (976-1025) 

in a chronological framework, reporting all 
military activities of each year. Following the 
model of Thucydides he emphasises that he was 
an eyewitness to the events which he reports. 
However, this is very dubious at least for the 
early events, for which he seems to have relied on 

reports; but this does not diminish the value of his 
work. Older scholarship postulated that the text 

was compiled from two different main sources, 

on Nikephoros II and Ioannes I respectively; but 
this theory could not be sustained. Rather, it was 
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Leo's concept of historical writing which caused 

him to change the manner of his presentation. 

The ‘Iotopic« is transmitted only in one medi- 

eval manuscript, Paris, BnF, gr. 1712 (12th 

century), with a 16th century apograph in El 

Escorial, (RMSL, gr. Y-1-4). 
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STEFAN ALBRECHT 

Leonard of Chios 

ca 1395-1459. Greece and Italy. Born on the 
Greek island of Chios, which at that time was 
under Genoese rule, he became a Dominican 
and studied in Padua, taught at the universities 
in Padua and Genoa, then was appointed Bishop 
of Mytilene. He was involved in negotiations 
between the Greek and Latin churches, in which 

capacity he accompanied Cardinal Isidore of 
Kiev to Constantinople in 1452 and was present 
when the city fell to the Turks in 1453. Returning 
to Chios, he wrote a report on the event for Pope 

Nicolaus V, which he completed on 16th August 
that year. When Lesbos fell to the Turks, he was 
taken prisoner, and later also wrote a report on 
the destruction of his diocese. He is also known 
as the author of an apologetic tract against > 
Bracciolini. 

The Historia Constantinopolitanae Urbis a 
Mahumete II captae is one of the most important 
Sources on the siege and fall of Constantinople. It 
describes the heroism of the defenders in a lively 
and detailed narrative, but nevertheless criti- 
cally reflects their manifold errors contributing 
to this disaster. After first vague reports and wild 
Tumours, the account of Leonard gave authorita- 
tive and precise information about this epochal 

= Event. For that reason Leonard’s text served as the 
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main source for other authors. One early exam- 
ple is the Historia excidii et ruinae Constantino- 
politanae urbis, an abridged version of Leonard’s 
Historia by Gottfried > Lange. 

Leonhard’s reports exist in 23 manuscripts, 
among them: Rome, BAV, vat. lat. 4137, fol. 172- 

206%; Pavia, BU, lat. 259 sec, XVI; Venice, BNM, 
lat. XIV 218 (n. 4677). 
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Leopold von Wien 

fl. later 14th century. Austria. Member of 
the Augustinian Hermits. Often cited as author 
of the Middle High German prose chronicle 
known as the Osterreichische Chronik von den 
95 Herrschaften (Austrian Chronicle of the 95 

Rulers). Translated > Epiphanius scholasticus's 
Historia [ecclesiastica] tripartita into German 

verse. 
Leopold identifies himself as translator in his 

German version of three Latin pilgrimage texts 
(the first of which is dated 1377) and in the trans- 

lation of Epiphanius's Church history (1385). 
A document from 1385 reveals that he stud- 
ied in Paris, taught at the university in Vienna, 
and was court chaplain to and translator for 
Duke Albrecht III of Austria. He has also been 
claimed, with varying degrees of plausibility, as 
the author or translator of several other works 

including the Ósterreichische Chronik von den 
95 Herrschaften. His identification as Leutpold 
Stainreuter in earlier scholarship, however, must 

be treated with caution: Stainreuter's name is 

attested in the Viennese university records for 
1378/9, but as the university did not teach theol- 

ogy at the time, it is now thought unlikely that a 

mendicant would have studied there. 
The Österreichische Chronik von den 95 

Herrschaften is divided, by analogy with the 
human senses, into five books. It begins with 
the Creation ($ 9) and appears to have ended 

originally with the Battle of Sempach in 1386 
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(§§ 423-24). Irrespective of whether or not it 
was originally designed as part of the work, one 
of the chronicle's most interesting features is its 
fantastic prehistory of Austria, which, we are told, 

was known originally as Judeisapta, was subse- 

quently renamed fourteen times, and was ruled 

by an exiled knight called Abraham von 
Temonaria and his descendants ($$ 40-99, 

103-8, 148-64). This "history" is interwoven 

with events on the world, imperial, and Christian 
stage. Subsequently, the work is dominated by 
specifically "Austrian" and related history, includ- 

ing that of Hungary, Bohemia, and the Bishopric 

of Salzburg. The narrator's concerns are not 
merely political. He finds space to mention events 

such as an earthquake in Villach in 1348 ($ 399), 

and provides a touching account of the story of 
the widow of Albrecht I ($$ 382-84). She had her 

dead husband's body exhumed and laid beside his 
father in Speyer, before founding a convent where 
he was said to have been killed: Also legte fraw 
Elizabeth, weilent ain chünigin, den ersten stain 
mit iren aigen henden (And so Lady Elizabeth, 
once a queen, laid the first stone with her own 
hands). The sources used include, primarily, the 

> Flores temporum and > Ottokar von Steier- 
mark's Steirische Reimchronik, and also > Jans 

der Enikel's Fiirstenbuch and the > Königs- 
feldener Chronik. There are two continuations, 
the first extending the narrative to 1387 with a set 
ofannalistic notes, and the second extending into 
the time of Albrecht IV. 

‘The transmission of the chronicle is rich and 
complex. The manuscripts were divided into 
two main classes by SEEMULLER: A (qualitatively 
superior) and B (quantitatively richer). The sole 

representative of A in SEEMULLER’s catalogue 
was the Podgora manuscript (Chicago, UL, 

ms. 978/9782), but it has since been joined by a 

Vienna manuscript unknown to him (ONB, cod. 
ser. n. 4212). Most of the manuscripts contain 
or leave space for illustrations of coats of arms; 

manuscripts 22 (London, British Library, add. 

ms. 16579) and 25 (Berne, Burgerbibliothek, cod. 

A 45) also contain illustrations depicting scenes 
and events. Both German and Latin extracts ofthe 

chronicle were produced. A Latin translation was 
made by Thomas -> Ebendorfer. 
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Lescot, Richard 
[Richardus Scotus] 

ca 1310-58. France. Monk at the Benedictine 

monastery of St. Denis (near Paris). Both forms 

of his name (Scotus and Lescot) suggest Scot- 

tish/Irish ancestry, but he himself was certainly 

French, and seems to have held a position of some 

importance at St. Denis. In 1410 he was cited in 
a celebrated legal controversy, in which he was 
accused by the canons of Notre-Dame of hav- 
ing forged documents in support of the St. Denis 
position. 

Lescot was the author of a Chronicon, a con- 
tinuation of > Gerald Frachet in the tradition 
of the > Grandes chroniques de France, which 
draws on material from > Guillaume de Nangis 
and the > Chronique de Flandre du XIV* siécle, 
with original material for the years 1340-44. Key 
manuscripts are Paris, BnF, lat. 5039 & lat. 5005. 

Lescot also wrote a royal genealogy, entitled 
Genealogia aliquorum regum Franciae per quam 
apparet quantum attinere potest regi Franciae rex 

Navarrae, written around 1358 (Paris, BnF, lat. 

14663), a tract entitled Traité contre les prétentions 

des Anglais à la couronne de France (Against the 

English pretentions to the crown of France), and 
apparently also another lost chronicle in French. 
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Leseur, Guilla
ume 

f. late 15th century. Southern France. Author 

ofthe Middle French Histoire de Gaston IV Comte 

de Foix, dated ca 1477-8. Little is known of his 

birth, death or place of origin: he was not born 

in the lands subject to the counts of Foix, and 

the only clue to his background is the distinc- 

tive French form of his name as tve know it. It is 

arguably during the time when Gaston IV was in 

the orbit of Charles VII and Louis XI and mak- 

ing frequent journeys from the Midi-Pyrenees to 

Northern France that Guillaume Leseur came 

into his service as domestique (house servant). 

This attachment lasted around thirty years, until 

Gaston IV's death in July 1472. Shortly after 

this, Gaston's successors commissioned Leseur 

to write his biography. Although not a writer by 

profession, Leseur apparently possessed some 

knowledge of ancient literature and its stylistic 
tropes. Part panegyric, part military history, the 

text is dedicated to Gaston IV's son and daughter, 

Francois-Phoebus and Catherine, and their uncle 
Pierre de Foix. Its source appears to be the Grande 
Chroniques Jean -> Chartier. Manuscript: Paris, 
BnF, Baluze 432. 
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Letopisec vkratce 
(Short chronicle) 

early 10th century. Bulgaria. Church Slavonic 
(Bulgarian recension). Short universal chron- 
icle in prose with the full title “Short chronicle 
from Augustus to Konstantinos and Zoe, the 
Greek emperors” compiled in Preslav (Bul- 
garia) by an unknown author. Its basic source is 
the Greek short Chronographikon by the patri- 
arch > Nikephoros I. A comparative analysis 
9f the Greek source and the Bulgarian version 
shows that there was some interference and 
that there were other sources incorporated by 
the Bulgarian chronicler. Traces of this interfer- 

_ £fce can be found in the Bulgarian title which 
-— E 3bsent from the Greek text and was obviously 

supplied by the author/translator. In addition 
to this the chronological frame was changed. 
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The text includes rulers that are absent in the 

chronicle written by Nikephoros. On the other 

hand some ofthe emperors named by Nikephoros 
are missing in the Slavonic version. In addition 

to the years and months of their rule the days 
are sometimes indicated as well. In many cases 
information is supplied that the rulers died of 

an unnatural death (were strangled, killed, slain, 

burned). Itisstill not clear whatare the sources for 

the information regarding the rulers for the time 

span 828-919. The text of the Letopisec vkratce 
is known from the earliest manuscript of the 
11th century, the famous Simeonic miscellany of 
1073: Moscow, l'ocynapcrBennpii ncropiyeckuit 

myseit, Cun. 1043 (Cun.31-j) (fols. 264-6). 
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Letopisetul de la Bistrita 
(Chronicle of Bistrita) 

15th & 16th century. Moldavia. A chronicle in 
Old Slavonic (Moldavian recension), probably 

compiled by two different scribes. Its final pages 
are missing. The name Chronicle of Bistrita was 
given by the first editor of the text, loan Bog- 
DAN, who assumed that the chronicle had been 
compiled at the monastery of Bistrita, the burial 

place of Alexander the Good of Moldavia, How- 
ever, later historians have demonstrated that the 
chronicle could not have been written at that 

monastery. The only manuscript is found in 
Bucarest, Biblioteca Academiei Romane, ms. slav. 

649. This manuscript consists of twenty pages: the 

first three pages contain the chronicle of Molda- 
via from 1359 up to 1457, and the remaining sev- 
enteen contain a chronicle of Stephen the Great 

(1457-1504) and of the early reign of Bogdan the 
Blind (up to 1507). The manuscript may have 
been based on a prototype chronicle composed at 

the court of Stephen the Great. 
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V.I. BucANOY, Slaviano-moldavskie letopisi XV- 

XVI vv., 1976, 36-46. P.P. PANAITESCU, Cronicile 

slavo-romine din sec. XV-XVI publicate de Ion 
Bogdan, 1959, 1-23. 
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Letopisetul de la Putna I 
[Chronicle of Putna I] 

15th & 16th century. Moldavia. Anonymous 
prose chronicle in Church Slavonic (Moldavian 

recension). Itis part ofthe great codex of Pochaiv, 
Ukraine, which contains numerous Moldavian 
chronicles. The name Chronicle of Putna I was 
given by the first editor of the text, loan BOG- 
DAN, who argued that it was written at the Mol- 
davian monastery of Putna. The manuscript was 
compiled between 1552 and 1561, and is now in 
Kiev, Hanionanpua Giózioreka Yxpainn imeni 
B.LBepuancekoro, J[A 47/116, fol. 450-59. It 

contains a chronicle of Moldavia from 1359 up 

to 1526, in particular the history of the wars of 
Stephen the Great (1457-1504) with the Otto- 

man Empire. The chronicle might be based on the 
> Letopisețul de la Bistrița. 
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Letopisețul de la Putna II 
[Chronicle of Putna II] 

15th & 16th century. Anonymous prose chron- 
icle in Church Slavonic (Moldavian recension). It 

is part of the great codex of Pochayiv, Ukraine, 

which contains numerous Moldavian chronicles. 

The Letopisețul de la Putna II has much in com- 
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mon with the > Letopiseful de la Putna I but i 

not a variant thereof. Both chronicles are based 

on the same source, which was written in the 

Moldavian monastery of Putna. The manuscript 
is St. Petersburg, Bu6muotexa Poccufickoi 

Axagemum Hayk, ©. XVII/13, fol. 225-37, It 

contains chronicle of Moldavia from 1359 up 

to 1519, in particular the history of the wars of 
Stephen the Great (1457-1 504) with the Ottoman 

Empire, which are emphasized even more than 
in Letopisețul de la Putna I. The chronicle might 

be based on the > Letopisețul de la Bistrița. 
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Levold of Northof 

1279-1359 or later. Low Countries. Canon of 
Liège, tutor and councilor of the Counts von der 
Mark. Authorofa Latin prosechronicleand minor 
historical, didactic and administrative works. 

Levold finished his main work, the Chronica 
comitum de Marka, shortly after his 80th birth- 
day. It is addressed to his former pupil Count 
Engelbert Ili von der Mark (r. 1347-91), to the 

count's officials and to the coming generations of 
the dynasty and its court. Framed by two practi- 
cal Mirrors for Princes, the chronicle narrates in 

annalistic form the history of the dynasty and its 

domain since the legendary beginnings around 

1000. In the dynasty’s successes as well as in its 

crises, the teachings of the Mirrors for Princes 

are confirmed. For the alternately narrated his- 

tory of the Empire and of the prince-bishopric 
of Liége, which was ruled with Levold’s help by 
the sons of the Count of Mark between 1313 and 

1364, he mostly relied on > Vincent of Beauvais 

and > Martin of Opava as well as on historians 

from Liége and Cologne. The chronicler reflects 
on the issue of the Golden Bull of 1356 and inserts 

the text of the law against feuds, regarding it aS 

1021 

useful for the war-afflicted Westphalia. Levold’s 

knightly descent and his life experience as canon 

and as proctor at the Curia greatly contribute 

to the value of his chronicle. He added autobio- 

graphical notes and used it to promote his own 

foundation in Altena by references to his will. 

Immediately after completing his chronicle, 

Levold supplemented it with a short Genealogia 

comitum de Marka, which highlights the alleged 

descent of the House of Mark from the Orsini 

and the Houses of Luxembourg, Habsburg and 

wittelsbach. He also compiled a Catalogus archi- 

episcoporum Coloniensium to his own times, 

which he quotes in his chronicle. His collection 

of biblical and philosophical aphorisms, which he 

later added to his chronicle, together with a col- 

lection of prayers, was the source for the didactic 

Flosculi morales which accentuate his Mirrors for 

Princes. The Cronica ab Adam primo homine, a 

compilation world chronicle which only survived 

in one manuscript together with his other works, 

remained a fragment. 
The Chronica comitum de Marka survives in 

eight copies, two of which written in the 14th 

century: One codex compiling his chronicle 
together with his additional historical and didac- 
tic works was created under his own supervision 
(now London, BL, Additional 49371). Notes in 

the margin show that this manuscript was still 
being consulted in Altena in the 16th century. In 
1383/84 the chronicle was added on its own to a 
Westphalian manuscript with various other texts 
(Bremen, SB & UB, msb 0002, fol. 71-110). It 
became the basis of the editio princeps by Meibom 
(Hanover 1613). 

According to his wish Levold's works were 
continued in the 14th century by other writers. 
His widely-read chronicle was used as a source by 

> Henry of Herford, -> Gert van der Schüren, 
> Johannes Nederhoff and the anonymous 
author of a verse chronicle about the Counts of 
Mark (up to 1420). In the 15th century two inde- 
pendent vernacular translations emerged in Kleve 
and Jülich. An abridged translation of the chron- 
ide into Low German by the chaplain Ulrich 
Verne was commissioned in 1538 by the mayors 
of Hamm, the main town of the county. 
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CHRISTOPH FRIEDRICH WEBER 

Lewond 

late 8th century. Armenia. Author of a prose 
Patmut'iwn (History) written ca 790, depicting 
the 8th-century Islamic domination over Arme- 
nia. Composed under the patronage of Sapuh 
Bagratuni (d. 824), Lewond’s Patmut‘iwn covers 

in forty-two chapters the years between 632 and 
788, rapidly moving from the Muslim invasions 
of Palestine, Syria and Mesopotamia to focus on 
the events of the annexation of Armenia to the 
Caliphate. The Patmut'iwn ends with the election 
of Step'anos of Dvin as Kat'olikos (788). 

Lewond's main written sources are > Sebéos, 
of whose work his Patmut'iwi is a continuation, 
and the anonymous 7th-century Armenian Geog- 
raphy. He claims to be an eyewitness for the sec- 
ond half of the 8th century. His Patmut'iwn was 
probably continued in a lost Patmut‘iwn written 
by the 9th-century historian Sapuh Bagratuni, 
the grandchild of Lewond’s sponsor. Although 
Lewond’s person and work are consistently men- 
tioned only from the 11th century, the silence 
of the 10th-century historians > Yovhannés 
Drasxanakertc'i and > T'ovma Arcruni may 
arise from an indirect usage of Lewond through 
the intermediary of Sapuh Bagratuni’s lost work. 
Preserved in eight surviving manuscripts, the old- 
est of which dates from the 13th century (Yere- 

van, Maštoc' Matenadaran, ms. 1902), Lewond’s 

Patmut'iwn is the only contemporary chronicle 
for events in Armenia in the 8th century, and is 
particularly valuable for its accurate information 
on military, political and geographic conditions, 
and policies of Islamic rule in Armenia. Lewond 

is the first Armenian historian to date events 
according to the Armenian era, which starts in 

552 AD. 

One third of the text of the Patmut‘iwn is taken 
up by a letter from the Byzantine emperor Leo IIT 
to the Umayyad caliph ‘Umar IL. This letter is a 
unique document on iconoclasm, translated from 
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a lost Greek original, and inserted in Eewond's 
narration at a later stage; when it was added 

remains a matter of scholarly debate. 
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Li Muisis, Giles 
[Aegidius; Gilles Le Muisit] 

1272-1353. Low Countries. Benedictine abbot 

of St. Martin's Abbey, Tournai. Author of several 
historical, poetical, and administrative works in 
Latin and Picard French. Born in Tournai to a 
well-to-do bourgeois family, Li Muisis joined St. 
Martin’s in 1289 and was elected abbot in 1331. 
As mismanagement by previous abbots had led 
to financial problems, Li Muisis restored the eco- 
nomic balance by paying off debts and recover- 
ing alienated goods. From 1346 on he suffered 
from an eye cataract, which prevented him from 
continuing his administrative duties. Instead he 
began his historical and poetical works, Two years 
before his death he regained his sight thanks to an 
operation performed by a German surgeon. He 
died at the age of 81. 

Li Muisis’ historical works all concern con- 
temporary history. Although they lack a clear 
structure, they reveal a remarkable scrutiny and 
accuracy and contain colourful descriptions of 

medieval life. From 1296 onward Li Muisis made 

loose historical notes, some of which have been 

preserved. De SMET misleadingly referred to a 
copy of such notes (lost in 1940) as the Chroni- 

con. However, the final redaction of Giles’ works 

took place several years later, in the period from 
his blindness to his death (1347-53). His Tracta- 

tus primus (dictated in 1347) is an account of the 

decline and restoration of St. Martin’s in the first 

third of the 14th century. The Tractatus secun- 
dus or de consuetudinibus, also dictated in 1347, 

describes the customs of the monks of the abbey 
in the ‘good old days’. An abbreviated French ver- 
sion of these two treatises, called Ch’est del estat 

dou monastere Saint-Martin, was composed in 

May 1350. Li Muisis also continued the 12th- 
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century Abbatum memoria—a series of short 

poems on the abbots of St. Martin’s—up to hig 
own time. 

He is best known, however, for his two chron. 

icles Tractatus tertius (written 1347-9) and Trac. 

tatus quartus (written 1349-53), describing the 
history of Tournai, Flandersand Francein the first 
half of the 14th century. The Third Treatise pro. 

vides a pro-French account of the wars between 
France and Flanders and of the first phase of the 
Hundred Year's War. It also contains concise 
information on the bishops and the city of Tour- 

nai. It is continued by the Fourth Treatise, which 

provides a detailed history of the pogrom s, the 

Plague and the processions of flagellants in Tour- 
nai. These dramatic events are explained by both 

astrological and moral causes. Parts of the Fourth 
Treatise are written in verse. Both the Tractatus 

tertius and quartus are mainly based on Li Muisis’ 
personal experience and on oral sources. 

In addition to his historical works, Li Muisis 
composed two administrative memoirs (Compo- 

tus abbreviatus and Liber compilatus, both writ- 
ten in 1349) in which he summarized the financial 

and economic state of the monastery in his time, 

and a considerable amount of French moralizing 
verse (composed in the years 1350-3), in which 
his admiration for contemporary French poetry 
becomes apparent. 

AllofLi Muisis' works are preserved in the orig- 
inal, illustrated, mid-14th century manuscript. 
Kortrijk, StB, ms. 135 contains the first three trac- 
tatus together with the Compotus abbreviatus; 
Brussels, KBR, 13076-7 contains the Tractatus 

quartus together with the Abbatum memoria; 
Brussels, KBR, IV 119 contains the French poetry 

and Chest del estat; Paris, BnF, nouv. acq. fr. 1789 

contains the Liber compilatus. 
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Libellus de Magno Erici rege 

[Qualiter regnavit rex Magnus] 

ca 1370. Sweden. A historical pamphlet in 

Latin on the reign of King Magnus Eriksson 

(1319-63), preserved in a manuscript from ca 

1400 (Uppsala, UB, cod. D 203). Magnus, son of 

the hero of > Erikskrénikan, who became king 

at the age of three, was deposed and replaced 

by the German Albrecht of Mecklenburg in 

1363. The pamphlet originates in the aristocratic 

circle that forced him to resign and looked to 

St. Birgitta as their spiritus rector, In the early 

years Birgitta (1303-73) had been favourable to 

Magnus, but she became increasingly critical of 

him, both of his rule and of his private life, and 

finally gave her support to the uprising. The accu- 

sations of Birgitta and the aristocrats constitute a 

substantial part of the Libellus. 
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OLLE FERM 

Liber cronicorum sive annalis 

Erfordensis 

14th century. Germany. Latin regional chroni- 
cle, written at Erfurt (Thuringia). The Liber croni- 

corum sive annalis Erfordensis was started around 
1345 by an unknown cleric of Erfurt, maybe a 
monk of the the Servites (Ordo Fratrum Servo- 

tum Beatae Mariae Virginis), who had established 

à centre in Erfurt in 1311. It is the first attempt of 
à citizen of Erfurt to write a Thuringian regional 
history. It starts with the formation of the Francs, 
Saxons and Thuringians, leads over to the his- 

tory of the Thuringian landgraves and gives use- 
ful information on the city of Erfurt during the 
13th and 14th century. The sources are the chron- 
icles of > Ekkehard of Aura and > Lampert of 
Hersfeld, chronicles and annals written at Erfurt, 
the > Cronica Reinhardsbrunnensis, but also the 
Vita S, Elisabeth by Dietrich of Apolda. In terms 
of the choice of themes the Liber chronicorum is 
2 precursor of the Thuringian Chronicle of 

LIBER DE FUNDATIONE CENOBII DE WALEDENA 

Johannes > Rothe. There are still six 15th- 

century transcriptions of the chronicle in manu- 
scripts today preserved at Leiden, UB, Bibl. Publ. 
Lat. Nr. 31; Wroclaw, BU, ms. fol. 121; Wolfen- 

büttel, HAB, cod. Helmst. 329; Vienna, ÓNB, Nr. 

3375; Wiesbaden, LB, Nr. 53 and Augsburg, UB, 
cod, L.2.2? 32, 
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MATTHIAS EIFLER 

Liber de fundatione cenobii de 

Waledena 
(Book of the Foundation of Walden 

Monastery) [Walden Chronicle] 

late 12th or early 13th century. England. Latin 
chronicle of events from ca 1140-1200 [12031]. 
Walden in Essex was first a Benedictine priory 
and became an abbey in 1190. The chronicle's 
use of dates is unreliable, but it is valuable for 
the house's history, especially under Reginald, 
its good prior and then abbot from 1190 until his 
death in 1200 (or 1203), and for the account of 

its patrons, the Mandevilles, particularly that of 
Geoffrey de Mandeville, first earl of Essex, who 
founded the abbey. It was written as propaganda 
to justify Walden's status as an abbey and to sup- 
port its case against Geoffrey fitz Peter, a later earl 
of Essex who was hostile to the abbey. It is pre- 
served in two 16th-century manuscripts: BL, Cot- 

ton Vespasian ms. E.vi and BL, Arundel ms. 29. 
Extracts from Arundel were published in William 
Dugdale's Monasticon Anglicanum (1655). 
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Text: D. Greenway & L. Warxiss, The Book of 
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ING, "Reginald (d. 1203), abbot of Walden", 
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LEWOND 

a lost Greek original, and inserted in Lewond's 
narration at a later stage; when it was added 

remains a matter of scholarly debate. 
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EMILIO BONFIGLIO 

Li Muisis, Giles 
[Aegidius; Gilles Le Muisit] 

1272-1353. Low Countries. Benedictine abbot 

of St. Martin's Abbey, Tournai. Author of several 
historical, poetical, and administrative works in 
Latin and Picard French. Born in Tournai to a 
well-to-do bourgeois family, Li Muisis joined St. 
Martin's in 1289 and was elected abbot in 1331. 
As mismanagement by previous abbots had led 
to financial problems, Li Muisis restored the eco- 
nomic balance by paying off debts and recover- 
ing alienated goods. From 1346 on he suffered 
from an eye cataract, which prevented him from 
continuing his administrative duties. Instead he 
began his historical and poetical works. Two years 
before his death he regained his sight thanks to an 
operation performed by a German surgeon. He 
died at the age of 81. 

Li Muisis' historical works all concern con- 

temporary history. Although they lack a clear 
structure, they reveal a remarkable scrutiny and 

accuracy and contain colourful descriptions of 
medieval life. From 1296 onward Li Muisis made 
loose historical notes, some of which have been 

preserved. Dg Smet misleadingly referred to a 
copy of such notes (lost in 1940) as the Chroni- 

con. However, the final redaction of Giles' works 

took place several years later, in the period from 
his blindness to his death (1347-53). His Tracta- 

tus primus (dictated in 1347) is an account of the 

decline and restoration of St. Martin's in the first 
third of the 14th century. The Tractatus secun- 
dus or de consuetudinibus, also dictated in 1347, 

describes the customs of the monks of the abbey 

in the ‘good old days’. An abbreviated French ver- 
sion of these two treatises, called Clr'est del estat 
dou monastere Saint-Martin, was composed in 

May 1350. Li Muisis also continued the 12th- 

century Abbatum memoria—a series of Short 

poems on the abbots of St. Martin's—up to hi; 
Libellus de Magno Erici rege 

[Qualiter regnavit rex Magnus] 

ca 1370. Sweden. A historical pamphlet in 

the reign of King Magnus Eriksson 

d in a manuscript from ca 

psala, UB, cod. D 203). Magnus, son of 

the hero of > Erikskrönikan, who became 

e age of three, was deposed 'and replaced 

by the German Albrecht of Mecklenburg in 

1363. The pamphlet originates in the aristocratic 

circle that forced him to resign and looked to 

st. Birgitta as their spiritus rector. In the early 

tta (1303-73) had been favourable to 

ut she became increasingly critical of 

both of his rule and of his private life, and 

finally gave her support to the uprising. The accu- 

ions of Birgitta and the aristocrats constitute a 

substantial part of the Libellus. 

He is best known, however, for his two chron. 

icles Traclatus tertius (written 1347-9) and Trac. 
tatus quartus (written 1349-53), describing the 

history of Tournai, Flanders and France in the fis; ^ 
half of the 14th century. The Third Treatise pro. 
vides a pro-French account of the wars between 
France and Flanders and of the first phase of the 
Hundred Year's War. It also contains concise 

information on the bishops and the city of Tour- 

nai. It is continued by the Fourth Treatise, which 
provides a detailed history of the pogrom s, the 
Plague and the processions of flagellants in Tour- 

nai. These dramatic events are explained by both 

astrological and moral causes. Parts of the Fourth 

Treatise are written in verse. Both the Tractatus 

tertius and quartus are mainly based on Li Muisis’ 
personal experience and on oral sources. 

In addition to his historical works, Li Muisis 
composed two administrative memoirs (Compo- 
tus abbreviatus and Liber compilatus, both writ- 
ten in 1349) in which he summarized the financial 
and economic state of the monastery in his time, 
and a considerable amount of French moralizing 
verse (composed in the years 1350-3), in which 
his admiration for contemporary French poetry 
becomes apparent. 

AllofLi Muisis' worksare preserved in theorig- 
inal, illustrated, mid-14th century manuscript. 
Kortrijk, StB, ms. 135 contains the first three trac- 
latus together with the Compotus abbreviatus; 
Brussels, KBR, 13076-7 contains the Tractatus 

quartus together with the Abbatum memoria; 
Brussels, KBR, IV 119 contains the French poetry 

and Ch'est del estat; Paris, BnF, nouv. acq. fr. 1789 

contains the Liber compilatus, 

63), preserve 

Text: C. ANNERSTEDT, Scriptores Rerum Sveci- 

carum medii evi, 3, 1876, 12-14. 

Literature: I. ANDERSSON, Küllstudier till Sver- 

iges historia 1230-1436, 1926, 151-73. O. FERM, 

Olaus Petri och Heliga Birgitta, 2007. RepFont 7, 

Liber cronicorum sive annalis 

Erfordensis 

14th century. Germany. Latin regional chroni- 
cle, written at Erfurt (Thuringia). The Liber croni- 

corum sive annalis Erfordensis was started around 

1345 by an unknown cleric of Erfurt, maybe a 
monk of the the Servites (Ordo Fratrum Servo- 

rum Beatae Mariae Virginis), who had established 

acentre in Erfurt in 1311. It is the first attempt of 
à citizen of Erfurt to write a Thuringian regional 
history. It starts with the formation of the Francs, 

Saxons and Thuringians, leads over to the his- 

tory of the Thuringian landgraves and gives use- 
fül information on the city of Erfurt during the 

13th and 14th century. The sources are the chron- 

icles of > Ekkehard of Aura and > Lampert of 
Hersfeld, chronicles and annals written at Erfurt, 

the > Cronica Reinhardsbrunnensis, but also the 
Vita S. Elisabeth by Dietrich of Apolda. In terms 
Of the choice of themes the Liber chronicorum is 

. 3 precursor of the Thuringian Chronicle of 
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LIBER DE FUNDATIONE CENOBII DE WALEDENA 

Johannes -> Rothe. There are still six 15th- 

century transcriptions of the chronicle in manu- 

scripts today preserved at Leiden, UB, Bibl. Publ. 

Lat. Nr. 31; Wroclaw, BU, ms. fol. 121; Wolfen- 

büttel, HAB, cod. Helmst. 329; Vienna, ONB, Nr. 

3375; Wiesbaden, LB, Nr. 53 and Augsburg, UB, 

cod. 1.2.2? 32. 
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MATTHIAS EIFLER 

Liber de fundatione cenobii de 

Waledena 

(Book of the Foundation of Walden 

Monastery) [Walden Chronicle] 

late 12th or early 13th century. England. Latin 

chronicle of events from ca 1140-1200 [1203?]. 

Walden in Essex was first a Benedictine priory 

and became an abbey in 1190. The chronicle's 

use of dates is unreliable, but it is valuable for 

the house's history, especially under Reginald, 

its good prior and then abbot from 1190 until his 

death in 1200 (or 1203), and for the account of 

its patrons, the Mandevilles, particularly that of 

Geoffrey de Mandeville, first earl of Essex, who 

founded the abbey. It was written as propaganda 

to justify Walden's status as an abbey and to sup- 

port its case against Geoffrey fitz Peter, a later earl 

of Essex who was hostile to the abbey. It is pre- 

served in two 16th-century manuscripts: BL, Cot- 

ton Vespasian ms. E.vi and BL, Arundel ms. 29. 

Extracts from Arundel were published in William 

Dugdale's Monasticon Anglicanum (1655). 
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LIBER DE TEMPORIBUS 

Liber de Temporibus 

before 1285. Italy. A Latin chronicle tradition- 

ally ascribed to Alberto Milioli (ca 1220-ca 1286), 

son of Gerardo (d. 1247/65), born in Reggio 

Emilia. A notary by profession, he was an expert 
calligrapher and illuminator (uiniatore); he tran- 
scribed the Consuetudine of Reggio in 1247, and 
compiled the Statuti in 1265, the same year as 

he was appointed official copyist and illumina- 

tor for the commune of Reggio. He was probably 
Guelph in sympathies. The Liber de temporibus is 
in two distinct parts: from the birth of Christ to 
1145 (Eugenius III), arranged in chapters accord- 

ing to pontificates; and 1154 (Anastasius IV) to 
1285, also arranged in chapters for popes' lives 
but interspersed with other material concern- 
ing largely but not exclusively the city of Reggio, 
arranged annalistically. This second half, known 
as the Memoriale potestatum Regiensium (Memo- 
rial of the podestà of Reggio), is a very important 
source for the history of Reggio in the later 12th 
and 13th centuries, during the growth and estab- 
lishment of the commune; it contains numerous 
details about the principal figures (political and 
other) of Reggio and the surrounding areas. The 
narrative is detached; stylistically, the Latin is con- 
taminated by numerous expressions from the ver- 
nacular and technical terminology. The Liber de 
temporibus el aetatibus (Book of times and ages) 
and Alberto's Cronica Imperatorum (Chronicle of 
the Emperors) are sometimes known as the Dop- 
pia cronaca di Reggio. The Liber is preserved in 
manuscript Modena, Biblioteca Estense a M.I.7 
(lat. II. H.5) 
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PETER DAMIAN-GRINT 

Liber Eliensis 
[Ely Abbey Chronicle] 

12th century. England. Substantial Latin prose 

history and cartulary by an anonymous Benedic- 

tine of Ely (perhaps Thomas of Ely or Richard of 

1024 

Ely) compiled from various sources including 
> Bede's Ecclesiastical History and vernacular 

works such as the Old English poem The Battle 

of Maldon, The most complete early text is the 
13th-century. Ely Dean and Chapter manuscript 
(Cambridge, UL, Ely Dean and Chapter ms. 1), 
Other manuscripts are abbreviated or radicall 

rearranged. Of the three books, the first (writ- 

ten after 1131) contains a vifa of St. /Etheldreda 

(ca 630-79), first abbess of the originally double 
foundation at Ely, and includes the vita ofanother 

abbess, St. Sexburga. The second book (post. 

1154), the most important, is a history of the now 

male-ruled monastery from 970 to 1109, based on 
the life of St. Aethelwold known as Libellus quo- 

rundam insignium operum beati Aedelwoldi epis- 
copi. It contains an account of Earl Byrhtnoth, a 

benefactor of the abbey who fell at Maldon in 991 
and is buried in Ely cathedral, and the Gesta of 

Hereward tlie Wake and his resistance to William 
the Conqueror in 1170-71. The third book (after 
1169 and before 1174) deals with Ely as a bishop- 
ric and continues to the writer's own times, end- 
ing with the passio of St. Thomas Becket. 

The chronicle was a source for > Ralph of Dic- 
eto. It should not be confused with the later > Ely 
Chronicle. 

Bibliography 
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BRIAN MURDOCH 

Liber extravagans 
(Supplementary Book) 

[Breve Chronicon Scoticum, 

Chronicon Rhythmicum] 

15th century. Scotland. Latin chronicle, sur- 
viving in different versions as a "supplementary 
book" in some manuscripts of Walter > Bower's 
Scoticronicon. In its longest version it consists of 

a prose prologue, a 352-line poem on Scottish 

history from its legendary origins to the battle of 
Falkirk in 1298, a 72-line poem on English his- 

tory from the Anglo-Saxons to Henry VI, a 70- 

line poem on the Norman Conquest that explains 

1025 

that the descendants of St. Margaret are the heirs 

to the English throne and a concluding prose 

genealogical chronicle of Scottish kings from 

Robert I to James Il. According to Broun and 

scott, the poems are a trilogy concerning the 

history of Scottish kingship, with the poem on 

English history serving as background to the final 

oem's claim that Scottish kings are heirs to Eng- 

land's throne. The complete text was first edited 

by W. GooDALL (1759), but shorter versions 

were published by Thomas Innes as Breve chroni- 

con Scoticum (1729) and by Skene as Chronicon 

rhythmicum. 

"The title Liber extravagans appears in a manu- 

script of a shorter version, Edinburgh, NLS, Adv. 

ms, 35.1.7. The long version survives in Cam- 

bridge, Corpus Christi College, ms. 171. Other 

manuscripts: Edinburgh, UL, ms. 186; Forres, 

Darnaway Castle, Donibristle manuscript; Edin- 

burgh, NLS, Scottish Catholic Archives, MM2/1. 
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Liber fundationis claustri sanctae 

Mariae Virginis in Henrichov 
[Book of Henryków] 

12th-14th century. Poland. A Latin prose nar- 

rative history of the Cistercian monastery at Hen- 
ryków (Gmina Ziębice) in Silesia, written in two 

sections: the first after 1268, by the monastery's 

third abbot, Peter, the second after 1310, by an 

anonymous Henryków monk, possibly the abbot 

Peter II, who may also have been responsible for 

gathering the two sections and a short list of the 
bishops of Wrocław into the single surviving 
manuscript of the book. The manuscript now in 
the archdiocesan archive of Wrocław (Archiwum 

Archidiecezjalne, ms. V 7) consists of 54 parch- 
ment folios, in several hands ofearly 14th-century 

Gothic script. 
- The book's subject is the origin, formation, 

_ 4nd subsequent retention of the monastery's 
landed estate, These subjects are developed in 

LIBER FUNDATIONIS CLAUSTRI SANCTAE MARIAE VIRGINIS IN HENRICHOV 

two preambles; a story of the foundation of the 

monastery between 1222-28, and a total of 16 
short histories of the constituent units of the 
estate acquired by the monks between 1222-1310: 
from the early history of each unit (including its 
ecology, settlement, and population), through its 
inclusion in its monastic estate and subsequent 
transformation (principally into granges), to the 
prevention and management of subsequent legal 
claims. The manuscript includes, embedded into 
the narration, 31 (principally ducal) charters. 

Jointly, the foundation story and these histories 

shed light on the society, politics and power in 
the Henryków region and beyond between the 
mid-12th and early 14th century. Among the 
notable details are a large number of finely etched 
individual vignettes, one of which includes, in a 
conversation between an early rural settler and 
his wife, the earliest recorded sentence in Polish 

prose. 
Despite its geographical arrangement, the 

book is a chronicle because of its chronological 
framework, provided by the monastery’s foun- 
dation and its aftermath, biographical fragments 
of important actors (dukes of Silesia, abbots of 

Henryków, bishops of Wrocław, earlier possess- 
ors, the monastery's neighbours), the individual 
histories making up the bulk of the book, and 
the Mongolian invasion in 1241, with its conse- 
quences for the demographic, economic, legal, 
and ethical order. In addition, the book is also 
an instance of several other genres of medieval 
writing about the past: the specifically Cistercian 
history of a particular Cistercian community, 
a cartulary-chronicle, a liber traditionum, and, 
above all, a liber memorandorum, a set of instruc- 
tions to the monks of the community itself about 
the accurate recollection of crucial events and 
relationships, intended to protect them from pro- 
prietary and political claims. The book is a very 
interesting example of a deliberate literary nar- 
rative explicitly intended to shape the collective 
memory within the monastic community and in 
the political world with which that community 

interacted. 
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PIOTR GÓRECKI 

Liber genealogus 

ca 405. North Africa. A Donatist account in 

Latin of the generations of the Old Testament, 

according to Matthew (down to Joseph, with 

much other historical and Biblical material) and 

Luke (down to Mary), which concludes in all but 

one recension with a discussion of the Antichrist 
and a chronological summary of the persecutions 
of the Christians, ending with the ‘persecution’ of 
405 (Honorius edict against the Donatists). 

The work survives in seven manuscripts, of 
which Mommsen used five (marked *) for his 

edition: "Turin, Archivio di Stato, IB.IL27 (olim 

IB.VI.28) (6th/7th century) (T); *St. Gallen, Stifts- 

bibliothek, 133 (8th/9th century) (G); Rome, 
BNC, Vitt. Em. 1325 (olim Cheltenham, Phillipps 
12266) (10th/11th century) (C, closely related to 
G); *Florence, BML, S. Maria Novella 663 and 
Plut. 20.54 (10th and 11th century witnesses to 
an earlier, now lost, manuscript (F); *Lucca, Bib- 

lioteca Capitolare, ms. 490 (8th century) (L); El 

Escorial, RMSL, B.L9 (15th century; a copy ofa 

Visigothic original closely related to F) (E). These 

manuscripts attest four distinct yet related tra- 
ditions that present evidence for recensions at 
least six different dates: pre-427 (T, so it would 

seem, though it ends with the birth of Christ), 

427 (C and G), 438 (F), 455 (L), 463 (L), and 

467/472 (F). Of these, CGF are Donatist and L is 

Catholic. 
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Soissons. For the period up to 584 the author uses 

the 7th-century abridged version of > Gregory 

of Tours adding a few details from elsewhere. 

~~ For the years 584-727 it is more original and 

uses direct witnesses for the reign of Childebert 

nt (697-711). It is the first history of the Franks 

to abandon the universal chronicle format. 

From 736 the text is recast by an Austrasian and 

this version, known as the Gesta regum Fran- 

corum, was the source of the > Fredegar con- 

tinuations. Throughout the whole of the Middle 

Ages the Liber Historiae Francorum was more 

widespread than either Gregory of Tours or 

Ps-Fredegar. Among the surviving manuscripts 

is Brussels, KBR, 4560. 

RicHARD W. Burcesg 
r 

Liber generationis mundi 

early 4th century ap. Italy. A continuation of 

the Greek Chronicon of > Hippolytus of Rome 

in Greek, Latin and Armenian. After the publi- 

cation of Hippolytus’ Chronicon in 234-35 ap, 
an anonymous author decided to rework the = 

text, inserting new information and correct. |” 

ing some names and some chronological data, 

This Greek version, named H, by. BAUER, is 

now lost. E 

H, was subsequently translated into Latin 
twice, and also into Armenian. The earlier Latin 

translation, known as Liber generationis II, is 
preserved in the > Chronograph of 354 and con- 
tinues Hippolytus' Chronicon up to 334 Ap. The 
second translation, known as Liber Generationis 
I, was composed before 460 Ap. Similarities with 
the Armenian translation would suggest that the 
Liber Generationis II is a better translation than 

Liber Generationis I. 

BAUER records that the Armenian translation 
of Hippolytus’ Chronicon is extant in a codex 
formerly held in the library of the Katholikos 
at Edjmazin (ms. 102) now housed in Yerevan, 

Mashtots Matenadaran. The main witnesses of 
Liber generationis II include Paris, BnF, lat. 10910 
(8th century) and St. Gallen, Stiftsbibliothek, ms. 

133 (9th century). 
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Récis RECH 

Liber monasterii de Hyda 

[Book of Hyde] 

late 14th- early to mid 15th century. Eng- 
land. These prose annals Latin with key pas- 
sages in Anglo-Saxon and Middle English cover 
the period from the legendary Albina to 1023. 
Completed after the Benedictine abbey at Hyde 
surrendered to Winchester, the text records 

the history, endowments and privileges of the 
monastery through kings’ reigns from Adulph 
(Alfred's father, known elsewhere as Ethelwulf) 

to Cnut. Alfred, regarded as the founder of 

Hyde, receives the fullest attention and most 

glorious illuminations with his lineage being 

traced back to Wodin and his will being given 
in all three languages. Although partly compiled 
from earlier and varied sources, such as > Ranulf 

Higden, > Ralph of Diceto, > John of Worcester 
formerly thought to be Florence of Worcester), 

2 Marianus Scotus, > Henry of Huntingdon, 

- 2 William of Malmesbury, and > Symeon of 
-— Durham, it contains much not known elsewhere. 

‘The Liber is preserved in London, BL, add. ms. 
82931, a unique, probably late 14th or early 15th- 
Century incomplete vellum manuscript with flo- 
ate illumination which ends mid-word (not a 

Bibliography 
Text T. Mommsen, Chronographus Anni 
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UMBERTO ROBERTO 

Liber historiae Francorum 

(Book of the history of the Franks) 

Bth century. France. Written between 726 
and 737 in Neustria, probably by a layman neat 

LIBER PLUSCARDENSIS 

recent loss) at the end of a page. It was formerly 
owned by the Earl of Macclesfield and held in the 
library of Shirburn Castle. John Stow's abridged 
copy of 1572 survives in London, BL, Lansdowne 

ms. 717. 

See also > Hyde Annals. 
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Lisa M. RucH 

Liber Pluscardensis 
(Book of Pluscarden) 

ca 1461. Scotland. This abridgement of Walter 
> Bower's Scotichronicon in Latin and Scots Eng- 
lish by an anonymous chronicler is stated by the 
writer to have been compiled at the request of the 
abbot of Dunfermline, Richard Bothwell, in 1461. 
The Valliscaulian abbey of Pluscarden in Moray- 
shire became a cell of the Benedictine abbey of 
Dunfermline in the late 1450s. Details of the prov- 
enance of the chronicle come from the author's 
prologue and internal evidence, although prom- 
ised details of authorship at the end of book 6 are 
missing. SKENE speculated that the writer may 
have been Maurice Buchanan on the grounds 
that he was a Scottish cleric who had experience 

in France and knowledge of Highland culture, all 
aspects suggested in the writer's account; MAP- 
STONE, however, points out that Buchanan had 
died by 1438, and the work is now considered 

anonymous, 
Although the work is an abridgement of 

Bower's Scotichronicon, the writer does intro- 

duce some new comments, including a vernacu- 

lar poem (“A morality representing the state of 
a kingdom by the figure of a harp") criticizing 
James IFs administration of justice. Of the six 
manuscripts listed by SKENE, two were in private 
collections. The other four are Glasgow, UL, Gen. 
333 (formerly F.6.14); Edinburgh, NLS, Advo- 
cates 35.5.2; Oxford, Bodleian Library, Fairfax 
8; and Brussels, KBR, ms. 4628 (formerly 7396). 

He also mentioned a 16th-century French trans- 

lation, Paris, Bibliothèque Sainte-Geneviève, 
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ms. 936. George Buchanan (1506-82) alludes to 

the Liber Pluscardensis in the tenth book of his 

Rerum Scoticarum Historia. 
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CHRISTINE MCGLADDERY 

Liber pontificalis 

530s-mid-9th century. Italy. An anonymous 

chronological series of Latin notices about the 
popes from St. Peter until the late 9th century, 
written in Rome by a series of papal bureaucrats. 
The first versions of the text were written in the 
530s or early 540s in various phases, as a response 

to the controversial pontificate of Symmachus 
(498-514). After the 530s, the text was left aside 

for several decades, to be brought up to date and 
continued sometime between the 570s and the 
640s. Thereafter it was continued during or after 
the reign of each pope, until the 880s. The authors 
are thought to have been clerks in the papal 
bureaucracy, probably either in the scrinium or 
the vestiarium. The Lives vary widely in content; 
the earliest are formulaic, but as they become 
contemporary they sometimes include extensive 
narrative history and/or lists of donations to the 
churches of Rome. The text as a whole emphasizes 
the orthodoxy of the popes, their involvement in 

liturgical history, their triumphs over internal 
and external enemies, and the continuity of the 
line of St. Peter. 

‘The first person definitely known to have used 
the Liber pontificalis as a source is > Bede, who 

quotes from it extensively in his chronicle at 
the end of his De tempore ratione, listing events 
through the year 717. The diffusion of informa- 
tion from the Liber pontificalis seems to have been 
part of the extension of papal activity in western 
Europe that began in the 730s with the break from 
Constantinople during the Iconoclastic contro- 
versy. Particularly in the Carolingian period the 
Liber pontificalis achieved wide diffusion, and 
served as the model for histories of other episco- 
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pal sees and monasteries, which are known cof. 

lectively as gesta episcoporum et abbatum. In the 
12th century an attempt was made to continue the 

Liber pontificalis, but there was very little infor- 

mation for the 10th- and 11th-century. Lives, ang 
this later text is net considered to be part of the 

Liber pontificalis proper. 
Manuscripts of the Liber pontificalis reflect dif. 

ferent redactions, corresponding to its diffusion; 
The earliest surviving manuscript dates to the 

680s (Naples, BN, NA IV.A.8). The many other - 
manuscripts, dating from the late 8th to the 15th 

century, were grouped by DUCHESNE into three ~ 

main categories. Several of them (class A) contain 

a version of the text down to AD 715. Another 

class (B-D) contains the text down to 757, and 

a third group (class E) contains the narrative to 

AD 795 or later. The most important manuscripts 

are Lucca, Biblioteca Capitolare, 490, written in 

the 790s, which contains the text to aD 715 in one 
hand, and to ap 795 in a different hand; and Vat; 
lat. 3764, from the 11th century, which is the only 
complete manuscript with Lives to AD 891. 

-4029 

nalistic, organized by year within the frame- 

"m k of podestarie and owing much to earlier 

wo he Annales patavini. Thus, the Liber 

has strong affinities with the earliest municipal 

chronicles of the cities of northern Italy, but it 

often expands its coverage to include descriptions 

of major events, such ds fires, earthquake s, wars, 

the construction of notable buildings and roads, 

and miracles. Most versions end with the co
ming 

of the Black Death in 1348, but one manuscript, 

Venice, BNM, Lat. X,69, continues the chronicle 

to 1399, concluding with a description of the pro- 

gression of the White Company through Italy. 

versions of t 
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Liber regum 
(Book of kings) 

1194-1211. Navarre (Iberia). Written in 
Navarro-aragonese Romance, it contains a 

brief universal history combined with a geneal- 
ogy of peninsular kings. The Liber Regum extols 
the early medieval past of the kingdom of Pam- 
plona -Navarre, linking to the other peninsular 

kingdoms and to the Christian defence of the 
Peninsula. 

The first version exists in folios 26-35 ofa codex 

known as the Cronicón Villarense (after its former 

proprietor, Miguel Martinez del Villar), and cur- 

rently in Zaragoza (BU, ms. 225). The hand is of 

the 13th-century French style then common in 

the Navarrese and Aragonese chancellaries. There 

are some early additions to the text, which is of 

. Particular linguistic interest as it is a very early 
example of sustained Romance writing. 
5 À second version, known as the Versión cas- 

- fellana, dates from 1217-23. A lost Portuguese 
Version was widely known in the 14th century. 

Amongst the sources for this, arguably the first 
Toducts of vernacular peninsular prose histo- 
Ography, are the Anales Albeldenses and the 
Crónica de Rasis, The narration of events is 

terrupted in the reign of Ramiro II (1134-7). 

DEBORAH DELIYANNIS 

Liber Regiminum Padue 
[Chronicon Patavinum] 

12th century. Italy. Anonymous prose chron- 
icle which covers Paduan history from 1174 to 

1399 and has common sources with > Rolan- 

dino and the Chronicon Marchiae Tarvisinae 

et Lombardiae. 

The Liber Regiminum Paduae (Book of the 
governments of Padua) survives in several redac- 

tions, all going back to 1174, when a fire destroye! 

all of Padua's government records, including lists _ 
of office-holders. The treatment is primitive am 

LIBER RUBEUS 

The Liber Regum was one of the princi- 

pal sources of the > Libro de las generaciones 
(1260), a more extensive version of peninsular 

and extra-peninsular history, which differs from 
it principally in the interpretation of the Visig- 

othic period. The Libro de las Generaciones also 

considers Navarre to be the true transmitter and 

guardian of Christianity, highlighting the role 

of Sancho el Mayor, King of Navarre 1004-35, 

and placing Navarre on a similar level to that of 

Castile, Portugal and France. 
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DAVID ALEGRIA 

Liber Rubeus 

[rerum Faventinarum] 

17th century. Italy. Title for a collection of 
notes, documents, and materials concerning 
the history of Faenza (Italy, Emilia-Romagna) 
in no strict chronological order. It draws upon 
various sources, such as -> Tolosanus and 
some excerpts from an unidentified yet alleg- 
edly widespread chronicle of Faenza (ex Cron- 
ica Faventie reperta in multis libris). Besides 
local information on Faenza and the region of 
Ravenna we find episodes of imperial history, 

including scenes from the lives of Charlemagne, 

Otto IV and Frederick II. 
The manuscript (Faenza, Archivio del capitolo 

della cattedrale, without shelfmark) was com- 

piled by Bernardino Azzurrini (ca 1540-1620) in 

the early 17th century; some of the manuscripts 

he probably used were identified by the editor 

Messer in the Biblioteca Comunale Faentina 

and the Archivo Segreto Vaticano, Since the usual 
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title Liber rubeus (red book) only points to the 

material form of the binding of the codex, and 
there are several other such codices preserved 

from various times and places, the chronicle 

ought to be cited with the expanded title rerum 
Faventinarum (concerning Faenza) so as to avoid 
ambiguity. 
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HIRAM KÜMPER 

Libro de las generaciones 

1260s. Navarre (Iberia). A Navarro-Aragonese- 

language chronicle of Spain based in part on the 
> Liber regum, the Libro de las generaciones is a 
notable representative of a line of Iberian chron- 
icles independent of the tradition represented 
by > Lucas of Tuy, Rodrigo > Jiménez de Rada 
and Alfonso X of Castile and León. Based on 
the Navarrese text of the Liber Regum, and not on 
its now lost Castilian revision, the Versiór tole- 
dana [castellana] del Liber Regum, it adds to the 

basic narration of the Liber a host of additional 
details, of which the most notable is the first 
full version of the legend of King Wamba (an 
account of the accession of the Visigothic king 

with strong echoes of the legend of Cincinnatus) 
and a version of the Brut of > Wace. Although 
the Libro covers Biblical, English and French his- 
tory, in addition to the Iberian core narrative, 

there are internal indications of a Navarrese bias 

in the account given. The Libro would subse- 
quently serve as an important supplementary 
source for the Cronica d'Espaytüa of García 
de > Eugui, and it would also be particularly 
important in Portugal, where it appears as a 

source in the > Livros de Linhagens and in 
> Pedro Afonso's Crónica Geral d'Espanha de 

1344. There is one extant manuscript, El Escorial, 

RMSL, N.1.13. 

1039 

Bibliography 
Text: D. CATALÁN & M. SOLEDAD DE ÅNDRÉş 
Edición crítica del texto español de la Crónica di 
1344 que ordenó el Conde de Barcelos don Pedy, 
Alfonso, 1970, 213-337. 

AENGUS Warp 

Libro Fiesolano 

(Book of Fiesole) 

late 13th, early 14th century. Italy. This Floren. 
tine prose history is an anonymous vernacular 
paraphrasing of the Latin Legend of the Origins or 

> Chronica de origine civitatis Florentie, a mid- 

13th century foundation narrative of Florence, 

Written when the merchant-led Guelf. party had 

recently come to power, the goal ofthe Libro Fieso: 

lano, like its Latin predecessor, was to establish an Ü 

antique lineage for the Florentine people and to 
position them spatially and historically within the 
story of Europe. Theauthor depicts Florenceas the 
geographical mid-point of Europe, and its inhab- 
itants as the descendants of both the Romans and 
the Trojans. This dual ancestry was the result of 
the famous Catiline conspiracy, in which Catiline 
fled north to the Trojan city of Fiesole following 
a failed coup d'état. He was pursued by the 
Roman general Fiorino, whose forces ultimately 
joined with the native Trojan inhabitants, and 
whose descendants became the Florentines, 
named after the fallen general. Elements of the 
Libro Fiesolano were adopted by subsequent Flo- 
rentine historians, including the 14th-century 
chronicler Giovanni > Villani. The most reliable 

manuscript source is Florence, BNC, Marucel- 

liano C 300, but nearly 40 14th-century exemplars 
of the Libro are extant, as the work was often cop- 

ied along with Italian translations of the popu- 

lar French romance-history collection Faits des 

Romains, commonly called I fatti di Cesare. 
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Lichfield Chron
icle 

14th. century. England. A Latin chronicle, 

iten at the cathedral priory at Lichfield 

covering years from AD 349 (when 

rn supposedly ruled Britain) until 1388, 

reserved in Oxford, -Bodleian Library, Bodley 

ms.956 (early 15th century) and BL, Cotton Cleo- 

D.ix (where it ends in 1381;,late 14th-early 

en the chronicle to the cathedral, and his name 

art of the chronicle to 1347 to him. 

The text indicates that the chronicle was 

begun in 1323 by Alan Ashbourne. CLARKE 

found the chronicle of value for information it 

gives about the deposition of Edward II and the 

audes eleven Latin verses listing the 16 major 

English towns. The cathedral at Lichfield, like 

York Minster (see > Chronica metrica eccle- 

siae Eboracensis and > John de Foxton), also 

had wooden tablets on which an account of 

position of Londoners to him. The chronicle 

the foundation of the abbey was written along 

with the dates of its bishops, and this informa- 

tion and the chronicle itself were incorporated 

into a later chronicle, Chronicon Lichefeldense, 

completed in 1569, written by William Whitlock 
(d. 1584), and preserved in another Cottonian 

manuscript, Vespasian E.xvi and in BL, Harley 

3839. 
William Dugdale used one of the two Cotton- 

ian manuscripts as the basis for excerpts from 
the early part of the chronicle that he published 
in the third volume of Monasticon Anglicanum 
(1673), pp. 216-23. Henry Wharton also pub- 

lished excerpts in his Anglia Sacra (1691), vol. 1, 

pp. 421-43. Both Whitlock and Wharton attri- 

bute the early part of the chronicle to Chesterfield 
(as does RepFort). The cathedral’s tablets with 
the early history on them were destroyed by 
Parliamentarians in 1643. 
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Epwarp DoNALD KENNEDY 

Liebenthal, Nicolaus 

d. 1516. Silesia. Norbertine in St. Vincent 

monastery in Wroclaw, procurator (from 1487) 

and prior (from 1513) of this monastery. Author 

of Gesta abbatum s. Vincentii, written in prose, 
known in two versions from 1487-92 and 

1500-06/7. The work describes the history of the 

St. Vincent monastery from its foundation in 
1149 until 1515, including individual biographies 
of its abbots. Many observations are devoted to 
legal and economic problems of the monastery. 
The chronicle is based on documents from the 
monastic archive. After his death, his work was 
continued sporadically up to 1686. Liebenthal 
also wrote list of indulgences connected St. 
Vincent's, and copied several historical works 
including Peter > Bitschin's Chronica princi- 
pum Poloniae and Aeneas Silvius > Piccolomini" 
Historia Bohemica, as well as around 1800 docu- 
ments. Manuscripts of all works and copies of 
Liebenthal are preserved in Wroctaw, Archiwum 
Państwowe, Rep. 135 D 90 and Rep. 135 D 92. 
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Lilla rimkrónikan 

(Little rhyme chronicle) 

15th century with continuations to 1520. 
Sweden. Transmitted together with > Prosaiska 

Krénikan in Stockholm, Kungliga Biblioteket, 
cod. D 4 a., Lilla rimkrónikan has derived much 

of its material from Prosaiska krünikan and like 

it contains biographies of the Swedish kings 
from the oldest times to the coronation of Karl 

Knutsson, thus providing a mythical origin of 
his reign. It is written in first person narrative 
form, whereas Prosaiska krónikan is written in 
the traditional third person narrative. 
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Lindau, Johannes 

1420/30-1480/83. Poland. First on record 
in 1455 as the secretary of the Town Council of 
Gdansk (Danzig). Author of the history of the 

Thirteen Years’ War (1454-66), fought between 
the Teutonic Order state and an alliance of the 
Prussian Confederation and the Kingdom of 
Poland. Written in Gdansk from 1454 to 1466 as 
a contemporary report in Low German prose, the 
chronicle takes the city's perspective and is one 
of the most important sources of the history of 
the conflict. It is based on eye-witness reports and 
numerous documents to which the author had 
access. Some important documents are inserted in 

their entirety. The work has no title but is known 
by its incipit, Item uff sant Scholastice tag goben 
die herrn des ordens den von Danczk das schlos 

zcu Danczke uber an alle weer und wart gebrochen 

bis uff den grunt (on the day of St. Scholastica the 
lords of the order transferred the castle of Gdańsk 
without its fortification, which was razed to the 

ground), 

As most of the manuscripts used by the 19th- 
century editors HinscH and TóPPEN are now no 
longer available, their texts today are the best wit- 

nesses for the chronicle. The oldest copy known to 
them was preserved in a now lost book belonging 
to Ebert Ferber, which probably contained a col- 

lection of chronicles and annals. They postulate 
that the book was identical to a now lost manu- 
script from the Dominican monastery in Elblag 
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(Elbing) known from other sources. An early 

léth-century Latin abstract is also known: Der 
grosse alte krig. Epitome bellorum prutenicorug 
per aunos XIII. 
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Lindian Chronicle 

99 nc. Greece. A Greek inscription erected in 
the Temple of Athena on the acropolis of Lindos 
on the island of Rhodes. It is now 2.37 m high, 
0.85 m wide, and 0.32 m deep and was found by 
Danish excavators in 1902 in the nearby Byzan- 
tine church of St. Stephen, where it had been used 
as a paving slab. Although it was called by its first 
editor a chronique and a Tempelchronik, he also 
called it an &voypo«pfj, a far more accurate term 

since it is an inventory or catalogue of forty-two 
votive dedications given to Athena (as well as, in 

seven instances, to Zeus, Poseidon, and Heracles) 

by a variety of mythological and historical figures 
(e.g. Cadmus, Minos, Heracles, Menelaus, Helen, 

Amasis, Alexander, Ptolemy II, Pyrrhus, Hieron, 

and Philip V), as well as three epiphanies given 
by Athena to the people of Lindos when they 
appealed to her for assistance. It is not, therefore, 
a chronicle by any definition of the word, but 
though the name has frequently been criticized, 
it is now standard. The inscription’s main source 
of interest in this context is that it cites many ear- 

lier Greek historical and literary works, includ- 

ing ten Greek chronicles, eight of them otherwise 

unknown, which were among the many sources 

for its catalogue. 

Bibliography 
Text: C. HIGBIE, The Lindian Chronicle and the 

Greek Creation of their Past, 2003. 
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Lintner, Johann 

[Joannes Linturius] 

ca 1455-post 1514. Germany. Lower-ranking 

deric in Eastern Franconia. To be distinguished 

from the so-called Monk of Pirna of the same 

name. Lintner wrote the Latin Appendix ad Fas- 

ciculum temporum Werneri Rollewinck, one of 

several continuations of the popular world-his- 

torical summary by Werner > Rolevinck. 

The Appendix is designed in an annalistic way, 

with annual reports from 1475 to 1514. It uni- 

fies a variety of local and regional news. Many 

reports concerning the east Franconian region are 

based upon his own experience and information 

of contemporaries. Records of political events 

in this region, the empire and further parts of 

Europe often refer to the reign of Emperor Maxi- 

milian I, including consequences for the author's 

home, and, in addition, to Margrave Friedrich of 

Brandenburg-Ansbach and other mostly nearby 

territories. Numerous extraordinary weather 

events and natural phenomena, catastrophes and 

curiosities form an integral part of this work. Most 

reports are quite brief. Events at the Reichstag at 
Worms in 1495 are narrated in greater detail. 
Some speeches, letters and poems by the human- 
ist > Jakob Wimpfeling are inserted after the 
records for 1493. However, Lindner's own state- 
ments show no humanistic elements. The appen- 
dix appeared in print together with Rolevinck's 

Fasciculus temporum. This seems to be the sole 

transmission of this work. 

Bibliography 
Text: J. Pisrorrus & P.G. Struve, Rerum Ger- 

manicorum scriptores, 2,?1726, 577-604. 
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Lirer, Thomas 

later 15th century. Austria. Probably a profes- 
Sional writer the German language, resident in 
the Vorarlberg. In the closing lines of the so- 
called Schwäbische Chronik (Swabian chronicle) 
its author calls himself Thomas Lirer, which 
Scholars assume to be a pseudonym, and claims 

to come from Rankweil, a village in the Vorarl- 
berg district of Feldkirch. Lirer does not state 
his. own occupation; only that his loyalty 
belonged to the Swabian noble family of Werden- 
berg. He dates the first handwritten copy of his 

LIRER, THOMAS 

work implausibly to the year 1133, obviously in 

the attempt to give the chronicle historical cred- 
ibility. His true identity has not been established. 

Lirer gathered episodes, or gar vil mengerley 
schöner alter Geschichten (many nice old sto- 

ries) as he calls them, that were believed to trace 

the history of Swabia. The exile of the legendary 
Roman emperor Curio, whose brother Antiochius 

expels him and his family from Rome because he 
has converted to the Christian faith, serves as a 

starting point. The despised ruler settles in Dal- 

fatz; his fifth son Burgundus finally defeats the 

heathen duke Saturninus in battle and the latter's 

son Rumulus becomes the first Christian duke of 

Swabia. What follows in Lirer’s chronicle is a 

loose chain of accounts concerning mainly the 
history of the local noble families of Montfort 

and Werdenberg, both supposed descendants of 
Burgundus. This narrative often has a strongly 
fictional element, and frequently Lirer feels the 
necessity to support the accounts by mention- 

ing his sources. Although no explicit dedica- 
tion is given, he may have written the work on 
commission of a member of the Swabian nobil- 
ity or endeavoured to secure patronage by it. 
The Schwäbische Chronik offered a suitable basis 
to satisfy aristocratic needs of legitimacy and 
representation. 

The chronicle itself is only extant in print. 
The earliest dated copy originated from the Ulm 
press of Konrad Dinckmut on 12th January 1486. 
It was published together with the so-called 
> Gmiinder Chronik, and a series of woodcuts 
illustrate the text. An edition of 1499/1500 con- 
taining both works together with a continua- 
tion to 1494 focussing on local history of Alsace 

was published under the title Cronica von allen 
Kiinig und Kaiseren von Anfang Rom. Auch von 

viel Geschichten bisz zu unsern Zeiten die gesche- 
hen seint. The final section was a major source for 

the mid-16th century Zimmerische Chronik and 

other later works. 
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LIUTPRAND OF CREMONA 

Liutprand of Cremona 
[Liudprand] 

d. ca 970. Italy. Liutprand was born into a 
wealthy and distinguished Lombard family. He 
enjoyed the patronage of Hugh of Arles in Pavia 
in his youth and then of Berengar II, who became 
effective ruler of Italy after Hugh handed con- 
trol to his son, Lothar, in 945. This relationship, 

which earned Liutprand considerable status and 
responsibility, degenerated abruptly after Liut- 

prand's return from his first diplomatic mission 
to Constantinople (which he began in 949), and 

during a period of exile from his homeland he 
entered into the service of Otto the Great, Holy 

Roman Emperor and King of Germany. Otto 
became king of Lombardy in 961, after the death 
of Lothar, and it was at the hands of the new king 

that Liutprand became Bishop of Cremona. It is 
argely upon the details narrated by Liutprand in 
his historical writings that we rely for information 
about his life, His recollection of the events which 
surrounded and involved him, however, is often 
highly subjective and unashamedly partisan. 

His earliest work, the Antapodosis (completed 

962), professes to be an account of the princes 

and kings of Europe, but its Greek title (glossed 
by Liutprand as "retribution") gives an indication 
of its broader purpose as a survey of the workings 
of natural (or divine) justice. This text was written 

atthe request of Recemund, whom Liutprand had 
metat Otto's court, and to whom it is courteously 
dedicated. At the beginning of book 3 Liutprand 
provides an account of his choice of title, which 
is explained in part through an allusion to his 
former patron Berengar II, who is described as 
having been less of a ruler than a tyrant in Italy 
(his wife, Willa, is characterised in a similarly 

uncharitable way). Though its lengthy narrative 
is rich in historical detail, therefore, the Anta- 
podosis is also harshly critical of individuals or 
groups with whom its author had come into con- 
flict, or whom he deems to have acted unwisely. 
It is known to have undergone several revisions 
during Liutprand's lifetime. The complete text 
survives in only one manuscript (now thought to 
contain autographic elements), Munich, BSB, clm 

6388, the famous "Freising codex" 
Liutprand devoted a short biography to Otto 

the Great (De Ottono Rege), which deals with 

Otto's activities in Italy and his relationship 
with the duplicitous Pope John XII. Liutprand's 
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account of Otto's deposition of Pope John is of 

unique historical significance, but his depiction 

of the pope is also a superb example of his satiri- 
cal technique. This text, composed around 965, 

survives in numerous manuscripts. The only one 

in which it is namted, however, is London, BL; 

Harley 3713. 
In his last historical work, an account of his sec. 

ond journey to Constantinople in 968, Liutprand 

tells of his visit to Nicephorus Phocas, recalling 

his own careful justification of Otto's military 
campaigns to the initially sceptical emperor, whg 
is described in a vividly critical way. This text, the 
Relatio de Legatione Constantinopolitana, does 

not survive in its entirety. Manuscript: Brussels, 

KBR, 3094. The only other work of Liutprand’s 

which survives is a single homily. 
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Livere de Reis de Britannie 
(Book of the Kings of Britain) 

probably late 13th to early 14th century. 

England. This anonymous chronicle in Anglo- 
Norman prose, previously attributed wrongly te 

> Peter of Ickham, survives in 10 manuscripts - 

of varied length. The first section of the text runs 
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from Brutus to the loss of British autonomy with 

the supposedly simultaneous arrival of Gormund, 

Horsa and Hengest (not Cadwallader as is more 

usual); the second from the division of England 

into five kingdoms to Edward 1. The title cov- 

ers both sections and was accorded by first edi- 

tor (GLOVER) on the "basis of the opening line 

in manuscript Cambridge, Trinity College, ms. 

R.14.7 (MS 883): Isci come[n]ce letivere de reis de 

Britt (Here begins the book of the kings of Brit- 

ain). FoLTys has edited it more recently as two 

separate texts: Brutus and Li Rei de Engleterre, 

since two manuscripts lack the “Brutus” section. 

Manuscript Oxford, Bodleian Library, ms. Douce 

115 begins with the prologue from > Wace’s 

Roman de Brut. Manuscript Oxford, Bodleian 

Library, ms. Tanner 195 is a prose adaptation of 

an excerpt from Wace, ending with the statement 

that Wace wrote his romance 1150 years after 

the Incarnation. Among the eight manuscripts 

that have the second section on the English kings 

there is considerable variation. Some are little 

more than lists (BL, Cotton Caligula ms. A.ix; 

Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, ms. 53); oth- 

ers contain added episodes of traditional, anec- 
dotal history (esp. BL, Cotton Galba ms. E.iii). 

Independent continuations on the reigns of kings 
nearer the authors' lives (Kings John, Henry III, 
Edward I) are common. In one case (Corpus 

Christi, 53) a Peterborough continuation writ- 
ten ca 1400 was added, ending with the reign of 
Henry IV (see RonEnTS). A somewhat abridged 

version of Le Livere is written in the margins 

of the manuscript of the Peterborough (E) ver- 

sion of the > Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, Bodleian 

Library, ms. Laud misc. 636. 
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LIVES OF EDWARD THE CONFESSOR 

Livere de Reis d'Engleterre 
(Book of the Kings of England) 

early 14th century. England. Anonymous 
Anglo-Norman chronicle, largely prose. Survives 
in two manuscripts: 1) Cambridge, Trinity Col- 
lege, ms. R.14.7 (MS 883), following the “Brutus” 

section of the > Livere de Reis de Britannie, 

compiled ca 1300, with a continuation to 1306 

(the Norwich continuation, previously called 

the Wroxham continuation); 2) Vatican, BAV, 

barb. lat. 3528, early 14th century, with a con- 

tinuation to 1326 added at Sempringham in the 
late 14th century. After descriptions of Britain’s 

geography, it refers to Brutus and the 102 kings 

who ruled after him. No details are given; the 
subsequent rendition of English history moves 
from taxonomy to anecdotal narration, prophetic 
visions and meteorological anomalies, based on 
a large number of Latin sources. Incorporated 
into the prose account of the reign of William 
the Conqueror in both manuscripts is the story 
of the insurrection and miracle of St Wulfstan in 
Anglo-Norman verse (ca 52 long lines rhyming 
in couplets), The amount of detail per reign var- 
ies: Richard I merits a long account with direct 
speech and a rhymed couplet, whereas the years 
1201 to 1270 are short, annalistic entries only. 
Considerable interest throughout is shown in 
dynastic affairs (esp. marriages), but also in rela- 
tions with France, Ireland, Scotland and the 
Holy Land. The Cambridge manuscript includes 
information on events in Norwich, where it was 
compiled and continued; the Vatican manuscript 
contains information on the Order of St Gilbert 

of Sempringham, in the so-called Sempringham 

Continuation, 
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Lives of Edward the Confessor 

11th-13th century. England, France. Several 
lives of Edward the Confessor were written after 
the Conquest, some as hagiography, but some of 
historical importance. 



LIVES OF EDWARD THE CONFESSOR 

The earliest is the 11th-century Vita Aedwardi 

regis qui apud Westmonasterium | requiescit, 

known as the Anonymous Life, preserved in BL, 
Harley ms. 526 (ca 1100). A Latin prose account 
with a verse prologue and some Latin verses, it 

was written shortly after 1066 by a monk of St. 
Bertin (St.Omer, France), who boasts that he was 

the first to write the history of those times. He 
claims to have known some of those mentioned, 

including Edward's widow, Edith. Although not 
English, he expresses pro-English sympathies. 
The first part of the work claims to be history: it 

was written to honour Edith and her father God- 

win and is somewhat critical of Edward, particu- 

larly of his association with Normans. The second 

part, emphasizing Edward's religious life, tells of 

his miracles. i 
Vita beati Edwardi, written by Osbert of 

Clare, prior of Westminster, was completed ca 
1138 and is preserved in Cambridge, Corpus 
Christi College, 161. Osbert is credited with cre- 
ating further legends about Edward’s holy life, 
intended to promote Edward as a candidate for 
sainthood. This work is not historically impor- 
tant. It was adapted, however, by > Aelred of 
Rievaulx as Vita Edwardi Regis shortly after the 
canonization of Edward in 1161 and for the occa- 
sion of the translation of Edward's body to a finer 
tomb in Westminster Abbey in 1163. Aelred gave 
it political significance by saying that he wrote it 
to persuade Henry II to imitate Edward's blessed 
way of life and to suggest continuity between pre- 
Conquest and post-Conquest times. With Henry 
"as the cornerstone," Aelred writes, "the two 
walls of the English and Norman peoples have 
met.” The most widely read account of Edward’s 
life, it survives in at least 30 manuscripts and was 

the basis for the later lives of Edward. Aelred also 
wrote about Edward in his Genealogia regum 
Anglorum (1153-54), a work intended to pres- 

ent the pre-Conquest kings to Henry as models 
of virtue, which thus depicts an idealized Edward 

as “a gentle and devout man, who protected the 
kingdom by peace more than by arms”. Roger 
Twysden published the two works in his Historie 
Anglicane Scriptores X (1652). 

> Matthew Paris adapted Aelred’s Vita into 
an Anglo-Norman verse account of Edward's life, 

La Estoire de seint Aedward le Rei, preserved in 

a beautiful manuscript, Cambridge, UL, Ee.iii.59 
{ca 1236-45; 33 fol.), dedicated to Eleanor of 

Provence, wife of Henry III. It tells of the kings 

who preceded Edward and historical events such 
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as the Danish invasions and the Norman Con: 

quest with its depiction of William as the rightful 

heir to the throne and Harold, Edward’s succes 
sor, as a "tyrant...arrogant, fierce and bold”. The- 
major source besides Aelred appears to have been 

Matthew’s own Flores Historiarum. 

Other lives are classified as hagiography: a late 
12th-, early 13th-century Latin verse adaptation 
of Aelred's Vita, which was translated into Ang: 

lo-Norman verse as La Vie d'Edouard le Confes. 

seur, attributed to a nun at Barking Abbey (near 

London) an Anglo-Norman prose adaptation 

of the latter; a 15th-century Latin abridged verse 

version, Vita Beati Edvardi Regis et confessoris; a 

l4th-century Middle English verse translation, 
part of the South English Legendary, as well as 
three prose versions including one that was pos- 

sibly a source for the verse version, and two that 

were added to 15th-century English translations 

of the Legenda aurea, known as the Gilte Legend 
and the Golden Legend. There was also a Vita in 
Norse. Editions and manuscripts of these are 
cited in WALLACE. See Moore and D’Evetyn for 
the English versions. 
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Lives of Henry V E 

ca 1416-46. England. Henry V (1386/7-1422) 

inspired more biographies than any other medi- 

eval English king except for Edward the Confes- 

sor. Five 15th-century Latin lives survive and two 

16th-century works: one English and one Latin. 

The earliest and most important work—the 

anonymous Gesta Henrici Quinti--was compiled 

between November 1416 and July 1417, probably 

by a royal chaplain. Divided into 25 prose chap- 

ters, it was written to justify and elicit support 

for Henry V's second campaign against France. 

It covers events from Henry's coronation in 1413 

to the parliament of October 1416, offering 

an unrivalled eyewitness account of siege of 

Harfleur and the battle of Agincourt (1415), The 

text survives in two 15th-century manuscripts: 

London, BL, Cotton Julius ms. E iv and Sloane 
ms. 1776 (a copy of Julius E iv). Although it is 
an original composition, the author refers the 
reader to a libro evidenciarum regalium et recor- 
dorum (book of royal evidences and records) for 

further information on diplomatic relations and 
foreign affairs, suggesting that he, and possibly his 
intended audience (probably English and conti- 

nental), had access to such materials. The Gesta 

was a source for  Elmham's Liber (see below) 

and > Hardyng’s Chronicle. Thomas Hearne, in 

his 1727 edition of the Gesta, erroneously ascribed 

it to Elmham (1364-ca 1427). 

Elmham produced the second contemporane- 
ous life of Henry, the Liber metricus de Henrico 
Quinto (ca 1418), and a lost prose life based upon 

the Gesta, from which his verse abbreviation was 
derived. Covering the period 1413-18, Elmham's 

Liberfocuses primarily on Henry V's piety and his 

condemnation of the Lollard heresy, employing 
anagrams, chronograms, acrostics, word play, and 
figurative language to obfuscate the text's mean- 

ing. The cryptic nature of the work and its reli- 
Blous orthodoxy implies that Elmham wrote for 
an educated, ecclesiastical audience. It survives 
In two versions—the shortest probably being the 
earliest —and is extant in numerous manuscripts, 

__ the fullest of which also contains the Gesta (Cot- 
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ton Juliusms. E.iv). It was a source for > Cap- 

grave's De Illustribus Henricis, and the chronicles 

of > Thomas Otterbourne and > John Strecche. 

The Italian humanist Titus Livius Frulovisi 

(fl. 1429-56) was responsible for the third extant 
biography of Henry V, the Vita Henrici Quinti 
(ca 1437). Posthumously commissioned by 

Henry V's brother, Humphrey, Duke of Glouc- 
ester, to promote the renewal of war with France, 
and addressed to Henry VI, it covers the entire 
reign of Henry V, and provides one of the earli- 

est accounts of the years 1418-22. Livius’ sources 

include the Latin > Prose Brut, John Page’s verse 

“Siege of Rouen”, and according to KINGSFORD 

parts of the English > Prose Brut; but much of the 
material concerning Gloucester and the French 
campaigns is derived from the Duke himself. Of 
the extant manuscripts, London, College of Arms, 
Arundel ms. 12, a contemporary illuminated 
copy, is of particular importance since it includes 
Gloucester's arms. Other copies include London, 
BL, Cotton Claudius ms, E iii and Cambridge, 
Corpus Christi College, ms. 112 and 285. 

The fourth life—the Vita et Gesta Henrici 
Quinti—was written by an anonymous author 
often referred to as Pseudo-Elmham, because 
Thomas Hearne incorrectly attributed the text to 
Elmham in his 1727 edition of the work. There are 
two versions: the first recension, commissioned 
by Walter Hungerford (1378-1449), was com- 
piled sometime between 1422 and 1445; the sec- 
ond, written ca 1445-46, was dedicated to Henry 
VT's physician, John Somerset (d. 1455). Derived 

primarily from Livius' Vita, the narrative con- 
centrates on the years 1413-22. Its unique inter- 

polations for the period 1420-22, particularly 
the siege of Meaux (1420-21) and Henry V's 

death, are doubtless based on Hungerford's 

experience. It survives in several manuscripts, 

four of which belong to the 15th century (Lon- 
don, BL, Cotton Julius ms. E iv, Royal ms. 13.C.i 

and Harley ms. 864; and London, College of 
Arms, Arundel ms. 15). 

In addition to the aforementioned lives, three 
other works are worth noting: the 15th-century 
Latin Versus Rhythmici in Laudem Regis Henrici 

Quinti, written by an anonymous monk of West- 

minster Abbey, provides a contemporary portrait 
of Henry V and his piety; an anonymous English 
life of Henry V (ca 1513-14), greatly indebted to 

Titus Livius' Vita, was written for Henry VIII; and 

a Latin life by Robert Redmayne was compiled ca 

1574-78. 
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SARAH L. PEVERLEY 

Lives of Otto of Bamberg 

12th century. Germany. Three Latin prose lives 
of the bishop Otto of Bamberg written in 1140- 

46, 1151-59 and 1159 respectively, 

Otto (ca 1065-1139), who was elected bishop 

of Bamberg in 1102, served as chancellor to 
Emperor Henry IV from 1101. He was impor- 
tant as a diplomat during the investiture contest, 
and was known for his reform of the monaster- 
ies in the diocese of Bamberg and his mission in 
Pomerania (1124/25 and 1128), He was canon- 

ized in 1189. Three Latin vitae of Otto have sur- 
vived; another earlier one, the now lost Relatio 
de piis operibus Ottonis episcopi Babenbergensis, 
often cited in the three surviving vitae, has been 
reconstructed by HoLDER-EGGER. 

The earliest authentic vita was written prob- 
ably 1140-46 in the monastery of Priifening, 
near Regensburg, which had been founded by 
Otto himself. The conjecture that the monk 
Wolfger was its author no longer seems sustain- 

able. According to one tradition, this life was 
assembled using material from the Magnum 
legendarium | Austriacum. Manuscripts: Heili- 

genkreuz, Stiftsbibliothek, Hs. 12, fol. 308-317" 
(Codex C); Vienna, ONB, Codex 336, fol. 390°- 
401*^ (Codex V); Melk, Stiftsbibliothek, ms. 492, 

fol. 276-290" (Codex M) and Zwettl, Stiftsbib- 

liothek, Hs. 24, fol. 299-3077, 

The second and third lives were written in 

the monastery of Michelsberg near Bamberg, 

where Otto's relics are kept.The second vita was 
composed around 1151-59 by the monk Ebo of 
Michelsberg (d. 1163) as a typical example of a 

life of a bishop. The oldest manuscript is the 15th 
century Szczecin, Bazylika archikatedralna $w. 

Jakuba, ms. 9. The vita by Herbord von Michels- 

berg (d. 1168) expresses dialogue between on the 
one hand the young Herbord, who had entered 
Michelsberg after Otto's death, and on the other 
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hand the prior Tiemo and Sefried who by con. 

trast still had seen Otto at Bamberg. Sefried had © 
accompanied his bishop in Pomerania and could 

describe Otto’s mission there in detail. For Her- 

bords Otto- Vita the oldest manuscript is Munich, 

BSB, clm 13087 (fol. 188'-264") from the late 

12th century, which also offers a short version of 

the Herbord-Vita. All three surviving texts offer 

much information not only on the character of 
Otto and his activity in Bamberg and Pomerania, 

but also on the political events of the time in Ger- 

many and Pomerania. Due to the cult of Otto in 

Pomerania in the 15th century another Latin vita 

was composed there in verses. 
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FLORIAN HARTMANN 

Lives of Serbian Kings and 

Archbishops 
DKunaorn xpazeena n apxutemickora 

cprickux] 

Between 1324 and 1340. Serbia. Serbian recen- 

sion of Church Slavonic. This royal chronicle in 

prose includes the biographies of all Serbian rul- 

ers by the Nemanjié dynasty with the exception 

of its founder, Stefan Nemanja (1109-99). It con- 

sists altogether of the biographies of five kings 
one queen—which is the first biography of a 

female ruler, Queen Jelena (Helen of Anjou), wife 

of King Stefan Uroš I and mother of two Serbian 

rulers, Stefan Dragutin and Stefan Uroš II- and 
ten archbishops, as well as the accounts of the 

installation of three Serbian Patriarchs. 
The chronicle has traditionally been attrib: 

uted to Archbishop Danilo II, Archbishop of the 
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Serbian Orthodox church from 1323 to 1337. 

jt is quite clear, though, that it was one of his 

anonymous disciples who organised the separate 

vitae and gave the text its present form. He incor- 

porated some new biographies, including that of 

his master Danilo II written sometime between 

1337 and 1340. While the style of Archbishop 

Danilo II is clearly lyrical, closer to that of reli- 

gious poetry, his disciple adoptéd a chronicle- 

like narrative style, particularly apt for rendering 

dramatic scenes. 

All the Lives follow the same pattern: a theo- 

logical introduction, followed by the main body 

containing the historical presentation with some 

further rhetorical and theological insertions, and 

a rhetorical conclusion, which could include the 

miracles attributed to the historical character. The 

work, thus, can hardly be ascribed exclusively to 

hagiography, historiography or panegyric rheto- 

ric. It is rather the product of a conscious process 

of secularization of hagiography to bring its liter- 

ary forms and tools to the service of the Serbian 

rulers. 
There are three versions of the text, the earli- 

est of which is attested in the oldest manuscript, 
written in a Serbian recension and dating to 

the 16th century. Modern editions, however, 
have been made on the basis of Russian Church 
Slavonic manuscripts dating to the second 
half of the 18th century. The oldest extant 
manuscripts are St. Petersburg, Poccuitckax 
mauoHalbHas 6u6auorexa, luum. 55 (dated 
to 1526) for the Serbian Church Slavonic recen- 

sion and Zagreb, Nacionalna i Vseučilišna 

Knjiznica, R 4186 (1752-1760) for the Russian 

Church Slavonic tradition. 
The popularity of this work is attested not only 

by the number of copies preserved and the literary 
patterns it set for future similar works in Serbian 

literature, but also by the fact that it is the only 
chronicle referred to in Serbian folk epic poetry, 
where it was known, as it was indeed in later cop- 
ies, as Carostavnik or Rodoslovi, the royal or gene- 

alogical books, 
In late manuscripts the work is sometimes 

referred to as the Short History of the Serbian 
rulers, 
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SusaNA TORRES PRIETO 

Livre des faits de Jean le Meingre, 

dit Boucicaut 

1406/7-09. France. An anonymous vernacular 

account of the life and deeds of the famous mar- 
shal of France and governor of Genoa, Jean II 
Boucicaut (1365/6-1421). The work has been 

attributed to several different authors, notably 
> Christine de Pizan, Honorat Durand and 
Nicolas de Gonesse. Itis, however, unlikely that Le 
livre des fais... was written by any of these three. 
In fact, the biographer does not reveal anything 
about himself, other than that he is a familiar, and 
a fervent admirer, of the governor of Genoa. 

The text is preserved in a unique manuscript 
(Paris, BnF, fr. 11432) containing 125 folios, 

which is possibly an original. The manuscript is 
unfinished: space has been reserved for numer- 
ous miniatures that were never executed. The 
text itself seems, to some extent, incomplete, as 

book irt, unlike the other three books, lacks an 

explicit. LALANDE and others have proposed that 
this unfinished character might be due to the mar- 
shal's expulsion from Genoa in 1409, after which 
he was beset by misfortunes: soon after this his 
only son died and in 1415 he was taken prisoner 
at Agincourt, dying in captivity six years later. 

While the author's purpose is to praise Bouci- 

caut, Le livre des fais...also contains material of 

wider historical interest, as it is our only account 

of such events as the marshal’s voyage to the Holy 
Land with the Count of Eu in 1388-9, his plans 
for an expedition against Alexandria in 1407, and 
his naval combat against a Moorish squadron in 
1408. 
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PER FORNEGARD 

Livros de Linhagens 
(Lineage books) 

13thand 14th century. Portugal. There are three 

extant Portuguese genealogies: the Livro Velho 

de Linhagens, the Livro de Linhagens do Deão 

and the Livro de Linhagens do Conde D. Pedro 

(for which see > Pedro Afonso). These works, in 

which the memories of ancestors and family ties 

are preserved, were written for the greater glory 

of, and to defend the prestige and the interests of, 

noble families, stressing therefore their impor- 

tance as counterweight to the monarchy. The first 

two genealogies survive in a 17th-century copy of 

a lost manuscript, Lisbon, Biblioteca da Ajuda, 

47-XIIT-10. 

The Livro Velho de Linhagens (Old lineage 

book, fols. 30-41) isa fragment ofa wider text. Of 

the five parts it originally contained, on the five 

noblest families of Portugal, we only know the 

first part and a fraction of the second. It was writ- 

ten around 1286-90 by a monk or clergyman from 

Saint Tirso monastery on behalf of the monastery 

patrons, the Riba de Vizela family (particularly 

count Martim Gil de Sousa), who were connected 

to the Maia family. 

‘The Livro de Linhagens do Dedo (Lineage book 

of the Dean, fols. 1-29) was probably composed 

in 1337-43 and written in 1343 by Martin Anes 

for a Dean whose name is not revealed. It echoes 

the claims of the noble families against royal cen- 

tralizing policies that were particularly evident in 

the 1319-24 civil wars. The book has several gaps. 

It is closely related to the Livro de Linhagens do 

Conde D. Pedro, of which it must have been an 

important source. 
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textual dos livros de linhagens”, in Cintra: Hom- 

enagem, 1999, 565-84. 

ISABEL BARROS Dias 

Llibre dels reis francs de Gotmar 

ca 940. Catalonia (Iberia). Chronicle of the i 

Frankish kings from Clovis, founder of the ^. 

Merovingian dynasty, to Louis IV (481-939), in 1 

Latin and Arabic versions. According to > Ibn H 

Hayyàn (Al-Muqtabis fi tarikh Al-Andalus 5), — 

Bishop Gotmar II of Girona, who headed an © 

embassy to Córdoba on behalf of Count Sunyer i 

of Barcelona (September 940), gave the book to |. 

the Cordoban Prince Al-Hakam. The book was — | 

translated into Arabic. Soon after, in 947-48, | 

> al-Mas‘iidi found itin al-Fustát (ancient Cairo), | 

and he used it in his work Murūj adh-dhahab © | 

wa ma'üdin al-jawahir (The Meadows of Gold | 

and the Mines of Gems). 3 
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DAVID GARRIDO VALLS 

Llibre de les solemnitats de 

Barcelona 

(Book of the solemnities of Barcelona) 

14th-18th century. Catalonia (Iberia). A town 

chronicle in Catalan, also known as Llibre de les 

solemnitats reials (Book ofthe Royal Solemnities),
 

the Llibre is a rolling record, begun in 1383 and 

written as the events unfolded. Written by the 

clerk of the Consell de Cent (Council of a Hun- 

dred, the city council of Barcelona), the work 

records the most important events that happened 

in the city of Barcelona between 1383 and 1719. 

The annotations for the last year are in Castilian. 
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he chronicle originally filled seven volumes, 

put the first two are lost; the remainder are pre- 

served in Barcelona, Arxiu Historic de la Ciu- 

tat, 1G-86-1G-90. The first volume covered the 

ears 1383-1409, the second 1409-18, and the 

third 1423-57. The notary. Gabriel Canyelles 

(d. 1449) is the author of the most of the third 

yolume. 
i 

The Llibre de les solemnitats de Barcelona, 

together with the > Manual de novells ardits, are 

the sources for the Llibre d'algunes coses asseny- 

alades (Book of Some Notable 
Things), a histori- 

cal summary of Barcelona written by Pere Joan 

Comes (1583). 
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DAVID GARRIDO VALLS 

Lodewijk van Velthem 

ca 1270-after 1326. Brabant (Low Countries). 

First attested in Paris in 1293/94, parish priest 

in Zichem from 1304, then from 1312 in Veltem 

(now Veltem-Beisem, near Leuven). Author of a 

continuation of > Jacob van Maerlant's Spiegel 

historiael, as well as of Arthurian literature. 

Lodewijk van Velthem has been characterized 

as the executor of Jacob’s legacy. Commissioned 

by a widowed noblewoman, Maria van Berlaar, 

Lodewijk finished Jacob’s adaptation of the fourth 

(and last) part of > Vincent of Beauvais's Specu- 

lum historiale. Like Jacob, Lodewijk simplified 

his source for a lay audience, slightly updating 

it with events up to 1270. Then, having finished 

the adaptation of the Latin chronicle in August 

1315, Lodewijk added in the following year a 

fifth part to the Spiegel historiae! relating the 

history from the election of William II of Hol- 

land as King of the Romans in 1248 up to his 

own time (the election of Pope John XXII in 

August 1316). He used chronicles and other 
narratives in Latin and Dutch (e.g. ? Jan van 

Heelu’s Slag bij Woeringen), but also relied on 

oral history and his own experience. The lengthy 

and detailed report on the Battle of Courtrai 

(1302) is still one the most important sources 

about this clash between the French royal army 

and the Flemish insurgents. Scholars have also 

Paid special attention to Lodewijk's portrait of 

- Edward I of England as an Arthurian enthusiast, 

LOLLARD CHRONICLE OF THE PAPACY 

andto his description ofthe Great Famine, caused 

by severe weather conditions in 1315. 

After some 23,000 verses of recent history— 

roughly organized as an imperial chronicle— 

Lodewijk added some 4,500 verses of 

eschatological visions. Adapting and manipulat- 

ing sources in Latin (which included Hildegard 

of Bingen's Speculum futororum temporum), 

Lodewijk argues that in 1300 a period of transi- 

tion had started which would lead in 1335 to 

the End of Times. He dedicated this fifth part to 

Gerard of Voorne, counselor of Count William 

HI of Hainault, Holland and Zeeland. 

Lodewijks version of the Spiegel historiael 

(part 1-5) has not survived intact, but there is 

one complete manuscript of the fifth part 

(Leiden, UB, BPL 14 E, dated around 1325), and 

also a fragment which is considered as a direct 

copy of Lodewijk’s autograph (Büdingen, Fürst- 

lich Ysenburg- und Büdingsche Rentkammer, 

Hss.-Fragm. 52). Lodewijk's contribution to the 

fourth part of the Spiegel has only partially sur- 

vived in Middle Dutch, but there are two 15th- 

century manuscripts offering a literal prose 

translation into German, which has not yet been 

edited. 

Lodewijk’s name is also attached to a large 

compilation of Arthurian romances (the so- 

called Lancelot compilation) and a verse trans- 

lation of the Suite-Vulgate du Merlin. It is not 

clear whether Lodewijk considered these texts 

as history or fiction. 
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REMCO SLEIDERINK 

Lollard Chronicle of the Papacy 

[The Chronycles of Rome] 

late 14th century. Middle English. Thisisa short 

chronicle in the Wyclif tradition, but not by him, 



LOLLARD CHRONICLE OF THE PAPACY 

apparently composed to counter papal claims to 
supremacy in matters of temporal jurisdiction. 

It begins with the 2nd-century popes Alexander 
and Sixtus and ends with Clement VI in 1304. 

TALBERT's edition is based on a late 14th or early 

15th century manuscript: Cambridge, Emman- 

uel College, ms. 1.4.6). He believes the work was 

composed ca 1379, near the time when Wyclif 
wrote De Potestate Pape. 'Ihe other medieval 

manuscript is New York, Columbia UL, Plimp- 
ton ms. 3, dating from 1375-1400, a fragment 

that includes the first leaf of the chronicle miss- 

ing from the Emmanuel version. EMBREE's edi- 
tion shows in parallel the texts in the Columbia 

and Cambridge manuscripts, and he notes that 
the Emmanuel version is more fully developed 
than the Plimpton, which may be closer to the 
original text. Sources include > Higden's Poly- 
chronicon, the Bible, patristic literature, Gratian's 
Decretum, > Martin of Opava, and Wyclif's De 
Civili Dominio. TALBERT points to the chroni- 
cler's bias toward popular accounts of regal piety 
and papal horrors and believes he had less inter- 
est in summarising Wyclif’s ideas. The style is 
different from the scholastic one employed in 
Wycliffite tracts. Selected accounts of pious Eng- 
lish kings from Higden in the Emmanuel version 
add weight to the anti-papal argument, although 
some popes are presented in a favourable light. 
EMBREE suggests it may have been intended for 
Lollard preachers. 
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RALUCA RADULESCU 

London Chronicles 

13th-16th century. England. These chroni- 
cles represent a large body of writing in Latin, 
Anglo Norman and Middle English related to 
the history of London, and were a major influ- 
ence on 15th century continuations of the Eng- 
lish > Prose Brut and on historical writing in the 
16th century, particularly on the chronicles of 

John Stow. McLaren has reassessed their com- 
plex relationships and importance for late medi- 
eval historiography, revising previous work by 
KINGSFORD, FLENLEY, GRANSDEN and KENNEDY. 
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The first attested London chronicle is the Latin 
Cronica maiorum et vicecomitum Londoniarum 

in the Liber de Antiquis Legibus (1274), possi- 

bly written by Arnold FitzIhedmar, custodian 

of the city records. The Cronica includes what 
later became standard components of a London 

chronicle: lists of mayors and sheriffs of Lon- 

don, charters, petitions, letters to and from the 
king, and other documents of local and political 

importance. The Liber has a continuation, writ- 

ten in part in Anglo-Norman, to the early 14th 
century. Other early London chronicles are the 
Latin Annales Londonienses (1194-1293, contin- 

ued to 1316), which draws on the early Flores His- 
toriarum (> Roger of Wendover) with additions 

about items of local importance, and the Anglo- 

Norman Chroniques de Londres (1259-1343), 
which uses the Anglo-Norman > Prose Brut as 

a source. These three chronicles form, according 
to McLaren, a first group of antecedents to 
the later chronicles written in English, a group 
whose content is different from that of the later 
chronicles, but whose style and use of documents 
is reflected in them. A second group of anteced- 
ents consists of annotated mayoral lists along 
with occasional entries, such as those found in 
the Liber Custumarum (1321). These appear to 

be more official than those of the first group. 
The earliest London chronicles written in 

English date from at least 1399 or perhaps from 
as early as 1370. Those that are complete gener- 
ally open in 1189 with the accession of Richard I, 
during whose reign, according to tradition, Lon- 
don's municipal government began. They are 
annals, giving accounts of events of each year, 
with the year headed by the names of the city offi- 

cials for that year and dated from 29th October, 
when the mayoral election was held. The annals 
include pragmatic details, such as accounts of 

weather conditions, price changes and other 

economic concerns, and accounts of political 

events that had an impact on the city. The chroni- 
clers attach importance to pageants and proces- 
sions, such as Richard Is arrival in London in 
1392, Henry V's return from Agincourt, Henry 
VI's coronation and return to London, Mar- 

garet of Anjou's arrival and marriage to Henry 

VI, and Catherine of Aragon's arrival to marry 

Prince Arthur in 1502. The processions func- 

tion as images of of kingship and ordered rule, 

and highlight the centrality of London in these 

events. Emphasis is placed on the theatricality ot- 
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the display, and it is evident that the chronicle 

authors understood how to manipulate the pre- 

sentation of kings in their accounts. Uprisings, 

like Jack Straw's in 1381, and Jack Cade's in 1450 

are narrated in detail, as are other instances of 

turmoil and unrest. A few trials, such as Eleanor 

Cobham's, are included, as well as accounts of 

battles during the Wars of the Roses, since they 

present the changing times and allegiances. Joan 

of Arc receives considerable attention: her role, 

capture and execution seem to have fascinated 

the London chroniclers as well as their readers. 

Forty-four manuscripts are extant, and of 

these, sixteen are written in two or more hands. 

On the basis of manuscript evidence, McLAREN 
proposes that the extant copies may be grouped 

into three categories: those that are well orga- 

nized and carefully written, perhaps for personal 

use, possibly for sale; those copied profession- 

ally that were probably produced in workshops 

and that drew upon chronicle sources, often the 

English Prose Brut and material from outside 
London; finally those that are part of larger com- 
monplace books and were probably intended for 
private use. In fact, the nature of the hands in 
most manuscripts seems to indicate, according to 

McLaren, that they were written by their owners 
for private use. Although the authorship of most 
remains anonymous, names of authors appear in 
some early printed editions or in the manuscripts 

of the commonplace books into which the chron- 
icles were copied. Examples include London, BL, 
Egerton ms. 1995 (Gregory’s Chronicle, attributed 
in part to a 15th century mayor, William Greg- 
ory); Trinity College Dublin, 509 (Robert Bale); 

London, BL, Harley ms. 2252 (John Colyns); 

Oxford, Balliol College, ms. 354 (Richard Hill); 
and Richard Arnold’s Chronicle (no manuscript 

extant but he is identified in the Antwerp edition, 

ca 1503). Also important are the Great Chronicle 
of London, an authority for the reigns of Edward 
IV and Richard III, and Robert > Fabyan's New 
Chronicles, which combines a chronicle of Eng- 
land and France with a London chronicle. The 
Most recent addition to the list of manuscripts is 
One that McLaren discovered and edited in 2002: 
Bradford, West Yorkshire Archives, 32D86/42. 

Thirty-nine editions of London chronicles were 
Printed between ca 1503 and 1580. 
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Loos, Johannes de 
[Jean Peecks] 

1459-1516. Low Countries. Benedictine monk 
and abbot of the abbey ofSaint Laurentiusin Liège. 
Author of a Latin Chronicon rerum gestarum ab 

anno 1455 ad annum 1514. 

As a monk in an abbey known for its literary 
tradition, Loos applied himself to literary stud- 
ies and painting. After 1477, he composed, in 
imitation of > Jean de Stavelot, a chronicle 

dealing with the events in the principality of 
Liége (and also in Brabant) from 1455 till 1514. 

The first part is an abridged and more literary 
version of the chronicle of > Adrian of Ouden- 
bosch. The second part (1482-1514) is original. 
The text as a whole is an adaptation of an earlier 

work by the same author, commissioned by the 
prior, omitting the contemporary history of the 
abbey. The chronicle is notable for the abundant 
chronological information and clear explana- 
tions. It therefore constitutes a source of the 
utmost importance for the history of Liége during 
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this period. The conserved manuscript is prob- 
ably the autograph: Brussels, KBR, 3800-3801, 

fol. 27-47'. 
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Lopes, Fernão 

1380?-1460? Portugal. The first official Portu- 
guese royal chronicler. A middle-class notary by 
profession, Fernão Lopes had no formal educa- 
tion. Lisbon, where he lived, was probably his 
birthplace. He went into royal service in 1418 as 
secretary of King João and the royal heir, Duarte, 

who about the same time appointed him keeper 
of the royal archive and entrusted him with writ- 
ing the chronicles of all Portuguese kings. In the 
first year of his reign, Duarte confirmed Lopes’ 
official chronicler status. He was a court official 
for 36 years, serving under three kings. Around 
1450 he was replaced by Afonso V as chronicler 
and four years later as keeper of the archive for 
reasons of old age. He was still alive in 1459. 

We know that Lopes wrote about the first 

seven kings of Portugal, but no existing manu- 
scripts can be safely identified with that part of 
his work (see > Crónica de 1419). He wrote 

the chronicles of Pedro (1357-67), of Fernando 

1367-83) and of João (Part I, 1383-85, a kingless 

period, and Part II, 1385-ca 1411) in this order 

in the 1430s and 1440s. His underlying argu- 

ment, based on the kinship of the kings (Joào, 

he founder of a new dynasty, is Pedro's bastard 
and Fernando's half-brother), is that the acces- 

sion of the Master of Avis, later Joáo I, was a 

logical consequence of the history of the previ- 
ous 30 years. Besides historical accuracy, Lopes 

shows scholarly knowledge, rhetorical skill, 

humour and story-telling talent. No manucript is 
earlier than the end of the 15th century or early 
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16th century. With the exception of the Crénicg 
de dom Joao, Part I, the best manuscripts are 

characterised by rich illumination on the first 
page, decorated capitals and margins. 

In the Crónica de dom Pedro, he extracts epi- 

sodes from documénts and seems to have few 
narrative sources. There are two pervading E 

themes: justice, which was the king's Obsession, 

and his love for Inés de Castro, whom his father 
had killed. Towards the end, he strongly con- 

demns Pedro for breaking his promise to forgive 
her killers and ordering their execution, declar- 

ing that nossa teencom he nom o louvar mais (we 
intend not to praise him any more), and in this 

he keeps his word. The principal of many manu- 

scripts is Lisbon, Torre do Tombo, Crónicas 30, 

In the Crónica de dom Fernando, which is 

transmitted in the same group of manuscripts, 

Lopes sees more faults than virtues in the unwise 

and weak king. His frequent and useless wars 
with Castile provide the main subject. Almost 

as important is the story of his passion for his 
treacherous queen Leonor, which sets the atmo- 
sphere for other romantic episodes, unique 
in Lopes’ work. She was generous to all, mas 
quanto fazia todo danava, depois que conhecerom 
nella que era lavrador de Venus e criada em sua 
corte (but she spoilt everything she did once peo- 
ple realized that she served Venus and had been 
raised in her court). 

Part I of the Crónica de dom João runs from the 
death of Fernando, whose only heiress was mar- 
ried to the Castilian king, to the election of Joào 
by the Parliament. The Portuguese resist the 

Castilian invasion and long siege of Lisbon. The 
queen, their opponent, seeks an alliance with 

the Castilian king and most noblemen join them; 
but later they quarrel and the situation changes 
radically. As the nationalist opposition grows, 
the people of Lisbon organize and a cooper 

asks the rich citizens if they too want the Master 

as their ruler: ou dizee que nom querees, ca eu em 

esta cousa nom tenho mais avemtuirado que esta 

garganta; e quent isto nom quiser outorgar, logo © 

ha mester que o pague pella sua (or say you don't 

want it, for all I have at stake here is my throat 

and whoever refuses to agree to it is sure to have 

to pay with his). 
Part II begins the actual chronicle of King 

Joño, but stops half-way through his reign, for 
reasons which remain unclear, The main episode 

is battle of Aljubarrota, with a thorough descrip- 
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tion of previous and subsequent events. Another 

long tale is that of the Anglo-Portuguese 
military 

expedition to Castile, led by the king and John of 

Gaunt, who claimed the throne. The Portuguese 

king subsequently becomes an experienced politi- 

cian and à self-assured leader. There are approxi- 

mately 40 manuscripts of part I and 23 of part IT, 

the best being Lisbon, Torre do Tombo, Crónicas 

8, Madrid, Biblioteca Nacional, Vitr. 25-8, illum. 

(Part I) and London, BL, add. ms. 20946 (Part II; 

last third is 17th century). 
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López de Ayala, Pero 

1332-1406/07. Castile (Iberia). High-ranking 

Castilian nobleman of Trastamaran times, des- 

ignated ambassador to the Avignon Pontifical 

Court. His diplomatic activities brought him into 
contact with French and Aragonese writers who 
fostered early humanism by translating Latin 
Works. Taken prisoner at the battle of Aljubar- 
Tota (1385), he was held captive for two and a 
half years at the castle of Obidos (Portugal). In 
1398, Enrique III appointed him Chief Chancel- 
ler of Castile. He authored a long didactic poem, 
Rimado de Palacio and a book about falconry, 
and also translated several works from Latin 
including the first three Decades of Livy (from 
the French text of Pierre Bersuire), > Boccac- 
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cio’s De casibus virorum illustrium, as well as 

> Isidore and Gregory the Great. He is best 
known for his three chronicles. 

Crénica del rey don Pedro y del rey don Enrique, 
su hermano, hijos del rey don Alfonso Onceno. 

‘The primitive version of this chronicle may well 
have been written during (or a little after) the 

civil war between Pedro, the legitimate succes- 
sor to Alfonso XI, and his bastard half-brother 

Enrique de Trastámara. The view that the chron- 
icle was intended to justify Ayala's shift of alle- 
giance from the Petrista side to the Trastámara 
party has been largely discredited. This work is 
zenith of the 14th-century royal chronicle genre 
in Castile; it is enriched by various accounts 
of an exemplary nature whose characters, such 

as the Black Prince (Edward of Lancaster), and 

Bertrand du Guesclin, reflect the true knightly 
spirit, and by dramatic stories depicting Pedro's 
crimes against members of the Spanish aristoc- 
racy (including his own wife, the French Princess 
Dona Blanca). The definitive version (known as 

the Vulgata) was written at the end of the 14th 

century, and intended to mitigate the warring 
Kings’ cruellest features: it was no longer deemed 
necessary to attempt any justification for the mur- 
der of a legitimate King, and the enthroning of a 
bastard in his stead (Catalina of Lancaster's mar- 
riage to Enrique III ended the feud and joined 
both royal lineages). Ayala writes as a privileged 
eyewitness of the political events of the period 
(1350-79). 

Crónica de Juan I. As an eyewitness who was 
close to the King, Ayala incorporates abun- 
dant doctrinal commentaries into his account 
of the main events and problems of the period 
(1379-90): the Schism; the succession conflict in 

Portugal; the subsequent defeat of the Castilian 
army at Aljubarrota; and the Duke of Lancaster's 

claims to the Castilian Crown. 
Crónica de Enrique III. 'This only covers the 

first five years of the reign (1390-95), and mainly 
narrates the problems of Enrique's minority (he 
was crowned at age eleven), and noble intrigue 
in conflict with the regency council. Particularly 
noteworthy is López de Ayala's concern to vindi- 
cate the royal figure as the key to the kingdom's 
unity. 

All three chronicles survive in many manu- 
scripts, and in an abundant printed tradition of 

the 15th and 16th century. One of the best testi- 
monies is Madrid, Biblioteca de la Real Academia 
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de la Historia, 9-26-1/4765. The editio princeps 
is Seville, 1495. 
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López de Roncesvalles, Garci 

d. 1437. Navarre (Iberia). Treasurer of Carlos 
HI of Navarre and member of a powerful family. 
Author of the Crónica de los Reyes de Navarra, 
added as prologue to his first book of accounts 
in 1404. The Crónica marks an important thresh- 
old in the historiography of the kingdom (pre- 
viously there were only annals and genealogies) 
and shows a particular critical and moral force 
of argument. Passages of contemporary inter- 
est are included, some of which cite previously 
ignored rebels. The Crónica is thus the first of 
the great medieval Navarrese chronicles. A 

further novelty lies in the author himself a lay 

functionary entrusted with royal finances, his 
style is concise, formal and sober. He appears 

to have composed the chronicle on his own 

initiative as a guide to the history of the reign for 
hose consulting account books. The chronicle 

contains the succession of Navarrese kings to 

404-09 and is interspersed with other docu- 
mentation such as oaths and acta of coronations. 

The glorification of the royal line, especially of 
the Evreux dynasty, and the legitimation of the 
reigning king, Carlos HI (1387-1325) are para- 

mount. Amongst the principal sources are the 

Historia Gothica by Archbishop Rodrigo > 
Jiménez de Rada, the Speculum Historiale by 

Vincent of Beauvais, the Fuero General de 

Navarra, the > Crónicas navarras and extensive 

documentation from the archives of the king- 

dom. There are 6 complete extant copies of which 
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Madrid, Biblioteca de la Real Academia de |g 

Historia, 9/5555, Pamplona, Archivo General de 

Navarra, cód. E-3 and Madrid, BNE, ms. 19613 

are the most significant. 
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DAVID ALEGRIA 

Lorenzo de Monacis 

14th-15th centuries. Italy. Born about 1350, 
following the tradition of his family, he worked 
in the Venetian chancery with the post of notary. 
He went on diplomatic missions to Hungary and 

France, and in 1388 became Chancellor of Crete, 
where he died in 1428. He was in contact with the 
Venetian humanist milieu and gained fame as an 
author of poetic texts in Venetian vernacular and 
in Latin. His most famous work is, however, the 
Chronicon de rebus Venetis (Chronicle of Vene- 
tian events), known also as De gestis, moribus et 

nobilitate civitatis Venetiarum (Of the deeds, cus- 

toms and nobility of the city of Venice), written 
between 1420 and 1437. He probably decided to 
write it on his own initiative and with the evident 

purpose of celebrating the thousand years of the 
founding of Venice, which was thought to have 

taken placein 421. Divided into sixteen books, the 

work begins with an excursus about the history of 
thecity based on the Bible, followed by the found- 
ing of Venice, and goes as far as the times of the 
conspiracy of Doge Marino Falier (1355). 

The author compares the history of Venice 

with the stages in the life of men (infancy, ado- 
lescence, etc.) but he still follows the structure of = 

previous Venetian chronicles, organized around 

the succession of the doges. At the beginning of — 
his work he declares he has used sources pre- 

served in the public archive of Venice and vari- 
ous non-Venetian narrative texts. For example 

among the works of the first group we find the 
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works of Andrea > Dandolo, > John the Dea- 

con, Marin ? Sanudo Torsello and the Vene- 

tiarum Historia and perhaps Les Estoires de 

Venise by > Martin da Canal, while in the second 

there are the works of > Paul the Deacon, Ein- 

hard, > Sigebert of Gembloux, > Gottfried of 

Viterbo and > Riccobaldo da Ferrara. Notewor- 

thy is the use of Byzantine sources—for example, 

the works of > Niketas Choniates and of Geor- 

gios > Akropolites—which highlights Lorenzo 

de Monacis’ knowledge of Greek. Moreover he 

declares that he also made use of oral souces, 

underlining that this kind of account had been 

given to him by trustworthy old men. The chroni- 

cler often reports different versions of individual 

episodes, but always endorsing the one which is 

most favourable to Venice. The themes closest 

to his heart are the freedom that Venetians had 

always enjoyed and the defence of Christianity 

against the Turks. The Chronicon de rebus Venetis 

is preserved in a 15th-century manuscript: Ven- 

ice, BNM, Manoscritto Marciano Latino classe X 

n. 143 (2 n. 3532). 
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Lu rebellamentu di Sichilia 

(The rebellion of Sicily) 

14th century. Italy. Sicilian vulgar. Anony- 
mous town chronicle in prose, probably by an 
author from Messina, written in the second half 
of the century, It relates the events that occurred 
between 1279 and October 1282, immediately 
before the Sicilian Vespers. Although it contains 
many historical elements, they are narrated in a 
romanticized way, focussing on Giovanni da Pro- 
cida, shown as the main author of the Vespers 

conspiracy. The chronicle is particularly interest- 
ing because of the role of deus ex machina attrib- 

__Uted to Procida, being the only Sicilian text before 
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the age of the Martinis to postulate the thesis of 

the conspiracy, which was expressed more widely 
and openly by by historians on the Continent, 
against the thesis of the spontaneous rebellion of 
the Sicilian people. In the 19th century it was once 
thought to be a translation from another anony- 

mous chronicle related to Giovanni > Villani but 

was later considered an independent text, though 
the date of composition of the original text and 
its connections with contemporary Continen- 

tal historical sources are still unresolved. "Ihe 
Rebellamentu is preserved in seven manuscripts 

belonging to two branches of the stemma; the old- 

est, Palermo, Biblioteca Centrale della Regione 

Siciliana, I.C.21, which dates to the end of the 15th 
century, is also known as Codex Spinelli from the 

name of Prince Domenico San Giorgio Spinelli of 
Naples, who owned it in the 19th century. 
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Lubbe, Jacob 

1430-post 1500. Poland. Author of a Low Ger- 

man family chronicle. Lubbe was born in 1430 in 
Grofi-Lichentau near Marienburg, south-east of 

Danzig. His parents were farmers, but he appren- 

ticed in haberdashery (small shop-keeping), and 
joined the guild in 1465, the same year in which he 
acquired the citizenship of Danzig. He was elected 
as their guild elder on several occasions, including 

1469 and 1473. 

Lubbe composed a loosely structured diary- 
like family chronicle for the years 1465 to 1489, a 

record of his activities on behalf of the guild com- 
bined with such personal elements as a touch- 

ing note on the death of his daughter Hedwig in 
November 1474. His notes shed important light 
ontheeveryday lifeofalower-class merchant fam- 

ily. Only rarely does he include matters of wider 
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political relevance for the world outside ofthe city 

wall. Lubbe's original text is lost, but around 1600, 

a descendant, the Dominican Martin Gruneweg 

(b.1562), assembled the loose parts, adding oral 

reports and creating a cohesive chronicle. The 
chronicle concludes with a particular emphasis 

on criminal acts and natural catastrophes. ‘The 
sole manuscript is in Gdańsk (Biblioteka Gdańska 
Polskiej Akademii Nauk, ms. 1300). 
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Lübecker Ratschronik 

15th century. Northern Germany. Chronicle of 
the city of Lübeck in Low German, long believed 
lost, but now rediscovered in Armenia. It was 

composed by a series of writers commissioned 
by the city council, who were given access to city 
documents to aid them in the writing process. This 

access allowed them to prepare a more detailed 
chronicle than other Lübeck chroniclers. 

The first part of the chronicle, covering the years 
1401-69, was written by Johann Hertze, later a 

city councilman. Hertze seems to have obtained 

the data for the early stages of this part of the 
chronicle (roughly 1401-38) from an unknown 
Latin version of an earlier chronicle written by 

Hermann > Korner; the data for the rest of this 

portion came from Hertze’s own experiences. 
After Hertze’s death in 1476, the chronicle was 

taken over by Johann Wunstorp; his portion of 

the chronicle covers the years 1469-80. The last 
section, covering the years 1480-2, was written 
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by Dietrich Brandes. Indeed, it is possible that 
Brandes continued the chronicle beyond this - 

point, but nothing more has survived. The chron- 

icle is important mainly for its detailed coverage 
of events in Lübeck. It provides numerous 

insights into the workings of the council, as 

well as legal and financial practices then current 

in the city. Some scholars have also argued that 

it is important as an expression of Lübeck's self- 

confidence and awareness of its place in history, 

The manuscript was formerly housed in 

Lübeck, where it was kept with other manuscripts 

in a compendium, Lübeck, Bibliothek der Hans- 

estadt, ms. Lub. 2? 1, but was removed from stor- 

age for safekeeping during World War II, and for 
many years was thought to be lost until it eventu- 

ally turned up in Armenia, in Yerevan, Mashtots 

Matenadaran. 

See also: > Görlitzer Ratsannalen, > Land- 

shuter Ratschronik, > Münchner Ratsprotokolle 
and  Zerbster Ratschronik. 
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Luca di Totto da Panzano 

early 13005-1383. Italy. Florentine patrician 

descended from a branch of the Ricasoli family 

and known for his Libro di ricordanze (Book of 

Remembrance), a diary or domestic chronicle 

written in the vernacular from the 1340s to 1374 

He was a noteworthy holder of public office, 

serving on such important councils as the Sedici < 

Gonfalonieri (16 Standard-bearers), the Dodici 

Buonuomini (12 Good Men), and the Priori: 

(Priors) of the commune. These and other expe- 

riences in government from the 1350s and afte 

must have made possible his shrewd commen 
tary on Florentine politics and society. But the 
ricordanze are equally rich in details about Luca’s 
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personal life, including a candid account of 

his involvement in a vendetta against Carlo 

Gherardini, of the negotiations surrounding his 

marriage to Bartolomea di Bindo Altoviti, and 

of his sorrow over the loss of his daughter Orsa, 

who died of plague. Taken as a whole, the diary 

provides rich and vařied insights into the atti- 

tudes and values of the 14th-century oligarchy o
f 

Florence. The autograph is lost but Luca's writ- 

ings survive in fragmentary form as part of a 

16th-century compilation by Vincenzio Borghini 

(Florence, BNC, cod. ILX.112, fol. 33-38; Flor- 

ence, BNC, cod. 1LX.135, fol. 8-30). His grand- 

son, Luca di Matteo Firidolfi da Panzano, made 

use of the chronicle when composing his own 

ricordanze. 
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Lucas of Tuy 
[Tudense] 

13th century. León (Iberia). Lucas of Tuy (Tui) 

in Galicia, was canon of Saint Isidoro of León for 

many years, and bishop of Tuy 1239-49. There- 
fore he is known as “el Tudense”. 

His most important work is the Chroni- 
con mundi. Inspired by > Isidore of Seville, it 

begins by relating the origins of the world and 
ends with the conquest of Córdoba by Fernando 

III, in 1236. The Chronicon mundi is divided into 

four books, which are preceded by two prologues. 
Lucas is fundamentally a compiler, combining a 

Tange of sources to write his chronicle, which he 
concluded with his own account of recent events. 
The work was first published by Mariana (1608) 
and again by Falque. The most significant manu- 

= Scripts are Leon, Real Colegiata de San Isidoro, 
ms. 20; Madrid, BNE, ms. Salamanca, BU, ms. 
2248 and Barcelona, Biblioteca de Catalunya, 

Ms. 1003. 

LUDOLE OF ZAGAN 

Lucas also wrote De miraculis sancti Isidori and 

De altera uita, the latter edited by Mariana and 

published for the first time in'1612 as De altera 
uita fideique controuersiis aduersus Albigensium 
errores libri HI. Written in the decade between 

1230-40 when Lucas was still a deacon, it is a trea- 

tise against the Albigensians of León, whose exis- 
tence is still considered to be in doubt. Sometimes 

attributed to Lucas are the Vita Sancti Isidori and 

the Historia translationis sancti Isidori, which 

in some manuscripts are accompanied by the 
Chronicon mundi, but the modern consensus is 

that they are too early to be his work. 
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Ludolf of Żagań 
1353-1422. Silesia. Born in Einbeck (Lower 

Saxony). Graduate of Prague University. Regu- 
lar canon of St. Augustine in Żagań. Abbot of the 
monastery in Żagań from 1394. Main representa- 

tive of conciliarism in Silesia. Author of historical 
and conciliaristic works in Latin. 

His main contribution to historical writing is 
the chronicle of the monastery of regular can- 
ons of St. Augustine in Żagań, entitled Catalo- 
gus abbatum Saganensium. This title mirrors the 
construction and historiographical concept of the 
work, which is organized as a catalogue of digni- 

taries. It depicts the history of the monastery from 
its foundation in 1217 up to 1398. Problems of the 
monastery’s past are depicted in a wider context 
of general and regional history. Special atten- 
tion is paid to the problems of the church history 
and the order of regular canons of St. Augustine, 
particularly to the reform of domestic live in the 



LUDOLF OF ZAGAN 

monastery. The chronicle is mainly based on 
documents from the monastic archive. Ludolf's 

work was continued by five chroniclers, to 
1507 by the subprior of the monastery Peter 

Weynknecht, and then to 1514, 1539, 1605 and 

1616 by unknown canons. The autograph is 
preserved in Wroclaw, BU, IV Q 211. 

Ludolf's second historical work is Tractatus 

de longevo schismate. It depicts the first period 
of the Hussite times in Bohemia (up to 1422). 

The only manuscript copy of the Tractatus is 

stored in Venice, Biblioteca San Marco, cl X 188, 

before 1466). Ludolf was also the author of the 

conciliaristic treatise Soliloquium scismatis and 

of numerous sermons. His views were conse- 

quently anti-Hussite and conciliaristic. 
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Ludwig von Eyb Sr. 
[zu Eybburg] 

1417-1502. Germany. Councillor and con. 
fidant to Elector Albrecht Achilles of Branden- 

burg, 1482 hereditary treasurer, 1490 district 
judge in Nuremberg. Prolific author of works 

in various genres, most notably two historical 
works, the Denkwürdigkeiten and the Fami- 
lienbuch. (His son Ludwig von Eyb Jr., "zum 

Hartenstein", wrote a biography of Wilwort 
von Schaumburg, and also works on the art of 
war and on tournaments.) 

Ludwigs —Denkwürdigkeiten brandenburg- 

ischer Fürsten (Memorabilities of the Princes of 

Brandenburg), written in German prose shortly 

before his own death, describes the history of 

the Hohenzollern family in Franconia and Bran- 

denburg beginning in 1192 with the Burgraves 

of Nuremberg, proceeding to the enfeoffment 
with the Mark of Brandenburg in 1415 and end- 
ing with the year 1500. The account is concise, 
sometimes omitting whole periods like the years 
1462-70 and 1492-98. Nevertheless Eyb’s chron- 
icle remains one of the major sources for Fran- 
conian history in the 15th century, drawing a 
picture of Margrave Albrecht Achilles as model 
ruler and knight. This work survives in four 
manuscripts which are almost identical in text, 
the oldest of which is Bamberg, SA, A 245 I, 

Nr. 18. 
A second work with historical content is Lud- 

wig's Familienbuch (Family Book), in which he 
collected information about his own family in a 
somewhat loose literary structure. This survives 
only in a 19th-century copy (Eichstätt, Diözesan- 

archiv, ms. 125). 
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Lüneburger Chronik bis 1414 

15th-century. Germany. The Lüneburger 

Chronik (or Lüneburgische Chronik), an anony- 

mous Middle Low German town chronicle, 

tells the history of the duchy of Lüneburg from 

the victory of Charlemagne over the heathen 

king Widukind (785) until the author's present 

in 1414. A clear focus lies on the«ontemporary 

political situation: three quarters of the chronicle 

covers Lüneburg's history from the mid-14th cen- 

tury, following the disputes over succession that 

were beginning at that time and led to turmoil 

in 15th-century Lüneburg. An important source 

is the chronicle of Nikolaus > Floreke. The text 

is written from the perspective of the Lüneburg 

city council, to which the unknown author most 

likely belonged. The most plausible of various 

ascriptions that have been discussed is to Hinrik 

> Kule, who was a town clerk from 1399 to 1412 

and later a priest of the Johanneskirche. At the 

time of its composition, the chronicle was obvi- 

ously intended for the city council only. It often 

contains complete transcripts of letters, charters 

and administrative documents. The text obvi- 

ously met with much interest. By the end of the 

15th century, continuations until 1421, 1466, and 

1497 (Hans Brunswigk) had been added. Due 

to their combined transmission, the Liineburger 

Chronik is often grouped together (and has also 

been edited together) with the short > Sate- 

chronik, which however is a clearly distinct and 
somewhat older text. The original version of the 
Lüneburger Chronik bis 1414 is preserved in three 
manuscripts: Wolfenbüttel, HAB, Cod. 127a 
Blank. (169); Cod. 474.3 Nov. (175); Copenhagen, 

Kongelige Bibliotek, NKS 2787 4° (incomplete). 
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Lupus Apulus Protospatharius 
[Protospata] 

12th century. Southern Italy. The so-called 
Lupi Protospatae Annales or Chronicon, an 

= annalistic chronicle from Bari, is conventionally 

known by the author name given in the early 

L'VOV CHRONICLE 

edition of Antonio Caracciolo (Antiqui chronologi 

quatuor Herempertus Langobardus, Lupus Pro- 

tospata, Anonymus Cassinensis, Falco Beneven- 

lanus cum appendicibus historicis, Naples 1626). 

This work, in Latin prose, offers short entries of 

events for the years 855-1102, which become 

better informed in the 11th century, when they 

provide more abundant information on the fig- 

ure and on the actions of Robert Guiscard, and 

on Apulia for the years following his death. 
The manuscripts that transmit the Annales 

are divided by D'ANGzLo into two groups: the 

first consists of the Paris, BnF, lat. 6161 and 

Vatican, BAV, Urb. lat. 983; the second Naples, 

BN, vindob. lat. 71 and X C 31, as well as the edi- 

tio princeps, to which are linked the manuscripts 

BAV, reg. lat. 378 and Rome, BNC, Fondo 

Gesuit. 404. Some manuscripts also transmit 

the > Annales Barenses, with which Lupus Pro- 

tospathariuss Annales and the > Anonymi 

Barensis Chronicon are closely associated. Lupus 

Protospatharius's Annales exist also in medieval 

Italian translations, transmitted in Madrid, BNE, 

8073, Naples, BN, X C 31, and Rome, Biblioteca 

Accademia dei Lincei, Cors. 39 G 12 and Cors, 44 

B35. 
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Lvov Chronicle 
[/IeBoBckas neronuch] 

16th century. Russia. Chronicle, preserved in 

a single manuscript (St. Petersburg, Poccuitckas 

HauuoHambHas OnGmuorexa, FIV.144), first 

published towards the end of the 18th century by 

N.A. L'vov on the basis of a manuscript that is 

now lost. 
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L'VOV CHRONICLE 

In its most ancient part the L'vov Chronicle 

uses the > Ermolin Chronicle, the > Muscovite 

compilation of 1479, the > Radziwill Chronicle 
and another chronicle similar in content to the 
> Trinity Chronicle. The entries from the end of 
the 14th century up to 1518 are identical to those 
in the > St, Sophia Second Chronicle, occasion- 

ally even offering readings closer to the common 
source. Amongst the sources of the compilation 
of 1518, a chronicle may be distinguished that was 
opposed to the Muscovite secular and ecclesiasti- 

cal powers. This source was used for the events 
of 1450-80. It includes in particular the tale of 
the murder of prince Dmitrij Šemjaka (Imurpuit 
Wemsxa), ordered personally by Vasilij II, 

and the complete history of the conquest of 
Novgorod in 1471. 
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Lydgate, John 
ca 1370-ca 1449. England. Benedictine Monk 

of Bury St Edmunds, Prior of Hatfield Regis, 
Essex (1423-34). Arguably the most industri- 

ous writer in 15th-century England, Lydgate 
produced a vast corpus of work in English prose 
and verse, ranging from saints’ lives to political 
poetry, including several works which border 
on the chronicle genre. 

His only prose narrative, the Serpent of 

Division (1422), uses the life of Julius Caesar to 

tender a powerful commentary on the difficulties 
of conciliar rule and the perils of civil "division". 
Written during Henry VI's minority, it accen- 
tuates the need for unification and good gover- 
nance, advising all prudent prynces to utilize 
the text as a mirror for princes and avoid simi- 
lar conflict. Indebted to Jean de Thuin’s Li Hys- 

tore de Julius Cesar, the anonymous Les Faits des 
Romains, and > Vincent of Beauvais's Specu- 

lum Historiale, it survives in four 15th-century 
manuscripts: Cambridge, Fitzwilliam Museum, 

McClean 182; Oxford, Magdalen College, Pepys 
2006; Cambridge, MA, Harvard University, 

Houghton Library, ms. eng. 530; and London, 

BL, add. ms. 48031A (> John Vale’s Book). Some 

scholars have argued for an alternative compo- 
sition date (1400, 1425-26, 1430s/40s), but the 

evidence for 1422, slim as it is, is more persua- 
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sive. The identity of the nameless "master" who 

commissioned it, is equally debatable; cases have 

been made for Humphrey, Duke of Gloucester. 

John, Duke of Bedford, and John Baret of Bury 

St Edmunds, but all remain unproven. 
Of Lydgate's shortér pieces, The Title and Pedi- 

gree of Henry VI (1426) and Verses on the Kings 
of England (ca 1426) offer interesting examples of 
officially sanctioned Lancastrian propaganda. The 

Title and Pedigree (IMEV 3808), commissioned 

by Richard Beauchamp, earl of Warwick, is a 

translation of a French piece written by Laurence 

Calot for John, duke of Bedford (ca 1423). Surviv- 

ing uniquely in BL, Harley ms. 7333, it celebrates 

Henry VI's inheritance of the dual monarchy 

of England and France and explains his descent 

from the stok and blode of Seint Lowys (progeny 
and blood of Saint Louis) for those who dispute 
his claim. Calot's poem originally circulated with 
a pedigree of Henry's lineage and one may have 
accompanied Lydgate's verse. 

The Verses on the Kings of England (IMEV 
3632 and 882) was likewise written to emphasise 

Henry VI's claim to two corones (two crowns). 
The original version comprises 15 rhyme royal 
stanzas, each providing a brief synopsis of the 

monarchs from William the Conqueror to Henry 
VI, but several manuscripts contain additional 
stanzas at the beginning, and after Lydgate's 
death the text was periodically updated to take 
into account political and dynastic changes. The 
later versions therefore include subsequent kings 
up to Henry VIII's reign. Whilst the historical 
content is restricted, each recension neverthe- 

less reflects the political interests and propaganda 
of the period in which it was revised. Of the 43 
extant manuscripts, the earliest dateable wit- 

ness is Oxford, Bodleian Library, ms. Bodley 686 
(1429-30; see MooNEY). 

Although previously classed as a redaction 
of Lydgate's piece, the Anonymous verses on the 
Kings of England (ca 1431-48, IMEV 444) is now 
known to be a separate composition. Extant in 18 
manuscripts, it incorporates a number of lines 
from Lydgate's verses, but is probably not by him. 

It is usually accompanied by a pedigree and illus- 
trations of the kings (BL, Cotton Julius ms. Eiv) 

and may have been composed during Henry VI's 
majority to fortify his image. See also > Genea- 

logical Chronicles in English and Latin. 
Lydgate’s "Verses on Cambridge" is based 

on Nicholas > Cantilupe's Historiola de antiq- 

uitate... Universitatis Cantebridiae. 
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Mac Fhirbhisigh, Dubhaltach 
[Duald Mac Firbis] 

17th century. Ireland. A genealogist, translator 
and scribe, of great importance for the transmis- 

sion of earlier Irish chronicle material. He was 
probably born at Lackan (or Lecan), Co. Sligo, 

ca 1600. He belonged toa celebrated Gaelic hered- 
itary learned family, and may have been educated, 
in part, in the town of Galway (where he prob- 
ably acquired his knowledge of English, Latin and 
some Greek) and at a Gaelic school conducted 

by the Mac Aodhagáin family at Ballymacegan, 
Co. Tipperary. He was one of the last to be trained 
in such a traditional school. We know almost 
nothing of his life prior to the year 1643, and 
indeed all but a handful ofthe biographical details 

we possess are derived from incidental remarks in 
his own writings. 

Among his principal works are conipilations 
and transcripts, mainly in Irish though some are 
in English, as well as translations from Latin to 
Irish, from English to Irish and from Irish to Eng- 
lish. The compilations include a glossary entitled 
Dúil Laithne, 1643; an account of ancient Irish 
authors, 1656-66; a catalogue of Irish bishops 
and bishoprics, 1666; and, most important of all, 

his enormous genealogical compilation, or Leab- 
har Genealach, which was written in Galway in 
1645 and 1649-50 (with various additions made 

in 1653, 1657 and 1664), and an abridged version 
of his magnum opus, the Cuimre (or “Abridge- 
ment"), which was penned in 1666. 

Among his transcripts are a couple of sig- 
nificant annalistic collections, the > Chronicum 
Scotorum, probably copied ca 1640, and the 
> Fragmentary Annals of Ireland written in 1643. 
Were it not for his transcripts, neither of these two 
important historical sources would now survive. 
Another important transcript was a famous legal 
tract called Bretha Nemed Déidinach which was 
also penned ca 1643. 
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^ the royal and seigneurial Frankish administra- 

tion, participating in both cultures by way of 

their education and linguistic abilities
. His father 

wasa learned Greek priest, and his three broth- 

ers and himself loyally served the crown 
and the 

important Nores family in particular. Machairas 

is also attested on a róyal diplomatic mission in 

Asia Minor in 1432. This background influenced 

the nature of the chronicle attributed to him. His 

narrative does not fit well into any of the conven- 

tional categories of the Byzantine, Western, or 

crusader chronicle traditions, and points to the 

important contribution of the notarial and legal 

circles to Cypriot historiography; the same ten- 

dency is seen in > Chronique d'Ernoul et de Ber- 

nard le Trésorier, > Philippe de Novare & Gérard 

de Monréal, > Anonymous Short Chronicle of 

Cyprus, and Georgios > Boustronios. 

Using the local Greek idiom and borrowing 

from many literary genres, Machairas composed 

a dynastic history of the Lusignan Kingdom of 

Cyprus that reflects the socio-cultural interaction 

between Greeks and Franks. It recounts events 

from the 4th-century visit of St. Helena to the 

island to the death of King John II in 1458, its 

focus lying on the reigns of Peter I (1359-69) and 

Peter II (1369-82). Issues concerning the author- 
ship of and relationship between the recen- 
sions are not yet resolved, but to the extent that 
Machairas can be credited with the paternity of 
the original text, its composition may be placed 
between after 1426 and after 1432 (?), with annal- 

istic additions concerning the reign of John II 
(1432-58) probably by another author. Often 
drawing on personal recollection, Machairas also 

mines a variety of written and oral sources, and he 

makes a point of specifying these; his reliance on 
documents and the notarial culture in particular 

means that he consistently provides his text with 
dates and lists of names. 

The chronicle is thus an invaluable source for 
the history of Frankish Cyprus, despite Machai- 
tas's obvious partiality. It expresses uncompro- 
mising loyalty to the Lusignan regime, relating 

the glory of the dynasty and its fall, caused by the 
"evil" Genoese and the "infidel" Muslims. It also 
Teveals feelings of common group consciousness 

: between Greeks and Franks, Machairas remain- 

ing at the same time a fervent adherent of Greek 

Orthodoxy. Its multifaceted character, which ren- 

ders it one of the finest examples of late medieval 

Greek literature, together with the orality of its 
‘Aarrative technique furnish the text with vividness 

His translations include a collection of docu. 
ments pertaining to the Rule of St Clare, which 
he translated from English to Irish in 1647. The 
most notable of his translations from Irish to 

English was a collection of annals covering the 

years 1443-68; this was done for the Anglo-Irish 
antiquary Sir James Ware in 1666 and appears to 
represent the most substantial extant portion of 
the > Annals of Lecan. 

Mac Fhirbhisigh was associated in Galway with 
the historian John Lynch (ca 1599-1677) and the 

antiquarian Roderic O'Flaherty (1629-1716); and 
later in life, in 1665-66, he worked in Dublin for 
Ware. In circumstances that are now obscure, he 
was stabbed to death near his home in Sligo by 
one Thomas Crofton in January 1671. 
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Machairas, Leontios 

ca 1360/80-after 1432. Cyprus. Royal official and 
secretary of the nobility. Author of 'EZfncis this : 

yAuxeias xàpac Kixpov, ónoto Aéyetar Kpóvikt, 
tovtéoti Xpovióv (Recital concerning the Swee! 

Land of Cyprus, entitled “Kronika”, which is to 

say Chronicle) in the medieval Greek Cypriot dia 
lect and in prose. 

Machairas came from a Greek family milieu, 

possibly from Nicosia, with a tradition of serving 
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and rhythm, enhanced by the insertion of scandal- 
ous stories, descriptions of battles, and miracles of 

saints, as well as Machairas’s own commentary: 
“Learn then from me what befalls men who love 

women and believe their words. For women love 

men furiously; then they try to get rid of them... 
And they do as the she-bear does: when she is on 
heat, she fondles her mate, the male animal; and 

when he has mated with her and she is off heat, 

then she kills him”. 

The chronicle survives in three 16th-century 

manuscripts: Venice, BNM, cod. gr. VII app. 16 

(21080), fol. 1-225, 226-286" (= old foliation 

1-239, 240°-305") (16th century) contains the 

oldest and longest text, and the only one with 

first-person references to Machairas and his fam- 

ily; Oxford, Bodleian Library, Arch. Selden, Supra 
14 (16th-17th century) and Ravenna, Biblioteca 

Classense, cod. gr. 187, fol. 1-184 (17th cen- 

tury) preserve a similar shorter version. There is 
also a late 16th-century Italian translation of the 
Ravenna text attributed to Diomedes Strambali. 
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Machiavelli, Niccolò 

1469-1527. Italy. Diplomat, political philoso- 

pher, historian. Born in Florence as descendant 

of a Guelf family, he studied humanities from 
1476 onward. In 1498 was elected secretary of the 

Ministry of Defence (Seconda Cancelleria) and 

secretary of the Council (Dieci di pace e di libertà) 

ofthe Florentine Republic. He undertook various 

diplomatic missions, among them to Louis XII, 

Cesare Borgia and Pope Julius II. In 1509, Pisa was 
regained by Florentine militiamen (Ordinanza) 
under Machiavelli's command. When the Medici 

returned in 1512, Machiavelli was deposed and 

tortured. All his published works were written 
between 1512 and 1526, starting with the Discorsi 
(Discourses on the First Ten Books of Livy), a part 

of which later became his most famous work, H 

Principe (the Prince). Rehabilitation by the Med- 
ici was followed by renewed exile on the occasion 
ofthe Sack of Rome in 1527. 

Written between 1521 and 1524 by order of car- 
dinal Giulio de'Medici (later Pope Clement VII), 
the Istorie fiorentine narrate Florence's history 
from the decline of the Roman Empire to the death 
of Lorenzo il Magnifico. In the Proemio Machia- 
‘velli declares he will focus especially on Florence’s 
internal history: while Book I gives an overview 
of Italian history until the 15th century, Books II 
to IV deal with the commencements of the Com- 
munes until Cosimo’s return in 1434, depicting 
the inner struggles between different parties: se di 
niuna republica furono mai le divisioni notabili, di 
quella di Firenze sono notabilissime (if the social 
conflicts of any republic were important to note, 
those of Florence are, 568). Books V to VIII tell the 

internal history under the Medicis until Lorenzo's 
death (1492) as well as external entanglements. 

Major sources are Flavio  Biondo's Histo- 
riarum ab inclinatione romani imperii decades, 

Giovanni > Villani’s Cronica and Giovanni 
> Cavalcanti’s Istorie fiorentine. There is no criti- 
cal assessment of the sources nor can the work be 

considered a reference book for facts. The focus 
lies, in keeping with humanistic historiography, 

on individual characters, portrayed through 
deeds and fictitious speeches. But Machiavelli's 
conception of history is a deterministic, cyclical 

one. Only few exemplary men are able to inter- 
vene by means of their virtt (virtue). Accord- 

ingly, his political theory in I! Principe ends by 
an appeal to the redentore (redemptor), supposed 

to save Italy from barbarian domination, assisted 
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by a proper army. In the Istorie, which remained 

uncompleted, the loss of virtue in war due to the 

ruin of nobility is cited as a cause of the decline 

of Florence, and the rise of mercenaries is a con- 

stantly recurring subject. Machiavelli's critica] 
attitude towards the Medici's harmful influence 

on theliberal order can be perceived even through 

the eulogies of Cosimo and Lorenzo. 
Six manuscripts contain the Istorie in Florence, 

among them some autograph fragments and the 

luxurious Medicean manuscript Florence, BML, 

Plut. XLIV, 34. First editions were published by 

Antonio Blado in Rome and Bernardo di Giunta 

in Florence in 1532. While the former stresses the 

universal importance of the work, the latter treats 

it as a mere chronicle of the Medici family. 
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DAGMAR BRUSS 

Macquéreau, Robert 

[Macquériau; Robin de Hótellerie] 

early 16th century. France. Catholic townsman 
from Valenciennes. Author of an Old French 

Chronique de la Maison de Bourgogne, which 
presented the history of Europe from the birth 
of Emperor Charles V in 1500 to 1529, dedi- 
cated Philippe de Croy, prince of Soire, marquis 

d'Arschot. Macquéreau was often the eyewitness 
ofthe events which are mentioned in the chronicle. 
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He focusses mainly on the political situation in 

Europe from the point of view of the Habsburg 

dynasty. He was especially interested in the 

papacy, the relationships with the Kings of Eng- 

fand and France, the conquest of Hungary by the 

Turks, the battle of Mohacz in 1526, the birth of 

Charles's son Philip ori 21 May 1527, and the his- 

tory of the Dukes of Brabant and of Hainaut. 

"The chronicle exists in two versions. The first, 

known as Chronique de Bourgogne, is found in 

Brussels, KBR, 5007. The second, edited in 1765 

as Histoire générale de l'Europe durant les années 

1527-1529, sous le titre Histoire de la maison de 

Bourgogne pour trois ans, survives in Paris, BnF, 

nouvelles acquisitions francaises 10433. The 1765 

editio princeps contained only the account of the 

years 1500-27. The final part, 1527-29, was pub- 

lished in 1841. A new edition is a desideratum. 
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Madius de Barbasanis, Michal 
[Miha Madijev] 

ca 1284-ca 1358. Croatia. A burgher of the 
Dalmatian city of Split, and author of a chronicle 
of important historical events from the area of the 
Adriatic Sea, Italy, Hungary and the Balkans, enti- 
tled De gestis romanorum imperatorum. Only the 
second part of the chronicle is preserved, covering 
the years 1290-1330. This work contains impor- 
tant information about the history of Split, the war 
between Trogir and Sibenik and wars conducted 
by the Croatian ban Mladen. The chronicle also 
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has a supplement entitled Suma Historiarum 

Tabula a cultheis de gestis Civium Spalalinorum, 

sub brevitate compilata, which recounts events of 

the year 1358: the great epidemic in Split, events 
connected with the activity of the bishop Ugolini 
and uprising against Venetia, organized in Split 
and Trogir. There are three manuscripts: Buda- 
pest, Országos Széchényi Kónyvtár, clmae 440, 
(14th/15th century); Vatican, BAV, vat. lat. 7019 

(anno 1546); and vat. lat. 6958 (mid-17th century). 

Editio princeps: Johannes Lucius De Regno Dal- 
matiae et Croatia libri sex (Amsterdam, 1668) 
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ILONA CZAMANSKA 

Mag Ráidhin, Uighistín 
[Augustine Mac Graidin] 

d. 1405. Ireland. Compiler of part of the 
> Annals of [all] Saints’ Island on Lough Ree and 
of other mostly lost historical works in Latin and 
Middle Irish. Our chief source of information on 
Mag Raidhin is hisobitina fragmentary collection 
of annals preserved in Oxford, Bodleian, Rawlin- 

son B 488. We learn from this that he belonged to 
the community of Augustinian canons based on 
Oiléan na Naomh (Saints’ Island) in Lough Ree, 

Co. Longford, and the note goes on to declare that 

he was “an undisputed master of sacred and secu- 
lar wisdom, including Latin learning, history, and 
many other sciences”, and that he died towards 
the end of 1405. We are also informed that he 
was the compiler of the manuscript in which the 

obit occurs, “and of many other books, includ- 

ing Lives of Saints and histories”. One of the lat- 
ter works which has come down to us is a Life of 

St John the Evangelist preserved in the 15th-century 
manuscript known as Liber Flavus Fergusiorum 

(Dublin, Royal Irish Academy ms. 23 O 48)—a 

colophon tells us that “Uidhisdin Mag Raighin, 

a canon from Oiléan na Naomh, translated this 
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Life of Eóin Bruinne [John the Evangelist] from 

Latin to Irish”. 
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NOLLAIG Ő. MURAÍLE 

Magdeburger Schöppenchronik 
(Chronicle of the Magdeburg Lay 

Judges) 

1360-72. Germany. Probably compiled by the 
Magdeburg town scribe Heinrich von Lammess- 
pringe (ca 1325-post 1396). This Low German 
prose chronicle covers the history of the town of 
Magdeburg, beginning with its legendary founda- 
tion by Julius Caesar and endingin the early 1370s. 
In annalistic form it presents mainly the events 
affecting the town as an important part both of 
the Medieval Reich and of Saxon territory, and 
also as the capital of the archdiocese of Magde- 
burg. Although not an official town chronicle in 
its own right, being rather a hybrid text fluctuat- 
ing between the genres of chronicle and manual 
of the town’s lay judges (Schéffenbuch), it is of 
semi-official character, having been approved by 
the members of Magdeburg’s lay jury and clearly 
reflecting their political point of view. The work's 
general intention is to demonstrate the usefulness 
of historical knowledge in present-day affairs: 
the account of events wat vor in tiden is geschen 
(which happened in times gone by) helps to ward 
off future leit und ungemak (suffering and hard- 
ship). The author sees the main goal of his work to 
vromen der stad (to be of advantage to the town). 

The primary audience is therefore to be found 
in the authorities of municipal self-government, 
especially Magdeburg’s lay judges. 

The most extensively used sources in the 
Magdeburger Schéppenchronik are among others 
the > Annales Magdeburgenses, the > Annales 
Quedlinburgenses, the > Sächsische Weltchronik 
and the chronicles of > Ekkehard of Aura and 
> Martin of Opava. Following the advice of its 
first author, who recommends that his successors 
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as town scribe should continue his work and be 

paid additionally for this task by the municipal 
authorities, the text has been continued by vari- 

ous town scribes, among them Hinrik van den 

Ronen and Engelbert von > Wusterwitz for the 

years 1411-1421 and 1473-1566 respectively, 

These continuations, the relatively large number 

of ten extant manuscripts from the late 15th to the 

17th century, and the fact that the original Low 

German text was translated into High German as 

late as 1565/66 show how influential and wide- 

spread the Magdeburger Schéppenchronik was in 
pre-Modern Germany. 

The two most complete manuscripts, both 16th 

century, are in the Anhaltinische Landesbücherei 

in Dessau: Georg Hs. 234. 8° & Georg Hs. 235. 8°, 
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MARTIN PRZYBILSKI 

Magnum Chronicon Belgicum 
[Chronicon Belgicum Magnum] 

post-1498. Low Countries. A long Latin chron- 
icle, mainly on the history of the Low Countries, 
written by an anonymous regular canon of the 
Windesheim Priory near Neuss. The Magnum 
Chronicon is in fact nothing more then an excerpt 

of the Florarium temporum of Nicolaas > Clop- 
per, regular canon in Mariénhage (Eindhoven), 

to which the author has added some informa- 
tion on Neuss over the years 1466-75. There are 
no known manuscripts and the text survives only 
through the early modern prints by Johannes 
Pistorius (Frankfurt 1607 and later). There is no 

modern edition. 
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ROBERT STEIN 

Magnus of Reichersberg 

d. 1195 (12th April). Austria, Augustinian 

canonat the monastery of Reichersberg. Author of 

a Latin Cronica, often referred to as annals, which 

continues the Annales of Gerhoch of Reichers- 

berg. Gerhoch died in 1169, and this date is usu- 

ally taken as a terminus a quo for Magnus. 

Three divergent versions are known by the 

sigla W1-W3, all of which go back to Magnus. 

WLis found in a 17th-century print by Christoph 

Gewold entitled Chronicon Monasterii Reicher- 

spergensis in Baioaria (Munich, 1611), which is 

based on a Reichersberg manuscript subsequently 

lost ina fire. W2 and W3 survive in a single manu- 

script, Graz, Steiermürkisches Landesarchiv, cod. 

894 (W2: 1'-56*; W3: 60-94"), the former entirely 

and thelatter partly in autograph. The chronology 

and the relationship between the versions are con- 
troversial. WATTENBACH proposes W1-W2-W3, 
FicHTENAU and CLASSEN W3-WI-W2, and 

ScHMALE W2-W1-W3. 

W1 contains at first Gerhoch's Annales until 
1167 and a life of Gerhoch, followed by Magnus' 
text until 1194. An important source is an excerpt 
from the diary of the Passau Dean Tageno 
(fl. 1184-90) reporting on the third Crusade. 

Because of the wealth of detail on Reichersberg, 
Wl can be characterized as monastic chronicle. 

W2 runs from the incarnation to 1162 and 

must be considered as a fragment. Until 1162, it 

is the most detailed text, especially on the second 

Crusade. 

W3 is the shortest version though it ranges 
from 2 ap until 1195. Until 1155, the annalis- 

tic survey is divided in two columns, on the left 
church history, on the right imperial history, giv- 
ing W3 something of the feel ofa world chronicle. 
Matters of local interest, such as documents of 
Reichersberg and the life of Gerhoch, are con- 

sequently excluded from this version, as are the 
excerpts from Tageno. 
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NORBERT KÓSSINGER 

Mainz Anonymous 

fl. early 12th century. Germany. Jewish author, 
writing probably in Mainz, close to 1097, but 

before 1140. Author of a Hebrew prose chronicle 
on the persecution of Jews in Germany during the 
First Crusade (1096). 

The chronicle of the Mainz Anonymous con- 
tainsa series ofaccounts of the persecutions in the 
shum-communities Speyer, Worms, and Mainz. 
Writing shortly after the events, the author also 
relied on letters that were sent between the com- 

munities, His accounts describe in great vividness 
the martyrdom of large numbers of Jews (Qid- 

dush ha-Shem) as well as their forced baptism 

and killing by crusaders and Christian burghers. 
The involvement and actions of bishops, the king, 
the Christian burghers, and the Jewish commu- 
nity leaders are discussed in detail. Around 1140, 
> Solomon bar Simson took every bit of text and 
information of the Mainz Anonymous’ report on 
Mainz, and integrated it into his own chronicle. 
He copied the Mainz Anonymous’ accounts of 
Speyer and probably also of Worms into a lost 
beginning of his chronicle. Compared to his 

model, Solomon was even more interested in the 
political and social circumstances of the persecu- 
tion, and he developed further the symbolic and 
religious interpretation of Qiddush ha-Shem. 

The copyist of the sole surviving manuscript 

of the Mainz Anonymous’ chronicle (Darmstadt, 

UB & LB, cod. or. 25), who wrote in the second 

half of the 14th century, remarks on the truncated 
nature of his model manuscript and uncertainty 

about “how much is missing”. A textual analysis 
of Solomon bar Simson’s chronicle shows that 

the missing parts of the Mainz Anonymous’ 
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chronicle could only have included additional 
accounts of Mainz. 'The manuscript of the Mainz 
Anonymous' chronicle contains the accusation 
of well-poisoning which is a 14th-century inter- 
polation reflecting the accusations against Jews 
around and since the Black Death. The textual 

basis prior to the interpolation was an accusation 

of ritual murder. 
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Mainzer Chronik 

16th century. Germany. Anonymous High 

German prose chronicle of the history of Mainz 

1454-84 with a clear focus on the struggle between 

Archbishops Diether von Isenburg and Adolf von 

Nassau, and on the conquest of Mainz in 1462. It 

survives in three copies: Mainz, StB, cod. IV, 94; 

Darmstadt, SA, C 1 C Nr. 87 (expanded); Munich, 

BSB, cgm 2875 (copied from Darmstadt). 

‘The title Mainzer Chronik has also been given 

to the Chronik von alten Dingen der Stadt Mainz 

attributed to > Nikolaus Reise. 
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KERSTIN PFEIFFER 

Mair, John 

[John Major] 

ca 1467-1550. Scotland. Historian, philoso- 
pher, and teacher of theology at the Sorbonne 

(Paris) and later, among other posts, principal 

of the University of Glasgow and dean of the 

faculty of theology at St. Andrews; author of 

Historia Maioris Britanniae tam Angliae quam 

Scotiae (History of Greater Britain, England as 

well as Scotland; or possibly: Mair's History of 

Britain...) published in Paris in 1521. It cov- 

ers the history of the Scots, the Britons, and the 
English from their beginnings to the reign of 
Henry VIII. Mair dismissed as fables the legends 

concerning the founding of Scotland and Britain 

and also argued, in opposition to the pro-French 

policies of some advisors ofthe young James V, for 
better relations between England and Scotland, 

Although he drew upon  Caxton's Chronicles 
of England, he criticized Caxton's "silly fabrica- 

tions" concerning Scotland's being subject to 

England. Scotland, Mair believed, should be inde- 

pendent, but a union through a matrimonial alli- 

ance would benefit the country. His arguments, 
although considered sensible by many, were soon 
overshadowed by the more popular anti-English 

views of the chronicle of Hector > Boece (Paris, 

1526/27) The only edition of Mair's history 
after 1521 was published in Edinburgh in 1740, 
No manuscript is extant. 
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al-Makin 
[al-Makin Jirjis bin al--Amid Aba 

al-Yasir bin Abi al-Mukarim bin Abi 

al-Tayyib] 

AH 602-72 (Ap 1205-73). Egypt. A Christian 

writing in Arabic and author of the universal his- 

tory known as the Majmii' al-mubarak (Blessed 

Collection). Al-Makin was descended from a 

Syrian merchant from Tikrit who came to Egypt 

in the time of the Fatimid ruler al-Amir, and his 

forebears in Egypt included bishops and well- 

known scribes. Al-Makin’s father, al-‘Amid Aba 

al-Yasir (d. AD 1238/AH 636), and later al-Makin 

himself, served in the dian al-jaysh in both Egypt 

and Syria. Al-Makin was imprisoned on two occa- 

sions on account of accusations by rivals, and he 

spent many years in incarceration. Upon his final 

release, he moved to Damascus, where he spent 

the rest of his life. 
Al-Makin’sMajmit‘al-mubdrak,whichremains 

only partially published, is divided into two parts. 
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he first covers the period from Adam until the 

eleventh year of the reign of Herakleios; 
the sec- 

ondbegins wi th Muhammad and continues till the 

end of the reign of al-Malik al-Zahir Rukn al-Din 

in AD 1260 (An 658). In the preface to the begin- 

ning of the second part of his history, al-Makin 

states that his aim is to give a condensed version 

of the history of al-> Tabari; it has been sug- 

gested, however, that al-Makin's history is actu- 

ally a nearly exact copy of much of the al-Ta' rikh 

al-sülilti of Ibn al-Wasil or another work common 

to both authors. Al-Makin's history drew upon 

the chronicle of > Ibn al-Rahib and was itself 

in turn used as a source by al-> Maqrizi for his 

Khitat. The Majmiü' al-mubárak was also trans- 

lated into Ethiopic. 

All or part of the history of al-Makin survives 

in a large number of manuscripts. Thomas Erpe- 

nius’s partial editio princeps (Leiden, 1625), con- 

taining only the second half of the history, was 

based on Oxford, Bodleian, ms. Bodl. or. 316. 

Since the early modern period, partial translations 

have been made into Latin, English and French. 
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Malaspina, Saba 
13th century. Italy. Author of a chronicle of 

the Kingdom of Sicily in ten books. One of the 
most important souces for the history of southern 
Italy. 

Malaspina indicates his Roman origin in the 

explicit of his Chronica, in which he declares he 

is de Urbe. Many biographical elements, though, 
remain unknown, such as the Studium where he 

achieved the rank of magister, or the quality of 

his university studies, and even Rome as his place 
of birth and the Roman Malaspina family as his 
family environment are no more than probabili- 
ties. He moved to the Kingdom of Sicily after the 

Angevin conquest and is mentioned as a canon 
and dean of the cathedral of Mileto (Calabria), 

of which he was ordained bishop on 12 July 1286 

by Pope Honorious IV. He stayed there until the 
Violent Aragonese raid led by Roger of Lauria in 
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1288-89. He was taken prisoner during the siege 

of the town, but managed to escape and take ref- 
uge in the territories controlled by the Angevins 

and obtained the post of temporary administrator 

of the diocese of Larino (Molise). Most likely he 

went back to the diocese of Mileto at the time of the 

Figueras armistice (1293-96) between Charles II 

of Anjouand James II of Aragon, although in 1295 

Pope Boniface VIII still confirmed him as spiri- 

tual and temporal administrator of the diocese 

of Larino. He certainly kept the rank of bishop of 

Mileto until the beginning of 1298 when, prob- 

ably because of his death between the end of 1297 
and the beginning of the following year, another 
bishop was appointed to the diocese. At any rate, 
when the hostilities resumed, Malaspina was 
no longer in Mileto but in Rome, where already 
in 1283-85 he had been employed as scriptor 

at the papal curia. He died at the end of 1297 or 

early 1298. 
Malaspina's Chronica or Liber gestorum regum 

Siciliae (Book of the events of the Kingdom of Sic- 

ily) isaccurateand certainly based on biographical 
elements, but above all on first-hand documents 
from the papal curia. It was begun in 1284 and 
completed on 29 March 1285. Dedicated to the 
officials and attorneys who were part of the Curia, 
it is composed of ten books and it is one of the 
most important sources for the history of south- 
ern Italy for the period between the death of Fred- 
erick II of Swabia and the death of Charles I of 
Anjou. It also pays particular attention to events 
in the history of the city of Rome. The Chronica is 
preserved in a number of manuscripts, of which 
only Vatican, BAV, at. lat. 3972 contains the 

whole work, whereas all the others either have 

only excerpts or are modern copies of the Vatican 
codex or otherwise derived from this. 
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Malchus of Philadelphia 
[Malchos] 

5th century. Byzantium. All we can definitely 
say of the life of Malchus is that he originated 
from Syria (perhaps the Philadelphia located near 
to modern Amman in Jordan) and later lived in 
Constantinople. He is known as author of a His- 
tory in seven books, bearing the title Buavricexeée 
(Byzantiaka) which began at the end of the reign 
of Emperor Leo I (457-74) in the year 473 and ran 

to the death of the Western Emperor Iulius Nepos 

in 480. The text should be regarded as a History 
of Emperors, continuing the work of > Priscus 
of Panium. 

Today the Byzantiaka are lost except for twenty- 
eight longer and shorter fragments. We do not 
know much about its sources, but apparently the 
author wrote partly from his own experience. In 
the surviving fragments, particular attention is 
paid to the political relation to the Goths during 
thereign of Zenon. As member ofthe Greek upper 
class of Constantinople, Malchus deprecated all 
concession made by Zenon to the barbarians. 

What survives of Malchus' text is transmitted 
by the patriarch Photios, who read the complete 
text in the 9th century, in the so-called Suda, a 

Byzantine encyclopedia of the 10th century, and in 
the Excerpta de legationibus, initiated by Emperor 
> Konstantinus VII Porphyrogennetus. Manu- 
scripts of Photios: Venice, BNM, cod. gr. 450 
(10th century) and 451 (12th century); Paris, BnF, 

cod. gr. 1266 (13th century). Suda: Leiden, UB, 
cod. Voss, F 2 (12th century); Vatican, BAV, cod. 

gr. 1296 (anno 1205); Venice, BNM, cod. gr. 448 

(13th century). Excerpta de legationibus: Brussels, 

KBR, cod. 11301-16 and 11317-21 (both 16th 

century); Vatican, BAV, cod. palat. gr. 413 and 

411 (both 16th century); Munich, BSB, cod. gr. 

267 and 185 (both 16th century). 
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Malispini, Ricordano 

14th century. Italy. The Storia Fiorentina (His- 
tory of Florence) is attributed to Ricordano Mal- 

ispini, probably born in Florence from a noble 
Guelf family, up to the events of 1282. After 
1286 it was continued by Ricordano’s grandson, 
Giacotto Malispini. The events narrated in the 
last 150 chapters correspond, in a more concise 
form, to those contained in Giovanni  Villani's 
chronicle. This evident link between the two texts 
s at the origin of an intense debate that has ani- 
mated numerous studies: although there are still 

those who support the priority of Malispini's 

text, nowadays it is considered by most scholars 

to be a later copy of Villani's chronicle, to which 

the author added details and reports of aristo- 

cratic Florentine archaeology, based on some 

unknown 13th-century source, or omitted by 

the other chronicler. Long reputed to be the first 

Florentine chronicle written in Vulgar tongue, it 

should now be re-dated to the second half of the 

14th century. 

It is composed of 248 short chapters that begin 

with the subdivision of the world into three parts; 

and continues with the narration of the founding 

of the town of Fiesole, the Trojan events, and the 

founding of Rome. The main source for the whol 

legendary section, which covers almost a fifth of 

the work, has been identified in a vernacular ver 

sion of the > Chronica de origine civitatis Floren 

tie, better known as > Libro Fiesolano (Book of 

Fiesole). This first narrative part is followed b 
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the genealogy of the leading Florentine families, 

to whom a Roman origin is attributed, and by 

the fortunes of the town until the division into 

arties, caused by the killing of Buondelmonte 

Buondelmonti. From this moment (chapter C.) 

onwards, the narration becomes more extensive 

and truthful, as is the case with Villani’s chronicle, 

of which Storia Fiorentina is the abridged version, 

written in a simple and expressive'style, although 

sometimes not clear, in archaic and genuine 

Vulgar. The most reliable copy of Storia Fioren- 

tina is Florence, BNC, 2.4.27. 
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Malverne, John 

d. ca 1414. England. Benedictine prior of 
Worcester Cathedral Priory (from 1395) and 
author of a Latin continuation of > Higden's Poly- 
chronicon covering the years 1348-81. Written 

shortly after the death of Thomas Hatfield, bishop 
of Durham, in 1381 (the last event the chronicle 

records), Malvern's text isan important source for 
the reigns of Edward III and Richard II. Although 
numerous copies of the work survive, only one 
manuscript —Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 
ms. 197A (late 14th/early 15th century)—attri- 
butes it to Malvern. Whilst there is no reason 
to doubt this identification, it incorrectly pre- 
cedes the short continuation covering the period 
1546-48, which is now known to be by a separate, 
&nonymous continuator. 
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Malvezzi, Iacopo 

ca 1380-ca 1454. Italy. Physician from Brescia 
and member of a family of professionals engaged 
in many fields (physicians, notaries, lawyers, 
judges). He practised medicine, although he 
became a councillor of the Brescia Commune in 

the second semester of 1427, and again in Janu- 
ary of 1428. After many attempts, his request to 
become a physician paid by the Commune was 

accepted in December 1433, and this ensured 
him some financial stability which amounted to 
an annual pension of 72 fiorini, which he drew 
till his death. Local histories gives various dates 
for his death, but he certainly died before 16 Octo- 
ber 1454, 

Compiled in 1412 while Malvezzi escaped from 
the plague to Lake Garda, but reworked many 
imes—as can be deduced from its internal dis- 
crepancies—and completed only in 1432, when 
Brescia was already under the rule of Venice, 
the Chronicon Brixianum (Chronicle of Brescia) 

exists in several copies (Cheltenham, Collection 
Th. Phillipps, 943, 18th century; Paris, BnF, lat. 
5883, 16th century). There are also many copies 
in vernacular translation, and many continu- 
ations, all dating to the 14th century, as well as 
some manuscript witnesses with different titles 
(Storie bresciane, De rebus Brixianorum chroni- 

con, Chronica Brixiae), or without the name of 

Malvezzi. 

The Chronicon consists of a Proemio, rich in 

biblical and classical references which have the 
function of explaining and dignifying the founda- 
tion of the city, and nine distinctiones organized 
into chapters. It narrates the history of Brescia 
up to 1332, completely omitting the following 
years. Although its framework is still medieval, it 
represents the first significant attempt at giving a 

chronological and narrative order to the legend- 

ary traditions and historical memories of Brescia 

(GuznnINI), so that it has become a valid source 

for the descriptions of events relating to the devel- 
opment of communal institutions between the 

11th century and 1332. 
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Mamerot, Sébastien 

fl. late 15th century. France, Medieval French 
translator of > Martin of Opava. Originally from 
Soissons, he pursued an ecclesiastical career as the 
chanter at the college of Saint-Etienne de Troyes. 
In 1466, he translated the fabulous history of 
Romuléon, dedicated to his patron, the governor of 
ChampagneandDauphiné,LouisdeLaval,ofwhom 
he says he is the chaplain and domestic servant. 
He also composed Compendieuse Description 
de la Terre de Promision after a voyage to Syria in 
AD 1488 [Fig, 45]. 

At Louis' behest, Mamerot produced a French 
translation of the Chronicle of Martin of Opava. 
Completed in 1458, this French version is known 

as the Chronique Martiniane. Manuscript: Paris, 

Bibliotheque de l'Institut de France, 4933. 
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Manasses, Konstantinos 

ca 1130-ca 1187. Byzantium. Author ofa world 
chronicle in a sophisticated classical Greek, writ- 

ten (unusuallyforthe Byzantinetradition) inverse. 

Manasses was a member of the literary circle ofthe 
Sebastokratorissa Irene Komnene, the emperor's 
sister-in-law. His identity with the homonymous 
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bishop of Naupaktos is today rejected. He acted 
asa minister to Jerusalem (ca 1160) and wrote his 

Hodioporikon about his adventures there. He also 

wrote the (now fragmentary) epic romance Arj- 

stander and Kallithea. 

His most important work is his Chronike syn- 

opsis, an epic world chronicle of 6733 verses in 
the so-called political metre, which he wrote in or 
around 1181. It contains the history of the world 
from its creation to the end of the reign of Nike- 

phorus Botaniates (1081), but breaks off with the 

accession of the Komnenos dynasty because, as he 

asserts, the deeds ofthe Comnenoi areasan ocean, 

that he is unable to chart adequately. Manasses 
does not name his sources but obviously he used 

a broad variety of texts, among them > Zonaras, 
The chronicle has been disparaged by modern 
historians for its lack of original information, 
nor is Manasses particularly reliable in the facts 
he does provide, but he was popular with his con- 
temporaries because he related a select number 
of popular stories from history so vividly, using 
Homeric images and a rhetorically sophisticated 
vocabulary. 

The great popularity of the chronicle is attested 
by around a hundred extant manuscripts, among 
the best of which are Vatican, BAV, vat. gr. 
163 (13th century) the Nicosia, BipAioBAxn 

Apyiemtoxomns Konpov, cod. 10 (14th century), 

Vatican, BAV, vat. palat. gr. 124 (14th century) 
and Athens, E8vixn BıBAtoðńkn, cod. 1207 (13th 
century). Editio princeps with Latin translation 
Johannes Leunclavius (Basel 1573). 

The chronicle soon appeared asa free translation 
in vernacular prose. This version, known from sev- 

eral manuscripts from the 16th century onwards, 
has never been edited. Good manuscripts include 
Venice, BNM, cod. App. gr. VII 20 and Paris, BnF, 
cod. gr. 1708 (both 16th century). 

It was also translated into Bulgarian on behalf 
of Czar Ivan Alexander (1345-50) and richly 

illustrated with sixty-nine miniatures. The Bul- 

garian translation is transmitted together with 
the > Bulgarian Short Chronicle. A sumptuous 

codex is now preserved in the Vatican (BAY, vat. 

slav. II), and four other manuscripts are extant. 

The text of the translation contains some addenda : - 
on the history of Bulgaria. The Slavonic chronicle _ 
in turn influenced Russian, Serbian and Roma- 

nian historical writing, such as the Romanian 

chronicle of Michael Moxa, 1620. 
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Mancini, Dominic 
[Domenico] 

15th century (born before 1434, died 1494/ 
1514). England. Italian scholar, perhaps Augus- 
tinian friar, who wrote his only prose work, the 
Latin De occupatione Regni Anglie per Ricardum 
Tertium Libellus (The Usurpation of Richard ITI), 

shortly after 6th July 1483 while in England in 
the service, and at the request, of Angelo Cato, 
archbishop of Vienne. An account of events from 

April to July 1483, covering the death of Edward 

IV, the murder of the princes in the tower and 
Richard's seizing the throne, it is preserved in 
Lille, BM, Fonds Godefroy 129 (16th century). 

The sources were primarily oral. The only named 
source is John Argentine, physician to the young 

Edward V. Much of his information probably 
came from London merchants of Genoese ori- 
Bin, since Mancini apparently did not understand 
English, as indicated by his inability to summa- 
rize London proclamations and, VissEn-Fucus 

observes, his ignorance of English customs and 
institutions. 

The work’s value lies in its eyewitness accounts, 
suchas recollections of popular reaction to the fate 
of Edward V: Non paucos homines in lacrymas et 
fletus prorupisse vidi, cum eius memoria fieret 
postquam a conspectibus hominum est amotus, et 
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jam suspitio foret esse sublatum (Many men burst 
forth into tears and lamentations when mention 

was made of him after his removal from men's 

sight; and already there was a suspicion that he 
had been done away with) and comments on the 

imperitum vulgus (ignorant crowd) who believed 
Richard to be honest. ARMSTRONG commends 
Mancini for objectivity in not using historical 
data as "a pretext for ethical reflection", as well as 

for "brevity, select material, and sober style" and 

"clarity and lack of ambiguity". GRANSDEN men- 
tions his humanist interest in psychological moti- 
vation, derived from Latin texts, and the factual 

content and rational analysis of cause and effects, 
derived from the newsletter genre. His work 
probably did not reach an audience much beyond 
Cato and his circle and humanists like Erasmus 

and Thomas > More. 
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Manetho 

3rd century Bc. Egypt. An Egyptian priest, 
Manetho wrote a history of his native land in 
Greek (Aiyuntiaxa, Aegyptiaca), based on both 

Egyptian and Greek texts. The work is lost, but 
some fragments are known from Flavius > Jose- 
phus and Christian chronographers (^ Julius 
Africanus, > Eusebius of Caesarea). The work’s 

main thread was a list of kings from the earliest 
rulers (the gods) to the latest (until just before 

Alexander’s time), but it contained also a vari- 

ety of narratives (prophecies, tales, historical 
accounts). Other writings, now lost, on religion 

and natural history also circulated under the 
name of Manetho. 
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Mannelli, Amaretto di Domenico 

fl 1300s. Italy. Florentine magnate whose 
family was traditionally based in the Oltrarno 
by the Ponte Vecchio in the parish of S. Felicita. 
Amaretto is generally credited with the author- 
ship of the vernacular Cronachetta, a universal 
history of the world reaching from the Creation 

up to the reign of Emperor Henry VII (d. 1313), 
although some scholars have preferred to see his 
role as the mere compiler or copyist of the text. 
The codex in which it survives in Florence (BNC, 

Panciatichiano LXV, fol. 41-100) carries a closing 

inscription with the name Amaretto and the date 
30 August 1394 (Chonpito da me Amaretto a di 
XXX agosto 1394); the opening line, meanwhile, 

reveals that writing began on 21 July of the same 

year on the eve of the feast of Mary Magdalene, 
the saint to whom the Mannelli family chapel in 
S. Felicita was dedicated. But the identity of the 
writer is contested owing to a later note in this 
manuscript, dating to 1471, that gives the work to 
a certain Amaretto di Donino who spent time in 
Valencia. Questions ofauthorship aside, the text is 

obviously a compilation from other sources given 
the extent of the carefully recorded facts, which 
range from the exploits of the military heroes of 
ancient Greece to chronological listings of the 
names of Roman emperors and popes. 
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FLavio BOGGI 

Mannyng, Robert, of Brunne 

14th century. England. Author of an English 
verse Chronicle (modern titles: The Story of Eng- 

land, and most recently, Mannyng's Chronicle) 
in the Brut tradition, completed 15 May 1338 in 
24,304 lines of Middle English verse. 

The Chronicle consists of two discrete sections: 

I: the history of the Britons, based on > Wace's 

Roman de Brut, 15,946 lines in octosyllabic cou- 
plets (Noah-Brutus-Cadwallader, ap 689); II: 

the history of the English, based on > Pierre de 

Langtoft's Chronicle, 8,358 lines in long lines with 
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four to six stressed syllables each, with occasional, 

and from about line 1700 consistent, interna] 

rhyme (Cadwallader to death of Edward I, 1 307), 

It survives in two manuscripts and a fragment; 

London, Inner Temple Library, Petyt ms. 511, - 

vol 7 (complete); London, Lambeth Palace 

Library, ms. 131 (lacks a number of folios and 

ends imperfectly in the reign of Richard I, at 

line H, 4974); anda fragment of 175 lines (Oxford, 

Bodleian Library, ms. Rawl. D 913). 
As a canon of the Order of St Gilbert, whose 

main house was at Sempringham, Mannyng may 

havecombinedhisliterary activities with his duties 

as the hospitarius in charge of the guest house, 

He was an experienced translator from French, d 

having earlier translated, in an adaptive way, ©; 
William of Wadington's Manuel des Pechiez into 1 

free flowing English (Handlyng Synne, begun | 
1303). When translating the Chronicle he adopted 
the sameapproach, providinga faithful translation 
interspersed with authorial comment, interpola- 
tion and explication. In his Prologue, Mannyng is 
unusually informative about himself, his sources 
and the need to observe certain standards of form, 

recitation and language to achieve maximum 
intelligibility for a wide English-speaking audi- 
ence. As an author he explicitly places himself in 
the tradition begun by > Geoffrey of Monmouth 
and continued by Wace and Langtoft. Having 
been requested to translate Langtoft's Chronicle, 
he discards Langtoft’s firstsection and uses Wace's 
version instead, since he finds it more attractive. 
He prefaces Wace by adding a two-way geneal- 
ogy linking Brutus to Noah and the fall of Troy. 
Mannyng enhances the story of the Saxon inva- 

sions and the efforts made to convert the invaders 

to Christianity with interpolations about saintly 
early Christian kings. 

For the history of the English, Mannyng used 
the Langtoft manuscript BL, Royal ms. 20.A.XI, 
or a manuscript close to it. He followed Langtoft 
closely and skillfully, adding material on Richard — 
Lionheart from the Romance of Richard in the 

Auchinleck manuscript (Edinburgh, NLS, Adv. 
ms. 19.2.1) as well as much anecdotal material 

from oral and written sources. He consistently - 

tones down Langtoft’s contempt of Saracens 
and virulent hatred of the Scots. Sections where 

Langtoft switches from Anglo-Norman to Latin 
or from poetry to prose, are integrated by Man 
nyng into his rhyme scheme and rendered in 
English. The so-called political songs retain their - 
form and dialect with occasional couplets added. 
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Although previously regarded as an English ren- 

dering of Langtoft, the work rewards study in its 

own right. 
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THEA SUMMERFIELD 

Mansel, Jean 

1400-ca 1473. France. A functionary of the 

Burgundian court. Author of Fleurs des Histoires 
in two versions, and Histoires Romaines. Around 
1446-51 Mansel composed the Fleurs des Histoires, 

avast universal history in three parts covering the 
Old Testament, the lives of Christ and the Virgin, 
and lives of selected saints with secular history 
reduced to interludes. He completed the Histoires 
Romaines in 1454 (Paris, BnF, Arsenal 5087-88) 

incorporating the whole of the Faits des Romains 
(Deeds of the Romans), with long additions on 

Caesar's campaigns based on Pierre Bersuire's 
translation of Livy. Around 1464, either Mansel 
or an anonymous redactor undertook a second 
version of the Fleurs in four volumes, including 

revised versions of the Old and New Testament 
sections, separated by a section on Roman history 
(incorporating his own Histoires Romaines), and 
continuing with contemporary history (based on 
Jean > Wauquelin's translation of the Annales 
de Hainault of > Jacobus de Guisia) up to 1467. 

Mansel’s compilation shows little originality; 
besides Wauquelin his secular history depends 
heavily on the > Grandes Chroniques de France, 
Which is altered to support Burgundian claims, 
The two redactions survive in nearly fifty manu- 
Scripts, many of them illustrated. The first version 
is found in sets such as Brussels, KBR, 9231-32, 
but there is no complete set of the second, and 
there is no complete edition of either. 
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MAUREEN BOULTON 

Manual de Novells Ardits 
(Book of news) 

1390-1839, Catalonia (Iberia). The Manual is 

a Catalan town chronicle, written originally at the 
office of the Racional (Exchequer Office) of Bar- 

celona. The Manual de novells ardits, also known 

from the 16th century as Dietari de l'Antic Con- 
sell Barceloni (Report of the Old Town Council of 

Barcelona), was begun in 1390 by Jaume Clara- 

munt, and is composed of 49 volumes (Barcelona, 

Arxiu Historic de la Ciutat, 1B.XXV). In the strict 

sense the Catalan word ardits means “artifices, 
ruses”, but here it has the sense of "news". The 
chronicle records daily events in the city. The 
Manual de novells ardits was used as a source for 

the writing of the > Dietari de la Generalitat de 
Catalunya, 
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Davip GARRIDO VALLS 

Manuel d'histoire de Philippe VI de 

Valois 

14th century. France. This chronicle of the 
world from the Creation to 1328 in French prose 
was most likely written by an unknown Domini- 

can friar at the request of a grant baron de France 

(great lord of France), who has remained uniden- 

tified despite Couderc's unfounded conjecture 
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that this lord was King Philip VI. The first ver- 
sion dates from 1326-28 (ca 20 manuscripts) 

with the second version just a little later ca 1330 

(ca 10 manuscripts). Up until 1250, it draws essen- 
tially from the Bible, > Peter Comestor's Historia 

scholastica and > Vincent of Beauvais’ Speculum 
historiale; the sources for the sections after 1250 

have not yet been discovered. Composed by the 
same author, the second version differs only by a 
new prologue and a few additions. Even though it 
is only a compilation, it enjoyed considerable suc- 

cess, as indicated by the number of manuscripts, 

but also by the fact that a large portion of its first 
version was inserted into the Roman de Renart le 

Contrefait. The Manuel was partially translated 
into Latin by Guillaume Saignet. The most inter- 
esting manuscripts are for the first version Vati- 

can, BAV, regin. lat. 700 and for the second Paris, 

BnF, fr. 19477. There is no edition. 
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Manuscript of Anholt 

15th century. Low Countries. A compilation 

of chronicles in German and Dutch surviving in 

one unique manuscript: Anholt, Fiirstlich Salm- 
Salmsche Bibliothek, Schmitz 42, written prob- 
ably in the third quarter of the century. Although 
probably written by two hands, the compilation 
forms a uniform group, both in terms of its con- 
tent and of its layout. 

The compilation contains eleven works: a his- 
tory of the popes, chronicles on the bishoprics of 
Cologne, Liége, Utrecht and Miinster, a history 
of the Emperors, and chronicles on Guelders, 
Holland, Brabant, Mark and Cleves. With the 

exception of the history of the Emperors and the 

chronicle on Brabant, each works begins with a 

pen drawing in which a coat of arms is added. 
‘The compilation can be dated after 1453, as one 

of the chronicles mentions the marriage between 

Adolf of Cleves and Beatrix of Portugal in that 
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year. Because the individual works are written 
in different language forms, it is unlikely that the 
anonymous writers of the compilation are the 
original authors of all the chronicles. According 

to MEISTER, the compilation was commissioned 

by the Duke of Julich. According to Noorpzyy 

however, it was written in the context of the court 

of Guelders. 

The compilation consists of: 

1, fol. 1-42 De paeuse of Cristum. A verse chron- 

icle of popes until Leo IV. Source: > Jan van 
Boendale's Der leken spieghel. 

2. fol. 49-56 Coroniken van den biscopen van 

Coelen. A chronicle of the bishops of Cologne 

until 1358. Source: > Levold von Northof's 

Catalogus archiepiscoporum Coloniensium. 
3. fol. 60-74 Gesten der biscopen van Ludick. A 

chronicle of the bishops of Liége until 1247, 
Source: Aegidius Aurevallensis’ Gesta pontificum 
Tungrensium, Traictensium et Leodiensium, 

4. fol. 75-90 Croniken van den biscopen van 
Utrecht. A verse chronicle of the bishops of 
Utrecht until 1378. Source: > Catalogus epis- 
coporum Ultrajectinorum. The author also 
shows interest in the history of Guelders. 

5. fol. 91-106 Coroniken van den biscopen van 
Monster. A chronicle of the bishops of Mun- 
ster until the end of the 14th century. Source: 
> Florenz von Wevelinghoven's Chronik der 
Bischófe von Münster. 

6. fol 111-212 Gesten der Roemschen biscopen 
ind keyseren. A chronicle of the Emperors until 
Frederick Il. Source: > Martin of Opava's 
Chronicon summorum pontificum atque imper- 
atorum Romanorum. 

7. fol. 214-222 > Cronijck van Gelre. A chron- 
icle of Guelders until 1437. Source unknown. 
There are similarities with the Brabandsche 

Chronyk. 
8. fol. 223-4 Coronijck van Hollant. Enumeration 

of the counts of Holland until 1404. Source: Die 

heren ende vrouwen van Hollant. 

9. fol. 226-31 Cronijk van Brabant. There are — 

two continuations of this chronicle in other 

manuscripts. The first continuation runs until 

1430. This version, entitled Korte rijmkroniek 

van Brabant is edited by Serrure. The second - 

continuation runs until 1441. Itisentitled Van- 

den hertoghen ende heren van Brabant, con- 
tains the chronicle running until 1441. Source: 

Cornike van Brabant, or Korte rijmkroniek van = 

Brabant. 
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10. fol.232-41 Coronyck van der Marka. Chronicle 

of Mark until the middle of the 14th century. 

Sources, Levold von Northof's, Chronicon 

comitum de Marca et Altena and Genealo- 

gia domini Engelberti comitis de Marca. The 

chronicle is followed by a genealogy of the 

French kings, because Richarda von Jülich, 

the wife of count Engelbert III of Mark, was 

related to the French dynasty” 

11. fol 241-2 Croniken der hertoighen Cleve. 

Chronicle of Cleves until 1453. Sources 

unknown. The chronicle shows similarities 

with the anonymous Chronicon de genea- 

logia, successione ac rebus gestis comitum ac 

postea ducum Clivensium, written in the same 

period. 
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MANUSCRIPT PATRONS AND PROVENANCE 

Manuscript patrons and provenance 

1. Patronage; 2. From Classical to Medieval 

Patronage; 3. Ecclesiastical patronage; 

4, Lay patronage 

1. Patronage 

A patron is usually an influential person who 
supports, commissions, and purchases the work 

of an artist or writer. Patrons can be individuals 
(such as kings, princes, aristocrats) or corporate 
entities (churches, political parties, cities, or uni- 
versities). In the Middle Ages, patronage was a 
fundamental institution for arts and sciences in 
general, and for history-writing in particular. 
Tyson correctly observes that, "[s]ince in the 

Middle Ages there was no bookbuying public in 

the way which we know it today, medieval liter- 
ary production depended on patronage for its 
very existence" (1979, 216-17). The success of 

the medieval patronage system was mainly due 
to the mutual benefits for all the parties involved. 
On the one hand, historians looked to a patron 
for material support, encouragement, publicity, 
and fame by association with a public figure. On 
the other, patrons were keen on being regarded 
as liberal benefactors, and expected texts written 
under their aegis to memorialize their glory and 
importance (Tyson 1979, 104). The name of the 

patron was generally mentioned in the dedica- 
tion, prologue or epilogue of the chronicle (e.g. 
Joan I Navarre's name appears in the first lines 

of > Jean de Joinville's Life of Saint Louis). Por- 
traits of medieval patrons have been included in 
manuscripts throughout the Middle Ages, but 
they become much more frequent during the 

late Middle Ages (also in Joinville's chronicle: see 

Louis X's portrait, Paris, BnF, fr. 13568, fol. 1). 

Moreover, sponsorship of chronicle manuscripts 
allowed patrons to have a certain degree of con- 
trol (from mere supervision to outright manip- 
ulation) over the historical, sociopolitical, and 
ideological content of the text. Additionally, since 

parchment, scribal labour and ornamentation 
(illuminations, miniatures, gilding, and bindings) 
were relatively expensive, even the visual aspect 
ofthe chronicle could glorify the power and afflu- 
ence ofthe patron. 
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2. From Classical to Medieval 

Patronage 

The roots of the institution of patronage can 
be found in Antiquity (HoLZKNECHT, 6-20). In 
classical Greece and Rome, it was customary for 

princes and aristocrats to sponsor the activities of 

writers and artists. For instance, the resourceful 

Roman politician Gaius Cilnius Maecenas (70-8 
BC) wasalsoa patron ofthe new "Augustan" poets. 
Over time, his name has become a byword for 

patronage of the arts, also known as maecenate. 

But classical patronage tended to be, as Horz- 
KNECHT puts it, "sporadic, unorganized, and 
individual". Moreover, it was almost exclusively 
ofthe lay sort. In contrast, the first centuries of the 
Christian era witnessed the steady rise of ecclesi- 
astical patronage. Thus, the first medieval “histo- 
rians" were often clerks commissioned by a dean 
or a bishop to write a history of the local abbey. 
But with the emergence of new political struc- 
tures after the collapse of the Roman Empire, lay 
sponsorship of history-writing started to reclaim 
its lost ground. It should also be remembered, 
however, that the borderline between ecclesias- 
tical and lay patronage was not always clear-cut, 
for medieval monks, scribes, and > illuminators 
often worked for both types of patrons. 

3. Ecclesiastical patronage 

One of the consequences of the steady rise of 
Christianity and of its privileged status in the 
Roman Empire after the reign of Constantine I 
was the emergence of Christian historiography. 
This new type of historiography blended classical 
influences with a historical perspective inspired 
by the Bible and Christian theology, according to 
which time was essentially the linear progression 
of a divine plan. As Christianity spread rapidly 
within the boundaries of the classical world, histo- 
rians were quick to develop a universal approach 
toward history. For many Christian writers, his- 
tory was not supposed to be just the history of 

a country, but the history of all mankind in its 

progression toward salvation. Also in contrast to 
Greek and Roman historians who were not loath 
to use oral sources, Christian historians preferred 
the reliability of written sources such as the Bible 
and other texts. This new historiography became 

so appealing that many early medieval monaster- 
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ies started allocating resources to scribes or writ. 
ers of historical texts. 

Naturally, the involvement of the church con. 

stituted a sui generis type of patronage, as history. 

writing was usually part of a monk's daily duties, 
along with prayer, farming, or cooking. However, 
the church did play the role of patron in so far 
as it often provided for its historians’ various 

needs: food, parchment, ink, study materials, an 

avid readership, and last but not least, authority, 
It should be remembered that the first major his- 

torians of the Christian era were almost all part 

of the ecclesiastical establishment: > Eusebius, 

author of the Historia ecclesiastica, was bishop of 

Caesarea; Gregory, who composed the Historia 

Francorum, was bishop of Tours (see > Gregory 

of Tours); > Isidore, who wrote a Historia de 

regibus Gothorum, Vandalorum et Suevorum and 

a Chronica maiora, was archbishop of Seville; 

and finally, > Bede spent his entire life at the 
monasteries of Monkwearmouth-Jarrow in Nor- 
thumbria, where he wrote several works (Histo- 
ria ecclesiastica gentis Anglorum and the Historia 
abbatum among others) at the request of the 
bishop Acca of Hexham. 

By the end of the first millennium, monastic 
scriptoria had gradually become commonplace 
all over Europe, which naturally generated a dra- 
matic increase in the output of chronicles, annals, 
and other historical texts. In some scriptoria, 
entire teams of monks were diligently writing — 
chronicles, compiling or translating annals from 
other monasteries, or adding a finishing touch to 
lavishly-decorated manuscripts. This is the cli- 
mate which led to the composition of texts such 
as the > Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, the > Annales 
regni Francorum, the > Annales Mettenses Pri- — 

ores, the > Annales Bertiniani, the > Annales 

qui dicuntur Xantenses, the > Annales Fuldenses, — 

and the Annales Cambriae. Some monasteries, 

such as Monkwearmouth-Jarrow, St. Albans, and 

Canterbury in England, or St. Denis in France 

became specialized in the composition and com- 

pilation of historical texts. Moreover, chronicles 

had become so popular that royal houses started 

co-sponsoring their production, which led to 

the emergence of a mixed (ecclesiastical and lay) 

patronage. 
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4. Lay patronage 

The increasing involvement of kings, aristo- 

crats, and other laymen in the production of his- 

torical manuscripts is due to the fact that, as Curis 

GivEN-WILSON observes, chronicles came to be 

regarded as "competent and creditworthy records 

which not only ought to be, but were consulted 

about matters ofthe highest significance" because 

chronicles "proved" things [GrvEN-WiLsow, 73]. 

During the first millennium, lay and mixed 

patronage had reached its zenith at the time of 

the Carolingian renaissance. After the millen- 

nium mark, lay and mixed patronage started to 

regain their importance in the late 11th and early 

12th century. A first reason for this phenomenon 

is that from the late 11th century, large numbers 

of European kings and aristocrats embarked on 

military expeditions to the Holy Land, and many 

of them wished their exploits to be written down 

and remembered by posterity. Secondly, the kings’ 

and aristocrats’ growing desire to be educated led 
to an increased demand for various types of his- 
tory (chansons de geste, romances, chronicles) in 

a vernacular that they could listen to at the court. 
Thus, entire royal and aristocratic families from 
north-western Europe became involved in the 
patronage of historical manuscripts. The Flemish 

family of Saint-Pol, for instance, commanded the 
translation of the > Pseudo-Turpin from Latin 
into French, and probably also the > Chanson 

d'Antioche (see WoLEDGE & CLivE, 25-34, and 

STANGER, 214-229). Another illustrious Flem- 

ish family, the rulers of Béthune, were the com- 
missioners of the texts written by the so-called 
> Anonyme de Béthune. 

In England, the Plantagenets and their court- 
iers commissioned numerous historical works. 

2 Gaimar's Estoire des Engleis, for instance, was 

Written for Constance Fitzgilbert, the wife ofa Lin- 
colnshiregentleman whowas closeto KingHenry I 

and Queen Adeliza (LEGGE, 679-87). A few other 

Important historical texts, such as > Wace’s 

romances of Brut and Rou, together with Jordan 
-> Fantosme’s chronicle and > Benoit de Sainte- 
Maure's Roman de Troie and Chronique des ducs 

- de Normendie, were most probably written under 

the aegis of Henry Il and Eleanor of Aquitaine (for 
_ diverging opinions on this issue, see HASKINS, 
71-77, LEJEUNE, 5-57, SCHIRMER and BROICH). In 
France, the> Grandes Chroniques de France were 

tten by > Primat, > Guillaume de Nangis, 
d other scribes at the abbey of Saint-Denis on 
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the initiative of Matthew of Vendéme, but kings 
Philip III and Louis IX were also among the 
patrons. 

Lay patronage gained even moreground during 
the fourteenth century, as most major European 

courts had become involved in the patronage of 
historical texts by that time. In early fourteenth- 
century England, Henry de Lacy commissioned 
> Rauf de Boun to write Le Petit Bruit (Brut), 

a history of the world from Brutus to his day. 
Nicholas > Trevet's Cronicles were written under 

the aegis of Mary of Woodstock, daughter of 
Edward I. It is well-known that Jean > Froissart 

began his career as a chronicler and poet under 
the auspices of Philippa of Hainault, queen of 
England. Froissart, who was born in Hainault, 

had close ties to the aristocratic families of this 

region. His own mentor, > Jean le Bel, was work- 

ing for Philippa's uncle, Jean de Hainault. Later 
in his career, Froissart's historical work was sup- 
ported by two other patrons, Robert de Namur 
and Guy de Chátillon. The Chátillons hailed 
from the Hainault as well, and together with the 
Avesnes they were the most important sponsors 
of history-writing in the Hainault. They were at 
the origin of numerous historical works, from 
Watriquet de Couvin's numerous dits to Jean le 

Bel's Chronique (Vraye hystoire du proeu et gentil 
roy Edowart). 

In France, Charles V was an avid manuscript 
collector, and his personal library at the Louvre, 
which contained approximately one thousand 
volumes (an impressive number for that time), 

is a proof of his passion for books (see DELISLE). 
The French king also commissioned translations 
of historical works, such as Jean Golain's French 

version of > Bernard Gui's Flores chronicorum, 
Guido delle Colonne's translation of Historia 

trojana, and Simon de Hesdin's translation of 

Valerius Maximus. Other significant transla- 
tions were Jean de Vignay's Miroir historial 
(the French rendering of > Vincent de Beauvais’ 
Speculum historiale) and the Chronique de Primat 
(or Chronique de Saint Louis et de Philippe IIT), 

both of which were commissioned by Philip VI's 
wife, Jeanne of Burgundy. The ruling house of 
Burgundy itself played an important part in the 
patronage of the arts and historical texts during 
the late Middle Ages. > Christine de Pizan's Le 
livre des Fais et bonnes meurs du sage roy Charles 
V, for instance, was written for Philip the Bold. 

But it was Philip the Good who institutionalized 
the Burgundian patronage of history-writing by 
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appointing George > Chastelain as first official 

indiciaire (historian) of the court in 1455. Chaste- 

lain’s successor was his own disciple and fellow 

grand rhétoriqueur, Jean > Molinet, author of 

Chronicles and numerous other works (see 

DouTREPONT). 

Thus, medieval patrons played a vital part 
in the production of historical texts and manu- 
scripts. But identifying these patrons nowadays 
can sometimes be a difficult task, especially when 
they are not specifically mentioned in the text. 
According to Tyson, the following elements are 
needed in order to establish the identity of the 
patron(s): "dedication, mention of the author of 

payment, record of payment, praise ofthe patron, 
introduction of epilogue addressed to him, inter- 

nal evidence such as structure or treatment of the 

subject matter, existence of a presentation copy, 
illumination, and, most important of all, a state- 
ment by the author that he was asked to write the 
work" (1979, 184-5). Modern-day medievalists 

are interested in the identity of medieval patrons 
and the provenance of the manuscripts because 
these data can provide invaluable information on 
various aspects of the chronicle, such as the ideo- 
logical agenda that lay behind the composition of 
the text, its target audience, and its sociopolitical 
and cultural context. 
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CRISTIAN BRATU 

Manuscript production in 

England 

Chronicle manuscripts in England were pro- 
duced no differently from most other books. They 
were codices with no prescribed mise-en-page, 
such as there was for glossed Bibles or law texts. 

Before the Conquest, only a few monastic 
libraries (Monkwearmouth-Jarrow, Canterbury, 

Nursling, York), and a slightly larger number of 
cathedral libraries (Abingdon, Durham, Exeter, 

Glastonbury, Peterborough, Salisbury, Winchester, 
Worcester) were able to sustain scriptoria for cre- 

ating new copies and for writing new books (see 
LAPIDGE, 24-42, 44-48). English book produc- 
tion, at first geared towards the needs of mission- 

aries in the German-speaking areas, slowed once 

Charlemagne established libraries and scriptoria 

on the Continent to meet his empire's needs; and 
it slowed further in the course of the Viking raids - 

of the ninth century (LAPIDGE, 44-5). 

Despite the renewal of manuscript production - 

during the Benedictine Reform of the tenth and - 
eleventh centuries, only > Bede's Historia and - 
the > Anglo-Saxon Chronicle were reproduced 

as records of English history before the Conquest: 

The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle was begun before the 

Conquest as royal genealogies, then expanded to 
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include notable events. It was continued at several 

houses after the Conquest, at Peterborough devel- 

oping into à chronicle of the abbey that was kept 

until 1155. Chronicles specifically about monas- 

tic institutions emerged after the Norman Con- 

quest, partly to preserve the English past but also 

to protect the privileges and properties of reli- 

gious houses under Norman rule. Whereas pre- 

Conquest chronicles seldom introduce other 

documents, post-Conquest chronicles are calcu- 

latedly dotted with charters, some forged, that 

supported the religious houses’ claims. 

At first typically compiled in Benedictine 

houses, then later by other orders, by professional 

scribes, by secular clergy, and by lay clerks, chron- 

icles tended to be modest local productions. The 

mode of production is outlined by the anonymous 

compiler of the Annales Prioratus de Wigornia 

(see-> Worcester Annals), which end in 1377; he 

prescribes that the house chronicle be made out 

of notes taken annually on a blank folio that is to 

be kept at the end of the chronicle; then at year's 

end, a monk appointed to the work would enter 

into the chronicle the events, deaths, etc. that 

were most worthy of saving for posterity; then he 
would discard the notes and insert a new blank 
folio (Annales Monastici 4:355). Confirmation of 

this is found in > John of Salisbury's observation 

in the Historia Pontificalis that in church archives 
he had seen rerum memorabilium subnotationes 

useful for future chroniclers. No scriptorium was 
necessary for chronicle writing, but the most pro- 
lific producers of chronicles were larger houses 

with regular scriptoria, especially those near Lon- 

don such as St. Albans and Bury St. Edmunds, 

where well-informed travellers—sources of gos- 

sip and current events—tended to lodge before 
and after visiting court. 

St. Albans is a unique case. Its chronicle-writ- 

ing tradition began with a copy ofthe chronicle of 

> Ralph of Diceto made there in 1199 while Ralph 

was still living, and which was continued annal- 

istically down to 1210 (Thomson 1985, 1:71-2). 

> Matthew Paris’s Chronica Majora, Historia 

Anglorum, and Gesta Abbatum laid down the 

basis for the St. Albans chronicles that were con- 
tinued through to Abbott John Whethamstede in 
1465. Whereas chroniclers are characteristically 
anonymous, a list of the continuators of Matthew 

Paris's was drawn up by Thomas Walsingham 
Ca 1400 (Chronica majora, 2:303). Nor did the 

- impetus for writing chronicles at St. Albans come 
- Solely from within the abbey itself. Henry HI per- 
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sonally ordered Matthew Paris to document the 
celebration of the Feast of Edward the Confes- 
sor in 1247 when he saw Matthew in attendance 
(Chronica Majora 4:644—5). Being close to Lon- 

don, Matthew was well-connected: his network 
of informants stretched into the Exchequer and 
possibly Chancery (VauGHAN, Matthew Paris, 
14, 17-18). 

If the extent of St Albans’ tradition is atypi- 
cal, its custom of adding to the house chronicle 
over several generations is the norm. Chronicles 
were routinely grafted onto existing histories to 
provide a broad context for local concerns. For 

example, > Geoffrey of Monmouth was the basis 

for the Bruts, which in turn was the basis for 

the > Anonimalle Chronicle done at St. Mary's 
Abbey, York; > Symeon of Durham's the Libellus 
(Durham, Cathedral Library, ms. A.IV.36) was 

supplemented in his autograph manuscript by 
the chronicles of > Geoffrey of Coldingham and 
Robert > Graystanes, and in another manuscript 
by William > Chambre; Ranulf  Higden's 
Polychronicon was supplemented in other manu- 
scripts by the chronicles of Henry -> Knighton 
(ca 1395) and 2 Adam of Usk (d. 1421). 

Few English chronicle manuscripts were 
illustrated. Exceptions include the Chronicle of 
> John of Worcester (fl. early 12th century) in 
Oxford, Corpus Christi College, ms. 157, where 
for example fol. 383 depicts scenes from the life 
of Henry I (GRANSDEN I:pl. vi), and of course 
the manuscripts of Matthew Paris, whose richly 
illustrated texts were such a source of pride to the 
abbey that they were brought out for important 
visitors to see. For more on this, see > Illustra- 

tion cycles. 
Because they were chronologically orga- 

nized, chronicle manuscripts did not need to be 
equipped with the kinds of searching devices such 
as topical indices that are found in other kinds of 
texts. The symbols used by Ralph of Diceto in the 
margins of his Abbreviationes clronicorum—for 
example, an upward pointing sword for entries de 
regibus anglorum et ducibus normannorum (Lon- 
don, Lambeth Palace ms. 8, fol. 1"; Morcan and 

THOMSON, plate 16.1); Matthew Paris's imitations 

of them as part of his larger pictorial programme 

is probably due to Matthew's own unusual visual 
proclivities. His autograph of the Historia Anglo- 
rum, now London, BL, Royal 14.C.vii, used 

shields, mitres, crosses, and other emblems in the 

margins to indicate nobles and clergy in the text 

(GnANSDEN 1: pl. ix). Later, Higden separated 
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his own contributions from the rest of the 

Polychronicon with the signum “R” and inserted his 

name in an  acrostic; in his translation of Higden, 
ohn Trevisa marked his additions “Trevisa” (GRANs- 

DEN 2: pl.ii, showing San Marino CA, Huntington 

Library, ms. HM 132, fol. 32); and the Eulogium 

historiarum (mid-14th century) uses the symbol 
D to indicate the compiler’s opinions. However, 

these authorial self-identifications mainly indicate 
the emergence of authorial voices and personae in 
fourteenth and fifteenth century writing. 
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MICHAEL TWOMEY 

Manuscript Utrecht, 

Gemeentearchief, VII F 5 

15th century. Low Countries. A compilation 

manuscript containing chronicles of different 
principalities of the Low Countries, dating from 

the 1480s, probably written in Utrecht. It begins 
witha world chronicle, which starts mid-sentence, 

with Christ making water into wine, and runsuntil 
1477. There then follow chronicles of the lords 

(heren), prince-bishops and dukes of Holland, 

Cleves, Utrecht, Gelria, Cologne, Flanders, Bra: 

bant and Liége. Some of the chronicles are known 
from other sources. Though most are short and ds 

such of a more modest interest, the combination 

shown here is very interesting, because it shows 

the historical horizon of people living in the Low 
Countries. Comparable collections are seen in the 
1480 edition of the > Fasciculus temporum by 
Jan Veldener and in the > Manuscript of Anholt; 
The Utrecht gemeentearchief-manuscript iscom- 

posed as follows: 

. 1-99 World chronicle until 1477 

. 105-111 Die Hollandsche heren 

. 112-116 Die Cleefsche heren 

. 117-144 Die bisschopen van Utrecht 

. 145-155 Die Ghelresche heren. 

. 157-167 Die bisscopen van Coelen 

. 169-178 Die graven van Vlaenderen 

. 179-184 Die liertogen van Brabant 

. 185-204 De bisschoppen van Luik '.eg9opuomempmPÍ U'SU'UPUTUOUU 

The fifth item, Die Ghelresche heren, is closely 
related to the Tractatulus of Johannes > Cluys. 

There is no edition of this manuscript, and no 
noteworthy scholarly literature. 
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ROBERT STEIN 

al-Maqrizi 
[Taqi al-Din ‘Abi al-'Abbàs ‘Ahmad ibn 
“Ali ibn ‘Abd al-Qadir al-Maqrizi] 

ca 766-845 AH (1364-1442 AD). Egypt. An 

Islamic historian born in Cairo to a family of 
Syrian origin on his father's side. His father and 
grandfather were Hanbalite, but he was raised in 

the Hanafite school, which was the school of his 

relatives on his mother's side. Later on, at the age 

of 20 and after his father's death, he passed to the 

Shafi'ite school for personal reasons. Educated as 
a traditionist, he started his public career as a sec- 

retary in the chancellery of state, a position he had 

to leave in 1390, though he may have resumed his 
work there in the following years. He then occu- 
pied several administrative and religious posts: 
Some time after 1420, he retired from his public 

functions and devoted his time to the writing of 

History. 

: important 

second onl 

has fo 

Al-Maqrízi is renowned as one of the most 

historians of the Islamic civilization, 

y to his master > Ibn Khaldün. The 

earance of older sources and recent research 

rced scholars to revise their judgments in 

this respect. Al-Maqrizi is now esteemed highly 

for having saved from oblivion entire sections of 

the history of Egypt by giving access to contem- 

porary sources which are otherwise lost. His work 

as a historian, usually compared to that ofa mere 

compiler, must be re-evaluated in the light of his 

numerous preserved autograph manuscripts, 

among which the most useful are his notebooks 

(autograph manuscript in Liège, BU, 2232). How- 

ever he is often criticised for his carelessness in 

indicating his sources. 

Al-Maqrizi is the author of several works 

(chronicles, biographical dictionaries) dealing 

with the history of Egypt since the Muslim con- 

quest. His agenda was fixed at an early date as 

he planned to divide the whole period into three 

books: 

L.'Igd Djawahir al-asfat fi mulük Misr wa-l- 

Fustát (The Necklace of the Jewel Case Regard- 
ing the Rulers of Misr and al-Fustat), a history 
of Egypt from the Muslim conquest up to the 
arrival of the Fatimid dynasty (969), unfortu- 

nately lost. 
2.Itti'áz — al-hunafaà' — bi-akhbar — al-a'imma 

al-fatimiyyin al-khulafa’ (The Edification of 
the True Believers in the History of the Fatimid 
Imam-Caliphs),ahistory ofthe Fatimid dynasty 
probably written shortly after 1411 (autograph 
manuscript of vol. 1 in Erfurt/Gotha, For- 

schungs- und Landesbibliothek, ms. orient. A 

1652). This is the only medieval monograph 
volume wholly devoted to the history of Egypt 
under the Fatimid rule, hence its importance 

for modern historians working on that period, 
though in his other works, significant parts deal 

with that dynasty too. Thischronicleretraces the 
history of the Shiite dynasty which ruled over 
Egypt after its conquest in 968 until its fall in 
1171, taking as starting point its appearance 

in Ifrigiyya (Tunisia). The data is presented 

. according to the chronological succession of 
the reigns inside which the division into yearsis 
followed. This work would be even more valu- 
able if al-Maqrizi had systematically indicated 
his sources for each piece of information. 
al-Suliik fr ma'rifat al-duwal wa-l-mulitk (The 
Path to Knowledge of Dynasties and Kings), 

AL-MAQRIZI 

a history of the Ayyübid and Mamlük dynas- 

ties started well before 1430 (autograph 
manuscript of vol. 1 in Istanbul, Süleymaniye 

kütüphanesi, YC 887). The author starts his 
history with the year 1171 during which Salàh 
al-din (Saladin) took over the power from the 
Fatimids in Egypt, establishing his own dynasty 
(the Ayyübids) until its replacement by the 

Mamlaks in 1250. Al-Magrizi proceeded with 
recounting their history until a few months 
before his death (1441). For the older period, 

he obviously relied on earlier sources which 

he failed to mention. The technique he used 

consisted of mixing several reports into one, 
rewriting the whole in his own words. As for 

the contemporary sections, recent research has 
shown that he mainly relied on > Ibn al-Furat 
until 1400-01. After that year, he was already 
active as a historian and mainly depended on 
information he had collected himself. This last 
section is precious for the details that drew his 
attention. 

To these works, he later added: al-Khabar ‘an 
al-bashar (The History of the Mankind), a gen- 
eral history of the world (still unpublished, 
autograph manuscript of vols. 1, 3-6 in Istan- 
bul, Süleymaniye kütüphanesi, AS 3362, Fatih 
4338-41); Imta’ al-asimá' bi-md li-l-rasül min 
al-abna’ wa-l-ahwal wa-l-hafada wa-l-matã' 
(The Delight of the Ears with the Children, 
Conditions, Offspring and Personal Belong- 
ings of the Messenger), a history of the Prophet 
(autograph manuscript of vol. 1 in Istanbul, 
Süleymaniye kütüphanesi, SAP 1847). 

. al-Mawá'iz wa-l-i'tibar fi dhikr al-khitat wa-l- 

üthár (Admonitions and Reflections on the 

Quarters and Monuments), a topographical 
history of Cairo and Egypt in general he started 
after 1405 (autograph manuscripts of the first 

draftin Istanbul, Topkapy Sarai, Ahmet III 1405 
and 1472). Though mainly dealing with archi- 
tectural history, the book proves also useful 
for the social and urban history of the capital 
and the dynasties that contributed to its expan- 
sion. The charge of plagiarism raised against 

him after his death, namely that he copied the 
draftofone ofhiscolleagues who worked onthe 
same subject, seems to have been confirmed. 

Nonetheless, this work remains of tremendous 

importance given the numerous sources, most 

of them now lost, he could consult. 
. al-Tārīkh al-mugqaffa a-kabir (The All- 
Comprehensive History), a biographical 
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dictionary devoted to all the persons who lived 
or passed by Egypt from the Muslim conquest 

until his birth. It was never completed; sixteen 
volumes were found in draft form at his death, 
of which the equivalent of 9,6 volumes are 

preserved. It neatly completes the data for the 

latest periods available in his historical works. 

Autograph manuscripts in Leiden, UB, or. 

1366, 3075, 14533; Paris, BnF, ar. 2144. 

6. Durar al-'uqüd al-farida fi tarádjim al-a'yàn 
al-mufida (The Incomparable Pearl-Necklaces 
of the Useful Biographies of Notable Men), a 
biographical dictionary of his contemporaries 
started after 1413. Though organised as a dic- 
tionary, this work provides important data on 

rulers and officials besides the more classi- 
cal scholars. Partial autograph manuscript in 

Erfurt/Gotha, Forschungs- und Landesbiblio- 

thek, ms. orient. A 1771; complete manuscript 
copied on the autograph in Mosul, al-Djalili 
private collection. 
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Marago, Bernardus 
[Bernardo Maragone ] 

ca 1108/10-1188. Italy. Judge, notary, and dip. 
lomat from Pisa. Author of the Annales Pisani 
From the mid- to late 12th century, Maragone 

was a politically active and well-respected mem. 
ber of Pisan society who served his home town 

from 1150 until his death around 1188. Records - 

survive in which his contemporaries comment 
on his personality, which is exceedingly rare in 
this period. These reveal that he was viewed by his 

city compatriots as a kind family man and loyal 

friend, He was elected Pisa's Provisor, or judge for 

the Consules Justitiae (judicial council) in 1158, a 

post he subsequently held a total of twelve times, 
The Annales Pisani are a Latin work tracing 

the history of Pisa from the time of Adam until 

the author's day, with additions, possibly by the 

author's son, Salem, after 1182. The narrative pro- 

gresses in a roughly chronological fashion from 
Adam's time until 1154, after which point the 
work jumps randomly from one year to another; 
indicating that Maragone composed it sporadi- 
cally when he had pertinent documents at hand. 
Maragone used such widely-known chronicles 
as > Eutropius and > Bede as sources for the 
Annales, but also referenced local historical 

works, including a now lost Chronicle of Pisa 
detailing the names of the late 11th-century bish- 
ops, and the Gesta Triumphalia per Pisanos facta 
de captione Hierusalem... (Triumphant deeds of - 
the Pisans in the conquest ofJerusalem...), which 

recounted Pisa’s role in military conflicts such as _ 

the First Crusade. 
The oldest manuscript copy of the Annales is- 

Paris, Bibliothéque Arsenale, N, I, 110, from the 

Jatter part of the 12th century, with later exemplars 

now housed at Pisa, Archivio di Stato, Ronciana 

collection, mss. 344 and 352, and Pisa, Archivio 

Capitolare, ms. 105. 
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Marcellinus Comes 

6th century. Constantinople. An Illyrian courtiei 

of Justinian composed a Latin continuatio: 

chronicle of > Jerome first to 518 and then to 534. 

chrono! 
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-Under the influence of consularia (s.v. > Consul- 

Gria and fasti) he abandoned Eusebius/Jerome's 

logical structure of regnal years, Olym- 

iads, and years from the birth of Abraham and 

substituted instead consuls and indictions. His 

major identifiable sources for the early part of 

his chronicle are > Orosius, a recension of the 

2 Consularia Constantinopolitana to 387 and 

4 continuation of this down to the early years of 

the 6th century. (a related source was used in the 

2 Chronicon Paschale to 468), a recension of the 

3 Consularia Italica, and Gennadius' De uiris 

illustribus. MOMMSEN used four manuscripts 

(Oxford, Bodleian Library, ms. auct. T II 26, 6th 

century; St. Omer, BM, 697, 10th/11th century; 

Udine, Bibliotheca Archivescovile, Octavo 13, 

13th century; and Paris, BnF, lat. 4870, 14th cen- 

tury), though there are others of the 12th, 15th 

(the majority), and 16th century. The chronicle 

was recommended by > Cassiodorus in his Insti- 

tutes, and it was later used by > Jordanes, early 

Irish chroniclers, and > Bede. 

The Additamentum ad Marcellinum is a con- 

tinuation of the second edition of Marcellinus’ 

chronicle written ca 550 or later, and covers the 

years 534-48, where the text breaks off in mid- 
sentence. Although Croke believes the continua- 
tor wrote in Constantinople, the author’s sources 
of information and his focus are fundamentally 

Italian. 

Bibliography 
Text: T. Momsen, MGH AA 11, 60-108 [Addit- 

amentum = 104-8]. B. Croxe, The Chronicle of 
Marcellinus, 1995 [translation]. 

Literature: B. Croke, Count Marcellinus and his 

Chronicle, 2001. 

RICHARD W. BURGESS 

Marchionne di Coppo Stefani 
[Baldassarre de Buonaiuti] 

1336-85. Italy. A civic chronicler who was 
prominent in the political life of the Florentine 

. fommune, participating in its ruling councils, 
advising on financial matters, and representing its 

__ Interests in diplomatic missions to such places as 
Bologna in 1380 and the court of Wenceslas IV in 
1381. At the end of his life Marchionne completed 
the vernacular Cronaca fiorentina (Chronicle of 
Florence) which, following a brief description of 

€ creation of the world, treats the history of his 

MARCOVALDI, SANDRO 

city reaching from its foundation to 1384. As well 
as providing an account of what had happened in 
Florence, especially from the 1340s onwards, the 
writer offers his own deeply felt views; both the 

moral tone and municipal patriotism of his opin- 
ions are inspired by the example of Giovanni and 

Matteo > Villani. 
Marchionne’s active involvement in govern- 

ment must have made possible his rich and accu- 
rate narrative about political affairsandcommunal 

policy. A case in point is the information given 

on the Florentine military operation against the 
Ubaldinilords in the Mugello and Alpi Fiorentine. 

But the chronicle also casts light upon the social 
life ofthe city with insights into such things as the 
horrors of plague and developments in the physi- 
cal shape and monuments of Florence, including 

the completion of the Tabernacle of the Virgin for 
the church of Orsanmichele and the ongoing con- 
struction of the Duomo. The autograph is lost but 
copies survive, including one that was owned by 
the Guadagni family of Florence in the 18th cen- 
tury, which entered the collection of the Ricasoli 
family of the same city at a later date. 
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Flavio BOGGI 

Marcovaldi, Sandro 

September 1379-May 1438. Italy. Civic chron- 

icler, merchant and bibliophile of Prato (Tus- 

cany), author of a chronicle of Prato covering the 
years 1381-1418. Marcovaldi was prominent in 
the political life of his commune during the early 

years of Florentine domination, participating in 
its ruling councils and representing its interests 
in diplomatic missions to Florence itself. He was 

particularly devoted to the Pratese cult of the 

Sacred Girdle of the Virgin and was provveditore 

(governor) of the associated lay opera (board of 

works) in 1428 when Donatello and Michelozzo 

di Bartolomeo were entrusted with the execution 
ofa balcony for the ostension of the relic. 
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Marcovaldi's distinguished career gave him 

intimate knowledge of the power struggles in his 
own city and beyond, and these experiences lie 
at the heart of his Cronaca. Written in the ver- 

nacular, the chronicle focuses upon events in 

Prato and other parts of Tuscany. While the nar- 
rative is a valuable source for the study of Pratese 

municipal patriotism, it also casts light upon the 

piety and ritual life of a late medieval merchant, 

given that Marcovaldi writes about his own per- 

sonal involvement in the processions of the fla- 

gellant movement of the "Grand Company of 

the Whites" in 1399. The autograph is lost but a 
later copy survives in a 16th-century miscellany 
of writings on the history of the city, Prato, Bib- 
lioteca Roncioniana, ms. 74. 

Bibliography 
Text: R. Nutt, "La cronaca di Sandro Marco- 

valdi”, Archivio storico pratese, 18 (1940), 49-69, 

Literature: P. PiNELLL, I! carteggio Marcovaldi 
(1401-1437) nell'Archivio di Stato di Prato: Inven- 

tario, 2006. RepFont 7, 450. 

Fiavio Bocci 

Marcus Venetus 

13th-14th century. Northern Italy. Author ofa 
Latin chronicle focussing mainly on the history of 
Venice. The only information available about this 
author is his name and approximate dates. It has 
been hypothesized that he was an ecclesiastic, but 
the evidence for this is extremely weak. His work 
has neither a title nor a dedication, but in the pro- 

logue Marcus explains that his aim was to make 
the past comprehensible. Although he mainly 
concentrates on events relating to Venice, the 

structure of his work, especially in the first part, 
is that of a world history. In this he differs from 
previous Venetian chronicles. His work is divided 

into three books, the first two running from the 

creation ofthe world to ca 1250, while the third is 
a collection of texts in different genres, from the 

list of the bishops of Torcello to the properties of 
rosemary. Marcus Venetus's chronicle has never 

been edited and is preserved in only one 16th- 
century manuscript, Venice, BNM, It. XI-124 

(6802). 
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Margarit, Joan; 

15th century. Catalonia (Iberia). Historian. 
and orator. A student of law at Bologna, Marga- 

rit became bishop of Elne (1453), Girona (1462), 

cardinal (1483), chancellor of Joan II and Ferran 

IL and ambassador to the papal court. He was one 

of the leading figures of Catalan humanism. Mar- 

garit’s works include the brief De origine regum 

Hispanie et gotorum (1458-9); the Templum 

Domini (1464), a defence of ecclesiastical rights 

and property; and the Corona regum (1468), an 

educational treaty for the young Ferran. But his 
best-known work is the unfinished Paralipom- 

enon Hispaniae, begun before 1464. 
The Paralipomenon is focussed on the earli- 

est period of Spanish history down to the time 
of the Goths. Books I-III include a detailed and 
impressive geographical description of the Ibe- 
rian peninsula and its first peoples until the 
Carthaginians. Books IV-VII describe the Punic 
wars, while Books VIII-X concentrate on the 

Roman domination ofthe Peninsula down to the 
time of the Emperor Augustus. Influenced both 
by the Italian humanist tradition and by Rodrigo 
> Jiménez de Rada's De rebus Hispanie, Margarit 
adeptly uses the historians and geographers ofthe 
classical world, while also drawing on medieval 
discussions of Spanish place-names. Method- 
ologically advanced and yet of his times, Margarit 
interpreted the marriage of Fernando and Isabel 
(to whom he dedicated his work), as the prelude 

to the restoration of the ancient Spain, the union 

of Aragon and Castile allowing the infidels who 
had broken that union finally to be driven out. 
‘The text of the Paralipomenon is conserved in two 
15th-century manuscripts, one in Madrid, BNE, 

ms. 5554, the other in Madrid, Biblioteca de la 

Real Academia de la Historia, Salazar, 9/450. 
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Mari ibn Sulayman 

ca AD 1140. Iraq. Mari composed his history 

around the 1140s as part of a longer work, the 

Book of the Tower, a collection of encyclopaedic 

texts that described and defended the theology, 

liturgy and religious traditions of the Church of 

the East, for which a number of eighteenth cen- 

tury manuscripts survive (e.g. Paris, BnF, Arabe 

190). Mari's Arabic text relies on many of the 

same Syriac sources used by the other medieval 

compilations of the Church, though his transla- 

tions seem, at first glance, to be independent. 

Interestingly, he bemoans the lack of historical 

works and the paucity of manuscripts dealing 

with the catholicoi and presents his effort as a 

work of original research written on behalf of the 

catholicosate in Baghdad. 

His history is placed in the fifth book of his 

work, where he declares his intention to describe 

“the birthplaces and teachers of the catholicoi, 

their places of ordination, the length of their 

reigns, the saints, kings and ‘sultans’ of their time 

and their places of burial”. Like the accounts 

of ‘Amr ibn Matta and the eastern sections of 

-> Gregory Bar ‘Ebréy6, Mari’s account focusses 
on the deeds of these catholicoi, though discrep- 
ancies in dating suggest these were added later 
using chronological tables and guesswork. The 
principal difference is that Mari supplements his 
accounts of the catholicoi from the third century 
onwards with additional narratives drawn from 
Roman ecclesiastical history, similar to the kind 
of material included in > Eusebius of Caesarea 
or > Sozomen, and the details of the lives of holy 

men. Often this additional material is an abbrevi- 

ated version of that found in the > Chronicle of 
Se'ert. 
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MARIANUS SCOTUS 

Marianus Scotus 

[Mael Brigte] 

1028-82. Ireland, Germany. His Irish name, 
Máel Brigte, means “servant of St. Bride” (Brigid 
of Kildare), but he assumed the name Marianus 

when he became a monk in 1052. He left Ire- 

land in 1056, sojourned in Cologne, Paderborn 

and Fulda, and was ordained a priest in Würz- 
burg in 1059. He returned to Fulda to become 
an inclusus, and ten years later moved to Mainz, 

where he spent the rest of his life, and is buried 

in Mainz cathedral. He must be distinguished 
from another Irishman active in Germany at the 
same time, Marianus Scotus of Regensburg, who 

founded the Scots monastery there. 
Marianus was the author of a highly innova- 

tive universal chronicle in 3 books, Mariana Scoti 
cronica clara. The first book consists of 22 chap- 
ters and deals with the period between the Cre- 
ation and the birth of Christ. It can be divided into 
two parts. The first ten chapters are computisti- 
cal in nature, whilst the last twelve chapters give 
a chronographical overview of the first five ages. 
The second book covers the period of Christ's life 
on earth and consists of no less than 83 chapters. 
The third and last book is a chronicle from the 
time of Christ's birth to Marianus' own time, The 
chronicle originally ended in 1073. 

The first ten chapters of his book form a com- 
putistical whole, in which Marianus systemati- 
cally quoted and commented on other sources. 
On this basis Marianus rejected all existing cre- 
ation eras and calculated that Christ was born in 
the 4183rd year from the Creation of the World 
(AM 4183 = 22 Bc). He disassociated himself from 

all earlier written chronicles. For the year of the 
Passion, Marianus preferred the Latin tradition 

(ap 12) to the Greek tradition (Ap 42). In the 

second part of this book Marianus closed the gap 
of 230 years between the Hebrew Creation era 

(AM 3952) and his own Creation era (AM 4183) 

in the Second Age, a difference caused by an extra 
100 years for Arfaxad and 130 years for Cainan II. 
With this correction Marianus had created a fully 
balanced computistical and chronographical 
framework for the pre-Christian period. 

Marianus concluded in his second book that 

the "real" year of Christ's Passion agreed with the 
Latin tradition (ap 12) and not with the Greek 

tradition (ap 42). This Latin tradition stated that 

Christ had died on 25th March Ap 12 (luna xv). As 
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a consequence, Marianus corrected the Dionysian 

era by 22 years (ap 12 = 34 va; verior assertio). 

The most characteristic feature of the third 

book is undoubtedly the many methods of dating 
each year. Next to the double incarnation era (aD 

and va) Marianus also reproduced other chro- 

nographical (consulate years, imperial years) and 

computistical (concurrents, indictions, Golden 

Numbers) elements. He re-dated the first regnal 

year of Diocletian as AD 278 instead of ap 285. 

Although this re-dating had no direct influence 
on his correction of 22 years, Marianus reconciled 
chronology and chronography. In this respect it 
would be difficult to overrate the originality of his 
chronicle. 

Marianus’ Irish origins are reflected only in 
occasional passages, such as certain dates con- 
cerning the Patrick, Brigid, Columba and Colum- 
banus, and anumber of contemporary events, 

mostly related to his own life in Ireland and the 
Continent. At the end he includes a regnal list of 
the kings of Leth Cuinn (the northern half of Ire- 

land) from the legendary Conn Cétchathach until 
Flann Sinna (died 916) which has some odd fea- 

tures compared with the lists in Irish manuscripts. 
There are also several of poems in Gaelic. 

Thechronicle of Marianus was widely read, and 
influenced (directly or indirectly) such writers as 
> John of Worcester, > Henry of Huntingdon, 

> Sigebert of Gembloux. -> Walter of Coven- 
try, William > Worcester, and the authors of the 
> Annales Parchenses, > Chronicon Vilodunense, 
> Liber monasterii de Hyda and > Winchcombe 
Chronicle, to name but a few random examples. 

These show a concentration of reception in the 
Low Countries and in England. Among the earli- 
est of the many surviving manuscripts are Vati- 

can, BAV, pal. lat. 830 and London, BL, Cotton 

Nero C.v (both 11th century). Editio princeps 

(fragmenta), Basel, 1599. 
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Marie van Oss , 

ca 1430-1507. Low Countries. Abbess of the 
Birgittine abbey of Maria Troon in Dendermonde 

(East Flanders, modern Belgium). Possibly born 

in the North Brabantine village of Oss (now in the 

Netherlands), she was a niece of the Carthusian 

author Willem Absel of Breda, who dedicated 

works to her. She was appointed Mother Superior 

in Dendermonde in 1466, and remained there 

until her death. 
Known to scholarship since the 17th century, 

but believed lost, her chronicle was discovered 

only in the early 1990s. Written in Dutch between 

1501-03, it fills sixty folios of the manuscript. It 

opens with the story of the founder of the order, 
St. Bridget of Sweden, then lists twenty-three Bir- 
gittine monasteries, and finally gives a history of 
the house of Maria Troon covering a period of 
some fifty years. 

The early 16th-century manuscript appears to 

be the autograph: Cologne, Historisches Archiv 
der Stadt, ms. GA 178. Since its discovery, a textin 
another 16th century codex has been recognised 
as an excerpt: Anholt, Fürstlich Salm-Salmsche 
Bibliothek, ms. 41. 

See also -> Women chroniclers and chronicles 
for women. 
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Marienwerder, Johannes 

[Jan z Kwidzyna] 

1343-1417. Poland. Born in Marienwerder 

(now Kwidzyn, Poland), and educated in there 

andin Prague, heobtainedaBA (1367), MA (1369) x 

and doctorate in theology (1384) from Prague 

University. He was ordained a priest in 1373, and 
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atthe end of 1387 he returned to Marienwerder as 

local cathedral canon (a position which required 

him tojoin the Teutonic Order), ultimately a
ttain- 

ing the position of Dean in 1388. 

Marienwerder is renowned for his theological 

treatises (Expositio Symboli Apostolorum, Tracta- 

tus de beatitudinibus, Tractatus super Pater nos- 

ter) and his spiritual directorship of the mystic 

and visionary Dorothea Montoviertsis (von Mon- 

tau, Z Matowow), and after her death in 1394 he 

was active in her canonization process, elaborat- 

ing several versions of her vita in both Latin and 

German (Vita prima, Vita minor sive Vita Lin- 

dana, Apparitiones venerabilis dominae beatae 

Dorotheae seu liber de festis, Vita Latina, Septili- 

lium venerabilis Dominae Dorotheae, Das Leben 

der zelygen frawen Dorothee, Scriptum de vita et 

fama et sanctitate Dorotheae). 

Marienwerder also wrote the short historical 

work in Latin, his Annales Capituli Pomesani- 

ensis (1391-98). The Annales cover the period 

from 1391, when the Faulen (Vulaw) domain was 

bought by the Pomesanian Chapter, to the death 

of one of the canons, Nicolaus Holland in 1398. 

In all there are thirteen small notices on various 

aspects of the chapter's activities. The Annales 
were first edited in 1857 from the manuscript in 
Königsberg, now Berlin, Geheimes Staatsarchiv 

Preußischer Kulturbesitz (GStA PK), XX. HA 
Hist. StA Kónigsberg, Urkunde, Schiebl. L Nr. 27. 
Some historians regard this work as the remnant 
ofa wider chronicle of the Pomesanian Chapter. 
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MARINEO, LUCIO SÍCULO 

Marineo, Lucio Siculo 

ca 1444-1536. Castile/Aragon (Iberia), Born 

in Vizzini (Sicily), he studied at Catania with 
Giovanni Naso and in the Roman academy of 
Pomponius Laetus. He returned to Sicily around 
1480, where he began to teach Greek and Latin 
at Palermo University. In 1481 he met Fadrique 
Enriquez, future Admiral of Castile, who encour- 

aged him to settle in Spain. Lucio taught Poetry 
and Oratory at the University of Salamanca, 

where he met Antonio de Nebrija, although they 
did not have a good relationship. In 1497 Mari- 
neo left Salamanca to join the Catholic Monarchs’ 
court as chaplain and master. In 1504 he was 

appointed chronicler of Aragon by Fernando the 

Catholic, From 1517 until his death in Valladolid 
in November 1536 he lived away from the court, 
dedicated solely to his writing. 

Marineo wrote for the print medium. His first 
works published in Spain were De Hispaniae lau- 
dibus (Burgos, 1496), a cultivated praise of Ibe- 

rian history, and Epistolae illustrium Romanorum 
(Burgos, 1497 and 1498), conceived as a speculum 
principis dedicated to prince Juan de Trastámara, 
the unfortunate inheritor of the Catholic Mon- 
archs, who died shortly before this book was 
printed. Aside from his poems published in 
Carmina et epistolae (Seville, ca 1498), and his 

De Grammatices institutionibus libellus brevis et 
perutilis (Seville, 1501, reprinted in Burgos, 1511), 
the masterpieces of Marineo Sículo are De primis 
Aragoniae regibus (Zaragoza, 1509), a geneal- 
ogy of the Aragon monarchs which was rapidly 
translated to Spanish as Crónica d'Aragón, and 
De rebus Hispaniae memorabilibus (Alcalá de 
Henares, 1530), a lengthy and modified blend 
of most of his historical works. This is Marineo 
Siculo's outstanding contribution to Spanish his- 
torical writing and early on was translated into 
Castilian, both partially and in full. Finally, his ele- 
gant Epistolarum familiarum (Valladolid, 1514), 
which also included some minor Rhetoric and 
Grammar works, such as De parcis and De verbo 
fero, contains a portrait of the Iberian humanist 

milieu in the early 16th century. According to 
JIMÉNEZ CALVENTE, Lucio's impact on the Span- 
ish Renaissance was profound, especially through 
his disciple Alfonso Segura. 
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Marius of Avenches 
[Marius Aventicensis] 

ca 581, Gaul (Switzerland). Bishop of Avenches 
573-93, who wrote a Latin chronicle in continu- 
ation of > Prosper. The work is little more than 
partially annotated fasti (s.v. > Consularia and 
fasti) that offer frequent entries only from 553. 
Marius employed five identifiable sources, includ- 
ing a recension of the > Consularia Italica; an 
Italian chronicle or consularia exhibiting parallels 
with the continuation of > Marcellinus Comes; 
and a Burgundian/Frankish chronicle exhibit- 
ing parallels with > Gregory of Tours. The work 
survives in a single manuscript (London, BL, add. 
ms. 16974), which also contains the > Gallic 

Chronicle of 452. The Gallic chronicle is followed 
by the years 453-455 from Prosper, which are fol- 

lowed by Marius. Marius was used by > Frechulf 

of Lisieux in the early 9th century. 
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Markward of Fulda 
[Marquard, Marcuardus Fuldensis] 

d. 1168. Germany. Abbot of Fulda. Markward 

counts among the most well-known abbots of 
Fulda during the high middle ages. Educated at 
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the monastery of Michelsberg (Bamberg) he came 
to Fulda in 1150. There he engaged in the reor.- 
ganization of the abbey's economic activities ang 

administration. He resigned in 1165, during the 

heights of the conflict between Frederick I ang 

Alexander III. ' 

In the Fulda copial book (the so-called “Codex 

Eberhardi”, Marburg, SA, cod. K. 426, fol. 191: 
195") Markward left an autobiographic account of 

his tenure that provides many details of his Strug- 

gle for the recuperation of the abbey's properties, 
the restoration of buildings, and the religious life 
of his times. 
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Marliani, Fabrizio 

[Da Marliano] 

ca 1450-1508. Italy. A member of a noble 
Milanese family, he was made bishop of Tortona 
in 1475 and bishop of Piacenza in 1476. He was 

an energetic reformer of the clergy; as counsel- 

lor to dukes Gian Galeazzo and Ludovico Sforza 

of Milan, he undertook diplomatic missions to 

Innocent VIII and the duke of Ferrara. In 1501 

Louis XII had him imprisoned in Milan, where 

he died. : 

Marliani's Latin Chronica episcoporum Plan- 

centinorum (Chronicleofthebishops of Piacenza 

the fruit of over twenty years of research in th 

city archives and elsewhere, is not so much 

chronicle as a catalogue, giving only brief bi 

graphical details of the bishops of Piacenza fro 
322 until 1407; the notes for the more recent bis 
ops are more extensive. Laconic and compresse! 

it is valuable nonetheless as a complete list 

the bishops of Piacenza over a period of eleven 

centuries. 
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The chronicle survives in two manuscripts: 

Modena, Biblioteca Estense, lat. 45 (probably end 

of 15th century) and Piacenza, Biblioteca Comu- 

nale, 43 (early 16th century); the latter, a late copy, 

was used by Muratori for his edition. 

Bibliography 
Text: L.A. MURATORI, Chronica episcoporum 

Plancentinorum, RIS 16, 1730, 627-634. 

Literature: D. Gatti, “Da Marliano, Fabrizio", 

in B. Andreolli et al., Repertorio della cronach- 

istica Emiliano-Romagnola (secc. IX-XV), 1991, 

289-90. RepFont 7, 464. 

PETER DAMIAN-GRINT 

Maronite Chronicle of 663/4 

after 663/64. Syria. Damaged chronicle in 

Syriac from Creation to 663/64. Although it 

originally began with Creation, the preserved text 

starts with Alexander the Great. The Chronicle is 

ascribed to a Maronite author (hence "Maronite 

Chronicle") because a debate between Syrian 
Orthodox and Maronites ends with a victory of 
the latter. It contains some unique and detailed 
information on the seventh century, including 
the first recorded reference to the "God is great" 
battle cry of the Arab armies. 

The manuscript, London, BL, add. 17216, con- 
tains many lacunae, notably between 361 and 
658, and breaks off after 663/4. 'The author's main 
sources are the Chronicle of > Eusebius of Cae- 
sarea and the Ecclesiastical History and Haereti- 
corum Fabularum Compendium of > Theodoret 

of Cyr, highlighting a special interest in heretical 
movements. 
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- Marsili, Pere 

.. Hth century. Catalonia (Iberia). Dominican 

oe friar, diplomat in the service of King Jaume II of 

: piitloniaand Aragon (1291-1327) and historian, 
_ tte Marsili died some time before 1327. Believed 
an " native of Majorca, where he lived much 

is life, although some scholars suggest he was 
orn in Barcelona or Tarragona. He is the author 
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of the translation from Catalan into Latin of the 
Llibre dels feitsofKing-? Jaume] of Catalonia and 
Aragon, as directed by King Jaume II (Jaume l's 

grandson). The Chronica gestorum invictissimi 

domini lacobi primi Aragonia regis was com- 

pleted in 1313. It is preserved in six manuscripts: 

the only complete copy, from the 16th century, is 

in Barcelona, Biblioteca de Catalunya, 1734; two 

more are also in Barcelona, one of which is the 

earliest witness, from the 14th century (Barcelona, 

BU, 64. Two further copies in Majorca deal only 
with the chapters of the conquest of the Balearic 

islands (Palma de Mallorca, Arxiu Históric del 

Regne, ms. 40 and Palma de Mallorca, Arxiu de 
la Catedral, ms. 6). Unlike the Llibre dels feits, the 
Chronica gestorum is divided into four books. It is 
written in the third person, unlike the first-person 
Catalan original; and it extends the section relat- 

ing to the Balearic islands. 
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Martial d'Auvergne 

1430-1508. Northern France. Prosecutor 

in the Parliament of Paris. Wrote Les Vigiles de 
Charles VII (The Vigil of Charles VII) between 

1477 and 1483. This verse chronicle relates mili- 

tary and political events during the Hundred 
Years’ War and praises Charles VII's reign, espe- 
cially the recovery of Guyenne and Normandy. 
The work comprises nine octosyllabic psalms and 

the chronicle itself, which alternates with nine les- 

sons or lyric interludes. Its structure is inspired 

by the Office of the Dead. The lessons, recited 

by allegories such as France, Nobility or Labour, 
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sharply criticize Louis XI's reign. The sources of 

the text are the Chronicles of > Gilles de Bou- 

vier and Jean > Chartier. The moral examples 
are inspired by the Livre de bonnes meurs (The 

Book of Good Manners) of Jacques Legrand and 

the Jeu des Echecs Moralisés (Ihe Moral Example 

of the Game of Chess) by Jacques de Cessoles, 

translated into French by Jacques Ferron. There 

is one manuscript: Paris, BnF, fr. 5054, made in 

1484 for Charles VIII, with lavish illustrations. 

First printed in 1493 by Jean du Pré and in 1505 
by Michel Lenoir. 
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Martin da Canal 

13th century. Italy. Author of a French-lan- 
guage Les Estoires de Venise (The Histories of 
Venice), begun in 1267 and running to 1275. It 
is believed that he did not belong to the Venetian 
élite, nor did he hold a prestigious office in the 
public administration. On the basis of particulari- 
ties of the text, some scholars have hypothesized 
that the author spent part of his life in an east- 
ern Mediterranean country. It is also possible 
that Martin was present at the Council of Lyons 
(1274). 

The Estoíres de Venise have no dedication, 

but in the prologue the author explains that the 
reason that led him to write his chronicle was 
a desire that his contemporaries and posterity 
would not forget the glorious deeds of the Vene- 
tians. He explains that he composed his work in 

French, because this language was known all over 
the world and was “more pleasant to read and to 
isten to than any other.” The chronicle is unfin- 
ished and, although it covers the period from the 
egendary settlement of the Trojans between the 

river Adda and Hungary to 1275, most of it deals 

with 13th-century events. Les Estoires de Venise 

survives in a sole manuscript (Florence, Biblio- 
teca Riccardiana, Ricc. 1919) written around the 

beginning of the 14th century. 
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Martin of Bolków 
[of Bolkenhain; of Cottbus] 

15th century. Poland (Silesia). Considered to 

be the author of a chronicle in German prose of 
the Hussite Wars in Silesia and Lusatia; the copy- 

ist of the extant manuscript, Nikolaus von Zob- 

ten, a native of Roztoka (Rohnstock) near Bolków 

(Bolkenhain), identified a certain Martinus as the 

composer of the work. Occasional references to 
the author asa cromer suggest he was a merchant, 
Bolków municipal records from 1433 speak of 
him as one of the richest citizens and by 1435 he 
held high office in the town. He may have origi- 
nated in Cottbus. 

After an only fragmentarily preserved opening, 

the text gives an account of the years 1425-34. A 
supplemented report describesa raid of Bohemian 
mercenaries at Bolkenhain in the year 1444. In the 
course of a feud between the author and the local 
nobleman Hain von Tschirn, Martin's house and 
general store were ransacked. The detailed and 
well-informed report concentrates on the several 
raids of the Hussites on Silesia and the bordering 

area of Meissen. The accounts the cruelty of the 

Hussites influenced later perceptions about Hus- 

site wars, especially in the 19th-century dramatist 

Gustav Freytag's popular history Bilder aus der 

deutschen Vergangenheit (1859-67). 

‘The sole manuscript is Wroclaw, BU, cod. IV 

Q 229, fol. 1-15', dated 1450. The first published 

edition was by the poet and scholar Hoffmann 

von Fallersleben (1839). 
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Martin of Fulda 

[Martinus Fuldensis] 

14th century. Germany. Traditional name for 

the author of the Latin Chronicon a Christo Nato 

usque ad Annum 1379. In fact the name is likely to 

beonly a stand-in for the unknown author of the 

Chronicon, as "Martinus" wasa common term for 

any world chronicle in the tradition of 2 Martin 

of Opava. 
. The chronicle was compiled in the 1380s or 

1390s, probably in the Franciscan monastery at 

Fulda. The main source from which major parts of 

the text are derived is the chronicle of -> Ptolemy 

of Lucca and its continuation by Henry of 

Diessenhofen. Other sources are rarely used, and 

when they are, they are generally not named. The 

author does, however, carefully arrange simulta- 

neous events together for each year. This seems 
to be his major ambition. He invariably shortens 
his source material, but without losing the sense 
of its contents. The chronicle contains little origi- 
nal information, but is characteristic of the 14th- 
century historiography of the Friars Minor in its 
discontent with the present and criticism of con- 
temporary rulers. All in all, a papal-ecclesiastical 

tendency predominates, with the emperors judged 

only by their relationship with the church. 
The chronicle survives in one manuscript only: 

Karlsruhe, Badische LB, 382 (15th century). There 

is no modern edition. 
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MARTIN OF OPAVA 

Martin of Opava 
[Martin of Poland] 

d. 1278/9. Bohemia. Cited by contemporaries 
as Martinus Oppaviensis, later as Martinus Polo- 

nus. The German form Martin von Troppau 

is also seen in English. Dominican from Opava 
(Moravia/Bohemia). Wrote a Chronicon pon- 

tificum et imperatorum (Chronicle of Popes and 
Emperors) in Latin prose. Martin was the most 

influential European chronicler of the High 
Middle Ages. 

Martin appears to have been born in Opava 
before 1230, and was attached to the Curia by the 
time of Alexander V (1254-61). He is attested as 

domni pape penitentiarius et capellanus (papal 
chaplain and penitentiary) in 1261-78. He main- 
tained his connections with the Dominican mon- 
astery of St. Clement in Prague, where hehad been 

trained and ordained as a priest. In the chronicle, 
Martin pays particular homage to Cardinal Hugo 
of St. Cher OP (d. 1263), the author of a Bible 

concordance, with whom he worked particularly 
closely. On 22nd June 1278, Martin was made 

Archbishop of Gnesen. The soubriquet Polonus, 
attached to his name by > Ptolemy of Lucca, 
may have been inspired by the connection either 
with the Dominican province or with the arch- 
diocese. Martin died in Bologna sometime before 
23rd December 1279, while returning to Gnesen; 
his grave stone was in the Dominican monastery 

in Bologna. Besides his chronicle, he was author 
of the Sermones de Tempore et de Sanctis, a com- 
pendium of scholastic sermons, conceived as a 

collection of exempla, and the Margarita Decreti 
(Tabula Martiniana Decreti), a first, relatively thin 

but widely-used concordance to the Decretum 
Gratiani, which is arranged under 787 alphabeti- 
cally ordered headwords. His authorship of three 
further works is in question: De diversis miracu- 
lis, De schismate ecclesie Grecorum and Historia 

de Guelfis. 
Martin's Chronicon pontificum et imperato- 

rum is by far the most popular papal and imperial 

chronicle of the Middle Ages. It is a chronicle of a 

tabular type first used by > Hugo of Saint-Victor 
around 1130, and finely modelled around 1221 
by > Gilbertus Romanus, who already included 
the German Kings as presumptive Emperors. 

Such a tabular chronicle seeks to anchor the 

chronology—in particular the system of dating 

from the incarnation which had been called into 

question since the 11th century—by juxtaposing 
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papal and imperial history in parallel columns. 
Martin was the first to work with parallel pages 
rather than columns, as his preface insists: in una 

pagina ponendo pontifices, in alia pagina impera- 
tores. What the preface does not mention is his 

mostimportantinnovation: though theautograph 
is lost, over 40 manuscripts which remain true to 

the pattern attest an archetype with 50 lines per 
page, each line representing a year, a quinquag- 
esimal system with a half century on each double 
page, each year of the papal history on the left- 
hand pages lying directly opposite the same year 
in imperial history on the right. To cover 13 cen- 
turies, the chronicle thus needs twice 26 pages, 

plus a prologue, making the original conception 
around 27 folios. 

However, the chronicle is not strictly annalis- 

tic in the sense that every line contains the events 
of precisely one year; rather, the account of each 
ruler starts on the line representing the year of 
succession, and continues in free prose until it 
has filled the number of lines represented by 
the length of the reign. Sometimes this requires 
a loquacious report, but with very short reigns 
it can be difficult to squeeze even the most basic 
data into the available space, which results in an 

uneven flow. In general, however, splendid blocks 
of text represent the major periods of history, a 
visually striking layout which results in a very 
effective reference work. 

Martin is writing for the members of the curia 
and of his own order, to facilitate the rapid and 
accurate establishment of dates. He is also writing 
for students at the universities, and the didactic 
element is always given priority. The chronicle is 
explicitly intended as a compendium for theolo- 
gians and jurists, and seeks to show the origins of 
jurisprudence. History is always the maidservant 
of theology and canon law. The aim is to provide 
a chronology of events ordered simultaneously 
under the key figures of Church and Empire, 
but certainly not to separate the sacred from the 
temporal: martyrs, for example, mostly appear 
with their persecutors on the right. In placing the 
Popesontheleft, and thus giving them precedence 
over the Emperors, Martin naturally follows the 
prevailing historiography of his time; some later 
copyists consciously reversed this, as did the Ger- 
man translator. 

Chronicles of Popes and Emperors always 
begin with the first Pope, understood to be Christ 
himself, that is, they begin in the year 1 AD, the 

42nd year of the reign of Augustus. Martin under- 
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stands his chronicle as a continuation of the His. 

toria scholastica of > Peter Comestor, which 

covers history to the end of the Biblical narrative: 

Nevertheless, in his last recension (C), he precedes 

the parallel chronicle with an account of earlier 
emperors, focussed on Rome but drawing on the 

schema of > Daniel’s dream and thus beginning 

with the foundation of Babylon by Ninus. The first 
text of the chronicle, recension A, runs to 1268 
and may have been commissioned by Pope Clem- 
ent IV. B was composed around 1272, towards the 

end of the vacancy which preceded the succession 

of Gregory X, and C can be dated around 1277, 
While in the early texts Martin adhered closely 

to the stringent tabular framework, the third ver- 

sion contains expansions and digressions which 
stretch the pattern to its limits, and in the year 

of the three pontificates (1276) he openly admits 

a Clemente predicto presens cronica stilum com- 

mutavit (after Clement the compositional form 

of the chronicle changes). It is only in this third 
version that he incorporates his much cited 
account of Pope Joan, the Englishwoman elected 
to the Holy See in 855. Martin took this scandal- 
ous fiction from his fellow Dominican > John of - 
Mailly, who had dated Joan around 1100; the sub- 
sequent popularity of the story is in large part to 
be explained by Martin’s influence. 

In the prologue, Martin names many of his 
sources: Livy, > Orosius, the Gesta Pontificum 
Romanorum, > Paul the Deacon, -> Bonizo 

of Sutri's Liber de vita christiana, > Richard 
of Cluny, > Gottfried of Viterbo, Gilbertus — 
Romanus, -> Gervasius of Tilbury, > Vincent 
of Beauvais, the Deretum Gratiani, and the Mira- 

bilia Urbis Romae which he ascribes to one Esco- 

dius. He also used > Benedict of St. Andrea, the 

Tivoli chronicle (Chronica pontificum et impera- 

torum Tiburtina), > Sicard of Cremona, Jean of 

Mailly and others. 
The chronicle was immediately popular in 

central and upper Italy, and soon was being read 

throughout Europe, particularly in the Empire: 

France, England, Bohemia and Poland. Prelim! 

nary manuscript catalogues list around 500 codi 

ces with the complete text, but there are many 
more, not to mention countless fragments. In the 

course of copying, the graphic layout was gradi 
ally lost, which allows the manuscripts to be all 

cated phenomenologically to six classes on the 

basis of their differing treatment of the tabul 
framework. I. tables in the original quinquage 

mal schema (the archetype, around forty man 
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scripts); IL. strongly annalistic tabular copies with 

different numbers of years per page (only two 

manuscripts); HI. simpler parallel Pope-Emperor 

chronicles with no relation of years to lines; these 

first three classes all retain a double-page concept; 

IV. continuous narration, alternately fifty years of 

Popes and fifty of Emperors with no concern for 

pagination; V. continuous narration with papal 

and imperial narratives randomly mixed; VI. the 

two chronicles strictly separated, either the entire 

papal chronicle followed by the Emperors (VIa) 

or vice versa (VIb). Careless copying of class I 

could produce III or IV, class III could then be 

copied as V, and class IV could be derived from 

any of the first three. However VI bears no resem- 

blance to the original conception. 

Since the existing editions ignore the tabu- 

lar schema, a new edition is planned, based on 

three class I manuscripts, one from each recen- 

sion: the Prague rec. A codex (Archiv Pražského 

Hradu, Knihovna pražské metropolitni kapituly 

G 4, 14th century) is believed to come closest to 

the autograph, but the very early Santa-Maria- 

Novella manuscript of rec. B (Florence, BNC, ms. 
Conv. Soppr. F.4.733) offers the clearest view of 
the layout; the Hereford manuscript (Cathedral 
Library, O.7.VII) represents rec. C. The increas- 
ing corruption of the text is no doubt the reason 
for the decline in manuscript production in the 
15th century There are no incunabula. The editio 
princeps by Basilius Joannes Herold (Basel 1559) 
appeared erroneously under the name of 2 Mari- 

anus Scotus. 
Continuations of Martin's chronicle are legion. 

An entire chronicle genre of "martiniana" is 
named after him, chronicles of popes and emper- 
ors which may diverge very substantially from 
his original conception, such as the Minorite 
2 Flores temporum. Martin's universal histori- 

cal tables almost cry out for continuations: for the 

remainder of the 13th century, the space was blank 
on the page and only had to be filled. Initial con- 
tinuations of the Papal history often ran to Hono- 
rius IV. (1285-87), while on the recto side, the 

imperial history, which in the early manuscripts 
Stopped at the death of Frederick II in 1250, was 

_ Continued to 1270 in recensions B and C. Recen- 

Sion C, already under threat of the breakup of the 

tabular form, was continued particularly freely, 
pecially in class III. An example ofa true parallel 
ntinuation would be London, BL, Arundel ms. 

2. However, most continuations of Martin’s 
ork are not integrated into his framework and 
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are better regarded as independent works which 
take up where he stops. 

Although Martin’s intended readership was 

the litterati, theologians and jurists with good 
knowledge of Latin, the popularity of the work 
was such that in the 14th and especially in the 15th 
century it was translated into all the major Euro- 
pean vernaculars, though in a loose narrative style 
rather than in the strict tabular form. There are 
German, Castilian, French, Italian and English 
versions (see Sébastien > Mamerot; > Martin of 

Opava, English). Greek fragments from the late 

13th century attest the contemporary relevance of 
the chronicle for the Church union negotiations 
at the second council of Lyon. Nerses Palianeng, 
Archbishop of Malazgird, made a widely read 
Armenian translation, while an abridged Persian 

translation, which still shows traces of the quin- 
quagesimal pattern, was incorporated into the 
world chronicle of Mongolian court historian 

Rashid al-Din (d.1318) as a framework for his 

history of the Franks. 
With its succinct text and fixed layout, Mar- 

tin's chronicle offered little scope to artists; 
illustrations are almost unknown, apart from a 
decorated initial for the first word of the prologue 
(Quoniam. ..), which frequently contains a min- 
iature showing the author at his desk [Fig. 6]. The 
13th-century manuscript at Boulogne-sur-Mer 
(Bibliothéque Municipale, ms. 141) shows signs 
of an illumination, which however was never 
completed. The 14th-century custom of decorat- 
ing papal and imperial chronicles with busts of 
the rulers, the popes wearing tiaras, the emperors 

with crowns, is found in the Martin tradition only 
in the Persian translation, where Mandarin hats 

replace Roman headwear. 
Martin of Opava has often been derided by 

modern historians as a superficial, schematic and 
anecdotal author. The fact that the only philo- 
logically reliable edition (WzrLAND) follows a 
class VI text means that the real strength of his 
work has often not been recognised. The genius 
of the Chronicon lies precisely in its layout, which 
eclipsed all other world chronicles for over a cen- 
tury. Its value lies in its highly innovative pre- 
sentation of dates and connections. As a result, 
it was more widely read, copied, continued and 
translated than any other historical work of the 
period, and there are few major universal histo- 

ries of the subsequent centuries which did not use 

it as a source. 
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Martin of Opava, English 
[Chronicle of Popes and Emperors] 

14th century. England. Middle English transla. 

tionof-? MartinofOpava's Chronicon Pontificum — 

et Imperatorum. Like its source, the translation © 

presents short biographies of popes and emper- 

ors beginning with Jesus (who was oure hisest bys- 

shope) and ending with Pope John XXI (d. 1277), 

Whereas Martin's text is typically arranged in 

parallel columns of papal and imperial history, 
the translation presents its brief notices in a 

roughly chronological integrated sequence. Since 

few of the biographies refer to events outside of 

themselves, the chronology often suffers. Entries 

tend to be episodic rather than narrative. During 

the entry on Theodosius I and Valentinian II, for 

example, the text mentions among other unre- 

lated historical facts a schism between pagans 

and Jews, > Jerome’s translation of the Bible, 

> Augustine's conversion from Manicheanism, 

and the Christian example set by Theodosius, 
Many tangential and miraculous episodes have 
been removed, but the translator’s selection crite- 
ria are unclear. Omissions have resulted in a more 
conservative and historically respectable text than 
the original, although, as his editor notes, “his his- 
tory may be arguably less interesting than Marti- 
nus's, at least to modern readers.” 

On the basis of errors and variant readings, 
EMBREE suggests that the translation may be based 
on the Latin text of Oxford, Bodleian Library, 
ms. Bodley 712, an early 14th-century copy of 
Martin’s Chronicon, although it may be safer to 
say that this manuscript is closely related to the 

source text. The English version of the Chronicle 

survives in four manuscripts, of which Oxford, 

Magdelen College, Pepys 2014 is both the most 

complete and the earliest (ca 1400). 

Bibliography 
Text: D. EMBREE, Chronicles of Rome, 1999. 

Literature: E.D. Kennepy, MWME, 8, 2663-64, 

2879-80. 

RicHARD MOLL. 

Martínez de Toledo, Alfonso 

1398-ca 1460. Castile (Iberia). Author of an 

ambitious compilation of Iberian chronicles in 

Castilian. As chaplain of Juan Il, Martinez d 

Toledo produced for his monarch several trea: 

tises and an ambitious compilation of chronicles 
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the Atalaya de las corónicas (Watchtower of the 

chronicles), which was started in 1443 and is pre- 

served in.eight manuscripts, of which the best is 

London, BL, Egerton ms. 287. 

The compilation begins with Gothic history, to 

ground in it the lineage of the peninsular kings: 

such is the “watchtowér” from which the antiqui- 

ties of Spain are surveyed. It brings together the 

best chronicles. The > Estoria de Espanna and 

the > Crónica de Castilla cover the history to Fer- 

nando III. The period up to Alfonso XI's reign, is 

based on the Fernán Sánchez de Valladolid's 

Crónica de tres reyes along with Pero > López de 

Ayala's work on Alfonso. The Crónicas of López 

de Ayala cover the period to Enrique III, and the 

Crónica of Pedro > Carillo de Huete continues 

the narration from that point on. All these his- 

torical materials are coherently merged by the 

author, transforming the main lines of the history 

of Spain, especially in epic matters. The Atalaya 

is thus a general chronicle comprising 68 royal 
chronicles, in the same number of chapters, each 
one dedicated to a different monarch. 
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Martinus de Alpartil 

I5th century. Aragon (Iberia). Alpartil was the 
author of the Chronica actitatorum temporibus 
domini Benedicti XIII, a Latin prose text dealing 

-. With the life and conflicts of Benedict XIII, known 
as Papa Luna. He was born in Alpartir (Zaragoza) 
and studied at the University of Lleida where he 

f &raduated in law. He had different important 
- &clesiastical roles during his life, such as canon 

s and chamberlain of the cathedral of Tortosa and 
haplain to the Pope (1409). He compiled his 
ronicle in the last years of his life. 
The original manuscript, today in El Escorial, 
ML, L-II-17, has eighty folios. The first fifty 

S cover the first ten years of the pontificate 
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of Pope Benedict XIII from 1394 to 1404 but the 
focus of attention (nearly forty folios) is the first 
siege of the palace of Avignon. After that Marti- 
nus' interest in telling the events at the pontifical 
court decreases, and he covers the last years of the 

pontificate in just a few folios, The entire chron- 
icle is based on the author's notes in diary style, 

on contemporary documents and on the now lost 

chronicle of fray Jerónimo de Ocón, who was the 

confessor ofthe Papa Luna. Martin de Alpartil not 
only provides the date of the events he narrates, he 
even occasionally gives the exact hour. 
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Marzagaia da Lavagno 

fl 1372-1425. Italy. Veronese schoolmaster. 
Author of De gestis modernis (on modern events), 

a compendium of historical anecdotes about 
the della Scala and Carrara lords in the late 14th 
century. By 1372, Marzagaia was employed as a 
preceptor at the Scaliger court in Verona, where 
he numbered Antonio and Bartholomeo della 

> Scala among his pupils, with whom he stud- 
ied Valerius Maximus's collection of memorable 
deeds and sayings from the first century Ap. After 
the fall of the della Scala family in 1387, he served 
asaschoolmaster in Cividale in 1390-93, but soon 
returned to Verona, where he taught Latin in the 

communal public school from 1406 to 1425. Dur- 

ing this period, he composed his compendium of 
anecdotes, De gestis modernis, consisting mainly 

of stories about the lords of Verona, Milan and 
Padua and the ruling class of Venice in the 14th 
century, modelled after Valerius Maximus. Writ- 

ten in an ornate, recherché and contorted Latin 

style, the anecdotes are of interest for what they 
reveal of the character, wit and adventures of the 

lords of northern Italy, especially from the della 
Scala, Visconti and Carrara families. They relate 
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many stories about and provide insights into the 
values of the early Renaissance despot that are not 
available in any other historical work. The text 
has come down in three manuscripts: the oldest, 

Verona, Biblioteca Capitolare, Cod. XXV (194), 

was written in the early 15th century and anno- 
tated in the author's own hand. A later copy from 
the mid 15th century (Treviso, Biblioteca Comu- 

nale, ms. 507) incorporates these corrections in 

the text, while Verona, Biblioteca Capitolare, 
Cod. XXVI (194) is a 16th-century miscellany of 

no independent value. 
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al-Mas'üdi 
[Abū al-Hasan ‘Ali ibn al-Husayn al- 

Mas'üdi] 

ca 280-345 AH (893-956 AD). Mesopotamia. 

Born in Baghdad, died in Egypt. From the two 
surviving works out of three dozen known titles, 
only a general impression of a biography is pos- 
sible. His interests were eclectic, reflected in the 
vast number of sources which he used. These con- 
cerns could have been stimulated by early contact 
in Baghdad with many of the most respected 
scholars of his day. Al-Mas' üdi was also a reso- 
lute traveller who visited many countries between 
North Africa and India, including Arabia and the 
east coast of Africa. 

His major extant work, the Kitab Muriidj al- 
dhahab (Book of the Meadows of Gold) was writ- 

ten in 332 (943) and thereafter revised until his 

death. More than 150 sources have been identified. 

The multi-volume Murüdj al-dhahab was itself 
an epitome of an even larger work, the Akhbar 
al-zamán, which has not survived. Both of these 

were directed both at assiduous readers with cath- 

olic interests. Al-Mas'üdi has been described as a 

sort of humanist before his time. The first part of 
the Murüdjal-dhahab comprisesa kind of"univer- 
sal sacred history" up to the time ofthe Prophet; it 
contains geographical data and king lists as well as 
mention of religious beliefs, calendars and monu- 
ments of many pre-Islamic peoples. The second 

1090 
part, some sixty per cent of the tolal, deals with the 
history of Islam from Muhammad to the Abbasid 

Caliph al-Müti'. As an anti-traditionist, al-Mas'ūd 
constructed a continuous narrative without the 

hadith scholar's chief prop, the chain of author 

ties (isndd) attached to each report. Murüdj al 

dhahab is found in the manuscripts Leiden, Up. 

Or. 537a and 282, and Paris, BnF, arabe 1467-77, 

1479, 1480-83, and 1484-85. 

Al-Mas'üdi's second extant work, the much 

shorter Kitab al-tanbih wa’l ishraf (Book of 

Indication and Admonition) was finished in the 

year he died. In contrast to the longer works, the 

Tanbih was a more modest overview survey anda 

universal history from Adam to Caliph al-Müti', 
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.. Lewis is known to be an accurate and trustworthy 

historian. The autograph manuscript containing 

the chronicle and the cartulary is Liége, Archives 

de l'État, ms. Collégiale Sainte-Croix 5. 
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David WAINES ~ 

ca 1070-ca 1137. Edessa (modern Şanlıurfa 

in Turkey). An ethnic Armenian and author of 

a chronicle covering the years 952-1129, which 

was continued after his death by Grigor, a priest of 

Kesun [Fig. 46]. The Chronicle is the first work of 

Armenian “diaspora” history, in that it was writ- 

ten a lifetime after the fall of the Armenian king- 
dom in the mid-11th century, by an Armenian 
native of the Syrian city of Edessa. It is arranged 
annalistically, and uses a form of language that is 
not strictly classical; these are both features remi- 
niscent of Byzantine chronicles. The Chronicle 
currently exists in at least thirty-five manuscripts 
of which the oldest is Venice, Biblioteca Mechi- 
tarista di San Lazzaro, 887, and the most complete 
is Yerevan, Mastoc' Matenadaran, ms. 1896. 

His work has been divided into three books by 
modern editors, The first book, covering the years 
401-500 of the Armenian era (952/53-1051/52 

AD), focus on events in Byzantium and Armenia 
as. their 10th-century strength against Muslim 

invaders begins to weaken in the mid-11th cen- 
tury, and Armenia loses its independence to the 

Byzantine Empire. Its central feature is a pair 
- Of prophecies attributed to the clerical scholar 

Yovhannés Kozein, which set out the historical 
_ framework for the remainder of the Chronicle. 
The second book, covering the years 502-50 
(1053/54-1101/02), is largely a litany of the 
Physical and spiritual destruction of Armenia, 
both at the hands of the invading Seljuk Turks 
nd through the attempts by successive Byzan- 
ne emperors to end the autonomy of the (non- 

halcedonian) Armenian church. It ends with 
€ arrival and initial successes of the Crusaders, 

Se appearance had been predicted by Kozein 

Mathias de Lewis 

d. 1389. Low Countries. Canon and dean of the - 

collegiate church of the Holy Rood (Sainte-Croix) _ 

in Liège. Author of a Latin prose Chronicon Leo- 

diense, written in the years 1376-9 and describin| 

the history of the prince-bishops of Liège from $ 

Maternus (4th century) to John of Arckel (1376). 

The chronicle serves as an introduction to th 

cartulary of the church of Sainte-Croix, which was 

alsocomposed by Lewis. It therefore focuseson th 

church possessions and on the relations of Sainte 

Croix with the secular and ecclesiastical power 

of Liége. The prince-bishops are commended a 

church founders and benefactors. The text is fo 

the most part a compilation of earlier sources lik 

the Gesta episcoporum Leodiensium of > Giles 0 

Orval, > John of Hocsem, and John of Warnant 

from the year 1364 on, the text becomes original 
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in Book One. The third book, covering events 

that would have occurred during Uthayec'i's own 
adulthood, was probably written around 1137 or 
1138, several years after he had written the first 
two books. He resumes the narration in the year 

§50 (1101/02). He had intended from the outset to 

record 180 years of history, down to the year 580 
(1131/32), but his last entry is for 577 (1128/29). 

This book is a detailed source of information 
about the deeds of the Crusader lords of Edessa 
and Antioch, and the Turkish and Arab emirs 

who lived alongside and fought against them. It 
also reflects the shifting, ambivalent, and appar- 

ently contradictory attitudes that Uthayec'i and 
his fellow Armenians displayed toward both the 
Crusaders and the Muslims during the time that 
the text was composed. 

The Chronicle has survived with a continuation 
by an otherwise unknown priest named Grigor, 
who lived in the nearby town of Kesun and who 
recorded events for the years 585-611 (1136/37~ 

1162/63). Grigor's attitudes, shaped by the col- 
lapse of the Crusader county of Edessa and the 
rise of the Armenian principality of Cilicia, por- 
tray the Armenians as a people under threat, and 
under the occasional co-ordinated siege from the 
Byzantines and the Turks who surrounded them. 
The Chronicle, though not necessarily the contin- 
uation of Grigor, also served as the major source 
for the first part of the Chronicle of > Smbat 
Sparapet. 
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Mattháus von Pappenheim 

[Matthäus Marschall von Pappenheim- 

Biberbach] 

1458-1541. Germany. Canon of Augsburg 

cathedral. Chronicler and genealogist 
of Swabian 

nobility. Born at Biberbach castle as the last male 

descendant of the Biberbach line, he belonged to 

the widespread Frankish-Swabidn Pappenheim 

(formerly Cal (Jatin) family, famous for their hon- 

orary officeat the coronations of the German kings 

and emperors since the 12th century. After stud- 

ies in Heidelberg and Ingolstadt, he achieved the 

degree of doctor iuris utriusque at Paris university 

in 1482. In 1495 he became a canon at Augsburg 

cathedral. As a humanist he was friends with such 

important German authors as Konrad > Celtis, 

Konrad Peutinger and Johannes Aventinus. 
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mair; e.g. Stuttgart, LB, Fürstenberg ms. 590). It 
was followed by the chronicle of the Geroldseck 
family about 1530/32. These chronicles likewise 
commence in ancient Rome and are mainly struc- 

tured by the biographies of key members of the 
families. Under Maximilian I, Augsburg was a 
center of the arts and of historical writing, which 

had an undeniable influence on the works of Mat- 
tháus as is demonstrated by his newly discovered 
Habsburg-genealogy De origine Ducum et Regum 

Sycambrorum (Wolfenbüttel, HAB, Cod. 30.6 
Aug.), which traces the emperor's family back to 

Noah. Highly esteemed by his learned contempo- 
_ aries, Matthäus’ family chronicles were edited 
- Only after his death; some minor chronical works 

Were published by Freher in 1600. About fifteen 
anuscripts survive in several German libraries 

id the Österreichische Nationalbibliothek, con- 
ting mainly of genealogical trees and arms of 

thern German nobility. 
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Matthew Paris 

ca 1200-ca 1259. England. Benedictine monk 
of St. Albans. Wrote Latin prose chronicles 
including the Chronica majora, Flores histori- 
arum, Historia Anglorum and Gesta abbatum. 
He joined his abbey in 1217, and although he 
travelled to Westminster in 1247 and Norway in 
1248, he spent most of his adult life at St. Alban's 
writing the histories for which he is known. While 
he is perhaps not as scholarly as some of his con- 
temporaries, such as > William of Malmesbury, 
his writings are comprehensive in scope and had 
a definite influence on later historians. Some of 
them are illustrated [Fig. 25, 34 & 42]. 

Matthew's best-known work is the massive 
Chronica majora, begun sometime around 1240 

and covering universal history from Creation to 
1259. As such, it was the most detailed and com- 
prehensive history written to that date in England. 
Up to 1234 it is heavily dependant on > Roger of 
Wendover's Flores historiarum, also written at 
St. Albans. While Matthew followed Roger's text 
closely, he did not merely copy it, but omitted 
some passages and interpolated others. The addi- 
tions become more frequent closer to Matthew's 

own time, and are valuable as contemporary 

history. He covers not only English history, but 
also events in Wales, Scotland, Scandinavia and 
other parts of Europe, and the East. He utilizes 
a range of written works, including those by 
William of Malmesbury, > Henry of Hunting- 

don, > Geoffrey of Monmouth, > Ralph of 
Diceto, Peter Lombard, and -? Peter Comestor, as 
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wellas annals from nearby monastic houses. Mat- 
thew relied not only on written sources, butalso on 

first-hand information from important figures of 
the time and on documents which passed through 
his abbey. He went beyond historical events to 
discuss natural history, along with art and archi- 
tecture. Thus, the Chronica majora becomes, in a 

sense, an encyclopaedia as well as a chronicle. In 
order to aid his readers as they worked through 
this mass of material, Matthew provided sum- 
maries of important events and central figures’ 

lives, and incorporated illustrations and signs as 

organisational guides. (His own illustration of 
an elephant, found in BL, Cotton Nero ms. D.i, 
is perhaps the most famous example.) The theme 

that runs throughout the text of the Chronica 
is Matthew's opposition to centralised eccle- 
siastical and royal authority. The seeds of this 
opposition were most likely gleaned from Roger 
of Wendover, but they are further developed by 
Matthew as he discusses the conflicts between 
the barons and the king and between the English 
Church and the papacy. The prodigious scope of 
the Chronica makes it valuable today, although 
it is not without errors and poetic license. Per- 
haps due to its length, the Chronica majora never 
enjoyed widespread influence. The autograph 
manuscripts are in three volumes: Cambridge, 
Corpus Christi College, ms. 26 and 16; and BL, 
Royal ms. 14.C.vii. Matthew Parker first pub- 
lished the text in 1571; it was reprinted frequently 
in succeeding centuries. 

Matthew’s Flores historiarum (given the same 
title as Roger of Wendover's chronicle and once 
attributed to a Matthew of Westminster) is based 

in part upon his own Chronica majora, and cov- 

ers the years from the Creation to 1249. Although 
Matthew Paris's authorship ofthis work was ques- 
tioned by LuAnD and others because of careless 
mistakes in it, his authorship has been accepted 
by GALBRAITH, GRANSDEN and VAUGHAN. This 
work is divided into two books; the first, end- 
ing at 1066, follows the Chronica majora closely 

while the second, ending in 1249, is abridged and 
considerably different from the Chronica majora, 
and draws upon other writers probably includ- 

ing William of Malmesbury, Ralph of Diceto, 
and Roger of Wendover. The Flores were prob- 
ably completed by 1257. There are a number of 
manuscripts, the oldest Manchester, Chetham 
Library, ms. 6712, a copy made at 5t Albans for 

Westminster Abbey, to which continuations for 
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the years 1250-65 were added at St. Albans an 

for 1265-1327 at Westminster (s.v. John > Beve 

> Robert of Reading). 

The Historia Anglorum focuses its attention 9 

English history, avoiding the confusion and pra 
lixity of the much.larger Chronica majora. Th 

Historia covers events from the Norman Con 

quest to 1253 and was most likely begun around. 

1250. The structure of the text is annalistic, Much 

of its material is gleaned, albeit in abridged form, 

from the Chronica, while some new information 
is added. The exact relationship between these 
two texts remains a subject of debate. The His- 

toria ends somewhat abruptly with the annal for 
1253, suggesting that Matthew's attention was 
drawn elsewhere, leading him to abandon the 
exercise. The autograph manuscript is BL Royal 

ms. 14.C.vii, which also contains the third volume 

of the Chronica majora. The text was not printed 

until the 19th century. 

Matthew narrowed his historical focus even 

further in his Gesta abbatum monasterii Sancii 

Albani, a history of his own house which formed 
a part of his Liber addimentorum, a collection of. 
works which were supplementary to the Chron- - 
ica majora. The Gesta abbatum spans the period 
from the supposed founding of St. Albans in 793 
to 1255, during the leadership of John of Hert- 
ford. As in his Chronica majora, Matthew sides 
with the community rather than with the abbots 
who led it. The text is organised not by years, but 
by successive abbacies, much like a national his- 
tory organised by reigns. Each abbot's tenure is 
summed up with a retrospective of his contribu- 
tions. The earlier part of the text was based on a 

roll at St. Albans attributed to a monk named Bar- 

tholomew; he may in actuality be Adam the Cel- 
arer, another contemporary of Matthew. Later 

parts of the text, after 1255, include numerous 

transcriptions of documents related to the abbey. — 
t seems clear that Matthew wished the Gesía - 

to serve as a didactic tool for his fellow monks 

and their successors as well as a repository ©! 
legal affairs related to the abbey. The text is use 
ful today as a record of both cultural history and 

of the architecture and treasures of St. Albans 

The autograph is BL, Cotton Nero ms. D.i. Th 

Gesta was continued and expanded upon in th 

ate 14th century by > Thomas Walsingham. Í 
was first printed by William Wats under the titl 
Vitae duorum Offarum...et viginti trium abba: 

tum Sancti Albani (1639). 
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Matthew was also the author of shorter works, 

including the lives of Saints Alban, Edward the 

Confessor, Thomas Becket, and Edmund, all in 

Anglo-Norman verse and most likely intended 

for women of the royal court. In addition, he 

wrote the Latin lives of Offa of Angel and Offa 

of Mercia, another by-product of his interest in 

Jocal history. He is also said to be the author of 

the Abbreviatio chronicorum, ane abridgment of 

the Chronica majora; the autograph manuscript, 

which features a map of Great Britain and illus- 

trations of English kings, is BL, Cotton Claudius 

ms. D.vi. The influence of Matthew’s writings is 

seen in Nicholas > Trevet and the chroniclers of 

-> Norwich and > Osney, and later in the writ- 

ings of antiquarians John > Rous and John Stow. 

The numerous autograph manuscripts of his 

writings, their many illustrations, and their com- 

pelling narrative qualities make Matthew Paris’ 

contributions to scholarship of continuing inter- 

est today. 
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Matthias von Kemnath 
[Matthias Widman] 

ca 1429-76. Germany. Born Kemnath (Upper 
Palatinate). Court chaplain, astrologist and histo- 
Tian in Heidelberg. Wrote a German vernacular 

'elt- und Fürstenchronik, Matthias matriculated 
‘the faculty of arts at Heidelberg University in 
ar graduating in 1449. In 1457 he is attested as 

MATTHIAS VON KEMNATH 

a student of the Italian humanist Arriginus at the 
Plassenburg (Kulmbach). With Arriginus’ rec- 

ommendation, he returned to Heidelberg, where 
he was awarded a baccalauriate in canon law 
in 1465. By 1460 at the latest he was court chap- 
lain to the Elector Frederick I of the Palatinate, 
whom he also advised in astrological matters. 
Matthias' correspondence, his collection of man- 

uscripts, and references to him in the writings of 
his contemporaries testify to his close involve- 

ment in a network of humanistically orientated 
Heidelberg literati. His chronicle, which con- 
tains a German and Latin panegyric epistle to his 
patron, likewise reflects his position at court and 

his broad literary interests. 
The first book, which was in fact added in 1475 

after completion of the second, is a traditional 

universal and dynastic history, following the 
models ofthe Flores temporum and -> Andreas 
of Regensburg. Book 2 is somewhat longer, con- 
centrating on the history of the reigning prince 
Frederick I, its purpose the legitimisation of Fred- 
erick’s not uncontroversial position and politics, 
and the glorification of his military successes, 
and the poetic and scholarly achievements of his 
court. To this end, Matthias inserts Latin poems 
by his friends on the deeds of Frederick and his 
courtiers, an early example of the humanistic 
Gedéichtnus (memorial) culture. Learned rhetori- 
cal, geographical, astrologica 1 and moral excur- 
sus mostly excerpts from classical and humanistic 
authors in Matthias’ manuscript collection, ren- 
der the chronicle a compendium of knowledge 
relevant to the court. 

There are six complete copies from the 
15th and early 16th century, which belonged 
either to experts in Heidelberg’s politics and 
administration or circles of palatine nobility. The 
two earliest manuscripts, and closest to Matthias’ 

original, are Paris, BnF, all. 85 and Heidelberg, 

UB, cod. Heid. N.F. 9 (olim Malibu); a version 

produced at court with a continuation to 1476 is 
contained in Heidelberg, UB, cod. Heid. 3599. In 
the 15th century, the chronicle was barely read 
outwith the circles of the Heidelberg court, but 

there it was used intensively and was continued 
until Frederick's death (1476). The courtly poet 
Michel > Beheim used it as a source for his 
Pfülzische Reimchronik. 
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Matthias von Neuenburg 

ca 1295-pre-1370. South Germany. Author of 
a Latin chronicle of the Empire. Matthias, a mem- 
ber of the lower nobility in the Breisgau region 
of South-Western Germany, matriculated at the 
University of Bologna in 1315/16, was magister 
and advocatus at the episcopal court in Basel in 
1327, and lawyer at the episcopal court in Stras- 
bourg from 1329. From here he participated in 
embassies to the papal court in Avignon in 1335 
and 1338. He also wrote an extensive biography of 
Bishop Bertold von Buchegg, the Gesta Bertholdi. 

He seems to have worked on his Chronica 
until 1350. It is the most important history of the 
14th century empire from Rudolf of Habsburg to 
1350/55, which it covers in a manner sympathetic 
towards the Habsburgs. It also highlights events 
on the upper Rhine, and reveals that the Stras- 
bourg court was exceptionally well informed on 
talian affairs. A main source is the > Chronicon 
Colmariense (Recension D*) ora common source. 

The manuscripts of the chronicle represent two 
recensions. manuscript B (Berne, Burgerbiblio- 

hek, cod. 260) is closest to the lost autograph. 
The Strasbourg manuscript A was lost in a fire 
in 1870. Early printings by Johannes Cuspinian 
(Basel, 1553) und Christian Wursteisen (Chris- 

ianus Urstisius) (Frankfurt a.M. 1585). They 

mistakenly ascribed the chronicle to Albrecht von 
Hohenberg, later Bishop of Freising. 
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time in other monasteries (Notre-Dame de Mons 

in Hainaut and Notre-Dame-en-l'Isle in Troyes), 

he returned there as prior in 1438. The chur
ch had 

been devastated during the war, and Maupoint 

did his best to restore it to its former glory. At 

the same time, he continued his studies under the 

supervision of Thomas de Courcelles and gradu- 

ated Bachelor in theology and Master of Arts. 

Maupoint started working on a diary, the incipit 

of which is in Latin, while the rest is in French. 

The surviving fragments cover the years 1437-68 

and focus on the War of the Public Weal and the 

Battle of Montlhéry. There are two surviving man- 

uscripts: Paris, BnF, Grenier 105 isa 17th-century 

copy in which the journal is continued up to 1476; 

Vatican, BAV, christ. 753 contains two fragments 

covering the years 1461-5 and 1462-4. 
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Matthieu d'Escouchy 

1420-82(?) France. Quesnoy-le-Comte in 

Hainault. Author ofa chronicle of France in Mid- 

dle French, outlining the period 1444-61, the last 
third of the reign of Charles VII. In the prologue; 
Matthieu presents his work as a continuation of 
the Chronique of > Enguerrand de Monstrelet. 
He describes contemporary events from the truce 
of Tours (28 May 1444) until Charles' death. His 

literary style could be compared with > Froissart: 
Written in a realistic prose, it reveals a sense of 
detail exemplified in the physical descriptions, 
Matthieu is more objective than Enguerrand, and 
never sympathizes with the Burgundian court. 
His work survives in five manuscripts including 
two fragments. The most interesting but incom- 
plete manuscript is D (Paris, BnF, fr. 4907, 15th. 
century), which forms the basis of the Beaucourt: _ 

edition, with C (BnF, fr. 23282) providing the: 

missing passages. 
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Maurisio, Gerardo 

ca 1173-1237. Italy. Born in Vicenza into a 

family of notaries and judges, Maurisio studied 
the ars dictaminis under the famous rhetori- 
cian Boncompagno da Segni as well as civil law 
at Bologna. He returned to Vicenza to serve his 
commune as procurator in 1198, when he was 

captured at Bassano by Paduan forces and was 
held prisoner for a time. In his maturity he made 
a career as an attorney of his city, styling himself 
Cauxidicus vicentinus. 

His chronicle departs from the annalistic tra- 

ditions of Italian town history and is rather an 

account of the careers of three generations of Da 
Romano leaders, starting with Ezzelino the Stam- 

merer at the end of the 12th century. Enriched by 
autobiographical asides and eyewitness accounts 
of major events, the work is an extensive and 
reliable description of the rise of the da Romano 

brothers to rule over Vicenza and Padua in the 
- 1230s. Loyal to the Ghibelline party and lauda- 

toty of the da Romano family, Maurisio viewed 
: the brothers mainly as the agents for the libera- 

_ tion of his native Vicenza and the conquest of its 
hated enemy, Padua. At the end of the chronicle, 
the achievements of Ezzelino and Alberico are 
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Maupoint, Jean 

d.1476. France. Prior of the Parisian monastery 
of Sainte-Catherine de la Couture (Augustinian 
canons). Diarist. Maupoint joined Sainte-Catherine 
at a very early stage of his life, and after spending 
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celebrated in verse by a Vicentine notary known 
only as Taddeo. 

The chronicle was continued and epitomized 

by later historians of Vicenza, Niccoló Smere- 

glo and Antonio > Godi. Maurisio's chronicle 

is extant in the manuscripts Vicenza, Biblioteca 

Civica Bertoliana, Gonzati 21.10.9 and Vatican, 

BAV, Vat. lat. 4941 (late 14th or early 15th cen- 

tury); a copy of Smereglo's chronicle is preserved 
in Milan, Biblioteca Ambrosiana, D 223 inf. 
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Maximus of Zaragossa 

fl. 590-620. Hispania (Spain). Bishop of Zara- 
gossa. Historian. What we know of Maximus is, 
for the most part, derived from > Isidore's De 
uiris illustribus ch. 33 (older editions: ch. 46), 

which tells us “that it is said that he wrote much in 
prose and verse [and] in a very concise style a little 
history (historiola) of the events of the times of the 

Goths in Spain.” Isidore concludes by telling us 
that it is also said that Maximus wrote many other 
things, but notes that “I have not yet read them.” 
Given that Maximus and Isidore were contempo- 
raries, this suggests that even in his own lifetime, 
Maximus was not a widely-distributed or widely- 
read author. Maximus was present at the church 

councils of Barcelona II (599), Toledo (610), and 

Egara (614), where he is recorded as a signatory. 

On the basis of the Isidore reference, MOMMSEN 
attributed to Maximus the text that is now known as 
> Consularia Caesaraugustana. MOMMSEN called 
it Chronicorum Caesaraugustanorum | reliquiae 
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(remnants of the chronicles of Zaragossa) and 

identified it as Maximus’ historiola, However, 

Coutts (1994) has shown this to be an impos- 
sible identification, so we must consider the his- 

toriola as lost. 

In PL 80, 617-32, MiGNE published a chronicle 

(Chronicon ab anno coxxx) which he attributed 

to Maximus, but it is actually the work of the early 

17th-century Jerónimo Róman de la Higuera. 
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Meifnische Chronik 

15th century. Germany. The two “recensions” 
of this chronicle are in fact two separate and 
independent anonymous East Central German 
prose translations and adaptations of Johannes 
> Tylich’s Chronicon Missnense. Recension 1, 
made before 1426, covers only the years 785-1346, 
whereas recension II contains a continuation for 
1426-78. A third recension, a shortened compila- 
tion of De origine (up to 1440) and other chrono- 
logical sources, was printed in the 16th century. 

The chronicle starts out with the Saxon noble 
Widukind who fought against Charles the Great, 
dealing with marriages and births in the ruling 
family and the foundation of monasteries and cit- 
ies in their realm, From Dedo and Konrad of Meis- 

sen (ca 1120) to ca 1200 the narrative becomes 

much broader by renarrating the corresponding 
passages of the > Cronica Montis Sereni. Com- 
parable with regard to the broad depiction is the 
term ca 1300-20, whereas the conjunctive parts 

are merely cursory, except the extensive narra- 
tion of the fights for the margraveship Meissen 
against the kings Adolf of Nassau and Albrecht 
I of Habsburg (1294/95, 1307). The first part of 

the German chronicle ends with the conquest of 
Langensalza by landgrave Fiedrich II (1346), the 

second part (continuation) begins with the battle 
of Aussig in the Hussitian Wars (1426) and ends 

with and appendixed narration about the Pazzi 

revolt of 1478 by Hans Bucheler, a German citi- 

. Text: J.B. MENCKE, Scriptores rerum Germani- 

1098 - 
zen of Florence. This continuation deals mere}, 

with events taking place within the frontiers o 

the margraveship like noble marriages, naturą 

disasters and wars. It also renarrates extensive], 

the story of the kidnapping at Altenburg (1455 
when Kunz of Kaufungen and some of his cro. 

nies took the young Saxonian princes Ernst an, 

Albrecht as hostages. The Meifinische Chronik į 
a mainly local source interpreting history from a 

strictly Saxonian perspective. 

Manuscripts of recension I: Zwickau, Rats: 

schulbibliothek, ms. I, 6 (1426); best and oldest 

of recension H, continuation: Halle, UB & LB; 

ThSGV 3147 (1508), source of Weimar, Herzogin 

Anna Amalia Bibliothek, Q 206 (early 16th cen: 

tury). The early section (785-1346) is unedited, 

eval sources; the third book describes the Battle 

in the Teutoburger Forest in AD 9 between the 

Roman General Varro and the Cheruscian leader 

‘Arminius; only the fourth book outlines the actual 

history of Augsburg from the time of the Roman 

Emperor Constantine the Great to the present, 

again solidly researchéd on the basis of extensive 

rimary sources. 

c. [n 1483-84 he composed at unsuccessful 

biography of St. Sebald (Legenda nova St. Sebaldi; 

which he also translated into German), and 

then, on behalf of the city council, a chronicle 

of Nuremberg, Nieronpergensis cronica (eleven 

manuscripts; eg. Munich, BSB, clm 23877), also 

based on intensive source studies, which he like- 

wise translated into German (Cronica der statt 

Nürenberg geteilt in drei Bücher; first copied in 

1515;a total of twenty-one complete manuscripts 

from the 16th century). The Latin version was 

written in 1485, but revised and finally completed 

in 1487. It was, however, not published until 1526, 

perhaps because Meisterlin had formulated his 

opinions about popular uprisings of the previous 

century and his criticism of the authorities too 

openly. 
We also have some poems and numerous 

letters from Meisterlin. Overall, he seems to 
have had a difficult personality and experienced 
numerous conflicts with his contemporaries. In 
many respects, he can be counted among the early 
humanist historiographers in Germany, though 
he continued with an almost slavish admiration 
of the city council and expressed surprising con- 
tempt for the urban masses. 
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Meisterlin, Sigismund 

ca 1435-ca 1497. Germany. Benedictine author 
of chronicles of Augsburg and Nuremberg. Meis- - 
terlin began his career as a monk in the Benedic- _ 
tine monastery of St. Ulrich and Afra in Augsburg 
from ca 1450. He studied in Padua ca 1457-59, 
after which he is attested in St. Gallen in 1462; as - 
archivist of the Alsacian convent of Murbach in. 
1463-4; in Oettingen in 1469-70; Würzburg in 

1476; as preacher at St. Sebald's, Nuremberg, 

in 1478, in Gründlach (today a suburb of Nurem 

berg) in 1481, and in Feucht south of Nuremberg - 

in 1489. 

In 1456, at the suggestion of the humanist 

Sigismund Gossembrot, Meisterlin composed 

chronicle of the early history of the city of Augs 

burg, his Chronographia Augustensium (eight 

manuscripts, notably Augsburg, Bischóflich 

Ordinariatsbibliothek, cod. 50). He himself the 

translated this Latin text into German (fourtee 

manuscripts, including Augsburg, SB & StB: 

2? cod. Aug. 59 and 60), and it was partly print 
in 1483 and again in 1522. In the first book h 

refutes the popular myth of Trojans as the fount 

ers of Augsburg; in the second book he develop 

his own explanation, using a rich array of mi 
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ALBRECHT CLASSEN 

MELISSOURGOS, MACARIOS 

Melissourgos, Macarios 
[Melissenus] 

d. 1585. Greece, Archbishop of Monembasia 

and author of a counterfeited Chronicon maius 

in vernacular Greek prose, which was long 

ascribed to the 15th-century chronicler Georgios 

> Sphrantzes. 
The view that Sphrantzes composed this 

chronicle originates with Melisourogos himself, 
and is rooted in the manuscripts, which give the 

work the title Xpovixov x00 l'eopyíou Ppavti tot 

xpnuarticavtog xpwtoBeotiapitov Kai petéreita 

Meyúħov Aoyoðérov, Sik 5é tod Oeiou xci 
GyyEALKOD ozyýuatoc petovopoobévtos l'Pyyoptou 

povexod (Chronicle of the Provestiarites and the 

late Megas Logothetes Georgios Phrantzes who 
was renamed Gregorios monachos after he took 
the divine and angelic garment). Scholars gave it 
the short title Chronicon maius to distinguish it 
from Sphrantzes’ Chronicon minus, believing it 
to be a revised and expanded work by the same 
author. However the authorship of Melissourgos 
has now been established, and today the work is 
sometimes referred to as Pseudo-Sphrantzes, 

Compiled around 1575, the Chronicon maius 
covers the period from 1195 to 1481. Besides the 
(genuine) Chronicon minus of Sphrantzes, Melis- 
sourgos made extensive use of > Niketas Choni- 
ates, Georgios > Akropolites and Nikephoros 
> Gregoras, as well as the 16th-century historians 
Manuel Malaxus and Dorotheus of Monembasia. 
Book I of the Chronicon maius recounts politi- 
cal events until the death of Emperor Manuel II 
(1258-1425), book II reports about the reign of 

John VIII (1425-48), book III gives a full account 

of the Ottoman conquest of Constantinople, and 
the final book takes the narrative up to the end of 
the lifetime of Georgios Sphrantzes. Melissour- 
gos’ aim is to support the fraudulent claim that he 
was a descendant of the distinguished Byzantine 
family Melissenos; the faking of a chronicle by a 
famous historian of the previous century seems to 

have been a deliberate strategy in furthering this 
agenda. 

A total of 24 Greek manuscripts have been 
transmitted, which were mostly written in the 

18th and the 19th centuries. Only four of them 
are of significance for establishing the text: Milan, 

BA, cod. gr. 616 (anno 1578) and 641 (16th cen- 

tury); Turin, BNU, cod. gr. 102bis (16th century); 

and Munich, BSB, cod. gr. 239, (16th century). 
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Melkite Chronicle of 641 

641. Syria. A damaged Syriac Chronicle to 
641, written by an anonymous cleric. The Melkite 
Chronicle is based on a Miaphysite chronicle, as is 
apparent from the close parallels to the early part 
of the > Chronicles of 819 and 846, which was 
adapted by the Melkite Chronicle’s Chalcedonian 
author. There are elaborate descriptions of the 
Miaphysiteleaders Timothy Elurus, Philoxenus of 
Mabbug and Severus of Antioch that stress their 
ambition and hunger for power, rather than their 
religious conviction. The Chronicle also contains 
details of otherwise unattested conciliar meet- 
ings during the time of the Byzantine emperor 
Justin II (571). The sources used by the author 

include a Syriac version of the Chronicle of 
> Eusebius of Caesarea, the Syriac adaptation 
of > Zacharias scholasticus, and a short descrip- 
tion of church councils. The surviving text can be 
found in Mt. Sinai, Movi tnc ayiag Aixatepivns, 

ms. syr. 10. 
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 de Catalunya 

Ripacurcensium (Historical Memoirs of Catalonia) 

[Chronicon of Alaó I and II] 

ca 1078-1154. Catalonia (Iberia). A group o 

short Latin chronicles compiled in the environ: 

ment of the Catalan counties of Ribagorça and 

Pallars. 

The first, from which the others derive, was 
written ca 1078 by a monk called Dominic of the 

Benedictine monastery of Santa Maria d'Alaó, 

The author focuses on local tradition, in particu- 

lar that tracing the descent of Count Bernard] 

of Ribagorza from Charlemagne, and he attri- 

butes to the Frankish emperor the conquest of 

the Catalan oriental counties and the repopula- 

tion of Sobrarbe (Aragon). The chronicle covers 

the reigns from Bernat I (923?-50) until Guillem 
(d. 1018) and the bishops of Pallars from Ató 

(ca 939-56?) until Eimeric (ca 977-1017). This 

first chronicle was edited in 1741 by Jaime Pasqual. 
Soon after, and basing itself on the work of the 

monk Dominic, a more extensive version was 

written, which makes allusion to Pope Paschal II 
(1099-1118). This survives in Tarragona, Biblio- 

teca Provincial, 26. 

Finally, a third version, written ca 1154, is 
inserted in the Cartulary of Alaó (Madrid, Real 
Academia de la Historia, 35-4-67). Called Frag- 
mentum historicum ex cartulario Alaonis by its 
1912 editor, it is also known as Memoria renovata 

comitum et episcoporum Ripacurcensium et Palia- 

rensium. 

=. 5th century. Catalonia (Iberia). Anonymous 

short chronicle in Catalan written in 1418, found 

jn only one manuscript, Madrid, BNE, ms. 2, 639. 

Based on the Cronica dels reis d'Aragó i comtes de 

Barcelona and De rebus Hispaniae by Archbishop 

-> Rodrigo Jiménez de Rada of Toledo, it recounts 

peninsular history from the legendary first settle- 

ment of Spain by Japhet (third son of Noah), 

Canàniques en quina manera se potblà Spanya ni 

de quines nacions, until the reign of Count Bor- 

rell IL of Barcelona (947-92), where the narration 

is interrupted (fol. 59*):...e lo rey de Fransa dix 

que no podie fer, mas atorgá-li que si ell ho podia 

conquerir la....It was given the title Memorias 

historiales de Cataluña, in Castilian, by its owner, 

Gaspar Galcerán de Gurrea y Aragón (1629). 

Bibliography 
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DAVID GARRIDO VALLS 

Menahem ben Aaron ben Zerah 

1308-85. Navarre (Iberia). Halakhist, impor- 

tantJewish scholarand poet. His father wasamong 
the Jews who were expelled from France in 1306 

and died as martyr in 1328 in Estella. In Toledo 

in ca 1374, Menahem wrote the introduction to 

his ethical halakhic work Tzedah la-Derekh (pro- 
vision for the journey) which is addressed to the 

social upper class. 

His account includes valuable information 

about the Shalshelet ha-Qabbalah, the chain of 

rabbinical tradition, from the 8th century to his 
time. However, Isaaq Alfasi (1013-1103) is the 
first scholar he describes in detail, followed by 
Maimonides, Meir ha-Levi, and Yona de Girona 

for Spain. He then mentions the scholars of France 

beginning with Gershom Meor ha-Gola, followed 
by Rashi and his pupils. Tracing the chain of tra- 

tion from Asher ben Yehiel (died 1327), who 
left Germany and settled in Toledo, he continues 

th scholars in Spain with the exception of Meir 
SfRothenburg (Germany). He ends the introduc- 
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condado hasta la muerte de Sancho Garcés III : 

(año 1035), 1912, 56-62. F. VALLS TABERNER; 
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DAVID GARRIDO VALLS 

MENAHEM BEN SOLOMON HA-MEIRI OF PERPIGNAN 

tion with an autobiographical account, in which 
he also refers to the persecution of the Jews in 

Navarre in 1328, to the civil war in Castile in 1368, 

and to several scholars of his own time. 

Manuscripts are Oxford, Bodleian Library, 

Mich. 417 and New York, Jewish Theological 

Seminary, Rab. 1117. 

See also > Jewish chronicle tradition. 
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EvA HAVERKAMP 

Menahem ben Solomon ha-Meiri of 

Perpignan 

ca 1249-ca 1316 (1240-1306). France. Jewish 

scholar and commentator living in Perpignan. 
Between 1287 and 1300 he wrote his commentary 
on the talmudic tract Massekhet Avot as part of his 
work Beit ha-Behirah on the Talmud. The intro- 
duction to this commentary contains a chronicle 
of the history of Jews from the biblical period to 
Menahem's own times. It is a history of the Seder 
ha-Qabbalah (order of tradition) “from the day 
God created Adam till today”. The only (legiti- 
mate) purpose of his chronicle is according to 
Menahem to relate to the next generation what 
is useful, that is, to teach whose work is “worthy 
to rely on”. He evaluates and distinguishes the 

importance of the scholars and their explanations, 
and is especially interested in the transition from 
oral to written traditions, their respective author- 

ity and reliability at the time of Mishnah and Tal- 
mud. In this Gelehrtengeschichte Menahem also 
makes reference to many historical events. 

He describes the preponderance of continu- 
ous oral transmission in Spain, Tzarfat (north- 

ern France) and Provence until—according to 
Menahem—four scholars started writing down 
their teachings and explanations; these were Rashi 
(Solomon ben Isaaq; 1040-1105), the only one he 
mentions for Ashkenaz and Zarfat, as well as Isaaq 
ben Yaqob Alfasi (Rif, 1013-1103), Abraham ben 

David of Posquiéres (Rabad III, ca 1125-98), 

and Yudah ben Bartzillai (late 11th and early 
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12th century), all three from Spain (Sepharad) or 

Provence. Also with regard to scholars of the 13th 
century, his main appreciation remains for those 
from Spain—for example, Moses ben Nahman 

(Nahmanides), Solomon ben Abraham Adret 

(RaShBa), Aaron ben Yoseph ha-Levi—and even 

more for those from Provence where he mentions 

also more scholars. 

For the different time periods, he refers partly 

to his sources, for example to > Abraham Ibn 

Daud’s Sefer ha-Qabbalah and to the Seder ha- 
Qabbalah of R. Nissim who might have been the 
indirect source for details from Rav Sherira Gaon's 

famous letter. Being concerned about the reliabil- 
ity of sources in general, he remains an indepen- 

dent author who redacts and adds to his sources, 

also philosophical explanations. This chronicle 
served as model for > Isaaq ben Yaqob de Lattes 
of Perpignan's own chronicle in Sha‘arey Tzion. 

The text survives in a manuscript in St. Peters- 

burg, Poccuiickan nanmnonanbHan Ón6mnoreka, 
Evr. IT A 9, 
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Menander protector 

before 550-582/602. Byzantium. Born in 
Constantinople, the son of a family of Syrian or 
possibly Mesopotamian origin. He wrote a Greek- 
language history covering the years 557/58-82. It 
was probably commissioned either by Emperor 
Maurice or by a high-ranking court-officer, since 
Menander had free access to the imperial archive. 

Menander confessed candidly that he needed to 
put his pen to parchment because he was short 

of money. Born to an uneducated man he and his 
brother Herodot studied law but only Menander 
finished school. Instead of taking up a career as a 
lawyer he became, by his own admission, a lay- 
about. Only with the enthronement of Emperor 
Maurice did he make up his mind to start writ- 

ing his History, and enter imperial (diplomatic) 
service, where he eventually rose to the rank of a 

mpotixtwp (protector). 
The ‘Iotopia (history), as the work is called 

by the Excerpta de Sententiis, was traditionally 
thought to be the continuation of  Agathias 
of Myrina's 'Ioropío, though it is far more than a 

mere appendix. It is an important source for th 

last years of Justinian I, for Justin IT and Tip, 
rios IT. Due to his position as an envoy the tex, 

mainly about foreign affairs and touches the cg; 
flicts with the Avars, Turks, Slavs, in South Ital 

and with Persia. ' 

Menander’s work is transmitted only in frag- 
ments within the Suda and the Excerpta de Senten- 
tiis and de Legationibus written or commissioned 

by > Konstantinos VII Porphyrogennitos, 
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Menghers, Cornelius 
[van Zantfliet] 

d. in or after 1461. Low Countries. Benedictine 

monk from the abbey of St. Jacques, Liége. Author 
ofa comprehensive Latin prose Chronicon cover- 
ing the history of Liége, the Low Countries and 
Europe from the Incarnation up to the year 1461, 
He was born in Zandvliet near Antwerp and 
became a monk in Liége before 1430. He mani- 
fested himself as a prolific copyist of mainly spiri- 
tual works. Later he held the positions of prior in 
St. Leonard's priory (1444) and dean in the abbey 
of Stavelot (after 1447). : 

It was probably in Stavelot that he started to 
compose his chronicle. The first part, up to 1249, 
is based on > Vincent of Beauvais and to a lesser 
degree on > Giles of Orval; the second part, pre: 

ceded by a prologue by his own hand, is a compi- 

lation of several chronicles from Liège, including _ 

> John of Hocsem, John of Warnant, > Jean. 

d'Outremeuse, > Chronicon Leodiense usqil 

ad a, 1402, > Ralph of Rivo, and the so-calle 

> Chronicon regni Johannis de Bavaria. The las 

part of the Chronicon, covering the period fro 

ca 1421 to 1461, is for the most part original. Ref 

erences to > Petrarch and > Boccaccio reve: 
a certain interest in humanism. The Chronico 

survives in one complete manuscript, written b 
five scribes in St. Jacques abbey in 1479 and toda 

preserved in the Bibliothéque royale of Brusse 
(Brussels, KBR, II 3025). A modern critical edi- 

tion is still lacking. 
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Menko 

ca 1213/14-1275/76. Low Countries. Third 

abbot of the Premonstratensian abbey of Wit- 

tewierum (Floridus Hortus) near Groningen. 

Author of the Latin Chronicon Floridi Hort, which 

isa continuation of the Cronica Floridi Horti by 

> Emo. 

Menko'scontinuation of Emo's prose chronicle 

puts the monastery, which he entered in 1230, at 

ihe centre of his interest. He was ordained priest 

shortly before 1238 and subsequently occupied 

the offices of vestiarius, cellerarius and head of the 

school, but he wrote his parts of the chronicle in 

his years as abbot, that is, after 1243. Apart from 
the convent affairs, he records the usual events 

like floods, famines and feuds and pays some 
attention to dynastic developments in the Ger- 
man Empire. Furthermore, he informs the reader 
in detail on the contribution of his fellow Frisians 
to the Tunis crusade of King Louis in 1269/70. 
The chronicle was continued in an annalistic way 
up to 1296 by an anonymous author, possibly the 
fifth abbot of Wittewierum, Folkerus. Together 
with Emo's work the chronicon of Menko sur- 

vived in two manuscripts: Groningen, UB, ms. 

16, 113-193, largely an autograph, and Gronin- 

gen, UB ms. 117, a later copy, containing the only 

version of the anonymous continuation. Editio 
princeps: Antonius Matthaeus (Leiden 1699). 
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MENNEL, JAKOB 

Mennel, Jakob 
[Manlius] 

1460-1524. Germany. Author of two chron- 
icles of great importance and seven minor his- 
torical works, in Latin prose and German verse. 
Mennel was born in Bregenz (Austria), studied 

with Johannes > Nauclerus in Tübingen 1477-84, 

and after spells in Rottenburg and at the Universi- 
ties of Freiburg im Breisgau and Basel, he became 

Freiburg town clerk. From here he sought con- 

tact to the court of Maximilian I (Reichstag in 

Freiburg 1498), was appointed councillor in 1505, 
and a little later court historian. 

Mennel's first historical work is the Cronica 
Habspurgensis Rigmatica, which was written for 
print and appeared twice, in 1507 and ca 1510 

(Konstanz, Johann Schäffler), a German-language 
rhymed chronicle on the history of the House 
of Habsburg from a fictitious Duke Pryamuss, 
set around the year 300, to King Maximilian. 
‘The innovative feature of this chronicle is Men- 
nel’s linking of the early Habsburg dukes with 
the Merowingians, on the basis of a falsified 
document from the Monastery of St. Trudpert in 
Breisgau. 

The success of the Cronica Habspurgensis 
inspired Mennel to write his principal work, the 
five-volume Fürstliche chronick, kayser Maximil- 
ians geburtsspiegel genant (Princely chronicle, 
or mirror of the descent of Emperor Maximil- 
ian: Vienna, ONB, cod. 3072*-3077; preparatory 
work in cod. 2800*, 8994, 3077*, 3077**, Munich, 
BSB, cgm 1218), which was composed in the 

years 1507-18 at Maximilian's behest and pro- 
vides historical and genealogical support for the 
Emperor's political ambitions by constructing a 
continual genealogical lineage with a multitude of 
saint cognates and linking the dynasty with their 
lands. Three volumes developa fictitious lineage of 
the Habsburgs, based among others on Johannes 
> Trithemius, which traces their descent from 
the Trojans via the Merowingian kings in Bur- 
gundy and the Breisgau to the actual Habsburgs. 
A number of side branches allow important noble 
families to be connected to the ruling house. The 
last two volumes deal with the saints whom Men- 

nel identifies as belonging to the dynasty. Mennel 
hadanumber ofcollaborators; among those in his 
circle was the Freiburg chaplain Johann > Sat- 

tler. The chronicle, which Mennel presented to 
Maximilian in 1518 in Kaufbeuren, remained in 
the court libraries and was not widely copied. 
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Mennel's calendar of saints, intended for the 

use of the Knights of St. George, arose jointly with 

the Fiirsiliche chronick. Like the last volumes of 

the chronicle, it seeks to establish a Habsburg leg- 
end. There are three versions: 1. Stuttgart, LB, HB 

V 43;2. Vienna, ONB, cod. 3305; 3. Vienna, ONB, 
cod. ser. n. 4711. Two further works connected 

to the Fürstliche chronick are Der zaiger (The 

instructor: Vienna, ONB, cod. 7892), an abridged 
version, and the Buch von den erlauchtigen und 

claren wybern (book of the illustrious and famous 
women: Vienna, ÓNB, cod. 3077***), which like- 

wise emphasises the Habsburgs' origins. 
Around 1515 he composed a record for Arch- 

duke (later Emperor) Charles in French, present- 
ing his genealogy and genealogically anchored 
claim to Hungary (Vienna, HHSA, cod. Blau 

56), but this was never finished, as changes in the 

Duke's marriage plans rendered it unnecessary. 
There was also an abridged version of the Fiirst- 
liche chronick (autograph lost, copy in Freiburg, 
UB, ms. 31). 

On Maximilian’s death, Mennel lost his posi- 
tion at court, and had to seek other areas of activ- 
ity. In 1519 he composed the Charta Fundatorum, 
a brief study of the foundation charter and the 
saints of the monastery at Mehrerau near Bregenz, 

which he dedicated to the abbot Kaspar Haberstro 
(Bregenz, LA, cod. Mehrerau 152; copies: Vienna, 
ONB, cod. 12853 and Stuttgart, LB, cod. hist. 2° 
618, 250"-255"). 

Three smaller printed texts link with the Fiirst- 
liche Chronik, with the intention of drawing atten- 

tion to this magnum opus: Das Seel unnd heiligen 
buch Keiser Maximilians altfordern (Book of the 
dead and saints among the ancestors of Emperor 
Maximilian) is a compendium of burial places of 
“Habsburg” rulers from Chlodwig to Maximilian, 
as well as of a selection of “Habsburg” saints, pub- 
lished in 1522 (Freiburg: Johannes Worlin), There 

is a handwritten Latin translation in Madrid 

(BNE, ms. 17980). 

Keyserall und Bápstall is a survey of "all Emper- 
ors and Popes" from Caesar to Charles V, and 
from Peter to Leo X, ina table divided under seven 
headings, published 1522 (Basel: Adam Petri). A 
handwritten version of 1513, covering only the 
emperors, goes by the title Kayserart (Peculiarity 
of emperors; Vienna, ONB, cod. 8786). 

Ain hüpsche Chronick von Heidnischen und 
Christen kiinigen der Teiitschen und Welschen 
Francken (a beautiful chronicle of heathen and 
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Merchtenen, Hennen van 

[Jan van Merchten] 

1355/602-1418? Brabant (Belgium). Lower 

official in the service of the Duke of Brabant in 

the villages Merchtem (1384), Kapelle-op-den- 

Bos (1402), Asse (1403-07), Herentals (1408-10, 

1415-18) and Zoutleeuw (1411-12). i 

His Dutch-language verse chronicle of the 

dukes of Brabant (4479 lines) was completed in 

1415. It covers the history of Brabant, beginning 
with the Trojan origin and ending with the mar- 

riage of Anton of Burgundy and Elisabeth of Gór- 

litz (1409). The "official" genealogy of the dukes 

is linked to the story of Brabon for the first time, 

and is a local version of the famous legend of the 

swan-knight. The chronicle contains a large num- 

ber of heraldic descriptions. The author is famil- 

iar with > Jacob van Maerlant's Spiegel historiael 

and > Jan van Boendale’s Brabantsche yeesten 

among others. Addressing the duke and his wife 

directly, he expresses his longing for a patron who 

is willing to pay him for a more elaborate history 
of Brabant. 

‘The reception of the chronicle is limited to Bra- 
bant. It is transmitted in one manuscript (Ghent, 

UB, 1621, fol. 1'-54*; ca 1440), and is summarised 
in the 15th-century > Oude gesten seggen ons 
dat, Passages of it were used in a copy of Jan 
yan Boendale’s Brabantsche yeesten (Antwerp, 

StB, B 15.828, second half of the 15th century); 

in the > Alderexcellenste Cronijcke van Brabant 
(1498); Jan de Pottre’s Dagboek (ca 1550); Charles 

Millet’s De kronijk van Aarschot (1597); and 

Johannes Baptista de Vadderre’s Historia monas- 

— terii carthusiensis nostrae dominae de gratia (late 

17th century). 

Christian kings of the German and French Fran 

conians) published 1523 (Freiburg: Johanne, 

Worlin) again gathers a list of Frankish rulers an 

their descendents, illustrated with anachronistj, 
half-length portraits and coats of arms. A histo; 

ofthe knightly orders seems to have been lost, 

Of the late works, only the Chronicon episcopa- 
tus Constantiensis, completed in 1519, is of great 

importance. It is transmitted in two manuscripts 

(Schaffhausen, SB, ms. 74, dated 1561; Karlsruhe 
LB, 662, 1689), and in a heavily reworked print 

by Pistorius (1607). It contains a description of 

the diocese of Konstanz and a catalogue of bishops 
from Maximus I, the last Bishop of Windisch and 

first of Konstanz, to Hugo von Hohenlandenberg; 

the print continues this to 1607. It makes extensive 

use of the Konstanzer Bischofschronik (Stiftsar- 

chiv St. Gall en, Hs. 339), especially for the early 

periods. Mennel’s version became the authority 

for all subsequent histories of the diocese. 
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: Merlini, Giovanni di Pedrino 
1390/95- 1465? Italy. Son of Pedrino, a mas- 
Painter, from whom he learnt his craft. Prob- 
Y ca 1420 he married Caterina; they had two 

MERTON ANNALS 

children. Not only a painter but also a councillor 

of the commune, he seems to have been known 
above all for his Cronica del suo tempo (Chron- 

icle of his time), a detailed narrative of life in 

Forli—so detailed that it is almost more a diary 
than a chronicle. Lively if rambling, it is written 
in a colloquial vernacular (though more refined 
than that of Leone  Cobelli's chronicle). Most 

of the material is from eyewitness or first-hand 
testimony, though Giovanni also copies mate- 
rial from official documents. Relatively impartial, 

the chronicle gives an accurate picture of 
the important figures and events of the times 
throughout Italy; and it is an irreplaceable wit- 
ness for Forli under the Ordelaffi. The autograph 
(Vatican, BAV, vat. lat. 10490) is incomplete, 

covering the years 1411-64. It was discovered in 
the 1920s; previously the chronicle was known 

only in a condensed late version (Forli, Biblioteca 
Comunale, 302). 
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Merton Annals 

[Annales de Merton] 

13th century. England. Latin annals from the 
Incarnation to 1242, Along with the Dunstable 
and > Southwark priories, the Merton priory 
contributed to the revival of the writing of Augus- 
tinian annals. The Merton Annals are most like 

those of Southwark; from 1207 onwards the two 

works are independent of known sources, but, 

with the exception of the years 1216-17, they 
share many similarities. Unlike the > Annals of 
Stanley and the > Worcester Annals, the Merton 
Annals (like those of Southwark) lack emotion 

and rarely comment on political and social issues. 
Those written during the reign of King John, for 
example, do not comment on his character. 

Manuscripts: London, BL, Cotton Cleopatra 
ms. C.vii; Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 
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ms. 59. The second version of the first continua- 
tionof-? Matthew Paris's Flores historiarum, cov- 

ering 1265-1307 and attributed to John -> Bever 
of Westminster, was apparently prepared for this 
priory as well. 
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Merula, Giorgio 
[Georgius Merlani] 

1431-94. Italy. Born in Alessandria, Merula 
studied Latin literature with Francesco œ> Filelfo, 
with whom he later had a harsh dispute (Epistolae 
duae adversus Franciscum Philelphum, Two epis- 
tles against Francesco Filelfo, 1480). He taught 
rhetoric at Venice, Pavia and Milan and searched 
for Greek manuscripts at Bobbio Abbey. He is 
known for his editio princeps of Plautus (1472) 
and for his account of the Siege of Scutari (now 

Üsküdar) by the Turks (Bellum scodrense, Battle 

of Scutari, 1474). 

Merula's major work is the prose Latin chron- 

icle of the Visconti dukes of Milan, Antiquitates 
vicecomitum (Past deeds of the viscounts), which 

Ludovico Sforza (1452-1508, duke from 1494) 

commissioned to him in 1483, allowing him to 
use the family archives. Rather than a family his- 
tory, the humanist wrote a town chronicle in 10 

books based on annals, gravestone inscriptions, 

acts and decrees. His work runs from the foun- 

dation of Milan until the battle of Parabiago and 
Azzone Visconti's death in 1339. When Merula 

died the work was finished by his pupil Tristano 
Calco. The text is transmitted by a 138-leaves long 
parchment folio manuscript (Milan, Biblioteca 
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Ambrosiana, Trotti 78). Merula introduced 
work with a letter to Ludovico Sforza, whereas 
the editio princeps (Guillaume Le Signerre, Milan 

ca 1500) includes also a preface by its editor A]e;- 
sandro Minuziano: a copy survives in Milan, Bib: 

lioteca Nazionale Braidense, AM.XIII.21. 

as the wives of Cain and Abel, the fourth son of 

Noah, and the "Last World / Roman Emperor" of 

- the end-time. 
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Pseudo-Methodius 

7th-16th century. Syria, and throughout - 
Europe. The Revelations of Pseudo-Methodius 

is an apocalyptic world history written ca 690 as 
a response to Islamic expansion and attributed — 
falsely to Methodius, Bishop of Patara (martyred 

311). It was originally written in Syriac in the sec- 
ond half of the 7th century, and by the end of the 
16th century there were four Greek and four Latin 

recensions, plus numerous translations from 

Latin into vernacular languages, including Ara- 
bic, Czech, English, French, German, and Rus- 
sian. The original Syriac version is represented 
in the Latin first recension. Immensely popular 
throughout the Middle Ages, Pseudo-Methodius 
prophesied the eventual resolution of world his- 
tory in the triumph of Christianity and Rome over 
the “Saracens ". Beginning in Genesis but quickly 
abandoning Scripture, the Revelations traces the 
succession of empires from Babylon through the 
Medes and Persians, Alexander the Great, and 

Rome, concluding with an end-time prophecy. 

about Christianity’s struggles against the Sara- 

cens, the “enclosed nations” Gog and Magog, and 

the Antichrist. 
The Revelations influenced the medieval Alex- 

ander romances as well as historical and prophetic 

texts, including the Cosmographia of Aethicu 

Ister, Adso of Montier-en-Der's De ortu et te 

pore Antichristi, > Lambert of St. Omer's Libe 

floridus, > Peter Comestor's Historia scholastica 

and its vernacular translations, > Otto of Fr 

ing's Chronica de duabus civitatibus, > Hélinane 

of Froidmont's Chronicon, Ranulf > Higde 

Polychronicon, the Middle English -> Curs? 

mundi, John > Capgrave's Chronicle of Englana 

and > Andrew of Wyntoun's Orygynale Ci 

nykil of Scotland. It is also an important vehic 

for pseudepigraphal lore about personages SU 

MEYER, JOHANNES 

Metrical History of the Kings of 

England 

14th century. England. A 646-line Latin chroni- 
cle produced in northern England, probably York. 
The text is preserved in five manuscripts. Three of 
these present history from Brutus (ca 1200 nc) to 

Henry III (1272): London, BL, Cotton Claudius 

ms. D.vii; BL, Cotton Titus ms. A.xix, and Oxford, 

Bodleian, Digby ms. 186. The two others, BL, 

Harley ms. 1808 and Harley ms. 2386 also have a 

262-line continuation to 1399. Four manuscripts 

also include a marginal prose commentary on the 
metrical chronicle, and this commentary was the 
source for > Historia Britonum abbreviata, also 

found in Claudius. 

The chronicle to 1272 is a versification of the 

short Latin prose chronicle Rigg entitled the 
Harley Epitome (see > Short Latin Chronicle of 
Durham Abbey). The sources of the continua- 

tion include Thomas > Walsingham’s Historia 
Angliae and possibly the > Chronicon de Laner- 
cost, Henry > Knighton's chronicle, > Higden’s 
Polychronicon, and the > Eulogium historiarum, 
but the account of Richard II has details not found 
elsewhere. The chronicle was probably written 
to teach history, particularly that dealing with 
Anglo-Scottish concerns, to schoolboys in York. 
The author may have been one John of York, 

master of the grammar school there, whose name 
appears in the Claudius manuscript. 
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Meyer, Johannes 

1422-85. Switzerland. Dominican Observant. 

Author of numerous works in Latin and German 

on the history of Dominican Order. Meyer 
entered the Dominican monastery in his native 
Zürich in 1432. After a period at the reformed 
monastery in Basel (1442-54), he spent rest of his 

life as a spiritual director in successive Domini- 

can nunneries, propagating the observant ideas: 
fidelity to the Rule and the Order's Constitutions 

following the example of St. Dominic and the 
first Dominicans. To provide brothers and sisters 
with worthy models of the monastic life, Meyer 

wrote numerous historical works. All of them are 
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compilations based on Order's existing chronicle 
tradition, only slightly enriched by data from the 

author's personal experience, oral tradition and 
documentary sources. Most of them were written 
in or translated into German to answer the needs 

of Dominican nuns whose facilities in Latin were 

limited. 
His most extensive historical work is the 

Buch der reformacio Predigerordens (book of the 
reform of the Order of Preachers, 1468), regarded 

asa manifesto of the observant reform in the Teu- 

tonic province. Three of its five books, known as 
the Chronik des Schónensteinbacher Klosters, con- 

cern only the Dominican nunnery in Schónen- 

steinbach, by Wittenheim in Alsace, covering the 

years 1153-1394. The fourth concerns the friars 
involved in the reform, while the fifth and the most 

extensive surveys the history of the reform in the 
Teutonic province until 1467. The work has sur- 
vived in four manuscripts: Strasbourg, BN & BU, 
ms. 2934, fol. 10-261" (the oldest, reaching 1467, 
with corrections and supplements by the author); 
Munich, BSB, cgm 8081, fol. 9'-274" (continued 
until 1486); St. Gallen, Stiftsbibliothek, cod. 1916, 
pp. 42-767 (the basis of the edition); Tübingen, 
UB, Hs. Md 456, f. 81'-245*. The chronicle was 

adapted in the 17th century by Dominic Ranck- 
endall and in the 18th by Seraphin Dietler. 

Meyer's other historical works include a 
Latin Chronica brevis Ordinis Praedicatorum 
(brief chronicle of the Dominicans), which first 

appeared in 1470, supplemented in 1475 and 
probably 1479, describing the Order's history 
from its creation until 1470 through the prism 
of the incumbencies of the successive masters of 
the Order. His De fundatione, restauracione ac 

reformacione monasterii sororum Angelicae Porte 

oppidi Gebwilerensis ordinis predicatorum Basil- 
iensis diocesis (on the foundation, restoration and 

reformation of the convent of the Dominican sis- 
ters "Porte de Ange” in the town of Guebwiller 
in the diocese of Basel) deals again with a convent 

in Alsace. 

In German Meyer wrote Leben der Bruder Pre- 
digerordens (Lives of the Dominican brothers), 

1469, on the Order's history from > Jordan of 

Saxony until Iohannes de Vorcellis. His Orden- 
schronik appeared in two editions, the first in 

1481 covering the period from St. Dominic until 

Salvus Cassett, and the second in 1484 covering 

1153-1366, both based on the Vitae Fratrum by 

— Gerald Frachet. His Papstchronik Prediger- 
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ordens (Dominican chronicle of popes) was wr; 

ten in 1470 to chart the Order's history under the 

pontificates from Innocent III until Paul II, co 

tinued as yearbooks until 1481. The Keiserchrogj 
Predigerordens (Dominican chronicle of emperors) 

appeared the following year, 1471, linking the 
Order's history to the German emperors from 

Frederick I to Frederick II. Meyer also edited 
> sisterbooks from the cloisters in Tóss, Katheyj_ 

nental, Oetenbach and Adelhausen, basing them 

on the > Anna von Munzingen chronicle, 
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Michael de Leone 
[Michael of Löwenhof; Michael Jude] 

ca 1300-55. Germany. Member of a wealthy 

family of Rhenish provenance in the late Medi- 

eval town of Würzburg, seat of the prince-bishop 

of Franconia; student ànd Master of both laws in 

Bologna; imperial notarius and episcopal proto- 

notarius, and finally headmaster of the monas- 

tic school at Neumünster. The alternative name 

Michael Jude and his coat of arms, three Jewish 

hats, may indicate Jewish ancestry, but the evi- 

dence is inconclusive. 

Michael was one of the outstanding writers and 

collectors of literary, legal and historical miscel- 

janies in the later Middle Ages. His monumental 

Hausbuch in two volumes was intended to be an 

eternal property and memorial to his house and 

his family, the newly (1332) acquired Lówenhof 

and its heirs. The transitions between collecting, 

editing, commenting on existing texts and creat- 

ing new ones are fluent in this book, of which only 

one volume remains in its entirety (Munich, UB, 

2° cod. ms. 731). The common factor ofall the texts 

included is their references to Michael’s own posi- 
tion, family and local area. The work also contains 

vernacular, largely didactic and poetic texts such 
as the songs of the MHG minstrel Walther von 
der Vogelweide, who died in Würzburg ca 1235 
and was buried there, whence Michael's interest 
in him. A second huge codex, Michael's Manuale, 

collects material related on his professional status 
and activity in the episcopal administration in a 
similar way, including oaths and legal formulae 

(Würzburg, UB, cod. M.p.misc. f.6). 

Both books contain historical compilations 
and excerpts in the narrow sense, as well as origi- 

nal historical notes by the author. As Michael's 
chronistic interests were particularly political and 
topical, the urban background defined the selec- 
tion of the sources and their interpretation. As a 
historian, Michael benefited from contacts with 

- Such close colleagues as Hermann von Schilde- 
à he, Lupold von Bebenburg or Lupold Hornburg, 
Whose works are frequently inserted in Michael's 
collections, 
-His own contributions as a chronicler date 
om the decade after 1340/42. Among them, De 
tidabilibus gestis recolendae memoriae domini 
Honis Wolfskel episcopi is a rare overview of the 
Sime of Michael's patron, prince-bishop Otto of 
tzburg. De cronicis temporum hominum inod- 
rum, a Latin chronicle adjacent to the Gesta, 
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records urban and regional history, but also impe- 

rial events from the election of Charles IV. (1346) 

in close relation to other sources (as by Lupold), 

but in many cases also from his own position 
as an eyewitness; there are valuable episodes in 
it, such as the self-immolation of the Würzburg 

Jews and the entry of the flagellants into the town. 

Finally, De origine Novimonasterii Herbipolensis 

et monasterii in Kamberg refers anonymously to 

the origins of the Neumünster in Würzburg and 
the monastery at Comburg. All these works are 
inserted into the Hausbuch. Several legal inserts 
into Michael's Manuale might be mentioned here 
in passing; though not historical writing in a strict 
(and modern) sense, they are riddled with his- 

torical arguments, as they address the status and 
the liberties of the ecclesiastic order (e.g. De cleri 
iudiciaria libertate; De Ibertatis clero concessis a 
principibus). 
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Michael of Carinthia 

d. 1534. Bohemia. Author of Chronica fratrum 
minorum de observancia Provincie Bohemorum 

secularibus non communicanda, an official his- 

tory of the Czech Franciscan Observance from its 

origins (mid-15th century), written shortly after 

the turn of the 16th century, with the anonymous 
continuations to the middle of 18th century. The 

Chronicle runs to 488 pages in the unique man- 
uscript, written in Silesia after 1505, with one 

ornamental initial: Prague, Knihovna Národního 

muzea, VIII F 75 (purchased in 1971). There is no 

edition. 
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Michael Panaretos 

ca 1320-ca 1390. Asia Minor. Byzantine author 

and official of the Trebizond Empire. His Greek- 
language chronicle epi ràv TpaxeCodvrog 

BaociAÉav, tov ueyáAov Kouvnvôv, örwç xod note 

kai ztócov Exaotoc EflaaíAevoev (The Emperors 

of Trebizond, the Grand Comnenes, in which 

manner and when and how long every Emperor 
has reigned) is the unique narrative source for 
the history of the Empire of Trebizond. It begins 
1203 and ends 1390, with an anonymous continu- 
ation up to the year 1426. From 1351 till 1379 the 
author was an active member of the court of the 
Grand Comnenes in Trebizond. He visited Con- 
stantinople in 1363 and 1368, while he hold the 
official title and function ofa Protosebastos (Most 

honoured) and a Protonotarios (First notary) of 

the Emperor Alexios III Comnenus (1349-90). 

His language is simple and does not avoid using 
elements of the Pontos' dialect. 

When referring to events during which he was 
not present, Michael uses the state records of 
Trebizond, though he himself avoids mentioning 
his personal opinion in many cases. A character- 
istic of his work is that, while he relates intimate 
details of the life of the Grand Comnenoi of 
Trebizond (births, marriages, deaths), he is silent 

regarding other important events, for which he 
certainly had information, such as the various 
agreements with the Italian cities. Manuscript: 
Venice, Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana, cod. gr. 

608, fol. 287-312 (15th century). 
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CHRISTOS STAVRAKOS 

Michael the Great 
[the Syrian; the Elder] 

1126-99. Cappadocia. Patriarch of the Syrian. 

Orthodox Church and author of a Syriac (Ara- 

maic) world chronicle from the creation to 1195... 
Michael was born in Melitene (Malatya, modern 
Turkey) into a clerical family. He was sent to the 
monastery Mor Barawmo for his education, where 
he stayed on as monk and prior. In 1166 Michael 
was elected patriarch. His authority was first 

sought among the non-Chalcedonian churches, 
The second half of his patriarchate was overshad- 

owed by the election of an anti-patriarch. This 
led to temporary diplomatic isolation until 1193, 
when Michael was again fully recognized. He wag 
buried in Mor Barawmo. 

His main work is a monumental world chron: 

icle, which preserves fragments of several earlier 

works not independently extant. Inspired by the 
chronicles of > Jacob of Edessa and > Diony- . 

sius of Tel Mahre, Michael's chronicle blends 
chronological tables and ecclesiastical history, 
Large parts of both of these source chronicles 
were included, to which Michael added more 
material, such as historical texts, acts of coun- 
cils, letters or sermons, many of which he named. 

Unnamed Armenian and Arabic sources were 
also used. His chronicle shares many sources with 
the > Chronicle of 1234, using the Syriac epitome 
of? Zacharias Scholasticus, the works of > John 

of Ephesus, Basil of Edessa and others, although 
the selection of material has been made indepen- 
dently. He had only some of his sources directly 
before his eyes, using others (e.g. > Eusebius of 

Caesarea) through intermediaries, as he explains 

himself. Michael related the history of his own 

time from a well-informed point of view. In terms : 
of source-critical methods and scope Michael 

reached the highest standard in Syriac chrono; 
raphy. He intended his work for learned cleric 

readers with access to a library. 
The chronicle consists of twenty-one bool 

divided into chapters. The historical material wa 
originally organized in four columns; the first wa! 
designated as the “succession of the patriarchs 
the second as “succession of the kings”, the thi 
(chronological canon) as “computation of 
years”. No title for the fourth column, which co 
tains mixed material, is known. The column la 

outis interrupted from time to time with excurs! 

of varying lengths, describing particular event 

The main text ends abruptly, with no cond 
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ing formula, and six appendices follow. The first 

appendix is a synopsis of all the kings and patri- 

archs mentioned, which functions as a directory. 

The second appendix is a treatise on the historical 

identity of the Syrian Orthodox Christians, and 

their connections to the ancient oriental empires 

and the ancient Arameans. Michael was moti- 

vated by a strong interest in history for its own 

sake. He also examines the historlcal role of the 

Syrian Orthodox as a cultural-ethnic group and 

asa church. 

The Syriac text is not preserved in its entirety, 

and the layout of Michael's chronicle was dis- 

torted through the process of copying. The only 

extant manuscript was written in 1598. It is kept 

today in Aleppo, Syriac Orthodox community (no 

shelf-mark) and will soon be made available in 

print. It was the Vorlage for an Arabic translation, 

which sought to preserve some visual features. 

CuaBor detected details lost in the Syriac text 

in one Arabic manuscript preserved in London, 

BL, ms. Or. 4402. The chronicle was twice trans- 

lated into Armenian, in 1246 and in 1248, where- 

upon it was shortened and adapted according to 
Armenian interests. The Armenian translation of 
1246, made by the priest Ishokh and > Vardan 

Arewelc’i, is the earliest extant version of the text, 
and is preserved in the same manuscript (Jerusa- 
lem, Naóc tov ayiov Iakdfov, 32) as the history 
of > Grigor of Akanc’; the 1248 translation, also 
by Vardan; is also preserved in the 13th-century 

manuscript (Yerevan, Matenadaran, 5904). 
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DOROTHEA WELTECKE 

MICHELE DA PIAZZA 

Michele da Piazza 
[Michael Platiensis] 

14th century. Italy. Michele's biography is 
wholly unknown and even his name is uncertain. 

His identity has been transmitted to us by the 
scholarly tradition of the 17th century, according 
to which Michele was native of Piazza Armerina, 

in Sicily, and belonged to the Franciscans, but 
none of this personal data is mentioned by the 
author when he speaks about himself in the His- 
toria sicula which is attributed to him. Moreover 

this chronicle is anonymous and without a title in 

the two oldest manuscripts that contain it (Pal- 

ermo, Biblioteca della Società Siciliana di Storia 
Patria, Fondo Fitalia, Ms.B.1.30 and Ms.B.I.3). 

The culture and the vision of the world which 

emerge from it suggest the author was a member 
of the OFM Conv., as is evident his link with the 
society of Catania at the time he wrote it, as he 
identifies his point of view with that of the city at 
the foot of Etna. 

The Historia sicula, a detailed chronicle in 
prose, written in an elementary Latin with many 
Sicilian vernacularisms, begins where > Niccolo 
Speciale's Historia sicula ends; it narrates month 
by month, and sometimes day by day, the Sicil- 
ian events from 1337 to 1361, under the reign 
of Peter II and his successors Louis and Freder- 
ick III. It was conceived in a baronial environ- 
ment and was based on baronial documents, the 
archive of the Alagona family, to whom it is very 
close, and expresses a fierce condemnation of the 
Sicilian barons, taking the side of the Aragonese 
monarchy, the legitimacy of which is reaffirmed 
against the reiterated Angevin claims, after the 
Vespers rebellion. The chronicle is also of great 
importance for the realism of the narration and 

for the attention given to the Sicilian agrarian 
conditions. 
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MICHELE DA VICO 

Michele da Vico 

fl 1370s. Italy. Author of Breviarium historiae 
Pisanae (Breviary of Pisan History). Michele da 
Vico was a secular canon of the Cathedral Chap- 

ter at Pisa. 

His Breviarium, encompassing the history of 
the Pisan Republic from the late 10th century, is 

a compilation of a number of earlier anonymous 
Pisan chronicles: Annales rerum Pisanorum 971- 

1176,-> Chronicon Pisanum breve, and Chronicon 

aliud breve Pisanum incerti auctoris 1101-1268. 

Occasionally inaccurate (as in the erroneous nar- 
rative concerning the Pisans' expedition during 
the Ist Crusade), the Breviarium historiae Pisanae 

describes the origins of the Commune which was 
to become the Republic of Pisa, and its political 
structure, the territorial development of the Pisan 

City-State, its maritime expansion and the con- 
quest of Sardinia. 

In the 16th-century manuscript of the Bre- 
viary (Lucca, Archivio di Stato, ms. 53) there is an 

authorial statement according to which the work 
on the chronicle was finished on 10 August 1371; 
this indication, however, is far from being certain, 
as in the only other extant manuscript of the Bre- 
viary (Pisa, Archivio Capitolare, C. 101, copied 
by the Pisan canon Angelo d'Abramo from a now 
lost 14th-century manuscript) there is no such 
indication. 
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JERZY PYSIAK 

Miechowita, Maciej 
Matthias Carpiga de Miechów] 

ca 1457-1523. Poland. Historian, geogra- 
pher, physician, alchemist. Miechowita studied 
in Kraków (MA 1479), Rome and Bologna (doc- 

torate in medicine ca 1488). As professor of the 

University of Kraków, many times elected rec- 

or, he was noted for his organisational skills and 

bequests to his institution. He wrote several works 

of history, and also on alchemy and medicine, 

un 1113 
including Contra saevam pestem regimen (1508) 

a popular handbook on measures against th, 

plague. He owned a considerable library, which- 

can be judged by its extant inventory. 

Miechowita's Chronica Polonorum, which 
was inspired by Jan Łaski, was printed in 1519; 

Itaimed to refute the misinformation concerning 
Poland which was frequently repeated in Italy and 

atthe Roman curia. However, as some of his inter- 

pretations of recent history were unfavourable 

to the ruling Jagiellonian dynasty, his work was 
confiscated. A second edition of 1521 was supple- 

mented with additions, written among others by 

Jost Ludwik Decjusz (De Sigimundi regis tempori- 
bus), based on materials prepared by Miechowita; 

The earlier history draws on the Annales of Jan 
> Długosz, while the accounts of more recent 

events are based on Miechowita's own obser- 

vations and oral reports he had collected. Dis- 

playing a clear patriotic tendency, Miechowita's 
chronicle inspired many later Polish historians 
and was a source of numerous myths concerning 
the beginnings of the Slavonic peoples and of the 
Polish state. The editio princeps was produced in 
Kraków by Hieronymus Vietor in 1519; a second 
edition followed in 1521. 

In 1517 he published Tractatus de duabus Sar- 
matiis, Asiana et Europiana et de contentis in eis, 

an interesting work on geography, ethnology and 
history, rich in details, which dispels the myths 
of the "montes Hiperborei" and the "montes 
Ryfei". The Tractatus was the first description of 
the territories between the Vistula and the Don in 
the history of European geography. It triggered 
numerous translations and re-workings. The edi- 
tio princeps was produced in Kraków by Joannis 

Haller in 1517. A revised edition, also by Haller, 

appeared under the title Descriptio duarum Sar- 
matiarum, Asianae et Europianae et eorum que in : 

eis continent in 1521. 

I] primo libro di autore placco tradutto in ital- 

jano. In occassione del 400 anniversario delle trad. 

= pel "Trattato delle due sarmatie" di Matthia da 

Miechów, 1961. W. Vois£, "The first intellectual 

exploration of Eastern Europe”, Janus, 64 (1977), 

42-9. 
MIECZYSLAW MEJOR 

Mionannála 

(Minor annals) 

15th century. Ireland. This title has been given 

to a series of seventeen quasi-annalistic extracts 

in Middle Irish, which embody stories, several of 

which occur elsewhere; these are found in a late 

15th-century Irish manuscript, now London, 

BL, Egerton 1782. The extracts were edited by 

SranpisH Hayes O GRADY and are summarised 

by him in the second volume of the Catalogue of 

Irish Manuscripts in the British Museum; this lat- 

ter work was brought to completion by Rosin 

Frower but the summary of the Mionanndla was 

undoubtedly O Grapy’s work. 
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NOLLAIG Ô. MunAÍLE 

Mirkhwand 
[Muhammad ibn Khawand Shāh ibn 

Mahmüd Mirkhwand] 

836/37-903 AH (1433/34-1498 ap). Persia. A 

historian from Bukhara (modern Uzbekistan) 
Who wrote a universal history in Persian, entitled 
Rawdat as-Safa fi Sirat al-Anbiya wa l-Muluk wa 
L-Khulafa (Garden of Purity on the Lives of the 

- Prophets, Kings and Caliphs). Born into a fam- 
= ily of seyyids of Bukhara, he received a thorough 
-Education and wrote the history on the instigation 
of the famous poet, Mir Ali Shir Nawa'i, who was 
at the same time an important figure, statesman 
and companion at the court of his foster-brother, 
 Timurid Sultan Husayn Bayqara (1469-1506) 
Herat, AliShir ensured that the often ailing his- 
man could work in peace on his chef d'oeuvre. 
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MIRKHWAND 

For that purpose, he allowed him to reside at the 
Ikhlasiyya complex, built for himself at the out- 

skirts of Herat (modern Afghanistan). 

The Rawdat consists of seven volumes which 

present a more or less chronological survey of 
mostly Islamic history from the creation onward, 

and is concluded by an epilogue on geography. 

The work was based on a great many Arabic and 
Persian sources mentioned in the preface and the 
running text. The last three volumes are devoted 
to the history of central Asia after the rise of Ghen- 
gis Khan (1206-27). The sixth volume discusses 

the history of the Timurids to 1469, the seventh 

Husayn Bayqara and his sons up to 1522-23. This 
last volume was completed by the historian’s son- 
in-law, Khwandamir. Itis, from a modern point of 
view, the most valuable part of the work because it 

refers to sources since lost and includes observa- 

tions made by the author himself. 
The Rawdat was an extraordinary success and 

was widely read and quoted until the 19th cen- 
tury. It was used in compilations and various 
volumes were translated into both Ottoman and 
eastern literary Turkish (Chagatai). In the 16th 
century, the work was reckoned by the great Otto- 
man historian, Mustafa Ali of Gallipoli (d. 1600), 
to belong to the canon of Islamic historiography. 
From the early 16th century it also caught the 
attention of Europeans; it is first mentioned in 
the Relaciones of the Portuguese traveller Pedro 
Texeira (Antwerp 1610). According to STOREY, 
twenty-nine extracts were translated into Latin, 
French, English, German and Swedish from the 
late 18th century onward. 

Many manuscripts have survived, often only 
containing a single volume, such as Los Ange- 
les, Charles E. Young Research Library (UCLA), 
Collection number 1053, Box 2, 18 (vol. 1) or 

Leiden, UB, or. 216 (vol. 6). From 1845, the work 

was printed three times. The first two volumes of 
the Ottoman translation have also been printed 

(Istanbul 1338/1922). Srorey also lists twenty- 

four printed extracts. 

Bibliography 
Literature: B. FonBes Manz & A. BEVERIDGE, 

"Mirkhwand", EP". C.A. Storey, Persian Litera- 

ture; A Bio-Bibliographical Survey I, 1927, 92-101. 
T. Yazıcı, “Mirhond”, in Islam Ansiklopedisi. 

JAN SCHMIDT 



MIROIR HISTORIAL ABREGIÉ DE FRANCE 

Miroir historial abregié de France 
(A brief historical mirror of France) 

1451 or earlier. France. This anonymous 
chronicle in Old French and Latin may have 
been written by Noél de  Fribois, the notary 

and secretary of Charles VII of France, who also 

wrote an Abregé des chroniques de France, which 
is similar in style. The Miroir covers the history 
of the French monarchy from its alleged Trojan 
origins up to 1380. The book has three subdivi- 
sions, each corresponding to a monarchic lineage. 

The first Book covers the history of the Kings of 

France until the reign of Pepin. The second Book 
narrates the history of the Carolingians; the third 
covers the Capetians. The author drew inspiration 
from other historical texts such as > Vincent of 
Beauvais's Speculum historiale, > Hugh of Fleu- 
ry's Historia ecclesiastica, > Gregory of Tours 
and > Martin of Opava, as well as the > Grandes 
Chroniques de France. The five manuscripts of 
the Miroir are Oxford, Bodleian Library, ms. 968, 
Paris, BnF, fr. 4950, nouv. acq. fr. 1858 & nouv. 
acq. fr. 6853) and Vatican (BAV, regin. lat. 767). 

The location of a sixth surviving manuscript is 
unknown. 
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CRISTIAN BRATU 

Miskawayh 
[Aba ‘Ali ‘Ahmad ibn Muhammad ibn 

Ya'qüb Miskawayh] 

ca 320-ca 421 AH (932-1030 ap). Persia. Ara- 

bic philosopher and historian, born in Rey (now 

Northern Iran). Miskawayh worked as a librarian 

foranumber ofviziers ofthe Buwayhids underthe 

1114 

Abbasid rule. He is known especially for his works 

on philosophy and ethics but he also made con. 

tributions to history. More than forty books are 

known, but the most important historical work 

is the Tadjárib al-umam (The Experiences of the 

Peoples; Milan, Anibrosiana, 3116/21). It is an 
important source of the history of the Buwayhids, 
The work is influenced by his own social Status, 

his contacts to the court and by al- > Tabari. The 

Tadjarib al-umam is characterized by interpret- 

ing the historical events in an objective analyti- 

cal way. It is a chronicle of contemporary events, 

which he describes asan eyewitness, and a univer- 

sal history from the beginning of Islam until the 
reign of Abud al-Dawla (372/982). 
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Mittelniederdeutsche 

Weltchronik 

(Middle Low German World 

Chronicle) 

ca 1355. Germany. An anonymous prose 

chronicle of the history of the fourth world empire 

(following the scheme of > Daniel’s dream) from 

Rome to Friedrich II, including an overview of 

papal history up to thereign of Clemens VI (1342- 

52). The work borrows heavily from the > Süch- 

sische Weltchronikand from > Martin of Opava's 

Chronicon pontificum et imperatorum: in content 

the work resembles the Sächsischen Weltchronik 

but stylistically follows Martin, including much 

of the legendary material found there. It survives 

in three copies: Copenhagen, Arnamagnæanske 

Institut, Cod. AM 29.2°, Copenhagen, Konge- 
lige Bibliotek, NKS Cod. 272,2", and Stockholm, 
Kungliga Biblioteket, Cod. D 1340. 
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STEPHEN MARK CAREY 

Mitocolis, Boninsegna de 
14th-15th century. Italy. He died presum- - 

ably an old man in 1410, after a life spent at the: 
service of the Scaligeri (Cansignorio, Bartolo- - 
meo and Antonio), as an administrative officer. 
According to Gian Maria VARANINI he might be 
identified with the notary Boninsegna da Mizzole - 
whose name appears in a 1407 document. He is — 

the author of Parva cronica (Small chronicle), a 

strongly pro-Scaligeri work which deals with the 

events that took place in Verona from 1259 to 

1410. The short work was continued until 1412 by 

another author. There are no extant manuscripts 

of it: it was edited in 1787 by GIAMBATTISTA 

Verci, who reports that he compiled it from 

some notes which belonged to Bartolomeo Cam- 

pagnola (1692-1781), a scholar from Verona. 

Mohun Chronicle 

post-1327. England. An incomplete Anglo- 
Norman prose chronicle probably written by 
the Cistercian Abbot of Newenham in Devon, 

for Joan de Mohun, wife of John de Mohun V 
- (d. 1375). One medieval manuscript survives: 
London, BL, add. 62929. It contains a prologue 
that draws on > Wace's Roman de Rou and an 
Jd French translation of > Pseudo-Turpin; a 

Unique and unusual version of Albine’s arrival in 
ngland derived ultimately from > Dez Grantz 
“fanz; chronicles of emperors and popes based 
pon > Martin of Opava’s Chronicon Pontifi- 
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MOLINET, JEAN 

cium et Imperatorem. Lost sections would have 
recounted archbishops of Canterbury; kings of 
France; kings of England; and the arrival of the 
Mohuns in England and subsequent family his- 
tory. Fragments of its family history survive in 
later transcripts by John Leland, Robert Glover, 
Richard St. George, and others, probably copied 
from lost folios of BL, Egerton ms. 3724, a mid- 

14th century register of the Mohun family that up 
to the early 17th century appears to have included 
parts of the Mohun Chronicle. 
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JOHN SPENCE 

Molinet, Jean 

1435-1507. Northern France, Canon of Our 
Lady of la Salle-le-Comte in Valenciennes. "Indi- 
ciaire” (official chronicler) of the House of Bur- 

gundy. Author of Chronicles in Middle French 
(1474-1507), of many other works including the 
Faictz et Dictz (Facts and Words) and a prose 
Roman de la Rose moralisé, Settled in Valenci- 
ennes from approximately 1470, Molinet first 
performed there the function of secretary to 
Georges > Chastelain, whom he succeeded in 
1475 as the official chronicler. This school of his- 
torical writing later found a worthy continuator 
in Jean > Lemaire de Belges. 

Appointed by Duke Charles the Bold and 
his successors to celebrate the exploits of their 
dynasty, the chronicler adopted a resolutely Bur- 
gundian point of view and became the panegyrist 
of that tresglorieuse maison (extremely glorious 
house). His narrative, which covers more than 

three decades, exemplifies “immediate history” 
relating over the years the outstanding events of 
the moment. His written sources are chiefly trea- 

ties, letters and speeches copied in their entirety, 

as well as official accounts of the ceremonies of 

the Court of Burgundy. However, his narrative 
is mainly based on oral accounts. The integral 
text of the Chronicles is at present conserved in 

thirteen manuscripts; all of them result from the 
copy made by Augustin Molinet after his father’s 
death, at the request of Charles of Croy, prince of 



MOLINET, JEAN 

Chimay. Examples include Brussels, KBR, ms. 

5438 (tome 1) and Paris, BnF, fr. 24035 (tome 2). 

The Chronicles form, along with the Memoirs 
of Philippe de> Commynes, one of the main his- 

torical sources of the late 15th century. Molinet 
devoted the largest part ofhis narrative to accounts 
of armed conflicts. He supplies essential informa- 

tion about the last campaigns of Charles the Bold, 
from the siege of Neuss to the disaster of Nancy 
(1474-7), or about the successive stages of the war 

between France and Burgundy (1477-93). Firmly 
opposed to Louis XI, he portrays Maximilian of 

Austria as the saviour of the Burgundian State. 

The Chronicles also contain a detailed account 
of the urban revolts which shook the Low Coun- 
tries. In spite of the gravity of these riots, Molinet 
remained convinced of the Burgundian people's 
loyalty towards their "natural prince" and attrib- 
uted the responsibility for the worst excesses to a 

few extremists. 
The chronicler's work carries a deep politi- 

cal and moral message. To his mind, the House 
of Burgundy remained capable of renewing the 
splendour of ancestral chivalric values. ‘The com- 
memorative task assigned to him could only be 
justified by the Austro-Burgundian sovereigns’ 

military glory and by the tresor de proesse (trea- 
sure of prowess) which formed the renown of 

the noble class, Charles and Maximilian are also 
celebrated as capable rulers. Each incarnating the 
princely ideal, they appear as perfect guarantors 
of the bien public (common welfare), maintaining 

order and fending off hostile attacks. Sensitive to 
the distress of the petit peuple (lower orders), Moli- 
net praises each attempt at peace and rejoices in 

the new era of concord inaugurated by the advent 
of Archduke Philip the Handsome (1494). 

The noble ambitions pursued by the chroni- 
cler induce him to adorn his discourse with every 
rhetorical resource. Though most of the time he 
chooses a sober and austere narrative style, in 

some parts of his narrative he expresses the sub- 

jective reactions inspired by events and makes use 
of oratorical techniques which give his language 
a poetical flavour: metaphor and paronomasia 
compete with verbal accumulation and rhythmic 
and rhyming prose. The great prosimeters where 
his political thoughts are displayed are skilled 
compositions: Le Trosne d'Honneur (The Throne 

of Honour, 1467), celebrating the apotheosis of 

Philip the Good, and Le Chappellet des Dames 
(The Ladies’ Chaplet, 1478), in praise of Duchess 

Mary of Burgundy. Le Naufrage de la Pucelle (The 

lii6- 

Maiden's Shipwreck) and La Resource du petit 

peuple (The Recovery of the Lower Orders) allude 

to the tribulations of the Burgundian countries 

during the years following Duke Charles's death: < 
The allegorical fiction of the Temple of Mars con- 

tains a vibrant plea in favour of the bien de paix 

(advantages of peace). 

Occasionally, the different genres fuse: [a 

Recollection des merveilleuses advenues en nostre 

temps (The Recollection of the Marvels of our 

Age), commenced by Chastelain and continued 

by his disciple, gathers, in a rhyming chronicle, a 
list of events judged sensational, in which political 
events are interspersed with allusions to prodigies 

and other events (1429-95), Lastly, in the Roman 

de la Rose moralisé, he delighted in embellishing 

his discourse with exempla taken from recent his- 

tory: like the heroes of past times, the great figures 

of the Court of Burgundy appeared to him wor- 

thy models for the noble class. The canon of his 
works, in which he constantly associates his histo- 
riographic activity with the moralistic interpreta- 
tion of events, thus shows a perfect coherence, 
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Molsheim, Peter 

fl, 1455-90. Switzerland, Author of the 

Freiburger Chronikder Burgunderkriege. Molsheim 
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is attested as a student in Erfurt in 1434, By 1453, 

-= pewas prior in the abbey of Münchenbuchsee and 

i in 1463 vicary in Wohlen, both in the territory of 

Berne. Helater became chaplain of St. John in Fri- 

pourgandan official to the Fribourg commanders 

of the knights of St. John. Like the Bernese his- 

torians Bendicht Tschachtlan, Diebold > Schil- 

ling Sr. and Thüring > Fricker, Molsheim was a 

fellow of the Bernese patrician sotiety Zum Nar- 

ren und Distelzwang (Jester and Goldfinch) from 

1474 to 1488. 

In 1478, commissioned by the Fribourg gov- 

ernment, he wrote a German chronicle of the 

town with special emphasis on the war against 

Charles of Burgundy. He relied heavily on the 

Bernese historians, especially on Schilling's 

Kleine Burgunderchronik. This he changed from a 

Bernese to a Fribourgian chronicle by simply sub- 

stituting the name Fribourg for Berne whenever 

conceivable, by adding lists of Fribourg soldiers, 

and by inserting before the account of the war ten 
chapters on the foundation of Berne and Fribourg 

by Berchtold von Zähringen. Most of the infor- 
mation is based, again, on Bernese tradition, but 
three chapters are Molsheim's own work. These 
relate how Fribourg was released from the ruler- 
ship of Savoy and how it was raised to imperial 
town in 1478, thus revealing likely reason for the 
government's wish to have a lievre de coroniques 

deis guerres passes of their own. The Fribourg gov- 
ernment bought the book in 1479. 

There are 12 extant manuscripts from the 
15th to the 17th century, seven of which belong 
to the 15th century. An autograph and possibly 
the manuscript bought by the council is Fribourg, 
Kantons- und Universitütsbibliothek, ms. D. 410. 

It was intended to hold three full-page pictures, 
of which one was carried out rather crudely, 
showing an episode of the first stage of the con- 
frontation with Charles the Bold. More impor- 
fant are numerous grotesques drawn in ink. The 

_ text breaks off in the middle of the description 
of the battle of Nancy, another sign of the barely 
finished state of the codex. The next oldest three 
Manuscripts are Fribourg, Kantons- und Univer- 
"Sitátsbibliothek, ms. D. 727 of 1483, Einsiedeln, 
Stiftsbibliothek, cod. 391 by the Fribourg notary 
Pierre Gayet, anda manuscript (today owned by 
the collector Heribert Tenschert in Basel) carried 
Qut by another notary, Ludwig Sterner, in 1501. 
‘Theseall contain an important addition to the his- 

ty of Fribourg, and a new edition will have to 
ldress this. 
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Well known by local historians, Molsheim’s 

account received attention also outside its town 

of origin: Hartmann > Schedel of Nürnberg 

included excerpts of it in a codex of 1497-99 con- 
taining confederate histories. A copy of this codex 

of 1497-99 is Munich, BSB, clm 951. 
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REGULA SCHMID 

Monsters and monstrous races 

Monsters and monstrous races are a common 
theme in chronicles, which frequently see prodi- 
gious events as portents, and describe the exotic 
periphery of the world in geographical excursus. 

Though few historians will agree on exactly 
how medieval annals, chronicles and historiae dif- 

fer from each other, most believe these histori- 
cal genres focus on human events, and so do not 
provide a suitable frame for monster lore. Annals 
will record year by year things "outside" the 
ordinary, comets, births of two- headed babies 

and the like, but discussions of monsters as a 
permanent part of the landscape would seem 
more typically to appear in encyclopediae, travel 
books, narratives of Alexander the Great's Indian 

exploits, and geographical, and climatic works, 

not histories. 
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Yet as this encyclopedia everywhere shows, 
the chronicle is protean; in addition to its more 

familiar historical and annalistic prose forms, it 

can be in verse, it can be largely geographical, it 

can be part ofan encyclopedia of universal knowl- 
edge, or it can even bea record largely of wonders. 
And a surprising number of chronicles, defined 

loosely or narrowly, incorporate some account of 
monsters. 

In Roman histories the word monstrum 

denoted an omen or portent, usually an unusual 
human or animal birth, literally "showing" (mon- 
strare) impending misfortunes to the state. A 
second sense of monstrum, most notably used 

by Pliny the Elder in his encyclopedia Historia 
Naturalis, referred not only to prodigious births 
but also to marvellous human and animal spe- 

cies that revealed God's continuous involvement 

with human affairs and his omnipotence in being 
able to change his plan for creation at will. Pliny, 
moreover, widened the term monstrum from one 
signifying a single portent to one denoting whole 
races, speaking of men of unusual appearance 
and habits as huius monstri who live in India or 
Africa. It was, no doubt, Pliny whom Ranulph 
> Higden had in mind when in his Polychroni- 
con he observed that "at the farthest reaches of the 
world often occur new marvels and wonders, as 
though Nature plays with greater freedom secretly 
atthe edges of the world than she does openly and 
nearer to the middle of it." This idea appears as 
early as the Carolingian Liber Monstrorum. 

A rich range of connotations followed the word 
monstrum into medieval chronicles and the term 
was embodied in several different kinds of entries. 
The most annalistic type simply used the Roman 
sense of monster as a portent, as for example, in 
the Flemish chronicle of > Baudoin of Ninove, 
who noted that in 1299 a child was born with two 

heads. He drew no parallel, however, between this 

eventand any larger world condition or historical 
pattern. 

Many chronicles incorporated a great deal of 
material relating to the travels and adventures 

of Alexander the Great as part of a universal 
scheme in which Alexander's reign forms one of 
four "monarchies" in pre-Christian history (see 

Daniel's dream). This material appears not 

only in > Vincent of Beauvais's Speculum Histo- 
rialefor example, but also in its French and Dutch 

translations by > Jean de Vignay and > Jacob 

van Maerlant. Higden's Polychronicon also 
incorporates considerable portions of Vincent's 
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Alexander material and it too was translated into 
English by John Trevisa. Similarly, the Manipy: 

lus Chronicorum of Radulphus de Marham 

(d. 1389) incorporates a great deal of Alexander 
material into its Six Ages of the World Structure; 

So medieval chronicles could be an important 

vernacular source of monster lore of the sort that 

would be particularly appealing to an arm-chair 
traveller. 

Though not usually thought of as a chronicle sq 
much as a collection of wonders intended “to keep 

a drowsy emperor awake", the Otia Imperialia of 
> Gervase of Tilbury (ca 1150-ca 1226) contains 
agreat deal oforiginary and regnal history, includ- 

ing information about these monstrous races of 

men, treated not speculatively or theologically but 

for their pure entertainment value. Gervase in one 

manuscript tradition of his work incorporates the 
famous Letter of Alexander to Aristotle on the 

wonders of India, letting Alexander speak of some 
of these races in his own voice: "Then... we saw 

women and men...who were hairy all over, like 

wild animals, they were eight feet tall, and wore : 

no clothes, but were naked. The Indians call these 
people the Ichthyophagi, they spend more of their 
time in water than on dry land, and live on raw _ 
fish and draughts of water. When we tried to take 
alookat them, they flung themselves alive into the - 
depths of the river Obimaris. Next we discovered : 
a race of huge Cynocephali..." (p. 855). This trav- 
elogue style is typical of the Alexander the Great 
material found in chronicles. 

"Though there wereseveral score ofthese strange 
races of men, those most commonly mentioned 
were the Amazons, warlike women of normal 

appearance but of unusual social organization; 
pygmies and giants, strange by size; Cynocephali 
or dog headed men; Himantopodes, backward 

footed men; Panotii or all-ears; Monoculi and 

Bleymae, men with one eye or with their faces on 
their chests and their eyes on their shoulders; and 

men who do not eat but live only on the smell of. 

apples. Not only did such races appear in Alexai 

der's exotic Indian adventures, but in some cases 

also in chroniclers' discussions of closer norther! 

lands. 
Speculative treatments of monsters were oft 

embedded in Macrobian or Noachic (tri-con! 

nental) accounts of Six-Age world history (Aeti 

theory; see > Six Ages of the World), whe: 

monsters resulted from extremes of heat or coc 

in northern or southern regions. The chronicle 

> Benoit of Sainte-Maure (ca 1180), a length: 
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1 workofvernacular verse historiography, although 

nominally about the genealogy and deeds of the 

Norman dukes, leads up to their reign by show- 

ing the descent of the Norsemen from Magog, 

Japhet's sonafter the Flood. Describing the world's 

latitudinal contrasts, Benoit notes that at its cen- 

ter is the ideal températe clime of Europe. But 

in the extreme south "where the regions are hot 

and burning there are people of-different kinds, 

black, chinless, large and horned, and hairy right 

down to the ground. They have hanging ears, long 

noses, and large feet." 'These men are the Ethiopi- 

ans imagined as monstrous. 

Similarly, in the history of > Adam of Bremen 

(d. 1081) celebrating the accomplishments of the 

‘Archbishops of the Hamburg-Bremen diocese, 

who had been actively converting pagan peoples 

of the north, the chronicler offers a northern 

geography replete with monsters. For example, 

“round about the shore of the Baltic Sea, it is said, 

women. Some declare that they are made pregnant 
by sipping water,... by the merchants who pass 
that way, or by the men whom they hold captive 
in their midst, or by various monsters, which are 
not rare there. This explanation we also believe to 

be more credible. And when these women come 
to give birth, if the offspring be of the male sex, 
they become Cynocephali... The Cynocephali are 
men who have their heads on their breasts. They 
are often seen in Russia as captives and they voice 
their words in barks.” While in Sweden “there is 
an immense wasteland...and hoards of human 
monsters prevent access to what lies beyond. 
There are... Cynocephali, and Cyclops who have 
One eye on their foreheads.” 

Though Adam does not speculate on how these 
Amazon mothers of the monstrous races got to 
the northern climes, or place them in a scheme 
of universal history, this was done by both Benoit 
and by > William of Jumiéges (1100-70) in his 

own genealogy of the Norman Dukes, where he 
tells of an originary island of “Scanza” or Scan- 
dinavia populated by the Goths or line of Magog 
ne branch of which eventually gave rise to the 
Orman Dukes and the other to the Amazons. 

“The wives of these Goths, who were later called 
Amazons, taking their husbands' long absences 

very ill, shook off their marriage-bonds, took up 
arms and appointed as leaders two queens bolder 

an the rest...whose right breasts had been 
"rnt off to enable them to use their bows; they 
tacked the whole of Asia and subdued it to the 

live the Amazons in what is now called the land of 
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yoke of their burdensome rule for more than a 
hundred years.” Thus, in the story of the Norman 
Dukes, the Amazons, monstrous largely for their 
rejection of patriarchy and for their unwonted 
militarism, are fitted into Biblical and Conti- 
nental originary history and at least one of the 
three troubling questions about monsters raised 

by Saint > Augustine in his City of God—since 
such men are not mentioned in Genesis: where 
did they come from, when did they appear, and 
what is their purpose—is partially answered. 

In the many late medieval universal chronicles, 
widely and cheaply disseminated through the 
advent of print, though monstrosity was placed 
in the same six-age, four-monarchy structure of 
human history that organized the earlier exam- 
ples, sometimes two rather opposed teleological 
explanations are given. In answer to Augustine's 

troubling questions, monstrosity can be seen as 
a definite punishment for human sins or it can 
be a sign of God's interest in variety. To take the 
first of these views: the Dominican Archbishop 
St. > Antoninus of Florence (1389-1459) notes 

in his Chronica, (1474) like the historians already 

mentioned, that monstrous races did not take 
their origins from Adam but rather from the line 
of Noah after the Flood. What is new is the asser- 
tion that their appearance was part of human 
punishment for the building ofthe Tower of Babel 
by Nimrod, the first king, as recorded in Genesis, 
Chapter 11. Thus, linguistic confusion (for up 
until the erection of this proud tower all men had 
spoken Hebrew) resulted in species confusion 
and there were now men who varied physically 
and socially from the pattern of Adam. 

In contrast to this position, Giacomo Filippo 

> Foresti of Bergamo in his Supplementum sup- 
plementi Chronicarum (1483) also links theadvent 

of monstrous races to Babel's construction: "After 
the confusion of tongues God produced many 
monsters in diverse places." But Foresti rejects the 
idea that they are a punishment, seeing them as a 
sign of God's benign plan: “God himself perceiv- 
ing similarity and variety inherent in the world's 
very make-up accordingly saw the need to weave 
in monstrosity for its beauty, and thus wished 
to produce many monstrous men in the world. 

And indeed, we ought not to disbelieve in whole 

races outside the customary run of nature, for just 
as there are individual monstrous births among 
men, so in the universe there are monstrous 

species of peoples." In this, Foresti may be fol- 
lowing Radulphus de Marham, whose Manipulus 
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- Chronicorum interpolated much encyclopedic 

material into its Book One on the First Age. Thus, 

in an annalistic account of a single portentous 

monstrous birth, the author incorporates a 

disquisition de monstruosis hominibus, citing 

Augustine's City of God and listing the Plinean 

races, homines miribilia et monstra in natura, 

while offering the beauty of the un
iverse idea just 
» 

mentioned. 

In this rather benign and relativistic view of 

monstrosity, Foresti and de Marham are followed 

by Hartmann -> Schedel, who published his 

Nuremburg Chronicle in 1493; it was one of the 

inost masterfully arranged and illustrated of early
 

printed books [Fig. 47]. As did Foresti, Schedel 

adds to the Second Age of the World a lengthy 

catalogue of races, framing a world map to give 

a sense of their wonder and variety and he also 

follows Foresti in seeing their advent come after 

the varietatem linguarum and their purpose as 

illustrating the beauty and variety of the universe. 

Treatments of monsters in chronicles, widely 

available to both Latin and vernacular readers, 

overall eventually helped to establish a useful per- 

spective from which to view all sorts of alien or 

marginal peoples, Muslims, Africans (as we saw 

with the portrait of the Ethiopian), and even the 
Indians of the New World. 

See also: > Astral phenomena, > Ethnogra- 
phy, > Cartography and geographical excursus. 
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More, Thomas 

; 478-1535. England. Humanist, friend of 

rasmus, Henry VIII's lord chancellor, involved 
\6th-century English religious and political 

rmoil; knownasa martyr and saint after his exe- 

on; author of an enormous body of work (15 Fig.47 Hartman Schedel, Liber chronicorum (Nuremberg Chronicle). Detail from T-O world map. 

olumesin its modern standard edition) including showing 1. Multiple armed men; 2. Hairy riverine fish-eating women; 3. Himantopodes or backward: 

footed men; 4. Hippopodes or horse-footed men; 5. Dindymus, naked Indian sage. Taken from the 

facsimile by S. Füssel, 2001. 

MORE, THOMAS 

Utopia and the Historia Richardi Tertii (History 

of Richard HI), the latter composed simultane- 

ously in Latin and English versions. According to 
the 1557 edition of More's works published by his 
nephew William Rastell, they were written about 

the yeare of our Lorde 1513, but SYLVESTER dates 
them 1514-8 and Locanas late as the early 15205. 
Both are unfinished: the Latin version ends with 
Richard's coronation in July 1483; the English 

one with the defection of Richard’s ally, Henry 
Stafford, second duke of Buckingham. GRANS- 

DEN, who considers the History a piece of Tudor 
apologetic, speculates that it may be incomplete 
because More was preoccupied with concerns 
about the extent of his involvement in govern- 
ment or because he thought that parts might have 
displeased Henry VIII. 

Sources included Bernard André, Polidoro 
> Virgilio and John > Rous, who depicts Rich- 
ard as the Antichrist, as well as Robert > Fabyan's 
New Chronicles of England and of France and 
The Great Chronicle of London (s.v., > London 

Chronicles). The text was influenced, SYLVESTER 
observes, by classical models including Plutarch, 
Thucydides, Sallust, > Tacitus, Livy and > Sue- 
tonius. Oral sources or More's memory could 
account for errors such as incorrect Christian 
names for Lord William Hastings, Buckingham 
and the cleric Ralph Shaa, but it seems gener- 
ally accurate, corresponding on major points to 
the account of Richard by Dominic Mancini. 
More is the first to suggest that Richard long time 
in king Edwardes life forethought to be king, and 
heemphasizes the innocence of Edward's in-laws, 
the Woodvilles, especially his wife, the pathetic 
Queen [...] in gret fright [...] bewailing her childes 

ruin, her frendes mischance, & her own infortune. 
More's treatment of political figures is at times 

balanced: he presents Edward IV's virtues as a 
person and ruler as well as his faults and is also 

critical of Henry VII. His focus, however, is on 
Richard III's ascent to power. His overall theme 
is the pestilente serpente [...] ambicion and desyre 
of vayneglorye aud soueraintye, which he intro- 
duces in Edward's dramatic deathbed speech. He 

gives Buckingham an oracion on the evils of civil 
war in England and the disadvantages of having 
a child king (Veh regno cuius rex puer est! [Wo 
to the kingdom whose king is a child!]), and he 

describes the smothering of the princes in the 
Tower. The report that Richard never knew peace 
after the murders may be More's own specula- 

tion, and he is preoccupied with psychological 
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motivations and shows how Richard's character 

determined the course of events. He may have 
intended it as an exemplum against tyranny and 
corruption, with implications for Henry VIPs 
reign. More gives memorable portraits of Rich- 

ard both at the beginning of the narrative (little of 
stature, ill fetured of limes, croke backed [...] mali- 
cious, wrathful, enuious) and at the end (a small 

stature hauying but a deformed body, the one shul- 
der [...] higher than the other, [...] a cruell loke 

whiche did betoken malice, gyle and deceit). 
Although the History influenced a number of 

16th-century authors and was a major source for 
Shakespeare's Richard III, it was not published 
until after More's execution in 1535. Richard 

Grafton added the English version to his two 1543 
editions of > Hardyng's chronicle, but it was not 
attributed to More until Grafton included it in his 
editions of Edward Hall's The Vnion of the two 
noble and illustre families of Lancastre and Yorke 
(1548/50). Rastell's edition (1557), considered 

the most accurate, appears to have been based on 
More's autograph copy. 

Manuscripts of only the Latin version survive: 
London, College of Arms, Arundel ms. 43 (before 

1550); BL, Harley ms. 902 (1550-75); Oxford, 

Bodleian Library, Tanner ms. 302, (ca 1575- 
1600); Paris, BNF, fr. ms. 4996 (early to mid-16th 

century). The Paris manuscript is fuller and more 
polished than the others, but, miscatalogued as a 
French text, it was unknown to SYLVESTER when 
he edited the Historia (1963). Discovered by KIN- 

ney, this manuscript was the basis for a new edi- 
tion and translation (1986). 
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Morelli, Giovanni di Pagolo 

1371-1444. Italy. Florentine merchant, anda 

prominent member of Florentine society. Author 

of a book of memoires. Morelli began writin 

his ricordi in 1393, in keeping with the tradi: 
tion of family history writing practised by heads 
of households in northern Italy, and Florence in 

particular, from the late 13th to 15th century, He 

starts by tracing his history to the earliest known 
ancestor, an 11th-century inhabitant of Mugello 
in the Tuscan countryside, who moved to Flor. 
ence and whose descendents worked in the cloth- 

dying and woad trade. 
Morelli's account of his family's rise in Flo- 

rentine society makes special note of each gen- 
eration's willingness to continue the work of 

their predecessors, and the respect for tradition 

displayed by these men remains a strong theme 

throughout the narrative. Marriages of Morelli 
family members to other prominent Florentine 
families, births and deaths are also noted, and are 
frequently accompanied by words of wisdom and. ~ 
sage advice stressing the importance of maintain- 
ing honour and respect for the family. 

In the course of the ricordi, events within Flor- 
ence are juxtaposed with events from Morelli’s — 
family history, so that the death of Giovanni's 
nephew in 1400, for example, prompts the author 
to comment on the high death rate in Florence 
that year—close to twenty thousand mouths _ 
in his estimation. Political and military events, - 
including conflicts with and among neighboring 
cities like Pisa, Siena, Lucca, Milan and Veniceare 

closely detailed. Morelli's account often provides 
both a recitation of these events and a record of 

how Florentine citizens reacted to them, provid- _ 
ing an individual perspective to the constantly 
shifting political landscape of 13th and early 14th- 
century Florence. 

Morelli frequently notes that he relied on writ- 
ten family documents, oral histories, and eyewit- 
ness testimony to write his ricordi. The autograph 
manuscript is Florence, BNC, ms. IL IV 52. 
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Morena, Otto and Acerbus 

12th century. Italy. Father and son, members 

of a reputable family from the Lombard city of 

Lodi, who held important municipal 
offices. Otto 

[Ottone], who was born before 1111, was judge 

under Lothar III, and m an 1143 charter he was 

identified as consul; itis uncertain whether he still 

held this position in 1174, as another charter sug- 

asts. He was also notary and lawyer of Lodian 

bishops, and probably had been granted the free- 

dom ofthe city of Milan. Under Conrad III his son 

‘Acerbus [Acerbo] also became a judge and notary 

in Lodi, and later the imperial judge (imperialis 

curie iudex). He died in the outbreak of plague 

during the military campaign of Emperor Freder- 

ick 1 (Barbarossa) in Rome in October 1167. 

Around mid-1161, Otto started writing an 

unnamed historical work on "prosperous and 

wise deeds of Frederick I in Lombardy" (prospere 

gestas ac sapienter). His account starts in 1153 

with the Treaty of Konstanz, which offered Lodi 

the chance to side with Frederick against Milan. 

The chronicle describes in detail the battles 

and the destruction of Milan from Lodian and 

imperial points of view. Occasionally, it also 

includes physical descriptions of famous contem- 

poraries, including Frederick I and Duke Henry 

the Lion. The chronicle was continued by Acerbus 

until August 1164 and completed by an anony- 

mous author. The authors wrote in bad Latin 
using many expressions in Italian. The chronicle 

is also known as Libellus (Otto), Liber or Historia 

(Acerbus) de rebus Laudensibus / de rebus a Fred- 
erico imperatore gestis. 'The text is preserved in 

Lodi, Biblioteca Comunale, ms. XXI A 51; Milan, 

Biblioteca Ambrosiana, ms. H 121 inf; Milan, 

Biblioteca Nazionale Braidense, Morbio 48, and 

Pommersfelden, Graflich Schénbornsche Biblio- 

thek, Hs. 98, 
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Morer de Torla, Benito 

15th century. Aragon (Iberia). Few specific 
details of the life of Benito Morer de Torla are 
known beyond what he stated in his Crónica in 
which he declares himself a canon of Zaragoza 
(Torla being a village of the Spanish Pyrenees in 
Huesca), under the rule of Saint Augustine. He 
wrote his work during his stay in Burgos, in 1459, 
as a pilgrim. Morer de Torla's chronicle is in real- 
ity an addition and sequel to Rodrigo > Jiménez 
de Rada's De rebus Hispanie. There are three 
15th century manuscripts: Paris, BnF, lat. 12924; 
Copenhagen, Kongelige Bibliotek, Thott 554 2° 
and Stockholm, Kungliga Biblioteket, B. Sp. 10. 
Morer de Torla'sadditions to Jiménez de Rada's 

workappearin around 46 chapters, and are always 
at the end of the chapters, preceded by the rubric 
Benedictus canonicus de Torla or similar. 'These 
additions are of two types, chronological and of 
concurrence. The chronological additions are all 
related to the anno Christi and to the Hispanic era 
of the Spanish kingdoms (regni Hispaniae). Those 
of concurrence are related to the Popes (in sede 

apostolica), Roman Emperors (in solio imperii 
Romani) and French kings (rex Francorum) con- 

temporary to the Hispanic kings. 
Jimünez de Rada's chronicle concludes in 

1243, during the reign of Fernando III and Morer 
de Torla continues it, writing on the reigns of 
Alfonso X, Sancho IV, Fernando IV, Alfonso XI, 

Pedro I, Enrique II, Juan I, Enrique III, Juan II 

and Enrique IV. The most significant source of 

the additions and the continuation is Anacepha- 

leosis by Alonso de -> Cartagena, the bishop of 

Burgos, which was where Morer de Torla was liv- 

ing at the time. The translation is literal, although 

Morer de Torla excludes the depingitur (or the 

king’s graphic representation), which is included 

in the Anacephaleosis. In contrast to Cartagena, 

Morer de Torla narrates the king's deeds avoiding 
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any kind of personal criticism or judgment and 
controversy, even in the sources which he states 

he used, especially when there exist discrepancies 

between the sources. 
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Morkinskinna 

(The rotten parchment) 

12th century. Iceland. Anonymous saga, writ- 
ten in Old Norse and preserved in only one man- 
uscript (Copenhagen, Kongelige Bibliotek, GKS 
1009 22°, late 13th century), although parts of it 
were included in some later compilations. Its title 
was given by the Icelandic scholar ÞORMÓÐUR 
Tonrason in the 17th century and is somewhat 
misleading, as the manuscript is in relatively 

good condition, The extant version covers the 
period 1130-57. The saga is clearly composed 
in Iceland, as it contains a series of stories about 
Icelanders visiting the Norwegian court. Earlier 
scholars regarded these stories wholly or partly 
as later interpolations, but now there seems to 
be agreement that they were part of the original 
saga. They serve to shed light on the kings’ char- 
acter, particularly those dealing with co-rulers, 

such as Magnús Óláfsson and his uncle Haraldr 

Sigurdarson (co-rulers 1045-46) and Sigurér and 

Eysteinn Magnússonar (co-rulers 1103-23). The 

stories also illustrate the relationship between 
the kings and their subjects, although there have 
been various interpretations of the attitude in the 
saga to kingship as such. Morkinskinna also con- 
tains a large number of skaldic stanzas. Its main 

narrative follows a relative chronology, based on 

the king's reigns, but most of the stories give no 
chronological information. 
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Morosini, Antonio 

ca1365-post 1433. Italy. Author ofa vernacy] 
chronicle of Venice from 1095 to 1433, especially. 
full after 1414, when it becomes a diary of Vene- 
tian politics and commercial affairs. Born into the 
influential Morosini noble family in Venice in the 
late 14th century, son of Marco. Little is known 
of his career, except that he undertook to Write a 
history of his native city in Venetian dialect from 
its origins until his death in 1433. The earlier por- 
tion on the history of Venice from its foundin; 

until 1095 was later lost, and much of the early 
part of the surviving chronicle is derivative, sim- 

ply repeating in Venetian dialect the earlier histo- 
ries of Nicoló Trevisan, Andrea > Dandolo and 
Raffaino > Caresini. But from 1415 to its sudden 
interruption on 22 November 1433, the chronicle 
takes the form ofa diario, providing an eyewitness 
account of many events. Because of the sensitive 
nature of some of its contents, in 1418 Venice's 
Senate voted to require Morosini to present his 

chronicle for censorship and later ordered certain 
passages to be destroyed. But it seems that, in fact, 
the whole chronicle has come down to us, except 
the lost portion on the history of early Venice. The 
chronicle is valuable for its account of Venice's 
relations with the states of western Europe, espe- 
cially France, and for information on commercial 
matters, the liquidation of banks and the move- 
ment of Venetian shipping in the Levant and the 
Black Sea. The sole surviving 15th-century wit- - 
ness (Vienna, ONB, 6586-87) is almost certainly - 

an autograph, a copy of which was made in the 
19th century (Venice, Biblioteca Marciana, ms. i 

cl. VII, 2048/49), both in two volumes. 

Mousquet, Philippe . 

[Mousket] 

d.ca 1243/5. Low Countries. Citizen of Tournai, 

and one of the first laymen to write an important 

chronicle in French. For a long time he was erro- 

neously identified with Philippe of Ghent, bishop 

of Tournai (1274-83). His Chronique rimée, a 

31285-line vernacular verse chronicle in octosyl- 

labic verses à rimes plates, deals with the histor
y of 

the French kings, from the capture of Troy until 

1243. It becomes original in the reign of Philip H 

Augustus. Among the sources, we can identify 

the > Abbreviatio gestorum regum Francorum, 

the > Annales regni Francorum, the Vita Caroli 

Magni by Einhard, the Vita of Louis the Pious 

by. the > Astronomus, the > Pseudo-Turpin, 

2 William of Jumiéges, > Orderic Vitalis, epic 

poems like the Geste des Lorrains (Deeds of the 

Men of Lorraine), legendary narratives and saints’ 

lives. There is no sign of reception in the Middle 

Ages. The sole manuscript is Paris, BnF, fr. 4963 

(13th century). 
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Movsés Dasxuranc'i 
[Movsés Kalankatuac'i] 

10th century. Caucasus. Putative author of 
ve Patmut‘iwn Aluanic' Aixarhi (History of the 

Land of the [Caucasian] Albanians). The Aluank 
Albanians) were, like the Armenians and Geor- 

ans, a people whose history began to be written 

e 5th century, after the coming of Christian- 

MOVSES XORENAC'I 

ity. Very little written evidence of the Albanian 
language survives, and the History itself is writ- 

ten in Armenian. It is a compilation of material 

from a wide variety of sources, and the author did 

not engage in any criticism of his sources. Like 

many works of Armenian historiography, most 
notably that of > Movsés Xorenaci, the History 

is divided into three books, covering from Cre- 

ation to its own time. Book One gives an account 

from Adam to the 5th century; its chief historio- 

graphical value lies in its account of the spread of 
Christianity among the Aluank'. Book Two takes 
the narrative up to the mid-7th century and the 
coming of Islam; Book Three records the history 
of Arab invasions in the area and ends with an 

account of a Rus' expedition to Transcaucasia, 
thought to have occurred in 944. The History ends 
with a list of kat'olikoi of the Aluank'. 

The attribution to Movsés is problematic. 
Mxit'ar Goš first identifies the author as Movsés 
Dasxuranc'i; > Kirakos Ganjakec'i, on the other 
hand, refers to the author as Movsés Kalankatuac'i 
on the basis of a statement of eyewitness author- 
ity in Book Two. The question is clouded further 
by the “eyewitness” point of view presented in 
Book Two, concerning events in the 7th century, 
in a work recording history up to the 10th. There 
existed another later medieval tradition that 
attributed authorship of the History to the Movsés 
who is the last-named kat'olikos in the list that 
ends the book. The History survives in well over 
twenty manuscripts, although only two of these 
(Yerevan, Ma&toc' Matenadaran, ms. 1531, cop- 

ied 1289, and Vienna, Mechitaristenkloster, ms. 
324, a partial copy from 1305) predate the late 

16th century. 
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Movsés Xorenaci 

5th or 8th century. Armenia. Enigmatic author 
of the Patmut‘iwn Hayoc' (History of the Arme- 
nians), the most comprehensive, influential and 
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controversial account of the Armenian nation 
from Noah's time to the death of Magtoc’, the 

inventor of the Armenian alphabet, in Ap 439. 

In the Patmut'iwn Hayoc' Movsés presents him- 
self as a pupil of Ma&toc' and of the kat'olikos 
Sahak. Sent to Alexandria to complete his educa- 

tion, after extensive travelling to Rome, Athens 
and Constantinople, Movsés was called back to 
Armenia upon the deaths of his masters (439-40), 

and there he spent the rest of his life engaged in 
scholarly activities. Many scholars challenge this 
biographical outline, considering it to be a literary 
construction. Around the turn of the millennium 
many legends emerged in Armenian tradition 
concerning Movsés’ character; a Book of Rhetoric 
and other works began to be attributed to him. 

The Patmut'iwn Hayoc' narrates in three books 
the development of the Armenian nation, from 

its mythical origins and its eponymous ancestor 

Hayk (Hay meaning ‘Armenian’) and legendary 
past, down to the Christianization of Armenia 
under the Arsacid dynasty, which ended in 428. 
No eventsafter 440 are recorded. Among the many 
written sources used by Movsés, the most impor- 
tant are the Bible, the work of > Josephus, the 
Armenian translations of > Eusebius (Ecclesias- 
tical History, Chronicles) and~> Socrates scholas- 
ticus (Ecclesiastical History), and the Armenian 

histories of > Agat'angelos, > P'awstos Buzand, 
> Koriwn, and > Lazar P'arpec'i. Orally trans- 
mitted tales and fables are also used, while many 
other written sources are exploited especially 
for literary and rhetorical effects (e.g. the Alex- 
ander Romance, Philo, the Books of Maccabees, 
and Gregory Nazianzenus). Not all sources are 
acknowledged, some are altered, others are related 

secondhand or even fabricated. 
The History of the Armenians represents the 

most comprehensive account of the Armenian 
past. Using the model of Eusebius’s Chronicle, 
Movsés places Armenian history within the con- 
text of world history and, for the first time among 
the Armenian historians, thoroughly discusses 
the purposes and methods of his work. His aim is 
a “reliable preservation and record of the deeds of 
the great men of the Armenian nation” by means 
of accurate chronologies, genealogies, and a criti- 

cal assessment of the sources. 
Movsés wrote his History under the patronage 

of the Bagratuni family for whom he produces a 
glorious Jewish ancestry and a pre-eminent role in 

the defence ofthe Christian faith to the detriment 

1] 

of the Mamikonean family. Although by flatter. 
ing the Bagratunis, Movsés sometimes distorts 
his sources in a partisan manner, the Patmut ‘iy, 
Hayoc' preserves many pre-Christian Armeni 
traditions and legends, as well as unique historica 
information that has found confirmation throug 
modern archaeological and anthropological 
studies. 

The date of composition of the Patmut'iyg 
Hayoc' remains controversial For more than 
a century, scholars have been divided between 
those supporting the traditional 5th century date 
and others who propose a later date, generally 
the 8th century, on the grounds of several Pieces 
of internal evidence. Indeed, although the author 
claims to be a pupil of Ma&toc', Movsés often uses 
sources that were not available in the 5th century 
(among others, the > Primary History of Arme- 
nia) and refers to persons or places not attested 
before the 6th or 7th century (for instance, the 
division of Armenia into four provinces that took 
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al-Mufaddal ibn Abi al-Fada'il 

14th century. Egypt. Author of a Christian 

chronicle in Arabic. Scholars have suggested that 

al-Mufaddal’s father was the same Abi al-Fadà'il 

who was theson ofthesister ofthe Christian hi
sto- 

rian al- Makin ibn al-‘Amid al-Mufaddal wrote 

the Kitab al-nahj al-sadid wa-'l-durr al-farid firma 

ba'd ta'rikh Ibn al-‘Amid (The Book of the Straight 

Path and the Unique Pearl concerning that which 
place in the time of the emperor Justinian). The 
History of the Armenians is never quoted before 
the 10th century and Movsés’ pro-Bagratid atti- 
tude reflects the realities of the 8th century, when 
the Bagratuni family began to gain political pre- 
eminence at the expense of the Mamikoneans, 
This picture, however, does not exclude the pos- 
sibility that the Patmut'iwn Hayoc‘ as we read it © 
today represents a later revision of a work whose 
core dates back to the Sth century. 

Although its date of composition remains 
debatable, the Patmut'iwn Hayoc' became the - 
model for future Armenian historians, repre- 
senting the received account of the Armenian 

past, and gaining its author the title of patma- 

hayr, the ‘father of history’. The earliest complete — 
manuscript of the History can be found in Yere- 
van, MaStoc' Matenadaran, ms. 2865, parts of 
which date from the 14th century and which was 
completed in 1567. This manuscript also con- 

tains texts of the histories of > Step'anos Asol 

and > Aristakés Lastivertci. Earlier fragments 
also exist, of which the most notable is a 10th- 

century palimpsest in Vienna, Mechitaristenk- 

loster, ms. 505. 
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is after the History of al-Amid), which covers 

Bahri Mamlük history from the reign of al-Zahir 

Baybars in ap 1260 (aH 658) until the end of the 

reign of Muhammad ibn Qalàwün in ap 1341 
(AH 741); the work also includes very brief addi- 

tional material from the year Ap 1348 (AH 749). 

al-Mufaddal explicitly states that his purpose in 
writing was to bring the coverage of al-Makin's 
History up to his present time. A colophon puts 
the date of the work’s completion in AD 1358 (AH 
759). The text survives in one manuscript in Paris 

(BnF, arabe 4525). 
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- Mühlwanger, Koloman 

fl. 1380-ca 1418. Austria, Cathedral canon of 
Passau and Olomouc, and priest at the Austrian 
enedictine nunnery of Traunkirchen, east of 
alzburg. 

MÜHLWANGER, KOLOMAN 

Mühlwanger is the author of the first version 
of a text in German with isolated Latin inserts 
to which he gave the Latin title Cronica corone 

regionum (Chronicle of the Crown's Lands, i.e. 

the Salzkammergut). This originally consisted of 
two parts: a chronicle of the village of Goisern, 
south of Bad Ischl in the Salzkammergut, where 
Mühlwanger may have been parish priest; and a 
fictitious account of an embassy to Prester John, 

which Mühlwanger claims to have led as papal 
legate in the 1290s (and therefore well before he 
was actually even born). The work is preserved 

in two recensions, of which only the first retains 
both parts. This first recension, extant in a single 

manuscript from ca 1500 (St. Florian, Stiftsbiblio- 
thek, X 384, 91771027), in fact presents only a heav- 

ily abridged version of Mühlwanger's original. 
The second recension omits the travel narrative 
entirely, but preserves a slightly more extensive 
(though nonetheless abridged) version of the vil- 
lage chronicle; the oldest manuscript dates from 
ca 1560 (Linz, LA, Musealarchiv, Akten, Schach- 
tel 15, Faszikel 7). This version is extant in around 

fifteen further manuscripts and three printed edi- 
tions, and serves as the basis for a number of con- 
tinuations through to the 19th century. None of 
these continuations provide any additional medi- 
eval material, although they testify to a strong 
historiographical tradition in Goisern and the 
Salzkammergut. 

Mühlwanger improbably styles himself doctor, 
cardinal, and papal legate in his chronicle, which 
recordsa seriesoflocal, orally-transmitted legends 
onthehistory ofGoisernand thesurroundingarea 

in the first millenium. It incorporates massively 
exaggerated lists of the salt and mineral deposits 
mined there in this period, of the destructions and 

reconstructions of the parish church, and of the 

churches subordinate to Goisern. Mühlwanger 
claims personal involvement in a highly unlikely 
eleventh reconstruction of the parish church, and 
in the foundation of the church of St. Agatha: 
as this is known to have taken place in 1395, his 
involvement is at least possible. The travel nar- 
rative, in its extant form, contains a description 

of Prester John's lands followed by a narrative of 
the arduous return journey to Italy. Here Müh- 
lwanger certainly used a version of the Epistola 

presbiteri Johannis and, for a legend concerning 

the apostle Thomas, the De adventu patriarchae 
Indorum; he may well have used a version of 

the so-called John Mandeville narrative, and 
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evidently derives many details from works of nat- 
ural history. Of particular note is Mühlwanger's 
clear interest in issues of language and transla- 
tion, and his strange references to the presence of 
Germans living in the far east. 
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Mukhtasar al-Akhbar al-Bi'iya 

AD 1137, Iraq. A chronicle of Christian ecclesi- 
astical history, composed in Arabic and dated by 
colophon to 1137. It was discovered in Baghdad 
and edited in 2000, but the location of the manu- 
script is now unknown. There are many similari- 
ties to the > Chronicle of Se'ert in its selection of 
information, but the inclusion of different mate- 
rial, especially the use of Hisham al-Kalbi's history 
of Hira, shows that it was the work of a different 
compiler. Thus it is one of a group of five or six 
medieval compilations of earlier material written 
in Syriac and Arabic in the tradition of the Church 
ofthe East (including the Chronicle of Se'ert and the 
Ecclesiastical History of -? Mari ibn Sulayman). 

The Mukhtasar is only the first volume ofa lon- 
ger text, and extends from the birth of Jesus to the 

end of the fourth century. It devotes its finallemma 
to the Life of Epiphanius of Salamis. It begins by 
recounting the events of the Gospels, including 
chronologies and apocryphal material, before 
recounting the origins of the sacraments (e.g. the 
use of oil in baptism and the origins of the Eucha- 
rist, ch, 19-20). Next the compiler devotes around 
a third of the book to the activities of the apostles, 

including several minor figures from among the 
70 disciples, including Mari and Addai, apostles 

of the east. After this he describes the ranks of the 
priesthood and the organisation of the church, as 

well as the comparative standing of the patriarchs 

ina short but dense passage that is separated from 
the narrative episodes that follow it (ch. 77-83). 
This narrative focuses on Roman ecclesiastical 
history and the deeds of the catholicoi, and occa- 
sionally makes use of translations of > Eusebius 
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of Caesarea, > Theodoret of Cyr and > Socrates 
scholasticus. Much of this material has parallels 
the inclusion of Christ’s life and the deeds of th 

apostles in Mari ibn Sulayman. 

The Mukhtasar incorporates material from the. 
Syriac Acts of Mar Mari and from the histories 
of the catholicoi, which it shares with the other 
medieval compilations. Especially in the sec. 

tions before the third century, it often represents 
a much less epitomised version of these histories 
than Mari. It is especially valuable for the infor- 

mation it provides on liturgy and ecclesiology, 
much of which seems to be a product of the ninth 
century and which has been inserted into the his: 
tory by a compiler. 
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rs to which Augsburg was party reflect the per- 

us tive of the imperial free city; the few personal 

den correspond to the views ofthe Augsburg 

kading class. This rich chronicle had a great influ- 

ence on subsequent Augsburg historical writing. 

The autograph is lost; the most important manu- 

script comes from the collection of the Augsburg 

humanist and town clerk, Konrad Peutinger 

(Augsburg. SB & StB, 2? cod. Aug: 72). The four 

remaining manuscripts are 16th-century rework- 

ings and continuations by Augsburg chroniclers. 

ie 
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Miilich, Hektor 

ca 1420-1489/90. Germany. Augsburg mer- 
chant and politician. Composed a German- 
language chronicle of contemporary Augsburg. 
Miilich belonged toa well-to-do merchant family. 
He was a member of the council 1465-85; from 
1466 heisattested as guild master. His grandfather 
had already had literary interests. With the help 
of his brother Jórg, he copied popular spiritual 
and didactic works for his own library, gathering 
them in miscellany manuscripts and illustrat- 
ing some of them himself. These also contain a - 
German version of Sigismund > Meisterlin's 
Chronographia Augustensium, which ran only 
to the time of Ludwig the Bavarian. Whereas the 
humanistically-trained monk Meisterlin felt inse- _ 

cure in dealing with the contemporary history of - 
the Augsburg laity, Mülich did not hesitate t 

continue his chronicle with short annalistic note 

for the period 1348-1456 (Augsburg, SB & StB, 2 
cod. H1, dated 1457). 

Mülich's own chronicle, covering the perio 

1348-1487, also builds on Meisterlin. While his 
account of the period before ca 1440, based o 

such Augsburg town chronicles as that of Erhard 
-> Wahraus, is relatively sparse, he reports mor: 
fully on events of his own lifetime in town, region, 

empire and neighbouring countries. For this h 
draws on official documents and merchants’ let 
ters, which he sometimes inserts verbatim in hi: 
chronicle. His sober account of the conflicts and 

Münchner Ratsprotokolle 
(Records of the Munich council) 

I5th century. Germany. Munich was not well 
served with town chronicles, but the council 

records provide a good example of the type of 

annalistic narrative found also in the > Land- 
shuter Ratschronik and elsewhere. Starting in 

1458, the series of the town council’s proto- 
col books report events important not only for 
Munich town history but for Bavarian and even 
transregional history as well. The manuscript is 
Munich, StA, Ratsprotokolle. Although there is 

_ Ro edition, STAHLEDER gives many citations. 
- Other administrative documents provide 

torical accounts and ideas. For example the 
unmerrechnungen from 1318 onwards are 
i h source for town life (Munich, StA, Best. 

Kämmerei), as are the introduction to the first 
ntoryofthe town’s armoury of 1444 (Munich, 

StA, Zimelie 31, fol 5-6") or the cadastral register 
wn clerk Hans > Rosenbusch. 

MÜNSTERISCHE CHRONIK 1424-58 

See also: > Görlitzer Ratsannalen, > Lübecker 

Ratschronik and > Zerbster Ratschronik. 
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Münsterische Chronik 1424-58 

15th century. Germany. Written by an eyewit- 
ness, this Latin episcopal chronicle covers the reigns 
of the bishops Henry 1I (1424-50) and Walram 

(1450-56) of Münster. During their terms of 

office two important feuds shook the diocese: 
the feud of Soest (1444-49, see > Werler Reim- 

chronik der Soester Fehde) and the "Stiftsfehde" of 
Münster (1451-57) caused by Walram's election 

to the episcopate. The author seems to have been 

a member of the chapter of Münster, and consis- 

tently sides with bishops and chapter, stressing the 

legitimacy of the church while condemning the 

citizens of Münster for their opposition. Accord- 

ingly, he had to suppress the fact that parts of the 
chapter also supported Walram's rival candidate. 
The chronicle is complete, starting with the elec- 
tion of Henry II and ending with the return of 

the banished citizens after the settlement of the 
"Stiftsfehde". 

The chronicle was intended as a continuation 

of De vita et gestis episcoporum Monasteriensium. 

The language is of low quality, the phrases being 

too long and often of incorrect grammatical con- 

struction. Two manuscripts are extant: Münster, 

LA Nordrheinwestfalen, Abteilung Westfalen, 

Altertumsverein (Dep) Hs. 50 (olim Hs. 10) (16th 

century) and Msc. II No. 76. Rudolph von Langen 
wrote a short continuation about Walram's suc- 

cessor Bishop Henry III of Schwarzenburg. 
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MUNTANER, RAMON 

Muntaner, Ramon 

1265-1336. Catalonia (Iberia). Author of the 

Crónica de Ramon Muntaner. His native town 

of Peralada having been destroyed in the French 
invasion of 1285, Muntaner participated as a sol- 

dierandadministratorin the conquest of Menorca 

(1286-7) and in the almogaver expedition in the 

Byzantine empire (1302-9), then becoming gover- 
nor of the island of Djerba (1309-15). He entered 

the service of Jaume III of Majorca in 1332. 
Muntaner’s chronicle was written in Valencia 

ca 1325-8, His personal experience of the affairs 
of the crown of Aragon during a period of more 
than forty years inspired him to write a work in 

which he intended to demonstrate the victories of 

the crown over its enemies by God’s sanction, and 

which would act as a guide to the strategies that 
would lead to future success in both war and peace. 
Muntaner concentrated his attention not only on 
the rulers of the crown from Jaume I to Alfons III 
the Benign, but also on offshoots of the comital 
dynasty in Mallorca and Sicily. His admiration for 
the crown’s politics led him to exaggerate its suc- 
cesses, often showing scant regard for historical 
accuracy. The work lacks the documentary rigour 
of Bernat > Desclot, but draws on a range of 
sources from chansons and chronicles to preach- 
ing, royal rhetoric and law. A born adventurer, he 
is our sole eyewitness to the Catalan expedition 
to the East. There are nine medieval manuscripts 
of the chronicle, among then Madrid, BNE, ms. 
1803. The Crónica had great influence on subse- 
quent works, including Tirant lo Blanc and was 
much admired by Catalan nationalists of the early 
20th century. 

Bibliography 
Text: V. EscanTÍ, Crónica de Ramon Muntaner, 

1999, Lady GoopEnouau, The Chronicle of Mun- 
taner, 1921 [translation]. 

Literature: S. CINGOLANI, La memòria dels reis: 

Les quatre grans cróniques, 2007. RepFont 7, 

642-4. 

DaMIAN SMITH 

Murimuth, Adam 

ca1274/5-1347. England. Londonsecularclerk, 
diplomat, author ofa Latin chronicle for 1303-47, 

which he refers to as Continuatio chronicarum. 
He studied civil law at Oxford, then practised law 
in the papal curia at Avignon for six years (1312- 
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16), served Edward II and Archbishop Robe; 

Winchelsey and was rewarded with the canon. 

ries at Hereford and later at St Paul's Cathedral. 

‘This was followed by the preceptorship of Exete 

Cathedral. He wrote his chronicle during hi 

retirement in Wraysbury, Buckinghamshire, ‘Th, 

first version covers the period 1303-37; its con: 

tinuations to 1347 are valuable for the account of. 
the French wars and Edward’s death. 

The chronicle survives in at least four manu: 
scripts: London, BL, add. ms. 32167, London; 

BL, Harley ms. 3836 (full text to 1347), Oxford, 
Magdalen College, ms. 53 and Oxford, Queen's 
College, ms. 304. His dry style, eye for factual 
detail, and careful recording of dates and names 

are employed in the accounts of national and 
international politics, with no interest in local 
affairs. His views of events are pessimistic and 

often cynical, although he isa patriot. He criticises 
Edward III for his financial policies, but ends his 
chronicle with the account of the battle at Neville 
Cross and Edward III's claim to the French crown, - 
After his death the Continuatio was extended to 
the year 1380 by an anonymous writer. Adam was 
formerly believed also to have been the author of. 
the > Annales Paulini. i 
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Cairo. He provides information about life and 

- economy in Fustàt as well as about administra- 

tive and financial proceedings in Cairo, where he 

worked. 

-=> Nearly all of his works are lost except a frag- 

mentofthe fortieth volume of his history of Egypt, 

which survived in a unique manuscript in the El 

Escorial, RMSL, Derenbourg collection ms. 532 

(2°). This manuscript contains the events of parts 

of the years 414 and 415 AH (ca 1023-25). We 

know about his other writings from very detailed 

lists of his works compiled by Ibn Khallikàn. His 

work may have served > al-Maqrizi as a source. 
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Muscovite Chronicle Compilations 

15thcentury. > Russia. Church Slavonic (Rus- 

sian recension). The first documented attempt at 

chronicle writing conveying a specifically pro- 

Muscovite version of history is represented by the 
now lost Trinity Chronicle (shortly after 1408). 
Its content can be restored with varying degrees of 
confidence on the basis of the > Laurentian (up 
to 1305), the > Simeonov (from 1177), and the 

> Rogozskij (for 1361-64) chronicles. The Trinity 
Chronicle is believed to have been produced at the 
see of the metropolitan, who by this time resided 
in Moscow, hence its obvious disposition towards 
the princes of Moscow, his principal patrons. 

With the emergence of the Grand Principality 

of Moscow as the dominant political power of the 
Rus' in the second half of the 15th century, Mos- 

cow also took over the role of the leading centre 
of chronicle-writing. It is believed that from 1470s 
to 1490s no less than half a dozen chronicle com- 
pilations were produced in Moscow sponsored by 
either metropolitan or the grand prince authori- 
ties. These compilations have not come down to 
us in their original form but can be reconstructed 
On the basis of manuscripts from the 16th to the 
8th century. Muscovite chronicle-writing took 
ver innovations originating half a century ear- 
lier in Novgorod, where a new type of compila- 

tion emerged, termed the svod (compilation) 
scholarly literature, and exemplified by such 
nicles as the > Novgorod First Chronicle, the 

"gorod Fourth Chronicle (see > Novgorodian 
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RALUCA RADULESCU : 

al-Musabbihi 
[al- Amir al-Mukhtàr ‘Izz al-Mulk ‘Abit 

‘Abd Allah; ‘Ubayd Allāh Muhammad ibn 

"Abi al-Qasim ‘Ubayd Allah ibn Ahmad 
ibn ‘Ismail ibn “Abd al- Aziz al-Harrani 

al-Musabbihi al-Katib] 

366-420 An (977-1030 Ap). Egypt. Fatimid 
historian, born and died in Fustat. Al-Musabb 

was an official serving under the Fatimids an 

wrote a history of Fatimid Egypt and its rulers. 
This annalistic work is the main source for the 

time of the Fatimid rulers al-Hakim and al-Zàhi 
As a historian he describes the daily events i 

history of his own time and centred in Fustat 

MUSCOVITE CHRONICLE COMPILATIONS 

Chronicles of the 15th Century) and the > St. 

Sophia First Chronicle. 
It is assumed that after the victory over 

Novgorod in 1471, the so-called Svod of 1472 
was produced in Moscow (as evidenced by the 
Vologda-Perm and Nikanor chronicles) Its 

principal source was the Novgorod First Sophia 

chronicle which underwent substantial editing in 
order to reflect the Muscovite standpoint. After 
the final annexation of the Novgorod republic 
in 1478, a new compilation, the so-called Svod of 
1479 or Moscow chronicle of 1479 (as evidenced 

by the Rostov and the Hermitage copies) was 
produced, the principal sources being the Sophia 
First Chronicle and another chronicle close to 
the Laurentian. Its most intriguing aspect is the 

incorporation of material from some ancient 

Southern chronicle close to but not identical to 
the > Hypatian Chronicle. A decade later, a new 
variant of the princely chronicle was produced, 
updatingitto the early 1490s. It is believed that still 
later, in the late 1490s, a new compilation entitled 
Jlemonuceu pycckuit om cemudecamu u dey xir 
(The Rus' Chronicle on the 72 Nations) emerged; 

its second part, although close to the Nikanor, 
Vologda-Perm, and Svod of 1479 chronicles, is 
most original and is supposed to have preserved 
the vestiges of the princely chronicle of 1477. 

Although incorporating various historical 
materials from its diverse (mostly Novgorodian) 
sources, the string of Muscovite chronicle com- 
pilations of the late 15th century reflects the ris- 
ing awareness of Muscovy as a dominant political 
power in Eastern Europe, entitled to its own ver- 
sion of history. Later, they served as a building 

material for the major Muscovite chronicles of 
the 16th century, such as the Voskresensk and the 

> Nikon Chronicles. 
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MUSSATO, ALBERTO 

Mussato, Alberto 

1261-1329. Italy. Padua's leading statesman, 
poet and historian in the first quarter of the 14th 

century, Mussato wrote major historical works 

on the descent of Emperor Henry VII into Italy 

and its aftermath in the Trevisan March. Born in 

Padua in 1261, the illegitimate son ofa local noble, 

Mussato grew up in poverty, working as a copyist 

for university students as he trained to become a 

notary. As a disciple of the local judge and clas- 
sicist, Lovato Lovati (1241-1309), he developed a 

keen interest in the discovery, study and imitation 
of classical texts, especially the Latin poets and the 
tragedies of Seneca. By 1296, he was a member 

of the city’s communal council, where he was a 
strenuous defender of Padua’s rights to indepen- 
dence, especially against the expansionistic policy 

of the lord of Verona, Can Grande della Scala. As 
a result of his experience as a rhetorician and dip- 
lomat, in 1302 he was elected as Padua’s ambas- 
sador to the court of Pope Boniface VIII in Rome, 
and in 1311 was made a member of the delega- 
tion of Paduan Guelfs which negotiated with the 
Emperor Henry VII at Milan. In 1314, to awaken 
his fellow citizens to dangers of the expansionist 
lord of Verona, Can Grande della Scala, Mussato 
composed a Senecan tragedy in Latin verse, the 
Ecerinis, in which he dramatized in lurid detail the 
rise and fall of Ezzelino III da Romano, the Ghi- 
belline tyrant who ruled over Padua from 1236 
to 1259. The work, which was staged at Padua 
in 1315, was a tremendous success and resulted 
in Mussato being crowned as poet laureate on 
3 December 1315, the first poet thus honoured 
since antiquity. 

Between 1311 and his final exile to Chioggia in 
1325, Mussato's role as Padua's foremost repub- 
lican defender made him an eyewitness to many 
events that he later recorded in his histories. In 

1317 he was wounded and briefly imprisoned as 
a leader of Paduan forces attempting to retake 
Vicenza from the Scaliger lord, and was briefly 
exiled in the summer of 1318 following the elec- 
tion of Giacomo da Carrara as first lord of Padua. 
He was a leader of the Paduan commune during 
the rule of the German vicars in the early 1320s. 

But as partisan of the Dente clan, which was 
defeated in violent street fighting against the Car- 
rara faction in the summer of 1325, Mussato was 

forced to seek refuge in Chioggia where he died 
four years later. 

1133 
‘The publishing history of Mussato's histori- 

cal works is complex. They were published, along 

with his letters, other writings, and some con- 

- Am orary chroniclers, in the editio princeps, the 

" awd augusta Henrici VII Caesaris et alia quae 

extant opera, edited by Lorenzo Pignoria, Felice 

Osio and Nicola Villahi (Venice, Pinelli, 1636). 

This text was reproduced in J.G. Graeve and 

p. Burman, Thesaurus antiquatatum ethistoriarum 

Italiae, 6.2 (Leiden, Petrus Vander Aa, 1722), and 

five years later, with some additions and correc- 

tions, in L.A. Muratori, Rerum italicarum scrip- 

tores, 10 (Milan: Societas palatina, 1727), 9-783, 

the preferred edition for most works: includes 

only Libri I- VII with fragments of Libri VIII and 

XII. Books 8-14 were discovered at the end of the 

19th century, and are available in a diplomatic 

edition by L. Padrin, Sette libri inediti del “De 

gestis post Henricum VII" di Albertino Mussato, 

1903, 1-93, based on a single manuscript: Vati- 

can, BAV, lat. 2962, 15th century. 

Mussato's greatest historical work, the Historią 
Augusta (The Imperial History), describes in detail 
the causes of and events surrounding the descent 
of Emperor Henry VII in Italy between 1308 and 

1313. Modelled after the recently rediscovered text 
of Livy's Ab urbercondita, and embellished with 
quotations from many classical authors, Muys- 

sato's work marks a conscious departure from the 

medieval annalistic tradition, stressing the role of 
individual motivation and personalities as well ag 
narrating the unfolding of events. 

The unfinished De gestis post Henricum (Of the 
deeds after Henry VII) provide a narrative of the — 
politics of Padua and other cities in northern Italy 
from 1313 to the summer of 1321. The central — 
figure in Mussato’s story is the evil character of - 
Can Grande della Scala, whose expansionist poli- 
cies were seen as challenging Padua's republican 
traditions and rightful claim to independence, As 
an eyewitness to many events, Mussato's depic- 
tions are vivid and detailed, while he gives free 
rein to his prejudices against his opponents in 
Paduan politics, especially members of the hated. 
Carrara family. Mussato's histories are enriched 
by verbal portraits of the major personalities of. 
Padua, using the rhetorical device of a series of. 
telling adjectives. Such is the case in his arresting 
portrait of his arch-enemy, Niccoló da Carrara: 
"A man of enormous genius, with great powers 
of mind and body, fretful and active, from boy- 
hood he had despised the commune of Padua and 
restrictions of laws and statues. Daring, terrify- 
ing, always restless, avid of power, arrogant, not 
very eloquent, endowed more with craftiness than : 
with wisdom.” (De traditione). 

Treating the heroic defense of Padua from 
the forces of Can Grande della Scala in 1319-20: 

is Mussato's epic poem in three books, the De 
obsidione domini Canis Grandis de Verona ante: 

civitatem paduanam, composed at the request of 
Padua's Notary Guild. Two shorter works wei 
written in exile in Chioggia. The De tradition 

Padue ad Caugrandem, sometimes published 
Book 12 of the De gestis post Henricum, describ 

the role of the Carrara faction in Paduan politic 
in the events leading up to the final surrender 

Padua to Can Grande della Scala in Septembe 

1328. Ludovicus Bavarus is an episodic accoun 

of the struggle between Pope John XXII and th 
Emperor Louis of Bavaria, emphasizing the co! 
flict of the Guelf and Ghibelline factions in Itali: 
affairs between 1325 and 1329. 
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MXIT'AR ANEC'I 

Mxit'ar Aneci 

ca 12th-13th century. Armenia. Priest at the 
cathedral of Ani; educated at the monastery of 
Horomos. Author of the Armenian Patmut'iwn 

k'alak'in yAnwoy (History of the City of Ani) 
written at the behest of Grigor, the prior of Haric, 
around 1180. Mxit'ar's History covers the period 
fromthe7th century to 1193, when itisbelieved he 
completed it, and relies on the works of > Samuel 
Aneci, > Matt'&os Uthayec'i, > Sebéos and oth- 

ers. Although the History originally comprised 
three sections, only parts of the first section have 

survived. The History provides valuable informa- 
tion about the prophet Muhammad, the caliphs 
who reigned after his death, and the Arab con- 
quests; about the Armenian city of Ani and the 
Bagratid kingdom of the 9th-11th centuries; and 
about the crusading armies of the 11th and 12th 
centuries and their capture of Jerusalem. Mxit'ar’s 
corpus also includes cosmological works, which 
have been translated into Persian. The surviving 
fragment of the History is preserved in Yerevan, 
Maitoc’ Matenadaran, ms. 2678, copied in the 
15th century. 
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Naaldwijk, Jan van 

fl. 1510-20. Low Countries. When Jan van 

Naaldwijk wrote his first chronicle of Holland, 
he lamented that he had not been able to gain 
access to the most recent scholarship concern- 
ing the history of Holland. Therefore, he based 
his chronicle on the (then unprinted) Dutch 
version of Johannes de > Beke's chronicle, but 
in addition he listed more than thirty sources 
available in print, including the chronicles of 
Hartmann > Schedel and Robert -> Gaguin. 
Shortly after he completed his first chronicle of 
Holland, the Divisiekroniek which Jan attrib- 
uted to Cornelius Aurelius was published. 
Recognizing that this chronicle presented a dif- 
ferent perspective on the history of Holland, he 
decided to supplement his first chronicle with a 
second, largely an abridgement of the Divisiek- 
roniek, but with additional material from other 
sources, particularly Jean -> Froissart's chronicle 
(the author of the Divisiekroniek did not know 
French). 

Jan van Naaldwijk's two chronicles of Hol- 
land are preserved only in their autograph man- 
uscripts, London, BL, Cotton Vitellius F xv and 
Cotton Tiberius C iv respectively; the former 
contains five illustrations by the author [Fig. 48]. 

‘There is no indication that he sought to have 

them published. He also claims to have written 
several other works, now lost: a short chronicle 

of Utrecht (based mainly on the chronicle of 
Utrecht in the Dutch > Fasciculus temporum 
of Jan Veldener), a chronicle of England, and 

a history of Arthur (translated from French). 

In the 19th century he was erroneously iden- 
tified as author of the so called > Goutsch 

Cronijxcken. 
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Naddo da Montecatini 

late 14th century. Italy. Florentine notary, 

Author of a political chronicle of Florence 
for 1374-98 with lacuna 1393-96, in Tuscan 

vernacular. 
Ser Naddo (Rinaldo) di ser Nepo di ser. 

Gallo da Montecatini belonged to a family of 
notaries, his father, grandfather, brother and 

son all following that profession. The family 

originated from Montecatini in the Valdinievole 
(Central Italy), but was established in Florence 

at some date in the mid-14th century. Ser Nadd 
was a Florentine citizen by 1364 and an active 
notary from 1356 until his death around 139 
leaving some eight volumes of notarial prot 

colli now in the Archivio di Stato in Florenc 

He retained links with his place of origin an 

sometimes acted for men of the locality, bt 

had a modestly successful career in Florenc 

reaching the position of notary of the Signori 

in 1396. 

His chronicle was written in a book th 

also contained personal records and financi 

accounts. It is almost purely a narrative of 

temporary political events, at times extre 

detailed, for example in his account of 

Ciompi movement. Ser Naddo's social vi 

were those of the prosperous middle clas 

which he belonged. His chronicle focuses mi 

on Florence and becomes increasingly 

Florentine in tone from the 1380s onwards, 

also gives details of the weather, sometimes 

day-by-day basis, and notes good or bad | 

vests. It is preserved in manuscript Flor 

BNG, IL. V.150. 
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